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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: HS011G

Blade diameter 255 mm 260 mm 270 mm

Max. Cutting depth at0° 94 mm 97 mm 101 mm
at 45° bevel 65 mm 68 mm 71 mm
at 60° bevel 45 mm 48 mm 51 mm

No load speed 3,500 min™

Overall length 453 mm

Rated voltage

D.C. 36 V- 40V max

Net weight

5.5-6.7 kg

. Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change

without notice.

. Specifications and battery cartridge may differ from country to country.
. The weight may differ depending on the attachment(s), including the battery cartridge. The lightest and heavi-
est combinations, according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014, are shown in the table.

Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4050F* / BL408OF*
* : Recommended battery
Charger DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

residence.

. Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed above may not be available depending on your region of

and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges

Intended use

The tool is intended for performing lengthways and
crossways straight cuts and mitre cuts with angles in
wood while in firm contact with the workpiece.

Noise

The typical A-weighted noise level determined accord-
ing to EN62841-2-5:

Sound pressure level (L,) : 93 dB(A)

Sound power level (Lya,) : 104 dB (A)

Uncertainty (K) : 3 dB(A)

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) has
been measured in accordance with a standard test
method and may be used for comparing one tool with
another.

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s)
may also be used in a preliminary assessment of
exposure.

AWARNING: Wear ear protection.

AWARNING: The noise emission during actual
use of the power tool can differ from the declared
value(s) depending on the ways in which the

tool is used especially what kind of workpiece is
processed.

AWARNING: Be sure to identify safety mea-
sures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of
use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).

The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) deter-
mined according to EN62841-2-5:

Work mode: cutting wood

Vibration emission (anw) : 2.5 m/s” or less
Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s®

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) may also
be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.
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AWARNING: The vibration emission during
actual use of the power tool can differ from the
declared value(s) depending on the ways in which
the tool is used especially what kind of workpiece
is processed.

AWARNING: Be sure to identify safety mea-
sures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of
use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to the

trigger time).

EC Declaration of Conformity

For European countries only

The EC declaration of conformity is included as Annex A
to this instruction manual.

SAFETY WARNINGS
|General power tool safety warnings |

General power tool safety warnings

AWARNING: Read all safety warnings, instruc-
tions, illustrations and specifications provided
with this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions
listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instruc-
tions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Cordless circular saw safety

warnings

Cutting procedures

1. ADANGER: Keep hands away from cutting
area and the blade. Keep your second hand
on auxiliary handle, or motor housing. If both
hands are holding the saw, they cannot be cut by
the blade.

2. Do not reach underneath the workpiece. The
guard cannot protect you from the blade below the
workpiece.

3. Adjust the cutting depth to the thickness of
the workpiece. Less than a full tooth of the blade
teeth should be visible below the workpiece.

4.  Never hold the workpiece in your hands or
across your leg while cutting. Secure the
workpiece to a stable platform. It is important to
support the work properly to minimise body expo-
sure, blade binding, or loss of control.

» Fig.1

5. Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces, when performing an operation where
the cutting tool may contact hidden wiring.
Contact with a “live” wire will also make exposed
metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give
the operator an electric shock.

6.  When ripping, always use a rip fence or
straight edge guide. This improves the accuracy
of cut and reduces the chance of blade binding.

7. Always use blades with correct size and shape
(diamond versus round) of arbour holes.
Blades that do not match the mounting hardware
of the saw will run off-centre, causing loss of
control.

8. Never use damaged or incorrect blade wash-
ers or bolt. The blade washers and bolt were
specially designed for your saw, for optimum
performance and safety of operation.

Kickback causes and related warnings

—  kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched,
jammed or misaligned saw blade, causing an
uncontrolled saw to lift up and out of the workpiece
toward the operator;

— when the blade is pinched or jammed tightly by the
kerf closing down, the blade stalls and the motor
reaction drives the unit rapidly back toward the
operator;

— ifthe blade becomes twisted or misaligned in the
cut, the teeth at the back edge of the blade can dig
into the top surface of the wood causing the blade
to climb out of the kerf and jump back toward the
operator.

Kickback is the result of saw misuse and/or incorrect

operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided

by taking proper precautions as given below.

1.  Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the
saw and position your arms to resist kickback
forces. Position your body to either side of the
blade, but not in line with the blade. Kickback
could cause the saw to jump backwards, but
kickback forces can be controlled by the operator,
if proper precautions are taken.

2. When blade is binding, or when interrupting a
cut for any reason, release the trigger and hold
the saw motionless in the material until the
blade comes to a complete stop. Never attempt
to remove the saw from the work or pull the
saw backward while the blade is in motion
or kickback may occur. Investigate and take
corrective actions to eliminate the cause of blade
binding.

3. When restarting a saw in the workpiece, centre
the saw blade in the kerf so that the saw teeth
are not engaged into the material. If a saw blade
binds, it may walk up or kickback from the work-
piece as the saw is restarted.

4.  Support large panels to minimise the risk of
blade pinching and kickback. Large panels tend
to sag under their own weight. Supports must be
placed under the panel on both sides, near the line
of cut and near the edge of the panel.

» Fig.2

» Fig.3
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5. Do not use dull or damaged blades.
Unsharpened or improperly set blades produce
narrow kerf causing excessive friction, blade
binding and kickback.

6. Blade depth and bevel adjusting locking levers
must be tight and secure before making the
cut. If blade adjustment shifts while cutting, it may
cause binding and kickback.

7. Use extra caution when sawing into existing
walls or other blind areas. The protruding blade
may cut objects that can cause kickback.

8.  ALWAYS hold the tool firmly with both hands.
NEVER place your hand, leg or any part of your
body under the tool base or behind the saw,
especially when making cross-cuts. If kickback
occurs, the saw could easily jump backwards over
your hand, leading to serious personal injury.

» Fig.4

9. Never force the saw. Push the saw forward at a
speed so that the blade cuts without slowing.
Forcing the saw can cause uneven cuts, loss of
accuracy, and possible kickback.

Lower guard function

1. Check the lower guard for proper closing
before each use. Do not operate the saw if the
lower guard does not move freely and close
instantly. Never clamp or tie the lower guard
into the open position. If the saw is accidentally
dropped, the lower guard may be bent. Raise the
lower guard with the retracting handle and make
sure it moves freely and does not touch the blade
or any other part, in all angles and depths of cut.

2. Check the operation of the lower guard spring.
If the guard and the spring are not operating
properly, they must be serviced before use.
Lower guard may operate sluggishly due to
damaged parts, gummy deposits, or a build-up of
debris.

3.  The lower guard may be retracted manually
only for special cuts such as “plunge cuts”
and “compound cuts”. Raise the lower guard
by the retracting handle and as soon as the
blade enters the material, the lower guard
must be released. For all other sawing, the lower
guard should operate automatically.

4.  Always observe that the lower guard is cover-
ing the blade before placing the saw down on
bench or floor. An unprotected, coasting blade
will cause the saw to walk backwards, cutting
whatever is in its path. Be aware of the time it
takes for the blade to stop after switch is released.

5. To check lower guard, open lower guard by
hand, then release and watch guard closure.
Also check to see that retracting handle does
not touch tool housing. Leaving blade exposed
is VERY DANGEROUS and can lead to serious
personal injury.

Additional safety warnings

1. Use extra caution when cutting damp wood,
pressure treated lumber, or wood containing
knots. Maintain smooth advancement of tool with-
out decrease in blade speed to avoid overheating
the blade tips.

2. Do not attempt to remove cut material when
blade is moving. Wait until blade stops before
grasping cut material. Blades coast after turn off.

3. Avoid cutting nails. Inspect for and remove all
nails from lumber before cutting.

4.  Place the wider portion of the saw base on
that part of the workpiece which is solidly
supported, not on the section that will fall off
when the cut is made. If the workpiece is short
or small, clamp it down. DO NOT TRY TO HOLD
SHORT PIECES BY HAND!

» Fig.5

5. Before setting the tool down after completing a
cut, be sure that the guard has closed and the
blade has come to a complete stop.

6. Never attempt to saw with the circular saw
held upside down in a vise. This is extremely
dangerous and can lead to serious accidents.

» Fig.6

7. Some material contains chemicals which may
be toxic. Take caution to prevent dust inhala-
tion and skin contact. Follow material supplier
safety data.

8. Do not stop the blades by lateral pressure on
the saw blade.

9. Do not use any abrasive wheels.

10. Only use the saw blade with the diameter that
is marked on the tool or specified in the man-
ual. Use of an incorrectly sized blade may affect
the proper guarding of the blade or guard opera-
tion which could result in serious personal injury.

11. Keep blade sharp and clean. Gum and wood
pitch hardened on blades slows saw and
increases potential for kickback. Keep blade clean
by first removing it from tool, then cleaning it with
gum and pitch remover, hot water or kerosene.
Never use gasoline.

12. Wear a dust mask and hearing protection when
use the tool.

13. Always use the saw blade intended for cutting
the material that you are going to cut.

14. Only use the saw blades that are marked with
a speed equal or higher than the speed marked
on the tool.

15. (For European countries only)

Always use the blade which conforms to
EN847-1.

16. Place the tool and the parts on a flat and stable
surface. Otherwise the tool or the parts may fall
and cause an injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

AWARNING: DO NOT let comfort or familiarity
with product (gained from repeated use) replace
strict adherence to safety rules for the subject
product. MISUSE or failure to follow the safety
rules stated in this instruction manual may cause
serious personal injury.
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A H 14. During and after use, the battery cartridge may
Important safety instructions for take on heat which can cause burns or low
battery cartrldge temperature burns. Pay attention to the han-
dling of hot battery cartridges.

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc- 15. Do not touch the terminal of the tool imme-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery diately after use as it may get hot enough to
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using cause burns.
battery. ) 3 16. Do not allow chips, dust, or soil stuck into the

2. Do not disassemble or tamper with the battery terminals, holes, and grooves of the battery
cartridge_. It may result in a fire, excessive heat, cartridge. It may cause heating, catching fire,
or explosion. burst and malfunction of the tool or battery car-

3. If operating time has become excessively tridge, resulting in burns or personal injury.
shorter, stop operating immediately. It may 17. Unless the tool supports the use near
result in a risk of ov_erheating, possible burns high-voltage electrical power lines, do not use
and even an explosion. the battery cartridge near a high-voltage elec-

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them trical power lines. It may result in a malfunction
out with clear water and seek medical atten- or breakdown of the tool or battery cartridge.
tion r-ig:tt away. It may result in loss of your 18. Keep the battery away from children.
eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge: SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

1 dD:crtli‘:/t(et?nua‘;Zrti'alf terminals with any con- ACAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries.
) A } ) i Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con- have been altered, may result in the battery bursting
tainer with other metal objects such as causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will
nails, coins, etc. also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and
(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water charger.
or rain.
A battery short can cause a large current Tlps for maintaining maximum
flow, overheating, possible burns and even a
breakdown. battery life

6. Do not store and use the tool and battery car- Charge the battery cartridge before completely
tridge in locations where the temperature may discharged. Always stop tool operation and
reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F). charge the battery cartridge when you notice

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if less tool power.
itis severely damaged or is completely worn 2. Neverrecharge a fully charged battery car-
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire. tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery

8. Do not nail, cut, crush, throw, drop the battery service life.
cartridge, or hit against a hard object to the 3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
battery cartridge. Such conduct may result in a perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let
fire, excessive heat, or explosion. a hot battery cartridge cool down before

9. Do not use a damaged battery. charging it.

10. The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject 4. When not using the battery cartridge, remove
to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require- it from the tool or the charger.
ments. 5. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use
For commercial transports e.g. by third parties, it for a long period (more than six months).
forwarding agents, special requirement on pack- " "
aging and labeling must be observed. Important safety instructions for
For preparation of the item being shipped, consult- wireless unit
ing an expert for hazardous material is required.

Please also observe possibly more detailed 1. Do not disassemble or tamper with the wire-
national regulations. less unit.

Tape orlmask off open contact's and pack up the 2. Keep the wireless unit away from young chil-
battery in sucha manner that it cannot move dren. If accidentally swallowed, seek medical
around in the packaging. attention immediately.

11.  When disposing the battery cartridge, remove 3.  Use the wireless unit only with Makita tools.
it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe X i K
place. Follow your local regulations relating to 4. Do nc->t_ expose the wireless unit to rain or wet
disposal of battery. conditions. i .

12. Use the batteries only with the products 5. Donot use the wireless unit :n placeos where
specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to the temperature exce_eds 50 C_(1_22 F)-
non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces- 6. Do not operate the wireless unit in places
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte. where medical instruments, such as heart

13. If the tool is not used for a long period of time, pace makers are nearby.

the battery must be removed from the tool.

13 ENGLISH




7. Do not operate the wireless unit in places
where automated devices are nearby. If oper-
ated, automated devices may develop malfunction
or error.

8. Do not operate the wireless unit in places
under high temperature or places where
static electricity or electrical noise could be
generated.

9. The wireless unit can produce electromagnetic
fields (EMF) but they are not harmful to the
user.

10. The wireless unit is an accurate instrument. Be
careful not to drop or strike the wireless unit.

11. Avoid touching the terminal of the wireless
unit with bare hands or metallic materials.

12. Always remove the battery on the product
when installing the wireless unit into it.

13. When opening the lid of the slot, avoid the
place where dust and water may come into the
slot. Always keep the inlet of the slot clean.

14. Always insert the wireless unit in the correct
direction.

15. Do not press the wireless activation button
on the wireless unit too hard and/or press the
button with an object with a sharp edge.

16. Always close the lid of the slot when
operating.

17. Do not remove the wireless unit from the slot
while the power is being supplied to the tool.
Doing so may cause a malfunction of the wireless
unit.

18. Do not remove the sticker on the wireless unit.

19. Do not put any sticker on the wireless unit.

20. Do not leave the wireless unit in a place where
static electricity or electrical noise could be
generated.

21. Do not leave the wireless unit in a place sub-
ject to high heat, such as a car sitting in the
sun.

22. Do not leave the wireless unit in a dusty or
powdery place or in a place corrosive gas
could be generated.

23. Sudden change of the temperature may bedew
the wireless unit. Do not use the wireless unit
until the dew is completely dried.

24. When cleaning the wireless unit, gently wipe
with a dry soft cloth. Do not use benzine, thin-
ner, conductive grease or the like.

25. When storing the wireless unit, keep it in the
supplied case or a static-free container.

26. Do not insert any devices other than Makita
wireless unit into the slot on the tool.

27. Do not use the tool with the lid of the slot dam-
aged. Water, dust, and dirt come into the slot may
cause malfunction.

28. Do not pull and/or twist the lid of the slot more
than necessary. Restore the lid if it comes off
from the tool.

29. Replace the lid of the slot if it is lost or
damaged.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

AcauTiON: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

Installing or removing battery

cartridge

ACAUTION: Always switch off the tool before
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

ACAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery
cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.

» Fig.7: 1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
itinto place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator as
shown in the figure, it is not locked completely.

ACAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not,
it may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

A CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is
not being inserted correctly.

Tool / battery protection system

The tool is equipped with a tool/battery protection sys-
tem. This system automatically cuts off power to the
motor to extend tool and battery life. The tool will auto-
matically stop during operation if the tool or battery is
placed under one of the following conditions.

Overload protection

When the tool/battery is operated in a manner that
causes it to draw an abnormally high current, the tool
automatically stops. In this situation, turn the tool off
and stop the application that caused the tool to become
overloaded. Then turn the tool on to restart.

Overheat protection

When the tool/battery is overheated, the tool stops
automatically. In this situation, let the tool cool down
before turning the tool on again.

NOTE: When the tool is overheated, the lamp blinks.
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Overdischarge protection

When the battery capacity becomes low, the tool stops
automatically. If the product does not operate even
when the switches are operated, remove the batteries
from the tool and charge the batteries.

Protections against other causes

Protection system is also designed for other causes

that could damage the tool and allows the tool to stop

automatically. Take all the following steps to clear the

causes, when the tool has been brought to a temporary

halt or stop in operation.

1. Turn the tool off, and then turn it on again to
restart.

2. Charge the battery(ies) or replace it/them with
recharged battery(ies).

3.  Let the tool and battery(ies) cool down.

If no improvement can be found by restoring protection
system, then contact your local Makita Service Center.

Indicating the remaining battery

capacity

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps
light up for a few seconds.

» Fig.8: 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Indicator lamps

i []

Remaining

n capacity

Blinking

75% to 100%

Lighted Off

I I I |:| 50% to 75%
I I I:I I:l 25% to 50%
I |:| |:| D 0% to 25%
!‘ |:| |:| D Charge the
battery.

The battery
may have
malfunctioned.

00
o

NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

NOTE: The first (far left) indicator lamp will blink when
the battery protection system works.

Switch action

AWARNING: Before installing the battery car-
tridge into the tool, always check to see that the
switch trigger actuates properly and returns to
the "OFF" position when released.

AWARNING: NEVER defeat the lock-off button
by taping down or some other means. A switch with
a negated lock-off button may result in unintentional
operation and serious personal injury.

AWARNING: NEVER use the tool if it runs when
you simply pull the switch trigger without press-
ing the lock-off button. A switch in need of repair
may result in unintentional operation and serious
personal injury. Return tool to a Makita service center
for proper repairs BEFORE further usage.

To prevent the switch trigger from being accidentally
pulled, a lock-off button is provided. To start the tool,
depress the lock-off button and pull the switch trigger.
Release the switch trigger to stop.

» Fig.9: 1. Switch trigger 2. Lock-off button

NOTICE: Do not pull the switch trigger hard
without pressing in the lock-off button. This can
cause switch breakage.

A\.CAUTION: The tool starts to brake the cir-
cular saw blade rotation immediately after you
release the switch trigger. Hold the tool firmly to
respond the reaction of the brake when releasing
the switch trigger. Sudden reaction can drop the tool
off your hand and can cause a personal injury.

Adjusting depth of cut

ACAUTION: After adjusting the depth of cut,
always tighten the lever securely.

Loosen the lever on the depth guide and move the base
up or down. At the desired depth of cut, secure the base
by tightening the lever.

For cleaner, safer cuts, set cut depth so that no more
than one blade tooth projects below workpiece. Using
proper cut depth helps to reduce potential for danger-
ous KICKBACKS which can cause personal injury.

» Fig.10: 1. Lever

NOTICE: If the base doesn't slide up or down
smoothly, the depth guide may have been tilted. In
this case, adjust the depth guide (refer the section
about adjusting the depth guide).

Bevel cutting

ACAUTION: After adjusting the bevel angle,
always tighten the clamping screws securely.

Loosen the clamping screws. Set for the desired angle
by tilting accordingly, then tighten the clamping screws
securely.

» Fig.11: 1. Clamping screw
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Positive stopper

The positive stopper is useful for setting the designated
angle quickly. Turn the positive stopper so that the
arrow on it points your desired bevel angle (around
22.5°/45°/60°). Loosen the lever and then tilt the tool
base until it stops. The position where the tool base
stops is the angle you set with the positive stopper.
Tighten the lever with the tool base at this position.

» Fig.12: 1. Positive stopper

-1°-bevel cutting

To perform -1°-bevel cutting, loosen the clamping
screws and press the levers toward the direction of the
arrow in the figure. Then set the bevel angle to -1° and
tighten the clamping screws.

» Fig.13: 1. Lever

For straight cuts, align the 0° position on the front of the

base with your cutting line. For 45° bevel cuts, align the

45° position with it.

» Fig.14: 1. Cutting line (0° position) 2. Cutting line
(45° position)

Lighting the lamp

A CAUTION: Do not look in the light or see the
source of light directly.

ASSEMBLY

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before carrying out any work on the tool.

Hex wrench storage

When not in use, store the hex wrench as shown in the
figure to keep it from being lost.
» Fig.16: 1. Hex wrench

Installing sub base

Install the sub base and tighten the clamping screws
securely as shown in the figure.

Always use the tool with the sub base unless when
using the guide rail.

» Fig.17: 1. Clamping screw 2. Sub base

Installing or removing circular saw

blade

ACAUTION: Be sure the circular saw blade is
installed with teeth pointing up at the front of the
tool.

ACAUTION: Use only the Makita wrench to
install or remove the circular saw blade.

To turn on the lamp without running the tool, pull the
switch trigger without pressing the lock-off button.

To turn on the lamp with the tool running, press and hold
the lock-off button and pull the switch trigger.

The lamp goes out 10 seconds after releasing the switch trigger.
» Fig.15: 1. Lamp

NOTE: Use a dry cloth to wipe the dirt off the lens of
the lamp. Be careful not to scratch the lens of lamp, or
it may lower the illumination.

Electric brake

This tool is equipped with an electric blade brake. If the
tool consistently fails to quickly stop the circular saw
blade after switch lever release, have tool serviced at a
Makita service center.

A\CAUTION: The blade brake system is not a
substitute for blade guard. NEVER USE TOOL
WITHOUT A FUNCTIONING BLADE GUARD.
SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY CAN RESULT.

Electronic function

The tools equipped with electronic function are easy to
operate because of the following feature(s).

Soft start feature
Soft start because of suppressed starting shock.

Constant speed control

Electronic speed control for obtaining constant speed.
Possible to get fine finish, because the rotating speed is
kept constant even under load condition.

1. Loosen the lever on the depth guide and move the
base down.
» Fig.18: 1. Lever

2. Install the inner flange, ring (country specific),
circular saw blade, outer flange and hex bolt. At this
time, align the direction of the arrow on the blade with
the arrow on the tool.

For tool without the ring

» Fig.19: 1. Hex bolt 2. Outer flange 3. Circular saw
blade 4. Inner flange 5. Arrow on the circular
saw blade 6. Arrow on the tool

For tool with the ring

» Fig.20: 1. Hex bolt 2. Outer flange 3. Circular saw
blade 4. Ring 5. Inner flange 6. Arrow on the
circular saw blade 7. Arrow on the tool

3.  Press the shaft lock fully so that the circular saw
blade cannot revolve and use the hex wrench to tighten
the hex bolt.
» Fig.21: 1. Shaft lock 2. Hex wrench 3. Loosen

4. Tighten

To remove the circular saw blade, follow the installation
procedure in reverse.
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For tool with the inner flange for
other than 15.88 mm hole-diameter
saw blade

The inner flange has a certain diameter protrusion on
one side of it and a different diameter protrusion on the
other side. Choose a correct side on which protrusion
fits into the saw blade hole perfectly. Mount the inner
flange onto the mounting shaft so that the correct side
of protrusion on the inner flange faces outward and then
place saw blade and outer flange.
» Fig.22: 1. Mounting shaft 2. Inner flange 3. Circular
saw blade 4. Outer flange 5. Hex bolt

A\WARNING: BE SURE TO TIGHTEN THE HEX
BOLT CLOCKWISE SECURELY. Also be careful
not to tighten the bolt forcibly. Slipping your hand
from the hex wrench can cause a personal injury.

AWARNING: Make sure that the protrusion "a"
on the inner flange that is positioned outside fits
into the saw blade hole "a" perfectly. Mounting the
blade on the wrong side can result in the dangerous

vibration.

For tool with the inner flange for a
15.88 mm hole-diameter saw blade
(country specific)

Mount the inner flange with its recessed side facing
outward onto the mounting shaft and then place circu-
lar saw blade (with the ring attached if needed), outer
flange and hex bolt.

For tool without the ring
» Fig.23: 1. Mounting shaft 2. Inner flange 3. Circular
saw blade 4. Outer flange 5. Hex bolt

For tool with the ring

» Fig.24: 1. Mounting shaft 2. Inner flange 3. Circular
saw blade 4. Outer flange 5. Hex bolt
6. Ring

AWARNING: BE SURE TO TIGHTEN THE HEX
BOLT CLOCKWISE SECURELY. Also be careful
not to tighten the bolt forcibly. Slipping your hand
from the hex wrench can cause a personal injury.

AWARNING: If the ring is needed to mount the
blade onto the spindle, always be sure that the
correct ring for the blade's arbor hole you intend
to use is installed between the inner and the outer
flanges. Use of the incorrect arbor hole ring may
result in the improper mounting of the blade causing
blade movement and severe vibration resulting in
possible loss of control during operation and in seri-
ous personal injury.

Blade guard cleaning

When changing the circular saw blade, make sure to
also clean the upper and lower blade guards of accu-
mulated sawdust as discussed in the Maintenance
section. Such efforts do not replace the need to check
lower guard operation before each use.

Connecting a vacuum cleaner

Optional accessory

When you wish to perform clean cutting operation,

connect a Makita vacuum cleaner to your tool. Connect

a hose of the vacuum cleaner to the dust nozzle using

the front cuff 24.

» Fig.25: 1. Hose of the vacuum cleaner 2. Front cuff
24 3. Dust nozzle

Adjusting angle of dust nozzle

The angle of the dust nozzle can be adjusted by rotating
the dust nozzle.

When operating the tool without connecting a vacuum
cleaner, bring the dust nozzle downward to prevent the
operator from being exposed to sawdust.

When operating the tool with connecting a vacuum
cleaner, bring the dust nozzle upward to keep the hose
of the vacuum cleaner from getting caught in the work-
piece or the guide rail.

» Fig.26: 1. Dust nozzle

OPERATION

This tool is intended to cut wood products only.

Refer to our website or contact your local Makita dealer
for the correct circular saw blades to be used for the
material to be cut.

Do not use the tool without the sub base unless when
using the guide rail.

Checking blade guard function

Remove the battery cartridge.

Set the bevel angle to 0°, and then retract the lower

guard manually to the end and release it. The lower

guard is properly functioning if;

— itis retracted above the base without any hin-
drance and;

— itautomatically returns and contacts with the
stopper.

» Fig.27: 1. Upper guard 2. Lower guard 3. Base

4. Stopper 5. Open 6. Close

If the lower guard is not functioning properly, check if
saw dust is accumulated inside of the upper and lower
guards. If the lower guard is not functioning properly
even after removing dust, have your tool serviced at a
Makita service center.
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Cutting operation

A\ CAUTION: Wear dust mask when performing
cutting operation.

A\CAUTION: Be sure to move the tool forward
in a straight line gently. Forcing or twisting the tool
will result in overheating the motor and dangerous
kickback, possibly causing severe injury.

NOTE: When the battery cartridge temperature is
low, the tool may not work to its full capacity. At this
time, for example, use the tool for a light-duty cut for
a while until the battery cartridge warms up as high
as room temperature. Then, the tool can work to its
full capacity.

> Fig.28

Hold the tool firmly. The tool is provided with both a front
grip and rear handle. Use both to best grasp the tool.

If both hands are holding saw, they cannot be cut by
the circular saw blade. Set the base on the workpiece
to be cut without the circular saw blade making any
contact. Then turn the tool on and wait until the circular
saw blade attains full speed. Now simply move the tool
forward over the workpiece surface, keeping it flat and
advancing smoothly until the sawing is completed.

To get clean cuts, keep your sawing line straight and
your speed of advance uniform. If the cut fails to prop-
erly follow your intended cut line, do not attempt to turn
or force the tool back to the cut line. Doing so may bind
the circular saw blade and lead to dangerous kickback
and possible serious injury. Release switch, wait for cir-
cular saw blade to stop and then withdraw tool. Realign
tool on new cut line, and start cut again. Attempt to
avoid positioning which exposes operator to chips and
wood dust being ejected from saw. Use eye protection
to help avoid injury.

NOTE: When making a miter cuts etc., sometimes
the lower guard does not move easily. At that time,
use the retracting lever to raise the lower guard for
starting cut and as soon as blade enters the material,
release the retracting lever.

» Fig.29: 1. Retracting lever

Sub base (Guide rule)

A\CAUTION: Make sure that the sub base (guide
rule) is securely installed in the correct position
before use. Improper attachment may cause danger-
ous kickback.

By using the sub base as a guide rule, you can perform
extra-accurate straight cuts. Loosen the clamping
screws and slide the sub base out from the tool then
insert it upside down.

» Fig.30: 1. Clamping screw 2. Sub base

Simply slide the fence of the sub base snugly against
the side of the workpiece and secure it in position with
the clamping screws. It also makes repeated cuts of
uniform width possible.

» Fig.31: 1. Clamping screw 2. Sub base

Optional accessory

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before loosening the adjusting screws on the tool
base.

NOTICE: Remove the sub base when using the
guide rail.

Place the tool on the rear end of guide rail. Turn two
adjusting screws on the tool base so that the tool slides
smoothly without a clatter. Hold both the front grip and
rear handle of the tool firmly. Install the battery car-
tridge. Turn on the tool and cut the splinter-guard along
the full length with a stroke. Now the edge of the splin-
ter-guard corresponds to the cutting edge.

» Fig.32: 1.Adjusting screws

When bevel cutting with the guide rail, use the slide
lever to prevent the tool from falling over.

Move the slide lever on the tool base in the direction
of arrow so that it engages the undercut groove in the
guide rail.

» Fig.33: 1. Slide lever

WIRELESS ACTIVATION

FUNCTION

What you can do with the wireless

activation function

The wireless activation function enables clean and com-
fortable operation. By connecting a supported vacuum
cleaner to the tool, you can run the vacuum cleaner
automatically along with the switch operation of the tool.
» Fig.34

To use the wireless activation function, prepare follow-

ing items:

. A wireless unit (optional accessory)

. Avacuum cleaner which supports the wireless
activation function

The overview of the wireless activation function
setting is as follows. Refer to each section for detail
procedures.

1. Installing the wireless unit
2.  Tool registration for the vacuum cleaner
3.  Starting the wireless activation function
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Installing the wireless unit

Optional accessory

A CAUTION: Place the tool on a flat and stable
surface when installing the wireless unit.

NOTICE: Clean the dust and dirt on the tool
before installing the wireless unit. Dust or dirt
may cause malfunction if it comes into the slot of the
wireless unit.

NOTICE: To prevent the malfunction caused by
static, touch a static discharging material, such
as a metal part of the tool, before picking up the
wireless unit.

NOTICE: When installing the wireless unit,
always be sure that the wireless unit is inserted
in the correct direction and the lid is completely
closed.

1. Open the lid on the tool as shown in the figure.
» Fig.35: 1.Lid

2. Insert the wireless unit to the slot and then close
the lid.

When inserting the wireless unit, align the projections
with the recessed portions on the slot.
» Fig.36: 1. Wireless unit 2. Projection 3. Lid

4. Recessed portion

When removing the wireless unit, open the lid slowly.
The hooks on the back of the lid will lift the wireless unit
as you pull up the lid.

» Fig.37: 1. Wireless unit 2. Hook 3. Lid

After removing the wireless unit, keep it in the supplied
case or a static-free container.

NOTICE: Always use the hooks on the back of
the lid when removing the wireless unit. If the
hooks do not catch the wireless unit, close the lid
completely and open it slowly again.

Tool registration for the vacuum

cleaner

NOTE: A Makita vacuum cleaner supporting the
wireless activation function is required for the tool
registration.

NOTE: Finish installing the wireless unit to the tool
before starting the tool registration.

NOTE: During the tool registration, do not pull the
switch trigger or turn on the power switch on the
vacuum cleaner.

NOTE: Refer to the instruction manual of the vacuum
cleaner, too.

If you wish to activate the vacuum cleaner along with
the switch operation of the tool, finish the tool registra-
tion beforehand.

1.  Install the batteries to the vacuum cleaner and the
tool.

2.  Set the stand-by switch on the vacuum cleaner to
"AUTO".
» Fig.38: 1. Stand-by switch

3.  Press the wireless activation button on the vac-

uum cleaner for 3 seconds until the wireless activation

lamp blinks in green. And then press the wireless acti-

vation button on the tool in the same way.

» Fig.39: 1. Wireless activation button 2. Wireless
activation lamp

If the vacuum cleaner and the tool are linked success-
fully, the wireless activation lamps will light up in green
for 2 seconds and start blinking in blue.

NOTE: The wireless activation lamps finish blinking

in green after 20 seconds elapsed. Press the wireless
activation button on the tool while the wireless acti-
vation lamp on the cleaner is blinking. If the wireless
activation lamp does not blink in green, push the wire-
less activation button briefly and hold it down again.

NOTE: When performing two or more tool registra-
tions for one vacuum cleaner, finish the tool registra-
tion one by one.

Starting the wireless activation

function

NOTE: Finish the tool registration for the vacuum
cleaner prior to the wireless activation.

NOTE: Refer to the instruction manual of the vacuum
cleaner, too.

After registering a tool to the vacuum cleaner, the
vacuum cleaner will automatically runs along with the
switch operation of the tool.

1.  Install the wireless unit to the tool.

2. Connect the hose of the vacuum cleaner with the
tool.
» Fig.40

3.  Set the stand-by switch on the vacuum cleaner to
"AUTO".

» Fig.41: 1. Stand-by switch

4.  Push the wireless activation button on the tool

briefly. The wireless activation lamp will blink in blue.

» Fig.42: 1. Wireless activation button 2. Wireless
activation lamp

5. Turnon the tool. Check if the vacuum cleaner runs
while the tool is operating.

To stop the wireless activation of the vacuum cleaner,
push the wireless activation button on the tool.

NOTE: The wireless activation lamp on the tool will
stop blinking in blue when there is no operation for
2 hours. In this case, set the stand-by switch on the
vacuum cleaner to "AUTO" and push the wireless
activation button on the tool again.

NOTE: The vacuum cleaner starts/stops with a delay.
There is a time lag when the vacuum cleaner detects
a switch operation of the tool.

NOTE: The transmission distance of the wireless unit
may vary depending on the location and surrounding
circumstances.

NOTE: When two or more tools are registered to
one vacuum cleaner, the vacuum cleaner may start
running even if you do not turn on your tool because
another user is using the wireless activation function.
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Description of the wireless activation lamp status

» Fig.43: 1. Wireless activation lamp

The wireless activation lamp shows the status of the wireless activation function. Refer to the table below for the
meaning of the lamp status.

Status Wireless activation lamp Description
Color (] (4] Duration
On Blinking
Standby Blue (4 2 hours | The wireless activation of the vacuum cleaner is available. The
lamp will automatically turn off when no operation is performed
for 2 hours.
[ When The wireless activation of the vacuum cleaner is available and the

the tool is | tool is running.
running.

Tool Green (4 20 seconds | Ready for the tool registration. Waiting for the registration by the
registration vacuum cleaner.
. 2 seconds | The tool registration has been finished. The wireless activation
lamp will start blinking in blue.
Cancelling Red !] 20 seconds | Ready for the cancellation of the tool registration. Waiting for the
tool cancellation by the vacuum cleaner.
registration [ 2 seconds | The cancellation of the tool registration has been finished. The
wireless activation lamp will start blinking in blue.
Others Red . 3 seconds | The power is supplied to the wireless unit and the wireless activa-
tion function is starting up.
Off - - The wireless activation of the vacuum cleaner is stopped.

Cancelling tool registration for the

vacuum cleaner

Perform the following procedure when cancelling the
tool registration for the vacuum cleaner.

1.  Install the batteries to the vacuum cleaner and the
tool.

2.  Set the stand-by switch on the vacuum cleaner to
"AUTO".
» Fig.44: 1. Stand-by switch

3.  Press the wireless activation button on the vac-

uum cleaner for 6 seconds. The wireless activation

lamp blinks in green and then become red. After that,

press the wireless activation button on the tool in the

same way.

» Fig.45: 1. Wireless activation button 2. Wireless
activation lamp

If the cancellation is performed successfully, the wire-
less activation lamps will light up in red for 2 seconds
and start blinking in blue.

NOTE: The wireless activation lamps finish blinking in
red after 20 seconds elapsed. Press the wireless acti-
vation button on the tool while the wireless activation
lamp on the cleaner is blinking. If the wireless acti-
vation lamp does not blink in red, push the wireless
activation button briefly and hold it down again.
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Troubleshooting for wireless activation function

Before asking for repairs, conduct your own inspection first. If you find a problem that is not explained in the manual,
do not attempt to dismantle the tool. Instead, ask Makita Authorized Service Centers, always using Makita replace-

ment parts for repairs.

State of abnormality

Probable cause (malfunction)

Remedy

The wireless activation lamp does
not light/blink.

The wireless unit is not installed into the tool.
The wireless unit is improperly installed
into the tool.

Install the wireless unit correctly.

The terminal of the wireless unit and/or
the slot is dirty.

Gently wipe off dust and dirt on the terminal of the
wireless unit and clean the slot.

The wireless activation button on the
tool has not been pushed.

Push the wireless activation button on the tool
briefly.

The stand-by switch on the vacuum
cleaner is not set to "AUTO".

Set the stand-by switch on the vacuum cleaner to
"AUTO".

No power supply

Supply the power to the tool and the vacuum cleaner.

Cannot finish tool registration / can-
celling tool registration successfully.

The wireless unit is not installed into the tool.
The wireless unit is improperly installed
into the tool.

Install the wireless unit correctly.

The terminal of the wireless unit and/or
the slot is dirty.

Gently wipe off dust and dirt on the terminal of the
wireless unit and clean the slot.

The stand-by switch on the vacuum
cleaner is not set to "AUTO".

Set the stand-by switch on the vacuum cleaner to
"AUTO".

No power supply

Supply the power to the tool and the vacuum cleaner.

Incorrect operation

Push the wireless activation button briefly and perform
the tool registration/cancellation procedures again.

The tool and vacuum cleaner are away
from each other (out of the transmission
range).

Get the tool and vacuum cleaner closer to each other.
The maximum transmission distance is approximately 10
m however it may vary according to the circumstances.

Before finishing the tool registration/cancellation;
- the switch of the tool is turned on or;

- the power button on the vacuum
cleaner is turned on.

Push the wireless activation button briefly and
perform the tool registration/cancellation procedures
again.

The tool registration procedures for the
tool or vacuum cleaner have not finished.

Perform the tool registration procedures for both the
tool and the vacuum cleaner at the same timing.

Radio disturbance by other appliances
which generate high-intensity radio
waves.

Keep the tool and vacuum cleaner away from the
appliances such as Wi-Fi devices and microwave
ovens.

The vacuum cleaner does not run
along with the switch operation of
the tool.

The wireless unit is not installed into the tool.
The wireless unit is improperly installed
into the tool.

Install the wireless unit correctly.

The terminal of the wireless unit and/or
the slot is dirty.

Gently wipe off dust and dirt on the terminal of the
wireless unit and clean the slot.

The wireless activation button on the
tool has not been pushed.

Push the wireless activation button briefly and make
sure that the wireless activation lamp is blinking in blue.

The stand-by switch on the vacuum
cleaner is not set to "AUTO".

Set the stand-by switch on the vacuum cleaner to
"AUTO".

More than 10 tools are registered to the
vacuum cleaner.

Perform the tool registration again.
If more than 10 tools are registered to the vacuum cleaner,
the tool registered earliest will be cancelled automatically.

The vacuum cleaner erased all tool registrations.

Perform the tool registration again.

No power supply

Supply the power to the tool and the vacuum
cleaner.

The tool and vacuum cleaner are away
from each other (out of the transmission
range).

Get the tool and vacuum cleaner closer each other.
The maximum transmission distance is approxi-
mately 10 m however it may vary according to the
circumstances.

Radio disturbance by other appliances
which generate high-intensity radio
waves.

Keep the tool and vacuum cleaner away from the
appliances such as Wi-Fi devices and microwave
ovens.

The vacuum cleaner runs while the
tool is not operating.

Other users are using the wireless
activation of the vacuum cleaner with
their tools.

Turn off the wireless activation button of the other
tools or cancel the tool registration of the other
tools.
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MAINTENANCE

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is switched
off and the battery cartridge is removed before attempt-
ing to perform inspection or maintenance.

A CAUTION: Clean out the upper and lower guards
to ensure there is no accumulated sawdust which may
impede the operation of the lower guarding system. A
dirty guarding system may limit the proper operation which
could result in serious personal injury. The most effective
way to accomplish this cleaning is with compressed air. If
the dust is being blown out of the guards, be sure the
proper eye and breathing protection is used.

A\CAUTION: After each use, wipe off the saw
dust on the tool. Fine saw dust may come inside the
tool and cause malfunction or a fire.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY,
repairs, any other maintenance or adjustment should
be performed by Makita Authorized or Factory Service
Centers, always using Makita replacement parts.

Adjusting 0°-cut or 45°-cut accuracy

NOTICE: Do not engage the levers for -1° bevel
angle when adjusting 0°-cut accuracy.

NOTICE: Do not engage the positive stopper for 22.5°
or 60° bevel angle when adjusting 45°-cut accuracy.

This adjustment has been made at the factory. But if it is
off, you can adjust it as the following procedure.

1.  Loosen the clamping screws on the front and rear
of the tool so that the bevel angle can be changed. Set
the positive stopper to 45° bevel angle position if you
are going to adjust 45°-cut accuracy.

» Fig.46: 1. Clamping screw 2. Positive stopper

2. Make the base perpendicular or 45° to the circular saw
blade using a triangular rule by turning the adjusting screw with a
hex wrench. You can also use a square rule to adjust 0° angle.
» Fig.47: 1. Triangular rule

» Fig.48: 1.Adjusting screw for 0° angle 2. Adjusting
screw for 45° angle

3.  Tighten the clamping screws and then make a test
cut to check if desired angle is obtained.

Adjusting the depth guide

If the base does not slide up or down smoothly, the

depth guide may have been tilted. You can adjust the

depth guide as follows:

1. Make the base perpendicular, and set the depth of
cut to the deepest.

2. Loosen the adjusting screws for the depth guide.
The depth guide automatically adjusts its position.

3.  Tighten the adjusting screws for the depth guide.

4.  Adjust the parallelism by referring to the section
for parallelism.

» Fig.49: 1.Adjusting screws for the depth guide

Adjusting the parallelism

: Keep the parallelism accurate.
ACAUTION: Keep th lleli t
Otherwise the circular saw blade may bite into the
guide rail and the damaged guide rail may cause an
injury.

This adjustment has been made at the factory. But if it is
off, you can adjust it as the following procedure.

1. Setthe tool to the maximum cutting depth.
2. Make sure all levers and screws are tightened.
3. Loosen the screws shown in the figure.

4.  While opening the lower guard, move the rear of
the base so that the distance A and B becomes equal.
» Fig.50: 1. Screw 2. Base

5.  Tighten the screws and make a test cut to check
the parallelism.

OPTIONAL

ACCESSORIES

A CAUTION: These accessories or attachments
are recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or attachment
for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service
Center.

. Circular saw blade
. Sub base

. Guide rail

. Bevel guide

. Clamp

. Sheet

. Rubber sheet

. Position sheet

. Hex wrench

. Front cuff 24

. Wireless unit

. Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the
tool package as standard accessories. They may
differ from country to country.
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SLOVENSCINA (Originalna navodila)

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model: HS011G

Premer rezila 255 mm 260 mm 270 mm

Maksimalna globina reza pri 0° 94 mm 97 mm 101 mm
Pod kotom 45° 65 mm 68 mm 71 mm
Pod kotom 60° 45 mm 48 mm 51 mm

Hitrost brez obremenitve 3.500 min™

Celotna dolzina 453 mm

Nazivna napetost D.C. najve¢ 36 V—-40V

Neto teza 5,5-6,7kg

. Ker nenehno opravljamo raziskave in razvijamo svoje izdelke, se lahko tehni¢ni podatki v tem dokumentu

spremenijo brez obvestila.

. Tehni¢ni podatki in baterijski vlozki se lahko razlikujejo glede na drzavo uporabe izdelka.
. Teza se lahko razlikuje glede na prikljucke, vklju¢no z akumulatorsko baterijo. Najlazja in najtezja kombinacija v
skladu s postopkom EPTA 01/2014 sta prikazani v preglednici.

Uporabna akumulatorska baterija in polnilnik

Baterijski viozek

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4050F* / BL408OF*
*: Priporo¢eni akumulator

Polnilnik

DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

. Nekatere zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilniki morda v vasi drzavi prebivali§¢a niso na voljo.

AOPOZORILO: Uporabljajte le zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilnike. Uporaba drugih
akumulatorskih baterij in polnilnikov lahko povzroci telesne po$kodbe in/ali pozar.

Predvidena uporaba

Orodje je namenjeno za izvajanje vzdolznih in pre¢nih
ravnih in zajeralnih rezov pod kotom v les, medtem ko
je trdno prislonjeno ob obdelovanec.

Obicajna A-ovrednotena raven hrupa v skladu z
EN62841-2-5:

Raven zvocnega tlaka (L,4): 93 dB (A)

Raven zvoé¢ne mogi (Lya): 104 dB (A)
Odstopanje (K): 3 dB (A)

OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa so
bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi metodami
testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primerjavo orodij.

OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa
se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.

AOPOZORILO: Uporabljajte zaséito za sluh.

AOPOZORILO: Oddajanje hrupa med dejansko
uporabo elektricnega orodja se lahko razlikuje od
navedenih vrednosti, odvisno od nacina uporabe
orodja in predvsem vrste obdelovanca.

AOPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zascito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo

na oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih
uporabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati
celoten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s éasom, ko je
orodje izklopljeno, in éasom, ko deluje v prostem
teku).

Skupne vrednosti vibracij (vektorska vsota treh osi) v
skladu z EN62841-2-5:

Delovni nadin: rezanje lesa

Emisije vibracij (an, w): 2,5 m/s” ali manj

Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s”

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij so bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi
metodami testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primer-
javo orodij.

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.
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A\OPOZORILO: Oddajanje vibracij med
dejansko uporabo elektricnega orodja se lahko
razlikuje od navedenih vrednosti, odvisno

od nacina uporabe orodja in predvsem vrste
obdelovanca.

AOPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zascito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo

na oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih
uporabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati
celoten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s ¢asom, ko je
orodje izklopljeno, in éasom, ko deluje v prostem
teku).

Izjava o skladnosti ES

Samo za evropske drzave

Izjava ES o skladnosti je vklju¢ena v dodatku A, ki je
priloZzen tem navodilom za uporabo.

VARNOSTNA

OPOZORILA

Splosna varnostna opozorila za

elektriéno orodje

A\ OPOZORILO: Preberite vsa varnostna opo-
zorila in navodila s slikami in tehniénimi podatki,
ki so dobavljeni skupaj z elektricnim orodjem.
Ob neupostevanju spodaj navedenih navodil obstaja
nevarnost elektriénega udara, pozara in/ali hudih
telesnih poskodb.

Shranite vsa opozorila in navo-
dila za poznejSo uporabo.

Izraz ,elektricno orodje” v opozorilih se nanasa na vase
elektricno orodje (s kablom) ali baterijsko elektricno
orodje (brez kabla).

Varnostna opozorila za uporabo

brezzic¢ne krozne zage

Postopki rezanja

1. ANEVARNOST: Ne priblizujte rok obmocju
rezanja in rezilu. Drugo roko imejte na pomoz-
nem roéaju ali ohi$ju motorja. Ce drzite zago z
obema rokama, ju rezilo ne more poskodovati.

2. Ne segajte pod obdelovanca. Sgitnik vas pod
obdelovancem ne more varovati pred rezilom.

3.  Prilagodite globino rezanja debelini obdelo-
vanca. Pod obdelovancem ne sme biti vidna ve¢
kot ena dolzZina zobca.

4.  Med rezanjem nikoli ne drzite obdelovanca v
rokah ali prek nog. Pritrdite obdelovanec na
stabilno podlago. Pomembno je, da je obdelova-
nec ustrezno podprt, da zmanjSate izpostavljenost
telesa ter moznost zagozditve rezila ali izgube
nadzora.

» Sl.1

5. Ce obstaja nevarnost, da bi z rezalnim orodjem
prerezali skrito elektricno napeljavo, drzite
elektri¢no orodje za izolirane drzalne povrsine.
Ob stiku z vodniki pod napetostjo dobijo napetost
vsi neizolirani kovinski deli elektri¢cnega orodja,
zaradi ¢esar lahko upravljavec utrpi elektri¢ni
udar.

6. Med vzporednim rezanjem vedno uporabite
vzporedni prislon ali vodilo z ravnim robom. S
tem boste izboljSali natanénost reza in zmanjsali
moznost zagozditve rezila.

7. Vedno uporabljajte rezila prave velikosti in
oblike osnih lukenj (diamantna ali krozna).
Rezila, ki jih ni mogo¢e ustrezno namestiti na
orodje, bodo delovala ekscentri¢no, kar bo
povzrogilo izgubo nadzora.

8.  Nikoli ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih ali nepra-
vilnih tesnil ali vijakov rezila. Tesnila in vijaki
rezila so bila posebej narejena za vaSo Zago, da
zagotovijo optimalno ucinkovitost in varnost pri
delu.

Vzroki za povratni udarec in s tem povezana opozorila

— povratni udarec je nenadna reakcija pri stisnje-
nem, zagozdenem ali neporavnanem Zaginem
listu, ki povzro¢i nenadzorovan dvig Zage iz obde-
lovanca proti upravljavcu;

— &eje rezilo stisnjeno ali trdno zagozdeno v zapi-
rajoCi se Spranji, se ustavi in reakcija motorja hitro
vrze enoto nazaj proti upravljavcu;

— Ce se rezilo med rezom zvije ali je napaéno
poravnano, se lahko zobci na zadnjem robu rezila
zataknejo v zgornjo povrsino lesa, kar povzrogi, da
rezilo pade iz Spranje in skoci proti upravljavcu.

Povratni udarec je posledica nestrokovnega ravnanja

z Zago in/ali neugodnih okoli$¢in. Preprecite ga lahko z

upostevanjem spodaj navedenih opozoril.

1. Trdno drzite Zago z obema rokama in name-
stite roki, da se uprete silam povratnega
udarca. Namestite telo na katero koli stran
rezila in ne poravnano z rezilom. Povratni uda-
rec lahko povzroci skok Zage nazaj, vendar lahko
sile povratnega udarca upravljavec nadzoruje, ¢e
izvede pravilne varnostne ukrepe.

2. Ko se rezilo zatakne ali ¢e iz katerega koli
razloga prekinete z rezanjem, spustite spro-
zilnik in negibno drzite zago v materialu,
dokler se rezilo popolnoma ne ustavi. Nikoli
ne skusajte odstraniti zage iz obdelovanca in
je ne poskusajte povle€i nazaj, dokler se zaga
premika. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do
povratnega udarca. Preverite in odpravite vzrok
oviranja rezila.

3. Kadar ponovno zaganjate Zago v obdelovancu,
poravnaijte zagin list v $pranji, tako da Zagini
zobci niso zagozdeni v materialu. Ce se agin
list zagozdi, se lahko premakne ali udari iz obdelo-
vanca, ko znova zazenete Zago.

4. Pod velike ploSce postavite podporo, da
zmanjSate moznost zagozdenja rezila ali
povratnega udarca. Velike ploS¢e se lahko zaradi
lastne teze povesijo. Podpore je treba postaviti
pod plo$¢o na obeh straneh v blizini linije reza in
blizu roba plosce.

» Sl.2

» SI.3

24 SLOVENSCINA



5.  Ne uporabljajte topih ali poSkodovanih rezil.
Nenabru$ena ali nepravilno nastavljena rezila
naredijo ozko Spranjo, kar povzro¢i éezmerno
trenje, zagozdenje rezila in povratni udarec.

6. Rodéici za nastavljanje globine reza in prila-
goditev posevnosti morata biti trdno in varno
pritrjeni pred zagetkom rezanja. Ce se prilago-
jeni polozZaj rezila med rezanjem spremeni, lahko
povzrogi oviranje in povratni udarec.

7. Bodite Se posebej previdni, kadar rezete v obsto-
jece stene ali druga slepa obmog¢ja. Rezilo lahko
prereze predmete, ki lahko povzrogijo povratni udarec.

8. VEDNO trdno drzite orodje z obema rokama.
NIKOLI ne polagajte rok, nog ali katerega
koli drugega dela telesa pod osnovno plos¢o
orodja ali za zago, zlasti kadar izvajate pre¢ne
reze. V primeru povratnega udarca lahko Zaga
odskoci nazaj preko vase roke in povzroci hude
telesne poskodbe.

» Sl.4

9.  Nikoli ne pritiskajte Zage. Potisnite zago naprej
s hitrostjo, pri kateri rezilo reze brez upocasnje-
vanja. Pritiskanje na Zago lahko povzro€i neravne
reze, nenatan¢nost in morebiten povratni udarec.

Funkcija $¢itnika

1. Pred vsako uporabo preverite, ¢e se spodnji $¢it-
nik pravilno zapira. Ne uporabljajte Zzage, ¢e se
spodnji $¢itnik ne premika prosto in se ne zapira.
Nikoli ne pritrjujte ali privezujte spodnjega $¢it-
nika v odprtem polozaju. Ce vam Zaga po nesreci
pade, se lahko spodnji $€itnik zvije. Dvignite spodnji
S¢itnik z zategovalno rocico in se prepricajte, da se
prosto premika in se ne dotika rezila ali katerega koli
dela pri vseh kotih in globinah reza.

2. Preverite delovanje vzmeti spodnjega Sc¢itnika.
Ce $¢&itnik in vzmet ne delujeta pravilno, ju je
treba pred uporabo servisirati. Spodnji $¢itnik
lahko deluje pocasi zaradi poSkodovanih delov,
ostankov gume ali nabranih ostruzkov.

3. Spodniji $¢itnik lahko roéno odmaknete samo
pri posebnih rezih, kot so ,,ugreznjeni rezi*
in ,,sestavljeni rezi“. Dvignite spodnji S¢itnik,
tako da povlecete rocico, ko pa rezilo vstopi
v material, je treba spodnji $¢itnik spustiti. Pri
vseh drugih nacinih zaganja mora spodnji $¢itnik
delovati samodejno.

4.  Preden odlozite Zzago na mizo ali tla, vedno
pazite, da spodniji $¢itnik pokriva rezilo.
Nezasciteno rezilo v prostem teku bo povzrocilo
premik Zage nazaj, ki bo rezala vse, kar ji bo
napoti. Upostevajte €as, ki je potreben za zausta-
vitev rezila, ko izpustite stikalo.

5. Delovanje spodnjega $citnika preverite tako, da
ga rocno odprete, izpustite in opazujete zapira-
nje. Prav tako se prepricajte, da se zategovalna
rocica ne dotika ohisja orodja. Odlaganje orodja
z nezascitenim rezilom je ZELO NEVARNO in lahko
povzro€i hude telesne poSkodbe.

Dodatna varnostna opozorila

1. Bodite posebej previdni pri rezanju vlaznega
lesa, s tlakom obdelanega lesa ali gréavega
lesa. Orodje mora napredovati gladko brez zmanj-
Sanja hitrosti rezila, da se prepreci pregrevanje
konice rezila.

2. Ne poskusajte odstraniti odrezanega mate-
riala, medtem ko se rezilo premika. Preden
primete rezan material, po¢akajte, da se rezilo
ustavi. Rezilo je po izklopu v prostem teku.

3. lzogibajte se rezanju Zebljev. Pred rezanjem
poiscite vse Zeblje in jih odstranite iz lesa.

4. Sirsi del podstavka zage postavite na tisti
del obdelovanca, ki je trdno podprt, in ne
na del, ki bo po konéanem rezu odpadel. Ce
je obdelovanec kratek ali majhen, ga pritr-
dite. NE POSKUSAJTE DRZATI KRATKEGA
OBDELOVANCA V ROKI!

» SI.5

5. Pred odlozitvijo orodja po konéanem rezu se
prepricajte, da se je $€itnik zaprl in se je rezilo
popolnoma ustavilo.

6. Nikoli ne poskusajte zagati s krozno Zago,
tako da jo vpnete v primez obrnjeno na glavo.
To je izjemno nevarno in lahko povzroci hudo
nesreco.

» SI.6

7.  Nekateri materiali vsebujejo kemikalije, ki so
lahko strupene. Bodite previdni ter preprecite
vdihavanje prahu in stik s kozo. Upostevajte
varnostne podatke dobavitelja materiala.

8. Ne zaustavljajte rezila z boénim pritiskom na
zagin list.

9. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih plos¢.

10. Uporabljajte le rezila zage s premerom, ki je
oznacen na orodju ali naveden v priro€niku.
Uporaba rezila nepravilne velikosti lahko vpliva
na ustrezno zascito rezila ali delovanje $¢it-
nika, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do hudih telesnih
poskodb.

11. Rezilo mora biti ostro in ¢isto. Guma in lesna
smola, strjena na rezilu, upo¢asnjuje zago in
poveca moznost povratnega udarca. Ohranite
Cisto rezilo, tako da ga najprej odstranite z orodja,
ga odistite s sredstvom za odstranjevanje gume in
smole, vro¢o vodo ali kerozinom. Nikoli ne upo-
rabljajte bencina.

12. Med uporabo orodja nosite protipraSno masko
in zascito za sluh.

13. Vedno uporabljajte Zagin list, ki je namenjen
rezanju izbranega materiala.

14. Uporabljajte le zagine liste, ki so oznaceni s
hitrostjo, ki je enaka ali viSja od hitrosti, ozna-
¢ene na orodju.

15. (Samo za evropske drzave)

Vedno uporabljajte rezilo, ki je skladno s stan-
dardom EN847-1.

16. Orodje in dele postavite na ravno in stabilno
povrsino. V nasprotnem primeru lahko orodje ali
deli padejo in povzrogijo telesne posSkodbe.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

AOPOZORILO: NE dovolite, da bi zaradi udob-
nejSega dela ali znanja o uporabi izdelka (prido-
bljenega z ve¢kratno uporabo) opustili strogo
upostevanje varnostnih zahtev v okviru pravilne
uporabe orodja. ZLORABA ali neupostevanje var-
nostnih zahtev v teh navodilih za uporabo lahko
povzroci resne telesne poskodbe.
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Pomembna varnostna navodila za 14, Mied uborabo In po uporabl lahiko akumu-
M atorska baterija postane vroca in povzroci
akumulatorsko bateruo opekline. Z vro€¢imi akumulatorskimi baterijami
. . . ravnajte pazljivo.

1. Pred uporébo_ baterljsk_ega vlozka preberite 15. Ne dotikajte se priklju¢ka orodja takoj po upo-
vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1) pol- rabi, ker se lahko dovolj segreje, da povzroc¢i
nilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in (3) opel,(line. ’
izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator. . . I -

L. . .. 16. Ne dovolite, da bi se v prikljucke, odprtine in

2. Ne rafstavljajte ali spremlngla]te a!(umulatorske utore akumulatorske baterije zlepili ostruzki,
baterije. Swtem Ighko povgrocne pozar, preko- prah ali zemlja. To lahko povzro€i pregrevanje,
merno vrocino ali eksplozijo. pozar, razpoc¢enje in okvaro orodja ali akumula-

3. Cese je ¢as delovanja ob&utno skrajsal, takoj torske baterije ter privede do opeklin ali drugih
prenehajte uporabljati orodje. V nasprotnem telesnih poskodb.
prime_ru_lahko pride doPregretja, morebitnih 17. Razen ce orodje podpira uporabo v blizini
?peklln in celo eksplozije. visokonapetostnih elektri¢nih vodov, akumula-

4. Ce pride elektrolit v stik z oémi, jih sperite s torske baterije ne uporabljajte v blizini visoko-
¢isto vodo in takoj pois&ite zdravnisSko pomog¢. napetostnih elektriénih vodov. Tak$na uporaba
Posledica je lahko izguba vida. lahko povzro&i motnje v delovanju ali okvaro

5. Ne povzrocite kratkega stika baterijskega orodja oziroma akumulatorske baterije.
viozka: 18. Baterijo hranite izven dosega otrok.

(1) Ne dotikajte se priklju¢kov s kakr§nim
koli prevodnim materialom. SHRANITE TA NAVODILA
(2) lzogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega APOZOR: Uporabljajte le originalne baterije
vlozka v vsebniku z drugimi kovinskimi Makita. Ce uporabljate neoriginalne baterije Makita
predmeti kot so Zeblji, kovanci itn. ali baterije, ki so bile spremenjene, lahko pride do
(3) Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega viozka vodi eksplozije baterije in poslediéno do poZara, telesnih
ali dezju. poskodb ali materialne $kode. S tak§no uporabo
Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroéi velik boste tudi razveljavili garancijo Makita za orodje in
elektricni tok, pregrevanje, morebitne opekline polnilnik Makita.
in celo okvaro.

6. Ne shranjujte in uporabljajte orodja in akumu- Nasveti za ohranjanje najve(";je
latorske baterije na mestih, kjer lahko tempera-
tura doseze ali preseze 50 °C (122 °F). Zm°g|j|V°St| akumulatorja

7. Ne sezigajte baterijskega vlozka, tudi ée je Napolnite baterijski vlozek, preden se v celoti
hudo poskodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen. izprazni. Ko opazite, da ima orodje manjSo
Baterijski vlozek lahko v ognju eksplodira. mo¢, vedno ustavite delovanje orodja in napol-

8.  Ne pribijajte, rezite, drobite, megite, spuséajte nite baterijski viozek.
akumulatorske baterije oziroma ne udarjajte 2. Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma napol-

z akumulatorsko baterijo po trdem predmetu. njenega baterijskega vlozka. Prenapolnjenje
Tak$no ravnanje lahko povzrodi pozar, preko- skraj$a zivljenjsko dobo akumulatorja.
merno vroc¢ino ali eksplozijo. 3.  Baterijski vlozek s sobno temperaturo pol-

9.  Ne uporabljajte poskodovanih akumulatorjev. nite pri temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 40 °C.

10. Prilozene litij-ionske baterije ustrezajo zahte- Pocakajte, da se vro¢ baterijski viozek pred
vam zakonodaje v zvezi z nevarnim blagom. polnjenjem ohladi.

Za komercialne prevoze, npr. tiste, ki jih opravljajo 4. Ko akumulatorske baterije ne uporabljate, jo
tretje stranke in carinski posredniki, je treba upo- odstranite iz orodja ali polnilnika.

Stevati posebne zahteve v zvezi z embalazo in 5. Ce baterijskega viozka ne uporabljate dalj éasa
oznacevanjem. (ve¢ kot 6 mesecev), ga napolnite.

Med postopkom priprave na odpremo izdelka se .

je treba posvetovati s strokovnjakom za nevarmne Pomembna varnostna navodila za
snovi. Pri tem upostevaijte tudi podrobnej$e nacio- brezzi¢no enoto

nalne predpise.

Odprte stike oblepite z lepilnim trakom ali jih dru- 1. Ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte brezziéne
gace zascitite, baterijo pa zapakirajte tako, da se v enote.

embalaZi ne more premikati. 2.  Brezziéno enoto hranite izven dosega majhnih

11. Ko odstranjujete akumulatorsko baterijo, jo otrok. Ce pride do nenamernega zauzitja, takoj
vzemite iz orodja in varno zavrzite. Upostevajte poiséite zdravnisko pomog.
lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije. 3.  Brezziéno enoto uporabljajte samo z orodji

12. Baterije uporabljajte le z izdelki, ki jih dolo¢i Makita.

Makita, 'Ce name§tite baterije v ngskladne iz“delk.e, 4.  Brezzi¢ne enote ne izpostavljajte dezju ali
lahko pride do poZzara, pregrevanja, eksplozije ali mokrim pogoj
o . jem.
puscanja elektrolita. 5 Brezzi€ne enote ne uporabljajte na mestih, kjer
13. Ce orodja dlje éasa ne uporabljate, morate iz ' P 1 M

njega odstraniti baterijo.

temperatura presega 50 °C.
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6. Brezzi¢ne enote ne upravljajte na mestih v
blizini medicinskih pripomockov, kot so sréni
spodbujevalniki.

7.  Brezziéne enote ne upravljajte na mestih v
blizini avtomatiziranih naprav. Sicer se lahko
avtomatizirane naprave pokvarijo.

8.  Brezzi¢ne enote ne uporabljajte na mestih, kjer
je visoka temperatura ali kjer lahko nastane
stati¢na elektrika ali elektri¢ni Sum.

9. Brezzi¢na enota lahko proizvaja elektromagne-
tna polja (EMF), ki uporabniku niso Skodljiva.

10. Brezzi¢na enota je natanéna naprava.
Poskrbite, da brezzi¢na enota ne bo
izpostavljena padcem ali udarcem.

11. Ne dotikajte se prikljucka brezzi¢ne enote z
golimi rokami ali kovinskimi materiali.

12. Ko namescate brezzi¢no enoto v izdelek,
vedno odstranite baterijo iz izdelka.

13. Ko odpirate pokrov reze, se izogibajte mestu,
kjer lahko prah in voda vstopita skozi rezo.
Dovod reze mora biti vedno ¢ist.

14. Brezzi¢no enoto vedno vstavite v pravi smeri.

15. Gumba za brezziéno aktivacijo na brezzi¢ni
enoti ne pritiskajte premoc¢no in/ali s predme-
tom, ki ima oster rob.

16. Priupravljanju vedno zaprite pokrov reze.

17. Ne odstranjujte brezzi¢ne enote iz reze, ko je
orodje prikljuéeno na napajanje. V nasprotnem
primeru lahko povzrogite okvaro brezzi¢ne enote.

18. Ne odstranite nalepke na brezzi¢ni enoti.

19. Na brezziéno enoto ne lepite nobenih nalepk.

20. Brezzi¢ne enote ne puscajte na mestih, kjer
lahko nastane stati¢na elektrika ali elektri¢ni
Sum.

21. Brezziéne enote ne puscajte na mestih z
visoko temperaturo, kot je na primer na soncu
segret avto.

22. Brezzi¢ne enote ne puscajte na mestih, kjer
je veliko prahu oziroma prasnih delcev, ali na
mestih, kjer lahko nastane korozivni plin.

23. Zaradi nenadne spremembe temperature se
lahko brezziéna enota orosi. Ne uporabljajte
brezziéne enote, dokler se rosa popolnoma ne
posusi.

24. Pri¢iS€enju brezziéno enoto nezno obrisite s
suho in mehko krpo. Ne uporabljajte bencina,
razredcila, prevodne masti ipd.

25. Brezziéno enoto shranjujte v prilozeni Skatli ali
brez stati¢ni posodi.

26. Vrezo orodja lahko vstavljate smo brezzi¢no
enoto Makita in ne drugih naprav.

27. Ne uporabljajte orodja, e sta reza ali pokrov
poskodovana. Voda, prah in umazanija v rezi
lahko povzrogijo okvaro.

28. Pokrova reze ne vlecite in/ali obracajte vec, kot
je treba. Ce se pokrov odstrani z orodja, ga znova

namestite.

29. Zamenijajte pokrov reze, ¢e se izgubi ali
poskoduje.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

OPIS DELOVANJA

APOZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom
delovanja orodja se prepricajte, ali je orodje
izklju€eno in ali je akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

Namescanje ali odstranjevanje

akumulatorske baterije

APOZOR: Vedno izklopite orodje, preden name-
stite ali odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

APOZOR: Kadar namescéate ali odstranjujete
akumulatorsko baterijo, trdno drzite orodje in
akumulatorsko baterijo. Ce orodja in akumulatorske
baterije ne drzite trdno, se lahko zgodi, da vam zdr-
sneta iz rok, posledica pa je lahko poskodba orodja in
akumulatorske baterije ter telesna poSkodba.

» SI.7: 1. Rdediindikator 2. Gumb 3. Baterijski vlozek

Ce zelite odstraniti akumulatorsko baterijo, jo potisnite
iz orodja, pri tem pa pomikajte gumb na spredniji strani
vlozka.

Akumulatorsko baterijo vstavite tako, da poravnate
jezi¢ek na bateriji z utorom na ohi$ju in jo potisnete v
leziS¢e. Potisnite jo do konca, da se zaskogi. Ce vidite
rdeci indikator, kot je prikazano na sliki, se akumulator-
ska baterija ni ustrezno zaskocila.

APOZOR: Vedno namestite akumulatorsko
baterijo tako, da rdeci indikator ni veé viden. Ce
tega ne upostevate, lahko baterija nepri¢akovano
pade iz orodja in poskoduje vas ali osebe v neposre-
dni blizini.

APOZOR: Ne namesc¢ajte akumulatorske bate-
rije s silo. Ce se akumulatorska baterija ne zaskogi
zlahka, ni pravilno vstavljena.

Zascitni sistem orodj

Orodje je opremljeno z zas¢itnim sistemom orodja/aku-
mulatorja. Sistem samodejno prekine napajanje orodja,
da podalj$a Zivljenjsko dobo orodja in akumulatorja.
Orodje se bo samodejno zaustavilo med delovanjem,
Ce sta orodje ali akumulator zamenjana pod naslednjimi
pogoji. V nekaterih primerih svetijo indikatorji.

Zasgcita pred preobremenitvijo

Kadar orodje/akumulator uporabljate na nacin, ki
povzro¢a uporabo neobi¢ajno visokega toka, se orodje
samodejno ustavi. V tem primeru izklopite orodje in
prekinite delo, ki je povzrocilo preobremenitev orodja.
Nato vklopite orodje, da ga znova zaZenete.

Zasgcita pred pregrevanjem

Ce se orodje/akumulator pregreje, se orodje samodejno
ustavi. V tem primeru pocakajte, da se orodje ohladi,
preden ga znova vklopite.

| OPOMBA: Ce je orodje pregreto, lu¢ka utripa.
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Zascita pred izpraznjenjem

Ko se zmogljivost akumulatorja zmanj$a, se orodje
samodejno ustavi. Ce izdelek ne deluje, tudi &e so
stikala vklopljena, odstranite akumulator iz orodja in ga
napolnite.

Zas¢ita pred drugimi vzroki

Sistem za&¢ite je zasnovan tudi za druge vzroke, ki bi
lahko povzrogili poSkodbe orodja, in omogo¢a samo-
dejno ustavitev orodja. Kadar se orodje za¢asno ustavi
ali preneha delovati, izvedite vse naslednje korake, da
odpravite vzroke.

1. lzklopite orodje in ga nato vklopite, da ga znova
zaZenete.

2. Napolnite baterijo ali jo zamenjajte z napolnjeno
baterijo (po potrebi ponovite postopek Se za drugo
baterijo).

3. Pocakajte, da se orodje in baterija ohladita.

Ce z obnovitvijo sistema za$gite ne odpravite teZave, se
obrnite na lokalni servisni center Makita.

Prikazuje preostalo raven

napolnjenosti akumulatorja

Pritisnite gumb za preverjanje na baterijskem vloZku,
da preverite raven napolnjenosti akumulatorja.
Indikatorske lucke na kratko zasvetijo.

» SI.8: 1. Indikatorske lu¢ke 2. Gumb za preverjanje

Indikatorske lucke Prikaz pre-
ostale ravni
I D n napolnjenosti
Sveti Ne sveti Utripa
I I I I od 75 % do
100 %
I I I D od 50 % do
75 %
I I |:| D od 25 % do
50 %

od 0 % do

000

!‘ |:| |:| D Napolnite
akumulator.

I I |:| D Akumulator
je morda

okvarjen.

Wl 1

Delovanje stikala

A OPOZORILO: Preden vstavite akumulatorsko
baterijo v orodje, se vedno prepric¢ajte, da stikalo
deluje brezhibno in se vra¢a v polozaj za izklop
(OFF), ko ga spustite.

AOPOZORILO: NIKOLI ne onesposobite
gumba za odklep, tako da ga zalepite ali podobno.
Stikalo z onesposobljenim gumbom za odklep lahko
privede do nenamernega delovanja in resnih telesnih
poskodb.

AOPOZORILO: NIKOLI ne uporabljajte orodja,
kadar zacne delovati, e pritisnete samo sprozilno
stikalo in pri tem ne pritisnete gumba za odklep.
Stikalo, ki ga je treba popraviti, lahko privede do
nenamernega delovanja in hudih telesnih poskodb.
PRED nadaljnjo uporabo vrnite orodje v servisni
center Makita v ustrezno popravilo.

Za preprecevanje nenamerne sprozitve stikala je name-
$¢en gumb za odklep. Za zagon orodja hkrati pritisnite
gumb za odklep in sprozilno stikalo. Za izklop spustite
stikalo.

» S1.9: 1. Sprozilo 2. Sprostilni gumb

OBVESTILO: Ne vlecite sprozilnega stikala
mocno, ne da bi pri tem pritisnili sprostilni gumb.
Stikalo se namre¢ lahko zlomi.

APOZOR: Takoj, ko spustite sprozilec, orodje
zacne zavirati vrtenje rezila krozne zage. Trdno
drzite orodje, da se odzovete na reakcijo zavore
ob spustitvi sprozilca. Zaradi nenadnr reakcije
vam lahko orodje pade iz rok ter povzrodi telesno
poskodbo.

Nastavljanje globine rezanja

APOZOR: Po nastavitvi globine rezanja vedno
varno pritrdite rocico.

Sprostite rocico na omejevalniku globine in premaknite
osnovno plo$&o gor ali dol. Cvrsto pritrdite osnovno plo-
§¢o na Zeleni globini rezanja tako, da zategnete rocico.
Za CistejSe in varnej$e rezanje nastavite globino reza
tako, da en zob rezila sega pod obdelovanca. Uporaba
ustrezne globine reza pomaga zmanj$ati tveganje
nevarnih POVRATNIH UDARCEYV, ki lahko povzrocijo
telesne poskodbe.

» S1.10: 1. Rocica

OPOMBA: Odvisno od pogojev uporabe in okoljske
temperature se oznacba lahko nekoliko razlikuje od
dejanske napolnjenosti.

OPOMBA: Prva opozorilna lu¢ka (skrajno levo) bo
utripala, ko sistem za zasScito akumulatorja deluje.

OBVESTILO: Ce se osnovna plo$¢a ne pomika
gladko navzgor ali navzdol, je lahko omejevalnik
globine nagnjen. V tem primeru nastavite omejevalnik
globine (glejte razdelek o nastavljanju omejevalnika
globine).
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Posevno rezanje

APOZOR: Po nastavitvi posevnega kota vedno
trdno pricvrstite vpenjalne vijake.

Odvijte vpenjalna vijaka. Nastavite Zeleni poSevni kot in
trdno privijte vpenjalna vijaka.
» SI.11: 1. Vpenjalni vijak

Pozitivno ustavljalo

Pozitivno ustavljalo se uporablja za hitro nasta-

vitev Zelenega kota. Zavrtite pozitivno ustavljalo,

tako da puscica na njem kaze zZeleni kot (priblizno
22,5°/45°/60°). Sprostite rocico in nagnite osnovno plo-
$¢o orodja, dokler se ne ustavi. PolozZaj, v katerem se
osnovna plosca orodja ustavi, je kot, ki ste ga nastavili
s pozitivnim ustavljalom. Ko je orodje v tem polozaju,
zategnite rocico.

» Sl.12: 1. Pozitivno ustavljalo

Posevni rez pri-1°

Za poSevno rezanje pri —1° odvijte vpenjalna vijaka in
potisnite rocici v smeri pusc¢ice, kot je prikazano na sliki.
Nato nastavite kot na —1° in privijte vpenjalna vijaka.

» SI1.13: 1. Rocica

Poravnanje z linijo reza

Za ravne reze poravnajte polozaj 0° na spredniji strani

osnovne plos¢e z vaso linijo rezanja. Za poSevne reze

45° poravnajte s poloZzajem 45°.

» Sl.14: 1. Linija reza (polozaj pod kotom 0°) 2. Linija
reza (polozaj pod kotom 45°)

Priziganje lucke

APOZOR: Ne glejte neposredno v lué¢ko ali vir
svetlobe.

Ce zelite vklopiti le lugko, ne da bi zagnali orodje, priti-
snite sprozilec, vendar ne pritisnite gumba za zaklep.
Ce zelite vklopiti lugko, ko orodje deluje, pritisnite in
zadrzite gumb za zaklep ter pritisnite sprozilec.

Lucka se izklopi 10 sekund zatem, ko spustite sprozilec.
» SI1.15: 1. Lucka

OPOMBA: Uporabite suho krpo, da obriSete umaza-
nijo z le€e lu¢ke. Pazite, da ne opraskate stekla lucke,
ker praske ob&utno zmanjsajo svetilnost.

Elektricna zavora

Orodije je opremljeno z elektriéno zavoro rezila. Ce
orodje po sprostitvi preklopne rocice ne more hitro
ustaviti rezila krozne Zage, odnesite orodje na servisni
center Makita.

A\POZOR: sistem zavore rezila ne nado-
mesc¢a Scitnika rezila. ORODJA NIKOLI NE
UPORABLJAJTE BREZ DELUJOCEGA SCITNIKA
REZILA. PRIDE LAHKO DO HUDIH TELESNIH
POSKODB.

Elektronska funkcija

Orodja, opremljena z elektronsko funkcijo, imajo nas-
lednje funkcije, ki laj$ajo uporabo.

Funkcija mehkega zagona

Mehki zagon omogoca dusenje sunkov ob zagonu.
Nadzor stalne hitrosti

Elektronski nadzor hitrosti za stalno Stevilo vrtljajev.
Moznost fine konéne obdelave, saj je hitrost vrtenja
stalna tudi med obremenitvijo.

MONTAZA

APOZOR: Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se
prepricajte, da je le to izkljuceno in da je akumula-
torska baterija odstranjena.

Shranjevanje inbus kljué¢a

Ko inbus klju¢a ne uporabljate, ga shranite, kot je prika-
zano na sliki, da ga ne izgubite.

» SI.16: 1. Inbus klju¢

Namescéanje pomozne oshovne

plosce

Pomozno osnovno plo$¢o namestite in trdno privijte

vpenjalne vijake, kot je prikazano na sliki.

Orodje vedno uporabljajte s pomozno osnovno plosco,

razen ko uporabljate vodilo.

» SI.17: 1. Vpenjalni vijak 2. PomozZna osnovna
plosca

Namesc¢éanje ali odstranjevanje rezila

krozne zage

APOZOR: Prepricajte se, da je rezilo krozne
zage namesceno z navzgor obrnjenimi zobmi na
€elni strani orodja.

APOZOR: za odstranitev ali namestitev rezila
krozne zage uporabljajte samo inbus klju¢ Makita.

1. Sprostite roc¢ico na omejevalniku globine in pre-
maknite osnovno plosc¢o dol.
» S1.18: 1. Rocica

2. Namestite notranjo prirobnico, obro¢ (odvisno
od drzave), rezilo kroZzne Zage, zunanjo prirocbino in
Sestrobi vijak. V tem ¢asu poravnajte smer puscice na
rezilu s pusc¢ico na orodju.

Za orodje brez obroc¢a

» S1.19: 1. Vijak s Sestrobo glavo 2. Zunanja pri-
robnica 3. Rezilo kroZzne Zage 4. Notranja
prirobnica 5. Pus€ica na rezilu krozne zage
6. Puscica na orodju

Za orodje z obro¢em

» S1.20: 1. Vijak s Sestrobo glavo 2. Zunanja pri-
robnica 3. Rezilo kroZzne Zage 4. Obro¢
5. Notranja prirobnica 6. Pus¢ica na rezilu
krozne zage 7. Puscica na orodju
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3. Do konca pritisnite zaporo vretena, tako da se

rezilo kroZzne Zage ne more vrteti, in uporabite imbusni

klju¢ za zategnitev Sestrobega vijaka.

» Sl.21: 1. Zapora vretena 2. Imbusni klju¢ 3. Odvijte
4. Zategnite

Za odstranjevanije rezila krozne Zage izvedite postopek
namestitve v obratnem vrstnem redu.

Za orodja z notranjo prirobnico za rezila,
ki nimajo luknje premera 15,88 mm

Notranja prirobnica ima doloCen premer izbo¢enega dela na eni
strani in drugacen premer izbocenega dela na drugi strani. Izberite
ustrezno stran, na kateri se izboCeni del popolnoma prilega v luknjo
rezila. Namestite notranjo prirobnico na namestitveno vreteno, da
je ustrezna stran izbo¢enega dela na notranji prirobnici obrnjena
navzven, nato pa namestite rezilo in zunanjo prirobnico.
» SI.22: 1. Namestitveno vreteno 2. Notranja prirob-
nica 3. Rezilo kroZzne Zage 4. Zunanja prirob-
nica 5. Sestrobi vijak

AOPOZORILO: PREVERITE, ALI STE TRDNO
ZATEGNILI SESTROBI VIJAK V SMERI URNEGA
KAZALCA. Vijaka prav tako ne smete zategniti
premoé&no. Ce vam roka zdrsne z inbus klju¢a, se
lahko poskodujete.

AOPOZORILO: Prepricajte se, da se izboéeni
del ,,a“ na notraniji prirobnici, ki je namescena
zunaj, popolnoma prilega luknji rezila ,,a“.
Namestitev rezila na napac¢no stran lahko povzrogi
nevarne vibracije.

Za orodja z notranjo prirobnico za
rezila, ki imajo luknje premera 15,88 mm
(odvisno od drzave)

Namestite notranjo prirobnico z vgreznjeno stranjo obr-
njeno navzven na namestitveno vreteno in nato name-
stite rezilo (s pritrjenim obro¢em, ¢e je treba), zunanjo
prirobnico in Sestrobi vijak.

Za orodje brez obroc¢a

» S1.23: 1. Namestitveno vreteno 2. Notranja prirob-
nica 3. Rezilo krozne Zage 4. Zunanja prirob-
nica 5. Sestrobi vijak

Za orodje z obro¢em

» Sl.24: 1. Namestitveno vreteno 2. Notranja prirob-
nica 3. Rezilo kroZzne Zage 4. Zunanja prirob-
nica 5. Sestrobi vijak 6. Obro¢

AOPOZORILO: PREVERITE, ALI STE TRDNO
ZATEGNILI SESTROBI VIJAK V SMERI URNEGA
KAZALCA. Vijaka prav tako ne smete zategniti premocno.
Ce vam roka zdrsne z inbus kljuéa, se lahko poskodujete.

A OPOZORILO: &e za namestitev rezila na vre-
teno potrebujete obro¢, se vedno prepricajte, ali
je med notranjo in zunanjo prirobnico nameséen
pravi obro¢ za osno luknjo rezila, ki ga namera-
vate uporabiti. Uporaba nepravilnega obro¢a za
osno luknjo lahko povzroci nepravilno namestitev
rezila, zaradi Cesar se bo rezilo premikalo in mo¢no
vibriralo, posledica pa so lahko izguba nadzora med
uporabo in hude telesne poskodbe.

Ciscenje scitnika rezila

Kadar zamenjujete rezilo kroZzne zage, morate tudi

iz 8¢itnikov zgornjega in spodnjega rezila ocistiti
nakopi¢eno Zagovino, kot je omenjeno v razdelku
VzdrZevanje. Se vedno pa je treba pred vsako uporabo
preveriti delovanje spodnjega $¢itnika.

Povezovanje sesalnika

Dodatna oprema

Ko Zelite izvesti Cisto rezanje, povezite sesalnik Makita

z orodjem. S sprednjimi mansSetami 24 povezite cev

sesalnika s sesalnim nastavkom.

» S1.25: 1. Cev sesalnika za prah 2. Sprednje man-
Sete 24 3. Sesalni nastavek

Nastavitveni kot sesalnega nastavka

Kot sesalnega nastavka lahko nastavite tako, da zavr-
tite sesalni nastavek.

Ce med uporabo orodja ne prikljugite nanj sesalnika za
prah, potisnite sesalni nastavek navzdol, da uporabnik
ni izpostavljen Zaganju.

Ce med uporabo orodja prikljugite nanj sesalnik za
prah, potisnite sesalni nastavek navzgor, da se cev
sesalnika za prah ne ujame v obdelovanec ali vodilo.
» S1.26: 1. Sesalni nastavek

UPRAVLJANJE

To orodje je zasnovano samo za rezanje lesenih
izdelkov.

Za ustrezna rezila krozne Zage, ki jih morate uporabiti
za material, ki ga boste rezali, obiS¢ite nase spletno
mesto ali se obrnite na lokalnega prodajalca izdelkov
Makita.

Orodja ne uporabljajte s pomozno osnovno plosco,
razen ko uporabljate vodilo.

Preverjanje funkcije s¢itnika rezila

Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.
Posevni kot nastavite na 0° ter nato ro¢no povlecite
spodnji §¢itnik do konca in ga spustite. Spodnji $¢itnik
deluje pravilno, Ce:
— je dvignjen nad osnovno plos¢o in ga ni¢ ne ovira;
— se samodejno vrne v polozaj in se dotika
omejevalnika.

» S1.27: 1. Zgornji §¢itnik 2. Spodnji $&itnik

3. Osnovna plosca 4. Omejevalnik

5. Odpiranje 6. Zapiranje

Ce spodnji ¢itnik ne deluje pravilno, preverite, ali se je
v zgornjem in spodnjem $gitniku nabrala Zagovina. Ce
spodnji §¢itnik ne deluje pravilno tudi po tem, ko odstra-
nite prah, odnesite orodje v servisni center Makita.
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APOZOR: Med rezanjem nosite protiprasno
masko.

APOZOR: Stroj pomikajte vedno naprej, narav-
nost in z zmerno silo. Zvijanje in uporabljanje sile na
orodju lahko povzro¢i pregrevanje motorja in nevarni
povratni udarec, ki lahko povzroci resne telesne
poskodbe.

OPOMBA: Kadar je temperatura akumulatorske
baterije nizka, orodje mogoce ne bo delovalo s polno
zmogljivostjo. V tem primeru nekaj ¢asa uporabljajte
orodje za manj obremenilna dela, dokler se akumula-
torska baterija ne ogreje do sobne temperature. Nato
lahko izkoristite polno zmogljivost orodja.

» SI.28

Trdno drzite orodje. Orodje je opremljeno s sprednjim
drzalom in zadnjim ro€ajem. Za najbolj$i oprijem orodja
uporabite oboje. Ce obe roki drzita Zago, rezilo krozne
Zage ne more zarezati vanju. Postavite osnovno plo§¢o
na obdelovanec tako, da se rezilo krozne Zage ne dotika
obdelovanca. Nato vklopite orodje in po¢akajte, da rezilo
krozne Zage doseze polno $tevilo vrtljajev. Zdaj preprosto
pomikajte orodje plosko in z zmernim pomikom naprej po
povrsini obdelovanca, dokler zaganje ni kon¢ano.

Za lepe reze morate paziti na ravno linijo rezanja in ohranjati
enakomerno hitrost. Ce pri rezanju zaidete iz predvidene
linije reza, ne poskus$ajte obracati ali siliti orodja nazaj v linijo
reza. S tem lahko zagozdite rezilo krozne Zage ter povzrocite
nevarni povratni udarec in morebitne hude telesne poskodbe.
Spustite stikalo, poCakajte, da se rezilo krozne Zage ustavi, in
nato izvlecite orodje. Ponovno poravnajte orodje v novo linijo
reza in znova zacnite z rezanjem. Izogibajte se polozaju, kjer
je upravljavec izpostavljen ostruzkom in lesnemu prahu. Za
preprecevanje poskodb uporabite zas¢ito za odi.

OPOMBA: Kadar izvajate poSevne reze ipd., se
v&asih spodniji 8€itnik ne premakne zlahka. V tem
¢asu uporabite zategovalno ro€ico za dvig spodnjega
S¢itnika za zacCetek reza in takoj ko rezilo prodre v
material, zategovalno rocico spustite.

» S1.29: 1. Zategovalna ro€ica

Pomozna osnovna plos¢a (vodilno ravnilo)

APOZOR: Pred uporabo se prepricajte, da

je pomozna osnovna plos¢a (vodilno ravnilo)
namescéena v pravilen polozaj. Zaradi nepravilne
pritrditve lahko pride do nevarnega povratnega
udarca.

Ce uporabljate pomozno osnovno plo$&o kot vodilno rav-

nilo, lahko izvajate izjemno natanéne ravne reze. Odvijte

vpenjalna vijaka in potisnite pomozZno osnovno plos¢o iz

orodja, nato pa jo vstavite tako, da je obrnjena na glavo.

» S1.30: 1. Vpenjalni vijak 2. PomozZna osnovna
plosca

Vzporedni prislon pomozne osnovne plo$¢e namestite

ob stran obdelovanca in ga pritrdite z vpenjalnim vija-

kom. Tako lahko izdelujete tudi serijske reze enake

Sirine.

» SI.31: 1. Vpenjalni vijak 2. Pomozna osnovna
plos¢a

Dodatna oprema

APOZOR: Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se
prepricajte, da je le to izklju¢eno in da je akumula-
torska baterija odstranjena.

OBVESTILO: Ko uporabljate vodilno ravnilo,
odstranite pomoZzno osnovno plosco.

Namestite orodje na zadnji konec vodila. Zavrtite dva
prilagoditvena vijaka osnovne plo$¢e orodja, tako da
orodje gladko drsi brez ropotanja. Cvrsto drzite spre-
dnje drzalo in zadnji ro¢aj orodja. Namestite akumula-
torsko baterijo. Vklopite orodje in rezite vzdolz $¢itnika
za trske po celotni dolzini v enem hodu. Zdaj rob $¢&it-
nika za trske ustreza robu reza.

» S1.32: 1. Prilagoditvena vijaka

Pri poSevnem rezanju z vodilom uporabljajte drsno
rocico, da preprecite prevrnitev orodja.

Pomaknite drsno ro¢ico na osnovni plo$¢i orodja v
smeri puscice, tako da se prilega v spodnji urezani utor
v vodilu.

» S1.33: 1. Drsna ro¢ica

FUNKCIJA BREZZICNE
AKTIVACIJE

Kaj lahko storite s funkcijo
brezziéne aktivacije

Funkcija brezzi¢ne aktivacije omogo¢a nemoteno in
udobno upravljanje. Cena orodje pritrdite podprt sesal-
nik za prah, lahko sesalnik za prah zaZzenete samodejno
z upravljanjem stikala na orodju.

» S1.34

Za uporabo funkcije brezzi¢ne aktivacije pripravite
naslednje stvari:
. brezzi¢no enoto (izbirna dodatna oprema),

. sesalnik za prah, ki podpira funkcijo brezziéne
aktivacije.

Pregled nastavitve funkcije brezzi¢ne aktivacije je sle-
dec. Za podrobne postopke glejte posamezni razdelek.

1.  NameS$¢anje brezzi¢ne enote
2. Registracija orodja za sesalnik za prah
3.  Zagon funkcije brezzi¢ne aktivacije
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Namescanje brezziéne enote

Dodatna oprema

APOZOR: Pri nameséanju brezziéne enote
polozite orodje na ravno in stabilno povrsino.

OBVESTILO: Z orodja o¢istite prah in umaza-
nijo, preden namestite brezzi¢no enoto. Prah in
umazanija lahko povzrocita okvaro, ¢e prideta v rezo
brezZi¢ne enote.

OBVESTILO: Okvaro zaradi statike prepreéite
tako, da se dotaknete materiala za sprostitev sta-
ticnega naboja, kot je kovinski del orodja, preden
primete brezziéno enoto.

OBVESTILO: Pri name$é&anju brezziéne enote
se vedno prepricajte, da je brezzi¢na enota vsta-
viljena v pravi smeri in je pokrov popolnoma zaprt.

1. Odprite pokrov na orodju, kot je prikazano na sliki.
» S1.35: 1. Pokrov

2. Vstavite brezzi¢no enoto v rezo in zaprite pokrov.

Ko vstavljate brezzi¢no enoto, poravnajte izbokline z

vboc&enimi deli v rezi.

» S1.36: 1. Brezzicna enota 2. Izboklina 3. Pokrov
4. Vbocen del

Ko odstranjujete brezzZi¢no enoto, po¢asi odprite
pokrov. Kavlji na zadniji strani pokrova bodo dvignili
brezzi¢no enoto, ko dvignete pokrov.

» SI1.37: 1. Brezzicna enota 2. Kavelj 3. Pokrov

Ko odstranite brezzi¢no enoto, jo shranite v priloZeni
Skatli ali brez stati¢ni posodi.

OBVESTILO: Pri odstranjevanju brezziéne enote
vedno uporabite kavlje na zadnji strani pokrova.
Ce se kavlji ne zapnejo za brezziéno enoto, popol-

noma zaprite pokrov in ga znova pocasi odprite.

Registracija orodja za sesalnik za

prah

OPOMBA: Za registracijo orodja je potreben sesal-
nik za prah Makita, ki podpira funkcijo brezzi¢ne
aktivacije.

OPOMBA: Pred registracijo orodja najprej namestite
brezzi¢no enoto v orodje.

OPOMBA: Med registracijo orodja ne pritiskajte spro-
Zilca ali stikala za vklop/izklop na sesalniku za prah.
OPOMBA: Preberite navodila za uporabo sesalnika
za prah.

Ce zelite aktivirati sesalnik za prah z upravljanjem
stikala na orodju, pred tem zakljucite registracijo orodja.
1. Namestite baterije v sesalnik za prah in orodje.

2.  Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na sesalniku za

prah nastavite na polozaj ,AUTO".
» S1.38: 1. Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti

3. Drzite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo na sesalniku

za prah 3 sekunde, dokler lu¢ka brezzi¢ne aktivacije ne

utripa zeleno. Nato enako storite z gumbom za brez-

Ziéno aktivacijo na orodju.

» S1.39: 1. Gumb za brezZi¢no aktivacijo 2. Lu¢ka
brezzi¢ne aktivacije

Ce se sesalnik za prah in orodje uspe$no povezeta,
lucki brezzi¢ne aktivacije za 2 sekundi zasvetita zeleno
in zaCneta utripati modro.

OPOMBA: Lugki brezzi¢ne aktivacije nehata utripati
zeleno po 20 sekundah. Pritisnite gumb za brezZi¢no
aktivacijo na orodju, medtem ko lucka brezzi¢ne
aktivacije na gistilniku utripa. Ce lu¢ka brezziéne akti-
vacije ne utripa zeleno, za kratek ¢as znova pridrzite
gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo.

OPOMBA: Ce izvajate ve& kot dve registraciji orodja

za sesalnik za prah, kon¢ajte registracijo orodja eno
za drugo.

Zagon funkcije brezzi¢ne aktivacije

OPOMBA: Dokoncajte registracijo orodja za sesalnik
za prah pred brezzi¢no aktivacijo.

OPOMBA: Preberite navodila za uporabo sesalnika
za prah.

Ko registrirate orodje s sesalnikom za prah, sesalnik za
prah samodejno deluje z upravljanjem stikala na orodju.

1. Namestite brezzi¢no enoto v orodje.

2. Cev sesalnika za prah prikljucite na orodje.
» S1.40

3.  Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na sesalniku za
prah nastavite na polozaj ,AUTO".
» Sl.41: 1. Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti

4.  Na kratko pritisnite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo

na orodju. Lucka brezzi¢ne aktivacije utripa modro.

» Sl.42: 1. Gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo 2. Lucka
brezzi¢ne aktivacije

5. Vklopite orodje. Preverite, ali sesalnik za prah

deluje, medtem ko je orodje v teku.

Ce Zelite zaustaviti brezZino aktivacijo sesalnika za
prah, pritisnite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo na orodju.

OPOMBA: Lucka brezzi¢ne aktivacije na orodju bo
nehala utripati modro, ko orodje ne deluje 2 uri. V tem
primeru nastavite stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na
sesalniku za prah na polozaj ,AUTO" in znova priti-
snite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo na orodju.

OPOMBA: Sesalnik za prah se zazene/zaustavi z
zamikom. Sesalnik za prah zazna upravljanje stikala
na orodju s ¢asovnim zamikom.

OPOMBA: Domet brezzi¢ne enote se lahko razlikuje
glede na pogoje lokacije in okolice.

OPOMBA: Kadar je v en sesalnik za prah registrirano
vec kot eno orodje, se lahko sesalnik za prah zazene
tudi, ¢e ne vklopite orodja, ker funkcijo brezzi¢ne
aktivacije uporablja drug uporabnik.
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Opis stanja lucke brezzi¢ne aktivacije

» S1.43: 1. Lucka brezZi¢ne aktivacije

Lucka brezzi¢ne aktivacije prikazuje stanje funkcije brezziéne aktivacije. Glejte spodnjo tabelo glede pomena stanja
lucke.

Stanje Lucka brezzi¢ne aktivacije Opis
Barva (] (4] Trajanje
Sveti Utripa
Pripravijenost Modra (4 2 uri BrezZi¢na aktivacija sesalnika za prah je na voljo. Lucka se
samodejno ugasne, ko orodje ne deluje 2 uri.
. Ko orodje | BrezzZi¢na aktivacija sesalnika za prah je na voljo in orodje deluje.
deluje.
Registracija Zelena !] 20 sekund | Pripravljeno na registracijo orodja. Cakanje na registracijo sesal-
orodja nika za prah.
[ 2 sekundi | Registracija orodja je koncana. Lucka brezZi¢ne aktivacije zacne
utripati modro.
Preklic Rdeca [ 4 20 sekund | Pripravljeno na preklic registracije orodja. Cakanje na preklic pri
registracije sesalniku za prah.
orodja . 2 sekundi | Preklic registracije orodja je kon€an. Lu¢ka brezZi¢ne aktivacije
zacne utripati modro.
Drugo Rdeca . 3 sekunde | Brezzi¢na enota je priklju¢ena in funkcija brezzZi¢ne aktivacije se
zaganja.
Ne sveti - - Brezzi¢na aktivacija sesalnika za prah je zaustavljena.

Preklic registracije orodja za

sesalnik za prah

Za preklic registracije orodja za sesalnik za prah izve-
dite naslednji postopek.

1.  Namestite baterije v sesalnik za prah in orodje.

2.  Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na sesalniku za
prah nastavite na polozaj ,AUTO".
» Sl.44: 1. Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti

3.  Drzite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo na sesalniku

za prah 6 sekund. Lucka brezzi¢ne aktivacije utripa

zeleno in zasveti rdece. Nato storite enako z gumbom

za brezzi¢no aktivacijo na orodju.

» S1.45: 1. Gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo 2. Lu¢ka
brezzZi¢ne aktivacije

Ce je preklic uspesen, lucki brezziéne aktivacije za 2
sekundi zasvetita rdece in zaCneta utripati modro.

OPOMBA: Lucki brezZi¢ne aktivacije nehata utripati
rdece po 20 sekundah. Pritisnite gumb za brezzZi¢no
aktivacijo na orodju, medtem ko lu¢ka brezzi¢ne
aktivacije na gistilniku utripa. Ce lu¢ka brezzi¢ne akti-
vacije ne utripa rdece, za kratek ¢as znova pridrzite
gumb za brezziéno aktivacijo.
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Odpravljanje tezav s funkcijo brezzi¢ne aktivacije

Preden zahtevate popravilo, izvedite lasten pregled. Ce naletite na teZavo, ki ni pojasnjena v navodilih, ne posku-
Sajte razstavljati orodja. Namesto tega se obrnite na pooblas¢eni servis Makita. Pri popravilih vedno uporabljajte

nadomestne dele Makita.

Neobicajno stanje

Mozni vzroki (okvare)

Ukrep

Lucka brezzi¢ne aktivacije ne sveti/
utripa.

Brezzi¢na enota ni names¢ena v orodju.
Brezziéna enota ni pravilno namescena v orodju.

Brezzi¢no enoto namestite pravilno.

Priklju¢ek brezzi¢ne enote in/ali reza
sta umazana.

NezZno obrisite prah in umazanijo s priklju¢ka brez-
Zi¢ne enote in odistite rezo.

Niste pritisnili gumba za brezzi¢no
aktivacijo na orodju.

Na kratko pritisnite gumb za brezZi¢no aktivacijo
na orodju.

Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na
sesalniku za prah ni nastavljeno na
polozaj ,AUTO".

Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na sesalniku za
prah nastavite na polozaj ,AUTO".

Ni napajanja

Orodje in sesalnik za prah priklopite na napajanje.

Registracije orodja/preklica regi-
stracije orodja ni mogoce koncati
uspesno.

Brezzi¢na enota ni namescena v orodju.

Brezzi¢na enota ni pravilno namescena v orodju.

Brezzi¢no enoto namestite pravilno.

Prikljucek brezZi¢ne enote in/ali reza
sta umazana.

Nezno obrisite prah in umazanijo s prikljucka brez-
Zine enote in odistite rezo.

Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na
sesalniku za prah ni nastavljeno na
polozaj ,AUTO".

Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na sesalniku za
prah nastavite na polozaj ,AUTO".

Ni napajanja

Orodje in sesalnik za prah priklopite na napajanje.

Nepravilno delovanje

Na kratko pritisnite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo in
znova izvedite registracijo/preklic registracije orodja.

Orodije in sesalnik za prah sta odda-
liena drug od drugega (izven dometa).

Priblizajte orodje in sesalnik za prah. Najvecji domet
je priblizno 10 m, vendar se lahko razlikuje glede
na pogoje.

Pred dokonéanjem registracije/preklica
registracije orodja:

- vklopili ste stikalo na orodju ali;

- vklopili ste gumb za vklop/izklop
sesalnika za prah.

Na kratko pritisnite gumb za brezZi¢no aktivacijo in
znova izvedite registracijo/preklic registracije orodja.

Postopek registracije orodja za orodje
ali sesalnik za prah se ni dokoncal.

Registracijo orodja izvedite istoasno za orodje in
sesalnik za prah.

Radijske motnje drugih naprav, ki proi-
zvajajo zelo intenzivne radijske valove.

Orodije in sesalnik za prah hranite stran od naprav,
kot so naprave Wi-Fi in mikrovalovne pecice.

Sesalnik za prah ne deluje z
upravljanjem stikala na orodju.

Brezzi¢na enota ni namescena v orodju.

BrezZitna enota ni pravilno namescena v orodju.

Brezzi¢no enoto namestite pravilno.

Prikljucek brezzZi¢ne enote in/ali reza
sta umazana.

Nezno obrisite prah in umazanijo s prikljucka brez-
Zine enote in odistite rezo.

Niste pritisnili gumba za brezzi¢no
aktivacijo na orodju.

Na kratko pritisnite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo in
se prepricajte, da luka brezzi¢ne aktivacije utripa
modro.

Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na
sesalniku za prah ni nastavljeno na
poloZaj ,AUTO".

Stikalo za stanje pripravljenosti na sesalniku za
prah nastavite na polozaj ,AUTO".

S sesalnikom za prah je registriranih
ve¢ kot 10 orodij.

Znova izvedite registracijo orodja.

Ce je s sesalnikom za prah registriranih ve& kot
10 orodij, se prvo registrirano orodje samodejno
preklice.

Sesalnik za prah je izbrisal vse registra-
cije orodja.

Znova izvedite registracijo orodja.

Ni napajanja

Orodje in sesalnik za prah priklopite na napajanje.

Orodje in sesalnik za prah sta odda-
liena drug od drugega (izven dometa).

Priblizajte orodje in sesalnik za prah. Najvecji domet
je priblizno 10 m, vendar se lahko razlikuje glede
na pogoje.

Radijske motnje drugih naprav, ki proi-
zvajajo zelo intenzivne radijske valove.

Orodije in sesalnik za prah hranite stran od naprav,
kot so naprave Wi-Fi in mikrovalovne pecice.

Sesalnik za prah je v teku, medtem
ko orodje ne deluje.

Brezzi¢no aktivacijo sesalnika za prah
uporabljajo drugi uporabniki s svojimi
orodii.

Izklopite gumb za brezzi¢no aktivacijo na drugih
orodjih ali prekli¢ite registracijo drugih orodij.
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VZDRZEVANJE

APOZOR: Preden se lotite pregledovanja ali
vzdrzevanja orodja, se vedno prepric¢ajte, da
je orodje izklopljeno in akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

APOZOR: Iz zgornjih in spodnjih §&itnikov
odstranite nabrano Zagovino, saj lahko drugace
ovira delovanje spodnjega varovalnega sistema.
Umazan varovalni sistem lahko ovira pravilno delo-
vanje, kar lahko privede do resne telesne poskodbe.
Najucinkovitejsi nacin ¢iS¢enja je CiS€enje s stisnje-
nim zrakom. Pri odstranjevanju prahu iz §éitnikov
uporabljajte ustrezno zascito za oci in dihala.

APOZOR: Po vsaki uporabi obrisite Zagovino
z orodja. Drobni lesni prah lahko prodre v orodje in
povzroci okvaro ali pozar.

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina,
razredcila, alkohola ali podobnega sredstva. V
tem primeru se lahko orodje razbarva ali defor-
mira oziroma lahko nastanejo razpoke.

VARNO in ZANESLJIVO delovanje tega izdelka bo
zagotovljeno le, ¢e boste popravila, vzdrzevanje in
nastavitve prepustili pooblaS€enemu servisu za orodja
Makita ali tovarniSkemu osebju, ki vgrajuje izkljuéno
originalne nadomestne dele.

Prilagajanje natanénosti reza pri 0°

ali 45°

OBVESTILO: Za prilagajanje natanénosti reza
pri 0° ne aktivirajte rocic za posevni kot —1°.

OBVESTILO: Ne aktivirajte pozitivnega
ustavljala za posevni kot 22,5° ali 60° za prilagaja-
nje natanénosti reza pri 45°.

Ta nastavitev je bila izvedena v tovarni. Ce pa ta ni
poravnana, jo lahko nastavite po naslednjem postopku.

1. Zrahljajte vpenjalna vijaka na spredniji in zadnji
strani orodja, da boste lahko spremenili poSevni kot. Ce
boste prilagodili natanénost reza pod kotom 45°, pozi-
tivno ustavljalo nastavite na polozaj poSevnega kota
45°.

» S1.46: 1. Vpenjalni vijak 2. Pozitivno ustavljalo

2. Podstavek naj bo pravokoten ali pod kotom 45°
glede na rezilo krozne Zage. Pomagaijte si s trikotnim
ravnilom tako, da obrnete nastavitveni vijak z imbus
klju¢em. Za prilagajanje kota 0° lahko uporabite tudi
kvadratno ravnilo.

» S1.47: 1. Trikotno merilo

» S1.48: 1. Nastavitveni vijak za kot 0° 2. Nastavitveni
vijak za kot 45°

3.  Zategnite vpenjalna vijaka ter izvedite preskusni
rez, da preverite, ali je Zeleni kot nastavljen.

Ce se osnovna plo$éa ne pomika gladko navzgor

ali navzdol, je lahko omejevalnik globine nagnjen.

Omejevalnik globine nastavite tako:

1. Osnovno plos¢o postavite pravokotno in nastavite

globino reza na najglobljo.

Sprostite prilagoditveni vijak omejevalnika globine.

Omejevalnik globine samodejno nastavi svoj

polozaj.

3.  Privijte prilagoditvena vijaka omejevalnika globine.

4.  Nastavite vzporednost v skladu z razdelkom za
vzporednost.

» S1.49: 1. Prilagoditvena vijaka omejevalnika globine

Nastavitev vzporednosti

APOZOR: Vzporednost mora biti toéna. Sicer
lahko rezilo kroZzne Zage »ugrizne« v vodilo, poskodo-
vano vodilo pa lahko povzroci telesne poSkodbe.

N

Ta nastavitev je bila izvedena v tovarni. Ce pata ni
poravnana, jo lahko nastavite po naslednjem postopku.

1. Orodje nastavite na najvecjo globino reza.

2. Preverite, ali so vse rocice in vijaki zategnjeni.

3. Odbvijte vijake, kot je prikazano na sliki.

4.  Med odpiranjem spodnjega $¢itnika premaknite zadnji

del osnovne plosce, tako da bo razdalja med Aiin B enaka.
» S1.50: 1. Vijak 2. Osnovna plo$¢a

5.  Zategnite vijake in izvedite preskusni rez, da
preverite nastavitev vzporednosti.

DODATNA OPREMA

APOZOR: Ta dodatni pribor ali pripomocki so
predvideni za uporabo z orodjem Makita, ki je
opisano v teh navodilih za uporabo. Pri uporabi
drugega pribora ali pripomoc¢kov obstaja nevarnost
telesnih poSkodb. Dodatni pribor ali pripomocke
uporabljajte samo za navedeni namen.

Za vet informacij o dodatni opremi se obrnite na naj-
blizji pooblas€eni servis za orodja Makita.

. Rezilo krozne Zage

. Pomozna osnovna plo$¢a
. Vodilo

. Posevno vodilo

. Sponka

. Plos¢ica

. Gumijasta plos¢ica

. PolozZajna plos¢ica

. Inbus klju¢

. Sprednja manseta 24

. Brezzi¢na enota

. Originalna akumulator in polnilnik Makita

OPOMBA: Nekateri predmeti na seznamu so lahko
priloZeni orodju kot standardna dodatna oprema.

Lahko se razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.
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SHQIP (Udhézimet origjinale)

SPECIFIKIMET

Modeli: HS011G

Diametri i fletés 255 mm 260 mm 270 mm

Thellésia maksimale e prerjes né 0° 94 mm 97 mm 101 mm
me kénd 45° 65 mm 68 mm 71 mm
me kénd 60° 45 mm 48 mm 51 mm

Shpejtésia pa ngarkesé 3500 min™

Gjatésia totale 453 mm

Tensioni nominal

D.C. 36V - 40V maks.

Pesha neto

5,5-6,7 kg

. Pér shkak té programit toné té vazhdueshém té kérkim-zhvillimit, specifikimet qé jepen kétu mund té

ndryshojné pa dhéné njoftim.

. Specifikimet dhe kutia e baterisé mund té ndryshojné sipas shtetit.
. Pesha mund té ndryshojé né varési té aksesorit(éve), pérfshiré kutiné e baterisé. Kombinimi mé i lehté dhe mé
i réndé, sipas Procedurés EPTA 01/2014, tregohet né tabelé.

Kutia e aplikueshme e baterisé dhe karikuesi

Kutia e baterisé

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BLA0O50F* / BL4080OF*
*: Bateria e rekomanduar

Karikuesi

DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

zonés ku ju banoni.

. Disa prej kutive té baterive dhe karikuesve té renditura mé lart mund té mos jené té disponueshme né varési té

APARALAIMERIM: Pérdorni vetém kutité e baterisé dhe karikuesit e listuar mé lart. Pérdorimi i
karikuesve dhe kutive té tjera té baterisé mund té shkaktojé Iéndim dhe/ose zjarr.

Pérdorimi i synuar

Pajisja éshté prodhuar pér kryerjen e prerjeve té drejta
pér sé gjati dhe térthorazi dhe prerjeve me kénd né
dru, ndérkohé gé éshté né kontakt té& géndrueshém me
materialin e punés.

Niveli tipik i zhurmés A, i matur sipas EN62841-2-5:
Niveli i presionit t& zhurmés (L;a) : 93 dB (A)

Niveli i fugisé sé zhurmés (Ly,) : 104 dB (A)
Pasiguria (K): 3 dB (A)

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruar totale t& emetimeve
té zhurmés jané matur sipas njé metode standarde
testimi dhe mund té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé
vegél me njé tjetér.

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara té emetimeve té
zhurmés mund té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak
té ekspozimit.

APARALAIMERIM: Mbani mbrojtése pér
veshét.

APARALAIMERIM: Emetimet e zhurmés gjaté
pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund té
ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara né varési té
ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla, vecanérisht nga
lloji i materialit té punés qé pérdoret.

APARALAIMERIM: Vértetoni qé masat e
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét
e ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté

e fikur dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e
pérdorimit).

Dridhja

Vlera totale e dridhjeve (shuma e vektorit me tre akse)
pércaktohet sipas EN62841-2-5:

Regjimi i punés: prerja e drurit

Emetimi i dridhjeve (anw) : 2,5 m/s® ose mé pak
Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s’

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale té dridhjeve jané
matur sipas njé metode standarde testimi dhe mund
té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé vegél me njé tjetér.

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale t& dridhjeve mund
té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak té ekspozimit.
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APARALAIMERIM: Emetimet e dridhjeve
gjaté pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund
té ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara né varési
té ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla, vecanérisht nga
lloji i materialit té punés qé pérdoret.
APARALAIMERIM: Vértetoni qé masat e
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét e
ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté e fikur
dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e pérdorimit).

Deklarata e konformitetit me KE-né

Vetém pér shtetet evropiane

Deklarata e konformitetit me KE-né pérfshihet si
Shtojca A né kété manual pérdorimi.

PARALAJMERIME SIGURIE

Paralajmérimet e pérgjithshme pér

siguriné e veglés

APARALAIMERIM: Lexoni & gjitha
paralajmérimet pér siguriné, udhézimet, ilustrimet
dhe specifikimet e dhéna me kété vegél elektrike.
Mosndjekja e té gjitha udhézimeve té renditura mé
poshté mund té shkaktojé goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/
ose léndim té réndé.

Ruajini té gjitha paralajmérimet
dhe udhézimet pér té ardhmen.
Termi “vegél elektrike” né paralajmérime i referohet

veglés elektrike qé pérdoret e lidhur né prizé (me
kordon) ose veglés sé pérdorur me bateri (pa kordon).

Paralajmérime sigurie pér sharrén e

rrumbullakét me bateri

Procedurat e prerjes

1. ARREZIK: Mbajini duart larg zonés sé prerjes
dhe fletés. Mbajeni dorén tjetér né dorezén
ndihmése ose né kasén e motorit. Nése té dyja
duart jané duke mbaijtur sharrén, atéheré nuk
mund té priten nga fleta.

2. Mos prekni pjesén e poshtme té materialit té
punés. Mbrojtésja nuk mund t’ju mbrojé nga fleta
poshté materialit té punés.

3. Rregulloni thellésiné e prerjes me thellésiné
e materialit té punés. Né pjesén e poshtme té
materialit té punés duhet té duket mé pak se njé
dhémb i fletés sé sharrés.

4.  Asnjéheré gjaté prerjes mos e mbani né duar ose
népérmes kémbéve materialin e punés. Sigurojeni
materialin e punés né njé platformé té qéndrueshme.
Eshté e réndésishme qé ta mbéshtetni materialin e
punés si¢ duhet pér té minimizuar ekspozimin e trupit,
pérthyerjen e fletés ose humbjen e kontrollit.

» Fig.1

5. Mbajeni veglén elektrike te sipérfaget kapése
té izoluara kur té jeni duke kryer njé veprim
né té cilin vegla prerése mund té preké tela té
fshehur. Prekja e njé teli me rrymé do ta pérgojé
rrymén edhe te pjesét e ekspozuara metalike té
veglés elektrike dhe mund té shkaktojé goditje
elektrike te pérdoruesi.

6.  Gjithmoné pérdorni njé rigé drejtuese ose njé
udhézues pér anét e drejta. Kjo pérmiréson
saktésiné e prerjes dhe pakéson mundésiné e
ngecjes sé fletés.

7.  Gjithmoné pérdorni fleté me madhésiné dhe
formén e duhur (ato té diamantit pérkundrejt
atyre rrumbullake) té vrimave té boshtit. Fletét
qé nuk pérputhen me pjesén tjetér té sharrés do té
rrotullohen jashté gendrés duke shkaktuar humbje
té kontrollit.

8.  Asnjéheré mos pérdorni rondele apo bulona té
démtuara ose jo té duhura té fletave. Rondelet
e fletéve jané projektuar vecanérisht pér sharrén
tuaj, pér performancé optimale dhe siguri té
funksionimit.

Shkaget e zmbrapsjeve dhe paralajmérime né lidhje me to

—  Zmbrapsja éshté njé reagim i papritur ndaj
njé flete sharre té ngecur, té bllokuar ose té
zhvendosur, e cila bén gé sharra e pakontrolluar
té ngrihet dhe té dalé nga materiali i punés drejt
punétorit;

—  Kur fleta ngec ose bllokohet fort nga mbyllja e
kanalit té sharrés, ajo e humbet shpejtésiné dhe
reagimi i motorit e kthen pas pajisjen me shpejtési
drejt punétorit;

— Nése fleta pérthyhet ose zhvendoset gjaté prerjes,
dhémbét né pjesén e pasme té fletés mund té
ngecin né sipérfagen e drurit, duke béré qé fleta té
dalé nga kanali i sharrés dhe té kércejé mbrapsht
drejt punétorit.

Zmbrapsja éshté rezultat i kegpérdorimit dhe/ose

procedurave ose kushteve té pasakta té pérdorimit dhe

mund té shmanget duke marré masat e méposhtme
parandaluese.

1. Mbajeni fort sharrén me té dyja duart dhe
vendosini krahét né até ményré gé t’i rezistoni
forcave zmbrapsése. Poziciononi trupin né
ciléndo ané té fletés, por jo né drejtim me
fletén. Zmbrapsja mund té béjé qé sharra té
kércejé mbrapsht, por nése merren masat e
duhura parandaluese, forcat e zmbrapsjes mund
té kontrollohen nga punétori.

2. Kur fleta ka ngecur ose kur e ndérprisni
prerjen pér ¢farédo lloj arsyeje, Iéshojeni
kémbézén dhe mbajeni sharrén té palévizur
né material deri sa fleta té ndalojé plotésisht.
Asnjéheré mos u pérpiqgni ta higni sharrén nga
materiali ose ta térhigni sharrén pas ndérkohé
qé fleta éshté né lévizje, pérndryshe mund té
ndodhé zmbrapsje. Kontrolloni dhe ndérmerrni
veprime korrigjuese pér té eliminuar shkakun e
ngecjes sé fletés.

3. Kur té rifilloni sharrimin né materialin e punés,
vendoseni fletén e sharrés né mes té kanalit né
ményré qé dhémbét e sharrés té mos ngecin
né material. Nése fleta e sharrés ngec, ajo mund
té dalé ose zmbrapset nga materiali ndérkohé qé
rifillohet sharrimi.
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4.  Mbéshtetni panelet e médhenj pér té
minimizuar rrezikun e bllokimit dhe té
zmbrapsjes sé fletés. Panelet e médhen;j
kané tendencé té pérkulen nga pesha e tyre.
Mbéshtetéset duhet té vendosen poshté panelit
né té dyja anét, prané vijés sé prerjes dhe prané
buzés sé panelit.

» Fig.2

> Fig.3

5. Mos pérdorni fleté té pamprehura ose té
démtuara. Fletét e pamprehura ose té vendosura
né ményrén e gabuar béjné prerje té€ ngushté,
duke shkaktuar férkim té tepért, ngecje té fletés
dhe zmbrapsje.

6. Thellésia e fletés dhe levat bllokuese té
rregullimit té buzéve duhet té shtréngohen dhe
sigurohen pérpara se té kryhet prerja. Nése
rregullimi i fletés ndryshon gjaté prerjes, ajo mund
té shkaktojé ngecje dhe zmbrapsje.

7. Béni kujdes té vecanté kur sharroni né mure
ekzistues ose né breza té tjeré té shtruar.

Fleta e dalé mund té presé objekte gé mund té
shkaktojné kundérveprim.

8.  GJITHMONE mbajeni veglén fort me té dyja
duart. KURRE mos e vendosni dorén, kémbén
ose ndonjé pjesé té trupit nén bazén e veglés
ose pas sharrés, sidomos kur kryeni prerje
térthore. Nése ka zmbrapsje, sharra mund té
kércejé mbrapa me lehtési mbi dorén tuaj, duke
cuar né léndime té rénda personale.

» Fig.4

9.  Asnjéheré mos ushtroni forcé mbi sharrén.
Shtyjeni sharrén pérpara me njé shpejtési té
tillé gé fleta té presé pa u ngadalésuar. Ushtrimi
i forcés mbi sharrén mund té shkaktojé prerje jo té
njétrajtshme, humbje té saktésisé dhe zmbrapsje
té mundshme.

Funksioni i mbrojtéses

1. Kontrolloni mbrojtésen e poshtme pér mbyllje
té sakté pérpara ¢do pérdorimi. Mos e pérdorni
sharrén nése mbrojtésja e poshtme nuk léviz
lirshém dhe nuk mbyllet menjéheré. Asnjéheré
mos e fiksoni ose lidhni mbrojtésen e poshtme
né pozicion té hapur. Nése sharra rrézohet
aksidentalisht, mbrojtésja e poshtme mund té
pérthyhet. Ngrini mbrojtésen e poshtme me
dorezén térheqése dhe sigurohuni qé ajo té lévizé
lirshém dhe té mos e prekeé fletén apo ndonjé pjesé
tjetér né té gjithé kéndet dhe thellésité e prerjes.

2. Kontrolloni funksionimin e sustés sé
mbrojtéses sé poshtme. Nése mbrojtésja dhe
susta nuk funksionojné si¢ duhet, ato duhet
té rregullohen pérpara pérdorimit. Mbrojtésja e
poshtme mund té funksionojé ngadalé pér shkak
té pjeséve té démtuara, depozitimeve ngjitése ose
mbeturinave té grumbulluara.

3. Mbrojtésja e poshtme mund té térhiqget
manualisht vetém pér prerje té veganta,
sig jané “prerjet e pjerréta” dhe “prerjet
e pérbéra”. Ngrini mbrojtésen e poshtme
duke térhequr dorezén dhe duhet ta Iéshoni
mbrojtésen e poshtme sapo fleta té hyjé né
material. Pér té gjitha prerjet e tjera, mbrojtésja e
poshtme duhet té funksionojé automatikisht.

4.  Gjithmoné kontrolloni qé mbrojtésja e poshtme
té keté mbuluar fletén pérpara se ta vendosni
sharrén né karrige apo dysheme. Fleta e
pambrojtur dhe né lévizje té liré shkakton lévizjen
prapa té sharrés, e cila do té presé ¢farédo qé
gjendet pérpara saj. Llogarisni kohén qé i duhet
fletés pér té ndaluar pasi léshohet celési.

5.  Pér té kontrolluar mbrojtésen e poshtme,
hapeni mbrojtésen me doré, pastaj Iéshojeni
dhe shikoni mbylljen e saj. Kontrolloni qé
doreza térheqése té mos preké trupin e
pajisjes. Eshté SHUME E RREZIKSHME lénia
pa mbrojtje e fletés dhe ajo mund té shkaktojé
démtim té réndé personal.

Paralajmérime shtesé mbi siguriné

1. Béni shumé kujdes kur jeni duke preré dru té
lagésht, Iéndé té ngjeshura druri ose dru gé
pérmban nyja. Lévizeni shtruar pajisjen pérpara
pa e ulur shpejtésiné e fletés né ményré gé té
shmangni mbinxehjen e dhémbéve té fletés.

2. Mos provoni té higni materialin e preré
ndérkohé qgé fleta éshté né lévizje. Prisni
derisa fleta té ndalojé pérpara se té merrni
materialin e preré. Fletét |évizin pas fikjes.

3. Shmangni prerjen e gozhdéve. Kontrolloni pér
gozhdé dhe hiqini té gjitha nga materiali prej
druri pérpara se té filloni prerjen.

4.  Vendoseni pjesén mé té gjeré té bazés sé
sharrés né até pjesé té materialit té punés
qé mbéshtetet fort, jo né pjesén gé do té
rrézohet kur té béhet prerja. Nése materiali i
punés éshté i shkurtér ose i vogél, fiksojeni
poshté até. MOS PROVONI T’I MBANI COPAT E
SHKURTRA ME DORE!

» Fig.5

5. Pérpara se ta vendosni poshté pajisjen pasi keni
kryer prerjen, sigurohuni qé mbrojtésja té jeté
mbyllur dhe fleta té keté ndaluar plotésisht.

6.  Asnjéheré mos provoni té sharroni duke e
mbaijtur sharrén e rrumbullakét té€ mbajtur
pérmbys né njé mandrino shtrénguese. Kjo
éshté shumé e rrezikshme dhe mund té
shkaktojé aksidente té rénda.

» Fig.6

7. Disa materiale pérmbajné kimikate qé mund té
jené toksike. Kini kujdes qé té parandaloni thithjen
e pluhurave dhe kontaktin me Iékurén. Ndigni té
dhénat e sigurisé nga furnizuesi i materialit.

8.  Mos i ndaloni fletét e sharrés duke ushtruar
forcé anésore mbi to.

9.  Mos pérdorni disqe abrazive.

10. Pérdorni vetém fleté sharre me diametrin qé
shénohet né vegél ose gé specifikohet né
manual. Pérdorimi i njé flete me madhési jo té& duhur
mund té ndikojé né mbrojtjen e pérshtatshme té
flet€s ose né funksionimin e mbrojtéses, gjé e cila
mund té shkaktojé |éndim té réndé personal.

11. Mbajini fletét té mprehta dhe té pastra. Pluhuri
i shpimit dhe palca e drurit té forcuara né fleta
ngadalésojné sharrén dhe rrisin mundésiné e
zmbrapsjes. Mbani fletén té pastér, fillimisht duke
e hequr até nga pajisja dhe pastaj duke e pastruar
me pastrues pluhurash dhe palce druri, ujé ose
vajgur. Asnjéheré mos pérdorni benziné.

38 SHQIP



12. Mbani maské kundér pluhurit dhe mbrojtése
pér dégjimin gjaté pérdorimit té pajisjes.

13. Gjithmoné pérdorni fletén e sharrés té prodhuar
pér prerjen e materialit qé do té prisni.

14. Pérdorni vetém fleté sharre qé kané té shénuar
njé shpejtési té barasvlershme ose mé té
madhe sesa shpejtésia e shénuar mbi vegél.

15. (Vetém pér vendet evropiane)

Gjithmoné pérdorni fletén qé éshté konform me EN847-1.

16. Vendoseni veglén dhe pjesét né njé sipérfaqe té
sheshté dhe té géndrueshme. Pérndryshe vegla
ose pjesét mund té bien dhe té shkaktojné Iéndim.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

APARALAIMERIM: MOS lejoni gé njohja
ose familjarizimi me produktin (té fituara

nga pérdorimi i shpeshté) té zévendésojné
zbatimin me pérpikéri té rregullave té sigurisé
pér produktin né fjalé. KEQPERDORIMI ose
mosndjekja e rregullave té sigurisé té dhéna
né kété manual pérdorimi mund té shkaktojné

démtime té rénda personale.

Udhézime té réndésishme rreth

sigurisé pér kutiné e baterisé

1. Pérpara se ta pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, lexoni
té gjitha udhézimet dhe shénimet e masave
parandaluese te (1) ngarkuesi i baterisé, (2)
bateria dhe (3) produkti qé pérdor bateriné.

2. Mos e gmontoni ose démtoni kutiné e baterisé.
Kjo mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose
shpérthim.

3. Nése koha e pérdorimit éshté shkurtuar jashté
mase, ndalojeni punén menjéheré. Kjo mund
té rezultojé né rrezik mbinxehjeje, djegie té
mundshme, madje edhe shpérthim.

4.  Nése ju futen elektrolite né sy, shpélajini
syté me ujé té pastér dhe kérkoni ndihmé
mjekésore menjéheré. Kjo gjé mund té
rezultojé né humbje té shikimit.

5. Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e baterisé:
(1) Mos i prekni terminalet me materiale

pércjellése.

(2) Shmangni ruajtjen e kutisé sé baterisé
né njé kuti me objekte té tjera metalike, si
gozhdé, monedha etj.

(3) Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé né ujé
ose shi.

Qarku i shkurtér i baterisé mund té shkaktojé

qarkullim té madh té rrymés elektrike,

mbinxehje, djegie t¢ mundshme dhe madje
prishje.

6. Mos e ruani dhe mos e pérdorni pajisjen dhe
kutiné e baterisé né vende ku temperatura
mund té arrijé ose tejkalojé 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Mos e digjni kutiné e baterisé, edhe nése éshté
shumé e démtuar ose éshté konsumuar plotésisht.
Kutia e baterisé mund té shpérthejé né zjarr.

8.  Mos e shponi, pritni, shtypni, hidhni apo rrézoni
kutiné e baterisé apo ta goditni kutiné e baterisé
me njé objekt té forté. Njé sjellje e tillé mund té
shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose shpérthim.

9.  Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar.

10. Baterité e pérfshira té litiumit, u nénshtrohen
kérkesave té legjislacionit pér mallrat e rrezikshme.
Pér transport tregtar p.sh. nga palé té treta,
agjenté té ndérmjetém, duhet té ndigen kérkesa
specifike mbi paketimin dhe etiketimin.

Pér pérgatitjen e artikullit pér transport, éshté i
nevojshém konsultimi i njé eksperti pér materiale
té rrezikshme. Ju lutemi, ndigni gjithashtu
rregulloret me gjasé mé té detajuara vendore.
Mbuloni me ngjitése ose maskoni kontaktet e
zhveshura dhe paketojeni bateriné né ményré té
tillé gé té mos lévizé né paketim.

11. Kur hidhni kutiné e baterisé, higeni nga vegla
dhe hidheni né njé vend té sigurt. Zbatoni
rregulloret lokale rreth hedhjes sé baterisé.

12. Pérdorini baterité vetém me produktet e
specifikuara nga Makita. Instalimi i baterive né
produkte té papajtueshme mund té rezultojé né zjarr,
nxehtési té larté, shpérthim ose rriedhje té elektroliteve.

13. Nése vegla nuk pérdoret pér njé periudhé té
gjaté kohe, bateria duhet té higet nga vegla.

14. Gjaté dhe pas pérdorimit, kutia e baterisé mund
té nxehet, gjé gé mund té shkaktojé djegie ose
djegie né temperaturé té ulét. Tregoni kujdes gjaté
manovrimit té kutive té nxehta té baterive.

15. Mos prekni terminalin e veglés menjéheré pas
pérdorimit pasi mund té nxehet aq shumé sa té
shkaktojé djegie.

16. Mos lejoni gé grumbullimin e ashklave,
pluhurave ose papastértive né terminalet,
vrimat ose kanalet e kutisé sé baterisé. Mund té
shkaktojé ngrohje, marrje flaké, plasje dhe avari té
veglés ose té kutisé sé baterisé, duke rezultuar né
djegie ose |éndime personale.

17. Pérveg kur vegla e mbéshtet pérdorimin prané
linjave elektrike me voltazh té larté, mos e
pérdorni kutiné e baterisé prané linjave elektrike
me voltazh té larté. Kjo mund té shkaktojé njé defekt
ose démtim té veglés ose té kutisé sé baterisé.

18. Mbajeni bateriné larg fémijéve.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

AKUJIDES: Pérdorni vetém bateri origjinale Makita.
Pérdorimi i baterive jo-origjinale Makita ose baterive qé mund té
jené modifikuar, mund té rezultojé né marrjen flaké té baterisé,
|éndime personale apo démtime. Kjo do té anulojé gjithashtu

edhe garanciné e Makita-s pér veglén e Makita-s dhe ngarkuesin.

Késhilla pér té ruajtur jetégjatésiné

maksimale té baterisé

1.  Ngarkojeni bateriné pérpara se té shkarkohet
plotésisht. Gjithmoné ndaloni punén me pajisjen dhe
ngarkoni bateriné kur véreni ulje té fugisé sé pajisjes.

2. Asnjéheré mos e ringarkoni bateriné e
ngarkuar plotésisht. Mbingarkimi shkurton
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit té baterisé.

3. Ngarkojeni bateriné né temperaturén e dhomés
né 10 °C - 40 °C. Léreni kutiné e nxehté té
baterisé té ftohet pérpara se ta ngarkoni até.

4. Kur nuk e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, higeni até
nga vegla ose karikuesi.

5. Ngarkojeni bateriné nése nuk e pérdorni pér
njé kohé té gjaté (mbi gjashté muaj).
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Udhézime té réndésishme rreth

sigurisé pér njésiné me valé

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.
20.

21.

22.

23.

Mos e gmontoni ose démtoni njésiné me valé.
Mbajeni njésiné me valé larg fémijéve té
vegjél. Nése gélltitet aksidentalisht, kérkoni
menjéheré kujdes mjekésor.

Pérdoreni njésiné me valé vetém me vegla
“Makita”.

Mos e ekspozoni njésiné me valé né shi ose né
kushte me lagéshtiré.

Mos e pérdorni njésiné me valé né vende ku
temperatura tejkalon 50 °C.

Mos e pérdorni njésiné me valé né aférsi té
instrumenteve mjekésore, si p.sh. stimulues
kardiaké.

Mos e pérdorni njésiné me valé né aférsi té
pajisjeve té automatizuara. Nése pérdoret,
pajisjet e automatizuara mund té shkaktojné
keqgfunksionim ose gabim.

Mos e pérdorni njésiné me valé né vende qé
jané nén temperaturé té larté ose né vende

ku mund té gjenerohet elektricitet statik apo
zhurmé elektrike.

Njésia me valé mund té prodhojé fusha
elektromagnetike (EMF), por qé nuk jané té
démshme pér pérdoruesin.

Njésia me valé éshté njé instrument i sakté.
Béni kujdes gé té mos e rrézoni ose ta godisni
njésiné me valé.

Shmangni prekjen e terminalit té njésisé me
valé me duar té zhveshura apo me materiale
metalike.

Hiqgeni gjithmoné bateriné né produkt kur
instaloni njésiné me valé né té.

Kur hapni kapakun e folesé, shmangni vendin
ku pluhuri dhe uji mund té hyjné né fole.
Mbajeni hyrjen e folesé gjithmoné té pastér.
Vendoseni gjithmoné njésiné me valé né
drejtimin e duhur.

Butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé né
njésiné me valé mos e shtypni fort dhe/ose me
objekt me majé té mprehté.

Gjaté pérdorimit mbylini gjithmoné kapakun e
folesé.

Mos e higni njésiné me valé nga foleja ndérsa
vegla po furnizohet me energji. Né té kundért,
mund té shkaktohet kegfunksionim i njésisé me
valé.

Mos e higni etiketén né njésiné me valé.

Mos vendosni etiketa né njésiné me valé.

Mos e lini njésiné me valé né njé vend ku mund
té gjenerohet elektricitet statik apo zhurmé
elektrike.

Mos e lini njésiné me valé né njé vend ku i
nénshtrohet nxehtésisé sé larté, si p.sh. né njé
makiné té parkuar nén diell.

Mos e lini njésiné me valé né njé vend me
pluhur ose grimca té vogla apo né njé vend ku
mund té gjenerohet gaz gérryes.

Ndryshimi i papritur i temperaturés mund té
vesojé njésiné me valé. Mos e pérdorni njésiné
me valé derisa vesa té jeté tharé plotésisht.

24. Kur pastroni njésiné me valé, fshijeni lehté
me njé lecké té buté e té thaté. Mos pérdorni
benzinég, hollues, graso pércjellése apo té
ngjashme.

25. Gjaté ruajtjes, vendoseni njésiné me valé né
kasén e dhéné ose né njé ené pa elektricitet
statik.

26. Né folené e veglés mos vendosni pajisje té
tjera té ndryshme nga njésia me valé “Makita”.

27. Mos e pérdorni veglén me kapakun e folesé té
démtuar. Uji, pluhuri dhe papastértité gé hyjné né
fole mund té shkaktojné keqfunksionim.

28. Mos e térhiqni dhe/ose rrotulloni kapakun e
folesé mé shumé se¢ nevojitet. Rivendoseni
kapakun nése higet nga vegla.

29. Ndérroni kapakun e folesé nése humbet apo
démtohet.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

PERSHKRIMI | PUNES

AKUIDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se ta rregulloni apo t’i kontrolloni
funksionet e veglés.

Instalimi ose hegja e kutisé sé

baterisé

AKUIDES: Fikeni gjithmoné veglén pérpara se
té instaloni ose hiqgni kutiné e baterisé.

AKUIDES: Mbajeni fort veglén dhe kutiné e
baterisé kur montoni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.
Mosmbaijtja fort e veglés dhe e kutisé sé baterisé
mund té béjé qé t’ju rréshqgasin nga duart dhe té
shkaktojé démtim té veglés dhe té kutisé sé baterisé,
si dhe Iéndim personal.

» Fig.7: 1. Treguesiikuq 2. Butoni 3. Kutia e baterisé

Pér té hequr kutiné e baterisé, rréshqiteni até nga vegla
ndérsa rréshqisni butonin né pjesén e pérparme té
kutisé sé baterisé.

Pér té vendosur kutiné e bateris€, bashkérendisni
gjuhézén e kutisé sé baterisé me kanalin e folesé dhe
rréshqiteni pér ta futur. Futeni deri né fund, derisa

té kércasé dhe té bllokohet né vend. Nése shikoni
treguesin e kuq si¢ tregohet né figuré, nuk éshté e
bllokuar plotésisht.

AKUIDES: Vendoseni gjithnjé plotésisht kutiné
e baterisé derisa treguesi i kuq té€ mos duket. Né
té kundért, ajo mund té bjeré aksidentalisht nga vegla
duke ju Iénduar juve ose personin prané jush.

AKUIDES: Mos e vendosni me forcé kutiné e
bateris€. Nése kutia nuk hyn lehté, nuk po e futni si¢
duhet.
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Sistemi i mbrojtjes sé veglés/

baterisé

Vegla éshté e pajisur me njé sistem té& mbrojtjes sé
veglés/baterisé. Ky sistem ndérpret automatikisht
energjiné né motor pér té zgjatur jetégjatésiné e veglés
dhe bateris€. Vegla do té ndalojé automatikisht gjaté
punés nése vegla ose bateria jané vendosur sipas

njé prej kushteve té méposhtme. Treguesit ndizen né
rrethana té caktuara.

Mbrojtja nga mbingarkesa

Kur vegla/bateria vihet né puné né njé ményré qé e
bén até té térhegé njé korrent mé té larté nga normalja,
vegla fiket automatikisht. Né kété situaté, fikeni veglén
dhe ndaloni punén gé shkaktoi mbingarkesén e veglés.
Pastaj ndizeni veglén pér té rinisur punén.

Mbrojtja ndaj mbinxehjes

Kur vegla/bateria mbinxehet, vegla ndalon
automatikisht. Né kété situaté, Iéreni veglén té ftohet
pérpara se ta ndizni sérish.

| SHENIM: Kur vegla mbinxehet, llamba pulson. |

Mbrojtja nga mbishkarkimi

Kur kapaciteti i baterisé ulet, vegla ndalon
automatikisht. Nése produkti nuk funksionon edhe kur
shtypen celésat, higni baterité nga vegla dhe ngarkojini
ato.

Mbrojtjet nga shkage té tjera

Sistemi i mbrojtjes éshté menduar edhe pér shkaqe té

tjera gé mund ta démtojné veglén dhe i lejon veglés

té ndalojé automatikisht. Ndérmerrni té gjitha hapat e

méposhtém pér té zgjidhur rastet, kur vegla ka arritur né

ndalim té pérkohshém apo ndérprerje té punés.

1. Fikeni veglén dhe pastaj rindizeni pér té rifilluar.

2. Karikoni baterité ose ndérrojini me bateri té
karikuara.

3.  Léreniveglén dhe baterité té ftohen.

Nése nuk vini re ndonjé pérmirésim me rivendosjen e
sistemit t& mbrojtjes, kontaktoni gendrén vendore té
shérbimit t& Makita.

Treguesi i kapacitetit té mbetur té

baterive

Shtypni butonin e kontrollit né kutiné e baterisé pér
té treguar kapacitetin e mbetur té baterisé. Llambat
treguese ndizen pér pak sekonda.

» Fig.8: 1. Llambat treguese 2. Butoni i kontrollit

Llambat treguese Kapaciteti i

I D ﬂ mbetur

Ndezur Fikur Duke pulsuar

iiil
110
] Jig
000

75% deri
100%

50% deri 75%

25% deri 50%

0% deri 25%

ﬂ I:I I:I I:I Ngarkojeni
batering.

I I |:| |:| Llambushka
mund té keté
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Jomn

SHENIM: Né varési té kushteve té pérdorimit dhe
té temperaturés sé ambientit, treguesi mund té
ndryshojé paksa nga kapaciteti aktual.

SHENIM: Llamba e paré e treguesit (né fund majtas) do té
pulsojé kur sistemi i mbrojtjes sé baterisé &shté né puné.

Veprimi i ndérrimit

APARALAIMERIM: Pérpara se ta vendosni
kutiné e baterisé né vegél, kontrolloni gjithmoné
nése cgelési éshté né pozicionin e duhur dhe nése
kthehet né pozicionin “OFF” (fikur) kur léshohet.

APARALAIMERIM: Mos e shtyni KURRE me
forcé butonin e zhbllokimit duke e goditur ose
né ndonjé ményré tjetér. Njé ¢celés me njé buton
zhbllokimi té sforcuar mund té ¢ojé né ndezje té
pagéllimshme dhe Iéndime personale té rénda.

APARALAIMERIM: ASNJEHERE mos e
pérdorni veglén nése ndizet kur thjesht térhigni
kémbézén e cgelésit, pa shtypur butonin e
bllokimit. Njé celés gé ka nevojé té riparohet mund
té cojé né ndezje té pagéllimshme dhe lIéndime
personale té rénda. Cojeni veglén né gendrén

e shérbimit t& Makita-s pér riparimet e duhura
PERPARA pérdorimit t& métejshém.

Pér té shmangur térhegjen aksidentale té kémbézés sé
celésit, vegla éshté pajisur me njé buton zhbllokimi. Pér ta
ndezur veglén [éshoni butonin e zhbllokimit dhe térhigni
kémbézén e celésit. Léshoni kémbézén e celésit pér ta fikur.
» Fig.9: 1.Kémbéza e gelésit 2. Butoni i bllokimit

VINI RE: Mos e térhigni fort kémbézén e gelésit
pa shtypur butonin e zhbllokimit. Kjo mund té
shkaktojé thyerjen e gelésit.

AKUIDES: Vegla fillon té frenojé rrotullimin e
fletés rrethore té sharrés menjéheré pasi léshoni
kémbézén e gelésit. Mbajeni veglén fort pér

t’iu pérgjigjur reagimit té frenave kur lIéshoni
kémbézén e gelésit. Reagimi i papritur mund ta
rrézojé veglén nga dora juaj dhe mund té shkaktojé
léndim té personit.
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Rregullimi i thellésisé sé prerjes

Ndezja e llambés

AKUJIDES: Pas rregullimit té thellésisé sé
prerjes, shtréngojeni gjithnjé miré levén.

AKUIDES: Mos e shikoni direkt dritén ose
burimin e drités.

Lironi levén né niveluesin e thellésisé dhe Iévizni
bazén lart ose poshté. Siguroni bazén né thellésiné e
déshiruar té prerjes duke shtrénguar levén.

Pér prerje mé té pastra, mé té sigurta, vendoseni
thellésiné e prerjes né ményré té tillé qé poshté
materialit t&€ punés té mos dalé mé shumé se njé
dhémb i fletés. Pérdorimi i thellésisé sé sakté té prerjes
ndihmon né uljen e mundésisé pér ZMBRAPSJE té
rrezikshme gé mund té shkaktojné Iéndime personale.
» Fig.10: 1.Leva

VINI RE: Nése baza nuk rréshqet lart ose poshté
lehtésisht, udhézuesi i thellésisé mund té jeté anuar.
Né kété rast, rregulloni udhézuesin e thellésisé
(referojuni paragrafit rreth rregullimit t& udhézuesit té
thellésisé).

Prerje me buzé

AKUIDES: Pas rregullimit té kéndit sé prerjes,
shtréngojini gjithnjé miré vidat shtrénguese.

Lironi vidat shtrénguese. Caktoni kéndin e déshiruar
duke e anuar sipas nevojés, mé pas shtréngojini vidat
shtrénguese miré.

» Fig.11: 1. Vida e mbérthimit

Bllokuesi pozitiv

Bllokuesi pozitiv €shté i dobishém pér vendosjen dhe
pércaktimin e shpejté té kéndit. Rrotullojeni bllokuesin
pozitiv né ményré té tillé gé shigjeta né té té tregojé
kéndin e pjerrét t& déshiruar (rreth 22,5°/45°/60°).
Lirojeni levén dhe mé pas anojeni bazén e veglés
derisa té ndalojé. Pozicioni ku ndalon baza e veglés
éshté kéndi gé ju vendosni me bllokuesin pozitiv.
Shtréngojeni levén me bazén e veglés né kété pozicion.
» Fig.12: 1. Bllokuesi pozitiv

Prerje e pjerrét -1°

Pér té kryer prerje té pjerrét -1°, lironi vidat shtrénguese
dhe shtypni levat drejt drejtimit té shigjetés né figuré.
Mé pas vendoseni kéndin e prerjes s€ pjerrét né -1° dhe
shtréngoni vidat shtrénguese.

» Fig.13: 1.Leva

Pér prerje té drejta, bashkérenditni pozicionin 0° né

pjesén e pérparme té bazés me vijén e prerjes. Pér

prerje me buzé 45° bashkérendisni pozicionin 45° me

vijén e prerjes.

» Fig.14: 1. Vija e prerjes (pozicioni 0°) 2. Vija e
prerjes (pozicioni 45°)

Pér té ndezur llambén pa véné né funksionim veglén,
térhigni kémbézén e celésit pa shtypur butonin e
zhbllokimit.

Pér té ndezur llambén me veglén né funksionim, shtypni
dhe mbani shtypur butonin e zhbllokimit dhe térhigni
kémbézén e gelésit.

Llamba fiket pas 10 sekondash pas I€shimit té
kémbézés sé celésit.

» Fig.15: 1. Llamba

SHENIM: Pérdorni njé lecké té thaté pér té fshiré
papastértité nga lentet e llambés. Béni kujdes t& mos
gérvishtni lentet e llambés, né té kundért ajo do té ulé
ndrigimin.

Freni elektrik

Kjo vegél éshté pajisur me fren elektrik pér fletén. Nése
vegla vazhdimisht nuk arrin té ndalojé me shpejtési
fletén e sharrés sé rrumbullakét pas Iéshimit té levés
s€ celésit, dérgojeni veglén pér shérbim te njé gendér
shérbimi Makita.

AKUJIDES: sistemi i frenit té fletés nuk
zévendéson mbrojtésen e fletés. ASNJEHERE
MOS E PERDORNI VEGLEN PA NJE MBROJTESE
FUNKSIONALE TE FLETES. MUND TE
SHKAKTOHET PLAGOSJE E PERSONIT.

Funksioni elektronik

Veglat té cilat jané té pajisura me funksionin
elektronik pérdoren lehté pér shkak té karakteristikés/
karakteristikave t&€ méposhtme.

Vecoria e ndezjes sé ngadalté
Ndezje e ngadalté pér shkak té tronditjes sé mbytur té
ndezjes.

Kontrolli i shpejtésisé konstante

Kontrolli elektronik i shpejtésisé pér té pérftuar

njé shpejtési konstante. Eshté e mundur marrja e
rezultateve té mira, sepse shpejtésia e rrotullimit
mbahet konstante, madje edhe né kushte kur vegla
éshté e ngarkuar.

MONTIMI

AKUJIDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné né vegél.

Ruajtja e gelésit hekzagonal

Kur nuk e keni né pérdorim, ¢elésin hekzagonal ruajeni
si¢c tregohet né figuré qé té mos ju humbé.
» Fig.16: 1. Celési hekzagonal
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Instalimi i bazés sé poshtme

Instaloni bazén e poshtme dhe shtréngoni miré vidat
shtrénguese sig tregohet né figuré.

Pérdorni gjithmoné veglén me bazén e poshtme, pérveg
rasteve kur pérdorni shinén udhézuese.

» Fig.17: 1. Vida shtrénguese 2. Baza e poshtme

Instalimi ose hegja e fletés sé

sharrés sé rrumbullakét

AKUJIDES: Sigurohuni gé fleta e sharrés
rrethore té jeté instaluar me dhémbét e drejtuara
nga ana e pérparme e veglés.

AKUJIDES: Pérdorni vetém celésa Makita pér
instalimin apo hegjen e fletés sé sharrés rrethore.

1. Lironi levén né niveluesin e thellésisé dhe l€évizni
bazén poshté.
» Fig.18: 1.Leva

2. Instaloni flanxhén e brendshme, unazén (sipas
shtetit), fletén e sharrés sé rrumbullakét, flanxhén e
jashtme dhe bulonin hekzagonal. Né kété moment,
drejtoni shigjetén né fleté me shigjetén né vegél.

Pér veglén pa unazé

» Fig.19: 1. Buloni hekzagonal 2. Flanxha e
jashtme 3. Fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét
4. Flanxha e brendshme 5. Shigjeta né
fletén e sharrés sé rrumbullakét 6. Shigjeta
né vegél

Pér veglén me unazé

» Fig.20: 1. Buloni hekzagonal 2. Flanxha e jashtme
3. Fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét 4. Unaza
5. Flanxha e brendshme 6. Shigjeta né
fletén e sharrés sé rrumbullakét 7. Shigjeta
né vegél

3.  Shtypni plotésisht bllokuesin e boshtit né ményré

qé fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét t&€ mos rrotullohet dhe

pérdorni gelésin hekzagonal pér té shtrénguar bulonin

hekzagonal.

» Fig.21: 1. Bllokuesi i boshtit 2. Celési fiso
hekzagonal 3. Lirimi 4. Shtréngimi

Pér ta hequr fletén e sharrés sé rrumbullakét, ndigni
procedurén e kundért té instalimit.

Pér veglén me flanxhé té brendshme
pér disk sharre me diametér vrime té
ndryshém nga 15,88 mm

Flanxha e brendshme ka njé dalje me njé diametér té
caktuar nga njéra ané dhe njé dalje me njé diametér
tjetér nga ana tjetér. Zgjidhni anén e sakté nga e
cila dalja pérputhet saktésisht me vrimén e diskut té
sharrés. Montoni flanxhén e brendshme né boshtin
e montimit né ményré té tillé qé ana e duhur e daljes
né flanxhén e brendshme té jeté e drejtuar nga jashté
dhe pastaj vendosni diskun e sharrés dhe flanxhén e
jashtme.
» Fig.22: 1. Boshtii montimit 2. Flanxha e brendshme
3. Fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét
4. Flanxha e jashtme 5. Buloni hekzagonal

APARALAIMERIM: SIGUROHUNI TA
SHTRENGONI MIRE NE DREJTIM TE AKREPAVE
TE ORES BULONIN ME KOKE HEKZAGONALE.
Gjithashtu kini kujdes té mos e shtréngoni
bulonin me forcé. Nése ju rréshqget dora nga
celési hekzagonal mund té shkaktoni Iéndime
personale.

APARALAIMERIM: Sigurohuni gé dalja “a”
né flanxhén e brendshme qé éshté e drejtuar nga
jashté té pérputhet saktésisht me vrimén “a” té
diskut té sharrés. Montimi i diskut né anén e gabuar

mund té shkaktojé dridhje té rrezikshme.

Pér vegél me flanxhé té brendshme
pér disk sharre me diametér vrime
15,88 mm (specifike sipas shtetit)

Montoni flanxhén e brendshme me anén e futur té saj
té drejtuar nga jashté mbi boshtin e montimit dhe mé
pas vendosni diskun e sharrés (me unazén té instaluar,
nése éshté nevoja), flanxhén e jashtme dhe bulonin
hekzagonal.

Pér veglén pa unazé

» Fig.23: 1. Boshti i montimit 2. Flanxha e brendshme
3. Fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét
4. Flanxha e jashtme 5. Buloni hekzagonal

Pér veglén me unazé

» Fig.24: 1. Boshti i montimit 2. Flanxha e brendshme
3. Fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét
4. Flanxha e jashtme 5. Buloni hekzagonal
6. Unaza

APARALAIMERIM: SIGUROHUNI TA
SHTRENGONI MIRE NE DREJTIM TE AKREPAVE
TE ORES BULONIN ME KOKE HEKZAGONALE.
Gjithashtu kini kujdes té mos e shtréngoni
bulonin me forcé. Nése ju rréshqget dora nga
celési hekzagonal mund té shkaktoni Iéndime
personale.

APARALAIMERIM: Nése nevojitet unaza pér
té montuar diskun né bosht, sigurohuni gjithmoné
qé ndérmjet flanxhés sé brendshme dhe asaj té
jashtme té jeté instaluar unaza e duhur pér vrimén
e boshtit té diskut qé keni ndér mend té pérdorni.
Pérdorimi i unazés sé gabuar pér vrimén e boshtit
mund té rezultojé né montim té pasakté té diskut qé
¢on né lévizje té diskut dhe dridhje té rénda, té cilat
mund té sjellin humbje té kontrollit gjaté punés dhe
|Iéndime personale té rénda.

Pastrimi i mbrojtéses sé diskut

Kur ndérroni fletén e sharrés rrethore, sigurohuni
gjithashtu qé té pastroni tallashin e grumbulluar né
mbrojtésen e sipérme dhe té poshtme té fletés, si¢
diskutohet né seksionin Mirémbaijtja. Kéto veprime nuk
shmangin nevojén pér té kontrolluar funksionimin e
mbrojtéses sé poshtme pérpara ¢do pérdorimi.
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Lidhja me njé fshesé me korrent

Aksesoré opsionalé

Kur déshironi té kryeni prerje té pastra, lidhni njé

fshesé me korrent Makita me veglén tuaj. Lidhni tubin

e fshesés me korrent me hundézén e pluhurit duke

pérdorur unazat e pérparme 24.

» Fig.25: 1. Tubiifshesés me korrent 2. Unazat e
pérparme 24 3. Hundéza e pluhurit

Rregullimi i kéndit té hundézés sé

pluhurit

Kéndi i hundézés sé pluhurit mund té rregullohet duke
rrotulluar hundézén e pluhurit.

Kur e pérdorni veglén pa lidhur njé fshesé me korrent,
silleni hundézén e pluhurit poshté pér té parandaluar
ekspozimin e pérdoruesit ndaj tallashit.

Kur vegla pérdoret duke e lidhur me njé fshesé me
korrent, silleni hundézén e pluhurit lart qé zorra e
fshesés me korrent t&€ mos ngecé né materialin e punés
ose shinén udhézuese.

» Fig.26: 1. Hundéza e pluhurit

PERDORIMI

Kjo vegél éshté prodhuar pér té preré vetém produkte
druri.

Referojuni uebsaijtit toné ose kontaktoni me distributorin
lokal té Makita pér fletét e duhura té sharrés sé
rrumbullakét gé do té pérdoren pér materialin qé do té
pritet.

Mos e pérdorni veglén pa bazén e poshtme, pérve¢
rasteve kur pérdorni shinén udhézuese.

Kontrollimi i funksionit té

mbrojtéses sé fletés

Higni kutiné e baterisé.
Vendosni kéndin e prerjes sé pjerrét né 0°, dhe mé pas
térhigeni mbrojtésen e poshtme manualisht deri né fund
dhe Iéshojeni. Mbrojtésja e poshtme funksionon miré
nése;
—  éshté térhequr mbi bazé pa pengesa dhe;
—  kthehet automatikisht dhe kontakton me
bllokuesin.
» Fig.27: 1. Mbrojtésja e sipérme 2. Mbrojtésja e
poshtme 3. Baza 4. Bllokuesi 5. Hapur
6. Mbyllur

Nése mbrojtésja e poshtme nuk funksionon si¢ duhet,
kontrolloni nése €shté grumbulluar pluhur sharre
brenda mbrojtéseve té sipérme dhe té poshtme. Nése
mbrojtésja e poshtme nuk funksionin si¢ duhet edhe
pas hegjes sé pluhurit, kérkoni nga gendra e shérbimit
té Makita té kryejé shérbimin e veglés.

a4

Operacioni i prerjes

AKUIDES: Mbani maské kundér pluhurit kur
kryeni operacionin e prerjes.

AKUIDES: Sigurohuni ta lévizni veglén pérpara
lehté dhe né vijé té drejté. Shtyrja e veglés me
forcé, ose mbaijtja jo né vijé té drejté do té gojné né
mbinxehje té& motorit dhe zmbrapsje té rrezikshme,
duke shkaktuar ndoshta dhe Iéndime serioze.

SHENIM: Vegla mund t& mos funksionojé me kapacitet t&
ploté kur temperatura e kutisé sé baterisé éshté e ulét. Né kété
moment, pér shembull, pérdoreni veglén pér njé prerje té lehté
pér pak kohé derisa kutia e baterisé té marré temperaturén e
dhomés. Mé pas, vegla mund té punojé me kapacitet té ploté.

> Fig.28

Mbajeni veglén fort. Pajisja éshté e pajisur me njé dorezé té
pérparme dhe njé dorezé té pasme. Pérdorini té dyja pér ta
mbajtur veglén sa mé fort. Nése té dyja duart pérdoren pér té
mbajtur sharrén, ato s'mund té priten nga fleta e sharrés rrethore.
Vendoseni bazén mbi materialin e punés qé do té pritet pa béré
asnjé kontakt me fletén e sharrés rrethore. Né vijim ndizeni veglén
dhe prisni derisa fleta e sharrés rrethore té arrijé shpejtésiné

e ploté. Tani thjesht |évizni veglén pérpara mbi sipérfagen e
materialit t& punés, duke e mbajtur né té njéjtén lartési dhe duke
ecur para me ngadalé derisa sharrimi té pérfundojé.

Pér prerje té pastra, mbajeni vijén e sharrimit té drejté dhe
shpejtésiné e pérparimit té njétrajtshme. Nése prerja nuk béhet
sipas Vijés sé prerjes qé kishit né mendje, mos u pérpigni ta
ktheni ose ta térhigni veglén pas me forcé pér né vijén e prerjes.
Ky veprim mund té bllokojé fletén e sharrés rrethore e té ¢ojé né
zmbrapsije té rrezikshme dhe ndoshta Iéndime serioze. Léshoni
celésin, prisni derisa fleta e sharrés rrethore té ndalojé dhe mé
pas térhigeni veglén. Rivendoseni veglén né vijén e re té prerjes
dhe nisni sérish prerjen. Pérpiquni t¢ shmangni pozicionet qé
ekspozojné pérdoruesin ndaj ciflave té drurit dhe tallashit qé
nxjerr sharra. Pérdorni syze mbrojtése pér t& shmangur [éndimin.

SHENIM: Kur béni prerje me kénd té drejté, etj.,
ndonjéheré mbrojtésja e poshtme nuk Iéviz me
lehtési. Né rast té tillé pérdorni levén e térhegjes pér
té ngritur mbrojtésen e poshtme qé té nisni prerjen
dhe sapo fleta té futet né materialin e punés, Iéshoni
levén e térhegjes.

» Fig.29: 1.Leva e térhegjes

Baza e poshtme (vizore udhézuese)

AKUIDES: Sigurohuni gé baza e poshtme
(vizore udhézuese) té jeté instaluar miré né
pozicionin e duhur pérpara pérdorimit. Bashkimi
i papérshtatshém mund té shkaktojé zmbrapsje té
rrezikshme.

Duke pérdorur bazén e poshtme si vizore udhézuese,
mund té kryeni prerje té drejta tepér té sakta. Lironi
vidat shtrénguese dhe rréshgiteni bazén e poshtme
jashté veglés, mé pas futeni até me koké poshté.

» Fig.30: 1.Vida shtrénguese 2. Baza e poshtme

Thjesht rréshqitni kufizuesin e bazés sé poshtme me
ngadalé drejt anés sé materialit t€ punés dhe sigurojeni
né vend me ané té vidave shtrénguese. Me té mund té
béni dhe prerje té pérséritura me gjerési uniforme.

» Fig.31: 1. Vida shtrénguese 2. Baza e poshtme
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Shina udhézuese

Aksesoré opsionalé

Instalimi i njésisé me valé

Aksesoré opsionalé

AKUJIDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné né vegél.

AKUJ DES: Kur instaloni njésiné me valé,
vendoseni veglén né njé sipérfaqe té sheshté dhe
té géndrueshme.

VINI RE: Higni bazén e poshtme kur pérdorni shinén
udhézuese.

Vendoseni veglén né fundin e pasmé té shinés
udhézuese. Rrotullojini dy vidat rregulluese né bazén

e veglés né ményré qé vegla té rréshqasé lehtésisht
pa zhurmé. Mbajini fort té dyja dorezat e veglés, até té
pérparme dhe até té pasme. Instaloni kutiné e baterisé.
Ndizeni veglén dhe prisni mbrojtésen nga ashklat
pérgjaté gjatésisé sé ploté me njé goditje. Tani, skaji i
mbrojtéses nga ashklat pérkon me skajin e prerjes.

» Fig.32: 1. Vidat rregulluese

Kur kryeni prerje me kénd té pjerrét me shinén
udhézuese, pérdorni levén e rréshgqitjes pér té mos
lejuar qé vegla té bjeré.

Lévizni levén e rréshqitjes mbi bazén e veglés né
drejtim té shigjetés me géllim qé té aktivizojé kanalin e
prerjes sé poshtme né shinén udhézuese.

» Fig.33: 1. Leva e rréshqitjes

FUNKSIONI | AKTIVIZIMIT
TE LIDHJES ME VALE

Cfaré mund té béni me funksionin e
aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

Funksioni i aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé mundéson
pérdorim té pastér dhe té rehatshém. Duke lidhur njé
fshesé té mbéshtetur me korrent me veglén, mund ta
pérdorni fshesén automatikisht bashké me mekanizmin
e funksionimit té veglés.

» Fig.34

Pér pérdorimin e funksionit té aktivizimit té lidhjes me
valé, pérgatitni sa mé poshté:
. Njé njési me valé (aksesor opsional)

. Njé fshesé me korrent gé mbéshtet funksionin e
aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

Pamija e pérgjithshme e cilésimit té& funksionit t&
aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé éshté si né vijim. Referojuni
seksioneve pérkatése pér procedurat e detajuara.

1. Instalimii njésisé me valé
2.  Regjistrimi i veglés pér fshesén me korrent
3. Nisja e funksionit té aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

VINI RE: Pérpara se té instaloni njésiné me
valé, pastroni pluhurin dhe papastértité né
vegél. Pluhuri ose papastértité mund té shkaktojné
kegfunksionim nése hyjné né folené e njésisé me
valé.

VINI RE: Pér té parandaluar keqfunksionimin
qé shkaktohet nga elektriciteti statik, pérpara se
té ngrini njésiné me valé, prekni njé material gé
shkarkon elektricitetin statik, si p.sh. njé pjesé
metalike té veglés.

VINI RE: Kur instaloni njésiné me valé,
sigurohuni gjithmoné gé njésia me valé té jeté e
vendosur né drejtimin e duhur dhe kapaku té jeté i
mbyllur plotésisht.

1. Hapni kapakun né vegél si¢ tregohet né figuré.
» Fig.35: 1. Kapaku

2.  Vendosni njésiné me valé né fole dhe mé pas
mbylini kapakun.

Kur vendosni njésiné me val€, bashkérenditni pjesét e

dala me pjesét e futura né fole.

» Fig.36: 1. Njésia me valé 2. Pjesa e dalé 3. Kapaku
4. Pjesa e futur

Kur higni njésiné me valé, hapni ngadalé kapakun.
Grepat né pjesén e pasme té kapakut do ta ngrené
njésiné me valé ndérsa ju térhigni lart kapakun.

» Fig.37: 1. Njésia me valé 2. Grepi 3. Kapaku

Pasi ta higni njésiné me valg, vendoseni né kasén e
dhéné ose né njé ené pa elektricitet statik.

VINI RE: Pérdorni gjithmoné grepat né pjesén e
pasme té kapakut kur higni njésiné me valé. Nése
grepat nuk e kapin njésiné me valé, mbylini plotésisht
kapakun dhe hapeni sérish ngadalé.

Regjistrimi i veglés pér fshesén me

korrent

SHENIM: Pér regjistrimin e veglés nevojitet fshesé
me korrent “Makita” gé mbéshtet funksionin e
aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé.

SHENIM: Pérfundoni instalimin e njésisé me valé né
vegél pérpara se té nisni regjistrimin e veglés.
SHENIM: Gjaté regjistrimit t& veglés, mos e térhigni
kémbézén e celésit ose mos ndizni ¢elésin e
energjisé né fshesén me korrent.

SHENIM: Gjithashtu, referojuni manualit t&€ pérdorimit
té fshesés me korrent.
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Nése déshironi té aktivizoni fshesén me korrent
bashké me mekanizmin e funksionimit t€ veglés, kryeni
paraprakisht regjistrimin e veglés.

1.  Instaloni baterité né fshesén me korrent dhe né
vegél.

2.  Vendoseni gelésin e pushimit né fshesén me
korrent né “AUTO".

» Fig.38: 1. Celésii pushimit

3. Shtypni butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé
né fshesén me korrent pér 3 sekonda derisa llamba e
aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé té pulsojé né té gjelbér. Mé
pas, né té njéjtén ményré shtypni butonin e aktivizimit té
lidhjes me valé né vegél.
» Fig.39: 1. Butonii aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

2. Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

Nése fshesa me korrent dhe vegla lidhen me sukses,
llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé do té ndizet né té
gjelbér pér 2 sekonda dhe mé pas do té fillojé té pulsojé
né blu.

SHENIM: Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé
pérfundon pulsimin né té gjelbér pasi kalojné 20
sekonda. Shtypni butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me
valé né vegél ndérkohé qé llamba e aktivizimit té
lidhjes me valé né fshesé éshté duke pulsuar. Nése
llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé nuk pulson né
té gjelbér, shtypni shkurtimisht butonin e aktivizimit té
lidhjes me valé dhe mbajeni sérish pa Iévizur.

SHENIM: Kur kryeni dy ose mé shumé regjistrime té
veglés pér njé fshesé me korrent, pérfundojini ato njé
nga njé.

Nisja e funksionit té aktivizimit té

lidhjes me valé

SHENIM: Pérfundoni regjistrimin e veglés pér
fshesén me korrent pérpara aktivizimit té lidhjes me
valé.

SHENIM: Gjithashtu, referojuni manualit t& pérdorimit
té fshesés me korrent.

Pas regjistrimit té veglés né fshesén me korrent, kjo e
fundit do té funksionojé automatikisht me mekanizmin e
funksionimit té veglés.

1. Instaloni njésiné me valé né vegél.

2.  Lidhni tubin e fshesés me korrent me veglén.
» Fig.40

3. Vendoseni gelésin e pushimit né fshesén me
korrent né “AUTO".
» Fig.41: 1. Celésii pushimit

4.  Shtypni shkurtimisht butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes
me valé né vegél. Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé
do té pulsojé né blu.
» Fig.42: 1. Butonii aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

2. Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

5. Ndizni veglén. Kontrolloni nése fshesa me korret
punon ndérkohé qé mjeti €shté né puné.

Pér té ndaluar aktivizimin e lidhjes me valé té fshesés

me korrent, shtypni butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me
valé né vegél.

SHENIM: Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé né
vegél do té ndalojé pulsimin né blu kur nuk kryhet
asnjé veprim pér 2 oré. Né kété rast, vendoseni
celésin e pushimit né fshesén me korrent né “AUTO”
dhe shtypni sérish butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me
valé né vegél.

SHENIM: Fshesa me korrent ndizet/fiket me vonesé.
Diktimi i mekanizmit té funksionimit té veglés nga
fshesa me korrent kérkon pak kohé.

SHENIM: Largésia e transmetimit t& njésisé me valé
mund té ndryshojé né varési té vendndodhjes dhe
kushteve té mjedisit pérreth.

SHENIM: Kur dy ose mé shumé mjete jané té
regjistruar me njé fshesé me korrent, fshesa me
korrent mund té vazhdojé té punojé edhe nése nuk
e ndizni mjetin, pasi njé pérdorues tjetér po pérdor
funksionin e aktivizimit me valé.
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Pérshkrim i statusit té llambés sé aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

» Fig.43: 1. Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé tregon statusin e funksionit té aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé. Referojuni tabelés

mé poshté pér kuptimin e statusit té llambés.

Statusi Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé Pérshkrimi
Ngjyra (] (4] Kohézgjatja
Ndezur Duke
pulsuar
Pushim Blu (4 2oré Aktivizimi i lidhjes me valé i fshesés me korrent éshté i
disponueshém. Llamba do té fiket automatikisht nése nuk kryhet
asnjé veprim pér 2 oré.
. Kur vegla | Aktivizimi i lidhjes me valé i fshesés me korrent éshté i
éshté duke | disponueshém dhe vegla éshté duke punuar.
punuar.
Regjistrimi | E gjelbér '] 20 Gati pér regjistrimin e veglés. Né pritje té regjistrimit nga fshesa
iveglés sekonda | me korrent.
. 2 sekonda | Regjistrimi i veglés ka pérfunduar. Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes
me valé do té fillojé té pulsojé né blu.
Anulimi i E kuge (4 20 Gati pér anulimin e regjistrimit t& veglés. Né pritje té anulimit nga
regjistrimit sekonda | fshesa me korrent.
€ veglés B 2 sekonda | Anulimi i regjistrimit té veglés ka pérfunduar. Liamba e aktivizimit
té lidhjes me valé do té fillojé té pulsojé né blu.
Tjetér E kuge . 3 sekonda | Njésia me valé po furnizohet me energji dhe funksioni i aktivizimit
té lidhjes me valé po fillon.
Fikur - - Aktivizimi i lidhjes me valé i fshesés me korrent ka ndaluar.

Anulimi i regjistrimit té veglés pér

fshesén me korrent

Kryeni procedurén e méposhtme pér anulimin e
regjistrimit té veglés pér fshesén me korrent.

1. Instaloni baterité né fshesén me korrent dhe né
vegél.

2.  Vendoseni gelésin e pushimit né fshesén me
korrent né “AUTO”.

» Fig.44: 1. Celésiipushimit

3. Shtypni butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé né
fshesén me korrent pér 6 sekonda. Llamba e aktivizimit
té lidhjes me valé pulson né té gjelbér dhe mé pas
béhet e kuge. Pas késaj, né té njéjtén ményré shtypni
butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé né vegél.
» Fig.45: 1. Butoni i aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

2. Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé

Nése anulimi kryhet me sukses, llamba e aktivizimit té
lidhjes me valé do té ndizet né té kuge pér 2 sekonda
dhe mé pas do té fillojé té pulsojé né blu.

SHENIM: Llamba e aktivizimit t& lidhjes me valé
pérfundon pulsimin né té kuge pasi kalojné 20
sekonda. Shtypni butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me
valé né vegél ndérkohé qé llamba e aktivizimit té
lidhjes me valé né fshesé éshté duke pulsuar. Nése
llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé nuk pulson né
té kuge, shtypni shkurtimisht butonin e aktivizimit té
lidhjes me valé dhe mbajeni sérish pa lévizur.
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ja e problemeve pér funksionin e aktivizimit té

Pérpara se té kérkoni riparime béni inspektimet tuaja. Nése zbuloni ndonjé problem gé nuk shpjegohet né manual,
mos u mundoni t& gmontoni veglén. Por pér riparime drejtojuni Qendrave té Autorizuara té& Shérbimit Makita, duke
pérdorur gjithmoné pjesé zévendésuese Makita.

Gjendja anormale

Shkaku i mundshém (kegfunksionimi)

Zgjidhja

Llamba e aktivizimit té lidhjes me
valé nuk ndizet/pulson.

Njésia me valé nuk éshté instaluar né vegél.

Njésia me valé nuk éshté instaluar sakté né vegél.

Instaloni si¢ duhet njésiné me valé.

Terminali i njésisé me valé dhe/ose
foleja éshté ndotur.

Fshini lehté pluhurin dhe papastértité né terminalin
e njésisé me valé dhe pastroni folené.

Butoni i aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé né
vegél nuk éshté shtypur.

Shtypni shkurtimisht butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes
me valé né vegél.

Celési i pushimit né fshesén me korrent
nuk éshté vendosur né “AUTO”.

Vendoseni gelésin e pushimit né fshesén me korrent
né “AUTO".

Nuk ka furnizim me energji

Furnizoni me energji veglén dhe fshesén me korrent.

Regjistrimi i veglés / anulimi i
regjistrimit té& veglés nuk kryhet me
sukses.

Njésia me valé nuk éshté instaluar né vegél.

Njésia me valé nuk éshté instaluar sakté né vegél.

Instaloni si¢ duhet njésiné me valé.

Terminali i njésisé me valé dhe/ose
foleja éshté ndotur.

Fshini lehté pluhurin dhe papastértité né terminalin
e njésisé me valé dhe pastroni folené.

Celési i pushimit né fshesén me korrent
nuk éshté vendosur né “AUTO”.

Vendoseni gelésin e pushimit né fshesén me korrent
né “AUTO".

Nuk ka furnizim me energji

Furnizoni me energji veglén dhe fshesén me korrent.

Pérdorim i pasakté

Shtypni shkurtimisht butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes
me valé dhe kryeni sérish procedurat e regjistrimit/
anulimit té regjistrimit té veglés.

Vegla dhe fshesa me korrent jané
larg njéra-tjetrés (jashté rrezes sé
transmetimit).

Sillni veglén dhe fshesén me korrent mé prané njéra-tjetrés.
Largésia maksimale e transmetimit éshté aférsisht 10 m,
megjithaté mund té ndryshojé né varési té rrethanave.

Pérpara kryerjes sé regjistrimit/anulimit
té regjistrimit té veglés;

- gelési i mjetit éshté i aktivizuar ose;

- butoni i energjisé né fshesén me
korrent éshté i aktivizuar.

Shtypni shkurtimisht butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes
me valé dhe kryeni sérish procedurat e regjistrimit/
anulimit té regjistrimit té veglés.

Procedurat e regjistrimit t€ veglés pér
veglén apo fshesén me korrent nuk
kané pérfunduar.

Kryeni njékohésisht procedurat e regjistrimit té
veglés, si pér veglén edhe pér fshesén me korrent.

Crregullimet e radiofrekuencave nga
pajisjet e tjera qé gjenerojé radiovalé
me intensitet té larté.

Mbani veglén dhe fshesén me korrent larg nga
pajisje té tilla si pajisje me “Wi-Fi” dhe furra me
mikrovalé.

Fshesa me korrent nuk funksionon
bashké me mekanizmin e
funksionimit té veglés.

Njésia me valé nuk éshté instaluar né vegél.

Njésia me valé nuk éshté instaluar sakté né vegél.

Instaloni si¢ duhet njésiné me valé.

Terminali i njésisé me valé dhe/ose
foleja éshté ndotur.

Fshini lehté pluhurin dhe papastértité né terminalin
e njésisé me valé dhe pastroni folené.

Butoni i aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé né
vegél nuk éshté shtypur.

Shtypni shkurtimisht butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes
me valé dhe sigurohuni gé llamba e aktivizimit té
lidhjes me valé po pulson né blu.

Celési i pushimit né fshesén me korrent
nuk éshté vendosur né “AUTO”.

Vendoseni gelésin e pushimit né fshesén me korrent
né “AUTO".

Jané regjistruar mbi 10 vegla né
fshesén me korrent.

Kryeni sérish regjistrimin e veglés.
Nése jané regjistruar mbi 10 vegla né fshesén me korrent, vegla
qé éshté regjistruar mé herét do té fshinet automatikisht.

Fshesa me korrent ka fshiré té gjitha
regjistrimet e veglave.

Kryeni sérish regjistrimin e veglés.

Nuk ka furnizim me energji

Furnizoni me energji veglén dhe fshesén me korrent.

Vegla dhe fshesa me korrent jané
larg njéra-tjetrés (jashté rrezes sé
transmetimit).

Sillni veglén dhe fshesén me korrent mé prané njéra-tjetrés.
Largésia maksimale e transmetimit &shté aférsisht 10 m,
megjithaté mund té ndryshojé né varési té rrethanave.

Crregullimet e radiofrekuencave nga
pajisjet e tiera qé gjenerojé radiovalé
me intensitet té larté.

Mbani veglén dhe fshesén me korrent larg nga
pajisje té tilla si pajisje me “Wi-Fi” dhe furra me
mikrovalé.

Fshesa me korret punon ndérkohé
qé mjeti nuk éshté né puné.

Pérdorues té tjeré po pérdorin funksionin
e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé té fshesés
me korrent me veglat e tyre.

Caktivizoni butonin e aktivizimit té lidhjes me valé
té veglave té tjera ose anuloni regjistrimin e veglave
té tjera.
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MIREMBAJTJA

AKUJIDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla té
jeté fikur dhe té jeté hequr nga bateria pérpara se
té kryeni inspektimin apo mirémbaijtjen.

MAKUIDES: Pastroni mbrojtésen e sipérme dhe
té poshtme pér t'u siguruar qé nuk ka tallash té
grumbulluar, i cili mund té pengojé funksionimin e
sistemit té poshtém mbrojtés. Njé sistem mbrojtés
i ndotur mund té kufizojé funksionimin e duhur, gjé

e cila mund té shkaktojé Iéndim té réndé personal.
Ményra mé efikase pér ta arritur kété pastrim éshté
me ajér té ngjeshur. Nése nga mbrojtéset del
pluhur si pasojé e fryrjes sé ajrit, sigurohuni

qé té pérdorni mbrojtéset e duhura té syve dhe
frymémarrjes.

AKUIDES: Pas ¢do pérdorimi, fshini pluhurin
e sharrés nga vegla. Pluhuri i imét i sharrés mund té
hyjé brenda né vegél dhe té shkaktojé kegfunksionim
ose zjarr.

VINI RE: Mos pérdorni kurré benziné, benziné
pastrimi, hollues, alkool dhe té ngjashme. Mund

té shkaktoni ¢ngjyrosje, deformime ose krisje.

Pér té ruajtur SIGURINE dhe QENDRUESHMERINE,
riparimet dhe ¢do mirémbaijtje apo rregullim tjetér duhen
kryer nga gendrat e autorizuara té shérbimit ose té
shérbimit té fabrikés té Makita-s, duke pérdorur gjithnjé
pjesé kémbimi té Makita-s.

Rregullimi i saktésisé sé prerjes 0°

ose 45°

VINI RE: Mos i vendosni levat pér prerje me kénd
té pjerrét -1° kur rregulloni saktésiné e prerjes 0°.

VINI RE: Mos e vendosni bllokuesin pozitiv 22,5°
ose 60° kénd prerjeje té pjerrét kur rregulloni
saktésiné e prerjes 45°.

Ky rregullim éshté béré né fabriké. Por nése ka
shmangie, mund ta rregulloni duke ndjekur procedurén
e méposhtme.

1. Lironi vidat shtrénguese né pjesén e pérparme
dhe té pasme té veglés, né ményré qé kéndi i prerjes
me kénd té mund té ndryshohet. Vendoseni bllokuesin
pozitiv né pozicionin e kéndit té prerjes me kénd 45°
nése do té rregulloni saktésiné e prerjes 45°.

» Fig.46: 1. Vida e mbérthimit 2. Bllokuesi pozitiv

2. Vendoseni bazén paralelisht ose 45° me fletén e
sharrés rrethore duke pérdorur njé vizore trekéndore
duke rrotulluar vidén rregulluese me celés fiso
hekzagonal. Ju mund té pérdorni gjithashtu vizore
katrore pér té rregulluar kéndin 0°.
» Fig.47: 1. Vizorja trekéndore
» Fig.48: 1. Rregullimiividés pér kénd 0°

2. Rregullimi i vidés pér kénd 45°

3.  Shtréngoni vidat shtrénguese dhe mé pas béni njé
prerje prové pér té kontrolluar nése éshté arritur kéndi i
déshiruar.
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Rregullimi i udhézuesit té thellésisé

Nése baza nuk rréshqget lart ose poshté lehtésisht,

udhézuesi i thellésisé mund té jeté anuar. Mund ta

rregulloni udhézuesin e thellésisé si vijon:

1. Vendoseni bazén paralelisht dhe vendosni
thellésiné e prerjes te mé e thella.

2. Lironi vidat rregulluese pér udhézuesin e thellésisé.
Udhézuesi i thellésisé e rregullon automatikisht pozicionin e tij.

3. Shtréngoni vidat rregulluese pér udhézuesin e thellésisé.

4. Rregulloni paralelizmin duke iu referuar paragrafit
té paralelizmit.

» Fig.49: 1. Vidat rregulluese pér udhézuesin e thellésisé

Rregullimi i paralelizmit

AKUJIDES: Mbajeni paralelizmin té sakté.
Ndryshe, fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét mund té
ngecé te shina udhézuese dhe shina udhézuese e
démtuar mund té shkaktojé léndim.

Ky rregullim éshté béré né fabriké. Por nése ka shmangie,
mund ta rregulloni duke ndjekur procedurén e méposhtme.

1. Vendoseni veglén né thellésiné maksimale té prerjes.
2.  Sigurohuni qé té gjitha levat dhe vidat té jené shtrénguar.
3.  Lironi vidat qé tregohen né figuré.

4.  Teksa hapni mbrojtésen e poshtme, Iévizni pjesén e pasme

té bazés né ményré qé largésia midis A dhe B té béhet e barabarté.
» Fig.50: 1.Vida 2. Baza

5.  Shtréngoni vidat dhe béni njé prerje prové pér té
kontrolluar paralelizmin.

AKSESORE OPSIONALE

AKUIDES: Kéta aksesoré ose shtojca
rekomandohen pér pérdorim me veglén Makita té
pércaktuar né kété manual. Pérdorimi i aksesoréve
apo shtojcave té tjera ndryshe nga kéto mund

té pérbéjé rrezik Iéndimi. Aksesorét ose shtojcat
pérdorini vetém pér géllimin e tyre té pércaktuar.

Nése keni nevojé pér mé shumé té dhéna né lidhje me
aksesorét, pyesni gendrén vendore té shérbimit t& Makita-s.
. Fleta e sharrés sé rrumbullakét

. Baza e poshtme

. Shina udhézuese

. Udhézuesi pér prerjet me kénd

. Fasheta shtrénguese

. Fleta

. Fleta prej gome

. Fleta e pozicionit

. Celési hekzagonal

. Unaza e pérparme 24

. Njésia me valé

. Bateri dhe ngarkues origjinal Makita

SHENIM: Disa artikuj té listés mund té pérfshihen né
paketén e veglés si aksesoré standardé. Ato mund té
ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.

SHQIP



BBIJITAPCKU (MpeBoa Ha opurMHanHuTe MHCTPYKLMK)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mopgen: HS011G

[vameTbp Ha ancka 255 Mmm 260 Mm 270 mm

Makc. gbn6ouvHa Ha psizaHe npu 0° 94 Mmm 97 Mm 101 Mm
npu ckocsiBaHe 45° 65 Mm 68 Mm 71 Mm
npu ckocsiBaHe 60° 45 mm 48 Mmm 51 Mm

O6opoTun Ha npa3seH xoa 3500 mun™

O6ua abmkrHa 453 MM

HomuHanHo HanpexeHune

MocTosiHHO HanpexeHune 36 V — 40 V makc.

Heto Terno

5,56—-6,7 kr

. I'Iopa,qvl Hallata HenpekbCHaTa Haquo-paaBonHa [OEeNHOCT NocoYeHnTe TYK CI'IeLl,VIdJI/IKaLI,I/IVI mMorat aa 6baar

npomeHeHun 6e3 npegnaBecTue.

CI'IeLlI/I(bVIKaLlI/II/ITe 1 akymynaTtopHute 68Tep|/|l/| MOXe [a Cca pasfiMyHn B pasfiMiyHnTe OAbpXaBu.

. Ternoto MoXxe Aa ce pa3nvyaBa B 3aBUCUMOCT OT MPUHAANEXHOCTTa(UTe), BKMIOYMTENHO akyMynaTopHaTa
6aTepusi. Han-nekarta u Hai-Texkata kKombuHaumsi B CbOTBETCTBME C nNpoueayparta Ha EPTA 01/2014 ca noka-

3aHM B Tabnuuara.

Mpunoxuma akyMmynaTtopHa 6arepusi U 3apsiGHO YCTPOMCTBO

AkymynatopHa 6atepusi

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4050F* / BL408OF*
*: MNpenopwunTenHa batepus

3apsaHo ycTponcTBO

DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

3aBUCUMOCT OT pernoHa Ha MECTOXUBEEHE.

. Hsikou oT akymynaTopHuTe Gatepum 1 3apsiiHUTE YCTPOICTBA, MOCOYEHU MO-TOPe, MOXE [a HE Ca HamnuyHW B

BaHe n/unm noxap.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE)KHEHME: W3nonsgainTe caMo NOCOYEHUTE NO-rope aKymynaTopHu 6aTepum 1 3apsaHu
yCcTpoucTBa. M3nonasaHeTo Ha Apyri akyMynaTopHu 6atepui 1 3apsHM yCTPOCTBa MOXE Aa NPUYUHI HapaHs-

MpepHa3HayeHue

VHCTPYMEHTBT € npeaHasHayveH 3a HafmbXHU 1
HarnpeyHn Npasu CPE30Be 1 3a KOCY CPEe30Be MOoA bIbil
B AbPBO, KaTo Ce NoAabpKa cTabuneH KOHTaKT ¢ obpa-
60TBaHus getann.

O6u14aHOTO HMBO Ha LWyMa C TErnoBeH KoedULMEHT A,
onpegeneHo cbrnacHo EN62841-2-5:

HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansraHe (Lys) : 93 dB(A)

HuBo Ha 3BykoBa MoLHOCT (Lya) : 104 dB (A)
KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpeaeneHocT (K): 3 dB(A)

3ABEJIEXKA: ObsBeHaTa(1te) CTOMHOCT(1) Ha
LLYMOBUTE eMUCKM e(ca) u3mepeHa(n) B CbOTBET-
CTBME CbC CTAHAAPTHU METOAM 3a U3NUTBAHE U MOXe
[a ce n3non3aea(T) 3a CpaBHABaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTMU.

3ABENEXKA: O6sBeHOTO(MTE) CTOMHOCT(M) Ha
LLYMOBM €MUCKM MOXE [a Ce M3non3Ba(T) CbLLUOo 1 3a
npefABapuTenHa oLueHka Ha BPEAHOTO Bb3feiicTBME.

AHPEHYHPE)K,HEHME: ManonseaiTe npea-
nasHu cpeAcTBa 3a cryxa.

AI'IPEHYI'IPE)K,QEHME: HuBoTo Ha wyma npu
paboTa c eneKTpMYeckusi UHCTPYMEHT MoXe Aa
ce pasnuyaBa OT obsiBeHaTa(UTe) CTOMHOCT(M)

B 3aBMCMMOCT OT HauMHa Ha u3nonssaHe Ha
VHCTPYMEHTa, No-cneumnanHo KakbB AeTain ce
obpab6ortBa.

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: 3agbnkuTenHo onpe-
AeneTe npeanasHU MepKu 3a 3alluUTa Ha onepa-
Topa Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OLIeHKa Ha pUCKa B pearHu
paGoTHM ycrnoBus (kaTo ce B3emaT npeaBua
BCUYKU eTany Ha paboTHUA LMKBI, KaTo Hanpu-
Mep MOMEHTa Ha U3KMNioYBaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa,
pa6oTaTa Ha npa3eH Xxofl, KaKToO U BpeMeTo Ha
3apencTBaHe).

O6Lwarta CTOMHOCT Ha BUbpauunTte (Cyma OT TpM OCOBU
BeKTOpa), onpeaeneHa cernacHo EN62841-2-5:
PaboTeH pexwvm: pszaHe Ha AbpBO

Hueo Ha BUBpaumuTe (ayw): 2,5 M/c> unn no-manko
KoedwuuneHT Ha HeonpegeneHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

EBJITAPCKU



3ABENEXKA: ObsBeHaTa(ute) obLia(un) CTonHocT(1)
Ha BubpauumTe e(ca) namepeHa(u) B CbOTBETCTBUE
CbC CTaHAAPTHM MeToawW 3a U3NUTBaHe U MOXe Aa ce
13non3ea(T) 3a CpaBHsIBaHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTU.
3ABENEXKA: O6aseHata(ute) obwia(un) cton-
HOCT(M) Ha BMGpaunmTe MoXe Aa ce u3nonasa(T)
CbLLO ¥ 3a NpeABapuTenHa oLeHka Ha BpeHOTo
Bb34elncTBme.

AﬂPEﬂynPE)K,qEHME: HueoTo Ha BUGpa-
uuuTe Npu paboTa ¢ eNneKTPUYECKUA MHCTPYMEHT
MOXe [a ce pa3nuyaBa oT o6sBeHaTa(uTe) CTon-
HOCT(M) B 3aBMCUMOCT OT Ha4yMHa Ha u3non3saHe
Ha MHCTPYMEeHTa, No-crneuumanHo KakbB AeTain ce
obpaborBa.

AI'IPE,H.VI'IPE)KHEHME: 3aabiKUTenHo onpe-
fAeneTe npeanasHyU MepKu 3a 3aluTa Ha onepa-
Topa Bb3 OCHOBa Ha OLeHKa Ha pUcKa B peariHu
pa6oTHM ycnoBus (kaTo ce B3eMat npeaBua
BCUYKM €Tanmn Ha paboTHUA LMK, KaTo Hanpu-
Mep MOMEHTa Ha U3KIYBaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa,
pa6oTtaTa Ha npa3eH xof, KakTo U BpeMeTo Ha
3apencTBaHe).

EO peknapauus 3a CbOTBeTCTBUE

Camo 3a egponelickume cmpaHu

EO peknapaumsita 3a CbOTBETCTBYE € BKIIOYEHa KaTo
AHekc A KbM Ta3n MHCTPYKLMS 3a ynoTpeba.

NMPEAYNPEXAOEHUA 3A

BE3OIMNACHOCT

O6wun npeaynpexaeHus 3a

6e3onacHoCT npu paboTta c
€NeKTPUYECKN UHCTPYMEHTU

AﬂPEﬂynPE)KﬂEHME: MpoueTeTe BCHUKU
npeaynpexaeHnsi, UHCTPYKLMK, UMIOCTPaLMK U
crneumdukaumum 3a 6e30NacHoCTTa, NpeAocTaBeHn
C TO3U €NeKTPMYECKN MHCTPYMEHT. Mpu Hecnas-
BaHe Ha N36pOeHNTE NO-A0MY MHCTPYKLMU UMa onac-
HOCT OT TOKOB yAap, Noxap U/Mru TeXKo HapaHsiBaHe.

3anaseTte BCUYKU npegynpexae-
HUA U MHCTPYKLUMU 3a cnpaBKa B

Obaelue.

TepMUHBT "enekTpUYeckn MHCTPYMEHT" B Npeaynpex-

[leHnsATa ce OTHACs 3a BaLUWsi MHCTPYMEHT (C kaben

3a BKIIOYBaHe B Mpexara) unu pabortely Ha 6atepumn
(6e3KMYEH) ENEKTPUYECKM UHCTPYMEHT.

MNMpenynpexaeHus 3a 6e3onacHa

paborta c akyMmynaTtopeH LMpKynsip

Mpouenypwm Ha psAzaHe

1. AOI‘IACHOCT: [OpbXTe pbLeTe CU HaCTPaHu
OT 30HaTa Ha pA3aHe u oT Aucka. fipbxre
ApyraTta cv pbKa BbpxXy NOMOLLHATa APbXKa
VN1 BbPXY Kopryca Ha enekTpomoTopa. AKO U
[BeTe BY pbLie AbpXaT UMpKynspa, Te He morat
na 6baaT cpasaHun oT aucka.

2. He ce npecsraiite nog o6paboTrBaHuA aeTann.
MpennasvnTenaT He MOXe Aa BY 3aLUMTW OT AMcKa
non getanna.

3. Perynupaite Abn6ounHaTa Ha psizaHe A0
pebenuHaTa Ha o6pa6oTBaHuA getann. Moa
petanna Tpabea ga ce Bkaa no-mManko oT eavH
LN 3606 Ha LMPKYNSPHUS| AUCK.

4. Hukora He ApbXTe o6paboTBaHUA AeTann ¢
pbLUe Unu BbpXy Kpaka cu no Bpeme Ha psiza-
HeTo. Pukcupante obpaboTBaHNA aeTann
BbpPXy cTabunHa nnatdgopma. MNpaBunHoto
yKpenBaHe Ha fieTainrna € MHOro BaXKHO 3a CBEX-
[aHe [0 MVUHUMYM Ha pucka OT HapaHsiBaHe,
3auMpaHe Ha aucka unu 3aryba Ha KOHTpon.

» dur.1

5. [pbXTe eneKTPU4eckus UHCTPYMEHT 3a U30-
NiMpaHnUTe M HeXNMb3raByu NOBbPXHOCTH, KOraTo
MMa OMaCHOCT PEeXELUAT UHCTPYMEHT Aa
ponpe ckputu kabenu. Mpy Jonup [0 NPOBOAHMK
nog HanpexxeHve TOKbT MOXe [a NpemMyHe npes
MeTanHuTe 4acTu Ha eneKkTPUYECKNS UHCTPYMEHT
W fa npeausBuka TOKOB yaap Ha paboTeLuyus.

6. MNpwu pa3psAsBaHe BUHaru nsnonspamnTe Hanpas-
nsABalla nnaHkKa unu Bogay ¢ npas brbn. Toa
nogo6psiBa TOYHOCTTa Ha cpe3a U HamansieBa
BEPOSITHOCTTa OT 3aJMpaHe Ha Aucka.

7. M3nonsBanTe BUHarM gUCKoBe C Noaxoasiy
pa3mep u chopma Ha MOHTaXXHUTe OTBOPU
(pomGoBuAHa unu Kpbrna). [luckosere, KOUTO
He OTroBapsT Ha MOHTaXXHUTE eNEeMEHTU Ha Lump-
Kynsipa, Lwe ce ABMXaT eKCLEEHTPUYHO, KOETO Lie
nosefe Ao 3aryba Ha KOHTpor.

8.  Hukora He nsnonsBanTe noBpeAeHU Unu
Henoaxoaswu Wwanbu 3a guckose unm 6on-
ToBe. LLlanburte 3a auckose 1 6onTa ca cne-
LManHo KOHCTPyMpaHu 3a Baluusi LMPKynap 3a
nocTuraHe Ha onTUMarnHa npPoOu3BOAUTENHOCT 1 3a
6es3onacHa pabora.

MpuynHK 3a oTKaTK U NpeaynpexaeHns 3a TAaxX

—  OTKaTbT € BHe3arnHa peakuusi Ha 3aLmnat,
3acefHan UnNu pasuUeHTPOBaH LMPKYNSPeH ANCK,
KOETO Kapa HEKOHTPONMpYeMus LMPKynsip Aa ce
BAMra Harope v n3BbH 06paboTBaHWS AeTaiin KbM
oneparopa;

—  KOraTo AWCKbT Ce 3aluune Unu 3acefHe NibTHO
B 3aTBapsILLMS CE NPOPE3, ANCKBLT Ce 3anbBa U
peakuusaTa Ha enekTpomMoTopa U3XBbprs Gbp3o
MHCTpyMeHTa o6paTHO KbM onepaTtopa;

— @Ko AMCKbT Ce U3KPWBYW UMK € pasLeHTPoBaH B
oTpesa, 3b6unTE OT 3a4HUsA pbb Ha Ancka moraT
[a ce 3abu1sT B ropHaTa NoBbPXHOCT Ha AbpBOTO,
KoeTo fa loBeAe A0 U3ckadaHe Ha Aucka oT npo-
pesa 1 06paTHOTO My OTCKa4aHe KbM onepartopa.
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OTKaTbT € CreacTBue oT HenpaeusiHa ynotpeba Ha
LMpKynsipa u/unu HecnassaHe Ha pefa v ycrosusTa 3a
pabota, a Mmoxe Aa 6bae nsberHat npu cnassaHe Ha
nocoYeHuTe No-4ony NpeanasHy Mepku.

1.

MopabpxkanTe 3apaBUs 3axBaT € ABe pble
BbPXY LMPKynsipa U No3vLUOHMpanTe pbLeTe
CM Taka, Yye Aa NpoTuBoAEeNCTBaT Ha cunute

Ha oTKaT. PaznonoxeTe TANOTO cu OT eAHaTa
OT CTpaHWUTe Ha AUCKa, HO He U B eAHA NUHUA

¢ aucka. OTKaTbT MOXe Aa NPUHYAW LMpKynsipa
[la OTCKOYM Ha3af, HO ako ce B3eMaT npeanasHu
MepKM CUNUTe Ha oTkaT MoraT Aa 6baat KOHTpo-
nMpaHu oT onepaTopa.

KoraTo guckbT 3apgepe, Unu Korato no Hikaksa
NpUYMHa psi3aHeTo ce NpeKkpaTu, ocBoboaeTe
cnycbKka U 3agpbXTe LUPKynsipa B NOKOWN B
maTepuana, 4oKaTo AUCKBLT cnpe HanbIlHo.
Hukora He ce onuTBaiTe Aa u3BaguTe LUp-
Kynsipa ot o6paboTBaHuA AeTann unu aa ro
n3gbpnBaTte Hasagd, AOKaTO AUCKBT BCe olle ce
BbPTH, 3aL40TO TOBa MOXe Aa AoBeJe A0 OoTKaT.
OrnepaiTe MSICTOTO ¥ B3eMeTe HeobxoanmuTe
MepKM, 3a la OTCTPaHWTe NpuyMHaTa 3a 3agupa-
HeTOo Ha Aucka.

Mpy¥ NOBTOPHOTO CTapTUpaHe Ha LpKynspa

B 06paboTBaHuMA AeTann LeHTpMpanTe aucka
B Npope3a Taka, 4Ye 3b6uuTe Ha LMpKynsp-

HUS AUCK Aa He ca 3aueneHu B MaTepuana.

AKO UMPKYNSPHUSIT AUCK 3aaMpa, TOW MoXe Aa
M3CKOYM UNu Aa Joseae Ao oTkaT oT obpaboTsa-
HUSI fieTain Npu pectapTvpaHe Ha upKynspa.
MoanupanTe ronemuTe NaHenu, 3a Aa cBeAeTe
A0 MMHMMYM OnacHoOCTTa OT NpULLMNBaHe Unu
oTKaT Ha Aucka. [lonemunTe naHenu 4ecTo ce orb-
BaT nop cobctBeHaTa cu Texect. OT ABeTe CTpaHu
nog naHena TpsiGBa Aa ce croxar nognopu, KoMTo
na ca 6nv3o oo nuHusTa Ha cpesa u 6nunso go
pbba Ha naHena.

» dwur.2
» dur.3

5.

He usnonsBanTte TbNu Unu noBpeaeHu
AMUCKoBe. 3aTbMNeHUTE UM HENPaBUITHO MOHTU-
paHu AMCKoBe NpaBAT ManbK Npopes, KOeTo BoAN
10 MHOTO CUITHO TpUeHe, A0 3aAMpaHe Ha aucka un
[0 oTKaT Ha LmMpKynsipa.

BrnokupalwymuTe nocTyeTa 3a HacTpoirka Ha
Abn6ouynHaTa u cpackata TpsA6GBa Aa ca 3aTer-
HaTU M HapeXaHo PUKCUpaHu Npean HayanoTo
Ha cpe3a. AKO No BpeMe Ha psi3aHe HacTPOoMKUTe
Ce NPOMeHST, TOBa MOXe [a I0Bee 3aampaHe n
oTKarT.

KoraTto pexeTe B cblluecTByBaLM CTEHU U
APYryu 3aTBOPEHU NPOCTPaHCTBa, paboTteTe

C NoBULIEHO BHUMaHuMe. NoaasawmsaT ce Auck
MoXe fa cpexe 06eKkTn, KoUTo fa NpeansBuKaT
oTkart.

BUHATU ppbxTe MHCTPYMeHTa 34paBo ¢
ABeTe cu pbue. HUKOIA He nocTaBsiiiTe
pbKaTa cu, Kpaka Unu gpyra 4yacT oT TANnoTo
nop OCHOBaTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Unu 3af ump-
Kynsipa, oco6eHO npu Hanpe4yHo psizaHe. AKo
Bb3HUKHE OTKaT, LMPKYNApbT JIECHO MOXe Aa
OTCKOYM Ha3a BbPXy pbkaTa Bu, NPeAn3BUKBaik1
CEepUo3HO HapaHsiBaHe.

» dur.d

Hukora He npecunBaiite uMpKynsipa.
HaTucHeTe uMpkynsipa Hanpes ¢ TakaBa CKoO-
POCT, Ye AUCKLT Aa pexe, 6e3 aa ce 3abass.
dopcupaHeTo Ha LMpKynsipa Moxe Aa A0BEAe A0
HepaBHOMEPHY cpe3oBe, [0 3aryba Ha npeuus-
HOCT ¥ ;O Bb3MOXHW OTKaTU.

¢yHKL|M$| Ha npegnasuTtens

1.

MNpeau Bcsika ynotpe6a npoBepsABanTe AO6poTO
3aTBapsiHe Ha AoNHMA npeAnasuten. He paboTete
C LMPKYNsApa, ako AONHUAT NpeAnasnTen Ha Luup-
Kynsipa He ce ABWXWU CBOGOAHO U He ce 3aTBapsi
BeaHara. Hukora He 3aTaranTe v He 3aBbp3BaiTe
[ONHUSA NpeAnasuTen B OTBOPEHO MONOXEHME.
MMpu cnyyaiHo nanyckaHe Ha LMpKyIsipa € Bb3MOXHO
[IONHUSIT NpeAnasuTen aa ce orbHe. BaurHete
[OMNHWS NpeanasuTen ¢ npubupatluara ce ApbkkKa

n ce ybenete, ye Toi ce ABMXM CBOBOAHO, KaKTO U
Ye He JOKOCBA AMCKa, WU HsiKaKBa Apyra 4acT npu
BCWYKM BIMW U AbNOOYNHM Ha psi3aHe.

MpoBepeTe AeMCTBMETO Ha NPyXUHaTa Ha
[onHus npeanasuTten. Ako npegnasuTensaT

U NpyXuHaTa He paboTAT NpaBUIHO, Npean
ynoTtpe6a Te TpsibBa Aa ce obenyxat. [JonHusT
npeanasuten Moxe Aa pabotn 6aBHO, KoeTo da ce
OBIDKU Ha NOBPeAEHN YacTu, oTnaraHusi Ha cmMonu
WNW Ha HaTpynBaHe Ha oTnagbLUy.

[onHuUAT NnpeanasuTen Moxe Aa ce M3AbPNBa
PBYHO CaMo Npw crneunanHu cpe3oBe KaTo
“cpesoBe Cc BpA3BaHe” n “cbCTaBHU cpe3oBe”.
BaurHeTe AonHuA npeanasuTten ¢ npubupawara
ce ApbXKKa U BegHara cnep NpoHWKBaHe Ha Aucka
B MaTepuan, AONHUAT npeanasuTten Tps6ea Aa
ce ocBo6oau. MNpu BCUYKM ApYrn cpe3oBe JONHUAT
npeanasuTten Tpsibea fa paboTy aBTOMaTUYHO.
MNpeau aa noctaBsATe LMPKYNsApa BbpXy NAoT
Wnu nop, BUHarm BHUMaBauTe Aanuv JONHUAT
npepnasuTen NoKp1MBa AuUcka. HesawuteHusT,
BbPTSILL CE MO UHEPLMS OUCK, Le Hakapa LUMpKy-
napa aa oTckava Hasaf, Pexewky BCUYKO, KOETO
My nonagHe Ha nbTa. OTYMTaNTE BPEMETO, KOETO
€ HeobxoAuMO 3a cnnpaHe Ha Aucka, crnep ocBo-
6oxaaBaHe Ha Krntoya.

3a aa npoBepuTe AONHUA NpeanasuTen, oTBopeTe
ro Ha pbKa, cnep KoeTo ro nycHeTe U npocneaeTe
3aTBapsHeTo My. [lpoBepeTe CHLIO U AaNN NPUGK-
palyarta ce ApbXKKa He AOKOCBa Kopnyca Ha MHCTpY-
meHTa. OcTaBeHusT oroneH anck e MHOIO OMACEH n
MOXe [1a MPUYUHI CEPUO3HN HapaHSBaHNSI.

nOITanVITenHVI npeaynpexaneHusa 3a 6e3onacHocCT

1.

Pa6oTeTe C NOBULIEHO BHUMaHWe NMpU psisaHe
Ha BnaxeH AbpBeH MaTepuarn, Ha o6paboTeH
noA HansiraHe AbPBEH MaTepuan unu npu
mMaTtepuanu c yenose. 3a ga npegoTBpaTuTe
nperpsiBaHeTo Ha 3bbWTe Ha Avcka noaabpxanTe
NnaBHOTO HanpeaBaHe Ha UHCTPYMeHTa, 6e3
3abaBsiHe Ha CKOpPOCTTa My Ha NofaBaHe.

He ce onutBaiiTe na npemaxsaTte oTpA3aH maTte-
puan npu pa6orewy guck. M3yakante cnupaHeTo
Ha Aucka, npeau ga XxBaHeTe OTPA3aHUsA maTte-
puan. PexelLnTe UHCTPYMEHTV NpoAbIMKaBaT Aa
ce BbPTAT U Crief Kato ca bunum N3KmioveHu.
U36sareanTe psizaHeTo Ha rBo3aeun. NpoBepeTte
3a rBO3len U oTCTpaHeTe BCUYKM FBO3AeN OT
AbpBEeHUsi MaTepuan, npeau Aa 3anovHere
pab6ora.
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MocTaBeTe no-lwMpoKaTa YacT Ha OCHoBaTa
Ha UMpKynsipa BbpXy Ta3u YyacT Ha o6paboT-
BaHUA AeTaunn, KOATO e CONMUAHO YKpeneHa,
a He BbpPXY Ta3M 4acT, KOATO Le nagHe cnep
3aBbpLIBaHe Ha cpe3a. AKo 06paboTBaHUAT
AeTalnn e KbC NN ManbK, ro 3aTerHeTe cbC
ckob6a. HE CE OMUTBANTE OA AbPXUTE
KbCWUTE OETAWIU C PBKA!

» dur.5

5.

Mpeau Aa octaBUTe MHCTPYMEHTA, cnep
3aBbplUBaHe Ha psA3aHe, ce ybeaerTe, ye
AONHUAT NpeanasuTen ce e 3aTBOPUN 1
ANCKBLT Ce HaMMpPa B MbIIEH NOKOM.

Hukora He ce onuTBanTe fa pexeTte C XBaHaT B
MeHreme u o6 bpHaT Hagony uMpkynsp. Tosa e
M3KIIOYMTESTHO ONacHo U MoXe Aa AoBede A0
CEepUOo3HM NPOU3LLIECTBUS.

» dur.6

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Hsikon matepuanu cbabpxaT XMMUKanu,
KOMTO € Bb3MOXHO Aa ca TOKCU4HU. BaemeTe
npeanasHu MepKu, 3a Aa npefoTBpaTUTe
BAMLUBaAHETO Ha NPax U KOHTaKTa C Koxara.
CnepBanTe nHopmaumsaTa Ha JOCTaBYMKa 3a
Ge3onacHarta paboTta c maTepuana.

He cnupaiiTe guckoBeTe c NpunaraHe Ha cTpa-
HUYEH HaTUCK BbPXY LIMPKYNAPHUA OUCK.

He n3nonssaiite HMKakBu abpa3mBHM AuckKose.
W3non3BsaiTe caMo LMPKYNsPEH AUCK C
AVamMeTbp, KOUTO € MapKupaH BbpXy MHCTPY-
MeHTa unu e cneumduLMpaH B HapbYHUKA.
M3non3BaHe Ha OWCK C HEMpaBWIHU pa3Mepu
MOXe [a NOBnusie Ha NpaBuIHOTO Npeana3BaHe
Ha Aucka unu A4eficTBUETO Ha NpeanasuTens,
KOETO MOXeE Aa NMPUYMHU CEPUO3HO HapaHsIBaHe.
MopabpkanTe AUCKOBETE OCTPU U YUCTHU.
CmonuTte 1 AbpBECHUTE KaTpaHu, KOUTO ca BTBBbP-
[eHN BbpXy ANCKOBETE, 3a6aBAT LUMpKynsapa u
yBenuyaBaT BepOSTHOCTTa OT nofy4yaBaHe Ha
otkat. MopabpxaiiTe AMCKOBETE YUCTU, KaTo
NMbPBO ' CBanNsnTe OT MHCTPYMEHTa, a crnef ToBa
i NoYMCTBalTe CbC CpeacTBa 3a NpemMaxBaHe Ha
CMOMK U KaTpaHu, C ropeLla Boaa Unm ¢ KEPOCUH.
Huikora He nsnonasainte 6eH3UH.

Mpu ynotpe6arta Ha MHCTPYMEHTA HOceTe npa-
Xo3allMTHa Macka u npeanasHu cpeacTsa 3a
3awmTa Ha cnyxa.

BuHaru nsnonssanTte LMPKYNAPHUS AUCK,
KOMTO e NpeAHa3Ha4YeH 3a psi3aHe Ha MaTepu-
ana, KOUTO e pexere.

U3non3BsaiiTe caMo LMPKYyNsApPHUTE ANCKOBE,
KouTO ca c 0603Ha4YeHue 3a 060poTH, paBHO
WU NpeBuLIaBaLLO 060poTUTe, MapKUpaHu
BbpPXYy UHCTPYMEHTA.

(Camo 3a eBponenckute cTpaHu)

BuHaru usnonssanTe gUCKa, KOUTO CbLOTBET-
cTBa Ha EN847-1.

MocTaBeTe MHCTPYMEHTa U YacTUTe BbPXy
nnocka u crtabunHa noBbLPXHOCT. B npotueeH
cryyai MHCTPYMEHTBT UNK YacTUTe Moxe Aa
nagHart v ToBa Aa [oBefe A0 HapaHsiBaHe.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALUUTE
MHCTPYKUUW.

AI'IPEH.VI'IPE)K,QEHME: HE nozsonsisaitte
KkomcpopTa OoT No3HaBaHeTo Ha NpoAykTa (npu-
[o6uT Npu abnrata My ynotpe6a) na 3aMmeHu
CTPMKTHOTO cna3BaHe Ha NpaBunarta 3a 6e3sonac-
HOCT 3a BbnpocHusa npoaykt. HENMPABUITHATA
YMNOTPEBA n Hecna3BaHeTO Ha NpaBunara 3a
6e30MacHOCT, NOCOYEHM B HACTOSALLOTO PBKO-
BO/AICTBO 3a eKcrnyoaTtauusi, Mmorat Aa gosegart Ao
TeXKN HapaHABaHUA.

BaxxHuU MHCTPYKLMK 32 6e30nacHOCT

3a akKymMmyrnatopHaTta 6aTepm|

1. Mpeau aa nanonsparte akymynaropHaTta 6are-

pusA, NnpoyeTeTe BCUYKN UHCTPYKLIUK U Npeay-
npeAnTeNnHU MapKUPOBKM Ha (1) 3apsiaHOTO
ycTpoMCTBO 3a 6aTepuuTe, (2) 3a 6atepuute n
(3) 3a n3nonsBawmsa 6aTtepunTe NPOAYKT.

2.  He pa3srno6siBanite n He NPOMEHANTE aKyMmy-

natopHara 6atepus. ToBa Moxe fja NpeausBuka
noxap, nperpsisaHe unv B3puBe.

3. AKo MOLHOCTTa Ha MallMHaTa HaMaree MHOro,

BeAHara cnpete Aa pa6ortute. ToBa moxe Aa
AoBeae A0 PUCK OT nperpsieaHe, 40 Bb3MOXHU
nsrapsaHusa u aaxe 0o eKCnmio3unu.

4. AKo B ouMTe BM nNonagHe eneKkTposnuT, u3nnak-

HeTe MM ¢ YncTa BoAa U BeHara notbpcere
nekapcka nomoly. ToBa Moxe Aa AoBeAe A0
3ary6a Ha 3peHneTo BU.

5. He paBaiiTe Ha KbCO aKyMynaTopHUTe

G6aTepuu:
(1) He pokocBaWnTe KnemuTe ¢ NPOBOANMM
martepuanm.

(2) W3bsareante cbxpaHsABaHETO Ha aKymyna-
TOpHUTE 6aTepun B KOHTENHEP C APYTU
MeTanHu npeaMeTH KaTo MUPOHU, MOHETHN
W APYTY NOAOGHM.

(3) He usnaranTe akymynatopHuTe 6atepumn
Ha BoAa Uy AbXA.

3akbcsAiBaHeTO Ha akyMyrnaTtopHa 6atepus

MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 NPoTUYaHe Ha MHOro

CUnNeH TOK, A0 NperpsiBaHe, A0 Bb3MOXHU U3ra-

PAHUA 1 Aaxe A0 pa3nafaHe Ha 6aTepuATa.

6. He cbxpaHsBanTe U He U3NoON3BaNTe UHCTPY-

MeHTa U aKyMynaTopHuTe 6aTepum Ha MecTa,
KbAeTo TemnepaTypaTa MoXe Aa AOCTUTHE UNKn
HagMuHe 50 °C (122 °F).

7. He usrapsuTe akymynaTopHuTe 6atepumn

AaXe 1 aKo Te Ca CEePUO3HO NOBPEeAEHN Unu
HanbMHO U3HOCEeHU. AKyMynaTopHaTa 6atepus
MOXe [ja eKCMnoampa B OrbH.

8. He 3abuBanTe NMpoHMU, He pexeTe, He CMay-

KBaWTe, He XBbpNANTe, He U3NnyckanuTe U He
yApAWTe B TBbPA NpeaMeT akymyrnaTtopHaTta
6atepus. ToBa noBeaeHVe MOXe Aa Npean3Buka
noxap, nperpsisaHe v B3pus.

9. He uanonssaiTe noBpeaeHn aKymynaTtopHu

6atepum.
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10. CobAabpxawmTe ce NMTUEBO-WOHHU akyMyna-
TOpHU 6aTepun ca 06eKT Ha U3UCKBaHUATA Ha
3aKOHOAaTesNICTBOTO 32 ONACHMU CTOKM.

Mpv TbProBcku NPeBO3K, HaMp. OT TPETU CTPaHM,
cnepuTopu, TpsbBa Aa ce cnas3saT cneumanHm
M3MCKBAHWSA 3a OMaKkoBaHe U eTUKeTUpaHe.

3a nogrotoBka Ha apTuKyna, kouTo Tpsibea Aa
6bae n3npateH, e Heobxoayma KOHCYNTauus ¢
eKcnepT no onacHute matepuanu. Monsi, cnas-
BaiiTe 1 eBEHTYyarHoO No-noapoGHUTE HaUMOHaNHK
pasnopenom.

3anenete c neHTa UM NOKPUIATE OTKPUTUTE KOH-
TaKTW 1 onakoBalTe akymynaTopHaTa 6atepusi no
TakbB Ha4YMH, Ye Ja He MoXe Aa ce NpemecTBa B
onakoBkarTa.

11. Mpu n3xBbLpPNSHe Ha aKkyMynaTopHaTa 6aTepus
A M3BafeTe OT UHCTPYMEHTa U A U3XBbpneTte
Ha nogxoasuwo msacto. CnasBanTe MecTHUTe
pasnopen6u 3a U3XBBLPIIAHE Ha aKyMynaTOpHU
GarTepun.

12. WU3nonsBauTe 6aTepuuTe caMo C NPoAyKTUTE,
onpepenenu ot Makita. MocTassiHeTo Ha 6aTepu-
nTe KbM HeodobpeHN NpoayKTVM MoXe Aa nNpeans-
BMKa noxap, nperpsisaHe, B3puB UM U3TUYaHe Ha
€NeKTponuT.

13. AKO MHCTPYMEHTBLT HAMa Aa ce u3nonssa
npoabMXUTENHO Bpeme, 6aTepusita TpsibBa Aa
ce u3Baam oT Hero.

14. Mo Bpeme Ha u cnep ynotpeba akymynartop-
HaTa 6aTepusi MoXe Aa Noeme TOMNUHA, KOATO
MOXe Aa NPUYMHU U3rapsiHUSI UNTU HUCKOTEM-
nepaTypHu nsrapsiHus. BHumaBanre, korato
6opaBuTe Cc ropeluTe akyMynaTtopHu 6atepum.

15. He pokocBaWTe kKnemarta Ha MHCTPYMEHTA
BeAHara cneg ynotpe6a, Tbi KaTo € Bb3MOXHO
Aa e 4OCTaTbYHO HarpsaTa, 3a Aa npeAn3BuKa
nU3rapsiHus.

16. He no3BonsiBanTe CTPYXKMW, Npax Unu noysa
[a nonenear no kKnemuTe, OTBOPUTE U KaHa-
NUTe Ha akyMyrnaTopHaTta 6aTepus. ToBa Moxe
a NPUYNHK 3arpsiBaHe, Bb3HWKBaHe Ha noxap,
n3byxBaHe 1 NoBpeAa Ha UHCTPYMEHTa Unu aky-
MynaTopHaTta 6aTtepus, kKoeTo fa AoBeae A0 usra-
PSIHWSI UNW TENECHWN HapaHsIBaHWS.

17. OcBeH ako MHCTPYMEHTbT NnoaabpXa
n3non3saHeTo B 6rM30CT A0 BUCOKOBONTOBM
eneKkTponpoBoAu, He U3Non3BanTe akyMyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepusi 6r1M30 4O BUCOKOBOSITOBU
enekTponpoBoau. ToBa Moxe Aa foseae 40
Heu3npaBHOCT UMM NOBPEeAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa 1nm
akymynatopHata 6atepus.

18. Maserte 6aTepunATa oT Aeua.

3AI'IA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKLUMN.

MABHUMAHME: Vanonasaiite camo opuru-
HanHu akyMmynaTopHu 6atepuu Ha Makita. Mpu
M3Mo3BaHe Ha PasnuyHu OT akyMyrnaTopHuTe GaTe-
pum Ha Makita nnu ctapu akymynatopHu 6atepum
MOXe [ia ce Nnonyyu NpbCckaHe Ha akymynatopHaTa
baTepus, kOeTo Aa AoBeAe A0 Noxap, HapaHsBaHe
1nu noepeaa. ToBa CbLUO LLie aHynmpa rapaHuusTa
Ha Makita 3a MHCTpymMeHTa 1 3apsaaHOTO YCTPONCTBO
Makita.

CbBeTHn 3a nogAabpxaHe Ha Mak-
CUMarHoO AbNbr XXKUBOT HA aKy-

MyrnaTtopHuTte 6aTtepuu

1. 3apexpanTe akymynatopHuTe 6atepuu, npeamn
Te Aa ca ce pa3peaunu HanbnHo. KoraTo 3a6e-
nexwTe, Ye MOLHOCTTa Ha MHCTPYMEeHTa Hama-
nsBa, BUHaru cnupaiTe paéorara ¢ UHCTpPY-
MeHTa U 3apefeTe akyMyrnaTtopHarta 6atepus.

2. Hukora He npe3apexaanTe HanbIIHO 3apeAeHa
akymynartopHa 6atepus. Mpe3apaabT ckbeABa
eKCnroaTauuoHHUs XUBOT Ha 6aTepuaTa.

3. 3apexpanTe akymynaTtopHarta 6aTtepusi npu
cTanHa Temnepatypa ot 10 °C — 40 °C (50
°F — 104 °F). OcTaBeTe 3arpeTute akymyna-
TopHM GaTepum Aa ce oxnagnaT, npeaun aa rm
3apexpare.

4. KoraTto He nsnonssate akymyrnaTtopHara 6aTte-
pusA, u3BageTe A OT UHCTPYMEHTa Unu 3apsa-
HOTO YCTPOMCTBO.

5. 3apepeTe akymynaTtopHarta 6atepusi, ako He
cTe ro M3non3Banu AbNbr nepuoa ot Bpeme
(noBeye oT WeCT MeceLa).

BaxxHu WHCTPYKUUU 3a 6e3onacHocT

3a 6e3)XMYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO

1. He pa3rno6sBanTe U He NPOMEHANTE 6e3KnY-
HOTO YCTPOWUCTBO.

2. NaseTe 6e3)XM4YHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Aaney ot
npeuata cu. Mpu cnyyaitHo nornblyaHe He3a-
6aBHO NoTbpceTe MeAULIMHCKA NMOMOLL,.

3. W3nonsBauTe 6€3XMYHOTO YCTPOMUCTBO CaMo C
WHCTPYMeHTH Ha Makita.

4. He nsnaraiTte 6€3XKMYHOTO YCTPOUCTBO HA
[eVCTBMETO Ha AbXA Unu Bnara.

5. He usnonsBanTe 6€3)XMYHOTO YCTPOMUCTBO Ha
MecTa, KbJleTo TeMnepaTypaTa npeBuiLaBa
50°C.

6. He ponyckawnTte pa6ora Ha 6e3XMYHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO Ha MecTa, KbAeTo B 6nu3ocT uma
MeAWULMHCKM anapaTu, KaTo HanpuMep Cbp-
AeYHU NencMenKbpU.

7. He ponyckante pa6ota Ha 6e3XUYHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO Ha MecTa, KbAeTo B 6nu3oct uma
aBTOMaTU4HM ycTpouncTea. [pu paboTa cbe
CbLLOTO MOXe [1a ce Nosy4Yn Hen3npaBHOCT Ha
WK rpeLlka B aBTOMATUYHWUTE YCTPOWCTBA.

8. He paboTeTe c 6€3KMYHOTO YCTPOUCTBO HA
MecTa ¢ BUCOKa TeMnepaTypa unm Ha mecTa,
KbAETO MOXe [ja ce reHepupa CTaTU4HO enek-
TPMYECTBO UMK eNeKTPUYECKH LIYM.

9. Be3XM4YHOTO YCTPOMNCTBO MOXE Aa reHepupa
enekTpomarHuTHu noneta (EMF), Ho Te He ca
BpeAHu 3a noTpebuTens.

10. Be3XM4YHOTO YCTPOMCTBO € TOYEH ypea.
BHumaBaiTe fa He u3nycHeTe unu yaapute
6e3)XMYHOTO YCTPOMUCTBO.

11. He gokocBaunTe M3BoAa Ha 6€3XXUYHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO C rofv pbLie UNn MeTanHu
MaTepuanmu.

12. BwuHaru usBaxpgante 6atepusiTa oT NPOAYKTa,
KOrato MOHTMpaTe 6e3)XMYHOTO YyCTPOWCTBO.
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13. Mpwu oTBapsiHETO Ha Kanaka Ha rHe3f[oTo U36Ar-
BaiTe MecTa, KbAeTo MoXe Aa BNns3aT npax u
BoAa B rHe3foTo. BuHaru nogabpxanTe uncr
BXOAa Ha rHe3goTo.

14. BwHaru BkapBauTe 6€3)KMYHOTO YCTPOUCTBO B
npaBurHaTa nocoka.

15. He HaTuckanTe npekaneHo cunHo 6yToHa 3a
6e3)XNYHO aKTMBMpPaHe Ha 6e3XKUYHOTO YCTPOn-
CTBO M/UNK He ro HaTUCKalTe ¢ NpeameT ¢
oCTbp pb6.

16. BwHaru 3aTBapsnTe Kanaka Ha rHe3goTo npu
pa6ora.

17. He maxanTe 6€3)XM4YHOTO YCTPOWUCTBO OT rHe3-
AOTO, KOraTo KbM MHCTPYMEHTa ce noaaBsa
3axpaHBaHe. AKO HanpaBwuTe TOBa, MOXe
[a ce nony4u HemanpaBHOCT Ha Ge3KNYHOTO

YCTPOWCTBO.

18. He maxauiTe cTMKepa OoT 6€3XKMYHOTO
YCTPOMNCTBO.

19. He nocTtaBsunTe CTUKEpPU BLPXY 6e3KUYHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO.

20. He ocTaBsiTe 6€3)XMYHOTO YCTPOWUCTBO Ha
MACTO, KbJIETO MOXe [la ce reHepupa cTaTU4HO
erNeKTPUYEeCTBO UMM eNeKTPUYECKU LLIYM.

21. He octaBsanTe 6€3)XMYHOTO YCTPOUCTBO Ha
MSICTO, MOAJIOKEHO Ha ronsiMo 3arpsiBaHe, KaTo
Hanpumep Harpsita oT CITbHLIETO Kona.

22. He octaBsaiTe 6€3XMYHOTO YCTPOUCTBO Ha
MSICTO C Mpax Mnu Nnpaxoo6pa3Hu NPoayKTH
WINK Ha MACTO, KbAETO MOXe Aa ce reHepupa
npeav3BUKBaLL KOPO3UA ras.

23. BHesanHata npomsiHa Ha TemnepaTtypaTa Moxe
Aa AoBeAe A0 3anoTsiBaHe Ha 6e3)XNYHOTO
ycTpouicTBo. He nsnonssante 6e3KMYHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO, A0KaTO KOHAEH3Mparnara Boga He
N3CBbXHe.

24. MouucTtBanTe 6€3)XUYHOTO YCTPOUCTBO BHU-
MaTesiHO CbC cyxa U Meka Kbpna. He nsnons-
BaunTe 6eH3on, pa3peauTen, npoBoasLia rpec
WNu Apyrv NogoGHu.

25. KoraTto cbxpaHsiBaTe 6€3)KMYHOTO YCTPOM-
CTBO, ro APBXTe B KYyTUATA, B KOSITO €
AOCTaBeHO, UMK B KOHTeHep 6e3 cTaTU4HO
eneKTpuYecTBo.

26. He BkapBanTe B rHe340TO HUKAKBU YCTPOM-
CTBa, Pa3NuUyHU OT 6e3KNYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO HA
Makita.

27. He usnonsBanTe UHCTPyMEHTa C NoBpeaeH
Kanak Ha rHe3foTo. [poHNKHaNM B rHe3[0TO
BOAA, Npax 1 3aMbpcsABaHUA MoraT Aa npeanaBu-
KaT Hen3npaBHOCT.

28. He pbpnaitTe u/unu ycyksanTe Kanaka Ha
rHe3goTo noBeyve oT Heo6xoaMMoTo. BupHeTe
Ha MSICTOTO My Kamnaka, ako CbLUMAT Ce OTKauu oT
MHCTPYMeHTa.

29. CMeHeTe Kanaka Ha rHe340TO, ako CbLUUAT
Obae 3ary6eH unu noBpeneH.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKUUN.

WCAHUE HA ®YHKLMUTE

ABHUMAHUE: Bunarn npoBepsiBaiiTe ganu
MHCTPYMEHTBT € U3KIIOUYEH U KaceTaTa € akyMmy-
natopHara 6aTepusi e U3BaaeHa, npeau Aa pery-
nupate unu nposepsiBaTe AafeHa pyHKuUsA Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa.

lMocTaBsAHe 1 n3aBakaaHe Ha

aKyMynaTopHara 6atepus

A BHUMAHME: Bunaru nakniousaiite MHCTpY-
MeHTa npeau NocTaBsiHe UMM U3BAXAAHE Ha aKy-
MyrnaTtopHarta 6aTtepus.

A BHUMAHMUE: Korato MHCTanupare unm
n3BaxpaTe akymynaTtopHarta 6atepus, ApbKTe
3A4paBo MHCTPYMEHTa M akyMynaTopHaTa 6aTepusi.
AKO He AbPXKUTE 34PaBO UHCTPYMEHTA 1 aKyMyrnaTop-
HaTa 6aTepus, Te MoraT Aa ce U3NMb3HaT OT pbleTe
BV 1 1@ AOBEAAT [0 NOBpeXaaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa 1
akymynatopHaTta 6aTtepusi Unu HapaHsiBaHe.

» dur.7:

1. YepseH uHgukatop 2. byToH
3. AkymynatopHa 6atepusi

3a fa u3BaguTe akymynatopHata 6artepus, s nnb3-
HeTe U3BbH MHCTPYMEHTA, Nb3rankv CbLLEBPEMEHHO
GyTOHa B NpefHaTa YacT Ha akymynaTtopHaTta 6atepusi.

3a fia noctaBuTe akymynatopHara 6atepusi, U3paBHeTe
€314eTO Ha aKymyrnaTopHaTa 6atepusi ¢ xneba B kopryca 1
T0 Nb3HETE HA MACTOTO My. MpUABKKBaNATE S MO NPOTEXE-
HWETO Ha xneba, AoKaTo He Ce HaMEeCTY C NeKo LupaksaHe. B
cnyyait Ye BUXAATE YePBEHUS MHAMKATOP, KaKTo € NokasaHo
Ha curypara, T He e (hrKeupaHa HambiHO Ha MSICTOTO CU.

A BHUMAHME: Bunarn emuksaiite akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepus AOKpaW, Taka Ye YepPBEHUAT
WHAMKaTOP Aa ce ckpue. B npoTtuseH cnyyan T5
MOXe HEBOSHO [a U3nagHe OT MHCTPYMEHTa, KOETO
MOXe€ [1a HapaHu Bac UM HAKOTO OKOMO Bac.

ABHUMAHUE: He MHCTanupanTe akymynartop-
HaTa 6aTepus cbc cuna. Ako 6aTepusita He ce ABUXKMN
cBoboaHO, TS He e Buna noctaBeHa NPaBUITHO.

Cucrtema 3a 3awura Ha MHCTpYMeHTa /

akymynaTtopHarta 6atepus

MHCTPYMEHTBT € CbOPBXEH CbC CUCTEMA 3a 3aluuTa Ha
VHCTpyMeHTa/akymynaTtopHata 6atepusi. Tasu cuctema
aBTOMATUYHO MPEKBLCBA 3aXpaHBAHETO KbM EMEKTPOMO-
Topa, 3a Ja OCUTYPU NO-AbITbI KMBOT HA UHCTPYMEHTA
1 akymynaTopHaTa 6atepusi. UHCTpyMEHTBT Lie cripe
aBTOMaTM4HO MO BpeMe Ha paboTa, ako MHCTPYMEHTbT
unu 6atepusiTa ca NOCTaBEHU B €4HO OT crnegHuTe
ycrnoBusi. B HAKOMW cryyan, UHAVKaToOpUTE Lie CBETHAT.

3awmTa cpelly npetoBapBaHe

KoraTo MHCTpyMeHTbT/6aTepusita ce n3nonssar no
Ha4uH, KOMTO BOAMU A0 HEOBMYaHO BUCOKA KOHCYMaLUst
Ha TOK, MHCTPYMEHTBLT Cipa aBToMaTnyHo. B Takbs
criyyar U3KIoYeTe MHCTPYMEHTA 1 nMpekpaTeTe U3nons-
BaHETO My MO Ha4yMHa, KOWUTO ro npetoeapea. Cnep ToBa
BKIIOYETE MHCTPYMEHTA 3@ MOBTOPHO CTapTUpaHe.
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3awumTa cpelly nperpsiaHe

KoraTo MHCTpyMeHTbT/GaTepusita nperpesT, UHCTPY-
MEHTBT Crupa aBToMaTt4Ho. B T03u criyyail octaBeTte
MHCTPYMEHTA [ia M3CTUHE, NPEan Aa ro BKIYUTe
OTHOBO.

3ABENEXKA: Korato MHCTPYMEHTBT € nperpsn,
namnara mura.

3awumTa cpelly npekoMepHO
paspexpaHe

KoraTo 6aTepunTe ca paspeaeHn, UHCTPYMEHTbT aBTo-
MaTUYHO cnupa. AKO MHCTPYMEHTBT He paboTu Aopwu
npw 3afeiicTBaHe Ha Ko4oBeTe My, n3BageTe batepu-
UTe OT MHCTPYMEHTA U v 3apeaeTe.

3awmTn cpelly Apyry NpUYMHU

MpennasHara cuctema e npegHasHadeHa v 3a apyrv

NPUYKHK, KOUTO MOXKe Ja NoBpeasT UHCTPYMEHTa, 1

no3BorisiBa aBTOMaTUYHOTO CpPaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa.

M3nbnHeTe BCMYky crnedBaluy CTbIKK, 3a Aa oTcTpa-

HUTE NPUYNHUTE, KOraTo MHCTPYMEHTBLT € NpeKbcHan

BPEMEeHHO Unu cnpe no Bpeme Ha pabota.

1. W3kno4veTe MHCTPYMEHTa 1 crnej ToBa OTHOBO Mo
BKIIOYETE.

2. Bapepgerte batepusaATa(ute) nnu a/rm 3ameHeTe CbC
3apegeHa(un) batepusi(n).

3.  OcraBeTe nHcTpymMeHTa n 6atepusita(ute) aa
N3CTWHAT.

Ako He 6bae nocTurHaTo nogobpeHne Ypes BpbLLaHe
Ha npeanasHaTa cMcTema B U3XOAHO NOSIoXKeHue, ce
CBbpXKeTe C MECTHUS CepBU3eH LieHTbP Ha Makita.

MHaukauma Ha ocTaBawms KanauurteT

Ha akyMmyrnaTopHaTta 6atepus

HatucHete 6yToHa 3a npoBepka Ha akymynatopHata 6ate-

pus 3a nokasBaHe Ha ocTaBalLus 3apaj Ha batepusTa.

CBETNMHHUTE MHANKATOPM LLie CBETHAT 3@ HAKOIIKO CEKYHAM.

» ®dur.8: 1. CseTnuHHM nHankaTopu 2. ByToH 3a
nposepka

CBeTNMHHU MHAUKATOPU OcraBaly

3apsp Ha
I D n GartepusTa

Ceetun WU3kn. Mwura

I I I l 75% no 100%
I I I I:I 50% po 75%
I I |:| |:| 25% po 50%
I |:| |:| D 0% fo 25%
ﬂ |:| |:| D 3apenete
GatepusTa.

I I I:I I:I Batepuata
Moxe aa

t He paboTu
npaBuIHO.

3ABEJEXKA: B 3aB1cMmMOCT OT ycrnoBusiTa Ha yno-
Tpeba 1 okonHaTa TeMrnepaTypa € Bb3MOXHO Noka-
3aHWsiTa Neko Aa ce pasnuyasaT OT AeWCTBUTENHNS
KanauuTert.

3ABENEXKA: MNbpBusT (kpaeH nsi) CBETAMHEH
VHAMKATOP LLie Mura, Korato cuctemara 3a 3almura Ha
6aTepusita OyHKLMOHUPA.

BknrouBaHe

AI'IPE,q.VI'IPE)K,QEHME: Mpeau paa nocrasute
GaTepuATa B MHCTPYMEHTa, BUHarv nposepsBaiite ganu
NyCKOBMAT NpekbcBay paboTu HOPManHo 1 ce BpbLla B
nonoxeHue "OFF" (U3KJ.) npu oTnyckaHeTo my.

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: HWUKOTA He enuMUHK-
panTe aebnokupawmsa 6yToH, KaTo ro 3aBbpxeTe
B HaTUCHaTO MOJIOXKEHMWE C FIeHTa UK HAKaKbB
ApYr matepuan. MNpekbcBay ¢ eNVMUHUPaH febno-
Kkupaly 6yToH Moxe fa foBefe [0 HEBOIHO 3afei-
CTBaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa 1 CEPUO3HO HapaHsiBaHe.

AHPEHYHPE)K,HEHME: HUKOTA He usnonsgante
MHCTPYMEHTa, ako ce BKIT0YBa CaMo KOraTo uabpnare
nyckoBusl npekbcBay, 6e3 fa cTe HaTUCHany GyToHa 3a
AebnokupaHe. HepeMOHT/PaH NpekbCBay MOXe Aa AoBeAe
[10 HEBOIHO 3aAeiCTBaHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTa U CEPUO3HO
HapaHsiBaHe. BbpHeTe MHCTPyMeHTa B CepBU3eH LIEHTBP Ha
Makita 3a pemoHT MPEJW no-HatatbluHa ynoTpeba.

3a npefoTBpaTABaHe Cry4anHOTO HaTUCKaHe Ha NycKo-
BUS NpekbCBaYy e ocurypeH 6yToH 3a Aebnokvpare. 3a
[a BKIIOYUTE MHCTPYMEHTa, HaTucHeTe aebnokupalyus
GyTOH 1 Nocne HaTUCHeTe NycKoBMS NpekbeBaYy. 3a
crnmpaHe OTMyCcHeTe MyCcKOBUS NpeKkbcBay.

» ®ur.9: 1. lNyckoB npekbcBay 2. brokvpaly 6yToH

BEJIEXXKA: He nsgbpnsaiite nyckosus npe-
KbCBay curiHo, 6e3 Aa cTe HaTUCHanM 6yToHa 3a
nAebrnokupaHe. Tosa MOXe fa foBeAe 40 CHynBaHe
Ha npekbcBava.

ABHUMAHUE: MHCTpYMeHTHT 3anoyBa aa cnupa
BLPTEHETO Ha LMPKYMSAPHUA OUCK BegHara cnep
KaTo ocBoGoANTE NYCKOBMS NPeKbeBay. [pbxTe
3[paBO MHCTPYMEHTa, 3a 1a CTe FOTOBM 3a peaKum-
SiTa Ha CNUpaykaTa Npu ocBoboXAaBaHe Ha NYCKo-
BUSA NpekbcBay. BHesanHaTa peakuus Moxe Aa [joBefie
[0 M3NycKaTe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa U [0 HapaHsiBaHe.

PerynupaHe Ha Abn6o4nHaTa Ha pA3aHe

ABHUMAHME: Cnep kaTo perynupare Abn-
60ouMHaTa Ha psizaHe, BUHAru 3aTsrante 3apaBo
nocra.

Pa3xnabete nocta Ha AbNGOYMHHNSA OFrpaHNYUTEN U
npemecTeTe ocHoBaTa Harope unu Hagony. Korato
3afajere xenaHata AbnGouMHa Ha psisaHe, (hUKCK-
palitTe ocHoBaTa, kaTo 3aTerHeTe nocra.

3a no-uncTo 1 6e3onacHo psisaHe perynupaiite gbnooun-
HaTa Taka, Ye nof AeTaina 3a psisaaHe Aa He ce nokassa
noeve OT enH 3b6. PsizaHeTo Ha noaxoasiua AbnbounHa
HamansBa Bb3MOXHocTUTe 3a onacHu OTCKAYAHUA,
KOWTO MOraT Aia Npean3BuKkaT HapaHsiBaHws.

» ®ur.10: 1.Jloct
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BEJIEXKA: Ako ocHoBaTa He ce niibara niasHo
Harope unu Hagony, AbNBOYNHHUAT orpaHuynTen
MOXe [a e HaknoHeH. B TakbB cnyyan perynupante
ObNGOYNMHHUS OrpaHMunTen (BUKTE pas3aena OTHOCHO
perynupaHe Ha AbNGOUNHHNSA OrpaHnynTen).

PsizaHe noa HaKnoH

EnekTtpuyecka cnupayka

To3n MHCTPYMEHT e 06GopyaABaH C enekTpuyecka crnu-
payka. AKO MIHCTPYMEHTBT HEKONKOKPATHO He ycnsiea
Aa cnpe 6bP30 LMPKYNSAPHUSA AUCK crief ocBoboxaa-
BaHe Ha focTa Ha npekbcBaya, 3aHeceTe MHCTPYMeHTa
3a U3BbPLLUBaHE Ha TEXHWYECKO 0BCnyXBaHe B CepBY-
3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

ABHUMAHUE: Crnep perynupaHe Ha brbna Ha
HaKMOH BUHAry 3aTaraiTe 34paBo NPUTUCKALLU
BUHTOBe.

Pa3xnabete nputuckalwmTte BUHTOBE. 3adanTe xenaHus
BIbM, KATO HAKIIOHWUTE MHCTPYMEHTA, KOSIKOTO € HeobXxo-
[MMO, ¥ Nocre 34paBo 3aTErHeTe NPUTHCKALLMTE BUHTOBE.
» ®ur.11: 1. MNpuTtnckaly BUHT

OrpaHunuuTen-onopa

OrpaHn4nTensT 3a NONOXNTENHA NOCOKa € noneseH 3a 6bpaa
HaCTpOiika Ha XenaHus brbn. 3aBbpTeTe OrpaHMYNTEnNs 3a
NomNoXMTENHa Nocoka Taka, Ye cTperkata BbpXy Hero fa
COYM XKenaHUs OT Bac bIbIl Ha HakMoH (okono 22,5°/45°/60°).
PasxnabeTe nocra u cnep Toa HakoHeTe 0CHOBaTa Ha
MHCTpYMeHTa A0 ynop. Mo3unuusaTa, B KOSTO CriMpa ocHosaTa
Ha WHCTPYMEHTa, € brbITbT, KOWTO CTE HAaCTPOMUIN C OrpaHn-
4nTENs 3a NomnoXMTENHa nocoka. 3aTerHete nocra ¢ onopara
Ha MHCTPYMEHTa B Ta3n NO3nLIMS.

» ®dur.12: 1. OrpaHnumTen-onopa

Psa3aHe nog bron —1°

3a ga n3BbpluMTe pAsaHe nog brbn —1°, pasxnaberte
NPUTUCKALLMUTE BUHTOBE U HAaTUCHETE NOCTa No NOCoKa Ha
cTpenkata Ha curypata. Cnep ToBa HacCTponTe brbna Ha
psiaHe Ha —1° 1 3aTerHeTe NPUTUCKALLUTE BUHTOBE.

» ®ur.13: 1.Jloct

HacouBaHe

3a n3BbpLLUBaHe Ha NPaBK CPE30BE, M3paBHETE NONOXeHMeTo 3a 0°

Ha npefHaTa 4acT Ha OCHOBATa C NIMHMATA Ha psidaHe. 3a N3BbPLL-

BaHe Ha psidaHe nog brbin 45°, n3paBHeTe NoNoxeHneTo 3a 45°.

» ®ur.14: 1. JnHna Ha psizaHe (no3uums 0°) 2. NuHns
Ha psidaHe (no3uumsa 45°)

BknrouBaHe Ha nam

ABHUMAHME: He rnepanTe AUPEKTHO B CBET-
TIMHHUA N3TOYHMK.

3a ga BknounTe namnarta, 6e3 Aa ctaptTupare UHCTpy-
MeHTa, 3ajeicTBalniTe NyckoBMs NpekbcBay, 6e3 aa
HaTuckaTe ByToHa 3a AebnokupaHe.

3a fa BkouMTe namnarta, Korato UHCTPYMEHTBLT €
cTapTupaH, HaTUCHETe 1 3aapbxTe ByToHa 3a Aebnoku-
paHe 1 3agencTBanTe NyckoBKs NpeKbCBaY.

Namnata ce nskniousa 10 cekyHamn cnep ocsoboxaa-
BaHe Ha NMyCKOBWSA NPeKbCBay.

» ®dur.15: 1.Jlamna

3ABENEXKA: M3nonaeaiite cyxa Kbpna, 3a Aa
M34MCTUTE MoMenHarnarta no fnynarta Ha namnara
MpbcoTusl. BHumaBanTe fa He HagpackaTe nynara
Ha namnara, Tbii KaTo TOBa LLie BIOLIM OCBETSIBAHETO.
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ABHUMAHUE: CnupayHaTa cucTema Ha Aucka
He e 3amecTuTen Ha npeanasuTensa my. HUKOlA
HE U3MNON3BANTE MHCTPYMEHTA, AKO
NPEANA3UTENA HA OUCKA HE ®YHKLIMOHUPA.
MOXE OA CE NOJNlY4Yu CEPUO3HO
HAPAHSBAHE.

EnekTrpoHHa chyHKUMA

C WHCTpYMEHTUTe, CHabaeHN C eNEKTPOHHA hyHKLMS,
ce paboTu necHo 6narogapeHue Ha cnegHata(uTe)
XapakTepucTumka(u).

myHKLl,VIH 3a nnaBHO NyCKaHe
MnaBHO nycKkaHe nopagu nogTucHaT HavyaneH Tnacbk.

YnpaeneHue 3a NOCTOSIHHA CKOPOCT

EnekTpoHHO ynpaeneHue Ha CKOPOCTTa 3a NOCTUraHe
Ha NocTosiHHA CKopoCT. Bb3aMoxHoCT 3a chnHa obpa-
60Tka Ha NOBLPXHOCT, GriarofapeHve Ha HenpekbcHaTo
noaabpXKaHe Ha NOCTOsIHHA CKOPOCT Ha BbpTeHe AopU
npv HaToBapBaHe.

CIrMOBABAHE

ABHUMAHME: Mpean Aa M3BBLPLLMTE HAKAKBU
AeNHOCTU MO MHCTPYMEHTA, 3aAbINKUTENHO Npo-
BepeTe Aanu ToW e U3KIIYEeH U akyMyrnaTopHaTa
6aTepus e usBageHa.

CbXpaHeHue Ha LeCTOCTeHHUA

K4

3a pa He M3Fy6MTe LEeCTOCTEHHUA KIT4, KOraTto He ro
nsnonsearte, ro nocraBeTe Ha MACTOTO, NMOKa3aHO Ha

durypaTa.

» ®ur.16: 1. LecTocTeHeH knoy

MoHTupaHe Ha cnomaraTtesiHa

OCHOBa

MoHTVpaiTe cnomaratenHara ocCHoBa U CTerHeTe
HaAexaHO NpUTUCKALLMTE BUHTOBE, KaKTO € Noka3aHo
Ha durypara.

BuHaru nanonssante MHCTpyMeHTa CbC cnomararen-
HaTa OCHOBa, OCBEH ako U3ror3BaTe HanpasrnsBallaTa

penca.
» ®ur.17: 1. Mputuckaw, BUHT 2. CnomaratenHa
OCHOBa
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MoHTaX unn geMoHTaX Ha

LMPKYNSIPHUA OUCK

ABHUMAHME: YBepeTe ce, Ye LMPKYNAPHUA
[VMCK e NOCTaBeH ChC 3b6M HAacCOYeHU Harope B
npegHarTa 4acT Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.

MABHUMAHME: Wznon3saiire eANHCTBEHO
kntoy Makita 3a MOHTMpPaHe u AeMOHTUPaHe Ha

LMPKYNSPHUS OUCK.

1. Pasxnabete nocta Ha AbNOGOYNHHMA OrpaHUYmTEN
1 NpemMecTeTe OCHOBaTa Hagony.
» ®ur.18: 1.Jloct

2.  MoHTupanTe BbTpeLLHMA naHew, npbCcTeHa

(B 3aBMCKUMOCT OT AbpkaBaTta), LIMPKYNSPHUS AWCK,
BBHLHUA dnaHew n 6onTta ¢ WecTocTeHHa rmasa.
EpHoBpemeHHo ¢ ToBa noapaBHeTe nocokarta Ha cTpen-
KaTa Ha ucka CbC CTperikata Ha UHCTpyMeHTa.

3a UHCTPYMEHT 6e3 NpbCTeH

» ®ur.19: 1. BonT ¢ WwecTtocTeHHa rmaea 2. BbHueH
dnaHeu 3. UupkynapeH auck 4. BoTpelueH
cnaHey 5. CTpenka BbpXy LMPKYNSipHASA
avck 6. CTtpenka BbpXy MHCTPyMeEHTa

3a UHCTPYMEHT € NpPbCTEH

» ®ur.20: 1. bonT ¢ WecTocTeHHa rmasa 2. BbHLweH
dnaHey 3. LUupkynapeH auck 4. MNMpbeTeH
5. BbTpeweH dnaxey 6. CTpenka Bbpxy
uMpkynsapHus auck 7. Ctpenka Bbpxy
MHCTpyMeHTa

3. HatucHete naneua 3a 6rnokunpaHe Ha Bana
[oKpaK, Taka Ye LMPKYNSpHUST OUCK [a HE MOXe [a ce
npeBbPTa, U U3NON3BanTe LLECTOCTEHHNS KIHOY, 3a Aa
3aTterHete bonTa C LLECTOCTEHHa rnaea.
» ®ur.21: 1. [Maney 3a 6nokupaHe Ha Bana

2. lWecTocTteHeH kntoy 3. PazxnabeaHe

4. 3atdaraHe

3a na AEeMOHTUpaTe UMPKYNAPHUA OUCK, U3NBbITHETE
npoueayparta 3a MOHTaX B 06paTHa nocnefoBaTeniHoCT.

3a MHCTPYMEHT C BbTpelueH dnaHew,
3a LIMPKYNAPEeH AUCK C AnaMeTbp Ha
OTBEpPCTUETO pasnunyeH ot 15,88 mm

OT egHaTta cTpaHa Ha BbTpeLlHUAT dnaHew nma nsga-
TUHa, CbOTBETCTBALLA Ha onpeaenieH AnamMeTsp, a oT
Apyrata cTpaHa u3faTtuHa, CboTBeTCTBaLlLa Ha Apyr
avametbp. N3bepeTe noaxoasila ctpaHa, Ha KosaTo
n3paTvHaTa nacsa Ha oTBopa Ha LMPKYNSIPHUSA ANCK
HanbrHo. MNocTaBeTe BbTPELUHUS hnaHeLl, BbPXy MOH-
TaXHWs Bar, Taka Ye cTpaHaTa CbC CbOTBETCTBaLLATa
v3gaTvHa Ha BbTpeLLHUs draHel, Aa e obbpHaTa
HaBbH, crief KOeTo NocTaBeTe LMPKYNSAPHUS AUCK N
BBHLIHUSA dnaHew,.
» ®ur.22: 1. MoHTaxeH Ban 2. BbTpeleH cpnaHel,
3. LupkynapeH auck 4. BeHweH dnaHey,
5. LlectocTeHeH 6onT

AI'IPEHYI'IPE)K,QEHME: 3ATErTHETE 30PABO
LUECTOCTEHHUA BONT MO MOCOKA HA
YACOBHUKOBATA CTPEJIKA. BHumaBauTte aa

He 3aTerHeTe npekaneHo 6onta. Mnb3raHeTo Ha
pbKaTa BU OT LECTOCTEHHUSA K04 MOXe Aa Npu-
YMHM TeNecHO HapaHsBaHe.

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: YBepere ce, ye
usgatuHarta "a" Ha BbTpelwHua cnaHew, coyela
HaBBbH CbBMNaga Ha oTBepcTMeTo "a" Ha UMpKY-
NAPHUA AUCK npaeanHo. MoHTMpaHETo Ha AMcka Ha
HenpaBunHaTa cTpaHa Moxe Aa npeaussuka onacHu

BUGpaumn.

3a MHCTPYMEHT ¢ BbTpeLleH cdnaHew
3a UWMPKynsipeH AUCK C OTBOP C
AnameTtsp 15,88 mm (3aBucu oT
cTpaHara)

MoHTVpaiTe BbTpeLIHMSA hnaHel, CbC cKoceHaTa YacT,
HacoueHa HaBbH, BbpXy MOHTaXHUA Bar, crnep Koeto
nocraBeTe LMPKYNsSPHUSt AUCK (ako e HeobxoanMmo — ¢
MOHTMPaH NPbCTEH), BbHLLIHWS (hnaHeL, 1 LLeCTOCTeH-
Hus BGonT.

3a MHCTpYMeHT 6e3 NpbCTeH

» ®ur.23: 1. MoHTaxeH Ban 2. BbTpelueH dnaHey,
3. UupkynsipeH auck 4. BeHweH cnaHey,
5. lecTtocTeHeH 6onT

3a UHCTPYMEHT C NpbCTEH

» ®ur.24: 1. MoHTaxeH Ban 2. BbTpelueH cdnaHey,
3. UupkynsipeH auck 4. BeHweH chnaHey,
5. LlectocTeHeH 6onT 6. MpbCcTeH

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: 3ATErHETE 30PABO
LUECTOCTEHHUA BONT MO MOCOKA HA
YACOBHUKOBATA CTPEJIKA. BHumaBaiTe ga

He 3aTerHeTte npekaneHo 6onTa. Mnb3raHeTo Ha
pbKaTa BU OT LWECTOCTEHHUSA K04 MOXe Aa Npu-
YMHU TEJNIeCHO HapaHsiBaHe.

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: AKo 3a NnpbCTeHa e
Heo6XxoANMO Aa MOHTUpaTe AUCKa BbpXY Bana,
BUHaru npoBepsiBaiiTe Aanu e NocTaBeH NpaBuI-
HUA NPbCTEH 3a LIeHTParnHusA OTBOP 3a AWCKa,
KOWTO Lie nonssare, MeXAy BbTPELIHUA U BbHLLU-
HUA donaHew. AKO ce 13Mon3Ba HernpasBueH NPbCTEH
3a LeHTparHusi 0TBOP, MOXe [ja ce CTUrHe Ao Henpa-
BUITHO MHCTannpaHe Ha Aucka, KoeTo Aa npeanssuka
[OBVKEHWEe Ha avcka 1 cuinHv Bubpauuv, BoaeLm 1o
3aryba Ha KOHTPON Nno Bpeme Ha paboTa 1 Cepro3Ho
HapaHsiBaHe.

MouncTBaHe Ha npeanasuTens 3a
AUCK

KoraTto cMeHsiTe LMpKynsipHUSE AUCK, HENPEMEeHHO
noyucTeTe ropHuUs 1 JONHUA NpeanasuTten 3a Aucka ot
HacbGpanuTe ce CTbProTUHM, KaKTo € ONMcaHo B pas-
[ena 3a noaapbxka. ToBa He 0TMeHst HeobxoauMocTTa
npeam BCSAKO U3Mosi3BaHe Aa ce NpoBepu AOSNHUSAT
npegnasurer.
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CBbp3BaHe ¢ NpaxocMyKayka

,quTb.ﬂHumEﬂHll akcecoapu

KoraTo nckate Ha pexeTe Y1CTO, CBbpXeTe kbM Batums

MHCTPYMEeHT npaxocmykadka Makita. CBbpxeTe Mapkyy

Ha NpaxocMyKaykaTta KbM HakpaniHuKa 3a cbbupaHe Ha

npaxa ¢ npeaHuTe MaHweTn 24.

» ®dur.25: 1. Mapky4 Ha npaxocmykaukarta 2. MNpegHu
mMaHweTn 24 3. HakpaiiHuk 3a cbbrpaHe
Ha npaxa

PerynupaHe Ha bIrbJjia Ha

HaKpauHMKa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha npaxa

brenbT Ha HakpalHuka 3a cbbrpaHe Ha Npaxa Moxe
na 6bae perynvpaH Ypes 3aBbpTaHe Ha HaKpaiHVKa 3a
cbbupaHe Ha npaxa.

Korato pa6otute ¢ nHcTpymeHTa 6e3 cBbp3aHa npa-
XOCMyKauka, 3aBbpTeTe HakpaiHuka 3a cbbupaHe Ha
npaxa Hagony, 3a Aa He 6b/e U3NoXeH onepaTopbT Ha
CTbProTUHUTE.

Korato pabotute ¢ MHCTpyMeHTa CbC CBbp3aHa npa-
XOCMyKayka, 0GbpHeTe HakpaliHKKa 3a cbbupaHe Ha
npaxa Harope, 3a fa npegnassarte Mapkyya Ha npa-
XOCMyKaykaTa OoT nonagaHe B paboTHUS AeTann unm s
HanpaensBaliaTta penca.

» ®ur.26: 1. HakpaiHuk 3a cbbupaHe Ha npaxa

Ekcnnoartauus

To3u MHCTPYMEHT e NpeAHa3HayeH 3a psis3aHe camo Ha
NPOAYKTU OT AbPBO.

BwxTe Hawwma ye6canT unm ce cebpxkete ¢ Bawus
MecTeH npegctasuten Ha Makita 3a nogxogsawmTe
LMPKYNsipy, KOUTO [a U3nonaeaTte 3a Matepuarna, Kouto
TpsibBa fia ce cpexe.

He n3nonsgaiite MHCTPyMeHTa 6e3 cnomaraTtenHaTa
OCHOBa, OCBEH aKO M3rnonssarte Hanpasnssaliara
penca.

MpoBepka Ha paboTaTa Ha

npegnasuTtens

M3BapeTe akymynartopHata 6arepus.
HacTtpoiiTe brbna Ha HaknoH Ha 0° u cneg ToBa npubeperte
PBYHO AOMHWS NpeanasnTen AoKpaw 1 ro oceobogerte.
[lonHnaT npeanasuTen (yHKLMOHMPa NpaBUITHO, aKo:
— ce npubupa Hag ocHoBaTa 6e3 HUKakBu 3aTpyaHe-
HUS
—  Cce Bpblla aBTOMATUYHO M OCBLLECTBABA KOHTaKT
cbC cTonepa.
» ®ur.27: 1.TopeH npeanasuten 2. [loneH npeana-
3uTen 3. OcHoBa 4. Ctonep 5. OTBapsHe
6. 3aTBapsiHe

AKO [OMNHWST NpefnasnTen He (PyHKLMOHMPa NPaBuITHO,
NpoBepeTe Aanu ce HaTpyneaT CTbProTUHM MO BbTPELL-
HaTa cTpaHa Ha ropHUs 1 AONHUS npeanasuTen. Ako
OONMHWST NpeanasuTen He yHKLUMOHVPa NpaBUnHo
[0pU Creq, OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha CTbProTuHUTe, 06bpHeTe
ce KbM CepBu3eH LieHTbp Ha Makita 3a cepBm3HO
obcnyxBaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu psizaHe HoceTe nNpaxo3a-
WMTHA Macka.

ABHUMAHME: 3agbnKUTEeNHO ABUXeTe
MHCTpyMeHTa 6aBHO Hanpes no NnpaBa NUHUS.
HacuneaHeTo 1nm u3BbpTaHeTo Ha MHCTPYMeHTa
Le JoBefe A0 NperpsiBaHe Ha ABuratens U onacHu
oTcKavaHus, KOUTO MoraT fa NpPean3BuKaT CepuosHi
HapaHsBaHus.

3ABENEXKA: MNpu HUCcKa TemnepaTypa Ha akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepusi € Bb3MOXHO MHCTPYMEHTBT fa He
MOXe Aa AOCTUrHe MbMHUA C1 paboTeH KanauuTer.

B TakvBa crnyyan moxeTe Aa u3nonasarte U3BECTHO
BpeMe MHCTPYMeHTa 3a psidaHe € No-Marko HaToBap-
BaHe, OKaTO akymynaTtopHaTa 6atepusi ce 3atonnu
[0 TeMneparypaTta B nometleHueto. Crep Toea
VNHCTPYMEHTBT LLie MOXe Aa AOCTUTHE MbIIHNUSA CU
paboTeH kanauumTer.

» dur.28

OpbXTe MHCTpyMEHTa 34paBo. MIHCTPYMEHTBT €
CcHabaeH ¢ npeAHa pbKoxBaTKa M 3aHa ApbXKa.
M3nonsBarite n ABeTe, 3a Aa AbPXKWTE 34paBO MHCTPY-
MeHTa. AKO 1 ABeTe pbLie AbpXKaT uMpKynspa, Te

He MoraT Aa 6baaT oTpsi3aHn OT LMPKYNSIPHUS AUCK.
[onpeTte ocHoBaTa Bbpxy 06paboTBaHus AeTann 3a
psizaHe, 6e3 LMpKYNsSpHUSIT AUCK Aa ce fonupa [0 Hero.
[Mocne BkntoYeTe MHCTPYMEHTA 1 U34aKanTe LMpKynsp-
HUST OUCK Aa OOCTUIHE MbiHM 060opoTu. Cera camo
ABVDKETE MHCTPYMEHTa Hanpes rno NoBbPXHOCTTa Ha
o0bpaboTBaHusA AeTaiin, KaTo ro AbpX1Te N3npaBeH 1 ro
ABWXWTe 6aBHO, JOKATO PA3aHETO NPUKIIOYN.

3a yucTu pa3pesn cnaspaiTe NnpaeaTa NUHNUSA Ha
psizaHe 1 ABUXETE C NOCTOsIHHA CKOPOCT. AKO pas-
pe3bT He cbBMaga ¢ npeaBapuTenHo HabensisaHaTa
TIMHUSA, HE Ce OMMTBaTe a 3aBUETE UMW HacUnNnTe
WHCTpyMeHTa 06paTHO KbM NMHMSATa 3a pa3pes. AKo

ro HanpaBWTe, MOXe [a OrbHEeTe LIMPKYNAPHUS AUCK,
KOeTO MOXe a A0oBeAe [0 OnaceH oTKaT M eBEeHTyarnHo
Cepuo3Ho HapaHsBaHe. OTnycHeTe npekbcBaya, usva-
KanTe UMPKYNAPHUSAT AUCK Aa Crpe U U3Ternere UHCTpy-
MeHTa. MNoapaBHeTe MHCTPYMEHTa NO HOBA NUHUSI

1 3arnoyHeTe OTHOBO psidaHeTo. OnuTaliTe ce Aa He
3acTaBaTe B MOMOXEHWE, KOETO BY U3nara Ha u3nuta-
LMTE OT LMPKYNsipa CTbProTUHM U bPBECHM YacTULM.
M3nona3BaiTe npegnasHu ouuna, 3a Aa ce npeanasure
OT HapaHsiBaHe.

3ABENEXKA: Mpu paspean nog HakmoH v np.,
MOHSIKOra AOSHUAT KT He Ce MecTu necHo. B Takmea
cnyyau n3nonaeaiiTe nocTa 3a uamecTsaHe, 3a a
BAWIHETE JOMHUA LNT 3a 3anoYBaHe Ha psisaHeTo,

1 BedHara crnef kaTo HOXbT HaBnese B MaTepuana,
OTMyCHeTe f10CTa 3a U3MecTBaHe.

» ®ur.29: 1.JlocT 3a u3mecTBaHe
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CnomaraTenHa ocHoBa

(HanpaBnsiBaLla NMHUA)

ABHUMAHME: Mpeav n3nonssaHe ce yBeperte,
Ye criomaraTenHaTa ocHOBa (HanpaBnsiBawara
NMHMA) e 34paBO MOHTUPaHa B NPaBUMNHOTO
nonoxenue. Henoaxogsaiiata npuctaska Moxe Aa

npegnsBnka onaceH oTkat.

KaTo n3nonaeate cnomaratenHara oCHoBa kaTto
HanpaensaBala nuHus, Bue MmoxeTte fa npaBuTe MHOTO
TOYHMW NpaBw pa3pesun. Pasxnabete nputuckawute
BMHTOBE, NITb3HETE CroMaraTefniHata OCHOBa U3BbH
MHCTPYMEeHTa v cref ToBa st BkapawTe ¢ JonHaTa
cTpaHa oTrope.
» ®ur.30: 1. [lNputnckaw, BUHT 2. CnomaratenHa
ocHoBa

MpocTo Nnb3HeTe napanenHusi Bogay Ha cromararen-

HaTa OCHOBa NITbTHO KbM CTpaHaTta Ha 06paboTBaHus

[eTaiin u ro 3akpeneTe B TOBa MOJIOXEHWE C NpuUTMCKa-

LuTe BUHTOBE. TOl AaBa Bb3MOXHOCT U 3a NOBTapsiHe

Ha paspesa CbC CbliaTa LNPoUMHa.

» ®ur.31: 1. Mputnckaw BUHT 2. CnomaratenHa
OCHOBa

HanpaBnsiBawa penca

,quTb.ﬂHumEﬂHll akcecoapu

MABHUMAHME: Mpeav Aa n3BbLPLLNTE HAKAKBU
[ENHOCTU MO MHCTPYMEHTA, 3aAbIMKUTENHO Npo-
BepeTe Aanu Toi e U3KNIYEH U akyMmynaTopHaTa
GaTepus e u3BageHa.

BEJIEXKA: OtctpaHeTe cnomaraTenHara ocHoBa,
KoraTo W3nonssaTte HanpasnsBallaTa pesnca.

MocTaBeTe NHCTPYMEHTa BbPXY 3aAHUSA Kpaii Ha
HanpaBnsBallaTta penca. 3aBbpTeTe [ABa perynu-
paLly BUHTa BbpXy OCHOBaTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Taka,
Ye MHCTPYMEHTBT Aa ce nnbara rnaako 6es TpakaHe.
[pbxTe 3apaBo NpefHaTa pbkoxBaTka v 3agHaTa
ApbXKa Ha MHCTpyMmeHTa. MNocTaBeTe akymynatopHarta
6aTepus. BkntoyeTe MHCTPyMEHTa 1 C eAuH XOf oTpe-
XeTe 3allMTHaTa NeHTa NPOTUB HalenBaHe no usnarta
AbmkuHa. Cera pbObT Ha 3aliMTHaTa NeHTa NpoTuB
HaLlenBaHe CbOTBETCTBA Ha pexeLumsi pbo.

» ®ur.32: 1. Perynupaliu BUHTOBE

Mpw psisaHe NoA bIBM € HanpaensBalla pernca nsnons-
BaWiTe nnbarava, 3a Aa npegoTBpaTuTe npeobpbLua-
HETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTA.

MpemecTeTe NNb3raya B OCHOBAaTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa

no nocokara Ha CTpenkarta Taka, Ye Toi a 3axBaHe
KaHana Ha HanpaensiBallaTa penca.

» ®ur.33: 1.[lMnb3ray

®YHKUUA 3A
BE3XXWYHO
AKTUBUPAHE

KakBo MoxeTe fa npaBure
¢ chyHKUMATa 32 6e3KMYHO
aKTUBMpaHe

dyHKUMATa 33 6EIKMYHO aKTUBMPaHe AaBa Bb3MOX-
HOCT 3a uncrta u ynobHa pabota. Ypes cBbp3BaHe Ha
nogabpXaHa npaxocMmykayka kbM UHCTpyMeHTa Bue
MoXeTe Aa peanusnpaTte aBTOMaTUYHO BKIOYBaHE Ha
cbluaTa 3aefHo CbC 3aeNcTBAHETO Ha NPEBKITYBa-
TEnsi Ha MHCTPYMeHTa.

» dur.34

3a aa usnonssare yHKUMATa 38 GEIKNYHO aKTUBM-
paHe, NOAroTBETE CNEAHUTE eTEMEHTU:

. Be3xunyHOo yCTPOMCTBO (AONbAHUTENHA
NPVHaANEeXHOCT)
. [Mpaxocmykayka, KoaTo noaabpxa PyHKuMaTa 3a

BEBKNYHO aKTnBupaHe

MpernegbT Ha HacTporikaTa Ha yHKUMATa 3a
6e3XMYHO aKTMBMPaHe MOXe Ja ce BuaW No-Jony.
BwkTe BCeku oT pasaenvTe 3a nogpo6HOCTU OTHOCHO
npouepypure.

1. MoHTupaHe Ha 6e3XKNYHOTO YCTPONCTBO

2.  PeructpupaHe Ha UHCTpyMeHTa 3a
npaxocMykadkara

3. CrapTtupaHe Ha yHKUmMsATa 3a 6EIKNYHO
aKTMBMpaHe

MoHTHN paHe Ha 6e3XN4YHOTO

YCTPOMCTBO

ﬂOﬂbﬂHUmeﬂHu aKkcecoapu

ABHUMAHMUE: Korato MOHTUpaTe 6e3XUYHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO, NOCTaBeTe MHCTPYMEHTa BbpXy
nnocka u cTabunHa NoBbLPXHOCT.

BEJIEXXKA: Npepu aa MoHTUpaTe 6e3KMYHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, NoYncTeTe Npaxa u
3aMbpcsiBaHUsTA. AKO B THE3[0TO Ha BE3XMYHOTO
YCTPOICTBO BNIS3aT Npax Urnu 3aMbpcsiBaHus, Tosa
MOXe a AoBefe [0 HEU3NPaBHOCT.

BEJIEXXKA: 3a pa npegorepaTtuTe Hemsnpas-
HOCT B CrieiICTBME Ha CTaTUYHO eFIeKTPMYECTBO,
[OKOCHeTe MaTepuan 3a paspexgaHe Ha CTaTU4HO
eneKTpUYeCTBO, KaTo HaNpMMep MeTarnHa 4YacT

Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, Npeau Aa B3eMeTe 6e3XUYHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO.

BEJIEXKKA: Korato moHTUpaTe 6e3XMYHOTO
YCTPOMICTBO, BUHArM ce rpuXeTe 3a TOBa 6e3xmny-
HOTO YCTPOMCTBO Aa ce BKapBa B NpaBunHarta
nocoka v KanakbT Aa 6be HanmbIHO 3aTBOPEH.
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1. OTBOpeTe kanaka Ha MHCTPYMEHTA, KaKTo e noka-
3aHo Ha duryparTa.
» ®dur.35: 1. Kanak

2. BkapaiiTe 6e3)KMYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO B FTHE3A0TO U
3aTBOpETE Kanaka.

KoraTto BkapBaTe 6e3)KM4YHOTO YCTPONCTBO, NOApPaBHETE

M3MbKHANMTE My YacTu C NPOpe3nTe B rHE30TO.

» ®ur.36: 1. be3xunyHo ycTponcTeo 2. NanbkHana
vact 3. Kanak 4. YacT c npopesu

KoraTto maxaTte 6e3)KM4YHOTO YCTPOWMCTBO, OTBOpETE
kanaka 6aBHo. Kykute Ha ropba Ha kanaka Lie nosaur-
HaT 6e3XMYHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, KOraTo noBaurate Kanaka.
» ®ur.37: 1. be3xunyHo ycTpoincTeo 2. Kyka 3. Kanak
Cnep kaTo MaxHeTe 6e3XN4HOTO YCTPOMCTBO, ro
APbXTe B KyTUATA, B KOATO € JOCTaBEeHO, NN B KOHTEN-
Hep 6e3 CcTaTUYHO eneKkTpUYecTBo.

BEJIEXXKA: KoraTto nssaxaarte 6e3XM4HOTO
YCTPOWCTBO, BUHAru M3anon3BamnTe KykuTe Ha
rbp6a Ha Kanaka. AKO KykuTe He 3axBaHaT 6e3xuny-
HOTO YCTPOWCTBO, 3aTBOPETE Kanaka AoKpau 1 ro
oTBOpEeTe OTHOBO 6aBHO.

PeructpupaHe Ha MUHCTPyMeHTa 3a

npaxocMykKavkaTta

3ABEJNEXKA: 3a pernctpvpaHe Ha UHCTPyMeHTa
e Heobxopmma npaxocMykadka Makita, kossTo noa-
Obpka PYHKUMSATa 32 GEKNUYHO aKTUBUPAHE.

3ABENEXKA: Npean oa 3anovHeTe pernctpupa-
HeTO Ha MHCTPYMEHTA, 3aBbplUeTe MOHTaxa Ha bes-
XWNYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO KbM MHCTPYMEHTA.

3ABENEXKA: Mo Bpeme Ha pernctpmpaHeTo Ha
MNHCTPYMEHTa He HaTMCKanTe NyCKOBUSA NPeKbC-
BaY W He BKIIOYBANTE KIioYa Ha 3axpaHBaHEeTo Ha
npaxocMmykaykara.

3ABEJEXKA: BuxTe cbLo pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcrnnoaraums Ha npaxocMmykaykara.

AKo xenaeTe fa BKIoYBaTe NpaxocMykaykaTa CbC
3a/eNCTBaHETO Ha NPEBKIOYBATENS HA UHCTPYMEHTa,
3aBbPLLETE PErUCTPUPAHETO HA MHCTPYMEHTa Npeau
ToBa.

1. MoctaBeTe Batepuute B NpaxocMykaykarta u
MHCTPYMeHTa.

2. [MocTaBeTe nNpeBkoYBaTENs 3a pexmma Ha
rOTOBHOCT Ha npaxocMykadkarta B nonoxenve ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATUYHO).

» ®ur.38: 1. [MpeBknioyBaTen 3a pexmnM Ha roTOBHOCT

3. HartucHete byToHa 3a 6€3)kMYHO aKkTUBMpaHe Ha
npaxocmykaykara 3a 3 cekyHau, okaTo namnara 3a
6Ee3XKMYHOTO aKTMBUPAHE 3aMoyHe [a MUra B 3eMeHO.
Cnep ToBa MO CbLUMS HAYMH HATUCHeTe OyTOoHa 3a
6e3XN4HO aKTUBMPaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.
» ®ur.39: 1. byToH 3a 6e3KN4HO aKTUBMpPaHe

2. Namna 3a 6e3XN4HOTO aKTMBMpaHe

AKO npaxocMmykaykaTta u UHCTPYMEHTBT ca CBbp3aHu
YCMELUHO, NaMnuTe 3a 6e3KUYHOTO aKTUBMPaHE Lue
CBETHAT B 3eMIEHO 3a 2 CEeKyHAM U Lie 3anoYHaT aa
MWraT B CUHBO.

3ABENEXKA: NlamnuTe 3a 6e3KN4HO akTUBMpPaHe
e crpat ga murat B 3eneHo crieq 20 cekyHau.
HaTtucHete ByToHa 3a 6€3)kM4HO akTUBMpaHe Ha
MHCTPYMEHTa, KoraTo namnara 3a 6e3xn4Ho akTu-
BMPaHe Ha npaxocMmykaykarta mura. Ako namnara 3a
6e3XMYHO aKTUBMPaHe He Mura B 3eMeHO, OTHOBO
HaTUCHeTe 3a KpaTko ByToHa 3a 6e3XNYHO aKTUBU-
paHe 1 ro 3agpbxTe.

3ABENEXKA: Korato n3sbpLuBaTe ABe Unv noseye
perncTpupaHus Ha MHCTPYMEHTM 3a egHa npa-
XOCMyKauka, 3aBbplLUBaiiTe CbLUMTE €4HO MO eAHO.

CrapTtupaHe Ha (pyHKLMATA 3a

6e3XN4HOo aKTuBupaHe

3ABEJNEXKA: 3aBbpLueTte pernctprpaHeTo Ha
npaxocmykadkaTa, Npeau Aa aktuesupate 6e3xuyHarta
Bpb3Ka.

3ABEJEXKA: BuxTe cblLyo pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcnroartauns Ha npaxocMmykadkara.

Cnep perucTpupaHeTo Ha UHCTPYMEHT KbM npa-
XOCMyKayKkaTa T LLie ce BKMoYBa aBTOMaTUYHO npu
3a/e/iCTBaHETO Ha NPEBKITIOYBATENS HA UHCTPYMEHTA.

1. MoHTupaitTe 6e3XM4HOTO YCTPOICTBO HA MHCTPYMEHTA.

2. CsbpkeTe MapKy4a Ha npaxocMykadkata C MHCTPYMEHTa.
» ®ur.40

3. TlocTaBeTe npeBknoYBaTens 3a pexuma Ha
rOTOBHOCT Ha NpaxocMykaykaTa B nonoxenue ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATUYHO).

» ®ur.41: 1. TpeBknoyBaTen 3a pexuM Ha roTOBHOCT

4. HaTtucHeTe 3a kpaTko ByToHa 3a 6e3KNYHO akTu-
BMpaHe Ha MHCTpyMeHTa. JlamnaTa 3a 6e3xun4yHoTo
aKTUBMPaHe LLie MUra B CUHBO.
» ®ur.42: 1. ByToH 3a 6E3KNYHO aKTUBMPaHE

2. Jlamna 3a 6e3XN4YHOTO aKTUBUpaHe

5.  Bknioyere nHcTpymeHTa. Nposeperte ganu npa-
XOCMyKaykaTta paboTu, JoKaTo UHCTPYMEHTBLT paboTu.

3a fa cripeTe 6e3XMYHOTO aKTUBMPaHe Ha npa-
XOCMyKaykaTa, HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a 6e3XNMYHO aKTUBU-
paHe Ha UHCTpyMeHTa.

3ABEJIEXKA: lamnaTa 3a 6e3XW4HOTO aKTu-
BUpaHe LLe crpe a Mura B CUHbO, KOraTo He ce
paboTu B npogbmkeHne Ha 2 yaca. B To3u cnyvai
noctaBeTe NpeBKMoYBaTENS 3@ PEXUM Ha rOTOB-
HOCT Ha npaxocmykavkarta B nonoxexue ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATWYHO) 1 HaTucHeTe oTHOBO GyToHa 3a
6e3KNYHO aKTUBMPAHE Ha MHCTPYMeHTa.

3ABENEXKA: NpaxocmykaykaTa ce Bknoua/
U3KIIOYBa CbC 3aKbCHEHME. VIMa U3BECTHO 3aKbCHe-
HUWe, KoraTo nMpaxocMykadkara ycTaHoBsiBa 3afen-
CTBaHe Ha NPEBKIMOYBATENS HA MHCTPYMEHTA.

3ABEJNEXKA: Pa3cTosHueTo Ha npefaBaHe Ha 6e3-
)KMYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO MOXE [a Bapupa B 3aBUCMMOCT
OT MECTOMOIOXEHNETO U OKOJTHUTE YCIOBUS.

3ABEINEXKA: Korato ABa unv noBeye MHCTpPyMeHTa
ca perncTpupaHun Ha efHa npaxocMykayka, Torasa
npaxocMykaykaTa Moxe [a 3anovHe Aa pabotu Jopu
[a He cTe BKIIOYWNN BaLlIMSt UHCTPYMEHT, Thii KaTo
Apyr notpebuTen nanonaea yHkLMsATa 3a 6e3KNYHO
aKTuBMpaHe.
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McaHMe Ha CbCTOSAAHMETO Ha NlaMnaTa 3a 6e3XMYHOTO aKTUBMU

» ®ur.43: 1.Jlamna 3a 6e3KM4YHOTO aKTUBUpaHe

NNamnata 3a 6e3Xn4HOTO aKTMBMpaHe Nokassa CbCTOAHNETO Ha beHKLI,VIFITa 3a 6e3KnYHO aKkTBupaHe. 3HavyeHuneTo
Ha CbCTOSIHMETO Ha Namnarta MoXeTe Aa BuauTe B Tabnuuarta no-gony.

CucTosiHne INamna 3a 6e3XUYHOTO aKTUBUPaHe Onucaxue
LBsaT (] (4] Mpo-
Bkn. Mwura AbIDKK-
TenHocT
oToBHOCT CuHbO U 2vaca AKTUBUpaHETO Ha Be3xunyHaTa Bpb3aka Ha npaxocMykadkara e
[0CTBMHO. JlamnaTa Lue ce U3KIo4M aBTOMaTUYHO, KoraTo He ce
M3BBLPLUBA OMepaLys B TPOABIDKEHVE Ha 2 yaca.
(] Korato | AkTMBMpaHeTo Ha GedxunyHaTa Bpb3ka Ha npaxocMykadkara e
VHCTPY- | OCTBIMHO U UHCTPYMEHTBLT paboTy.
MEHTBT
paboTu.
Peructpupate | 3eneHo Z] 20 cekyHau | FOTOBHOCT 3a pernctpupaHe Ha UHCTpyMeHTa. M34yakBaHe 3a
Ha peructpupaHe Ha npaxocMmykavkara.
MHCTPYMeHTa
(] 2 cekyHau | PeructpupaHeTto Ha MHCTpyMeHTa e 3aBbplueHa. Jlamnara 3a
6e3XNYHOTO aKTVBMPAHE LLie 3anoYHe a MUra B CUHbLO.
OTmsHa YepseHo ﬂ 20 cekyHau | FTOTOBHOCT 3a OTMSiHA Ha PErMCTPUPAHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTA.
Ha peruc- M3yakBaHe Ha OTMsiHaTa Ha PErMCTPUPAHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.
TpupaHe
Ha UHCTpY- (] 2 cekyHan | OTMsiHaTa Ha PErMCTPUPAHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTA € 3aBbpLueHa.
MeHTa JlamnaTta 3a 6e3XMYHOTO aKTUBMPaHE LLe 3anoyHe Aa Mura B
CUHBO.
Apyru YepseHo . 3 cekyHam | Mopasa ce 3axpaHBaHe KbM GE3)XMYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO U ce
BKIioYBa yHKLMsITA 32 6E3XMNYHO aKTUBMpaHe.
Wakn. - - Be3M4YHOTO akTUBMpaHe Ha npaxocMykadkaTa e CrpsiHo.

OTMsiHa Ha perMcTpMpaHeTo Ha

UHCTPYMEHTa 3a NpaxoCMyKadKaTta

KoraTo oTmeHsiTe perncTpupaHeTo Ha NHCTpyMeHTa 3a
npaxocMmyKadkaTa, usnbliHeTe crnefsallara npoueaypa.

1. MocTtaBete G6aTtepunTe B npaxocMyKaykaTta n
WHCTPYMEeHTa.

2. [loctaBeTe NpeBKnoYBaTENS 3a pexuma Ha
rOTOBHOCT Ha npaxocMykadykaTa B nonoxexue ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATUYHO).

» ®ur.d4: 1. TpeBknoyBaTen 3a pexunM Ha rOTOBHOCT

3.  HatucHete 6yToHa 3a 6€3XMYHO aKTUBUPaHe Ha
npaxocMmykadkaTa 3a 6 cekyHau. llamnata 3a 6e3xuy-
HOTO aKTVMBMpaHe Mura B 3ef1IeHO W crief ToBa cTaBa
YepBeHa. Crnep ToBa HaTUCHETE MO CbLUMSA HAYMH
OyToHa 3a 6e3KMYHO aKTUBMPaHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTA.
» ®dur.45: 1. byToH 3a 6e3KMN4HO aKTUBMPaHe

2. Jlamna 3a 6e3XNYHOTO aKTUBUPaHE

Ako oTMsiHaTa e OCbLLeCTBEHA ycnewHo, namMmnuTe 3a
6e3XMYHOTO akTuBMpaHe Le CBeTHaT B YepBEHO 3a 2
CeKyHOU 1 e 3ano4vHaT Aa Murat B CUHbO.

3ABEJNEXKA: NNamnuTte 3a 6e3X14YHO akTUBUpaHe
Lle cnpaT ga murat B YepBeHo cnef 20 cekyHau.
HatucHete 6yToHa 3a 6€3XMYHO aKTMBMpaHe Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa, KoraTto namnara 3a 6e3KM4Ho akTu-
BMpaHe Ha npaxocMmykadkaTta Mura. Ako namnara 3a
6Ee3KMYHO aKTMBMPaHE He MUra B YEPBEHO, OTHOBO
HaTucHeTe 3a kpaTko ByToHa 3a 6e3KMYHO aKTUBK-
paHe 1 ro 3aapbXTe.
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KpMBaHe Ha

NpaBHOCTU Ha (PYHKLMATA 32 6e3KUYHO

MBUpa

Mpeau fa 3asiBUTE PEMOHT, CamMu U3BbpLUETE NpoBepka. AKO yCTaHOBWTe Npobrem, KOMTo He e 0BSICHEH B PbKO-
BOACTBOTO, He Ce onuTBaiiTe Ja pa3rnobsisate MHCTPyMeHTa. BMecTo ToBa ro 3aHeceTe B HAKOW OT OTOpM3npaHuTe
cepBu3n Ha Makita, KouTo BUHarK n3nonsear 3a peMoHTUTe pe3epBHM YacTun oT Makita.

CbCcTosiHMe Ha HeunsnpaBHOCT

B1b3MOXHO NpuyMHa (Hem3npaBHOCT)

MepKM 3a oTCTpaHABaHe

Ilamnata 3a 6e3XMYHOTO aKTMBY-
paHe He ceeTu/Mura.

Be3XN4YHOTO YyCTPONCTBO HE € MOHTU-
paHO B UHCTPYMEHTA.

BE3KNYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO € MOHTUPAHO
HEMPaBWIHO B MHCTPYMEHTA.

MoHTupaiiTe NnpaBUMHO GE3KNYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO.

Knemata Ha 6e3XM4YHOTO YCTPOWACTBO W/
VNV THe30TO Ca 3aMbPCEHN.

BuumatenHo SEG'prIJeTe npaxa u 3aMmbpcaBaHn-
ATa BbpXy Krnemarta Ha B6e3KNYHOTO yCTpOﬁCTBO n
no4yncTeTe rHes3foTo.

ByTOHBT 3a GE3)XMYHO aKkTUBMPaHe Ha
MHCTPYMEHTA HE € HaTUCHAT.

HaTucHeTe 3a kpaTko GyToHa 3a GE3XMNYHO aKTUBK-
paHe Ha HCTpyMeHTa.

I'IpeBKmquaTenﬂT 3a pexnmMa Ha
FOTOBHOCT Ha NpaxocMyKa4ykara He
e nocraseH B nonoxexune ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATWNYHO).

MocTaBeTe NpeBkIOYBaTENs 3a peXuMa Ha roToB-
HOCT Ha npaxocMykaykarta B nonoxexue ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATUYHO).

Hawa 3axpaHBaHe

nO,an;lTe 3axpaHBaHe KbM MHCTPYMEHTa N KbM
npaxocMykaykaTta.

He e Bb3MOXHO YCMeLHo 3aBbpLu-
BaHe Ha perncTpupaHeTo/ycneLuHa
OTMSIHA Ha PErUCTPUPAHETO Ha
VHCTPYMEHT.

BeaxunyHoTo yCTpOVICTBO HEe € MOHTK-
paHo B UHCTPYMEHTA.

Be3xunyHoTO YCTPONCTBO € MOHTUPaHO
HenpaBWITHO B MHCTPYMEHTA.

MoHTupaiiTe npaBUHO 6E3XNYHOTO YCTPOICTBO.

Knemata Ha 6e3)KM4HOTO yCTPOMCTBO W/
VI THe3[0TO Ca 3aMbPCeHU.

BHumarenHo 366'pr.IJeT8 npaxa v 3aMmbpcABaHU-
ATa BbpXY Knemarta Ha B6e3KNYHOTO yCTpOIZCTBO n
no4yucreTe rHesfoTo.

MpeBknoYBaTENAT 3a pexuma Ha
FOTOBHOCT Ha NpaxocMykaykata He
e nocTtaseH B nonoxeHue ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATUYHO).

MocTaBeTe NpeBkIIlOYBATENS 3@ PeXVMa Ha roToB-
HOCT Ha npaxocmykaykaTa B nonoxexue ,AUTO"
(ABTOMATUYHO).

Hawma 3axpaHBaHe

Mopatite 3axpaHBaHe KbM UHCTPYMEHTa U KbM
npaxocMmykauykara.

Henpasunxa pa6ota

HaTucHete 3a kpaTko GyToHa 3a BGE3XNYHO aKkTu-
BUpaHe n u3nbiHeTe OTHOBO npoueaypara no
pel’MCTpI/IpaHe/OTMHHa Ha perncrpauusaTa Ha
VHCTPYMEHTa.

MHCTPYMeHTBT e oTaaneyeH ot npa-
XOCMyKaykaTa (M3BbH AnanasoHa Ha
npeaaeaxe).

MpnGnuxXeTe MHCTPYMEHTA KbM NpaxocMyKay-
KaTa. MakcumasnHoTo pa3cTosH1e Ha NpeJaBaHe
Ha curHana e okono 10 m, Ho MoXxe Aa Bapupa B
3aBVICMMOCT OT yCIoBUATa.

Mpeau fa 3aBbpLUMTE perucTpupa-
HETO/OTMSIHAaTa Ha perucTpauusTa Ha
VHCTPYMEHT;

— MPeKbCBaYbT Ha UHCTPYMEHTa e
BKIIOYEH MIW;

— BYTOHBT Ha 3axpaHBaHETO Ha npa-
XOCMyKaykaTa e BKIYeH.

HaTucHete 3a kpaTko GyTOHa 3a BE3XNYHO aKTu-
BUpaHe ¥ U3nbiIHeTe OTHOBO NpoLiedypara no
peructpupaHe/oTMsiHa Ha pernctpauusita Ha
VHCTpYMeHTa.

MpoueaypwTe 3a peructpupare Ha
VHCTpYMEHTa U1 npaxocmykavkaTa He
ca 3aBbpLUEHU.

M3BbpLueTe npoLeaypuTe 3a peructpupaqe Ha
VNHCTPYMEHTa U Ha npaxocMykaykaTa rno efHo u
ChLLO Bpeme.

Pagvocmyluenns ot apyrv ypeaw,
reHepupalim CUNHU paguoBbIIHN.

[pbXTe UHCTPYMEHTa 1 NpaxocMykadkarta ganey ot
ypeau, kato Hanpumep Wi-Fi ycTpoiictea u Mukpo-
BBJTHOBU NEYKU.
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ChCcTosiHMe Ha HensnpaBHOCT

BH3MOXHO NpUYnHa (HeM3npaBHOCT)

Mepku 3a oTCTpaHsiBaHe

MpaxocmykaukaTa He 3apaboTsa
€[IHOBPEMEHHO C HaT1CKaHeTo
Ha NycKOBMs NMPeKbCBaYy Ha
MHCTpyMeHTa.

BeaxunyHoTo yCTpOIZCTBO HE € MOHTU-
paHO B UHCTPYMEHTA.

Be314HOTO YCTPOWNCTBO € MOHTUPaHO
HenpasWITHO B MHCTPYMEHTA.

MoHTupaiiTe NpaBUMHO 6E3XNYHOTO YCTPOICTBO.

Knemata Ha 6e3)XN4HOTO YCTPOMCTBO W/
WU THEe3[0TO Ca 3aMbpCeHU.

BHumarenxo 386'prIJeTe npaxa u 3aMmbpcABaHn-
ATa BbpXy Krnemarta Ha B6e3KNYHOTO yCTpOIZCTBO n
no4yncTeTe rHes3foTo.

ByTOHBT 3a GE3KUYHO akTUBMPaHe Ha
MHCTPYMEHTA HE € HaTUCHAT.

HaTucHete 3a kpaTko GyToHa 3a GE3XUNYHO aKkTu-
BUpaHe u ce yBepeTte, 4e namnarta 3a 6e3xMYHOTO
aKTuBMpaHe mura B CUHbO.

[MpeBkmioyBaTensT 3a pexuma Ha rotos-
HOCT Ha npaxocMykadkara He e NocTaBeH
B nonoxenue ,AUTO" (ABTOMATUYHO).

MocTaBete npeBKnK4YBaTens 3a pexuma Ha rotos-
HOCT Ha npaxocMykadkara B nonoxenve ,AUTO*
(ABTOMATUYHO).

3a npaxocMykaykarta ca peructpupanm
noseye ot 10 MHCTpyMeHTa.

M3BbpLUeTe OTHOBO perucTpupaHe Ha MHCTpyMeHTa.
Ako 3a npaxocMykaykarta ca pervcTpupaHu noseye
ot 10 MHCTPYMEHTa, Hait-paHo PerncTpupaHnsT
VHCTPYMEHT Lie 6bae enMMUH1paH aBToMaTU4HO.

MpaxocmykaykaTa e U3Tpuna BCUUKu
PETUCTPUPAHNS HA UHCTPYMEHTH.

M3BbpLUeTe OTHOBO PETUCTPUPAHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.

Hama 3axpaHBaHe

ﬂOﬂaI;ITE 3axpaHBaHe KbM MHCTPYMEHTa U KbM
npaxocMykaykaTa.

V]HCprMeHT'bT € oTAanedeH ot npa-
XOCMyKaukaTa (M3BbH [anasoHa Ha
npefasaxe).

I'Ipmﬁnvnkere WHCTPYMEHTa KbM NpaxocMykaykara.
MaKcvManHoTo pascTosiHue Ha NpefaBaHe Ha curHana e
okono 10 m, Ho MOXe Aa Bapupa B 3aBUCMMOCT OT yCroBUSTa.

PafuocmyLLeHusi OT Apyrv ypeau,
reHepupaLLyn CUMHU PaanOBbITHM.

[lpbXTe MHCTPYMeHTa 1 MpaxocMykaykaTta Aarned ot ypeau,
kato Hanpumep Wi-Fi ycTpoiicTBa 1 MUKPOBBITHOBM NEYKU.

Mpaxocmykaykata paboTu, AokaTo
VHCTPYMEHTBT He paboTy.

[pyru notpebuTtenu nanonasar 6e3xuy-
HOTO aKTMBMPaHe Ha NpaxocMykaykara.

W3knioueTe ByToHa 3a 6e3KMYHO akTUBMPaHe Ha
APYrTe UHCTPYMEHTU UIN aHyNMpanTe perncTpu-

paHeTo Ha ApYyruTe MHCTPYMEHTU.

NOAAPBXKA

ABHUMAHWE: MNMpeav Aa nposepsiBaTe UNu
M3BBbPLIBaTE NOAAPBLXKKA HA UHCTPYMEHTA, ce
yBepeTe, Ye TOM € U3KIIOYEeH U aKkyMynaTopHara
6aTepus e U3BaAeHa.

MABHUMAHME: Nouncraaitre FOPHUSA U AONHMUA
npeanasuTenu, 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa, Ye HAMa
cb6paHu CTLProTUHM, KOUTO MOraT Aa nonpevar

Ha cucTemara Ha AONHUA npegnasuTen. 3ambpceHa
cucTeMa Ha nNpefnasuTeni Moxe Aia orpaHnyaBsa Hop-
manHaTa paboTa, KOETo Aia MPUYMHN CEPUO3HO HapaHsi-
BaHe. Hali-edhnkacHo No4YMcTBaHe ce NocTUra ¢ Bbamyx
nof HansiraHe. AKO NpaxbT ce M3ZyXBa OT npeanasu-
TenuTe, 3aALIDKMTENHO U3NON3BaiTe NOAXOAALM
3aWMUTHN CPeACTBa 3a OYNTe U AULIAHETO.

ABHUMAHME: Cnep Bcsika ynotpe6a, nsbbpc-
BalTe CTbPrOTUHUTE OT MHCTPYMEHTa. PUHNAT
npax oT CTbProTMHUTE MOXe Aa NonagHe B MHCTPY-
MeHTa 1 Aa Npean3BrKa HeN3nNPaBHOCT UMN NoXap.

BEJIEXKA: He nsnonssante 6eH3uH, HaTa,
paspeauTen, cnupT u Ap. noao6HU. ToBa Moxe
Aa npuunHu obesuBeTsBaHe, AeOpMaLVsa UK
NyKHaTUHW.

3a pa ce nopabpxka BESOMNACHOCTTA n
HAOEXOHOCTTA Ha npoaykTa, peMOHTUTE, NoaapbX-
KaTa unu perynmpaHeTo TpsibBa Aa ce M3BbpLIBAT OT
YMbIIHOMOLLEH CEPBU3 UN haBpUYHN CEPBU3HU LIEH-
TpoBe Ha Makita, kaTo BuHarv TpsibBa Aa n3nonaeate
pesepBHU YacTu ot Makita.

Perynupal-le Ha TOYHOCTTA nNpu

psisaHe nop brbn 0° unm 45°

BEJIEXKA: He HaTucKaiiTe noctoBeTe Npu brbi
Ha psizaHe —1°, KOraTo perynupare TOYHOCTTa Ha
psizaHe npu brbna 0°.

BEJIEXKA: He HaTucKaiiTe orpaHuuuTens 3a
MONoXM1TerNHa Nocoka Npuv brbil Ha pA3aHe noa
HaknoH 22,5° unu 60°, koraTto perynupare Tou-
HOCTTa Ha psizaHe npu brbn 45°.

Taan HacTpoika e HanpaBeHa habprnyHo. Ho ako e namecTeHa,
MOXeTe Aia s HaCTPOMTe C MOMOLLTA Ha CrieAHaTa npoeaypa.

1.  PasxnabeTe nputucKalLuUTe BUHTOBE OTNPEA U OT3af,
Ha UHCTPYMEHTa, Taka Ye fa MOXeTe [a MPOMeHUTE brbna
Ha HakMoH. HacTpoliTe orpaHMunTens 3a nonoxurenHa
nocoka B No3unuyst 3a pssaHe nog brbn 45°, ako e pery-
nmpare TOYHOCTTa Npu psidaHe Nog bron 45°.

» ®ur.46: 1. Mputuckaly BUHT 2. OrpaHuuyuTen-onopa

2. [ocraBeTe ocHOBaTa NepneHANKYNSpPHO U Nog
45° cnpsiMo LMPKYNAPHUSE AUCK C MOMOLLTa Ha TPUb-
r'bfIeH NHean, KaTo 3aBbpPTUTE perynupaLLys BUHT C
rnomolLLTa Ha LwecTorpameH kitod. MoxeTe Aa M3nons-
BaTe 1 KBafpaTeH NMHean 3a HacTponsaHe Ha brbn 0°.
» ®ur.47: 1. TpUbrbnHuK

» ®ur.48: 1. Perynupall BUHT 3a brbn 0°
2. Perynupaly BUHT 3a brbn 45°

3. 3arerHete npuTMCKaLLMTE BUHTOBE U HanpaseTe
npoGHoO psidaHe, 3a [Aa NPOBEPUTE Aanu e nocTurHaTt
KENaHWAT BIb.

EBJITAPCKU




PerynupaHe Ha A bNG0OYNMHHUSA

orpaHun4yuTen

AKO OCHOBaTa He ce NiTb3ra NaBHO Harope unu

Hagony, AbNBOYNHHUAT OrpaHNyMTEN MOXe Aa € HakIo-

HeH. MoxeTe fa perynupare AbnBoYMHHWS OrpaHuym-

Ten Mo CNeAHUs HaumnH:

1. TMNocraBeTe ocHoBaTa NeprneHanKynsipHO 1
3apaiTe Hali-ronsiMa CTOMHOCT 3a AbnboynHaTta
Ha psizaHe.

2. PasxnabeTe perynupaliuTte BUHTOBE 3a AbN6O-
YUHHUS OrpaHuYmuTen.
[ bNBOYNHHUAT OrpaHNyUTEn aBTOMAaTUYHO pery-
nmpa cBosiTa NosuLms.

3. BaterHeTe perynupaiyuTte BUHTOBE 3a AbIGOUMH-
HUSi OrpaHuymTen.

4.  PerynvipaiiTe napanenHocTTa, kato HanpaBuTe
cnpaBka € pasgena 3a napanenHocrt.

» ®ur.49: 1. Perynupalum BUHTOBE 3a AbNOGOYNMHHUA

orpaHuuuTen

PerynvlpOBKa 3a napanesiHocTt

MABHUMAHME: CrapaiiTe ce Aa nogabpxare
TOYHa yCNOpeAHOCT. B NpOTMBEH Criyyail LmpKy-
NAPHUAT ANCK MOXe Aia ,3axane” Hanpasnsasallara
perica 1 noBpefeHara pernca Moxe Aa npuymHm
HapaHsiBaHe.

Ta3su HacTpoiika e HanpaBeHa habpuyHo. Ho ako e
M3MecTeHa, MOXeTe a 1 HAaCTPoUTe C MoMoLyTa Ha
cnegHarta npoueaypa.

1. HacTponTte MHCTpymeHTa Ha MakcumanHara gbn-
6o4mHa Ha pAsaHe.

2. [MpoBepeTe fanv BCUYKM NIOCTOBE N BUHTOBE Ca
3arterHatu.

3. Pa3xnabeTe BUHTOBETE, KAKTO € NOKa3aHo Ha
nnrcTpauunaTa.

4. [lokarto oTBapsiTe AONHWA Npeanasuten, npemec-
TeTe 3afHaTa YacT Ha OCHOBaTa Taka, 4Ye pa3cTosiHUATa
A n B pa ce uspaBHsaT.

» ®ur.50: 1.BuHT 2. OcHoBa

5.  3aTerHeTe BMHTOBETE U HanpaBeTe NPO6HO
psizaHe, 3a Aa NpoBepuTe nNapanesiHocTTa.

AOMBbINHUTENHU

AKCECOAPHU

ABHUMAHUE: MpenopbuBa ce U3non3BaHeTo
Ha Te3u aKkcecoapu UNu HaKpanHULM ¢ BalLmnA
UHcTpyMeHT Makita, onucaH B HacTosiLOTO
pBbKOBOACTBO. /13ron3BaHeTo Ha Apyru akcecoapu
WNW HaKpaHWLM MOXe Aa [AoBefe A0 ONacHOCT OT
TenecHu nospeau. Manonaeaiite CbOTBETHUS aKce-
coap UM HaKpanHWK camo Mo nNpegHasHaveHue.

AKO MaTe Hy>xga oT NMoMoLL, 3a noBeye nogpobHOCTN
OTHOCHO Te3un akcecoapu, ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHUSA
cepBuM3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

LinpkynsipeH amck
CrnomaraTenHa ocHoBa
HanpasnsiBalua penca
Bopau 3a psizaHe nog bron
Ckoba

Iver

l'ymeH nuct

JlucT 3a no3uuymoHnpaHe
LLlectocTeHeH knio4
MpeneH maHwert 24
Beaxun4yHo ycTpoincTeo

OpurnHanHa akymynatopHa 6atepust v 3apsgHo
ycTpoucTeo Ha Makita

3ABEJIEXKA: Hsakoun apTukynu ot cnucbka Moxe
[a ca BKMIYEHN B KOMMMNEKTa Ha MHCTPYMEeHTa, KaTo
CTaHAapTHU akcecoapu. Te MOXe Aa ca pasfinyHu B
pasnuyH1Te AbPXaBu.
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HRVATSKI (Originalne upute)

SPECIFIKACIJE

Model: HS011G

Promijer lista 255 mm 260 mm 270 mm

Maks. dubina rezanja pri 0° 94 mm 97 mm 101 mm
uz nagib od 45° 65 mm 68 mm 71 mm
uz nagib od 60° 45 mm 48 mm 51 mm

Brzina bez opterecenja 3.500 min™

Ukupna duljina 453 mm

Nazivni napon DC 36 V —40 V maks.

Neto tezina 5,5-6,7kg

. Zahvaljujuéi naSem stalnom programu razvoja i istraZivanja, navedene specifikacije podlozne su promjenama

bez obavijesti.

. Specifikacije i baterije mogu se razlikovati medu drzavama.
. Tezina se moze razlikovati ovisno o opremi, uklju€ujuéi baterijski uloZak. Najlak$a i najteza kombinacija,
sukladno postupku EPTA 01/2014, prikazane su u nastavku.

Odgovarajuci baterijski ulozak i punja¢

Baterija BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4A050F* / BL408OF*
*: preporucena baterija
Punja¢ DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

. Neki od navedenih baterijskih uloZaka i punja¢a mozda nece biti dostupni ovisno o regiji u kojoj se nalazite.

AUPOZORENJE: Upotrebljavajte samo navedene baterijske uloske i punjaée. Upotreba bilo koje druge
vrste baterijskih ulozaka i punjata moze prouzrociti ozljede i/ili pozar.

Alat je namijenjen za uzduzno i popre¢no rezanje pod
kutom u drvetu uz ¢vrst dodir s izratkom.

Tipi¢na jac¢ina buke oznagena s A, odredena sukladno
EN62841-2-5:

Razina tlaka zvuka (Lya) : 93 dB (A)

Razina snage zvuka (Lwa) : 104 dB (A)

Neodredenost (K): 3 dB (A)

NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije buke
izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja i
moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.

NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije buke
takoder se moze rabiti za preliminarnu procjenu
izloZzenosti.

A UPOZORENJE: Nosite zastitu za usi.

A UPOZORENJE: Emisija buke tijekom stvar-
nog koristenja elektricnog ru¢nog alata se moze
razlikovati od deklariranih vrijednosti emisije, ovi-
sno o nacinu na koji se alat rabi, posebice ovisno
o tome kakav se izradak izraduje.

AUPOZORENJE:; Nemojte zaboraviti da iden-
tificirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja
koje se temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim
uvjetima koriStenja (uzimajuci u obzir sve dijelove
radnog ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat isklju-
¢en i kada on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i
vrijeme okidanja).

Vibracija

Ukupna vrijednost vibracija (troosni vektorski zbir)

izraCunata u skladu s EN62841-2-5:

Nacin rada: rezanje drva

Emisija vibracija (anw) : 2,5 m/s® ili manje

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s’
NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost ukupnih vibra-
cija izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja
i moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.
NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost ukupnih vibra-

cija takoder se moze rabiti za preliminarnu procjenu
izlozenosti.

HRVATSKI



AUPOZORENJE: Emisija vibracija tijekom
stvarnog koristenja elektri€cnog ruénog alata se
moze razlikovati od deklariranih vrijednosti emi-
sije, ovisno o nac¢inu na koji se alat rabi, posebice
ovisno o tome kakav se izradak izraduje.

AUPOZORENJE: Nemojte zaboraviti da iden-
tificirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja
koje se temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim
uvjetima koris$tenja (uzimajuci u obzir sve dijelove
radnog ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat isklju-
¢en i kada on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i
vrijeme okidanja).

Izjava o sukladnosti EZ

Samo za drZave c¢lanice Europske unije

I1zjava o sukladnosti EZ u privitku je Priloga A ovih uputa
za upotrebu.

SIGURNOSNA

UPOZORENJA

Opca sigurnosna upozorenja za

elektriéne rucne alate

AUPOZORENJE: Procitajte sva sigurnosna
upozorenja, upute, ilustracije i specifikacije prilo-
zene uz ovaj elektri¢ni rucni alat. Nepridrzavanje
svih uputa navedenih u nastavku moze rezultirati
strujnim udarom, pozarom i/ili ozbiljnim ozljedama.

Sacuvajte sva upozorenja i upute
radi kasnijeg koristenja.

Pojam ,elektri¢ni alat” u upozorenjima odnosi se na
elektricni (kabelski) alat uklju¢en u struju ili na bezi¢ne
elektricne alate (na baterije).

Sigurnosnha upozorenja za beziénu

kruznu pilu

Postupci rezanja

1. AOPASNOST: Drzite ruke izvan podrucja
rezanja i lista. Drugom rukom drzite pomoénu
rucku ili ku¢iste motora. Ako drzite pilu objema
rukama, list ih ne moze zarezati.

2. Ne stavljajte ruke ispod izratka. Stitnik vas pod
izratkom ne mozZe zastititi od lista.

3. Podesite dubinu rezanja debljini izratka. Ispod
izratka treba se vidjeti manje od punog zuba nazu-
bljenja na listu.

4. lzradak tijekom rezanja nikad ne drzite u
rukama ili preko noge. Stavite izradak na
stabilnu platformu. Izradak mora imati dobar
oslonac kako bi se smanijila izloZenost tijela te
vjerojatnost zaglavljivanja lista u izratku ili gubitka
kontrole.

» Sl.1

5.  Drzite elektri¢ni rucni alat za izolirane ruko-
hvatne povrsine kada izvodite operaciju pri
kojoj rezni dodatak moze doci u dodir sa skri-
venim vodi¢ima. Dodir s vodicem pod naponom
moze dovesti pod napon izloZzene metalne dijelove
elektricnog ru¢nog alata te prouzrociti strujni udar
kod rukovatelja.

6. Kad rezete pilom, uvijek koristite paralelni
granicnik ili ravnu rubnu vodilicu. Tako se
poboljSava preciznost reza i smanjuje vjerojatnost
zaglavljivanja lista u izratku.

7.  Uvijek koristite listove s otvorom za trnove
ispravne veli€ine i oblika (dijamantne u uspo-
redbi s okruglim). Listovi koji ne odgovaraju
dijelu pile na koji se postavljaju radit ¢e ekscen-
tricno i prouzrogiti gubitak kontrole.

8. Nikad ne koristite oStec¢ene ili neispravne pod-
loske lista ili svornjak. Podlo$ci lista i svornjak
dizajnirani su isklju¢ivo za vasu pilu kako bi se
osigurale optimalne performanse i siguran rad.

Uzroci povratnih udara i povezana upozorenja

— povratni je udar nagla reakcija na priklijesteni,
zaglavljeni ili nepravilno usmijereni list pile uslijed
kojega se pila bez kontrole podize s izratka prema
rukovatelju;

— ako se list priklijesti ili Svrsto zaglavi izmedu rezne
ploce i izratka, list se zaustavlja, a reakcija motora
naglo ga izbacuje nazad prema rukovatelju;

— ako se list zakrene ili nepravilno usmjeri u rezu,
zubi s njegove straznje strane mogu se ukopati u
gornju povrsinu drva, ¢ime se list izvuce iz ureza i
skoci prema rukovatelju.

Povratni je udar rezultat pogresne upotrebe pile i/ili

nepravilnih radnih postupaka ili uvjeta, a moze se spri-

jec€iti poduzimanjem prikladnih mjera opreza kao $to je
navedeno u nastavku.

1. Pilucijelo vrijeme ¢évrsto drzite objema rukama
i stavite ih u polozaj u kojem se mogu odupri-
jeti sili povratnog udara. Tijelo vam se moze
nalaziti s bilo koje strane lista, ali ne u istom
smijeru. Pila uslijed povratnog udara moze skogiti
unatrag, ali rukovatelj moZe upravljati tom silom
ako poduzme prikladne mjere opreza.

2. Kad se list zaglavi ili iz bilo kojeg razloga pre-
kida rez, pustite okidac i ostavite da pila nepo-
miéno stoji u materijalu dok se list potpuno ne
zaustavi. Nikada nemojte pokusavati izvaditi
pilu iz izratka ili je povuéi unazad dok je list
u pokretu jer moze do¢i do povratnog udara.
Ispitajte i poduzmite korektivne mjere kako biste
otklonili uzrok zaglavljivanja lista.

3. Kad ponovno pokrecete pilu u izratku, stavite
list pile na sredinu rezne ploce tako da zubi
pile ulaze u materijal. Ako se list zaglavi, moze
se podici ili odbiti od izratka dok se pila ponovno
pokrece.

4.  Poduprite velike ploce kako biste smanjili rizik
od priklijeStenja i povratnog udara. Velike ploce
teze popustaju pod vlastitom tezinom. Svakako
stavite oslonce pod ploéu s obje strane, pored
linije reza i u blizini ruba ploce.

» Sl.2

» SI.3
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5.  Ne koristite tupe ili oStecene listove.
Nenaostreni ili nepravilno postavljeni listovi
izraduju uske ureze i uzrokuju pretjerano trenje,
zaglavljivanje lista i povratni udar.

6. Rucice za blokadu za podesavanje dubine lista
i nagiba moraju biti uévrséene i sigurne prije
rezanja. Ako se list pomakne tijekom rezanja,
mozZze se zaglaviti i uzrokovati povratni udar.

7.  Budite iznimno oprezni dok pilite postojece
zidove ili druga slijepa podrucja. Prodiruéi list
moze prerezati predmete koji mogu prouzrogiti
povratni udar.

8.  Alat UVIJEK ¢vrsto drzite objema rukama.
NIKAD ne stavljajte ruke, noge ili neki drugi dio
tijela ispod osnove alata ili iza pile, posebice
kod popreénog rezanja. Ako dode do povratnog
udara, pila vrlo lako moze odskociti preko vase
ruke i uzrokovati ozbiljne tjelesne ozljede.

» Sl.4

9. Nikad ne pilite na silu. Gurajte pilu naprijed pri
brzini pri kojoj list mozZe rezati bez usporava-
nja. Piljenje na silu moze dovesti do nejednolikih
rezova, manje preciznosti i moguc¢ega povratnog
udara.

Funkcija stitnika

1.  Prije svake uporabe provjerite je li donji stitnik
primjereno zatvoren. Ne rukujte pilom ako
se doniji Stitnik ne mic¢e slobodno i ako se
odmah ne zatvara. Nikad ne dovodite Stitnik u
otvoreni polozaj stezanjem ili vezivanjem. Ako
vam slucajno ispadne pila, donji se Stitnik moze
iskriviti. Podignite donji Stitnik ruékom na povlace-
nje i uvjerite se da se slobodno pomice te da ne
dodiruje list ili neki drugi dio pod svim kutovima i
na svim reznim dubinama.

2. Provjerite radi li ispravno opruga donjeg
Stitnika. Ako se stitnik i opruga ne pomicu
ispravno, potrebno ih je servisirati prije upo-
rabe alata. Ako donji Stitnik radi tromo, uzrok
mogu biti osteceni dijelovi, ljepljive naslage ili
stvaranje taloga.

3. Doniji se stitnik moze ruéno povuéi samo za
posebne rezove poput ,,uranjajué¢ih” i ,slo-
zenih” rezova. Podignite donji Stitnik povla-
¢enjem rucke i otpustite ga ¢im list ude u
materijal. Prilikom svih drugih vrsta piljenja donji
bi stitnik trebao raditi automatski.

4.  Uvijek provjerite pokriva li donji stitnik list
prije nego $to odlozite pilu na klupu ili pod.
Nezasticeni list mozZe uzrokovati povratno kretanje
alata koji reze sve pred sobom. Obratite paznju na
vrijeme potrebno da se list u potpunosti zaustavi
nakon otpustanja prekidaca.

5. Da biste provjerili donji stitnik, ruéno ga otvo-
rite, otpustite i promatrajte kako se zatvara.
Takoder se uvjerite da ru¢ka na povlacenje
ne dotice kuciste alata. IzloZeni list VRLO JE
OPASAN i moZe uzrokovati ozbiljne tjelesne
ozljede.

Dodatna sigurnosna upozorenja

1. Budite iznimno oprezni dok rezete vlazno drvo,
drvenu gradu obradenu tlakom ili drvo s kvr-
zicama. Pustite alat da glatko klizi bez smanjenja
brzine lista kako se vrsci lista ne bi pregrijali.

2. Nemojte uklanjati rezani materijal dok se list
okreée. Cekajte dok se list ne zaustavi i tek
tada zahvatite rezani materijal. Listovi se i dalje
okrec¢u nakon iskljuivanja.

3. lzbjegavajte rezanje ¢avala. Prije rezanja pro-
vjerite ima li ¢avala te ih sve uklonite iz drvene
grade.

4.  Stavite Siri dio temelja pile na dio izratka koji
ima ¢vrst oslonac, a ne na dio koji ¢e pasti
prilikom reza. Ako je izradak kratak ili malen,
stegnite ga. NE POKUSAVAJTE DRZATI
KRATKE IZRATKE U RUCI!

» SL.5

5.  Prije nego Sto odlozite alat nakon zavrSetka
reza provjerite je li Stitnik zatvoren i je li se list
pile potpuno zaustavio.

6. Nikad ne pokusavaijte piliti tako da kruznu pilu
drzite naopako u Skripcu. To je iznimno opa-
sno i moze dovesti do ozbiljnih nezgoda.

» Sl.6

7.  Neki materijal sadrzi kemikalije koje mogu biti
toksi¢ne. Poduzmite potrebne mjere opreza
da biste sprijecili udisanje prasine i dodir s
kozom. Procitajte sigurnosno-tehnicki list
dobavljaca materijala.

8.  Ne zaustavljajte listove poprec¢nim pritiskom.

9. Nemojte koristiti nikakve abrazivne diskove.

10. Rabite samo list pile promjera oznacéenog na
alatu ili navedenog u priruéniku. Upotreba lista
nepropisne veli¢ine moZe utjecati na zastitu lista ili
rad $titnika, $to moze rezultirati ozbiljnim tjelesnim
ozljedama.

11. List uvijek mora biti ostar i ¢ist. Ako se na listu
stvrdne smola, on radi usporeno i veca je vjerojat-
nost da ¢e doc¢i do povratnog udara. Odrzavajte
list Cistim tako da ga prvo skinete s alata, a zatim
ocistite sredstvom za uklanjanje smole, vruéom
vodom i kerozinom. Nikad ne koristite benzin.

12. Nosite masku za prasinu i zastitu sluha dok
koristite alat.

13. Uvijek koristite list pile koji je namijenjen za
rezanje materijala koji ¢ete rezati.

14. Rabite samo listove pile nazivne brzine koja je
jednaka ili ve¢a od brzine oznacene na alatu.

15. (Samo za europske drzave)

Uvijek koristite list koji je u skladu s EN847-1.

16. Alati dijelove stavite na ravnu i ¢vrstu povr-
Sinu. U protivnom bi alat ili dijelovi pasti i prouzro-
Citi ozljede.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AUPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE dozvoliti da udob-
nost ili znanje o proizvodu (ste¢eno stalnim kori-
Stenjem) zamijene strogo pridrzavanje sigurno-
snih propisa za odredeni proizvod. ZLOUPORABA
ili nepridrzavanje sigurnosnih propisa navedenih
u ovom priruéniku s uputama mogu prouzrogiti
ozbiljne ozljede.
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Vazne sigurnosne upute za bateriju

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Prije uporabe baterije procitajte sve upute i
oznake upozorenja na (1) punjacu za baterije,
(2) bateriji i (3) proizvodu koji koristi bateriju.
Nemojte rastavljati ili izmjenjivati baterijski
ulozak. To moze dovesti do pozara, pretjeranog
zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

Ako se vrijeme rada znatno skratilo, odmah

prestanite raditi. Moze doc¢i do pregrijavanja,

mogucih opeklina pa ¢ak i eksplozije.

Ako vam elektrolit dospije u o€i, isperite ih

¢istom vodom i odmah se obratite lije€niku.

Tako mozete izgubiti vid.

Nemojte kratko spajati bateriju:

(1) Ne dovodite terminale u kontakt s provod-
ljivim materijalima.

(2) Ne ¢uvaijte bateriju u spremniku s drugim
metalnim predmetima poput ¢avala, kova-
nica itd.

(3) Ne izlazite bateriju vodi ili kisi.

Kratki spoj baterije moze uzrokovati velik

protok struje, pregrijavanje, moguce opekline

pa cak i kvar.

Ne drzite i ne upotrebljavajte alat i baterijski

ulozak na mjestima gdje temperatura moze

premasiti 50 °C (122 °F).

Ne spaljujte bateriju ¢ak ni ako je ozbiljno

ostecena ili potpuno istroSena. Baterija moze

eksplodirati u vatri.

Nemojte zabijati €avle u baterijski ulozak,

rezati ga, gnjeciti, bacati ili udarati tvrdim

predmetom. Ti postupci mogu dovesti do pozara,
pretjeranog zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

Ne koristite oSte¢ene baterije.

Sadrzane litij-ionske baterije podlijezu odred-

bama zakonskih propisa o opasnim tvarima.

Kada se radi o komercijalnom transportu koji

obavljaju npr. dobavljadi ili Spediteri, moraju se

postovati posebni zahtjevi na pakiranju i ozna-
kama.

Prilikom pripreme isporuke takve stavke potrazite

savjet struénjaka za opasne tvari. Pogledajte i

moguce podrobnije nacionalne propise.

Prekrijte trakom ili zastitite otvorene kontakte i

bateriju zapakirajte tako da se ne moze pomicati

u pakiranju.

Kada odlazete baterijski ulozak u otpad, uklo-

nite ga iz alata i zbrinite na sigurnom mjestu.

Pridrzavajte se lokalnih zakonskih propisa za

zbrinjavanje baterija.

Upotrebljavajte baterije samo s proizvodima

koje je odobrila tvrtka Makita. Umetanje bate-

rija u neprikladne proizvode moze dovesti do
pozara, prekomjerne topline, eksplozije ili curenja
elektrolita.

Ako se alat ne upotrebljava dulje vrijeme,

bateriju morate ukloniti iz alata.

Tijekom i nakon upotrebe baterijski ulozak

moze se zagrijati i prouzrogiti opekline viseg ili

nizeg stupnja. Pazljivo rukujte vru¢im baterij-

skim uloScima.

15. Nemojte dirati priklju¢ak alata neposredno
nakon upotrebe jer se moze zagrijati toliko da
prouzroci opekline.

16. Nemojte dopustiti da krhotine, prasina ili
zemlja zapnu u prikljuécima, otvorima i uto-
rima baterijskog uloska. To moZze dovesti do
pregrijavanja, zapaljenja, eksplozije ili kvara na
uredaju ili baterijskom ulo$ku, $to moze prouzro€iti
opekline ili osobne ozljede.

17. Ako alat ne podrzava upotrebu u blizini visoko-
naponskih elektri¢nih vodova, nemojte upo-
trebljavati baterijski ulozak u blizini a visoko-
naponskih elektriénih vodova. To moze dovesti
do neispravnog rada ili kvara alata ili baterijskog
uloska.

18. Bateriju ¢uvajte podalje od djece.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AOPREZ: Uvijek upotrebljavajte originalne
baterije Makita. Upotreba baterija koje nisu origi-
nalne baterije Makita ili su izmijenjene moze dovesti
do rasprskavanja baterije i uzrokovati pozar, tjelesnu
ozljedu ili Stetu. To ¢e takoder ponistiti jamstvo tvrtke
Makita za alat i punja¢ Makita.

Savjeti za odrzavanje najduljeg

vueka trajanja baterije
Napunite bateriju prije nego $to se potpuno
isprazni. Uvijek zaustavite alat i napunite bate-
riju kad primijetite da alat slabije radi.

2. Nikad ne punite ve¢ do kraja napunjenu bate-
riju. Pretjerano punjenje skrac¢uje radni vijek
baterije.

3.  Bateriju punite na sobnoj temperaturi izmedu
10 °C i 40 °C. Vrucu bateriju prije punjenja
ostavite da se ohladi.

4. Kada ne upotrebljavate baterijski uloZzak, uklo-
nite ga iz alata ili punjaca.

5.  Napunite bateriju ako je ne mislite koristiti
duze vrijeme (duze od 6 mjeseci).

Vazne sigurnosne upute za bezi€nu

jedinicu

1. Nemojte rastavljati ili izmjenjivati bezi¢nu
jedinicu.

2.  Drzite bezi¢nu jedinicu podalje od male djece.
U sluéaju gutanja odmah potrazite lijecnicku
pomo¢.

3. Beziénu jedinicu upotrebljavajte samo s ala-
tima Makita.

4.  Ne izlazite bezi€nu jedinicu kisi ni vlazi.

5. Nemojte upotrebljavati bezi¢nu jedinicu na
mjestima na kojima temperatura premasuje 50
°C.

6. Nemojte upotrebljavati bezi¢nu jedinicu na
mjestima na kojima se nalaze medicinski
instrumenti, npr. ako su u blizini pejsmejkeri.

7.  Nemojte upotrebljavati bezi¢nu jedinicu na
mjestima na kojima se nalaze automatski ure-
daji. Ako automatski uredaji rade, moze doci do
kvara ili poremecaja.
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8. Nemojte upravljati bezi€cnom jedinicom na
mjestima s visokom temperaturom ili na mje-
stima gdje moze doci do statickog elektriciteta
ili elektriénog Suma.

9. Bezi¢na jedinica moze proizvesti elektroma-
gnetska polja (EMP), ali ona nisu Stetna za
korisnika.

10. Bezi¢na je jedinica precizan instrument. Pazite
da vam bezi¢na jedinica ne ispadne ili da je ne
udarite.

11. lzbjegavajte dodirivati priklju¢ak bezi¢ne jedi-
nice golim rukama ili metalnim predmetima.

12. Uvijek uklonite bateriju iz proizvoda pri umeta-
nju bezi¢ne jedinice.

13. Kad otvarate poklopac utora, izbjegavajte
mjesta na kojima moze do¢i do ulaska prasine
i vode u utor. Uvijek odrzavajte ulaz utora
Cistim.

14. Uvijek umetnite bezi¢nu jedinicu u ispravnom
smjeru.

15. Nemojte pritiskati gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne
jedinice prejako i/ili ga pritiskati predmetom
koji ima oStar rub.

16. Uvijek zatvorite poklopac utora prilikom rada.

17. Nemojte uklanjati bezi¢nu jedinicu iz utora dok
je aktivno napajanje alata. U protivnom moze
do¢i do kvara bezi¢ne jedinice.

18. Nemojte uklanjati naljepnicu s bezi¢ne
jedinice.

19. Nemojte stavljati bilo kakve naljepnice na
bezi¢nu jedinicu.

20. Nemojte ostavljati bezi¢nu jedinicu na mjestu
gdje moze doci do statickog elektriciteta ili
elektricnog Suma.

21. Nemojte ostavljati bezicnu jedinicu na mjestu
izlozenom velikoj toplini, primjerice na sjedalu
u automobilu izlozenom suncu.

22. Nemojte ostavljati bezi¢nu jedinicu na pras-
njavom mjestu ili na mjestu gdje moze nastati
korozivni plin.

23. lznenadna promjena temperature moze iza-
zvati roSenje bezi¢ne jedinice. Nemojte upo-
trebljavati bezi¢nu jedinicu dok se potpuno ne
osusi.

24. Prilikom ¢iSéenja bezi¢ne jedinice njezno je
obrisite suhom i mekanom krpom. Nemojte
upotrebljavati benzin, razrjedivaé, provodljivu
mast ili sliéno.

25. Bezi¢nu jedinicu pohranite u prilozenoj kutiji ili
antistaticCkom spremniku.

26. Nemojte umetati bilo kakve uredaje osim
bezi¢ne jedinice Makita u utor na alatu.

27. Nemojte upotrebljavati alat ako je poklopac
utora ostecen. Voda, prasina i prljavstina mogu
prodrijeti u utor i prouzrociti kvar.

28. Nemojte povladiti i/ili izvijati poklopac utora
viSe nego $to je potrebno. Vratite poklopac ako
spadne s alata.

29. Zamijenite poklopac utora ako ga izgubite ili
ostetite.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

FUNKCIONALNI OPIS

AOPREZ: Prije podes$avanja ili provjere rada
alata obavezno provijerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

Umetanje ili uklanjanje baterije

AOPREZ: Uvijek iskljuéite alat prije umetanja ili
uklanjanja baterije.

AOPREZ: &vrsto drzite alat i bateriju pri ume-
tanju ili uklanjanju baterije. Ako alat i bateriju ne
drzite évrsto, mogli bi vam iskliznuti iz ruku te ostetiti
alat i bateriju ili uzrokovati osobnu ozljedu.

» SI.7: 1. Crvena oznaka 2. Gumb 3. Baterija

Za uklanjanje bateriju gurnite van iz alata pritiskom
gumba na prednjoj strani uloska.

Za umetanje baterijskog ulo$ka poravnajte jezi¢ac na
baterijskom ulosku s utorom na ku¢istu i gurnite ga na
mjesto. Umetnite bateriju skroz do kraja dok ne sjedne
na svoje mjesto uz mali klik. Ako moZzete vidjeti crvenu
oznaku kao $to je prikazano na slici, ona nije do kraja
sjela na svoje mjesto.

AOPREZ: Uvijek umetnite baterijski ulozak do
kraja tako da ne mozete vidjeti crvenu oznaku. U
suprotnom moze slucajno ispasti iz alata, Sto moze
dovesti do ozljede vas ili nekog u blizini.

AOPREZ: Ne umeéite bateriju silom. Ako baterija
ne klizne lagano, znaci da nije ispravno umetnuta.

Sustav zastite alata/baterije

Ovaj alat sadrzi sustav zastite alata/baterije. Sustav
automatski prekida napajanje motora da bi produzio
vijek trajanja baterije. Alat automatski prestaje raditi ako
se alat ili baterija nadu u nekom od sljedecih uvjeta. U
nekim se uvjetima pale indikatori.

Zastita od preopterecenja

Ako se alatom/baterijom rukuje na nacin koji dovodi do
neuobicajeno velike potrosnje struje, alat se automatski
zaustavlja. U tom slucaju iskljucite alat i prestanite ga
upotrebljavati na naéin koji je izazvao preopterecenje.
Zatim ukljucite alat kako biste ga ponovno pokrenuli.

Zastita od pregrijavanja

Kad se alat/baterija pregrije, automatski se zaustavlja.
U tom slucaju pri¢ekajte da se alat ohladi prije nego $to
ga ponovno ukljudite.

| NAPOMENA: Kad se alat pregrije, Zaruljica treperi. |

Zastita od prekomjernog praznjenja

Ako je kapacitet baterije prenizak, alat se automatski
zaustavlja. Ako proizvod ne radi ni nakon djelovanja na
prekidace, uklonite baterije iz alata i napunite ih.
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Zastita od ostalih uzroka

Sustav zastite napravljen je i za ostale uzroke koji bi mogli

oStetiti alat i omogucuje automatsko zaustavljanje alata.

Poduzmite sve sljedec¢e korake da biste otklonili uzroke

kada je alat privremeno zaustavljen ili prestao s radom.

1.  Iskljucite alat pa ga ponovno ukljucite da biste ga pokrenuli.

2. Napunite jednu ili viSe baterija ili ih zamijenite
napunjenim baterijama.

3. Pustite da se alat i jedna ili viSe baterija ohlade.

Ako obnavljanje sustava zastite nije dovelo do pobolj$a-
nja, obratite se lokalnom servisnom centru tvrtke Makita.

Prikaz preostalog kapaciteta baterije

Pritisnite gumb za provjeru na bateriji kako biste pro-
vjerili preostali kapacitet baterije. Zaruljica indikatora
zasvijetlit ¢e na nekoliko sekundi.

» SI.8: 1. Zaruljice indikatora 2. Gumb za provjeru

Zaruljice indikatora Preostali
I D n kapacitet
Svijetli Iskljuceno Treperi
I I I l 75 % do
100 %

50 % do 75 %

11l
100
_jap

25 % do 50 %

0 % do 25 %

ﬂ I:I I:I |:| Napunite
bateriju.

I I I:I I:I Baterija
je mozda

tl neispravna.

NAPOMENA: Ovisno o uvjetima upotrebe i tempera-
turi okoline, prikaz indikatora moZze se donekle razli-
kovati od stvarnog kapaciteta.

NAPOMENA: Prva (krajnja lijeva) Zaruljica indikatora
treperit ¢e dok radi sustav za zastitu baterije.

Ukljuéivanje i iskljuéivanje

AUPOZORENJE: Prije umetanja baterije u alat
provjerite radi li ukljuénolisklju¢na sklopka i vraca li
se u polozaj za iskljucivanje ,,OFF” nakon otpustanja.

AUPOZORENJE: Gumb za blokadu NIKADA ne
pritiS¢ite tako da ga zalijepite ili na neki drugi nacin.
Sklopka s neispravnim gumbom za blokadu moze uzro-
kovati slu¢ajno ukljuivanje i ozbiljne tjelesne ozljede.

AUPOZORENJE: NIKADA ne upotrebljavajte
alat ako radi i ako ste samo povukli ukljuéno/
iskljuénu sklopku, a da niste pritisnuli gumb za
blokadu. Neispravan prekida¢ moze uzrokovati
nehoti¢no uklju€enje i ozbiljne tielesne ozljede. Vratite
alat u servisni centar uredaja Makita radi potrebnih

popravka PRIJE daljnje uporabe.

Kako bi se sprije¢io nehotiéno uklju¢ivanje ukljuéno/

isklju¢ne sklopke uredaj je opremljen gumbom za blo-

kadu. Za pokretanje alata otpustite gumb za blokadu i

povucite ukljuéno/isklju¢nu sklopku. Za zaustavljanje

alata otpustite uklju¢no/iskljuénu sklopku.

» S1.9: 1. Ukljuénof/isklju¢na sklopka 2. Gumb za
blokadu

NAPOMENA: Nemojte snazno povlagiti ukljué-
no-iskljuénu sklopku prije nego sto pritisnete
gumb za deblokadu. Na taj bi se na¢in mogao slo-
miti sklopka.

AOPREZ: Alat zapoéinje s prekidima okreta-
nja lista kruzne pile odmah nakon §to otpustite
ukljuénoliskljuénu sklopku. Cvrsto drzite alat
kako biste reagirali na ko¢enje prilikom ispusta-
nja ukljuénoliskljuéne sklopke. Iznenadna reakcija
moze dovesti do izbijanja alata iz ruke i prouzroditi
ozljede.

PodesSavanje dubine rezanja

AOPREZ: Nakon namjestanja dubine reza,
uvijek évrsto zategnite rucicu.

Otpustite rucicu na grani¢niku dubine i osnovnu plo¢u
pomaknite prema gore ili prema dolje. Osnovnu plo¢u
pri¢vrstite na Zeljenoj dubini rezanja zatezanjem rucice.
Za Cistije, sigurnije rezanje postavite dubinu rezanja
tako da najviSe jedan zubac lista izviruje ispod izratka.
Koristenjem pravilnih dubina rezanja smanjuje se
moguénost opasnih POVRATNIH UDARA koji mogu
dovesti do osobnih ozljeda.

» S1.10: 1. Rucica

NAPOMENA: Vodilica dubine je, ako se osnovna
neometano klizno ne pomi¢e prema gore ili dolje,
mozda nagnuta. U tom slu€aju namjestite vodilicu
dubine (pogledajte dio o njezinom namjestanju).

Koso rezanje

AOPREZ: Nakon podesavanja kuta kutnog reza
uvijek ¢vrsto zategnite stezne vijke.

Otpustite stezne vijke. Namjestite Zeljeni kut tako da na
odgovarajuci nacin nagnete i ¢vrsto zategnete stezne
vijke.

» SI.11: 1. Stezni vijak

Kotaci¢ za odabir kuta

Kotaci¢ za odabir kuta koristan je za brzo namjestanje
potrebnog kuta. Okrenite kotaci¢ za odabir kuta tako da
strelica bude usmjerena prema Zeljenom kutu nagiba
(priblizno 22,5°/45°/60°). Otpustite rucicu i nagnite
postolje alata dok se ne zaustavi. Polozaj u kojem se
postolje alata zaustavi jest kut koji ste postavili kotaci-
¢em za odabir kuta. Zategnite rucicu dok je postolje u
tom polozaju.

» SI.12: 1. Kotaci¢ za odabir kuta
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Kutno rezanje od -1°

Kako biste izveli kutno rezanje od -1°, otpustite stezne
vijke i pritisnite ru€ice u smjeru strelice na slici. Zatim
postavite kut za kutno rezanje na -1° i zategnite stezne
vijke.

» SI1.13: 1. Rucica

Toéno rezanje

Za ravne rezove poravnajte polozaj 0° na prednjoj strani

osnovne ploce s linijom reza. Za kose rezove od 45°

poravnajte polozaj u skladu s tim.

» Sl.14: 1. Linija reza (polozaj 0°) 2. Linija reza (polo-
Zaj 45°)

Ukljuéivanje zaruljice

AOPREZ: Nemojte izravno gledati u svjetlo ili
izvor svjetlosti.

Da biste ukljucili Zaruljicu bez pokretanja alata, povucite
ukljuénof/isklju¢nu sklopku bez pritiskanja gumba za
blokadu.

Da biste ukljucili zaruljicu dok alat radi, pritisnite i drzite
gumb za blokadu te povucite ukljuéno/iskljué¢nu sklopku.
Lampica se isklju¢uje 10 sekundi nakon otpustanja
uklju¢nofiskljuéne sklopke.

» SI.15: 1. Zaruljica

NAPOMENA: Suhom krpom obriSite prljavstinu s le¢e
Zaruljice. Budite oprezni da ne zagrebete le¢u Zaru-
liice jer to moZe smanijiti osvjetljenje.

Elektricna koc¢nica

Ovaj alat opremljen je elektricnom ko¢nicom lista. Ako
alat opetovano ne uspijeva brzo zaustaviti list kruzne
pile nakon otpustanja rucice prekidaca, odnesite alat na
servisiranje u servisni centar tvrtke Makita.

A OPREZ: sustav koénice lista nije zamjena
za Stitnik lista. NIKADA NE UPOTREBLJAVAJTE
ALAT BEZ FUNKCIONALNOG STITNIKA

LISTA. MOZE DOCI DO OZBILJNIH TJELESNIH
OZLJEDA.

Elektronicke funkcije

Alati opremljeni elektroni¢kim funkcijama jednostavno
se koriste zbog sljedecih znacajki.

Znacajka mekog pokretanja (soft-start)
Meko pokretanje zbog potisnutog po¢etnog Soka.

Konstantna kontrola brzine

Elektroni¢ka kontrola brzine za postizanje konstantne
brzine. Moguce je postiéi finu zavr§nu obradu jer se odr-
Zava ista brzina okretanja ¢ak i u uvjetima opterecenja.

MONTAZA

A OPREZ: Prije izvodenja bilo kakve radnje na
alatu obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljuéen i
baterija uklonjena.

Spremanje imbus kljuca

Kad ga ne upotrebljavate, Sesterokutni klju¢ spremite
kao $to je prikazano na slici kako ga ne biste izgubili.
» SI.16: 1. Imbus klju¢

Instaliranje podstola

Instalirajte podstol i ¢vrsto pritegnite stezne vijke kao
$to je prikazano na slici.

Uvijek upotrebljavajte alat s podstolom osim kada upo-
trebljavate vodilicu.

» SI1.17: 1. Stezni vijak 2. Podstol

Postavljanje ili skidanje lista kruzne

pile

AOPREZ: List kruzne pile mora biti postavljen
sa zubima prema gore na prednjoj strani uredaja.

AOPREZ: za instalaciju ili uklanjanje lista
kruzne pile koristite iskljuc¢ivo imbus klju¢ marke
Makita.

1. Otpustite ruicu na grani¢niku dubine i osnovnu
plo¢u pomaknite prema dolje.
» S1.18: 1. Rucica

2.  Postavite unutarnju prirubnicu, prsten (ovisno o
drzavi), list kruzne pile, vanjsku prirubnicu i Sesterokutni
vijak. Potom poravnajte smjer strelice na ostrici sa
strelicom na alatu.

Za alat bez prstena

» S1.19: 1. Sesterokutni vijak 2. Vanjska prirubnica
3. List kruzne pile 4. Unutarnja prirubnica
5. Strelica na listu kruZne pile 6. Strelica na
alatu

Za alat s prstenom

» S1.20: 1. Sesterokutni vijak 2. Vanjska prirubnica
3. List kruzne pile 4. Prsten 5. Unutarnja
prirubnica 6. Strelica na listu kruZne pile
7. Strelica na alatu

3.  Potpuno pritisnite blokadu vretena tako da se list
kruzne pile ne moze okretati i pomocu imbus klju¢a
zategnite Sesterokutni vijak.
» Sl.21: 1. Blokada vretena 2. Imbus klju¢

3. Otpustanje 4. Zatezanje

Da biste skinuli list kruzne pile, primijenite obrnuti redo-
slijed montaze.
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Za alat s unutarnjom prirubnicom za
list pile promjera rupe osim 15,88 mm

Unutarnja prirubnica ima izbo¢inu odredenog pro-
mjera na jednoj strani i izboc¢inu drugog promjera na
drugoj strani. Odaberite ispravnu stranu na kojoj se
izbocina savrseno uklapa u rupu pile. Postavite unu-
tarnju prirubnicu na osovinu za postavljanje tako da je
odgovarajuéa strana izbo€enja na unutarnjoj prirubnici
okrenuta prema van, a zatim postavite list pile i vanjsku
prirubnicu.
» Sl.22: 1. Osovina za postavljanje 2. Unutarnja
prirubnica 3. List kruzne pile 4. Vanjska
prirubnica 5. Sesterokutni vijak

AUPOZORENJE: $ESTEROKUTNI VIJAK
DOBRO PRITEGNITE ZATEZUCI GA U SMJERU
KAZALJKE NA SATU. Takoder pripazite da pre-
tjerano ne zategnete vijak. U slu¢aju da vam se
oklizne ruka s imbus klju¢a, mozete se ozlijediti.

AUPOZORENJE: Izbocenje ,,a” na unutarnjoj
prirubnici koja je u vanjskom polozZaju treba se
savrseno uklopiti u rupu pile ,,a”. Postavljanje lista
pile na pogresnoj strani moze dovesti do opasnih

vibracija.

Za alat s unutarnjom prirubnicom za
list pile s promjerom rupe od 15,88
mm (ovisno o zemlji)

Postavite unutarnju prirubnicu s udubljenom stranom
okrenutom prema van na osovinu za postavljanje, a
zatim postavite list pile (po potrebi s priévr§¢enim prste-
nom), vanjsku prirubnicu i Sesterokutni vijak.

Za alat bez prstena

» S1.23: 1. Osovina za postavljanje 2. Unutarnja
prirubnica 3. List kruzne pile 4. Vanjska
prirubnica 5. Sesterokutni vijak

Za alat s prstenom

» Sl.24: 1. Osovina za postavljanje 2. Unutarnja pri-
rubnica 3. List kruzne pile 4. Vanjska prirub-
nica 5. Sesterokutni vijak 6. Prsten

AUPOZORENJE: $ESTEROKUTNI VIJAK
DOBRO PRITEGNITE ZATEZUCI GA U SMJERU
KAZALJKE NA SATU. Takoder pripazite da pre-
tjerano ne zategnete vijak. U slu¢aju da vam se
oklizne ruka s imbus klju¢a, mozete se ozlijediti.

AUPOZORENJE: Ako je za postavljanje lista
na osovinu potreban prsten, obavezno provjerite
je li pravi prsten za otvor osovine lista kojeg
namjeravate upotrijebiti postavljen izmedu unu-
tarnjih i vanjskih prirubnica. Upotreba neodgova-
rajuceg otvora prstena moze dovesti do nepravilnog
priévrscivanja lista $to moze prouzrogiti pomicanje
lista i ozbiljne vibracije koji mogu dovesti do gubitka

kontrole tijekom rada i ozbiljnih ozljeda.

CiScenje stitnika lista pile

Prilikom mijenjanja lista kruzne pile svakako ocistite
gornji i donji stitnik lista od nakupljene piljevine, kao
$to je navedeno u odjeljku Odrzavanje. Ovi postupci
ne otklanjaju potrebu za provjerom rada donjeg stitnika
prije svake uporabe.

Spajanje usisavaca

Dodatni pribor

Kad Zelite Cisto rezati, na alat spojite usisivac tvrtke

Makita. Spojite crijevo usisiva¢a na mlaznicu za prasinu

pomocu prednjih manseta 24.

» S1.25: 1. Crijevo usisavaca 2. Prednje manSete 24
3. Mlaznica za prasinu

Namjestanje kuta mlaznice za

prasinu

Kut mlaznice za prasinu moze se namjestiti okretanjem
mlaznice za prasinu.

Prilikom rada s alatom koji nije opremljen usisivacem
prasine mlaznicu za prasinu okrenite prema dolje da
biste sprijecili da se rukovatel;j izlaze piljevini.

Prilikom rada s alatom opremljenim usisivaéem pra-
Sine mlaznicu za prasinu okrenite prema gore da biste
onemogucili da se crijevo usisivaca prasine zapne za
izradak ili vodilicu.

» SI.26: 1. Mlaznica za prasinu

Ovaj je alat namijenjen samo za rezanje proizvoda od
drva.

Informacije o tome koje listove kruzne pile upotrebljavati
za materijal koji se reze potrazite na naSem web-mjestu
ili se obratite lokalnom zastupniku tvrtke Makita.

Alat nemojte upotrebljavati bez podstola osim ako ne
upotrebljavate vodilicu.

Provjera funkcije Stitnika lista

Uklonite baterijski ulozak.

Postavite kut nagiba na 0°, a zatim ru€¢no povucite

doniji titnik do kraja i otpustite ga. Donji Stitnik ispravno

funkcionira:

— ako je uvucen iznad osnovne ploce tako da ga
ni$ta ne ometa i

— ako automatski vraca zaustavljac i u doticaju je sa
zaustavljacem.

» S1.27: 1. Gornji Stitnik 2. Donji titnik 3. Osnovna

plo¢a 4. Zapor 5. Otvori 6. Zatvori

Ako donji titnik ne funkcionira ispravno, provjerite je

li se unutar gornjeg i donjeg stitnika nakupila piljevina.
Ako doniji §titnik ne funkcionira ispravno ni nakon ukla-
njanja piljevine, odnesite alat na servisiranje u ovlasteni
servis tvrtke Makita.
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AOPREZ: Tijekom rezanja nosite masku za
zastitu od prasine.

AOPREZ: Stroj uvijek pomicite prema naprijed,
ravno, s umjerenom silom. Primjena sile na alat ili
zavrtanje alata dovest ¢e do pregrijavanja motora i
opasnog povratnog udara $to moze uzrokovati teske
ozljede.

NAPOMENA: Alat mozda nece raditi punim kapa-
citetom ako je temperatura baterije preniska. U tom
sluc¢aju odradite, primjerice, laganiji rez uz pomo¢
alata kako bi temperatura baterije dostigla sobnu
temperaturu. Tada ¢e alat raditi punim kapacitetom.

» SI.28

Cvrsto drzite alat. Alat ima rukohvat s prednje strane

i drzak sa straznje strane. Koristite oboje kako biste
nabolje uhvatili alat. Ako s obje ruke drzite pilu, ne
mozete se porezati na list kruzne pile. Osnovnu plo¢u
postavite na izradak tako da je list kruzne pile ne dodi-
ruje. Zatim ukljucite alat i priekajte da list kruzne pile
postigne puni broj okretaja. Potom jednostavno poma-
knite alat naprijed preko povrsine izratka drzeci ga u
ravnom poloZzaju i lagano napredujuci sve dok piljenje
ne zavrsi.

Za postizanje Cistih rezova odrzavajte ravan smjer
pilienja i jednoliku brzinu napredovanja. Ako rez ne prati
pravilno zadanu liniju reza, nemojte poku$ati okrenuti
ili prisiliti alat natrag na liniju reza. To moze vezati list
kruzne pile i uzrokovati opasan povratni udar i ozbiljnu
ozljedu. Otpustite sklopku, pri¢ekajte da se list kruzne
pile zaustavi te nakon toga izvucite alat. Poravnajte alat
na novu liniju reza i po¢nite ponovno rezati. Pokusajte
izbjeCi polozaj koji izlaze rukovatelja strugotinama

i drvenoj prasini koje izbacuje pila. Upotrebljavajte
zastitu za oci kako biste izbjegli ozljede.

NAPOMENA: Kod izrade kosih rezove itd, ponekad
se donji Stitnik teze pomice. U tom slu¢aju pomocu
rucice za uvlacenje podignite donji Stitnik za pocetni
rez i ¢im list ude u materijal, otpustite rucicu za
uvlacenje.

» S1.29: 1. Rucica za uvlacenje

Podstol (paralelna vodilica)

AOPREZ: Provijerite je li podstol (paralelna
vodilica) ¢vrsto postavljen u ispravan polozaj
prije upotrebe. Neispravno pri¢vr§éenje moze prou-
zro€iti opasan povratni udar.

Upotrebom podstola kao paralelne vodilice mozete
izvoditi iznimno precizne ravne rezove. Otpustite stezne
vijke i izvucite podstol iz alata te ga umetnite naopacke.
» S1.30: 1. Stezni vijak 2. Podstol

Grani¢nik podstola samo namjestite sigurno na bok
izratka i pri€vrstite ga steznim vijcima. Na takav nacin
mozete izradivati i serijske rezove jednake Sirine.

» S1.31: 1. Stezni vijak 2. Podstol

Dodatni pribor

AOPREZ: Prije izvodenja bilo kakve radnje na
alatu obavezno provijerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

NAPOMENA: Uklonite podstol prilikom upotrebe
paralelne vodilice.

Polozite alat na straznji dio Sine vodilice. Okrenite dva
vijka za pode$avanje na podnozju alata kako bi alat
nesmetano klizio bez prepreka. Cvrsto drzite prednji
rukohvat i straznju rucicu alata. Umetnite baterijski
ulozak. Ukljugite alat i jednim potezom rezite punom
duzinom Stitnika od cijepanja. Rub $titnika od cijepanja
sad odgovara rubu rezanja.

» S1.32: 1. Vijci za prilagodavanje

Prilikom uranjajuéeg rezanja s vodilicom upotrijebite
kliznu polugu kako biste sprijecili prevrtanje alata.
Pomaknite kliznu polugu na osnovi alata u smjeru stre-
lice sve dok ne sjedne u urezani Zlijeb na $ini vodilici.
» S1.33: 1.Klizna poluga

FUNKCIJA AKTIVACIJE

BEZICNE JEDINICE

Sto mozete raditi s funkcijom

aktivacije bezicne jedinice

Funkcija aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice omogucuje Cist i
ugodan rad. Priklju¢ivanjem kompatibilnog usisivaca
prasine na alat moZete upotrebljavati usisiva¢ prasine
automatski pomocu funkcije prebacivanja alata.

» SI.34

Kako biste upotrebljavali funkciju aktivacije beziéne
jedinice, pripremite sljedece stavke:

. bezi¢nu jedinicu (dodatan pribor)

. usisiva¢ prasine koji podrzava funkciju aktivacije
bezi¢ne jedinice

U nastavku donosimo pregled postavljanja funkcije

aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice. U pojedinacnim dijelovima

mozete pronaci detaljan opis koraka.

1. Umetanje bezi¢ne jedinice

2. Registracija alata za usisiva¢ prasine

3.  Pokretanje funkcije aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice
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Umetanje bezi¢ne jedinice

Dodatni pribor

A\OPREZ: Prilikom umetanja beZiéne jedinice
postavite alat na ravnu i évrstu povrsinu.

NAPOMENA: Ogistite prasinu i prljavitinu s
alata prije nego $to umetnete bezi¢nu jedinicu.
Pras$ina ili prljavstina mogu prouzro€iti kvar ako
prodru u utor bezi¢ne jedinice.

NAPOMENA: Kako biste sprije¢ili kvar prou-
zrocen statikom dodirnite materijal sa statickim
praznjenjem, kao $to je metalni dio alata, prije
nego Sto uzmete bezi¢nu jedinicu.

NAPOMENA: Pri umetanju beZiéne jedinice
uvijek provjerite je li bezi¢na jedinica umetnuta
u pravilnom smjeru i je li poklopac potpuno
zatvoren.

1. Otvorite poklopac na alatu kako je prikazano na
slici.

» S1.35: 1. Poklopac

2. Umetnite bezi¢nu jedinicu u utor, a zatim zatvorite

poklopac.

Pri umetanju bezi¢ne jedinice poravnajte izbocine s

udubljenim dijelovima utora.

» S1.36: 1. BezZi¢na jedinica 2. Izbo¢ina 3. Poklopac
4. Udubljeni dio

Kada uklanjate bezi¢nu jedinicu, polako otvorite poklo-
pac. Kuke sa straznje strane poklopca podignut ¢e
bezi¢nu jedinicu dok povladite poklopac.

» SI.37: 1.Bezi¢na jedinica 2. Kuka 3. Poklopac

Nakon uklanjanja bezi¢ne jedinice pohranite je u prilo-
Zenoj kutiji ili antistatickom spremniku.

NAPOMENA: Uvijek se koristite kukama sa stra-
znje strane poklopca pri uklanjanju bezi¢ne jedi-
nice. Ako kuke ne zahvate bezi¢nu jedinicu, potpuno

zatvorite poklopac i polako ga ponovno otvorite.

Registracija alata za usisiva¢

prasine

NAPOMENA: Za registraciju alata potreban je usisi-
vac prasine Makita koji podrzava funkciju aktivacije
bezi¢ne jedinice.

NAPOMENA: Prije registracije alata umetnite beziénu
jedinicu u alat.

NAPOMENA: Tijekom registracije alata nemojte
povlagiti ukljuénof/iskljuénu sklopku ili ukljucivati
sklopku napajanja usisivaca prasine.

NAPOMENA: Pogledajte i priruénik s uputama za

usisiva¢ prasine.

Ako Zelite aktivirati usisivac prasine zajedno s funkcijom
prebacivanja alata, najprije dovrSite registraciju alata.

1. Umetnite baterije u usisivac prasine i alat.

2. Postavite prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na usisi-
vacu pra$ine na ,AUTO".

» S1.38: 1. Prekidac za stanje pripravnosti

3.  Pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju beZi¢ne jedinice na
usisivacu prasine i drzite 3 sekunde dok Zaruljica aktivacije
bezi¢ne jedinice ne poc¢ne treperiti zeleno. Zatim na isti
nacin pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju beZi¢ne jedinice na alatu.
» S1.39: 1. Gumb za aktivaciju bezZi¢ne jedinice

2. Zaruljica za aktivaciju beziéne jedinice

Ako su usisivac prasine i alat uspje$no povezani, zaru-
liice za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice zasvijetlit ¢e zeleno u
trajanju od 2 sekunde i poceti treperiti plavo.

NAPOMENA: Zaruljice aktivacije beZiéne jedinice
prestat ¢e treperiti zeleno nakon 20 sekundi. Pritisnite
gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice na alatu dok na
usisivacu treperi Zaruljica aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice.
Ako Zaruljica aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice ne treperi
zeleno, nakratko ponovno pritisnite i drzite gumb za
aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice.

NAPOMENA: Ako registrirate jedan ili viSe alata

za jedan usisivac prasine, provedite registracije
pojedinacéno.

Pokretanje funkcije aktivacije

bezi¢ne jedinice

NAPOMENA: Prije aktivacije beZi¢ne jedinice dovr-
Site registraciju alata za usisiva¢ prasine.

NAPOMENA: Pogledajte i priru¢nik s uputama za
usisiva¢ prasine.

Nakon $to registrirate alat za usisiva¢ prasine, usisiva¢
prasine automatski radi s funkcijom prebacivanja alata.

1. Postavite beZi¢nu jedinicu na alat.

2.  Prikljucite crijevo usisavaca prasSine na alat.
» S1.40

3. Postavite prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na usisi-
vacu prasine na ,AUTO".
» Sl.41: 1. Prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti

4.  Kratko pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedi-
nice na alatu. Zaruljica za aktivaciju beziéne jedinice
zatreperit ¢e plavo.
» Sl.42: 1. Gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice

2. Zaruljica za aktivaciju beZi¢ne jedinice
5. Ukljucite alat. Provjerite radi li usisiva¢ prasine
dok je alat u pogonu.
Kako biste prekinuli aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice usi-
sivaca prasSine, pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne
jedinice na alatu.

NAPOMENA: Zaruljica za aktivaciju beziéne jedinice
na alatu prestat ce treperiti plavo ako nema aktivnosti
u trajanju od 2 sata. U tom slucaju postavite prekida¢
za stanje pripravnosti na ,AUTO” i ponovno pritisnite

gumb za aktivaciju beZi¢ne jedinice.

NAPOMENA: Usisiva¢ prasine pokrece se ili zau-
stavlja s odgodom. Postoji vremenska odgoda ako
usisiva¢ prasine otkrije funkciju prebacivanja na alatu.

NAPOMENA: Udaljenost prijenosa bezi¢ne jedinice
moze varirati ovisno o lokaciji i okolnim uvjetima.

NAPOMENA: Ako je jedan ili viSe alata registriran za
jedan usisivac praSine, usisiva¢ prasine moze poceti
raditi ¢ak i ako ne ukljucite svoj alat jer drugi korisnik
koristi funkciju bezi¢ne aktivacije.
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Opis statusa zaruljice za aktivaciju bezicne jedinice

» Sl1.43: 1. Zaruljica za aktivaciju beZiéne jedinice

Zaruljica za aktivaciju beziéne jedinice prikazuje status funkcije aktivacije beZiéne jedinice. Znagenje statusa Zaru-

liice mozete pogledati u tablici u nastavku.

Status Zaruljica za aktivaciju beziéne jedinice Opis
Boja (] (4] Trajanje
Ukljuceno Treperi
Stanje Plavo (4 2 sata Dostupna je aktivacija bezicne jedinice usisivaca prasine.
pripravnosti Zaruljica se automatski iskljucuje ako nema aktivnosti u trajanju
od 2 sata.
. Kad alat | Dostupna je aktivacija bezi¢ne jedinice usisivaca prasine i alat
radi. radi.
Registracija Zeleno !] 20 sekundi | Spremno za registraciju alata. Cekanje na registraciju od usisi-
alata vaca prasine.
B 2 sekunde | Registracija alata je dovr$ena. Zaruljica za aktivaciju bezi¢ne
jedinice zatreperit ¢e plavo.
Ponistavanje Crveno U 20 sekundi | Spremno za ponistavanje registracije alata. Cekanje na ponista-
registracije vanje od usisivaca prasine.
alata . 2 sekunde | Ponistenje registracije alata je dovrdeno. Zaruljica za aktivaciju
bezi¢ne jedinice zatreperit ¢e plavo.
Ostalo Crveno [ 3 sekunde | Uspostavlja se napajanje bezi¢ne jedinice i pokrece se funkcija
aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice.
Isklju¢eno - - Zaustavljena je aktivacija bezZi¢ne jedinice usisivaca prasine.

Ponistavanje registracije alata za

usisivac prasine

Pri poniStavanju registracije alata za usisiva¢ prasine
izvedite sljedece korake.

1. Umetnite baterije u usisiva¢ prasine i alat.

2. Postavite prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na usisi-
vacu prasine na ,AUTO".
» Sl.44: 1. Prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti

3.  Pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice na
usisivadu prasine i drzite 6 sekundi. Zaruljica za akti-
vaciju beZi¢ne jedinice najprije treperi zeleno, a zatim
crveno. Nakon toga, na isti nacin pritisnite gumb za
aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice na alatu.
» S1.45: 1. Gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice

2. Zaruljica za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice

Ako je ponistavanje bilo uspjesno, Zaruljice za aktivaciju
bezi¢ne jedinice zasvijetlit ¢e crveno u trajanju od 2
sekunde i poceti treperiti plavo.

NAPOMENA: Zaruljice aktivacije beZi¢ne jedinice
prestat ée treperiti crveno nakon 20 sekundi. Pritisnite
gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice na alatu dok na
usisivacu treperi Zaruljica aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice.
Ako Zaruljica aktivacije bezZi¢ne jedinice ne treperi
crveno, nakratko ponovno pritisnite i drzite gumb za
aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice.
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Rjesavanje problema funkcije aktivacije bezi¢ne je

Prije nego zatrazite popravak, sami pregledajte stroj. Ako pronadete problem za koji ne postoji objasnjenje u upu-
tama, nemojte pokusavati rastaviti alat. Umjesto toga obratite se ovlastenom servisnom centru tvrtke Makita koji za
popravke uvijek koristi zamjenske dijelove tvrtke Makita.

Stanje nepravilnosti

Moguéi uzroci (kvar)

Otklanjanje problema

Zaruljica za aktivaciju bezi¢ne
jedinice ne svijetli/treperi.

Bezi¢na jedinica nije umetnuta u alat.
Bezitna jedinica nije ispravno umetnuta u alat.

Ispravno umetnite bezi¢nu jedinicu.

Priklju¢ak bezi¢ne jedinice i/ili utor su
zaprljani.

Njezno obrisite prasinu i prljavstinu s priklju¢ka
beZi¢ne jedinice i oistite utor.

Nije pritisnut gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne
jedinice na alatu.

Kratko pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice
na alatu.

Prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na usisi-
vacu prasine nije postavljen na , AUTO".

Postavite prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na usisi-
vacu prasine na ,AUTO”.

Nije uspostavljeno napajanje

Uspostavite napajanje alata i usisivaca prasine.

Nije moguce uspjesno dovrsiti
registraciju alata / ponistiti registra-
ciju alata.

Bezi¢na jedinica nije umetnuta u alat.
Bezitna jedinica nije ispravno umetnuta u alat.

Ispravno umetnite bezi¢nu jedinicu.

Priklju¢ak bezi¢ne jedinice i/ili utor su
zaprljani.

Njezno obrisite prasinu i prljavstinu s priklju¢ka
bezi¢ne jedinice i oistite utor.

Prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na
usisivacu prasine nije postavljen na
LAUTO”.

Postavite prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na usisi-
vacu prasine na ,AUTO”.

Nije uspostavljeno napajanje

Uspostavite napajanje alata i usisivaca prasine.

Neispravan rad

Kratko pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice
i ponovno izvedite postupak registracije alata /
ponistavanja registracije alata.

Alat i usisivac¢ prasine previse su
medusobno udaljeni (izvan raspona
prijenosa).

Priblizite alat i usisiva¢ prasine jedan drugom.
Maksimalna udaljenost prijenosa iznosi otprilike 10
m, ali moZe varirati ovisno o uvjetima rada.

Prije dovrSetka registracije alata /
ponistavanja registracije;

- uklju€en je prekidac alata ili;

- ukljuena je sklopka napajanja na
usisivacu prasine.

Kratko pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice
i ponovno izvedite postupak registracije alata /
ponistavanja registracije alata.

Postupak registracije za alat ili usisiva¢
prasine nije dovrsen.

Istodobno provedite postupak registracije za alat i
za usisiva¢ prasine.

Radijske smetnje od drugih uredaja
stvaraju visokointenzivne radiovalove.

Drzite alat i usisiva¢ prasine podalje od uredaja kao
$to su Wi-Fi uredaiji i mikrovalne pecnice.

Usisivac prasine ne radi zajedno s
funkcijom prebacivanja alata.

Bezi¢na jedinica nije umetnuta u alat.
Bezitna jedinica nije ispravno umetnuta u alat.

Ispravno umetnite beZi¢nu jedinicu.

Prikljucak bezi¢ne jedinice i/ili utor su
zaprljani.

Njezno obrisite prasinu i prljavstinu s prikljuka
bezi¢ne jedinice i odistite utor.

Nije pritisnut gumb za aktivaciju bezicne
jedinice na alatu.

Kratko pritisnite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice
i uvjerite se da Zaruljica za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedi-
nice treperi plavo.

Prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na
usisivacu prasine nije postavljen na
LAUTO”.

Postavite prekida¢ za stanje pripravnosti na usisi-
vacu prasine na ,AUTO".

Na usisiva¢ prasine registrirano je vise
od 10 alata.

Ponovno provedite registraciju alata.

Ako je za usisiva¢ prasine registrirano vise od 10
alata, alat koji je prvi registriran bit ¢e automatski
ponisten.

Usisivac prasine izbrisao je sve regi-
stracije alata.

Ponovno registrirajte alat.

Nije uspostavljeno napajanje

Uspostavite napajanje alata i usisivaca prasine.

Alat i usisiva¢ prasine previSe su
medusobno udaljeni (izvan raspona
prijenosa).

Priblizite alat i usisiva¢ prasine jedan drugom.
Maksimalna udaljenost prijenosa iznosi otprilike 10
m, ali moZze varirati ovisno o uvjetima rada.

Radijske smetnje od drugih uredaja
stvaraju visokointenzivne radiovalove.

Drzite alat i usisiva¢ prasine podalje od uredaja kao
$to su Wi-Fi uredaiji i mikrovalne pecnice.

Usisivac prasine radi dok alat nije
u pogonu.

Drugi korisnici upotrebljavaju funkciju
aktivacije bezi¢ne jedinice usisivaca
prasine na svojim alatima.

Iskljuc¢ite gumb za aktivaciju bezi¢ne jedinice na
drugim alatima ili ponistite registraciju alata na
drugim alatima.
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ODRZAVANJE

AOPREZ: Prije svih zahvata na stroju provjerite
jeste li iskljugili stroj i uklonili bateriju.
AOPREZ: ocistite gornje i donje stitnike kako biste

se uvjerili da nema nakupljene piljevine koja moze ometati
rad donjeg sustava stitnika. Prljavim sustavom $titnika moze
se ograniciti ispravan rad, Sto moze uzrokovati ozbiljne tjelesne
ozljede. Najucinkovitiji je nacin ¢iS¢enja uz pomo¢ komprimi-
ranog zraka. Ako se iz stitnika ispuhuje piljevina, svakako
upotrijebite odgovarajucu zastitu za oci i diSne putove.

A\OPREZ: Nakon svake upotrebe obrisite pilje-
vinu s alata. Sitna piljevina moze uéi u alat i prouzro-
Citi kvar ili pozar.

NAPOMENA: Nikada nemojte koristiti benzin,
mjesavinu benzina, razrjedivac, alkohol ili sliéno.
Kao rezultat toga moze se izgubiti boja, pojaviti
deformacija ili pukotine.

Da biste zadrzali SIGURNOST | POUZDANOST proi-
zvoda, odrzavanje ili namjestanja trebali biste prepustiti
ovlastenim servisnim ili tvornickim centrima tvrtke
Makita; uvijek rabite originalne rezervne dijelove.

Prilagodavanje preciznosti reza od 0° ili 45°

NAPOMENA: Nemojte upotrebljavati ru¢ice za kutni
rez od -1° prilikom prilagodavanja preciznosti reza od 0°.

NAPOMENA: Nemojte upotrebljavati kotaéi¢ za
odabir kuta za kutni rez od 22,5° ili 60° prilikom
prilagodavanja preciznosti reza od 45°.

Ovo podesavanje obavljeno je u tvornici. No, ako nije
to¢no, mozete je podesiti sliede¢im postupkom.

1. Otpustite stezne vijke s prednje i straznje strane
alata tako da mozete promijeniti kut nagiba. Postavite
kotaci¢ za odabir kuta u polozaj kuta nagiba od 45° ako
Zelite namjestiti preciznost rezanja od 45°.

» S1.46: 1. Stezni vijak 2. Kotaci¢ za odabir kuta

2. Postavite postolje okomito ili 45° u odnosu na

list kruZne pile s pomocu trokuta okretanjem vijka za
podesavanje imbus klju¢em. Mozete koristiti i kvadratno
ravnalo za namjestanje kuta od 0°.

» S1.47: 1. Trokutno ravnalo
» S1.48: 1. Vijak za podeSavanje kuta od 0° 2. Vijak

za podeSavanje kuta od 45°

3.  Zategnite stezne vijke i obavite probni rez da biste
provjerili jeste li postigli Zeljeni kut.

Namjestanje vodilice dubine

Vodilica dubine je, ako se osnovna plo¢a neometano

klizno ne pomice prema gore ili dolje, mozda nagnuta.

Vodilicu dubine mozete namjestiti na sljedeéi nacin:

1. Postavite osnovnu plo¢u okomito i dubinu reza
postavite na najdublje.

2. Otpustite vijke za prilagodavanje vodilice dubine.
Vodilica dubine automatski namjesta svoj polozaj.

3.  Pritegnite vijke za prilagodavanje vodilice dubine.

4.  Paralelnost podesite prema dijelu o paralelnosti.

» S1.49: 1. Vijci za prilagodavanje vodilice dubine

Podesavanje paralelnosti

A OPREZ: Pazite na toénost paralelnosti. U
suprotnom list kruZzne pile moze zarezati vodilice, a
ostecene vodilice mogu prouzrogiti ozljede.

Ovo podesavanje obavljeno je u tvornici. No, ako nije
to¢no, mozZete je podesiti sljede¢im postupkom.

1.  Postavite alat na maksimalnu dubinu rezanja.

2.  Sverucice i vijci moraju obvezno biti zategnuti.

3.  Otpustite vijke kako je prikazano na slici.

4.  Priotvaranju donjeg Stitnika, pomaknite straznji
dio osnovne ploce tako da udaljenost izmedu A i B bude

jednaka.
» S1.50: 1. Vijak 2. Osnovna plo¢a

5.  Zategnite vijke i obavite probni rez za provjeru
paralelnosti.

DODATNI PRIBOR

AOPREZ: Ovaj dodatni pribor ili prikljucci pre-
porucuju se samo za upotrebu s alatom Makita
navedenim u ovom prirué¢niku. Upotreba bilo kojeg
drugog dodatnog pribora ili priklju¢aka moze prouzro-
Citi ozljede. Upotrebljavajte dodatni pribor ili priklju¢ak
samo za njegovu navedenu svrhu.

Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ za viSe detalja u pogledu
ovih dodatnih pribora, obratite se najblizem Makita
servisnom centru.

. List kruzne pile

. Podstol

. Vodilice

. Vodilica za kutni rez

. Stezaljka

. Traka

. Gumena traka

. Traka za odredivanje polozaja

. Imbus klju¢

. Prednja manseta 24

. Bezi¢na jedinica

. Izvorna Makita baterija i punja¢

NAPOMENA: Neke stavke iz popisa se mogu isporu-
¢iti zajedno sa strojem kao standardni dodatni pribori.
Oni mogu biti razli€iti ovisno o zemlji.
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MAKEOOHCKW (OpurMHanHm ynaTtctBa)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mopgen: HS011G

[vjametap Ha ceunnoTo 255 mm 260 mm 270 mm

Makc. gna6oynHa Ha cevere Ha 0° 94 mm 97 Mm 101 mm
Ha KocuHa of 45° 65 Mm 68 Mm 71 MM
Ha KocuHa of 60° 45 Mmm 48 Mm 51 Mm

BpavHa 6e3 onToBapyBake 3.500 mun.™

BkynHa gomkuHa 453 mm

HomwuHaneH HanoH D.C. 36V -40V makc.

Heto TexuHa 5,5-6,7 kr

. Mopapaw HalwaTa KOHTMHYMpaHa NporpaMa 3a UCTpaxyBake U Pa3Boj, CreLmduKaLmumTe Tyka nognexar Ha

npomMeHa 6e3 HajaBa.

. CneumndukauumTte 1 kaceTaTa 3a 6atepujata MoXe Aa ce pasnukyBaaT oA ApXKasa Ao Apxasa.
. TexxMHaTa MOXe [a ce pasnukyBa BO 3aBUCHOCT Of AogaTtouuTe, BKIydyBajku ja n kacetarta 3a 6atepuja.
HajnecHata u HajTelukaTa kombuHauuja, cornacHo npoueaypata Ha EMTA 01/2014 (EBponckaTa acouujauuja

3a enekTpu4yHu aJ'IaTM), ce npukaxaHu Bo Tabenara.

MpuMeHnuBa KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja U NosnHau

Kacerta 3a 6atepuja

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4050F* / BL408OF*
*: MpenopayaHa 6aTtepuja

MonHay

DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

BO KOj XMBeeTe.

. Hekou of kaceTuTe 3a GaTtepuu 1 NonHaYMTe HAaBEAEHW NOrope MOXe Aa He Ce A0CTarnHU 3aBUCHO Of PEMYIOHOT

noxap.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE,Q.VBAI'bE: KopucTeTe r camo kaceTuTe 3a 6aTepun U NofHaYMTe HaBeaeHU norope.
KopucTerbeTo kaksu 6110 NOMHAKBM KaceTyn 3a 6aTepum 1 MorHayum Moxe Aa co3faje pusuk of nospeaa n/unu

HameHeTta ynotpe6a

AnaToT € HaMeHeT 3a U3BPLLYBaHe HAAOMKHU U
HanpeyHu, NpaBu 1 KOCU 3aceLu Nog arnm Bo ApBO
fofeka e BO LIBPCT JONWp co paboTHUOT MaTtepujan.

TunuyHa A-BpedHOCT 3a HMBO Ha ByyaBaTa ogpeaeHa
BO cornacHoct co EN62841-2-5:

HuBO Ha 3BY4HMOT NPUTUCOK (Lya) : 93 dB (A)

HuBO Ha jaunHa Ha 3BYKOT (Lwa) : 104 dB (A)
OtcranyBatbe (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMNOMEHA: HomuHanHaTa BpegHocT(1) 3a
emucuja Ha ByyaBa e u3MepeHa BO COrnacHoCT Co
cTaHAapAHU METOAM 3a UCTIMTYBak-E 1 MOXe Aa ce
KOPUCTW 3a criopeayBatse anatu.

HAMNOMEHA: HomuHanHaTta BpegHocT(1) 3a
emucyja Ha ByyaBa MOXe [ja ce KOPUCTU U Kako
npenvMuHapHa NpoLeHa 3a U3NOXEHOCT.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: Hocerte 3awTuTa 3a
ywmre.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: Emucujata Ha GyyaBa
npu akTUYKOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha anaToT Moxe

[a ce pa3niMKyBa o[ HOMMHanHaTa BpeaHocT(m),
3aBMCHO O[] HA4YMHOT Ha KOjLUTO Ce KOPUCTn
anartoT, 0coGeHO o/ Toa kKako Buj paboTeH
MaTtepwujan ce o6paboTtyBa.

AﬂPE,qynPEHYBAI'bE: MorpuxeTe ce pa
v yTBpAuTe 6e36eAHOCHMTE MepKM 3a 3aluTUTa
Ha nnueTo Koe pakyBa CO anaToT Bp3 OCHOBa
Ha NpoueHa Ha U3NoXeHocTa Npu hakTU4KnTe
ycnoBu Ha ynoTpeba (3emMajku ru npeasug cute
[enoBu Ha paGOTHMOT LIMKIYC, Kako nepuoaute
KOra eNneKkTpUYHUOT anaTt e UCKIy4eH 1 Kora
paboTu Bo Npa3eH oA, He CaMo Kora e aKTMBEH).

BkynHa BpefHOCT Ha BUGpauunTe (BEKTOPCKa cyMa Ha
TpW OCKM) oapeaeHa Bo cornacHocT co EN62841-2-5:
PaboTeH pexum: ceverse pBO

LLnperse BUGpaLmu (anw) : 2,5 M/c” unn nomarky
Ortcranysakse (K): 1,5 m/c®
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HAMOMEHA: BkynHaTta BpegHOCT(M) Ha
HOMMWHarnHaTa jaynHa Ha BubpauumTe e nsmepeHa Bo
COrMacHOCT CO CTaHAapPAHU METOAM 3a UCTIMTYBaHE U
MOXe [ia ce KOpWCTU 3a cropeyBaHe anaTu.

HAMNOMEHA: BkynHaTa BpegHOCT(1) Ha
HOMMWHanHaTa jauvHa Ha Bubpauuute Moxe Aa
Ce KOpWCTW 1 Kako npenvMMmnHapHa npoueHa 3a
N3MOXEHOCT.

AﬂPEﬂynPEﬂ}’BAH:E: JauuHara Ha
BUGpaLunUTe NpU PakTUYKOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha
anaToT Moxe Aa ce pa3nuKyBa o, HOMUHanNHaTa
BPeAHOCT(M), 3aBUCHO Of HAYMHOT Ha KOjLUTO
ce KOPUCTYU anaToT, 0coGeHO oA Toa Kako BUA
paboTeH maTepujan ce obpaboTyBa.

AI'IPE,H.VI'IPE,H.VBAI'bE: MorpuxeTe ce aa
rM yTBpauTe 6e36eAHOCHMTE MepKH 3a 3aliTuTa
Ha nuLeTo Koe paKkyBa Co anaToT Bp3 OCHOBa
Ha npoLeHa Ha U3rNoXeHOoCTa Npu PaKkTU4KUTe
yCIoBM Ha ynoTtpe6a (3eMajku ru npeasua cute
AEenoBU Ha paGOTHUOT LIMKITYC, KaKo nepuoauTe
Kora eneKTPUYHUOT anat e UCKNy4eH 1 Kora
pa6oTu Bo Npa3eH oA, He CaMo Kora € aKkTUBEH).

Heknapauwmja 3a coobpasHocTt og EY

Camo 3a 3emjume 8o Eepona

[eknapauujata 3a coobpasHocT o EY e BknyyeHa Bo
[opaTok A o ynatctsarta 3a KOPYCHUKOT.

BESBEAHOCHMH

MPEAYMNPEOYBAHKA

OnwTK ynaTtcTeBa 3a 6e36e4HOCT 3a

eJIeKTPU4HHUTE anatun

AﬂPEﬂynPEﬂ}’BAH:E: Mpouuntajte rm cute
6e36eHOCHM NpeaynpeayBatba, ynaTcTea,
nnycTpauum u cneundukaummn AaneHn co
€reKTPUYHUOT anart. AKO He Ce NounNTyBaar cuTe
ynarcTsa HaBeAeHw NoJony, Moxe Aa AojAe [0

CTpYEH yAap, noxap u/vnu ceprosHn NoBpeau.

YyBajte ru cute
npeaynpenysBaka v ynaTtcTea
3a la MOXe NOBTOPHO Aa rm
npoyuTare.

Mo TepMUHOT ,eneKkTpuyeH anat* Bo
npeadynpeayBakarta ce MUCIU Ha BaLLMOT eneKkTpuyeH
anart koj paboTu Ha cTpyja (co kaben) unu Ha 6aTepumn
(6e3kM4HO).

Be36eaHocHU NnpeaynpeayBaa 3a

6e3xxM4yHaTa LUMpKynapHa nuna

Mpouenypwm 3a cevere

1. AOI‘IACHOCT: [OpxeTe ru paueTte noganeky
of, MecToTO Kaje LUTO ce ceye U Of CeYUroTo.
[pxeTe ja apyrata paka Ha NOMolUHaTa ApLIKa
WM Ha KYKULLITETO Ha MOTOPOT. AKO nunara ce
[PV CO ABeTe palie, CeYUIIoTO He MOXe Aa m
nceye.

2. He nocerHyBajTe nop paboTHMOT maTepumjan.
3aLUTUTHUKOT He MOXe [a Be 3aLUTUTLU of
Ce4unnoTo nog paboTHMOT MaTepujan.

3. Haropete ja ne6enuHara Ha 3acekoT co
pebenvHaTa Ha paboTHUOT MaTepujan.
Momanky on egeH uen 3abel o 3anuuTe Ha
ceyunoTo Tpeba Aa e BUANvB nof paboTHUOT
marepvjan.

4.  Tlpu ceyetbe, HUKOraLl He ApXeTe ro
paboTHMOT MaTepujan Bo paLeTe UK Npeky
HoraTa. MpuuBpcTeTe ro paboTHMOT MaTepujan
Ha cTabunHa noBpLlMHa. BaxHo e npaBunHo
fa ce noaapxysa paboTHWMOT MaTepujan 3a
cBeflyBatbe Ha MUHVMMYM Ha M3MOXeHoCTa Ha
TENoTo, Nnenewe Ha CevnnoTo Unu rybemwe
KOHTpona.

» Cn.1

5. [pxeTe ro anaroT 3a U3oNIUpaHUTe ApxKaiuun
Kora BpluMTe paboTu Kaae WTo anaToT 3a
ceyere MoXe Aa Aojae BO AONMUP CO CKPUEHN
Xuum. Ako fojae 40 AONUP CO Xuua Nog HaroH,
cTpyjaTa MOxe Aa ce npeHece A0 MeTanHuTe
[0ernoBu Ha anaToT v Aa Npefun3BuKa CTpyeH yaap
Ha ornepaTopor.

6. Kora BpluuTe oTCeKyBame, CeKorall kopucrete
ja sawTMTHaTa Npeyka Unu BoaUska co pameH
pab. Co Toa ke ce nogobpu npeunsHocTa Ha
CeyeHeTo 1 ke ce Hamanu LWaHcara 3a nenete Ha
ceyunoro.

7. Cekoralu KopucTeTe ceuuna co npaBuUmnHa
ronemMuHa u o6nuk (aMjamaHTCKm HacnpoTn
KPY>XHW) Ha Ayn4ukbaTa 3a NpULBPCTYBakb-e.
Ceunnara LITO He ce coBnaraaT Co MOHTaXHUOT
XapABep Ha nunata ke paboTaTt HagBop of
LEHTapoT, Npean3BuKyBajkun rybere KoHTpona.

8.  Hukoraw He KOpUCTeTe OLITETEHU UNK
HernpaBUITHU NOATIOLWKM U 3aBPTKU 3a
ceuunorto. [oanoLwk1Te 1 3aBpTkaTta 3a Ce4ynnoTo
ce cneuwujanHo An3ajHnpaHy 3a Baluarta nuna, 3a
onTumarnHa ussenba n 6e3begHocT nNpu pabortara.

MNpeausBukyBakwe NoBpaTeH yaap U NpuapyXHU

npeaynpenyBaka

— noBpaTeH yaap e HeHafejHa peakuuja Ha
Ce4unnoTo Ha nunara 3apaamn Heroso 3adakame,
3arnaByBah€e N HEMPaBUITHO NOpaMHyBake
LUITO NPeAM3BMKYBa NunaTa HEKOHTPONMPaHO
[a ce nogurHe Harope v HagBop of paboTHUOT
mMaTtepujan KoH onepaTopor;

—  KOra ceuumnoTo e 3adaTeHo U1 LBpPCTO 3arnaBeHo
CO 3aTBOpaH-€e Ha 3aceKoT, Toa 3anupa, a
peakuujata Ha MOTOPOT ro Bpaka ypeaoT 6p3o
HaHa3a[ KOH onepaTopor;
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aKo CEYNIIOTO Ce U3BWTKA UMW € NOrpPeLLHO
NnopaMHETO BO 3aCEKOT, 3abuTe Ha 3agHNOT pab
Ha Ce4ynnoTo Moxe Jja ce BKonaaT BO ropHata
NoBpLUVHA Ha APBOTO NPeaU3BUKYBajKU CEYMUIOTO
[la ce nourHe Haf, 3acekoT U Aa OTCKOKHe Hasaf,
KOH OnepaToporT.

MoBpaTHWOT yaap e pesynTtaTt o4 HenpaswuiiHa ynotpeba
Ha anaToT W/VWnu HenpaBuIHU PaboTHK nocTanku

1 YCINOBM U MOXeE [ia ce U3BerHe co npesemarbe
COOAIBETHM MEPKM Ha NPETNa3NMBOCT, Kako LWTO €
HaBe[eHo nogony.

1.

[pxeTe ro anaToT LIBPCTO CO ABETE paLe Ha
nunarta v noctaBeTe v paueTe, Taka LWITO

Ke paBaaT OTMOp Ha cunata Ha NnoBpaTHUTe
yaapwu. lNocTaBeTe ro TenoTo oA koja 6uno oa
CTpaHUTe Ha CeYnnoTo, HO He BO NUHUja co
ceyunorto. [unaTta Moxe Aa OTCKOKHe HaHasaz
3apaju NoBpaTHWOT yaap, HO onepaTopoT
MOXe [a ja KOHTponiMpa curarta Ha noBpaTHUTe
YAAapW ako ce npesemat COOABETHUTE MEPKU Ha
npeTnasnmBoCT.

Kora ceunnoro ke ce 3arnaBsu, unu Kora ce
nNpeKnHyBa ceuereTo 3apaau KakBa 6uno
NpUYMHa, oTNyLITeTe ro NPeKUHYBaYoT 3a
aKkTUBMpaHe 1 ocTaBeTe ja nunara 6e3 aa ja
ABUXMWTE BO pabOTHMOT MaTepujan aoaeka
Ce4YuUnoTo He 3acTaHe LenocHo. He obuayBajte
ce Aa ja usBagvTe nunata op pes3oT Unu aa
ja noBnekyBaTe HaHa3ap AoAeKa ce ABUXM,
MHaKy MOXe Aa Aojae Ao noBpaTeH yaap.
McnuTajTe n npesemeTte Mepku 3a OTCTpaHyBaH-e
Ha NPUYNHNTE 3a Nlenewe Ha CeYnIIoTo.

Kora ja pectapTuparte nunarta Bo paboTHuot
MaTtepujan, nocTaBeTe ro HOXOT 3a nunarta
BO 3aCeKOT M ocuUrypeTe ce Aeka 3anuure

Ha nunarta He ce Aonupaart co MaTepujarnor.
AKO HOXOT 3a nunara ce 3anenu, Moxe aa

ce NpuABWKW Harope Unu Aa npeamssrka
nosparteH yaap of paboTHWOT maTtepujan npu
pectapTvpare Ha nunara.

MpuuBpcTeTe rM NnouYnTe UNK MaTepujanuTe
LITO Ce nNperoniemMu 3a a ro Hamanure
PU3UKOT o/} 3arnaByBate Ha CeYMIIoTO 1
noBparteH yaap. lonemun napunka marepujan
06MYHO ce BUTKaaT of COMCTBEHATa TEXWHA.
MpuuBpcTyBaunTe Mopa fAa Gvuaat noctaBeHn
nop nnoyarta of obete cTpaHu, Bo 6nm3nHa Ha
NUHWjaTa Ha ceverse 1 Bo brnsnHa Ha paboT Ha
nnovara.

» Cn.2
» Cn.3

5.

He kopucTeTe uctaneHun unm owTeTeHn
ceyuna. HeHaocTpeHuTe Unu HenpaeuIHO
nocTaBeHWTe cevnna cosgaBaaT TeCeH 3acek Co
TOa co3aaBajku NPeKyMepHO Tpueke, Nnenexe Ha
CeYyunnoTo 1 noBpateH yaap.

[e6GenvHaTa Ha CEYMNOTO U paykuTe 3a
HaroflyBawe 1 6rokMpame Ha KocMHaTa Mopa
na 6upar no6po npuuBpcTeHn n 06e3deaeHn
npen Aa ce NpUcTany KOH cevyere. AKo
HarofyBaH-€TO Ha Ce4nIoTo ce MeHyBa 3a Bpeme
Ha cevereTo, MOXe Aa [ojae Ao nenewe Ha
CeYyunnoTo 1 noBpaTeH yaap.

BupeTte MHOry BHUMaTenHu Kora ceyeTte BO
MOCTOEYKN SUAOBM UMW APYrU crienu obnacTu.
CeyunoTo LUTO CTPYM MOXeE fa 3aceye npeameTn
LITO MOXe Aa Npeav3BrKaaT noBpaTeH yaap.
CEKOTALL uBpcTo ApxeTe ro anaToT co ABeTe
paue. HUKOTIALL He cTaBajTe ja anaHkara,
HoraTa Unu Aen of TenoTo noj ocHoBaTta

Ha anaToT unu 3ap nunara, oco6eHo kKora
npaBuTe NnapanenHun 3aceun. Ako Jojae Ao
nospaTeH yaap, nunara Moxe NecHo a OTCKOKHe
HaHasaj npeky BallaTta paka LUTO Moxe Aa
[oBefe A0 Tellka TenecHa nospega.

» Cn.4

9.

Hukoralwu He TypkajTe ja nunara co npekymepHa
cuna. TypkajTe ja nunarta HaHanpez co 6p3uHa
npu Koja ceunnoro ceye 6e3 3a6aByBamse.

AKo ja TypkaTe nunara co npekymepHa cuna,
MOXe Aa Aojae [0 HepaMHu 3aceun, rybere Ha
npeLm3HocTa 1 MOXeH NoBpaTeH yaap.

®DyHKLUMja Ha 3alWITUTHUKOT

1.

MpoBepyBajTe ganu AONHUOT 3aLlUTUTHUK €
3aTBOpeH NpaBUIHO Npep cekoja ynoTpe6a.
He pakyBajTe co nunarta ako 4ONMHUOT
3aLITUTHUK He ce ABUXU CNo6oaHO 1 He ce
3aTBOpM BeaHal. Hukoraw HemojTe aa ro
npucTerHyBaTe Unu 3aBp3yBaTe AONMHNOT
3alITUTHUK BO OTBOpEHa nonoxoa. Ako nunata
HeHajejHo nagHe, AOMHWOT 3aLTUTHUK MOXe Aa
ce cBuTKa. MNMoanrHeTe ro AONHWOT 3aLUTUTHUK CO
noBrnekyBare Ha ApLikaTta 1 ocurypete ce aeka
ce ABWXM cnobofHo 1 He ro Aonunpa CeunnoTo
VNV HEKOj ApYr Aen, BO CUTe arnu u aebenvHu Ha
ceyerEeTo.

MpoBepeTe ganu paboTu NpyXxuHaTa Ha
[OJTHUOT 3aLTUTHUK. AKO 3aLlUTUTHUKOT U
NpyXuHaTa He paGoTaTt npaBuUIHoO, Tue Mopa
Aa ce cepBUCMpaarT npepj Aa ce Kopucrar.
[lonHMOT 3alWTUTHYK MOXe Aa paboTn 6aBHO
3apaau owTeTeHW AenoBW, NENNUBM HAacnary unu
HacobpaH oTnageH matepujan.

J[loNHMOT 3aWITUTHUK MOXe Aa ce NnoBreyvye
pa4yHO camo 3a creuujanHu 3aceLm Kako WTo
ce ,,MOTOMHU 3aceuu” u ,,CNoXeHU 3aceuun”.
MoaurHeTe ro AONMHUOT 3aLUTUTHUK CO
noBrieKyBak-e Ha pavykara 1 LUITOM CEe4YUrIoTo Ke
HaBre3e BO MaTepujanoT, AONMHUOT 3alUTUTHUK
Mopa Aa ce oTnywTu. 3a cuTe Apyry BUOOBU
ceyetbe, AOMHUOT 3aWITUTHUK Tpeba aa paboTu
aBTOMaTCKM.

Cekoral BHUMaBajTe AONHUOT 3aWTUTHUK

[Aa ro NoKpMBa cCeYnnoTo npea aa ja
nocTaBuTe Nunarta Ha MacaTta UM Ha NoAoT.
He3sawTTeHOTO ceunno ke npeavaBuka nunaTa
i@ ce NpUABWXW HaHas3af, ceyejku ce LWTo e Ha
natort. MimajTe ro npeasua BpeMeTo noTpebHo 3a
CeyMnoTo fa 3anpe OTKako NPeKMHYBayoT ke ce
OTNyLWTU.

3a na ro npoBepuTe AONHUOT 3aLUTUTHUK,
OoTBOpEeTEe ro pa4yHo, NoToa oTnyLwTeTe ro U
HabrbyayBajTe kako ce 3aTBapa. McTo Taka,
yBepeTe ce Aeka paykaTta npu noBrneKkyBateTo
He ro gonupa KyKuLITeTO Ha anaror.
OcTaBaH-EeTO Ha CEYNNOTO HE3ALUTUTEHO €
MHOI'Y OMNACHO u moxe aa goseae A0 Telwka
TenecHa nospeaa.
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HdononHutenHu 6e36eAHOCHMN NpeaynpeayBaka

1.

OcobeHo GuaeTe BHUMATENHM KOra ceyeTte
BIaXHo ApPBO, APBEHN MaTepujanu o6paboTyBaHu
nop NpUTUCOK Unu ApBa co rmyxaosu. Oapxysajte
NeCHO HanpeayBate co anaroT 6e3 HamanyBare

Ha 6p3anHaTa Ha ceunnoTo 3a aa usberHete
npesarpeBatbe Ha BPBOBUTE Ha CEYUIOTO.

He obuaysajte ce ga ro TprHete paboTHmoT
MaTtepujan AofeKa CeumnoTo e Bo ABNXKeHbe.
MouekajTe ceunnoTo Aa 3anpe npep aa ro
chaTuTe nceueHmoT maTepujan. Tpkanoto
3anupa nocTeneHo oTKako Ke ce UCKIyyu.
U36erHyBajTe cevemne wajku. NpoBepete

W u3BageTe ' CuUTe LWajKu o, ApBEHUTe
efleMeHTH Nnpep, ceYeHeTo.

MocTaBeTe ro NOWMPOKUOT Aen Ha ocCHoBaTa
Ha nunarta Bp3 OHOj Aen Ha paboTHUOT
MaTtepujan Koj e cTabunHo NpULBPCTEH, a He
BpP3 AenoT Koj ke oTnagHe OTKako Ke ce U3BpLn
ceyerweTo. AKO paGoTHMOT MaTepujan e
KpaToK unu man, npuuBpcTeTe ro co ctera. HE
OBUAYBAJTE CE OA ' APXXUTE KPATKUTE
MAPYUHA CO PAKA!

» Cn.5

5.

Mpep aa ro cnywTuTe anartor no
3aBpLUYBaHETO Ha CeYEHETO, OcUrypeTe ce
AeKa 3alTUTHUKOT Ce 3aTBOPUI U CEYUIOTO
LieniocHo 3anperno.

Hukoraw He o6uayBajTe ce fa ceyerte co
uUMpKynapHaTa nuna npeBpTeHa Haonaky,
npuuBpcTeHa co MeHreme. Toa e MHOry onacHo
1 MOXe Aa AoBefe A0 CePUO3HN HECPEKRN.

» Cn.6

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Hekou maTtepujanu cogpxart xeMuUKanum wto
moxart ga 6ugar orpoBHU. U3berHyBajte
BAMLUYyBake Ha NpawnHaTa n nsberHyBajte
KOHTaKT Ha npalunHaTa co koxaTa. Cnegerte
rv ynatcTBaTa oA NpovM3BoaMTENnoT Ha
maTepwujanor.

He conupajte ru ceunnara co natepaneH
NPUTUCOK BP3 CEYUNOTO Ha NnunaTta.

He kopucTeTe HMKaKBM abpa3uBHM TpKana.
KopucTtete camo ceunno Ha nuna co
AnjameTap LITO e 03Ha4YeH Ha anaToT unu
Ha3Ha4veH BO NPUPaYHUKOT. YnoTpebarta Ha
CEYUIo Co HEMpaBUMHU AVMEH3NUN MOXe fa
BMujae BP3 NpaBunHaTta 3awtuta unm paboteweTo
Ha CeuynnoTo UNM 3aLUTUTHMKOT, LUTO MOXe Aa
pesynTupa co Tellka TenecHa nospeaa.
YyBajTe ro ce4nnoTo ocTpo u YMCTO.
Hacnarute n opBeHuTe 0TNagoLVM Kou ocTaHyBaaT
3aneneHn Ha cevunnoTo, ja 3abasyBaat nunara u
ro 3rofieMyBaat NoTeHLMjanoT 3a noBpaTeH yaap.
OppxxyBajTe ro ce4nnoTo YACTO NPBO Bafejku ro
o[, anaTorT, NoToa YNCTEjkUN ro Co OTCTpaHyBay
Ha Hacnaru, Bpena Boga unv keposuH. Hukoraiu
HeMojTe Aa KopucTuTe 6eH3nH.

Mpwn KopUcTeH€e Ha anaToT, HoceTe 3aWTUTHA
Macka 3a npalMHa 1 3aliTuTa 3a Cryxor.
Cekoralu KopucTeTe HOX 3a Muna WTo e
HaMeHeT 3a MaTepujanorT WTo Ke ro ceyeTe.
Kopuctete camo HoxeBM 3a nuna wro ce
O3HaveHu co 6p3nHa egHaKBa UNK noronemMa
op 6p3nHaTa 03HauyeHa Ha anaTor.

15. (Camo 3a eBpomnckute apxaBu)

Cekoralu KopucTeTe ro Ce4usnoTo LWTo e BO
cornacHocT co EN847-1.

16. TMMocTaBeTe rv anaToT U fieNIOBUTE Ha paMHa
¥ cTabunHa nospwmHa. Bo cnpoTusHo,
anaTtoT Unu AenoBuTe MoXe Aa nagHat u aa
npeav3Bukaar nospeaa.

YYBAJTE I'O YINATCTBOTO.

AHPE,QYHPE,QYBAI'bE: HE 0O3BOJTYBAJTE
yno6HOCTa UM No3HaBakeTo Ha NPOU3BOAOT
(cTekHaTu co nogonra ynotpe6a) Aa Be HaBeaaT
Aa He ce NpuAapxyBaTe cTporo Ao 6e36egHOCHUTE
npasuna 3a oBoj npoussoa. 3JIOYNOTPEBATA
WY HenovnuTyBakweTo Ha 6e3beAHOCHUTE
npaBuna HaBefeHW BO OBa ynaTcTBO MOXe Aa
npeav3BUKaaT Tellka TerlecHa nospeaa.

BaxHu 6e36egHOCHM ynaTcTBa 3a

KaceTarta 3a 6aTepujaTta

1. Mpea kopucTewe Ha KaceTaTa 3a 6arepmjaTa,
NpoYmnTajTe rm cUTe ynaTcTea U O3HaKu
3a npeTnasnuBocCT Ha (1) nonHayvoT 3a
6artepwujarta, (2) 6aTepujarta u (3) npoussoaoT
wTo ja KopucTh 6aTepujata.

2. He packnonyBajTe ja, HUTY eKCepMMeHTUpajTe co
KaceTtaTa 3a 6aTepmjara. Toa Moxe Aa pesynTupa co
oraH, NpekyMepHa TornmnuHa unu ekcnnosuja.

3. Ako onepaTUBHOTO BpeMeTO CTaHano npekyMepHo
KpaTKo, NpecTaHeTe BefHall co pabora. Toa Moxe
[a pe3ynTupa co pu3unK o nperpeBame, MOXHN
M3ropeHuum, Na Aypy 1 ekcnnosuja.

4.  AKO eneKkTpONUT HaBrese BO BalIUTE OYM,
MU3MujTe rm co YucTa Boaa U nobapajre
MeAVLMHCKa Hera BeAHaw. Toa Moxe Aa
pe3ynTupa co ry6ewe Ha BaluMoT BUA.

5. He npeamn3BukyBajTe cnoj Ha kaceTaTa 3a
6artepwujara.

(1) He ponupajte rm KOHTaKTUTE CO HAKAKOB
NpoBOANMB MaTepujan.
(2) W3berHyBajTe Aa ja uyBaTte KaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja Bo cap co Apyru MeTanHu
npeAMeTH Kako LUTO ce LajKku, MOHeTU U Chl.
(3) HawusnoxyBajTe ja kacetaTa 3a
6aTepujaTa Ha BoAa UNu AOXKA,.
KpaTkuot cnoj Ha 6aTepujaTa moxe ga
npeav3BUKa roriemM NPOTOK Ha enekTpuyHa
eHepruja, nperpesate, MOXHMU U3ropeHULM, na
AYPV U Naj Ha HanojyBakeTo.

6. He cknagmpajte n He KopucTeTe ru anaToT
v KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta Ha MecTa Kage
WTO TeMnepaTypaTa MOXe Aa AOCTUTHE Unu
HagMuHyBa 50 °C (122 °F).

7. He nanerte ja kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujata aypu
Y KOra e MHOTy olITeTeHa UMK LenocHo
notpoweHa. Kacerara 3a 6atepujata Mmoxe aa
eKcnroaupa ako ce CTaBy BO OraH.

8. He 3akoByBajTe ja, ceyeTe ja, pnajte ja,
UcnyLwTajTe ja kacetarta 3a 6arepuja, HUTY
yAupajTe ja og TBpA NpeaMeT KaceTaTa 3a
6arepujaTta. TakBOTO OfHECYBake MOXe Ja
pesynTupa co oraH, NpekymepHa TonmmHa unm
ekcnnoawja.
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9. He kopucTeTe owTeTeHa 6aTepumja.

10. CoppxaHuTe 6aTepum co NUTUYMOBM jOHU
ce NoAJoXHU Ha ycnoBuTe Bo lNpaBunara 3a
onacHu npeameTH.
3a KomepLmjaneH TpaHCMNopPT Ha Np. Of TPeTU
nvua v nocpegHUUmM, Mopa da ce cnepat
noce6HMTE YCNOBM Ha NakyBaHaTa Unm o3HakuTe.
Mpw noaroToBka Ha NpeamMeToT koj Tpeba Aa ce
ncnpaTtu, KOHCYNTUpajTe ce Co eKcnepT 3a onacHu
matepujanu. Vcto Taka, cnegete rv noteHuujanHo
nofgetanHuTe HaLMOHarHU npasumna.
3anenete rv co nennvea neHTa UM Mackupajte
i OTBOPEHMTEe KOHTaKTK, a baTepujata cnakyBsajTe
ja, Taka WTO HEeMa Aa ce ABWXK cnoboaHo BO
nakyBaH€eTo.

11. Kora ja copnaTe Bo oTnaj Kacerara 3a
6aTepujaTa, M3BageTe ja o4 anaToT u
dpneTe ja Ha 6e36eaHo MecTo. MounTyBajTe
' NTOKanHUTe 3aKOHCKU NPOMMUCH LWITO
ce ogHecyBaaT Ha dhpnase Bo oTnaj Ha
baTepujara.

12. KopwucteTe rv 6aTepunte camo co
npousBoauTe HasHayeHu oa Makita.
MoHTupareTo batepumn Ha HeycornaceHuTe
npor3BoaM MOXe Aa pesynTupa co noxap,
npekymMepHa TonnvHa, ekcnnosuja unu
NCTEKYBaH€e Ha eNeKTPOoNmTOT.

13. [dokonKy anaToT He ce KOpMCTU nNoJonr
BpPEeMeHCKMU nepuopa, 6atepujata mopa aga ce
W3Baau og anaTor.

14. MNpepn v no ynotpe6ara, kacerarta 3a
GaTepujata Moxe Aa NpUMMU TONJNIMHA
LWITO MOXe Aia NpeAn3BMKa M3ropeHnum
WU M3ropeHnLM oA HACKa TeMneparypa.
BHMMaBajTe Kako paKyBaTe CO XeLKUuTe KaceTu
3a 6aTtepum.

15. He ponwupajte ro TepMuHanoT Ha anaToT
HenocpeaHo no ynorpebaTta 6uaejku Mmoxe
[a ce 3arpee AOBOJIHO 3a Aa Npeau3BuKa
MN3ropeHuLm.

16. He po3BonyBajTe genaHku, NpaB Unu semja
[a ce 3arnaBaT BO TepMUHanuTe, oTBOpUTE U
Xne6oBuTe Ha KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepuja. Toa Moxe
[a npeauv3BurKa rpeemse, 3ananyBakbe, nykarwe
1 aedeKT Ha anaToT unu kaceTaTa 3a 6aTtepuja,
LUTO Ke pesynTupa co U3ropeHnLM Unu TenecHa
nospeaa.

17. OcBeH ako anaTkaTa He noaapxyBa ynorpe6a
Ha eNleKTPUYHUTEe AarHOBOAMW CO BUCOK
HanoH Bo 6nM3nHa, He KopucTeTe ja KaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja Bo 6nu3nHa Ha eneKkTpU4HUTe
[AanHoBOAM CO BUCOK HanMoH. Toa Moxe Aa
pe3ynTupa co AedeKT UM naja Ha HanojyBakeTo
Ha anaToT unu kacetaTa 3a 6aTtepuja.

18. [OpxeTe ja 6aTepujaTa nopaneky oa Aeua.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.

ABHUMAHUE: KopucteTe camo opuruHanHu
6arepuu Ha Makita. Kopuctereto HeopurmHanHu
Gatepun Ha Makita unu 6atepum WTO ce N3MeHeTH
MOXe [la pe3ynTupa co pacnykysare Ha baTtepujaTa,
npeav3BuKyBajku noxap, TenecHa nospeaa n
owTeTyBawe. Toa UCTO Taka Ke ja MOHULITH
rapaHuujata Ha Makita 3a anaToT n nonHa4voT Ha
Makita.

CoBeTu 3a ogpXyBake
MaKcuMMarneH paboTeH BeK Ha
GaTepujaTta

1. 3ameHeTe ja KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa npep
uenocHo aa ce ucnpasHu. Cekoraiu 3anupajre
ja paborarta co anaToT 1 3aMeHeTe ja kaceTaTa
3a 6aTtepujarta kora ke 3abenexuTe aeka
anarToT gaBa nomMasia MOKHOCT.

2. Hukoraw HeMojTe Aa NONHUTE LeNTIOCHO NMOoMHa
KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja. [[pekymepHOTO NonHewe
ro ckpaTtyBa paboTHUOT Bek Ha 6aTepujaTa.

3. MNonHerte ja kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujaTa Ha coGHa
Temnepartypa oa 10°C - 40°C. [lo3BoneTe
3arpeaHaTa KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja ga ce onagun
npea Aa ja cTaBuTe Ha NOJNHeEHe.

4. Kora He ja kopucTuTe Kacetara 3a 6aTepuja,
n3BageTe ja anaToT UM NOMHAuoT.

5. MNonHeTe ja KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa AOKOMKY He
ja kopuctuTe nopgonro Bpeme (noBeke oA wecT
meceum).

BaxxHn 6e36egHOCHM ynaTcTBa 3a

6e3XNYHUOT ypea

1. He packnonyBajte ro unu He
eKcnepumMeHTUpajTe co 6e3KUYHMOT ypen.

2. [OpxeTe ro 6e3XU4HMOT ypen noaaneky oa
Manu aeua. [lokonky cry4ajHo ce nporonTa,
BeAHal nobapajTe MeAMLIMHCKA MOMOLL.

3. KopwucTteTe ro 6e3xM4HUOT ypea camo co
anatm op, Makita.

4.  He nsnoxyBajTe ro 6e3XMYHNOT ypen Ha AOXKA
WNW BNaxHW yCroBu.

5. He kopucTeTe ro 6e3xU4YHUOT ypea Ha MmecTa
Kafe WTo TemnepaTyparta HagMuHyBa 50°C.

6. He paGoteTe co 6e3XM4YHMOT ypea Ha MecTa
Kaje WTo BO 6nu3nHa UMa MeaAULIMHCKN
WHCTPYMEHTH, KaKko nejcmejkepm.

7. He paboteTe co 6e3KMYHMOT ypea Ha MecTa
Kafe LTo BO Gnn3nHa MMa aBTOMaTCKu ypeau.
[okonky pabotat, aBToMaTckuTe ypeamn Mmoxe aa
pasBwujaT AedekT unu rpeLuka.

8. He paGoTeTe co 6e3XMYHMOT ypea Ha MecTa
Co BUCOKa Temnepartypa unm MmecTa Kage LITo
MoXe Aa ce co3faae CTaTUUKM enekTpuumuTeT
WUnu enekTpuyHa 6yvasa.

9. Be3Xu4HMoT ypea Moxe Aa co3pane
eneKkTpomarHeTHu nonuka (EMI), Ho Tue He ce
LWITETHU 32 KOPUCHUKOT.

10. Be3XWYHUOT ypea e Npeun3eH NHCTPYMEHT.
BHumaBajTe Aa He ro ucnywTuTe Unu yapute
6e3XUYHMOT ypea.

11. WUs3bGerHyBajTe Aonupawe Ha TEPMUHANOT Ha
6e3XXUYHNOT ypea Co ronu pawe Unm meTanHm
maTepujanu.

12. Cekoraw oTcTpaHyBajTe ja 6aTepujaTa Ha
anaToT Kora ro MHctanuparte 6e3X14HMOT ypea,
Ha Hero.

13. Kora ro oTrBopaTte KanakoT Ha OTBOPOT,
n3b6erHyBajTe ro MecToTo Ha koe BO OTBOPOT
MoXxe Aa Bnesar npas u Boaa. Cekoraiu
oA pXyBajTe ro YACT BNEe3HUOT OTBOP.
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14. Cekoraw BMeTHyBajTe ro 6e3XKu4HuUOT ypea BO
npaBurHaTa Hacoka.

15. He npuTuckajTe ro Kon4yeTo 3a aKTUBUpPaHE
Ha 6e3)XXNYHMOT ypeA NPeMHOry CUNHO u/unu
NpUTUCKajTe ro Kon4YeTo co NpeaMeT Co ocTap
pab.

16. Kora paboTtute, cekoralwu 3aTBopajre ro
KanakoT Ha OTBOPOT.

17. He oTcTpaHyBajTe ro 6e3XMYHNOT ypen oA
OTBOPOT AoAeKa anaToT ce HanojyBa. Toa Moxe
fa npeaussuka gedekT Ha 6e3xnYHMoT ypes.

18. He oTtcTpaHyBajTe ja neneHkaTa Ha
6e3KMYHMOT ypea.

19. He cTaBajTe neneHka Ha 6e3XU4YHMOT ypen.

20. He ocTtaBajte ro 6e3X1U4YHMOT ypen Ha MecTo
Kaje LITO MoXe [ia ce co3faze CTaTU4Ku
eNeKTPULMTET UMK eneKkTpuyHa 6yyaBsa.

21. He ocTtaBajte ro 6e3KU4YHNOT ypen Ha
MecTa NoAJI0XKHMN Ha roriema TonnuHa, Kako
aBTOMOGMN LITO € Ha COHLie.

22. He ocTaBajTe ro 6e3XM4YHNOT ypea Ha MecTo
MCMONHETO CO NpallnHa Unuv nNpas unu
Ha MecTo Kaje LITO MOoXe Aa ce co3jaae
KOPO3MBEH rac.

23. HeHapejHaTta npomeHa Ha TemnepaTtyparta
MOXe [ja ro HaBnaXxHn 6e3XUYHNOT ypea.

He kopucTeTe ro 6e3xmM4YHNOT ypen Aoaeka
Brararta He ce UCYLUU LieNIoCHO.

24. Kora ro uncturte 6e3KUYHMOT ypen, HEXHO
GpuiweTe ro co cyBa, Meka kpna. He kopuctete
6eH3uH, pa3peayBay, CNPOBOANMUBO CPeACTBO
3a NoAMauKyBaHse Un CIIMYHO.

25. Kora ro cknagupare 6e3XXW4HNOT ypen,
YyyBajTe ro BO MCnopayaHarta KyTuja unm capg
6e3 ctaTuka.

26. He BmeTHyBajTe Apyru ypeamv ocBeH
6e3xunyHmnoT ypen Ha Makita Bo oTBopoT Ha
anaTtot.

27. He kopucTeTe ro anatoT CO OLITETEH Kanak Ha
oTBoOpoOT. Bogarta, npaBoT 1 HeuncToTHjaTa WTo
BrieryBaaTt BO OTBOPOT MOXe [a npean3sukaar
nedexr.

28. He BneyveTe ro u/mnu He BUTKajTe ro Kanakot
Ha OTBOPOT NoBeKe OTKOJKY LITO € NOTpe6Ho.
BpateTe ro kanakoT JOKOJIKy ce U3Baau of
anaror.

29. 3ameHeTe ro KanakoT Ha OTBOPOT ako ce
MU3ryom nnm owTeTu.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen cekoe HarogyBake
VN1 NpoBepKa Ha anaToT, NpoBepyBajTe Aanu e
VcKny4eH u 6aTepujaTa e u3BageHa.

MoHTupake Unm oTcTpaHyBame Ha

KaceTarta 3a 6arepujaTa

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw WCKny4vyBajTe ro
anaToT npej cTaBakeTO UMK BaAeHeTo Ha
KaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepumjarTa.

ABHUMAHUE: [lpXeTe rv anaToT M Kacerarta
3a GaTepujaTa UBpCTO Kora ja MOHTMpaTe unu
BaguTe KaceTarta 3a 6atepujara. AKo He v ApxuTe
LBPCTO anaToT u kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujarta, Tue Moxe
[a ce N3HaT of BalumTe paue 1 Aa Aojae A0 HUBHO
owTeTyBake, Kako U 4o TenecHa nospeaa.

» Cn.7: 1. LpeeH uHgukatop 2. Konye 3. Kacera 3a
6aTepuja

3apa ja nsBaguTe Kacerara 3a 6aTepMjaTa, noernevere
ja op anatoT gogeka ro nuaraTte KONYeTo Ha npeaHaTa
CTpaHa Ha KaceTtara.

3a MOHTUpak-e Ha kaceTaTa 3a baTepuja, nopamHeTe ro
jasnyeTo Ha kacetata 3a 6atepuja co kneboT Bo KyKULITETO
1 NN3HEeTE ro Bo MecTo. BmeTHeTe ja fokpaj aodeka He ce
6riok1pa Bo MECTO MpU LUTO ke Ce CryLUHe 3BYK. AKO MOXeTe
[a ro BUAUTE LIPBEHWNOT WHAMKATOP Kako LUTO € NpuKaxaHo
Ha CrvkaTa, He e LienocHo GriokupaHa Bo MecTo.

ABHUMAHMUE: Cekora MOHTUPpajTe ja
KaceTara 3a 6aTepujaTta LLenocHo Aoaeka
LpBEHVOT MHAMKATOP He ce usracHe. Bo
CMpOTUBHO, MOXE HEHaAEjHO a UcnaaHe of anartor
npean3BuKyBajki BU NOBPeAa Bam UM Ha HEKOj Apyr
oKorly Bac.

ABHUMAHUE: Hemojte aa ja MoHTHpaTe
KaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujaTa Ha cuna. Ako kaceTaTa
He MOXe Aa ce NIM3He NecHo, Toa 3Hauu Aeka He e
rnoctaBeHa NpaBuIHo.

Cucrtem 3a 3awuTuTa Ha anarot/

6arepujata

AnaToT e onpemMeH Co cMCTeM 3a 3alTuTa Ha anaTtoT/
6aTepujata. OBOj CMCTEM aBTOMATCKM rO NpekMHyBa
HanojyBareTO Ha MOTOPOT 3a Ja ro NPOAOIXM
paboTHUOT BEK Ha anaToT u Ha BGaTepujaTta. AnatoT
aBTOMATCKM Ke Ce UCKIy4Yu 3a BpeMe Ha paboTereTo
ako Toj unu 6atepujarta ce HajaaT nog eaeH og
cnepHuee ycnosu. Bo Hekou ycnosu, uHgnkatopurte ke
ce BKIy4ar.

3awTutaogn peonToBapyBaH-€

Kora co anatot/6atepwujata ce paboTh Ha HauYMH WTO
npean3BuKyBa NoBrekyBake NpekyMepHo BUCOKa
CTpyja, anaToT aBTOMaTCKu ce nckny4vysa. Bo oBaa
cuTyaumja, UCKNyyeTe ro anaTtoT U NpeKknHeTe ja
annukauujaTta koja npeaussukana npeonToBapyBame
Ha anartor. [oToa, BKIny4eTe ro anartoT 3a Aa ro
pectapTupare.
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3awTuTta oa nperpeBawe

Kora anatot/6aTtepwjaTa ce nperpeaHu, anaror
aBTOMaTCKV 3anupa. Bo oBaa cuTyauuja, octasete ro
anaToT Aa ce 13naam npeq noBTOPHO Aa ro BKIy4uTe.

HAMNOMEHA: Kora anatoT e nperpeaH, nambuukara
Tpenka.

3awTtuTa og NnpeKymMmepHoO npa3HeHwe

Kora kanauuteTot Ha 6aTepujaTa ke nagHe Ha

HUCKO HWBO, anaToT aBTOMaTCKW ce UcknyyyBa. Ako
nNpou3BOA0T He PaboTn Aypu HY KOra NpeknHyBauuTe ke
ce BKIy4aT unuv ucknydar, nasageTe rv 6atepunte of
anaToT W HanornHeTe .

3awTuTa o Apyrvu NpUYNHU

CucTemoT 3a 3aliTUTa UCTO Taka e An3ajHnpaH 3a

APYrvi NPUYMHA LUTO MOXe Aa ro oLiTeTar anaToT 1

0BO3MOXYyBa TOj Aa 3anpe aBTomatcku. [pesemere rn

cuTe criefHun Yekopy 3a Aa rv OTCTPaHWTe NpPUYNHNTE

Kora anatoT e JoBefleH 0 NPUBPEMEHO 3anupare Um

npecraHyBawe Ha pabotara.

1. Wckny4yeTe ro anaTtoT 1 notoa NoBTOPHO BKIyYeTe
ro 3a fja ce pectapTupa.

2. HanonHere ja 6atepujata(ute) unu sameHeTe ja/
rv co HanonHeta batepwja(n).

3.  OcraBerte rv anatot v batepwujata(ute) aa ce
onapaar.

[okonky He aojae Ao nogobpyBane co Bpakake Ha
CUCTEMOT 3a 3alUTnTa, KOHTaKTUpajTe Co NOKanHMoT
cepBuCceH LieHTap Ha Makita.

YKa)KyBaI-be Ha npeocTaHaTUoT

KanauuTeT Ha 6aTepujaTa

MpuTUCHeTe ro Kon4eTo 3a NpoBepka Ha kaceTata

3a GaTepwujaTa 3a ykaxyBare Ha npeocTaHaThoT

KanauuTeT Ha 6aTepujaTta. MiHamkaTopckute namouyku

CBETHyBaaT HEKOJIKY CeKYHAM.

» Cn.8: 1. NHaukaTopcku nambuyku 2. Konye 3a
nposepka

WUHavkaTopcky namouykm MpeocTtanart

I D n KanauuTteT

3ananeHo WUcknyyeHo Tpenka

75% no 100%

I I I D 50% no 75%
I I |:| I:I 25% po 50%
0% po 25%

000

Hanonwere ja
batepujata.

puum

Batepujata
Moxebu e
HeucnpasHa.

00
oo

HAMOMEHA: Bo 3aB/CHOCT 0of yCnoBuTe Ha
KOpUCTeke 1 aMbreHTanHaTa Temneparypa,
VHOMKauujaTa MoXe [a ce pas3nvKyBa BO Mana mepa
o[, peanHunoT KanauuTer.

HAMNOMEHA: NMpBsaTta (Hajneso) nambuyka Ha
VHAMKATOPOT Ke Tpenka Kora paboTu cucTemor 3a
3awTtuta Ha 6atepujata.

Boywsame

AI'IPE,q.VI'IPE,ﬂ.VBAI'bE: Mpea pa ja
cTaBuUTe GaTepujaTa Bo anaToT, npoBepeTe ro
NPeKUHYBaYyoT Aanu yHKLMOHMPA NPaBUITHO U
Aanu ce Bpaka Bo nonox6ara ,,OFF“ kora ke ce
oTNyWTH.

AﬂPE,qynPE,CIYBAI'bE: HUKOTALL He
OHEBO3MOXYyBajTe ro Kon4yeTo 3a 6rnokupatse
TYpKajkv ro Hagomny UK Ha APYr HauuH.
MpekMHYBaYOoT CO MOHMLLTEHO KoM4e 3a Briokuparse
MOXe [la pes3ynTupa co HeHaMepHO CTapTyBakbe Ha
anartoT U Teluka TeriecHa nospesa.

AHPEHYHPE,QYBAI'bE: HUKOrALU He
KOpMCTeTe ro anaToT ako paboTu co eqHOCTaBHO
noBrneKyBake Ha NPeKnHyBavoT 6e3 Aa ce
NPUTUCHEe KonYeTo 3a 6rnokupamse. MNpeknHyBayoT
wTo Tpeba Aa ce nonpasu MOXe Aa pe3ynTupa co
HeHaMepHO CTapTyBake Ha anaToT W Tellka TenecHa
nospeaa. BpateTe ro anatoT BO cepBUCEH LieHTap Ha
Makita 3a coonBeTHa nonpaska MPE[] HaTamoLuHa
ynotpeba.

3a aa ce cnpeyv cny4ajHo nosrnekyBake Ha

npekuHyBa4yoT, 06e3beneHo e konye 3a ogbnokmparse.

3a fa ro cTapTyBate anaToT, IPUTUCHETE o Kon4eTo

3a ofA6nokvpame 1 NPUTUCHETE ro NPEKVHYBAYOT.

OTnyLuTeTe ro NPekUHyBayoT 3a fja conpeTe.

» Cn.9: 1. [lpekunHyBa4 3a cTapTyBare 2. Konye 3a
opbnokupare

3ABEJIELLIKA: He noenekyBajTe ro CUiHO
NpeKMHyBayoT 6e3 Aa ro NPUTUCHeTe KoMYyeTo 3a
3akny4yBame. Toa Moxe fa npean3Buka gedekT Ha
NpeKNHYBaYoT.

MABHUMAHME: Anator 3ano4HyBa Aa ro
conupa BPTEeHETO Ha CeYUNOTO Ha LMpKynapHata
nuna BeAHall WTOM Ke ro OTnywTUTe
NpPeKUHyBaYoT 3a cTapTyBake. [lpxeTe ro anator
LBPCTO 3a la ce OAroBOPY Ha peakumjaTta Ha
conupaykaTa npu oTnylTake Ha NPeKUHyBa4voT
3a cTtapTyBame. [1py HeHaaejHaTa peakuuja anaTot
MOXe Aa BX NajiHe o7 paLeTe 1 Aa npeanaBuka
nuYHa nospesa.
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HaroagyBatbe Ha Ana6ounHara Ha

cevyeH-eTo

MABHUMAHME: Otrako ke ja HaroguTe
anabounHara 3a ceyere, CeKorall 3aTerHeTe ja
paukaTta.

OTnyLwTeTe ro NoCTOT Ha rPaHNYHUKOT 3a AnabounHa
1 NoMecTeTe ja ocHoBaTa Harope unu Hagony. Ha
cakaHaTa anabounHa 3a ceverse, NPULBPCTETE ja
OCHoOBaTa CO 3aTerHyBah€e Ha JIOCTOT.

3a nounctn 1 nobesbeaHn 3aceun, noctaBeTe ja
nnabounHata Ha cevetbe, Taka LUITO HeMa fja CTpYM noBeke
ofi eAeH 3ab of ceumnoTo nog paboTHUOT MaTepujan.
KopucTerbeTo cooapeTHa AnabounHa Ha ceyete nomara Bo
HamanyBareTo Ha noTeHuujanot 3a onacHu MOBPATHU
YOAPWU koumwwTo MoXar fja NpeavsBukaat TenecHa nopeaa.
» Cn.10: 1. Pauka

3ABEJIELLIKA: Ookorky ocHoBaTa He ce nuara
Hernpe4eHo Harope uUnu Hagony, Boaunkara 3a
anabouvHa moxe Aa e HaBaneHa. Bo oBoj cnyyaj,
HarogeTe ja Bogunkarta 3a anaboynHa (nornegHeTe BO
[enoT 3a HarodyBare Ha Boguskarta 3a AnabounHa).

Koco ce

A BHUMAHME: Otxaxo ke ro HaroguTe aronor
Ha 3aKOCEHOCT, CeKorall 3aTerHeTe ru CTesHuTe
wpadoBu.

Ona6aseTe ru cTe3HuTe wpadoswu. MocTaseTe ro
CaKaHMWOT aron co COoABETHO HaBarnyBake, a NoToa
LiBPCTO CTErHeTe I cTe3HuTe wpadoBm.

» Cn.11: 1. CreseH wpad

MosnTtneeH 3anupad

Mo3UTUBHMOT 3anupady e KopuceH 3a 6p30 NocTaByBake
Ha cakaHuoT aron. CBpTeTe ro NO3UTUBHMOT 3anupau,
Taka LUTO CTpernkaTta Ha Hero Ke ykakyBa Ha cakaHuoT
HaZomkeH koc aron (okony 22,5°/45°/60°). Onabasete
ro NOCTOT, @ NOToa HaBareTe ja ocHoBaTa Ha anartot
nopeka He 3actaHe. No3vuwujaTa Ha KojaluTo 3acTaHyBa
ocHoBaTa Ha anaToT e aronoT LUTO CTe ro nocTaBune

CO NO3WUTUBHMOT 3anunpay. CTerHerte ro NocToT co
ocHoBaTa Ha anaTtoT BO OBaa nosuuuja.

» Cn.12: 1.lMo3nTnBeH 3anupay

HaponxHo Koco ceuyemwse of -1°

3a fa 3BpLLIMTE HAJOMKHO KOCO Cevere of -1°, onabasete rv
CTe3HUTE LUpacOBM 1 MPUTUCHETE M MOCTOBUTE BO HAacoKa Ha
cTpernkara Ha cnukata. [1otoa nocTaBeTe ro aronot 3a HagomKHO
KOCO Ceyerse Ha -1° 1 cTerHeTe ru cTesHuTe LWpadgosu.

» Cn.13: 1.Jloct

HuwaHe

3a pamHu 3aceuu, nopamHeTe ja nonoxbata og 0° Ha
npefHarta cTpaHa of ocHoBaTa Co BaluaTa NivHuja Ha
cevetse. 3a kocu 3aceum nof aron of 45°, nopamHeTe
ja co nonox6ara op 45°.
» Cn.14: 1. JlvHuja 3a ceyerse (nonoxba op 0°)

2. [lnHuja 3a ceverbe (nonoxba o 45°)

BknyyyBake Ha namb6arta

MABHUMAHMUE: He rneaajTe AUPEKTHO BO
CBeTNMHaTa Unu BO M3BOPOT Ha CBET/MHA.

3a pa ja BknyymTe nambarta kora He paboTu anaror,
noBrneyeTe ro NPekMHyBayoT 3a cTapTyBawe 6e3 aa ro
NPUTUCHETE KONYeTo 3a ofbnokmpate.

3a fa ja Bkny4uTe nambarta kora pabotu anaror,
NPUTUCHETE IO 1 3aJpXeTe ro Konyeto 3a oAbrnokmpame
1 NnoBreyeTe ro NpekMHyBayoT 3a CTapTyBame.
IlambBata ke ce ucknyun no 10 cekyHam oa
OTNYLUTaHETO Ha NPEKNHYBAYOT 3a CTapTyBake.

» Cn.15: 1.Jlamba

HANOMEHA: KopucTeTe cyBa kpna 3a aa ja
n3bpuLleTe HeuYncToTHjaTa o nekata Ha nambara.
BHumaBajTe aa He ja usrpebete nekarta Ha nambara
3aToa LUTO TOa MOXe Aia ro Hamarnu OCBeT/yBaH-EeTO.

EnekTpu4yHa conupauka

AnaTtoT e onpeMeH CO efnekTpu4Ha convpayka Ha
ceunnoTo. [lokonky anaToT NOCTOjaHo He ycnesa
6p30 Aa ro NpekMHe CeynnoTo Ha LpKynapHa nuna
Mo OTNyLUTake Ha NOCTOT Ha NPEKNHYBAYoT, anartot
Tpeba fa ce ogHece Ha CepBUC BO CEPBUCEH LieHTap
Ha Makita.

ABHUMAHME: Cuctewmor Ha conupauykara Ha
CEeYMIOTO He e 3aMeHa 3a LUTUTHUK Ha CevnIoTo.
HWUKOIALLU HE KOPUCTETE 'O ANATOT BE3
®YHKUMOHANEH LWUTUTHUK HA CEYUNOTO.
MOXE OA 0OJOE 0O CEPUO3HA TEJNIECHA
NOBPEOA.

EnekTpoHcka ¢yHKuUuMja

AnaTuTe onpemeHun co enekTpoHcka dyHKumja ce
necHu 3a pabota nopaam cnegHuse yHKLUM.

Opnuvka 3a Meko cTapTtyBame
3anoyHeTe Meko 3apaau NnoTUCHATMOT NoYeTeH yaap.

KoHTpona Ha nocTojaHa 6p3uHa

EnekTpoHcko koHTponupake Ha 6panHaTa 3a
nocTUrHyBame nocTojaHa 6pavHa. Moxe aa ce nsspLum
pobpa 3aBpluHa obpaboTka, buaejkv 6p3vHaTa Ha
BpTEH:E € NOCTojaHa Aypu U NP NPeonToBapeHOCT.

COCTABYBAHE

ABHUMAHUE: Mpea cekoe goTepyBakse Unm
npoBepkKa Ha anarorT, ceKorall npoeepyBajTe Aanu
e Uckny4eH u 6atepujaTa e usBageHa.

Cknagvpane Ha UMOyC-Kny4oT

Kora He ce kopucTu, cknaaupajTe ro umByc-kiny4oT Kako
LUTO € NOKaXaHo Ha CrnvkaTa 3a ja He ro uaryoure.
» Cn.16: 1. Wmbyc-knyy

MAKELJOHCKWN



MoHTupare Ha nog6a3arta

MoHTupajTe ja nonbasara u LBPCTO 3aTerHeTe rm
LpadhoBuTe 3a CTErare Kako LUTO e NoKaXaHo Ha Crvkara.
Cekoralu kopucTteTe ro anaTtot co nofbasarta, OCBeH
Kora KOpVUCTUTE LUMHa-BOAMUnKa.

» Cn.17: 1. Crte3eH wpad 2. Noabdasa

MoHTupake nnu oTcTpaHyBaHe

ce4yuso Ha uMpKynapHata nuna

MABHUMAHME: YBepeTe ce fieKa Ce4MnoTo Ha
UMpKynapHaTa nuna e MOHTMPAHO CO 3anuuTe
Haco4YeHU Harope KOH NPeAHUOT Aen Ha anaToT.

ABHUMAHUE: KopucTteTte camo kny4 Makita
3a CTaBabe UMK BafieHe Ha CeYNroTo Ha
uMpKynapHaTa nuna.

1.  OtnywreTe ro fI0CTOT Ha BoguMsIkarTa 3a
anaGourHa u noMecTeTe ja ocHoBaTa HaZony.
» Cn.18: 1.Jloct

2.  MoHTupajTe rv BHaTpeLluHaTa naHLwa, NpcTeHoT
(3aBUCHO opf 3emjaTa), Ce4nnoTo Ha LpKynapHaTa
nuna, HageopeLlHaTa raHLa v WwecroaronHaTta
3aBpTKa. Bo TOj MOMeHT, nopamHeTe ja HacokaTta Ha
cTpernkaTa Ha Ce4YMnoTo Co CTperkaTta Ha anaToT.

3a anar 6e3 npcTeH

» Cn.19: 1. lectoaronHa 3aBpTka 2. HagsopeluHa
¢naHwa 3. Ceunno Ha UMpKynapHa nuna
4. BHatpelwHa naHwa 5. CTtpenka Ha ceynnoto
Ha umpkynapHata nuna 6. Ctpenka Ha anatot

3a anat co npcTeH

» Cn.20: 1. llectoaronHa 3aBpTka 2. HagsopeluHa
dnaHwa 3. Ceunno Ha umpkynapHa
nuna 4. MpcteH 5. BHaTtpeluHa dnaHwa
6. CTpernka Ha ceunnoTo Ha LmpKynapHaTta
nuna 7. Ctpenka Ha anatoT

3. lputucHeTe ja LenocHo bnokapata Ha ockara, Taka
LUTO CEYNIOTO Ha LMpKynapHaTa nuna He Moxe Aa ce BpTU i
KopucTeTe UMBYC-KyY 3a Aa ja CTerHeTe LecTaronHara 3aBpTka.
» Cn.21: 1. bnokapa Ha ockata 2. imByc-knyy

3. OnabaByBatbe 4. CTerHyBate

3a Ja ro M3BaguMTe CEYMIOTo Ha LMpKynapHaTa nuna,
cnefeTe ja noctankara 3a MOHTUpatse no obpateH pegocnes,.

3a anat co BHaTpeluHa cnaHwa
3a cevymIno pasfnunyHo of OHUe co
AujameTap Ha oTBopoT oA 15,88 mm

BHaTpelUHaTa (hraHLla MmMa ofpefeHa UcnakHaTHa of
AnjaMeTapoT Ha edHa CTpaHa 1 Apyra ucnakHaTvHa Ha apyrara
cTpaHa. /136epeTe ja npaBunHata cTpaHa co ucnakHaTuHaTa
LUTO MAeanHo oAroapa Ha OTBOPOT Ha ceunnoto. MoHTupajTe
ja BHaTpeluHaTa hnaHLua Bp3 MOHTaXHaTa ocka, Taka LUTO
npaBurHaTa cTpaHa co ucnakHaTMHaTa Ha BHaTpeLlHaTa
¢naHwa aa 6uae cBpTEHa HaHaABOP, a NOToa NoCTaBeTe '
CeunnoTo 1 HaaBopeLLHaTa raHLa.
» Cn.22: 1. MoHTaxHa ocka 2. BHaTpeluHa dnaHwa
3. Ceuuno Ha uuMpkynapHara nuna
4. HapsopeluHa dnaHwa 5. LLlectaronHa
3aBpTKa

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: BHUMABAJTE
AOBPO [A JA 3ATEMHETE LUECTOATONMHATA
3ABPTKA BPTEJKU JA HALIECHO. UcTo Taka,
BHMMaBajTe Aa He ja 3aTerHyBaTe 3aBpTkaTa co
cuna. JlusraweTo Ha pakaTta og UMGyc-Kny4oT
MoXe Aa npeAn3BuKa TeriecHa nospeaa.

AﬂPE,qynPE,CIYBAI-bE: OcurypeTe ce aeka
ucnakHaTuHara ,a“ Ha BHaTpeluHaTa dnaHwa
WITO e NocTaBeHa HaABoOp, uaeanHo oarosapa

Ha OTBOPOT Ha CEYUNOTO ,,a“. AKO CEYUNoTo ce
MOHTMpPa Ha norpeLLHaTa cTpaHa, Moxe Aa HactaHaT
onacHu BuGpauuu.

3a anat co BHaTpelwHa chnaHwa 3a
Ce4ynno Ha nNuna co AnjameTtap Ha
oTBopoT oA 15,88 mm (3aBucu oa
ApxaBara)

MoHTupajTe ja BHaTpeluHaTa naHLa Ha MOHTaxHaTa
ocKa Co n3fafeHara cTpaHa cBpTeHa HaHaaBsop,

a notoa noctaseTe i Ce4UIOTO Ha nunara (ako e
noTpe6HO, CO NPULBPCTEHNOT NPCTEH), HaABOPELLHaTa
¢hnaHwa u wecTaronHara 3aBpTka.

3a anart 6e3 npcTeH

» Cn.23: 1. MoHTaxHa ocka 2. BHaTtpeluHa cpnaHwa
3. Ceuuno Ha umpkynapHara nuna
4. HapsopeluHa dnaHwa 5. Llectaronxa
3aBpTKa

3a anart co npcTeH

» Cn.24: 1. MoHTaxHa ocka 2. BHaTpeluHa pnaHwa
3. Ceuunno Ha uMpkynapHaTa nuna
4. HapsopeluHa dnaHwa 5. Llectaronxa
3aBpTka 6. [MpcTeH

AHPE,QYHPE,HYBAI'bE: BHUMABAJTE
AOBPO OA JA 3ATEMHETE LUECTOAIONTHATA
3ABPTKA BPTEJKU JA HALIECHO. UcTo Taka,
BHUMaBajTe Aa He ja 3aTerHyBaTe 3aBpTkaTa co
cuna. Jlusraketo Ha pakaTta oa UMGYC-Kny4yoT
MoOXe Aa npeausBuKa TenecHa nospeaa.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: Mpen aaro
MOHTMpaTe CeYMNIOTO Ha BPETeHOTO, CeKorall
6uaeTe CUrypHM Aeka nomery BHaTpelwHara n
HagBopeluHaTa (hriaHwa e MOHTMPaH NPaBUIHNOT
NPCTeH 3a OTBOPOT Ha CEYNIIOTO 3a BPaTUIoTO
WITO NAaHupaTe Aa ro KopucTute. AKO ce KOpUcTu
HenpasureH NPCTEH 3a OTBOPOT 3a BPaTUIO, MOXe
HEenpaBUITHO f4a Ce MOHTMPa CeYmnnoTo, 1 Co Toa Aa
ce Npeamn3BuKaaT ABKEHE Y MHTEH3UBHM BUBpaLm
Ha CeYMIIOTO LITO MOXeE Aa pesynTupa co ryberse Ha
KOHTpoOnaTa 3a Bpeme Ha paboTaTa v Tellka TenecHa
nospesa.

Yucrewe Ha WUTUTHUKOT Ha HOXKOT

Kora ro 3aameHyBaTe CeuurioTo Ha LupKyrnapHara nuna,
UCTO Taka UCYUCTETE U FOPHNUOT U JONHUOT LUTUTHUK
3a ceumno of HacoGpaHuTe OTMNaaoLM Kako LTo e
onuwaxo Bo Aenot Oapxysare. Toa He ro 3ameHyBa
npasunoTo feka Tpeba cekorall fa NpoBepyBate Aanu
[IONHUOT WTUTHUK paboTu npea cekoja ynotpeba.
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p3yBakbe BaKyyMcKa CMyKarka Ceuetse

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

Kora cakate fa usBpLUKTE YUCTO CeYvet-e, NoBp3eTe

npaeocmykarnka Makita Ha Bawwwuot anar. MNoep3eTe ro

LipeBOTO Ha MpaBOCMYyKarnkaTa Ha cMyKkarnkarta 3a npas

KOPUCTEjKN ro npeaHunoT myd 24.

» Cn.25: 1. LpeBo Ha npaBocmykankata 2. MNpeneH
mMyd 24 3. PacnpckyBad Ha npas

Haro.qual-be Ha arosioT Ha

CMYyKarikaTta 3a npaB

ArornoT Ha cMyKarkara 3a npas MOXe [a Ce Haroau co
poTupatbe Ha cMykankaTa 3a npas.

Kora pabotuTe co anaTtoT 6e3 noBp3yBake Bakyymcka
npaBocMykKarnka, fJoBefjeTe ja cMykarnkaTa 3a npas
HaZlony 3a Aia ce Crpeymn U3NoxyBakbe Ha onepaTopoT
Ha oTnagoum.

Kora paboTuTe co anatoT co noBp3yBaHe Bakyymcka
npaBocMyKarnka, JoBefeTe ja cMykasikaTa 3a npas
Harope 3a [ja ce 3aJyBa 3aakareTo Ha LipeBOTO Ha
BakKyyMckaTa npaBocMykarnka Bo paGoTHWOT maTtepujan
WY LIMHaTa-BoawuIka.

» Cn.26: 1.Cwmykanka 3a npas

PABOTEHE

OBoj anat e HaMeHeT caMo 3a CeYetbe ApBeHU
npon3Boau.

MorneaHeTe Ha Halata Beb-cTpaHuua unu
KOHTaKTupajTe Co nokanHnoT npodasay Ha Makita 3a
[la Ao3HaeTe TOYHO KoM cevuna Ha LmpkynapHaTta nuna
Tpeba aa ce kopucTat 3a matepujanot wTo Tpeba aa
ro cevere.

He kopucTteTe ro anatot 6e3 nog6asara, OCBeH kora
KOPUCTMTE LUMHA-BOAWIIKA.

MpoBepka Ha byHKUMjaTa Ha

LUTUTHUKOT 3a ce4usio

W3BapeTe ja kacerata 3a 6atepuja.
[MNocTaBeTe ro aronoT Ha 3akoceHocT Ha 0°, a notoa
payYHo NOBReYeTe ro AOMHUOT WTUTHKK A0 KpajoT
1 oTnywwTeTe ro. [JOMHUOT WTUTHUK PyHKLMOHMPa
NpaBUMHO aKo;
— e BOBIeYeH Haj ocHoBaTa 6e3 Hukakea npeuvka u;
— aBTOMAaTCKM ce Bpaka u foara Bo 4Oonup co
CTOMUpaYoT.

» Cn.27: 1.TopeH WTUTHUK 2. [loneH WTUTHUK

3. OcHoga 4. Ctonupay 5. OTeOpU

6. 3aTBopu

AKO [OMHNOT WTUTHWK He (DYHKLIMOHUPA NPaBuUITHO,
npoBepeTe Janu BO BHATPELLHOCTa Ha TOPHUOT 1
[OOIHUOT WTUTHKK ce Hacobpana duHa npamHa. Ako
[OMHNOT WTUTHWK He (DYHKLMOHMPA NPaBUITHO Aypu 1
Mo OTCTpaHyBaw€eTO Ha npalunHata, anartot Tpeba aa
ce OfjHece Ha CepBUC BO cepBUCEH LieHTap Ha Makita.

MABHUMAHME: Kora BpLUMTE CeYerse, HoceTe
macka 3a npas.

ABHUMAHME: BHuMaBajTe Aa ro ABMXUTE
anartoT Hanpez BO NpaBa JIMHUja N HeXHO.
MpekymMepHaTa cuna unm UCKpUBYBaH-ETO Ha anartot
ke pesynTupa co nperpesare Ha MOTOPOT M OnaceH
noBpateH yaap LTo 61 MOXeno Aa 4oBeae A0 TeLKu
nospeau.

HAMNOMEHA: Kora Temnepatypata Ha baTtepwjaTta
€ Hucka, anaToT MoXe Aa He paboTu co NosH
kanauuTet. Bo TakoB cnyyaj, Ha npumep, kopucteTe
ro anaToT 3a NoJsiecHo cevere 0ApeaeHo Bpeme
nopneka 6atepujata He ce 3arpee Ao cobHa
Temnepatypa. [1oToa, anaTtoT moxe aa paboTtu co
CBOjOT MOJTH KanauuTeT.

» Cn.28

LiBpcTo gpxete ro anaTtoT. AnaToT umMa npefHa u 3agHa
padyka. Kopuctete rv obete 3a gobap dar Ha anaTorT.
AKO nunara ce ApXu co ABETE paLe, Ce4YUnoTo Ha
LMpKynapHaTa nuna He Moxe fa rn uceve. MNocrasete
ja ocHoBaTa Bp3 MaTepujanoT WTo Ke ro cevete,

Taka LUTO CeYnnoTo Ha LMpKynapHaTta nuna Hema aa
ro gonupa. lMoToa, BKy4yeTe ro anatoT 1 novekajte
fofeka CevynnoTo Ha LypKynapHaTa nuna He JoCTUrHe
MakcumanHa 6p3uHa. [iBuxeTe ro anatoT HaHanpes
npeKky noBpLUMHaTa Ha paboTHNOT maTepujan, opXejku
ro pamMHoO 1 HanpeayBajku noneka gogeka He 3aBpLun
nunereTo.

3a ynCTuM 3aceum, OAPXKYBAjTE ja MUHUjaTa Ha NUNexe
npasa v 6p3anHaTa Ha HanpeayBaHeTO paMHOMEPHa.
AKO 3aCeKOT He ja criegu Baluarta nnaHupaHa nuHuja
Ha cevetbe, He 0buayBsajTe ce Aa ro NpucunuTe anaTot
Hasaj Ha opurmHanHaTa nuHuja. Ha Toj Ha4ynmH moxe
fa [ojae Ao nenekbe Ha CeYnnoTo Ha LupkynapHaTa
nuna v ga ce npeavaBmKa onaceH noBpaTeH yaap u
MOXHa Tellka nospeaa. OTnywTeTe ro NpekMHyBayoT,
royekajTe Ce4MnoTo Ha LMpKynapHaTa nuna aa sanpe
1 noToa noereyete ro anartor. OAHOBO NopamHeTe

ro anaToT Ha HOBa NMHWja Ha CceYerbe 1 NOBTOPHO
3anoyHete co cevere. ObuayBsajTe ce aa nsberHysarte
nonox6u Kou ro n3rnoxysaaTt onepaTopoT Ha
pacnpckyBayku 0TNafoLUmM of CeYereTo LWTOo M ncdpna
nunara. KopucTete 3aliTuta 3a ounTe 3a Aa cnpeunte
nospepaa.

HAMOMEHA: INpu koco ceverbe 1 CnMYHO,
NMoHeKoraLl MOHUCKWUOT LUTUTHUK HE CE ABWXW JIECHO.
Bo TakBa cutyauuja, ynotpebete ja BoBrneyHaTa
payka 3a noaurHyBare Ha NOHUCKNOT WTUTHWK U
LUTOM CE4MIIOTO HaBne3e BO MaTepwjasnorT, oTnywreTe
ja BoBrneyHaTa pauyka.

» Cn.29: 1.BosneueH noct
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Mopb6asa (NMHMjap-BoaunKa)

ABHUMAHME: Mpea ynotpe6a, yeepete

ce Aeka nop6asarta (NMMHWjap-BoAuIka) e
6e36eaHO MOHTUpPaHa BO NpaBunHaTa nonox6a.
HecoopnBeTeH Npukny4yok Moxe Aa Nnpeanssuka
onaceH nospaTeH yaap.

Co KopucTehe Ha nogbasata Kako NuHujap-BoauIka
MOXe [a BPLUMTE UCKIYYNTENHO NPeLmM3HN Npasmn
3aceumn. OnabaseTe 1 cTe3HMTe LWpadoBK 1 Nn3rajte
ja nogbasata HagBOp oA anaTtoT, a NoToa BMETHETE ja
Haonaky.

» Cn.30: 1. Crte3eH wpad 2. Nogbdasa

EQHOCTaBHO N3HETE ro rpaHUYHIUKOT Ha noabasara
TOYHO Ha CTpaHaTa Ha paboTHUOT Matepwjan u
npuuBpcTeTe ro Bo Taa nonoxéa co cTesHute
wpadosw. Toa 0BO3MOXKYBa ¥ M3BEAYBak-e Npasm
3aceuy co eaHoobpasHa LuMpuHa noBeke naTu.

» Cn.31: 1. Crte3eH wpad 2. Nogbdasa

WHa-BoOAUSIKA

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

ABHUMAHME: Mpea cekoe AoTepyBake UnNu
npoBepkKa Ha anaToT, cekorall NnpoBepyBajTe Aanu
e ucknyueH u 6atepujata e ussageHa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Vi3sapeTe ja nopbasarta Kora ja
KOPWUCTUTE LIMHATa-BOAMUNKA.

CraBeTe ro anaTtoT Ha 3afHaTa CTpaHa Of LuMHaTa-
Boauska. 3aBpTeTe rv ABaTa Wwpada 3a HarogyBake
Ha OcHOBaTa Ha anaToT, Taka LITO anaToT Ke ce nuara
MasHo 6e3 BpeBa. [lpxeTe rv UBpCTO NpeaHaTta ApLuka
1 3agHaTa padka og anatoT. MoHTupajTe ja kaceTtarta
3a 6aTepuja. BknyyeTe ro anartoT U npeceyete ro
LUTUTHUKOT Of, pacLienysatrse no Lenarta fomkuHa co
yaap. Cera paboT Ha LUTUTHUKOT Of pacLenyBarbe
ofroeapa Ha paboT 3a ceveme.

» Cn.32: 1. lpadosu 3a HarogyBawe

Kora BpLUMTE HAOOMKHO KOCO CeYere CO LUMHaTa-
BOAWMKA, KOPUCTETE rO NM3raykMoT NOCT 3a Aa
crnpeyuTe narawe Ha anaTort.

[MomecTeTe ro NU3raykmnoT NOCT Ha OCHOBAaTa Ha anaToT
BO Hacoka Ha cTpenkaTa, Taka LUTo ke Brese BO xrnebot
Ha 3aCceKoT BO LUMHaTa-BOAWNKA.

» Cn.33: 1.Jlnsrauku noct

®YHKUUJA 3A
AKTUBUPAHE HA

BE3XWYHUOT YPE[

LLiTo moxe aa HanpaBuTe co

¢yHKUMjaTa 3a aKTUBUpPaH-E Ha
6e3XMYHMOT ypen

®yHKUMjaTa 3@ aKTUBMpatbe Ha BE3XMYHIOT ypen
0BO3MOXYBa Y1CTO 1 yA0BHO paboTerse. Co nosp3yBare
Ha nopapxaHata Bakyymcka npaBocMyKarka, Taa ke paboTu
aBTOMATCKY 3ae[IHO CO MeHyBak-e Ha pabotaTa Ha anaTor.
» Cn.34

3a KopucTehe Ha pyHKUMjaTa 3a aKTMBUpaHe Ha

6e3XKMYHNOT ypes, NoAroTBeTe 1 criefHUBE CTaBKU:

. 6e3xunyeH ypes (onumMoHaneH 4oAaTok)

. BaKyyMcka npaBocMyKarka LTo ja Nnoaapxysa
dyHKUMjaTa 3a akTUBMPare Ha GE3KNYHMOT ypes

Mpernenot Ha nocTaByBakETO Ha PyHKLUMjaTa 3a
aKTUBMpake Ha Ge3KNYHMOT ypes e CrIedHNOT.
[MornegHeTe ro cekoj Aen 3a AeTanHu nocTanku.

1. WHcTanupatbe Ha 6e3XUYHUOT ypen
2.  Perucrtpauuja Ha anaToT 3a Bakyymcka npaBocMykarnka

3. CraptyBatbe Ha (yHKUMjaTa 3a aKTUBMPaH-E Ha
6e3KNYHMOT ypen

UHcTanupare Ha 6e3xXUYHUNOT ypen

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

A BHUMAHME: Nocrasere ro anator Ha pamHa
1 ctabunHa NoBpLIMHA KOra ro MHcTanupare
6e3KUYHUOT ypea.

3ABEJIELLIKA: UcuncTeTe ro npasoT

W HeYncToTMjaTa Ha anarToT npepj Aa ro
WHCTanupare 6e3XU4HUOT ypea. MNpasoT unm
HeuncToTWjaTa MoXe Aa NpeansBukaat gedekt
[OKOMNKy AojaaT BO OTBOPOT Ha 6e3XnYHMOT ypen.

3ABEJIELLIKA: 3a cnpevyBake aedekTt
npeAusBUKaH oA CTaTUYKN ENEKTPULUTET,
AonpeTe maTepujan 3a CTaTUYKO NpasHeke, Kako
MeTaneH Aen og anartorT, npeA Aa ro nogurHete
6e3XUYHUOT ypea.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Kora ro unctanupare
6e3XUYHMOT ypea, cekoraw nposepyBajTe aanu
TOj Ce BMeTHyBa BO NpaBuIIHa HAacoKa 1 ganu
KanakoT e LilefIoCHO 3aTBOPEH.

1. OTBOpeTe ro KanakoT Ha anaToT Kako LUTO e
rokaxaHo Ha crnvkara.
» Cn.35: 1.Kanak

2. BwmerTHerTe ro 6e3KMYHMOT ypes BO OTBOPOT U
noToa 3aTBOpeTe ro KanakorT.

Kora ro uHctanupare 6e3XU4H1OT ypes, nopamMHeTe
M U3gafeHuTe OenoBm co BanabHaTuTe AenoBm Ha
OTBOPOT.

» Cn.36: 1. BeaxuueH ypen 2. VisananeH gen 3. Kanak

4. BonabHat gen
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Kora ro oTrcTpaHyBaTe 6e3XWYHIOT ypep, Nnomneka oTBopajTe
ro kanakoT. KykuTe Ha 3aHWOT Aen oA KanakoT Ke ro
noaurHaT 6e3Xn4HNOT yped Aofeka ro noenekysare.

» Cn.37: 1. be3xwnyeH ypen 2. Kyka 3. Kanak

Mo oTcTpaHyBakETO HA 6EKUYHMOT ypen, YyBajTe ro
BO MCMopavaHata kyTuja unu cap 6es cratuka.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Cekoraw kopucTeTe r Kykute
Ha 3afHUOT Aern of KanakoT Kora ro oTcTpaHyBaTe
6e3knYHNOT ypen. [JoKonKy Kykute Ha ro dartat
6e3XNYHMOT ypes, LIerocHO 3aTBOPETE o KanakoT 1

noToa NOBTOPHO OTBOPETE 0.

Perncrpauuja Ha anaToTt 3a

BaKyyMCKa npaBoCMyKalrika

HAMOMEHA: 3a peructpauuja Ha anatoT e
notpebHa Bakyymcka npaBocMmykanka Ha Makita
LUTO ja NoAApXyBa yHKUMjaTa 3a akTUBUpaHe Ha
6EBKNYHMOT ypea.

HAMOMEHA: 3aBpLueTe ro MHCTanuparweTo Ha
6e3XNMYHMOT ypea Ha anaToT npeA Aa ja ctapTyBaTe
perucTtpauujarta Ha anaTor.

HAMOMEHA: 3a Bpeme Ha peructpauujata Ha
anaToT He NOBIIeKyBajTe ro MPeKMHyBayoT 3a
cTapTyBah€e Ny He BKIyYyBajTe ro NpekMHyBayoT 3a
HanojyBar€e Ha BakyymckaTa npaBocmyKarska.

HAMOMEHA: VicTo Taka, nornegHeTe ro
NpUpaYHMKOT CO yrnaTcTBa Ha BakyymckaTta
npaBocmykarska.

[lokorky cakaTe fja ja akTMBMpaTe Bakyymckata
npaBoCMyKanka 3aefjHo CO MeHyBaHeTo Ha paboTaTa Ha
anaroT, NPeTX0AHO 3aBpLUETE ja perucTpauujara Ha anaror.

1. MoHTupajTe M 6aTepumTe Ha BakyymckaTa
npaBoCMykKarka v anartort.

2. [locTaBeTe ro NpekMHyBa4oT 3a Pexnm Ha
NOArOTBEHOCT Ha BakyymckaTta npaBocMykarka Ha ,AUTO".
» Cn.38: 1.[lpekunHyBay 3a peXxum Ha NoaroTBEHOCT

3. [pxeTe ro KON4eTo 3a akTUBMpaHe Ha Ge3XNYHNOT

ypeA Ha Bakyymckata npaBocMykanka 3 cekyHaw foaeka

nambuykaTa 3a akTBMpare Ha BEIKUYHIOT ypen He

3aTpenka 3eneHo. M notoa Ha NCT Ha4MH NPUTUCHETE ro

KOMYeTO 3a aKTMBMpPae Ha 6e3XMYHMOT ypesa Ha anaTtor.

» Cn.39: 1. Konye 3a akTMBMpame Ha 6e3XNYHNOT
ypen 2. llambuuka 3a akTuBupawe Ha
6e3XN4HNOT ypes

[lokonky BakyymckaTa npaBOCMyKarka 1 anaToT ce noBp3ar
yCcrneLuHo. nambuykuTe 3a akTUBMpare Ha 6e3XMYHNOT ypes
ke 3acBeTar 3eMeHo 2 CeKyHAM 1 ke NoyHaT fia Tpenkaat CuHo.

HAMNOMEHA: NNam6uukmTe 3a 6e3KNYHO aKTUBUPaH-E
Ke npecTaHaT Aa Tpenkaar 3eneHo no 20 cekyHau.
MpuTHCHeTE ro KonyeTo 3a 6e3KNYHO aKTUBMPaH-E

Ha anaToT fofeka Tpenka nambuykaTa 3a 6e3xmnyHo
aKTUBMpar-e Ha NpaBocMykarkaTa. [Jokonky
nambuukaTta 3a 6e3KMYHO aKTUBUPaHE HE Tpenka
3ereHo, NPUTUCHETE o KPaTKO KOMYETO 3a 6e3KUYHO
aKTMBMpaHe 1 MOBTOPHO 3apXKeTe ro.

HAMOMEHA: Kora n3senyBaTte egHa Unm noseke
peructpaummu Ha anaToT 3a efHa BakyymMcka
npaBocMyKarka, 3aBpLUeTe ja peructpauuvjata Ha

anartoT e4HO No eaHo.

CrapTtyBame Ha pyHKLUMjaTa 3a

aKTMBUpaHe Ha 6e3XXNYHUOT ypea

HAMNOMEHA: 3aBpLueTe ja peructpauujata Ha
anaToT 3a BakyymckaTa npaBocmykarnka npeg
aKkTUBMpake Ha GE3KMYHNOT ypes.

HAMOMEHA: /cTo Taka, nornegHeTe ro

NPUPAYHMKOT CO yNaTcTBa Ha Bakyymckata
npaBocMmykKarka.

Mo perncTpupatrbe Ha anaroT Ha Bakyymckara
npaBocMyKarnka, Taa ke paboTu aBTOMaTCKu 3ae4HO CO
MeHyBaHEeTO Ha paboTara Ha anaror.

1. MoHTupajTe ro 6e3xnM4HMOT ypea Ha anaTtor.

2. Tlosp3eTe ro UPeBOTO Of BaKyymcKaTa
npaBocMyKaska co anaror.
» Cn.40

3. [ocTaBeTe ro NPeKkrHyBa4oT 3a PEXUM Ha
noAroTBEHOCT Ha BakyyMcKaTa npaBoCcMyKarnka Ha
LAUTO

» Cn.41: 1.TpeknHyBay 3a pexuM Ha NOArOTBEHOCT

4.  KpaTKo NnpuTUCHETE ro KOMYeTo 3a aKTBMpaHe

Ha 6e3XnN4HMOT ypea Ha anatoT. llambuukaTta 3a

aKTMBMpaHe Ha 6e3KNYHNOT ypes Ke CBETU CUHO.

» Cn.42: 1. Konye 3a akTuBMpaHe Ha 6e3KUYHMOT
ypen 2. lambuyka 3a akTuBupare Ha
6Ee3KNYHMOT ypen

5.  Bknyuerte ro anator. [poBeperte ganu
BaKyyMmckaTa npaBocMykarnka paboTtu Jodeka anatot e
BO hyHKUMja.

3a 3anvpatbe Ha akTUBUPaHETO Ha 6E3XKNYHMOT

ypen Ha BakyymckaTa npaBocMyKarska, NpUTUCHETe

O KOMYETO 3a aKTUBUPaHEe Ha BEIKNYHMOT ypes Ha
anarort.

HAMOMEHA: Nlam6uykaTa 3a akTuBupame Ha
6e3KMYHUOT ypes Ke NnpecTaHe fe Tpenka CUHO Kora
Hema pabota 2 yaca. Bo oBoj cryyaj, noctaBete

ro NPEeKMHYBaYoT 3a PEXMM Ha NMOATOTBEHOCT

Ha BaKkyyMckaTta npaBocmykarnka Ha ,AUTO" n
MOBTOPHO NPUTWCHETE IO KOMYETO 3a aKTUBMPaH-E Ha
6e3KNYHMOT ypes Ha anaTor.

HAMOMEHA: BakyymckaTa npaBocMykanka
cTapTyBa/3anupa co 3a4oLHyBame. MNocTton
BPEMEHCKO 3a[0LHyBatbe Kora BakyymckaTa
npaBoCMykKarka oTKpyBa MeHyBatbe Ha pabotaTa Ha
anaror.

HAMNOMEHA: JaneynHata Ha npeHoc Ha
6e3KNYHNOT ypes MOXe [ia Ce pasnnKysa, 3aBUCHO
o[} yCIoBUTE Ha Nnokaumjarta v okonmHara.

HAMOMEHA: Kora Ha BakyymckaTta npaBocMykKarnka
ce pernctpupaHu ABa unu noseke anatu, Taa

MOXe Aa noyHe Ja paboTu Aypu v ako He ro
BKIy4uTe anaTtot buaejkv Apyr KOPUCHUK ja KOPUCTN
dyHKUMjaTa 3a 6EIBKNYHO aKTUBMPaHE.
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NMUC Ha CTaTyCoT Ha nambuykara 3a aKTnBup ypeAa

» Cn.43: 1.Jlambuyka 3a akTUBUpar-e Ha
6e3KMYHNOT ypen

Jlambuykata 3a akTMBMpame Ha 6E3KMYHINOT ypen ro NokaxxyBa CTaTycoT Ha (yHKLUMjaTa 3a akTUBMpake Ha
6e3xnyHnoT yped. MorneaHeTe ja Tabenarta nofosy 3a 3HaYeHETO Ha CTaTycoT Ha naMbuykara.

Crartyc JNlam6uuka 3a akTUBUpake Ha 6e3KNYHMOT ypea Onuc
Boja ] [ 4 BpemeTpaetbe
BknyuyeHo | Tpenka
Pexum Ha CuHo [ 4 2 vaca AKTUBMPaH-ETO Ha BE3KMUYHMOT ypea Ha BakyymckaTa
rOTOBHOCT npaBocmykarnka e fJoctanHo. Jlambuykata aBTomaTcku ke ce
MCKIyYM Kora He ce u3BplUyBa paboTa 2 yaca.
)] Kora anatot | AKTMBMpameTO Ha 6E3XNYHMOT yper Ha BakyymckaTa
pa6otu. npaBocMyKarnka e JoCTanHo v anatot paboTu.
Peructpauuja 3eneHo (4 20 cekynamn | MNoaroteeHo 3a pernctpaumja Ha anatot. Ce Yeka peructpauuja
Ha anarot 0/1 BakyymckaTa npaBocMyKarska.
. 2 cekyHam | Peructpauujata Ha anatot e 3aBplueHa. llamGuukara 3a
aKTUBMparbe Ha GeKNYHNOT yper ke NoYHe Aa CBETU CUHO.
Otkaxysatbe LipseHo Z 20 cekyHam | MoprotBeHo 3a oTkaxyBake Ha peructpauujata Ha anatot. Ce
Ha Yeka OTKaxyBarbe 0fl BaKyymckaTa npaBocMmyKanka.
perucTpauvjaTa R
W anator = 2 cekynan | OTkaxyBaH-€TO Ha perucTpalLujaTa Ha anaToT e 3aBpLUEHO.
JNambuykata 3a akTMBMpaHe Ha Be3KMUHMOT ypea ke nouHe aa
CBETY CYHO.
Apyro LipseHo . 3 cekyHan | BeaxunyHMOT ypen ce HanojyBa u ce ctapTyBa dyHKUmjaTa 3a
aKTUBMpatbe Ha GEKUYHUOT ypea.
WcknyyeHo - - AKTUBUparETO Ha Ge3KNYHNOT ypea Ha BakyymckaTa
npaBocMyKarka e 3anpeHo.

OTKaXyBah-€ Ha permcrtpaumjata 3a

BaKyyMcKa npaBoCMyKarika

M3BpLueTe ja cnegHaBa nocranka Kora ja oTkaxysare
peructpauujata Ha anaToT 3a Bakyymcka
npaBocMykKarka.

1.  MoHTupajTe rv 6atepunte Ha Bakyymckata
npaBoCMyKarska 1 anaror.

2. [locTaBeTe ro NPeknHyBayoT 3a PeXUM Ha
NnoAroTBEHOCT Ha BaKyyMckaTta npaBocMyKarnka Ha
LAUTO

» Cn.44: 1. TlpeknHyBay 3a peXxum Ha NoaroTBeHOCT

3. [pxeTe ro kon4eTo 3a aKTMBUPaHEe Ha
6e3XMYHMOT ypea Ha BaKyymckaTta npaBocMykanka 6
cekyHaw. JlambnukaTa 3a akTuBMpare Ha 6e3KnIHNOT
ypeq Tpenka 3eneHo, a notoa cTaHyBsa LpBeHa. [oTtoa
Ha UCT Ha4YMH NPUTUCHETE ro KOMYETO 3a aKTUBMPaHE
Ha 6e3KNYHUOT ypen Ha anaTor.
» Cn.45: 1. Konye 3a akTuBupare Ha 6e3KMYHNOT
ypen 2. llambuyka 3a akTuBMpawe Ha
6e3XMYHNOT ypen

[loKOrKY OTKaXXyBaH-ETO CE U3BPLLN YCNELIHO. NamMBuuKuTe
3a aKTUBMpatbe Ha GE3KNYHUOT ypes Ke 3acBeTaT LpBeHO 2
CeKyHAW U ke noYHaT Aa Tpenkaar CUHO.

HAMOMEHA: NTambuukmTe 3a 6Ee3KNYHO aKTUBUpare
Ke npecTaHaT Aa Tpenkaar upBeHo rno 20 cekyHau.
MpuTHCHeTe ro KonyeTo 3a 6e3KNYHO aKTUBMPaHe

Ha anaToT Aofdeka Tpenka nambuykaTa 3a 6e3KnM4HO
aKTMBMpake Ha NpaBocMykankara. [lokonky
nambunukata 3a 6e3XnN4HO aKTUBMpaHe He Tpernka
LIpBEHO, MPUTUCHETE To KpaTKo KOMYeTo 3a 6e3KNYHO
aKTMBMPaHe 1 MOBTOPHO 3aJpXeTe ro.
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wa

€ Nnpo6nemu Ha pyHKUMjaTa 3a aKTUBUP

Ha 0e3XUYHUO

ypen

Mpen na HapayaTe nonpaeka, NPBO camy NpoBepeTe ja cocTojbata. Ako HajaeTe npobnem LWTo He e objacHeT
BO YNaTCTBOTO, He 0bmayBajTe ce Aa ro packnonuTe anator. Hamecto Toa, nobapajTe MOMOLL Of, OBNacTeHuTe
cepBUCHYM LeHTpn Ha Makita n cekoralu kopucTeTe AenoBu 3a 3aMmeHa v nonpaska og Makita.

CocToj6a Ha aHoManuu

MoxkHa npuymHa (aedekT)

MonpaBka

INamBuykaTta 3a akTBUpak-e Ha
BEe3KNYHNOT ypea He cBeTu/Tpenka.

Be3Xn4HWOT ypes He e uHcTanupaH
BO anaror.

BEe3XNYHNOT ypes e HenpaBuHoO
MHCTanupaH Bo anartor.

WHcTanupajTe ro 6e3xun4HNOT ypea npaBumHo.

TepMuHanoT Ha 6e3xn4HVoT ypen n/
VN1 OTBOPOT Ce BarkaHu.

HexHo n3bpuiuere rv HeymMcToTHjaTa 1 NpaBoT Of
6Ee3XNYHMOT Ypea U UCHNUCTETE o OTBOPOT.

KonueTo 3a akTuBMpake Ha
6Ge3KMYHINOT Ypea Ha anaToT He e
npUTUCHATO.

KpaTko NpUTUCHETE ro KOMYETO 3@ aKTUBUPaH-E Ha
BE3XNYHMOT ypea Ha anaTtoT.

MpeknHyBaYoT 3a PeXUM Ha
NOAroTBEHOCT Ha BakyymckaTta
npaBocMyKaska He e NocTaBeH Ha
LAUTO!.

MocTtaeete ro NPEeKMHYBa4oT 3a Pexum Ha
NOAroTBEHOCT Ha BaKyyMcKaTta npaBoCMyKanka Ha
LAUTO".

Hewma HanojyBame

Hanojysajte ru anatoT u Bakyymckata
npaBocMyKarka.

Peructpauwjata Ha anatot/
OTKaXyBar€eTO Ha peructpauujata
Ha anaTtoT He MOXe Aa ce 3aBpLun
ycnewHo.

Be3Xn4HNOT ypes He e MHcTanupaH
BO anaror.

Be3XnYHNOT ypes e HenpasuiHo
MHCTanupaH Bo anartor.

WHcTanupajTe ro 6e3Xun4H1oT ypea npaBumHo.

TepMmuHanoT Ha 6e3xu4HuoT ypea u/
VN1 OTBOPOT Ce BarkaHu.

HexHo n3bpuiuerte rv HeymcToTHjaTa 1 NpaBoT Of,
6e3XNYHMOT ypea U NCHNCTETE o OTBOPOT.

MpeknHyBa4oT 3a pexum Ha
MOArOTBEHOCT Ha BakyymckaTta
npaBoCMyKarka He e NoCTaBeH Ha
LAUTO".

MocTaBeTe ro NpekvHyBa4oT 3a PEXUM Ha
NOArOTBEHOCT Ha BakyymckaTa npaBocMykaska Ha
LAUTO".

Hema HanojyBame

Hanojysajte ru anatoT u BakyymckaTa
npaBocMykarska.

HenpasunHa pa6ota

KpaTko NpUTUCHETE o KOMYETO 3@ aKTUBUPaH-E
Ha GE3KNYHNOT ypes 1 NOBTOPHO M3BPLLETE ja
rocTankara 3a pervcTpaumja/otkaxysatre Ha
pervucTpauujata Ha anartor.

AnartoT 1 BakyymckaTta npaBocMykaska
ce opAaneyeHy egeH of Apyr (Haasop
Of OMCETOT 3a NPEHOC).

MpubnuxeTe 1 anaToT u BakyymckaTa
npasocmykarka eaeH 4o Apyr. Makcumanyara
flaneynHa Ha npeHocoT e okosy 10 M, cenak Moxe
[ia Ce pasnuKyBa 3aBUCHO O OKOMHOCTUTE.

Mpen 3aBpluyBake Ha perncTpaumjatal/
OTKaX<yBaH-€TO Ha anaTor;

- NPEKMHYBAYOoT Ha anaTtoT € BKITyYeH
unu;

- KOMYETO 3a HanojyBake Ha
BakyymckaTa npaBocmMykaska e
BKIy4€HO.

KpaTko NpUTUCHETE o KOMYETO 3@ aKTUBUPaH-E
Ha 6E3XMYHINOT ypea 1 NOBTOPHO U3BPLLETE ja
nocrarkara 3a peructpaumja/oTkaxysare Ha
pervucTpauujara Ha anaror.

MocTtankata 3a peructpauuja Ha
anaroT 3a anartoT U1 BakyymckaTta
npaBoOCMYyKarka He e 3aBpLueHa.

M3BpLueTe rn noctankute 3a perucrpauuja Ha
anatoT UCTOBPEMEHO 3a anaToT 1 BakyymcKaTa
npasoCcMyKarnka.

Paguonpeyku o4 Apyr1 ypeam wro
cosfaBaar pagrobpaHoBM CO BUCOK
MHTEH3UTET.

[ipxeTe r1 anaToT 1 BakyymckaTa npaBocMyKarnka
nopaneky og ypeaute kako Wi-Fi-ypeau n
MVKPOBPaHOBU NEYKH.
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CocToj6a Ha aHoManuu MoxHa npuymHa (aedekr) MonpaBka

BaKyyMCKaTa npaBoCMyKarnka He
paboTu 3aeAHO CO MEHYBaHETO Ha
paboTaTa Ha anarTor.

Be3Xn4HWOT ypes He e uHcTanupaH
BO anaror.

BEe3XNYHNOT ypes e HenpaBuHo
MHCTanupaH Bo anartor.

WHcTanupajTe ro 6e3Xun4H1OT ypea npaBumHo.

TepMuHanoT Ha 6e3xu4HnoT ypea u/
VN1 OTBOPOT Ce BarnkaHu.

HexHo n3bpuiuete rv HeymcToTujaTa 1 NpaBoT Of,
6Ee3XNYHMOT ypea 1 UCHNCTETE o OTBOPOT.

KonyeTo 3a aKTuBMpatse Ha
6e3KMYHNOT ypea Ha anaTtoT He e
npUTUCHATO.

|-|pI/1TI/ICHeTe ro KpaTKo KON4YeTo 3a akTUBMpaHe Ha
BE3XNYHMOT ypea 1 ocurypete ce feka nambuykara
3a aKTuBMpame Ha 6e3KMYHNOT ypen Tpenka CUHO.

npeKMHyBa‘-IDT 3a pexnmM Ha NoaroTBeHOCT MocTaBeTe ro NPEeKMHYBa4oT 3a PeXnM Ha
Ha BaKyymcKaTa npaBoCMyKarka He e NOAroTBEHOCT Ha BaKyyMcKaTta npaBoCMyKanka Ha
noctaseH Ha ,AUTO". LAUTO".

[MoBTOpHO M3BpLUIETE ja perucTpauujata Ha anaTor.
Ako noseke of 10 anatu ce peructTpmpaHm Ha
BakyymckaTa npaBocMykarka, anatot LUTo

e perucTpupaH HajpaHo ke 6uae oTkaxaH
aBTOMAaTCKM.

Moseke op 10 anatu ce perncrTpupanmn
Ha BaKyymcKaTta npaBocmykarka.

BakyymckaTa npaBocmykarka r
13GpuLLa CUTE PETUCTPaLMN Ha anaTor.

[MoBTOpHO M3BpLUETE ja perucTpauujata Ha anaTor.

Hema HanojyBame HanojyBsajTe rv anatoT 1 Bakyymckata npaBocMyKarka.

Anartot 1 BakyymckaTa npaBocmykanka | MpubnuxeTe rv anatot u Bakyymckara

ce oaaaneyeHu efeH o Apyr (HaaBop | MpaBocMykarka efieH 4o Apyr. MakcumanHata

0/ ONCEroT 3a NPEHOC). flaneynHa Ha npeHocoT e okosy 10 M, cenak Moxe
fla Ce pasnuKyBa 3aBUCHO O} OKOMHOCTUTE.

Pafuonpeyku o4 Apyru ypeau wro
coafasaar pagrobpaHoBm Co BUCOK
VHTEH3UTET.

[lpxeTe r1 anaToT 1 BakyymckaTa npaBocMmyKarnka
noganeky oa ypeaute kako Wi-Fi-ypeau n
MVKpPOBpaHOBU NeYKu.

BakyymckaTta npaBocmykarnka
paboTv goaeka anaTtoT He e BO
dyHKUpja.

[lpyru KopuCHWLY T0 KOpUCTAT aKTUBMPaKETO | VACKITyyeTe ro KonyeTo 3a aKTUBMpar-e Ha
Ha 6e3XMYHIOT ypeq Ha Bakyymekata 6E3XMYHINOT yper Ha ApyruTe anatv Unu oTkaxete
npaBocMyKaska co HUBHUTE anatu. ja perucTpaumjara Ha anaToT Ha ApyruTe anaru.

HarogyBawse Ha Npeun3HOCT Ha

OOPXYBAHE

ABHUMAHME: MNpepA cekoja npoBepka unm
ofpXyBate, CeKorall NpoBepyBajTe Aanu anaTor
€ UCKNyYeH u KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta e UsBageHa.

A BHUMAHME: Vcuncrete FOPHUOT M
AONMHWOT WTUTHUK 3a Aa OCUTypUTe Aa Hema
Haco6paH npaB o ceYeH-eTo WTO MOXe Aa ro
HapyLlum paboTeHeTo Ha AONTHUOT 3alUTUTEH
cucTeMm. AKO 3aLUTUTHUOT CUCTEM € HEYMUCT, Toa
MOXe /ia ro orpaH1yn NpaBUNHOTO paboTerbe, LWTO
MOXe ia pe3ynTupa co Tellka TenecHa nospeaa.
HajedukacHNOT Ha4MH Aa ce U3BPLUM OBa YUCTEHE €
co ynotpeba Ha komnpumypaH Bo3ayx. AKo npaBoT
ce pasayByBa HaABOP Of WTUTHULMTE, KOpUcTeTe
coopBeTHa 3aliTUTa 3a O4M U AULLEHe.

A BHUMAHME: No cekoe KopucTewe,
n3bpuLieTe ja NpalwmHaTa of cevetbe Ha anaror.
Bo anatot Moxe fa HaBrese uHa npalumHa v aa
npeanseuka AedekT unv noxap.

3acek og 0° nnun 45°

3ABEJIELLIKA: He akTuBMpajTe ru noctoBute
3a aron 3a HagOMKHO KOCO ceyverse of -1° Kora ce
HaroayBa NpPeuu3HoCT Ha 3acek o 0°.

3ABEJIELLIKA: He akTuBMpajTe ro no3uTUBHUOT
3anuMpayd 3a HafoIMKHO KOCO ceyere oA 22,5° unu
60° Kora ce HarogyBa NpPeLM3HOCT Ha 3acek oA,
45°,

OBa npunarogyBatse € HanpaseHo habpuyku. Ho ako e
13MeCTeHO, MoXeTe Aia o NpUnaroauTe Co creaHaBa nocTanka.

1. OnabaBeTe rv cTe3HuTe WpadoBu Ha NpeaHaTa
W 3afHaTa cTpaHa Ha anaToT, Taka LUTO aronoT Ha
3aKOCEHOCT ke MoXe fa ce cMeHu. [NocTaseTe ro
NO3WUTMBHWOT 3anvpay Ha aron Ha 3akoceHocT of 45°
ako cakaTe a HaroguTe NPeuUmn3HOCT Ha 3acek of 45°.
» Cn.46: 1. CrteseH wpad 2. [Mo3nTuseH 3anupay

2. MocTaBeTe ja ocHoBaTa Aa 6uae Bo HopmanHa
nonox6a unu Ha 45° of ceunnoTo Ha LuMpKynapHara nuna
€O NMOMOLLI Ha TPUaroneH nuHujap, BpTejku rn LWpadosuTe
3a HarofyBarbe co MMBYyc-kryy. Moxe fa kopuctute u
npaBoaroneH nuHujap 3a aa Harogute aron og 0°.

» Cn.47: 1. TpuaroneH nuHujap

3ABEIJIELLIKA: 3a uncterbe, He KOpUcTeTe
HadTa, 6eH3nH, paspeayBad, ankoxorsn Unm
cnuyHo. Tue cpepncTBa ja Bapat 6ojaTa n Moxe aa
npeausBuKaaT gedopMaLnmmn Unu NyKHaTUHN.

» Cn.48: 1. lpad 3a HarogyBawe 3a aron of 0°

3a pa ce ogpxun BESBE[JHOCTA n CUT'YPHOCTA 2. Wpad 3a Harogyearbe 3a aron og 45°

Ha Npou3BOAO0T, NONpaBK1UTe, oApXXyBawata nunu

foTepyBarsarta Tpeba Aa ce BpLUaT BO OBACTEHN 3.  CrerHerte 1 cTe3HuTe WwWpadosm 1 npobHO

cepByVCHM unu dabpuykm LeHTpu Ha Makita, cekoralu
CO pe3epBHM aenosu og Makita.

nuceyetTe 3a ja npoBepuTe aanuv ce nobuea cakaHnoT
aron.
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HaroanyBar-e Ha Bogunkara 3a . Crera
. Moanora

,qna6oqm-|a . l'ymeHa nognora
[okorky ocHoBaTa He ce nu3ra HeNpeYeHo Harope : Moanora sa nonox6a
1nn HaJony, BOAMNKaTa 3a AnabodunHa Moxe aa ° NmByc-knyy
e HaBaneHa. Moxe faa ja HaroguTe Bogunkarta 3a * MpeneH myd 24
AnaboyrHa Ha CrefHNOB HauMH: . BesxwuyeH ypen
1. TNocrtaBseTe ja ocHoBaTa fa 6uae BO HopManHa . OpurvHanHa 6atepuja 1 nonHay Ha Makita

nonox6a n noctaeete ja anaboynHaTta Ha 3acekoT
Ha Hajanaboka.

2. OnabaBeTe rv wWpadoBuTe 3a HaroayBake 3a
BoAMnkaTa 3a gnaboymHa.

HAMOMEHA: Hekou cTaBku Ha nucTaTta Moxe aa ce
BKITyYEHW CO anaToT Kako cTaHaapaeH npubop. Tue
MOXe [a ce pa3nvKyBaaT of Ap)kaBa [0 ApXKaBa.

Bogwnkata 3a gnaboyvHa aBTomMaTcku ja
HarogyBa cBojaTta nosvuuja.

3.  BarerHerte ru wpadosuTe 3a HarogyBake 3a
BoAWnkaTa 3a gnaboynHa.

4.  HaropgeTe ja napanenHocTa norneaHyBajkv BO
[enoT 3a napanesnHocT.

» Cn.49: 1. lUpadosu 3a HarogyBawe 3a Bogukata

3a anaboyvHa

MpunarogyBawe Ha napanenHocT

ABHUMAHME: OppxyBajTe ja npeunsHocTa
Ha napanenHocTa. Bo cnpoTMBHO, CEYUNoTo Ha
LMpKyrapHaTa nuna Moxe Aa ja Harpuae LwnHarta-
BOAMIKA, @ OLUTeTeHaTa LWWHa-BOAWIIKa MOXe Aa
npeamseuka nospeaa.

Oga npunarogyBakne e HanpaseHo abpuykun. Ho ako
€ M3MeCcTeHo, MOXeTe Aa ro npunaroguTe co creaHasa
nocrarka.

1. MocTtaBeTe ro anaTtoT Ha MakcumanHa anabounHa
Ha 3aCeKoT.

2.  Ocuryperte ce feka cuTe padkv 1 wpadosm ce
cTerHaTu.

3. Ona6aserte rv LWpahoBUTE KaKO LWTO € MOKaXaHo
Ha cnvkara.

4. [lopeka ro oTBopare AOMHMOT 3aLUTUTHWK,
nomecTeTe ro 3afHVOT AEN Ha OCHOBATa, Taka LWTo
pacTtojaHueTo Ha A n B na buge egHakso.

» Cn.50: 1. Llpad 2. OcHoBa

5.  CrerHete rv 3aBpTkUTE U NPOGHO MUceYeTe 3a Aa ja
npoBepuTe napanenHocTa.

OMNMUUOHAIEH NPUBOP

MABHUMAHME: Ogoj npu6op unu gogaToumn

ce npenopayvyBaaT 3a KOPUCTEHE CO anaToT oA
Makita necdomHmnpan Bo ynarcteorto. Co KopucTere
Apyr npubop unu oaaToum Moxe Aa ce U3NoxuTe Ha
pn3uk o TenecHn nospeaw. Kopuctere ru npubopot
1 JofjaTtoumnTe camo 3a HMBHAaTa Ha3HayeHa HaMmeHa.

Ako B1 Tpeba nomoLu 3a noBeke AeTanu 3a npubopor,
npatuajTe Bo NOKanHMWOT cepBuUCEH LieHTap Ha Makita.
. Ceunrno Ha uupkynapHaTa nuna

. MNop6asa

. LLnHa-Bogunka

. Boawnka 3a kocuHa
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CPINCKMU (OpurnHanHo ynyTcTBO)

TEXHUYKK NOAOAL|

Mopgen: HS011G

MpeyHunk nucta 255 Mmm 260 mm 270 mm

Makc. fybuHa pesara Ha 0° 94 Mmm 97 Mm 101 Mm
npu 3akowemwy of 45° 65 Mm 68 Mm 71 Mm
npwu 3akowemy of 60° 45 mm 48 Mmm 51 Mm

BpavHa 6e3 ontepehera 3.500 Mun™

YKynHa ayxuHa 453 mm

HomwuHanHu HanoH DC 36 V —40 V makc.

HeTo TexuHa 5,6—-6,7 kr

. Ha OCHOBY Haller HernpecTaHor UCTpaxvueawa n paaBoja 3ap>XaBaMo npaBo U3MeHa HaBeOEHUX TEXHUYKUX

nopartaka 6e3 npeTxogHe HajaBse.

. TexHW4YKkM nogaum 1 ynoxak 6atepuje Mory aa ce pasnukyjy y pasnmuutuM semMmrbama.

. TexvHa MOxe [a ce pasnukyje y 3aBUCHOCTYM of, HacTaBaka, ykrbydyjyhu n ynoxak 6atepuje. Hajnakwa n
HajTexxa kombuHauwja, npema npouenypu EMTA 01/2014, npuka3saHe cy y Tabenu.

MpumeHrbLUB ynoxak 6aTepuje v nyway

Ynoxak 6atepuje

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4A050F* / BL408OF*
*: Mpenopy4yeHa 6atepuja

Myray

DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

CTaHOBaH-a.

. Heku ropeHaBeneHu ynowiuy 6atepuja n nywadu Moxaa Hehe 61UTU JOCTYNHU y 3aBUCHOCTU Of MecTa

AYNO30PEHE: KopucTuTe camo ropeHaBegeHe yriowke 6atepuje u nywade. Kopuiuhere apyrmx
ynoxaka 6aTtepuje 1 Nyrada Moxe y3pokoBaTi nospeae Wumm noxap.

Ogaj anart je HaMeteH 3a 06aBrbarbe Y3ayXHUX
1 MOMPEYHMX NPaBMX Pe3oBa 1 KOCUX pe3oBa ca
YrrioBMMa y APBETY [OK je y YBPCTOM AOAMPY ca
npeameTom obpage.

TunuyaH A-noHgepvicaHn HUBO Byke oapeheH je npema
craHpgapay EN62841-2-5:

Hwueo 3ByyHor nputncka (Lya): 93 dB (A)

HuBo 3By4YHe cHare (Lwa): 104 dB (A)

HecurypHocT (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMOMEHA: [leknapvicaHe Bpe4HOCTU eMucuje
byke cy n3amepeHe npema ctaHgapan3oBaHOM
MEpPHOM MOCTYMKY U MOTy Ce KOPUCTUTY 3a
ynopefvBate anara.

HAMOMEHA: leknapvicaHa BpeHOCT emucuje
Byke ce Takofhe MoXe KOPUCTUTM 3a NPenMMUHapHy
NPOLEHY M3MOXKEHOCTU.

AYNO30PEHE: Hocute sawtntHe
cnywanuue.

AYNo30PEHE: Emucuje 6yke Tokom

CTBapHe NMpUMeHe enleKTPUYHOr anarta Mory ce
pa3nukoBaT oA AeKknapucaHe BPeAHOCTH Y
3aBMCHOCTU Of} HaYMHa Ha KOjU Ce KOPUCTHM anar, a
noce6Ho Koja BpcTa npeameTa ce obpahyje.

AYro30PEHE: YBepuTe ce aa cte
naeHTucdmkoBanmu 6e3begHoOCHe Mepe 3a 3alWITUTY
pyKoBaoLia Koje cy 3aCHOBaHe Ha NpoLeHn
WU3MOXEHOCTU Y CTBApPHUM ycrioBMMa ynoTtpebe
(y3umajyhu y 063up cBe AenoBe pagHor uuknyca,
Kao wWTo je Bpeme papa ypehaja, anu n Bpeme
Kaja je anaTt UCKIby4eH 1 kaa paauv y npasHoMm
xoAy)-

Bubpauuje

YkynHa BpefHocT Bubpauuja (BekTopcku 36up no Tpu
oce) oagpeheHa je npema ctangapay EN62841-2-5:
Pexwvm papa: pesare apseta

BpeaHocTt emucuje Bubpauuja (anw): 2,5 M/C’ Mnn Marba
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?
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HAMOMEHA: [leknapvcaHe ykynHe BpegHoOCTH
Bubpauuja cy nusmepeHe npema ctaHgapan3oBaHOM
MEPHOM MOCTYMKY U MOTY Ce KOPUCTUTU 3a
ynopehuBatse anara.

HAMNOMEHA: [leknapvicaHe ykynHe BpegHoOCTH
BubpaLmja ce Takofje MOry KopucTuTu 3a
npenuMUHapHy NPOoLieHy U3MN0XeHOCTU.

A YINO30PEHE: BpeaHocT emucuje
BUGpaLMja TOKOM CTBapHe NpMMeHe eneKTPU4Hor
anarta Moxe ce pa3niMKoBaTU of AeknapucaHe
BPEeAHOCTU Y 3aBUCHOCTM Of HauMHa Ha Koju ce
KOpUCTH anar, a noce6GHO Koja BpcTa npeameTa ce
obpahyje.

AYro30PEH-E: YBepuTe ce aa cte
naeHTUdMkoBanu 6e36eqHOCHE Mepe 3a 3alITUTY
pyKoBaoua Koje cy 3aCHOBaHe Ha NpoLeHn
M3FI0XKEHOCTU Y CTBapHUM yCrioBUMa ynoTpebe
(y3umajyhu y 0631p cBe genoBe pagHor uuknyca,
Kao wTo je Bpeme papa ypehaja, anu u Bpeme
Kafa je anaT UCKIbyYeH U Kaja paau y npasHoMm

xopay)-

E3 peknapauuja o ycarnaweHocTu

Camo 3a esporicKe 3eM/be

E3 peknapauuja o ycarnaweHoctu geo je logatka Ay
O0BOM MPUPYYHUKY Ca ynyTCTBMMA.

BE3BEAHOCHA
YNO3OPEHA

OnwTa 6e36egHOCHa yno3opeHa 3a
ernieKTpuyHe anare

A YINO30PEHE: MpouuTajte cBa 6e36eaHOCHa
yno3sopeka, ynyTcTBa, unycrpauuje u
cneuundurKaumje Koje cy UcnopyyeHe y3 oBaj
eneKTpUYHM anart. HenoluToBawe CBUX Jone
HaBefeHUx 6e36eHOCHNX ynyTCTaBa MOXe 13a3BaTn
eneKTPUYHW yaap, noxap u/unu o36ureHy nospeay.

CauyBajTe cBa ynosopeta u
ynyTcTBa 3a oyayhe nortpebe.

TepMuH ,enekTpuyHu anat”y ynosoperuma ogHoCH
ce Ha eneKkTpUYHM anart Koju ce Hanaja U3 enekTpuyHe
mMpexe (kabrnom) nnu 6atepuje (6e3 kabna).

Bes6eaHocHa ynosopeta 3a

GeXMYHY LMPKynapHy Tectepy

Mpouenaype pesawa

1. AOI‘IACHOCT: OpxuTe pyke Aarbe oa
obnacTtu pesatba u ceunBa. [Ipyry pyKky Apxute
Ha NoMohHOj py4ku unu Ha kyhuwTty moTopa.
Ako obema pykama ApxuTe TeCTepy, CEYNBO He
MOXe [a Ux noceve.

2. Hemojte pa cTtaBrbaTte pyke ucnog npeamerta
o6pape. LUTUTHKK He MOXe Aa Bac 3aWTUTH
vcnog npeameTa obpage.

3. MNopecute nybmuHy pe3a npema gebromHu
npeameTta obpape. Tpebano 6u ga 6yne
BUABbMBO Matse Of Lieror 3yrniua 3ynyaHuka
ceyvBa ucnopg npeamerta obpaae.

4. Hwukapa HemojTe pa ApXxuTe npeameT obpape
y pykama unu npeko Hore. MpuuBpctute
npeaMeT o6page 3a ctabunHy nnatdopmy.
BaxHo je fa nogpxaBate npegmeT UCNpaBHO Aa
BUCTe CMakUIU U3NOXKEHOCT Tena, Grnokuparse
ceyunBa Unu ryéuTak KoHTpore.

» Cnukal

5.  EneKkTpWUYHM anart ApXxuTe 3a U3oroBaHe
pyKkoxBaTe kafa obaBrbaTe pagose npu
Kojuma noctoju moryhHocT Aa pe3Hu anart
AoAVpHe ckpuBeHe BoaoBe. KoHTaKT ca kabrnom
nog HarnoHOM CTaBIba MOA, HaMoH U U3NOoXeHe
MeTariHe [erioBe enekTpUYHor anara u usnaxe
pykoBaoLa enekTpUYHOM yaapy.

6. MMpunukom punoBawa, yBeK KOPpUCTUTE
rpaHUYHUK UNN BOAUNULY paBHe uBuue. Ha
0Baj HauMH ce noborbluasa NPeLU3HOCT pesa U
cMatbyje MoryhHocT 6rnokvpatsa cevmsa.

7. YBeK KOpUCTUTE ceYnBa UCNpaBHe BeNnuynHe
1 06nuKa NPUKIbLYYHOr OTBOPA (AnjaMaHTCKU
HacynpoT okpyrnom). CeunBa koja He ofrosapajy
MOHTaXHOM Aeny Tectepe 6uhe nsbayeHa
13 paBHOTEXE, LWITO he AoBecTn Ao rybutka
KOHTpOne.

8. Hukapa HemojTe Aa KOpUCTUTE HeMcnpaBHe
nopriolKe 3a CE4YMBO UMM 3aBpTakb. MNoanoLuke
3a CeYMBO U 3aBpTak NOCeOHO Cy An3ajHupaHu
3a Bally TecTepy, Aa 6v Npy>xunu ontumarnHe
nepdopmaHce 1 6e3beHoO pykoBake.

Y3pouu noBpaTHOr yaapa v cpogHa ynosopema

—  NoBpaTHW yaap npefcTaBrba U3HEHaAHY peakuujy
Ha yKIbellTere, 3arnaBrbmBake UM HemcrnpasHO
nopaBHakb€ nncTa Tectepe, LITO JOBOAN A0
nogmsarba HEKOHTpONMcaHe TecTepe ca npeameTa
ob6page npema pykoBaolly;

—  aKo je CeYMBO YKIbELITEHO UMW 3arnaBrbeHo
YCEKOM Koju ce 3aTBapa, CEYMBO Ce 3ayCTaBrba, a
peakumja MoTopa BOAM jeAnHMLY yOp3aHo Ha3ag
npema pykosaoduy;

—  aKo Ce Ce4MBO UCKPUBW UMK aKo NocTaHe
HeuncnpaBHO NopaBHaTO Yy pesy, 3ynuu Ha 3aaH0j
MBWLM CceYMBa MOTy fa ce 3apujy y ropky
NoBpLUMHY ApBeTa 360r Yera ce4ynBo 13nasm u3
yceka 1 uckade yHasag ka pykoBaoLly.

MoBpaTHW yaap je pesynTaTt HenpasunHe ynotpete

TecTepe U/unu HenpaBWUMHUX pagHUX npoueaypa

Unu ycrosa n Moxe ce n3behu npegysmmamem

ogrosapajyhux Mepa onpesa koje cy HaBeeHe y

HacTaBky.

1. UYspcTo ApxuTe TecTepy o6ema pykama, a pyke
noctaBuTe Tako Aa npyxajy oTnop cunama
noBpartHor yaapa. lNocraBuTe Teno ca 6uno
KOje cTpaHe ceuuBa, anu He y NUHKUju ca
ceumBoM. [oBpaTHu yaap 61 morao fa yspokyje
1cKakame TecTepe yHasaj, anuv pykoBanal, Moxe
[a KOHTpOnWLLIE CUne NoBpaTHOr yaapa ako
npepysmMe oarosapajyhe mepe npefoCTPOXHOCTH.
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AKo ce ceunBo Grnokupa unu ako u3 6uno kor
pasnora fonasu Ao npekuaa pesatba, OTnycTuTe
OKuAay v ApXuTe TecTepy HeMmoKpPeTHY y
maTepujany AOK ce CeYMBO NOTMYHO He 3ayCTaBU.
Hukapa He nokywaBajTe Aa yKNOHUTe TecTepy U3
maTepujana unu aa usByueTte TecTepy yHa3an Aok
ce ceyMBO BPTH jep TO MOXe U3a3BaTu NOBpPaTHU
yAap. MposepuTe 1 Npeagy3mMuUTe KOPEKTUBHE Mepe Aa
6ucTe enummuHKUcani pasnor Grokupata ceunsa.
MpunukoM NOHOBHOT NOKpeTaka TecTepe
[OK je y npeameTy o6paae, LieHTpupajTe
JINCT TecTepe Y yceKy, Tako Aa 3ynuu Tectepe
He 6yay yceueHu y maTepumjan. Ako ce nuct
TecTepe bnokvpa, Moxe Aa Aohe Ao nckakaka
1N NoBpaTHoOr yaapa 13 npeamMeta obpage
NpWIMKOM NOHOBHOT NOKpeTaka TecTepe.
MopynpuTe Benuke nnoye Aa 6ucte onacHoCT oA
yKIbeluTewa ceunBa M NoBpaTHOr yaapa cBenv
Ha MUHUMYM. Benuke nnove umajy TeHaeHumjy oa
ce ynexy rnog CorncTBeHOM TexuHoMm. Mogynupaun
mopajy Aa byay noctaBrbeHu ucnog nnove ca obe
cTpaHe, 6nu3y nuHuje pesa u 6nuay veuLe nnoye.

» Cnuka2
» Cnuka3

5.

Hemojte aa kopuctute Tyna unm owreheHa ceunBa.
HeHaolwTpeHa Unu HencnpaeHO NOCTaBIbEHA CeuMBa
NPOW3BOAE y3aH YCeK Koju y3poKyje NpekoMepHO
Tpetse, Brnokvparbe ceursa v NoBpaTHU yaap.

Monyre 3a 3akrby4yaBake NoAellaBaka Ay6uHe
ceynBa U KoCUHe Mopajy Aa 6yay 3aTerHyte

1 6e36eaHe npe npaBrbekba pesa. AKo ce
nofellaBake CevnBa NOMepPU TOKOM pesama,
Moxe Aa gohe Ao bnokvparsa 1 noBpaTHor ygapa.
ByauTe n3y3eTHO NaXrbUBU NPUITMKOM
TecTepucaka nocrojehux amposa nnm apyrmx
NOBPLUMHA Yujy APYry CTPaHy He BUAUTE.
McnynyeHo ceunBo Moxe Aa 3aceye npeameTe
KOju Mory fOBECTV [0 NoBpaTHOr yaapa.

YBEK uBpcTO ApX)uTe anat o6ema pykama.
HUKAA HemojTe fa cTaBrbarte pyKy, HOry unm
6uno Koju aeo Tena ucnop nNocTorba anarta unu
13a TecTepe, HAPOUYUTO aKO M3BOAUTE YHAKPCHe
pe3oBe. Ako Aofe [0 noBpaTHOr yaapa, Tectepa bu
Morna nako a oAcko4M yHa3az npeko Balle pyke,
wTo 61 foBENO A0 Tellke TenecHe NoBpeae.

» Cnuka4

9.

Hukapa HeMojTe Aa npuMekbyjeTe cuny Ha
TecTepy. l'ypHuTe TecTepy yHanpea npu
6p3nHM Ha KOjoj ceunBO MoXe Aa pexe 6e3
ycnopaBatba. [lpumeHa cune Ha Tectepy Moxe
fa posefe A0 HepaBHOMEPHUX pe3oBa, rybuTka
npeumsHocTu 1 Moryher noBpaTHor yaapa.

®DyHKUMja WTUTHUKA

1.

Mpe cBake ynoTtpe6e, npoBepuTe Aa N ce A0kU
WITUTHUK UCNpaBHO 3aTBapa. HemojTe ga pykyjete
TECTepOM aKo ce oMU WTUTHUK He kpehe
cno6oaHo U TpeHyTHo 3aTBapa. Hukapa HemojTte
Aa npuyspluhyjete unu Besyjete A0HU WTUTHUK
Yy OTBOPEHOM nonoxajy. Ako ce Tectepa cry4ajHo
1CMYCTW, A0 LUTUTHUK MOXe Aa byae caBujeH.
MoaunrHnTe AOHW WTUTHUK NOMONY NoBpaTHe pyuyke,
a 3aTm npoBepuTe Aa nu ce crnobogHo kpehe 1 He
[10AMpYje ceunBo M 6Kno Koju Apyru A4eo nog CBUM
yrnosuma v gybnHama pesatrba.

MNpoBepuTe pag onpyre AOHEr LUTUTHUKA.

AKO WITUTHUK W onpyra He page UCNPaBHO,
noTpe6HoO je Aa Ux cepBUcUpaTe npe
ynotpe6e. [JokU LUTUTHUK MOXE Aa paau
ycnopeHo 36or owteheHnx Aenosa, nenrbUBMX
Tanora Unu Hacnara otnaaa.

[lorM WITUTHUK MOXeTe Aa yBy4YeTe py4HO
camo 3a cneumjanHe pe3oBe Kao LTo cy
,»Y€OHO rnopawe“ u ,,KOMGMHOBaHU pe3“.
MoaurHuTe AOHM WTUTHUK Tako WTo hete
PY4HO Aa yBy4eTe py4Ky, a Y4uM ceumBo yhe

y MaTepujan, AOHM WUTUTHUK Mopa aa 6yae
oTnywTeH. 3a cBe Apyre BPCTe pe3oBa A0HU
LWITUTHUK 61 Tpebano Aa paam ayToMaTcKu.

YBeK nasuTe Aa AOHU WUTUTHUK NOKPUBA
Ce4YMnBO Npe cnyluTaka TecTepe Ha Knyny unm
nopa. HesawTtuheHo ceumnBo koje ce cnoboaHo
kpehe y3pokoBahe kpeTare TecTepe yHasag u
pesare cBera WTo joj ce Hafhe Ha nyTy. MimajTe Ha
yMy [a je noTpe6GHO M3BECHO BPEME Mpe HEro LUTO
Ce CeYMBO MOTMYHO 3ayCTaBM HAKOH OTNyLUTaHa
npekvaaya.

[a 6ucte NpoBepunu AokU WTUTHUK,
OTBOpPUTE ra PyKOM, a 3aTUM OTNYCTUTE U
nocmartpajte 3aTBapame WTUTHUKA. Takofe
npoBepuTe Aa NoBpaTHa pyyka He Aoaupyje
kyhuwTte anata. OcTaBrbame Ce4vBa N3NoxeHUm
je BEOMA OINACHO un moxe aa nosege oo
036UIbHNX TEMECHNX NOBPeAa.

[OonatHa 6e36eAHOCHa yno3opeka

1.

ByauTte n3yseTHo NnaxrbMBM Kaaa ceveTe
BIaXHo APBO, ApBeHY rpaly TpeTupaHy
NPUTUCKOM UMK APBO Ca YBOPOBUMA.
OppxaBajTe rmaTko HanpeaoBatke anara bes
CMatsvBata 6p3nHe ceunsa Aa 6ucte nsbernu
nperpeBan€e BPXOBa CeunBa.

HeMmojTe nokywaBsaTu Aa yKNOHUTE UCEYEHU
MaTepujan Aok ce ceumBo okpehe. Cayekajte
[ia ce CeYnBO 3ayCTaBU Npe Hero LWTo yxBaTute
nce4vyeHu matepmjan. CeunBa HacTaBrbajy aa ce
okpehy HakoH UCKIbyuMBaHba.

N3beraBajte ceuemse ekcepa. Nperneaajre aa
nv y ApBeTYy MMa eKcepa U YKIoHUTe ux npe
ceyema.

MocTaBuTe WKpK feo nocTorba TecTepe Ha
Aeo npeameTa obpaje Koju je UBPCTO NoAynprT,
a He Ha geo Koju he oTnacTn HaKoH pe3amba.
AKo je npeameT o6pafe KpaTak unu manm,
npuuBpcTtute ra. HEMOJTE A NOKYLUABATE
OA OPXXUTE PYKOM KPATKE KOMAJE!

» Cnukab

5.

Mpe cnywTaka anata HakKoOH AOBpLUaBatba
pe3a, npoBepUTe Aa NN je WUTUTHUK 3aTBOPEH U
Aa N ce CeYUBO NOTMYHO 3aycTaBUIIo.
Hukapa HemojTe pa nokylwaBaTe Aa ceveTe
LMpKyrnapHoM TecTepom apxehu je okpeHyTy
Haonako y cterama. OBoO je U3y3eTHO OMacHoO u
MoXe Aa aoBeAe A0 036uIbHUX Hecpeha.

» Cnukab

7.

Hekun maTtepujanu cappxe xemukanmje koje
Mory Aa 6yay otpoBHe. Byaute onpesHu na He
6u Aowrno A0 yaucaka npalinHe Ui KOHTaKTa
ca koxxoM. Cnegute 6e36egHOCHe nogaTke
po6aBrbaya matepujana.
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8. Hemojre aa 3ayctaBrbate ceunBa 604HUM
NPUTUCKOM Ha NIUCT TecTepe.

9. Hemojte ga kopucTute 6GpycHe nrnove.

10. KopucTuTe camo NUCT TecTepe nNpeyvHuka
KOjU je Ha3Ha4YeH Ha anaTy unu HaBeAeH
y Npupy4Huky. Kopuwhetre ceumsa
Heoprosapajyhe BenuunHe moxe aa ytude
Ha NpaBUMHy 3aLUTUTY CeYMBa UMK Ha
hyHKLUMOHMCAE WTUTHYMKA, LUTO 3a nocneauy
MOXe [a UMa TeLLKe TenecHe nospeae.

11. OppxaBajTe ce4MBO OWTPUM M YnctTum. Cmona
1 KaTpaH 04YBPCMN Ha ceurBMMa ycriopaBajy
TecTepy u noBehaBajy MoryhHOCT noBpaTHor
yaoapa. OppkaBajTe Ce4YMBO YNCTUM TaKo LUTO
heTe ra NpBO CKMHYTW Cca anarta, a 3aTUM O4UCTUTU
CpeaCTBOM 3a CKuaake cMose 1 katpaHa, Bpyhom
BOAOM UMK Kepo3nHOM. Hukaaa HemojTe Aa
KOpUCTUTE GEH3MNH.

12. HocuTe macky 3a 3alITUTY Of NpaLunHe U
3aWTMTHe cnylanuue Kaaa KopucTuTe anar.

13. YBek KOPUCTUTE NIUCT TecTepe Koju je HaMeHeH
3a ceyere OHOI MaTepujana Koju cevere.

14. Kopwuctute camo nuctoBe TecTepe Yuja je
Ha3HavyeHa 6p3uHa jeaHaka 6p3MHM Ha3Ha4YeHOj
Ha anaty unu Beha og we.

15. (Camo 3a eBporncke 3eMrbe)

YBeK KOpMcTUTE NUCT TecTepe Koju oarosapa
ctaHpapay EN847-1.

16. MocTaBuTe anaT u aenose Ha paBHYy 1
CTaGUIHY NOBPLUMHY. Y CynpoTHOM, anat unu
[enoBu Mory fia nafiHy v 13asoBy NnoBpeay.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YMNYTCTBO.

A YO30PEHE: HEMOJTE ce6u na
[O3BONUTe Aa 3aHemapuTe cTpora 6e36eaHOCHa
npaBuna Koja ce ofHoce Ha oBaj npousBop ycnen
YMHbEHULE Aa cTe npousBoA Ao6po yno3Hann

M CTEKNW PYTUHY Y pyKoBakby HuUMe (ycnes
yecTor kopuwhewa). HEHAMEHCKA YNOTPEBA
WIK HemnoluToBakwe 6e36eAHOCHMX NpaBuna
HaBeZleHUX Y OBOM ynyTCTBY MOTy fJOBeCTH 0

TEeLWKUX TenecHUX noBpeaa.

BaxHa 6e36eaHOCHa ynyTCcTBa Koja

ce ogHOCe Ha ynoxak 6atepuje

1. Mpe ynotpe6e ynowka 6atepuje, npounTajte
cBa ynyTcTBa 1 6e36eHOCHe O3Hake Ha
(1) nywauy 6aTtepuje, (2) 6aTepuju u (3)
npou3BoAy Koju kKopnuctu 6atepujy.

2. He pacTtaBrbajte n He MoandUKyjTe ynoxak
6aTtepuje. Tume MoxeTe Ja nsasobeTe noxap,
NpeKoOMEepHO 3arpeBarbe NN eKCNoanjy.

3. Ako ce BpeMe paga 3HaTHO CKpaTuno, ogmax
npectaHuTe ca KopuwherweMm. To MoXxe Aa
AoBeAe A0 pU3nka oA nperpesata, Moryhunx
OMNeKOTHHA, Na Yak 1 ekcnnosuje.

4.  AKo eneKkTpoOnuT focne y ouu, Ucnepure ux
YMCTOM BOAOM M OAMAX 3aTpaxute nomoh
nekapa. To moxe aa goBepe Ao ry6urtka suaa.

5. HemojTte aa usasuBarte KpaTak Crnoj ynoiuka
Gartepuje:

(1) Hemojte poanpmsaTt npukrbyyke 6uno
KOjUM NPOBOAHUM MaTepujanom.

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

(2) MWs3beraBajTe cknagulLTeHe yroLwkKa
6aTepwuje y KyTuju ca opyrum meTanHum
npeaMeTMMa Kao LITo ekcepu, HoBYuhu
uTA.

(3) Hemojte pa nsnaxere ynoxak 6arepuje
BOAU UMM KULLN.

KpaTtak cnoj 6aTepuje moxe aa noseae

[0 BeNnUKOr NpoToKa cTpyje, nperpesatsa,

Moryhux onekoTuHa, na 4ak u nperopeBatba.

Hemojte Aa cknaguwituTe U KOpUCTUTE

anar u ynoxak 6atepuje Ha MecTuMa rae

TemnepaTtypa Moxe Aa AOCTUTHe UMK NpeMaLum

50 °C (122 °F).

Hemojte aa nanute ynoxak 6atepuje 4yak

HU Kaaa je 036urbHo owTteheH nnu NnoTnyHo

noxa6aH. Ynoxak 6arepuje moxe aa

ekcnrnogupay BaTpu.

Hemojte pa 3akuBare, cevete, nomute, 6auate

Wnu ucnywTtarte ynoxak 6arepuje, unu aa

HbUMe yaapaTte no YBpCTOj NOBPLWNHKU. Ha Taj

HauvH MoXeTe [la u3a3oBeTe noxap, NPeKoMepHo

3arpeBate Unu ekcniosujy.

Hemojte na kopuctute owteheHy 6atepujy.

CappxaHe NUTUjyM-joHCKe GaTepuje noanexy

3akKoHy 0 NpeBO3y ONacHMX MaTepwmja.

Mpunykom KomMepumjanHor NpeBo3a, HNp. of

cTpaHe Tpehux nvua 1 NpeBo3HuKa, Mopa ce

obpaTuti nocebHa naxkwa Ha crneuvjanHe
3axTeBe NakoBaka 1 obenexasarba.

[Mpunukom npunpeme mMatepujana 3a npesos,

notpe6HO je caBeToOBaTU Ce Ca CTPY4H-akoM 3a

onacHe matepuje. Takohe obpaTuTe naxy Ha
eBeHTyarnHe Jarbe HaLuMoHarnHe nponuce.

OMoTajTe Tpakom Unu NpekpujTe OTBOpeHe

KOHTaKTe 1 3anakyjTe 6atepwujy Tako Aa ce He

MOXe nomepaTi yHyTap nakosarba.

Kapa opnaxeTe ynoxak 6atepuje Ha oTnag,

M3BaAuTe ra U3 anara u oanoxuTe Ha

6e36eaHo mecTo. MpuapxkaBajre ce NokanHuUx

nponucay Be3u ca ognarawem 6arepuje.

Batepumje kopucTuTe camo ca npousBoguma

Koje je HaBena komnaHuja Makita. MoctaBmbarbe

6aTtepuje Ha NPoM3BOAE KOjU HCY ycarnalleHu

MOXe Aa AoBede [0 noxapa, npekoMepHe

TONMOTe, eKCNNo3uje UNu Liyper-a enekTponura.

AKo ce anaT He KOPUCTN TOKOM AyXer

nepuopa, 6arepuja mopa aa ce ussBaau us

anara.

Tokom U HakoH kopulhera, ynoxak 6arepuje

MoXe Aa aKkyMyrnvpa TOfIMKO TomnsoTe Aa 1o

MOXKe JO0BeCTU [0 ONEeKOTUHA, yobuyajeHumx

M HUCKoTeMnepaTypHux. MaxrbuBo pykyjte

Bpyhum ynouwuuma 6arepuje.

He poaupyjre koHTakTe anaTa ogMax HakoH

kopuwheta jep cy moxaa Tonuko Bpyhu aa

Mory Aa u3a3oBy OMneKoTUHe.

BoawuTe payyHa fa ce cTpyrotuHa, npawimHa

MNK 3eMrba He 3arnaBe Y KOHTaKTUMa,

pynuuama v xne6osuma ynouwka 6artepuje. To

MOXe Mpoy3poKoBaTK 3arpeBate, 3anarbmsatse,

nyuare 1 HeUCrnpaBHOCT anaTa Unu ynoLuka

6aTepuje, WITO MOXe Aa AoBeAe A0 ONeKoTMHa

WM TeNecHux nospega.
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17. Ocwum ako anaT To He nNoApxasa, HemojTe
[a KOpUCTUTe ynoxak 6atepuje 6nusy
BVWCOKOHaNOHCKMX Pa3BOAHUX NUHMja
erneKkTpuU4He cTpyje. Y cynpoTHOM Moxe Aohu
[0 KBapa Unu nperopesara anata unm ynotuka
6atepuije.

18. [OpxwuTte 6aTepujy BaH AoMaluaja AeLe.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YINYTCTBO.

AI‘IA)KH:A: Kopuctute camo opurnHanHe Makita
6atepuje. Kopnwhene Makita 6atepuja koje Hucy
opurMHanHe unu 6atepuja Koje cy naMereHe Moxe
na gosepe Ao nyuawa batepuje, koje Moxe aa
13a3oBe noxap, TenecHe nospeae unu wrety. To he
Takohe NOHWLITUTK rapaHunjy komnaHuje Makita 3a
Makita anat n nyrway.

CaBeTux 3a MaKCMMarsiHO Tpajate
6a'repvue

HanyHuTe ynoxak 6atepuje npe Hero wro ce
noTnyHo ucnpasHu. CBaku NnyT NpekMHUTe pag
ca anarTom 1 HanyHuTe yroxak 6atepuje kaga
npuMeTUTE Aa je CHara anara cnabuja.

2. Hukapa HemojTe Aa MOHOBO MYHWUTE MOTMNYHO
HanyweHu yrnoxak 6arepuje. NMpenyrwaBamwe
ckpahyje pagHu Bek 6aTtepuje.

3. MMyHuTe ynoxak 6aTepuje Ha COGHO]j
TemnepaTypu uamehly 10°C n 40°C (u3mehy
50°F n 104°F). Cauekajte Aa ce Bpyhu ynoxak
6aTepuje oxnaaum npe nyweksa.

4.  Kapa He KopucTuTe ynoxak 6arepuje,
M3BaAuTe ra U3 anata Unu nykava.

5. HanyHuTe ynoxak 6atepmje ako ra HeheTte
KOPUCTUTU AyXe BpeMe (BuLle of wecT
meceum).

BaxHa 6e36eaHOCHa ynyTCcTBa Koja

ce oAHoce Ha 6eXUyHy jeanHuLy

1. He pacTtaBmajte n He MoaUdUKyjTe GeXNYHY
jeavHuLy.

2. OpxuTe 6exXMYHY jeaMHULY noaarbe on
mane geue. Ako nofje Ao cnyyajHor rytakba
jeavHuUe, ogmax 3aTpaxuTe nekapcky nomoh.

3.  BeXuuHy jeaMHULYY KOPUCTUTE UCKIBYHYUBO Y
koM6uHaumju ca Makita anaTtom.

4.  He nanaxute 6eXUYHY jeANHULYY KULUK UNK
BRnasm.

5. He kopuctuTe 6€XUYHY jeANHULY Ha MecTUMa
Ha Kojum TemnepaTtypa npematuyje 50°C.

6. He kopucTute 6€XMYHY jeanHMLY Y 6NIM3nHKU
MeAULIMHCKMX MHCTPYMeHaTa, nonyT
nejcmejkepa.

7. He kopucTtuTte 6€XUYHY jeANHULY Yy ONU3nHK
ayToMmaTusoBaHuX ypehaja. Y cynpoTHOM Moxe
Aa fohe Ao KBapa Unm rpeLuke ayTomaTu3oBaHor
ypehaja.

8. He paaute ca 6eXu4HoM jeanHULIOM
Ha MecTUMma U3NoXeHUM BUCOKUM
TemnepaTypama Unn MecTUMa Ha Kojuma
MOry fa ce jaBe CTaTUYKM eNeKTpULMTeT Unu
eNeKTPUYHM LIyM.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

BexuyHa jeaMHuula Mmoxe aa npoussoau
eneKTpoMarHeTHa nosba Koja HUCY LITeTHA No
KOPUCHMUKA.

BexuyHa jeaMHuLua je NpeuU3HN UHCTPYMEHT.
Ma3uTe Aa He UcnycTUTe UMY He yaapuTte
GeXUYHY jeanHuLy.

He poavpyjte koHTakTe GexnyHe jeanHuLe
ronMM pykama unuv meTanHum npegmMeTuma.
O6aBe3Ho u3BaguTe 6atepujy us npoussopa
npe Hero LTO NocTaBUTe BEXMYHY jeanHMULYy.
HemojTe oTBapaTy noknonauy orBopa Ha
MecTMMa Ha Kojuma npalumHa u Boga Mory

Aa pocnejy y otBop. YBek oapxaBajte ynas
OTBOpa YNCTUM.

YBek na3ute ga 6exuyHa jeauHuua npu
yMeTaky Oyae npaBUNTHO OKPEHyTa.

He nputuckajre ayrme 3a 6exunyHo
aKTUBUpPaHe Ha 6eXMYHOj jeanHMLM npejako u/
WNu NpeaMeToOM ca OLUTPOM UBULIOM.
OGaBe3HO BpaTuUTe Nokrnonai oTBopa npe
noyeTka paaa.

He BaguTe 6exu4Hy jeAMHULYY U3 oTBOpa AOK
je anaTt noa HanoHOM. Y CynpoTHOM, MOXe Aa
nohe fo kBapa 6exuyHe jeauHuue.

He ckupajte HanenHuuy ca 6exuyHe jeanHuue.
He cTtaBrbajTe HanenHuue Ha 6eXUYHY
jeanMHuLy.

He ocTaBrbajte 6eXxun4Hy jeanHuuy Ha
MecTUMa Ha KojuMa MOory Aa ce jaBe CTaTU4KU
€NeKTPULIUTET UITN eNEKTPUYHM LIYM.

He ocTaBrbajTe 6eXU4Hy jeanHuLy Ha MecTy
WU30XXEeHOM BEJIUKOj TONNOTU, Ha NpuMep Y
ayToMo6uny Koju CTOjU Ha CyHLIy.

He ocTaBrbajte 6eXUYHY jeANHULYY Ha
npawHkaBMM MecTMMa UnM MecTUMa Ha Kojuma
MOXe Aa ce cTBOpM Harpu3ajyhu rac.

Harne npomeHe Temnepartype Mory ga usa3oBy
cTBapame poce Ha 6exu4Hoj jeauHuum. He
KOpuCTUTe GeXUYHY jeanHULY OOK poca
NMOTNYHO He Ucnapu.

BexunyHa jeanHnLa ce YNCTU NAXILUBUM
6pucamwem cyBoM, MekoM Kprnom. He
KOpUCTUTE anoTekapcku 6eH3nH, pa3pefjuBay,
NpoBOAHY MacT U CNUYHa cpeAcTBa.

BexunyHa jeanHuua ce yyBa y no6ujeHoj
KyTuUju unu am6anaxu oTNnopHOj Ha CTaTUYKKN
eneKkTpULMUTeT.

Y oTBOp Ha anaTy He cTaBrbajTe gpyre ypehaje
cem Makita 6exuyHe jeanHuue.

He kopucTuTe anar ako je noknonat oTBopa
owTteheH. Boga, npawvHa u nprbaBLUTUHA KoOjU
yhy y oTBOp Mory Aa nsasoBy KBap.

He ByuuTe n/unu ynpenajre noknonau orsopa
BULLIE HEro LITO je HeonxoAHo. BpaTtute
noknonaw Ha anat ako cnagHe.

3ameHuTe nNoknonawy oTBopa ako ce U3ryomu
WNU OLITETH.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YIMNYTCTBO.
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Oornuc HAYNHA

OYHKLUMOHUCAHA

AI‘IA)KI-bA: Mpe nopelwaBawa unu nposepe
cyHKuMja anaTa yBek npoBepuTe Aa nu je anat

WUCKIbYYeH 1 Aa Nu je ynoxak 6atepuje yKNnokeH.

MocTaBrbame n YKnakbake yrollKa

6arepuje

AI‘IA)KH:A: YBeK UCKIby4uTe anart npe
nocTaBIbaka UM yKnakwaka yrnoiwka 6atepumje.

AI‘IA)KH:A: [OpXuUTe YBPCTO anar v yroxak
6aTepuje kaga noctaBrbLaTe UMK yknaware
ynoxak 6arepumje. Ako anat v ynoxak 6atepuje He
byaerte Apxanu YBPCTO, MOTY BaM UCKIN3HYTU 13
PYKy, OLUTETUTY Ce NpwW Najy v NoBPeauTy Bac.

» Cnuka7: 1. LlpseHu nngvkatop 2. lyrme 3. Ynoxak
GaTepuje

[a 6ucte yknoHunu ynoxak 6atepuje, knuarwem ra
M3ByLMTE U3 anata JoK Knusakem nomepare Ayrme Ha
npeaH0j CTPaHM ynotuka.

[la 6ucte noctaBunu ynoxak 6atepuje, nopaBHajTe
jeanyak Ha emy ca xnebom Ha KyRuWTY 1 rypHUTE ra
Ha mecTo. ['ypHUTe ra 4o Kpaja Tako Aa fnerHe Ha ceoje
MECTO U Yyje ce TUXO LIKIboLare. AKO BUAUTE LipBEHU
VHAMKATOP Kao LUTO je NPUKasaHo Ha CINLM, yroXak
GaTtepuje Huje NOTNYHO 3aKrbyyaH.

AI‘IA)KH:A: YBek [0 Kpaja rypHuUTe ynoxak
GaTepuje Tako Aa ce LpBeHW MHAUKATOP He BUAW.
Y cynpoTHOM, OH Cly4ajHO MOXe ucnacTu u3 anarta u
nospeauTH Bac UnNu Heky ocoby y BaLLoj 6Grn3nHN.

AnaxmA: Hemojte Ha cuny aa noctaBraTe
ynoxak 6atepuje. AKo yroxak He MOXeTe nako a
rypHeTe, TO 3Ha4u Aa ra He NocTaBrbaTe UCnNpaBHO.

CucTtem 3a 3awTuTy anara/6artepuje

Anar je onpemrbeH cMCTEMOM 3a 3alTUTy anara/
6atepuje. OBaj ccTem ayToMaTCku Npekuaa Hanajake
MoTOpa kako 61 npofyxuo Bek Tpajarba anata u
6atepuje. Anat he ce ayTomaTcky 3ayCcTaBUTU TOKOM paja
ako anart unu 6atepuja yhy y jeaHo oa cneaehux ctamwa. Y
M3BECHUM YCIIOBUMA YKIbyunhe ce UHANKATOPU.

3awTtuTa og npeontepehera

Kapa ce anatom/6aTepujom pykyje Tako aa ce Byye
npesvLLe CTpyje, anaT ayTomaTcku npecTaje ca pafoM.
Y 0BOj cuTyauumju, UCKIbyumnTe anat u npectaHuTe ca
ynoTpe6oMm koja je AoBena o npeontepehera anara.
3aTum ykrbyuute anat ga 6ucTe ra NOHOBO NOKPEHYNU.

3awTuTa og nperpeBama

Kapa ce anat/6atepuja nperpeje, anat he aytomaTcku
npecraTtv aa pagu. Y Tom crnyJajy, cadekajte ga ce anat
oXf1aau Mpe Hero LWTO ra NOHOBO YKIby4uuTe.

HAMNOMEHA: Kaga ce anat nperpeje, namnuua
Tpenepwu.

3awTuTa of NpeBesNIMKOr NpaxHeka

Kapa ce kanauuteT 6atepuje cmatby, anar ayToMaTcku
npecraje ¢ pagom. AKo Npou3Bo/A He Paau Yak HU kaga

ce aKkTVBUpajy Npeknaaym, yknoHute 6atepujy u3 anata
N HanyHuTe je.

3awTuTa op APYrux y3poka

CucTem 3a 3alTuTy je Takohe An3ajHupaH 3a gpyre

y3pOKe Kojy Mory fia owTeTe anat u omoryhaea My

ayTomarcko 3aycTaBrbake. ObaBuTe cBe cnegehe

Kopake Aa 61cTe OTKNOHWUNY y3poke Kafa ce anar

NpMBPEMEHO 3ayCcTaBu UNu 3aycTasu TOKOM paja.

1. WckrbyunTe anar, a 3aTum ra ykrbyuute ga bucre
ra NoHOBO MOKPEHYNN.

2. HanyHute 6aTepuje nnu nx 3ameHuTe HamnykeHUM
6aTepujama.

3.  Cauekajte ga ce anart v 6atepuje oxnage.

AKO NMOHOBHWM ycrnocTaBrbakbeM cUCTeMa 3a 3alTUTy
He flonasu Ao HUKakBux noborbliakka, obpatute ce
NoKanHoOM CepBUCHOM LeHTpY komnaHuje Makita.

Mpuka3 npeocTanor kanauuteTa

batepuje

MputncHuTe AyrMe 3a NpoBepy Ha ynoLuky 6atepuje

Aa 6ucTe npvkasanu npeoctanu kanauuteT 6atepuje.

MHavkatopcke namnuue he ce ykrby4uTu Ha HEKOMNMKO

ceKyHau.

» Cnuka8: 1.VHgukatopcke namnuue 2. [lyrme 3a
nposepy

MHHVIKaTOpCKe namnuue I'IpeOCTanu

l D n Kanauutet

Ceetnun UckmbyyeHo Tpenhe
0Opn 75% po

i1l oo

I I I I:I Opn 50% fo
75%

I I I:I I:I 0Op 25% fo
50%

i000 ="
25%

Hanyxute
6atepujy.

puia

Moryhe je na
je batepuja
noctana
HeuncnpasHa.

] Jils
oo

HAMNOMEHA: Y 3aBucHocTu of ycnosa kopulihera
1 Temneparype OKonuHe, NpMKasaHu kanaumTert
MOXe [OHeKNe Aa ce pasnvKkyje of CTBapHOT.

HAMNOMEHA: lNMpBa (kpajia nesa) uHavukaTopcka
namnuua Tpenepw kaga cucTeM 3a 3awTuty 6atepuje
paau.
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®PyHKLMOHNCaHe NpeKknpaya

Pe3arse nopg yrnom

AYNO30PEHE: Mpe nocTaBrbawa ynowwka
GaTtepuje y anaT yBek npoBepuTe Aa nv okuaay
npekuaaya pagv NpaBUITHO M [ia NN Ce HAaKOH
oTnywrTawa Bpaha y nonoxaj ,,OFF*“ (Uckrmby4eHo).

AYO30PEHE: HUKADA Hewmojte aa
HeyTpanuwete gyrme 3a ocno6ahatre n3
6rokupaHor nonoxaja Tako wro herte ra 3anenuTu
WNW Ha HeKM APYrv HauuH. MNpeknaay ¢ HencnpasHUM
nyrmetom 3a ocnobahatse 13 briokupaHor nonoxaja
MOXe [ia oBefe A0 HEHAaMepHOr NoKpeTakba anara v
TELUKVX TENECHWX NOBpeaa.

A\YNO30PEHE: HWKALA HeMmojTe Aa KOpUCTUTe
anar Koju paam Tako wro hete camo noByhu okugay
npekmpaya 6e3 nputuckarba AyrmeTa 3a ocno6ahame
13 6nokupaHor nonoxaja. lNpekuaay kome je notpebHa
nonpaeka MOXe Aa [oBefe A0 HeHaMepHOr NoKpeTaka
anarta 1 Tellkux TenecHux nospeaa. NPE parse
ynoTpebe BpaTuTe anat CepBUCHOM LIEHTPY KOMNaHuje
Makita pagv ageksaTHe nonpaske.

[la He 61 goLuno Ao cnyyajHor noBnayeka oknaada
npekuaada, obesbeheHo je gyrme 3a ocnobahare
13 BriokmpaHor nonoxaja. Ja 6ucte ykrbyuunu anar,
npuTUCHUTE TacTep 3a ocrnobahare 13 nokupaHor
nonoxaja 1 noByLuTe okugay npekugada. Otnycture
okuaad npekugada aa 6ucte sayctaBunv anar.
» Cnuka9: 1. Okupady npekvpaya 2. lyrme 3a
ocnobahate 13 briokvpaHor nonoxaja

OBABELUTEHSE: Hemojte cHaxHo aa
noBnayuTe Npeknaay ako HUCTe NPUTUCHYNN
Ayrme 3a ocrno6ahake n3 6rnokMpaHor nomnoxaja.
To MoXe Aa AoBefe [0 NOMIbEHa Npekuaaya.

AI‘IA)KH;A: Anat noumme fa Koum poTupare
LMpPKYyNnapHOr NMcTa Tectepe YuMm oTnycTuTe
okuaay npekupaayva. Uspcro gpxuTe anart ga
OucTte pearoBanu Ha KOYHULYY Kaga oTnyliTate
okupaay npekuaada. 36or usHeHagHe peakumje
MoOXeTe ja UCnycTuTe anar 13 pyke, LUTO MOXe Aa
n3as3oBe TenecHe NnoBpeae.

MopelwaBawe Ay6uHe pesa

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mocne nogewaBawa AyOUHe cevera
yBeK A06po 3aTerHute nonyry.

OpBpHUTE MOMyry Ha rpaHNYHUKY AyGUHE 1 nomepuTe
OCHOBHY 104y rope unu gone. Ha xerbeHoj AyouHn
cevetba NpUYBPCTUTE OCHOBHY NOYy 3aBpTakbeM nosnyre.
3a jacHuje, 6e3benHuje pe3ose, nogecute AyoMHY
pesa Tako Aa vcroa npeamerta obpaae Huje nsbadeHo
BYLLe oA jegHor 3ynua ceunsa. Kopuwhere ncnpasHe
ny6rHe pesa nomaxe y cMaryBaky MoryhHocTv Aa
nohe go onacHor NMOBPATHOI™ YOAPA wto moxe
13a3BaTtu TenecHe nospege.

» Cnukal0: 1.[Monyra

OBABEILLUTEHSE: Ao ocHoBa He KNuan HecMeTaHo
Harope unu Hagone, rpaHYHUK AyGuHe ce Moxaa
1ckocno. Y ToM cryyajy nogecute rpaHnyHuK ayouHe
(nornepajte oaerbak o noaeLLaBatby rpaHUYHUKa ayouHe).
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AI‘IA)KH:A: Mocne nopeliaBama yrna 3akowemwa,
yBeK UBPCTO NPUUYBPCTUTE 3aBPTHE 3a
npuyspwhuBame.

OnabaBuTe 3aBpTH-€ 3a npuyBpwhuBame. MNogecute
XerbeHu yrao Tako WTo heTe ykocuTu Nnovy, a 3atum
YBPCTO NPUTErHYTU 3aBPTHE 3a NpUYBpLINMBatLE.

» Cnukall: 1. 3aBpTHMu 3a npuyBpwhuBame

3artBapau

3aTBapau je kopucTaH 3a 6p3o nopellaBarbe XerbeHor
yrna. OkpeHuTe 3aTBapay Tako Aa cTpenuua Ha temy
nokasyje xerbeHu yrao 3akoluera (oko 22,5°/45°/60°).
OpfBpHWTE Monyry, a 3aT!M UcKocuTe NocTorbe anarta
[OOK ce He 3aycTaBu. [Tonoxaj Ha KoM ce NocTorbe
anara 3aycTaBu jecTe yrao Koju cTe nogecunv nomohy
3aTtBapava. MpuTerHuTe nonyry Aok je noctorbe anata
y OBOM NONOXajy.

» Cnukal2: 1. 3artBapay

Yrao 3akowena og -1°

[la 6ucte ob6aBunmn ceyerbe nog yrnom og -1°,
onabasuTe 3aBpTH-€ 3a NpuYBpLUNMBaHE N NPUTUCHNTE
nonyre y npasLy CTpenuue Ha cnuuun. 3atum nogecute
yrao 3akowlera Ha -1° 1 Npu4BpCTUTE 3aBPTHE 3a
npuyBplwhnBame.

» Cnuka13: 1.[llonyra

lNopaBHaBawe

3a paBHe pesoBe, NnopasHajTe no3uuujy 0° Ha Npeawem
[eny OCHOBe ca BaLLOM NUHUjOM ceyena. 3a pesare
nog yrnom of 45°, nopasHajTe no3uuujy 45° ca nuHmjom
ceyera.

» Cnukal14: 1.JlmHuja pesa (nonoxaj 0°) 2. NnHnja

pe3sa (nonoxaj 45°)

YKrbyumBawe namne

AI‘IA)KH:»A: HemojTe na rmepgate y namny Hu
AVPEKTHO Y U3BOP CBETNOCTH.

[a 6ucte ykrbyunnu namny 6e3 nokpeTara anara,
noByLMTe OKuAaY npeknpada, anu He npuTuckajte
nyrme 3a ocrniobahamse.

[a 6vcTe ykrbyuunu namny fok anaT paau, NpUTucHUTe
W 3agpxuTe ayrme 3a ocrnobahare 13 6roknpaHor
rnonoxaja 1 NoByLMTE OkMaay npekuaaya.

JTamna he ce nckrbyunTn 10 cekyHAN HaAKOH LITO
OTMycTUTe OKuAay npeknaava.

» Cnuka15: 1.Jlamna

HAMNOMEHA: CyBom Kpnom o6puLLnTe NPrbaBLUTUHY
ca couuBa nawmne. MNasute ga He orpebete couvBO
namne, jep Tako MOXeTe CMarUT OCBETIbEHOCT.
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EnekTpuyHa KoYHMLA

Anar je onpeMrbeH eNeKTPUYHOM KOYHWULIOM 3@ CEYMBO.
Ako anat He Moxe 6p30 fa 3aycTaBu LMPKynapHu
TNINCT TecTepe HaKoH OTNyLITaka nonyre npekuaava,
opHecuTe ra y Makita cepBucHu LeHTap.

AI‘IA)KH:;A: CucteM KOYHULE 3a CeYUBO HUje
3aMeHa 3a wWTuTHUK ceunsa. HUKAOA HEMOJTE
OA KOPUCTUTE ANAT BE3 ®YHKLIMOHANHOI
LUTUTHUKA CEYUBA. MOI'YTRhE CY TEWWKE
TENECHE NOBPEQE.

EnekTpoHcKa cyHKLMja

AnaTu onpemMrbeHun enekTpoHCKOM (PyHKLnjoM cy
jenHocTaBHuM 3a kopuwheke 360r cneaehux dyHKUMja.

®dDyHKUMja naraHor craprta
Naranu ctapT aa 6u ce ybnaxwo noveTH yaap.

PerynaTtop KoHCTaHTHe Gp3uHe

EnekTpoHcka perynauuja 6p3vHe 3a noctusame
KOHCTaHTHe 6p3uHe. Moryhe je [oBUTU hUHY 3aBpLLHY
obpapgy jep ce 6p3uHa poTaumje ogpxaBa KOHCTaHTHOM
Yak 1 y ycrioBuma ontepehetsa.

CKINANAHE

AI‘IA)KH:A: MNpe o6aBrbawa 6Mno kakBor nocna
Ha anaTty yBeK NpoBepuTe [ia fin je OH UCKIbY4eH
W Aa nu je ynoxak 6atepuje YKNOHEH.

Cknaguwitee UMOycC Kiby4a
Kap.a Ce He Kopuctu, VIM6yC Krbyd CKnaguiTuTe Kao

LITO je NpvKasaHo Ha crnuum aa ce He 6u 3arybuo.
» Cnuka16: 1. mbyc kbyy

MocTtaBmawe nomohHe ocHOBe

MocTaBnTe NOMONHY OCHOBY M YBPCTO NPUYBPCTUTE
3aBpTH€ 3a NpuUYBpLURMBaHLE Kao LUTO je NpUKasaHo
Ha crnmum.
YBEK KOPUCTUTE anat ca NOMONHOM OCHOBOM, OCUM
Kafa KOpUCTUTE LLUNHY BOAUIINLLY.
» Cnukal7: 1. 3aBpTam 3a npuuspwhusame

2. NomohHa ocHoBa

MocTaBrbawe unu YKnawbame

LMPKynapHor niucTa Tecrtepe

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mo6puHuTe ce Aa UMpPKyNapHU NUCT
TecTepe Oyae nocTaBrbeH Tako Aa cy 3ynum
ynpaBrbeHU Ka NnpeAH0j CTpaHu anarta.

AI‘IA)KH::A: YBek kopuctute Makita krbyy 3a
nocTtaBrbake UNK CKMaawe UMpKynapHor nucra
TecTepe.

1. OpBpHUTE NOMyry Ha rpaHNYHKKY Ay6uHe un
nomepuTe OCHOBHY NNoYy Haaone.
» Cnuka18: 1.[Monyra

2. ToctaBuTe yHyTpaLlkby NPUPYGHULLY, NPCTEH (Y
3aBWCHOCTU Of 3eMrbe), LLUPKYNapHU JINCT TecTepe,
CNOrbHY MPMPYBHMLY U LLIECTOYyraoHu 3aBpTaks. Y TOM
MOMEHTY MopaBHajTe CMep CTpenuLe Ha UcTy ca
CTpenuLom Ha anary.

3a anar 6e3 npcTeHa

» Cnuka19: 1. Nmbyc 3aBpTtar 2. CnorbHa
npupy6Huua 3. LUupkynapHu nuct
TecTepe 4. YHyTpalluka npupy6HuLa
5. CTpenuua Ha LMpKynapHoM nmcTy
TecTepe 6. CTpenuua Ha anaty

3a anart ca npcTeHoMm

» Cnuka20: 1. mbyc 3aBpTta 2. CnorbHa
npupy6Huua 3. UupkynapHu nuct
TecTepe 4. NpcTeH 5. YHyTpalwma
npupy6Huua 6. CTpenuua Ha
LMPKyNapHOM NIUCTY TecTepe
7. Ctpenuua Ha anaty

3. MpwuTtucHute BGpaBy OCOBUHE TaKO Aa LMPKyNapHu
TINCT TecTepe He Moxe Aa ce obphe n kibyyem
3aTerHuTe LWecToyraoHu 3aBpTats.
» Cnuka21: 1. bpasa ocosuHe 2. IMByC krbyu

3. Monyctute 4. MNpuuspctute

[a 6ucTte CkMHYNM LMPKYNapHW NUCT TecTepe,
npyMeHUTe oBaj NocTynak 0bpHYTUM peaocnenoMm.

3a anaT ca yHyTpawHoM
npupyGHULIOM 3a NIUCT TecTepe ca
OTBOPOM NMpeYyHUKa pasnnuyuTum o
15,88 mm

YHyTpalura npupybHula nma nsbounHy ogpeheHor
npeYHrKa Ha jeIHoj CBOjOj CTpaHu 1 n3boYnHy
Apyraduvjer npeyHvka Ha apyroj ctpanu. N3abepute
ogroBapajyhy cTpaHy unja ce n3bounHa caBpLUEHO
yknana ca oTBOPOM NnvcTa Tectepe. MoHTupajTe
YHYTpaLltby NpUpYBHNLY Ha BPETEHO Tako Aa UcnpaBHa
cTpaHa u3bounHe Ha yHyTpaLluH0j npupy6HUUM Byae
OKpeHyTa ka crosba 1 nocTaBuTe NUCT Tectepe U
CNorbHy NpupyGHMLY.
» Cnuka22: 1. OcoBuHa 3a MOHTUpaHE

2. YHyTpaluka npupybHuua

3. LinpkynapHu nuct Tectepe 4. CnorsHa

npupy6bHuua 5. Umbyc 3aBpTtat

A YO30PEHE: OBABE3HO OOBPO
3ATErHUTE UMBYC 3ABPTAH Y CMEPY
KA3AJLKE HA CATY. Takohe BoguTte payyHa aa
He npuyBphyjeTe 3aBpTak Ha cuny. AKo BaM
pyKa CKnu3He ¢ MMOYc Krby4a, moxe Aa aofe oo
TernecHe nospege.

AYrNo30PEHE: Mocrapajte ce aa ce
n“3604MHa ,,a“ Ha YHYTpaLlk0j NPUPYGHULM Koja
je noctaBrbeHa cnorba caBpLUEHO yKnana ca
OTBOPOM NnucTa TecTepe ,,a“. [locTaBmbawe nucta
Ha norpeLuHy cTpaHy MoXe Aa [OBeAe [0 ONacHUX
Bubpaumja.
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3a anart ca yHyTpawH0oM
npUpyoHMLIOM 3a NUCT TecTepe
npeyHuka oreopa 15,88 mm (y
3aBUCHOCTMU Of, 3eMJb€)

MoHTupajTe yHyTpaLlky npupy6HULY Tako Aa je
cTpaHa ca yaybrbeteM OkpeHyTa ka crorba Ha
BPETEHO M MOCTaBMTe NUCT TecTepe (ca npuyBpLUheHnm
NPCTEHOM, aKo je NoTpebHO), CNorbHY NPUPYGHULY 1
MMBYC 3aBpTatb.

3a anar 6e3 npcTeHa

» Cnuka23: 1. OcoBuHa 3a MOHTUpaHE
2. YHyTpalwma npupybHuua
3. LimpkynapHu nuct Tectepe 4. CnorbHa
npupybHuua 5. imbyc 3aBpTars

3a anart ca npcTeHOM
» Cnuka24: 1. OcoBuHa 3a MOHTUpaHE
2. YHyTpalwma npupybHuua
3. LimpkynapHu nuct Tectepe 4. CnorbHa
npupy6Huua 5. Imbyc 3aBpTars
6. MNpcTteH

AYr030PEHE: OBABE3HO 1OGPO
3ATEFTHUTE UMBYC 3ABPTAH Y CMEPY
KA3AJIBKE HA CATY. Takohje BoguTe padyyHa Aa
He npuyBplhyjeTe 3aBpTaw Ha cuny. AKo BaM
pyKa CKnu3He ¢ MMOyc Kiby4a, Moxe aa gohe ao
TernecHe noepege.

AY030PEHE: Ako je notpe6Ho paa
MOHTMpAaTe NICT Ha OCOBUHY, yBeK NpoBepuTe Aa
nv je nsmely yHyTpalute n cnorbHe npupy6Huue
nocrtaBrbeH oarosapajyhu npcteH 3a oTBop nucra
Koju HamepaBaTe Aa kopucTtute. Kopuwhewe
npcTeHa ca Heoaroeapajyhvm oTBOpoM Moxe Aa uma
3a nocrneauLy HenpaBWITHY MOHTaXy UcTa, WTo
MOXe /ia y3poKyje NoMeparse nucTa u npunmyHe
Bubpauuje, a cammm TUM 1 rybuTak KOHTPOre TOKOM
paja u Tellke TenecHe noepepe.

Yuwhere WUTUTHUKA NUCTA

Mpunukom NnpomeHe LMpKyrnapHor nucTa Tectepe,
nocrapajTe ce Aa Takofe O4NCTUTE FOPHU U AOHMN
LUTUTHUK LIMPKYNapHOr NiMcTa Tectepe of HakynrbeHe
CTPYroTMHE, Kao LUTO je pa3MOTPEHO Y OAErbKY
OppxaBare. TuMe ce He Uckrbyyyje notpeba 3a
NpoBEpPOM pafa AoHer WTUTHKKA Npe cBake ynotpebe.

lNMoBe3nBawe ycucusava

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

Kapa xxenute fa obaBuTe YUCTO CeYeHe, NMPUKIbYUUTE

Makita ycucmsay Ha Baww anar. NoBexwuTe LpeBo

ycucuBaya Ha MnasHuLy 3a npaLunHy kopuctehu

npegwu obpyy 24.

» Cnuka25: 1. Lpeso ycucusava 2. MNpegre
cnojHuue 24 3. MnasHuua 3a npaumHy

MopewaBake yrna mnasHuue 3a

npawuHy

PoTnpareM MnasHuLe 3a npatumHy Moxe ce noaecuTn
yrao nopg Kojum ce oHa Hanasu.

[Mpunmkom pykoBara anaTtom Ha Koju Huje noBe3aH
ycucuBay, NoTPeBHO je OKPeHYTU MasHuLy 3a
npalwmvHy Hagone Aa pykosanal, He 6 61o nsnoxex
CTPYrOTUHM.

lMpunukom pykoBara anaTtom Ha Koju je noeesaH
ycucuBad, noTpebHo je OKPeHYTU MNasHuLy 3a
npaLluvHy Harope Aa LpeBo ycucusaya He 6u 3akauuno
npeamMeT obpaae Unu LUKHY BOAUNULLY.

» Cnuka26: 1. MnasHuua 3a npawmHy

OBaj anart je HamMeHEeH camo 3a ceverbe NPon3Boaa of
apeeTa.

Mornepajte Haw Beb-cajT unu ce obpatute nokanHoM
Makita npogaBsuy Aa 6ucte casHanm Koju je LMpKynapHu
NNCT TecTepe afekBaTaH 3a ceyerbe npegmeta obpage.

HemojTe ga kopuctute anat 6e3 nomohHe ocHoBe,
OCWM Kafa KOpUCTUTE LLUINHY BOAWIIULLY.

MpoBepa ¢yHKUMje WTUTHUKa NUCTa

YknoHuTe ynoxak 6atepuje.
MopecwuTe yrao 3akolwera Ha 0°, na py4Ho noByLmMTE
[OHU LUTUTHUK 0 Kpajibe Tauke 1 ocnoboaure ra.
[OHM WTUTHUK NPaBUNHO PYHKLMOHULLE Y CryYajy:
—  [a ce noBy4e U3Haj OCHOBHe nrnoye 6e3
CMeTHM 1,
—  kapa ce ayTomartckv BpaTu u gohe y goaump ca
rPaHNYHNKOM.
» Cnuka27: 1.TopHK WTUTHUK 2. [10HU LUTUTHUK
3. OcHoBHa nnoya 4. MpaHWYHuK
5. OtBapame 6. 3aTBapate

AKO [OHW FPAHNYHKK He (PYHKLIMOHWLLE NPaBUITHO,
npoBepuTe Aa N Ma HaKynibeHe npalunHe y
rOpH-eM U JOHEM LUTUTHYKY. AKO AOHW FPaHUYHUK
He (hyHKLIMOHMLLIE NPaBUIHO YaK U HAKOH ykNnakara
npawunHe, ogHecute ra y Makita cepBucHu LeHTap.

nOCTyHaK pe3amba

AnaxmbA: Hocute MackKy 3a npawmuHy
NPUMKOM NOCTYMNKa pe3akba.

Anaxmwa: BopauTe pauyHa fa anat HeXHo
nomepare NpaBonNuHMjcku yHanpen,. Momepare
Ha cuny Unu yepTare anara Moxe 10BeCTn 10
nperpeeaka MOTOpPa ¥ ONacHor NoBpaTHor yaapa,
LUTO MOXe W13a3BaTn 036MIbHY NoBpeay.

HAMNOMEHA: Kaga je Temnepartypa ynoLuka
6aTepuje HUCKa, anat Moxaa Hehe paguTy NyHUM
kanauutetom. Taga Ha NpuMep KopucTuTe anat 3a
Matbe 3axTeBHE pe3oBe [OK ce yroxak 6atepuje He
3arpeje Ao Temnepartype okpyxeta. HakoH Tora anat
MOXe Aa pagu MyHUM KanauuTeToMm.
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» Cnuka28

UspcTo ApxuTe anat. Anart je onpeMrbeH U npearHum
pyKoxBaToM U 3af0M ApLukoM. Kopuctute oba aa
6ucte Hajborbe apxxanu anat. AKo TeCTepy ApxuUTe
obema pykama, Hux He Moxe nocehun LypkynapHu
nucT TecTepe. MNocTaBuTe OCHOBY Ha npeamMeT obpage
Koju Tpeba fa ceveTe, a 4a NPUTOM LIMPKYNapHu

nUCT TecTepe He Aohe y Aoavp ca NpeaMeToM
obpage. Ykrbyuute anat u cavekajre Aa LMpKynapHu
NUCT TecTepe NOCTUrHe NyHy 6paunHy. JegHoCTaBHO
nomepajte anat Hanpes npeko NoBpLUVHe npeameTta
obpaje, paBHO 1 y3 paBHOMEPHO HanpefoBake AOK He
[OBpLUKTE CeYeHbe.

3a jacHe pe3oBe, Heka NHKja ceverba byae npasa,

a b6p3nHa HanpenoBaka yjeaHadeHa. Ako pe3 Huje
npaBWHO NPaTNo HamepaBaHy NMHWjy pe3a, HeMojTe
[a rnokyluaBaTte [la OKpeHeTe UM CUIoM nomepute
anat Hasaj Ha NuHWjy pesa. Tume mMoxeTe Briokupatu
LMpKynapHy NMUCT TecTepe, LWTO MOXe A0BECTN A0
onacHor noepaTtHor yaapa 1 moryhe TeLuke nospege.
MyctuTe Npekupay, cadekajte Aa ce LMpKynapHu
NUCT TecTepe 3aycTaByu v NOTOM U3BaAuTe anar.
MoHoBO NopaBHajTe anaT Ha HOBY NMHWjy pe3a u
ceumTe nNoHoBo. MNokyLajTe Aa usberHeTe 3ay3nmare
CTaBa Npu KOMe je pyKoBanaL, U3fioXeH onurbLuuma

1 npaLunHm Koju ce nsbauyjy us tectepe. Kopuctute
3awTuTy 3a o4m koja he Bam nomohu aa nsberHete
nospeay.

HAMOMEHA: Kaga o6aBrbaTe yraoHo cevewe UTA,.,
noHekap ce JoHM LUTUTHUK TelKko nomepa. Taaa,
nomohy nonyre koja ce yBnayv nogurHuTe Ookun
LWITUTHUK Aa BUCTe 3anoyenu pesane, a kaga Ce4ynBo
yhe y matepwjan, nycTute nonyry koja ce ysnauu.

» Cnuka29: 1. [Nonyra koja ce yBnaun

NMomohHa ocHoBa (napanenHu

rpaHNYHUK)

AI‘IA)KI-bA: Mpe Hero WTO NOYHETE Aa KOPUCTUTE
nomohHy OCHOBY (napanenHu rpaHUYHUK),
yBepuTe ce Aa je Ao6po npuyBpwheHa y
npaBUIHOM nonoxajy. HenpasunHo nocTtasrbeH
napanesiHv rpaHnYHNK MOoXe Npoy3poKoBaTy onacaH
nospaTHu yaap.

Kopuwherem nomohHe ocHOBe kKao napanenHor
rpaHuYHUKa, MOXeTe o6aBrbaTh Npaee pe3ose
popaatHe npeumsHocTn. OnabaBuTe 3aBpTHE 3a
npuyBpLIhnBakse, U3ByLUTE NOMONHY OCHOBY U3 anata
a 3aTuM je yMETHUTE Haonako.
» Cnuka30: 1. 3aBpTaw 3a npuuspwhusame

2. NomohHa ocHoBa

JenHoCTaBHO rypHUTE 0TBOP NOMohHe ocHoBe Aa
KNU3u HenocpeaHo y3 cTpaHy npeamMeTa obpane
1 NPUYBPCTUTE ra y TOM MOJIoXajy 3aBpTH1Ma 3a
npuyspwhusame. OH Takohe omoryhasa NOHOBIbEHO
ceyere paBHOMEPHE LUMPUHE.
» Cnuka31: 1. 3aBpTtaw 3a npuusplhuBame

2. MomohHa ocHoBa

OnyuoHu do0amHu npubop

Anaxma: Mpe o6aBrbawba 6UNo kakBor nocna
Ha anaTty yBeK NpoBepuTe Aa N je OH UCKIbYYeH
W [a Ny je ynoxak 6atepuje yKNnoHeH.

OBABELUTEHSE: YknoHute nomMohHy oCHOBY kaja
KOPUCTUTE LUMHY BOAWMMLY.

MocTaBnTe anat Ha 3aAHK Kpaj WWHe BoAMNuLE.
OkpeHuTe ABa 3aBpTHa 3a NofellaBame Ha NocTorby
anara Tako Aa anart rnaTko knuau 6e3 nynawa. fipxurte
YBPCTO NpeAHM PYKOXBAT U 3aftby PyyKy anata.
MocTtaBuTe ynoxak 6atepuje. Ykrbyumte anat v ceuute
nopef 3alTuTe 3a Kugake CTPYroTUHE LienoM AY>XUHOM
pesa. Caga nBuua 3aluTuTe 3a Kugamwe CTPYrotmHe
ofroeapa MBULM Cevehsa.

» Cnuka32: 1. 3aBpTHM 3a NogellaBarke

Mpunukom pesatba nog yrrnom nomohy WwWuHe Boannuue,
KOPMCTUTE KNN3HY Nomnyry kako bucre cnpeunnu aa ce
anar npespHe.

MomepajTe KNK3HY NONyry Ha OCHOBW anata y npasLly
cTpenuue Tako a ce akTusupa xneb ucnog pesa Ha
LUVHW BOAVUNWLIN.

» Cnuka33: 1. KnusHa nonyra

®YHKUUNJA BEXUYHHOTI

AKTUBUPAHA

LLiTa cBe MoxeTe Aa paguTe ca

hyHKUMjoM GeXXMYHOr aKTUBUpaH-a

dyHKuMja BexmnyHor akTuBnpara omoryhaea ypeaaH
v ynobaH pag. Kaga noexeTe nogpxaHu ycucusay ca
anaTom, MoXeTe ayToMaTcku a nokpehete ycucmsay
npuTUCKakeM npekupgada Ha anary.

» Cnuka34

[a 6ucte mornu aa kopuctute yHKUUjy 6exmuHor
aKTuBUpaa, NpunpemuTe criegehe npegmere:

. BexwuyHa jeguHuua (onumoHun npubop)
. YcurcmBad koju nogpxasa yHKLMjy 6exuyHor
aKTuBMpawa

Cneau npernen nogeluaBama MyHKLUMje 6exnyHor
aKkTuBMpaksa. [letarbu npoueaypa cy onucaHn y
oarosapajyhum ogersuuma.

1. MocTaBrbake bexnyHe jeguHuue
2. Peructpauwja anata 3a ycucusad
3. lNokpeTarbe yHKUMje BeXMYHOT aKTUBMpaHa
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MoctaBrbare 6eXxnyHe jeguHuLe

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

AI'IA)KH:A: Mpe noctaBrbakwba 6exuyHe jeauHuue
cTaBWTe anaT Ha paBHY U CTaGuIHYy NOBPLUUHY.

OBABELUTEHSE: OuncTtuTe npawwumHy un
NprbaBLITUHY ca anaTa npe NocTaBrbakba
6exunyHe jeavHuue. MNpalivHa u NprbasLTUHA MOTY
[la U3a30BYy KBap ako JOCrejy y OTBOP 3a GexnyHy
jeanHuuy.

OBABELLTEHE: Oa He 61 gowwno fo cMeTu
360r cTaTMYKOr enekTpuuuTeTa, AOAUPHUTE
MaTepwmjan Kpo3 Koju ce OH npa3Hu, NonyT HeKor
MeTarnHor gena anara, npe Hero LTo y3meTe
GeXuyHy jeanHuuy.

OBABELLUTEHE: Npu noctaemakby 6exnyHe
jeavHuue cTporo BoauTe pavyHa Aa 6exuyHa
jeavHuua 6yne okpeHyTa Ha oaroBapajyhu HauuMH
1 Aa je noknonaw NOTMNYHO 3aTBOPEH.

1.  OTBOpWTE NOKMONaL, Kao LITO je nokasaHo Ha
cnuum.
» Cnuka35: 1. [lMoknonay

2. Y6auute GeXn4Hy jeguHuLy y oTBOp, Na
3aTBOpUTE Moknonad.

Mpu noctaBrbaky 6exuyHe jegnHuULLe nopaBHajTe

n3bounHe ca yaybroewunuma y oTBopy.

» Cnuka36: 1. BbexunyHa jeamHuua 2. N36oumHa
3. Moknonau 4. Mecta yay6rbeta

Mpe cknparba 6exnyHe jeanHNLE NaXIbUBO CKUHUTE
noknonad. Kykuue Ha 3aaH0j cTpaHu noknonua he
noauhu 6exunyHy jedMHULy Kag nogurHeTe noknonad.
» Cnuka37: 1. BexunyHa jeamHuua 2. Kyka

3. MNoknonau,

HakoH yknawara 6exuvyHe jeguHuue YyBajTe je y
[0o6ujeHoj KyTuju unu ambanaxu OTNOPHO]j Ha CTaTUYKK
eneKTPULIMTET.

OBABELUTEHE: Bexuyny jeanHuuy yBek
BaauTe nomohy KyKkuLa Ha 3aAH0j CTpaHU
noknonua. AKO KyKkiLie He yXBaTe GexuuHy jeanHuLLy,
NOTMyHO 3aTBOPUTE MOKIOMNaL, na ra MoHOBO
oTBOpHTE.

Perucrtpauuja anata 3a ycucuBau

HAMOMEHA: 3a pernctpauujy anata je notpebaH
Makita ycucuay koju nogpxkasa pyHKUMjy GexmnyHor
aKkTMBMpPak-a.

HAMNOMEHA: [oBpLunTe noctaerbame 6exmnyHe
jeanHuUe npe noyeTka perucTpauuje anara.
HAMOMEHA: Tokom peructpaumje anarta He anpajte

okudady npeknaaya v He yKIbyuyjTe npekugad Ha
ycvcuBayy.

HAMNOMEHA: lNorneaajte 1 npupy4Huk ca
ynyTCcTBMMA 33 yCUCUBaMY.

AKO XenuTe Aa ce ycucvBad akTMBMpa kada ce
NpuUTMCHE Npekuaay Ha anary, NpBo AOBpLUNTE
pervuctpauujy anara.

1. ToctaBuTe GaTepuje y ycucusad 1 anar.

2. TocTaBuTe Npeknaay 3a cTake NPUNPaBHOCTM Ha
ycucmeady Ha ,AUTO".
» Cnuka38: 1. lpekungay 3a ctawe NpunpaBHOCTH

3. lMpwuTtucHute n 3 cekyHae opxute gyrme 3a
BGEeXNYHO aKTMBMpaHEe Ha ycucrBady AOK namnuua 3a
BGEeXNYHO aKTUBMPaHEe He NoYHe Ja TPenTu 3eneHo.
3aTUM Ha UCTU HaYMH NPUTUCHWUTE Ayrme 3a 6eXnYHO
aKTMBMpae Ha anary.
» Cnuka39: 1.[lyrme 3a 6eXWNYHO akTUBMpPaHbE

2. Namnuua 3a 6eXXMYHO aKTUBUpaHEe

AKO Ce ycucuBay 1 anat ycrneLuHo nosexy, namnuua 3a
6exunyHo akTuBMpatre he cujatn 3eneHo 2 cekyHae, a
3aTUM NnoyeTn Aa TpenTu nnaso.

HAMOMEHA: NNamnuue 3a 6eXxnM4Ho aKTUBMpaHe
he npectatu aa cujajy 3eneHo HakoH 20 cekyHau.
MputncHuTe Ayrme 3a 6eXUYHO aKTUBMPaHE Ha
anary kafja namnuua 3a 6eXxunyHo akTuBUpame

Ha ycucmBady noyHe Aa TpenTtu. Ako namnuua 3a
6eXNYHO aKTUBMpPaHEe He NoYHe Ja TPenTu 3eneHo,
jeAHOM KpaTKo NpUTUCHUTE Ayrme 3a 6eXunyHo
aKTUBMpat-e, Nna ra oneT ApXuTe.

HAMNOMEHA: Ako perucTpyjeTe BuLe anaTta Ha
jepHoM ycucmBady, peructpauuje BpunTe jeaHy no
jenHy.

MNMokpeTawe pyHKLMje BeXxnuHor

aKTuBupama

HAMOMEHA: JoBpwuTe peructpaumjy anarta 3a
ycucusay npe 6exuyHor akTuempatba.

HAMOMEHA: MNMorneaajte 1 npupy4YHnk ca
ynyTCTBMMA 3a yCMCKBAY.

HakoH peructpoBatba anarta Ha ycucuavy, ycucmaay
he ce ayTomaTcku yKrby4YnBaTu Kafa ce NpuTuUcHe
npekuzady Ha anary.

1. TNocTaBute 6eXMYHyY jeanHuLy y anar.

2. TloBexuTe UpeBo ycucuBaya Ha anar.
» Cnuka40

3. loctaBuTe npeknpay 3a CTake NpUNpPaBHOCTY Ha
ycucmeady Ha ,AUTO".
» Cnukad1: 1.lpekupay 3a ctawe NpuUnpaBHOCTH

4.  HakpaTtko nputucHuTe gyrme 3a 6exumyHo
akTuBMpatse Ha anarty. Jlamnuua 3a 6exxMyHo
akTuBMpate he noyetu fa cvja nnaeo.
» Cnukad2: 1.[lyrme 3a 6eXMYHO aKTUBMpaHe

2. Jlamnuua 3a 6exnyHo akTuBMpare

5.  Ykrbyuute anar. MNpoBepute Aa nu ycucueay paam
[OOK je anaT yKrby4eH.

Ako xenute ga 3ayctaBute 6eXNYHO aKTuBupak-e
ycucumsada, NnpuTuCcHUTE Ayrme 3a BGEeXNYHO
aKTUBMpakwe Ha anary.
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HAMOMEHA: Nlamnunua 3a 6eXXMYHO akTUBMpake
Ha anaty he npectatu Aa TpenTy NaBo ako Hema
aKTMBHOCTM y POKY 0of 2 caTa. Y TOM criy4ajy,
nocTaBuTe Npeknaay 3a cTake NPUNPaBHOCTU Y
nonoxaj ,AUTO" n NoHOBO NpUTUCHUTE Ayrme 3a
6eXNYHO akT1BMparLe Ha anary.

HAMNOMEHA: Ycucusau he ce nokpetatu/
3ayCTaBrbaTh y3 kallkbere. JaBrba ce Kallkbere kaja
ycucuBad eTekTyje nputuckare npekmaada Ha anary.
HAMOMEHA: JomeT 6exxnyHe jeamHuLe Moxe Aa
Bapupa y 3aBUCHOCTM Of fnokauuje v ycrnosa cpeaunHe.
HAMOMEHA: Kaga cy ABa anata unu BuLLe HnX
perucTpoBaHo Ha jefaH ycucmead, yeucuaad he
MOXAa NoveTn Aa paam 1 kaja He yKkrbyyuTe anart jep
HEKW APy KOPUCHMK KOPUCTU DYHKLM]Y BexmnyHor
aKkTUBMpatba.

Onuc cratyca namnuue 3a 6eXXu4Ho aKTUBMpa

» Cnukad3: 1.Jlamnuua 3a 6eXNYHO akTUBUpaHe

JTamnuua 3a 6exnyHO akTUBMpar-e npukasyje cratyc gyHkumje 6exmyHor akTueupamna. Y Tabenu ucnog cy
HaBe[eHa 3Hayera cTaTyca namnuue.

Crartyc Jlamnuua 3a 6eXXMYHO aKTUBMpatbe Onuc
Boja ] (4 Tpajawe
Cuja Tpenhe
MupoBare Mnaso !] 2 caTa Ycucueay moxe 6exuyHo Aa ce akTuBmpa. Jlamnuua he ce
ayTOMaTCKM UCKIbYUYUTM aKo HeMa akTUBHOCTW Y POKy oA 2 caTa.
[ Kapa anat | Ycucusay moxe 6eX14HO Aa ce akTUBMpa 1 anat pagu.
He pagu.
Peructpaumja 3eneHo U 20 cekyHam | CnpemaH 3a peructpauujy anarta. Yeka ce Ha peructpauujy
anara ycucvBaya.
. 2 cekynam | Pernctpauuja anata je 3aBpLueHa. llamnuua 3a 6exunyHo
akTMBMpare he noveTn Aa TpenTn Nnaso.
Otkasuarwe | LipBeHo (4 20 cekyHamn | CnpemaH 3a oTkasvBakbe peructpauuje anarta. Yeka ce Ha
pervctpauvje oTkasuBake of] CTpaHe ycucusaya.
anara I -
. 2 cekyHam | OTkasuBatbe peructpauuje anara je saBplueHo. Jlamnuua 3a
6exnyHo akTuBMpatkse he No4eT aa TpenTu Nnaso.
[pyro LipseHo . 3 cekyHaun | BexwvyHa jegmHuua je nog HanoHoM, a dhyHKumja 6exnyHor
akTuBMpaka ce nokpehe.
WckrbyyeHo - - Bexu4Ho akTuBMpakse ycucrBaYa je 3aycTaBrbeHo.

HAMOMEHA: Namnuue 3a 6eX1M4HO aKTVBpame
he npecTtati Aa cujajy upBeHo HakoH 20 cekyHaw.

OTKa3suBaH-€e permcrpaumje anara 3a

ycucuBad MputucHuTe gyrme 3a 6€XXMYHO akTUBUPaHE Ha
anaTy kafja namnuua 3a 6ex1yHo akTUBMpae
OBasuTe criefehy npoueaypy ako xenute fa oTkaxeTe Ha ycucuBady noyHe Aa TpenTu. Ako naMnuua sa
perucTpaumjy anata 3a ycucusau. BEeXIYHO aKTMBMPaH-E He NOYHE Aa TPEenTy LpBEeHo,
1. TocTasuTe 6aTepuje y ycucusad v anar. jenHoM kpaTko npuTUCHUTE AyrMe 3a GexMIHO

aKTMBupame, rna ra onet gpxmTe.

2. [ocTaBuTe Npeknaay 3a ctawe NPUNPaBHOCTU Ha
ycucusady Ha ,AUTO".
» Cnukad4: 1.T[lpekugad 3a ctarwe NpunpaBHOCTU

3. [putucHuTe 1 6 cekyHam apxuTe ayrme 3a
6eXMYHO akTUBUpakbe Ha ycucusady. Jlamnuua 3a
6exnMyHO akTuBMparbe he TpenTaTty 3ef1ieHo, Na noyetu
a cuja LpBeHO. 3aTM Ha NCTU Ha4YMH MPUTUCHUTE
ayrme 3a 6eXn4HO akTUBMpare Ha anary.
» Cnuka4d5: 1.[lyrme 3a 6eXun4HO akTUBUpare

2. Jlamnuua 3a 6eXn4Ho akTUBUpare

Axko oTkasuBatbe ycne, namnuua 3a 6exmnyHo
akTuBMpatrbe he cujaty UpBEHO 2 CekyHAe, a 3aTum
noyeTu ga TpenTn Nnaeo.
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wa e npo6nema ca PyHKLUNjoM 6eXXNUHOT aKTUBUPaHks

Mpe Hero WTO 3aTpaxuTe Nonpasky, Hajnpe camu U3BpLUUTE nNperned. YKonuko HavheTe Ha npobnem Koju Huje
objalirbeH y ynyTCTBY, He NOKyLLaBajTe Aa packrnonuTe anart. YMecTo Tora TpaxuTe nonpaske o oBnalheHnx
cepBucHMX LeHTapa Makita n yBek kopuctute opurnHante Makita pesepBHe AenoBe NpUMKOM NOMPaBKu.

HeucnpaBHo cTawe

BepoBartaH y3pok (kBap)

OTknakake KBapa

Namnuua 3a 6exnYHO akTUBMpare
He cuja / He TpenTu.

BexuyHa jeanHnLa Huje nocTaerbeHa y anar.
BexwvyHa jeavHuua Huje npaBunHo
nocTaerbeHa y anar.

MpaBunHo noctaBnTe GEXNYHY jeanHuLLy.

KoHTakTy Ha 6eXnyHoj jeanHnum n/vnm
y OTBOpY Cy NMprbaBu.

MaxrbMBO 0GPULLMTE MpaLLMHY U NPrbaBLUTUHY ca
KOHTakaTa G6exuyYHe jeAnHULE N OYUCTUTE OTBOP.

[yrme 3a 6eXUYHO aKTUBMpakbE Ha
anary je NpUTUCHYTO.

HakpaTko npuTucHUTE gyrme 3a GexnyHoO
aKTUBUpaks-€ Ha anarty.

Mpeknaay 3a cTake NPUNPaBHOCTY Ha
ycucuBaydy Huje noctaerbeH Ha ,AUTO".

MocTtaBnTe Npeknaay 3a cTake NPUNpPaBHOCTY Ha
ycucmsady Ha ,AUTO".

Hema Hanajama cTpyjom

O6e36eauTe Hanajatbe anarta u ycucueaya cTpyjoM.

Huje moryhe noBpumtn
perucTpaumjy anarta / oTkasnBame
pervuctpauuje anara.

BexuyHa jequHuua Huje noctaBrbeHa y anar.
BexunyHa jeanHnua Huje npaBunHo
nocTaerbeHa y anar.

[MpaBunHo noctaBuTe GEXNYHY jeANHNLLY.

KoHTaKTW Ha 6eXWU4HOj jeanHMumn n/vnu
y OTBOpY Cy Nprbasu.

MaxrbnBo 0GPULLMTE NPALLNHY U NPrbaBLITUHY ca
KOHTakaTa GeXuYHe jeAnHULE N O4UCTUTE OTBOP.

Mpeknaay 3a cTake NPUNPaBHOCTU Ha
ycucuBayy Huje noctaerbeH Ha ,AUTO".

MocTtaBuTe Npeknaay 3a cTake NpUNpaBHOCTY Ha
ycucusady Ha ,AUTO".

Hema Hanajarba cTpyjom

O6e36eaunTe Hanajate anarta 1 ycucueaya CTpyjoM.

Henpasunax paa

HaKpaTKO npuTUCcHUTE Ayrme 3a BEeXNYHO aKTuBunpame
1 U3BPLUMTE PerucTpaLimjy/oTkasnsatse anara.

Anat n ycucusau cy npesuile
MefycobHO yaar-eHu (BaH fomeTa).

MpubnuxwuTe anat n ycucvsay. MakcumanaH
AoMeT usHocw oko 10 M, anu Moxe Aa Bapupa y
3aBMCHOCTW OA ycnoBa.

Mpe pospluaBarba/oTkasnBama
peructpauyje anara;
- Npeknaay Ha anarty je yKrbyueH;

- AyrMe 3a Hanajabe Ha yCUCUBaYY je YKIby4eHo.

HakpaTko npuTucHUTE Ayrme 3a 6eXmyHO
aKTUBMpat-e 1 N3BpLIMTe peructpauujy/
oTKasuBatbe anara.

Mpoueaypa peructpauuje anara 3a
anart unu ycucuead Huje JOBpLUEHa.

O6aBuTte npoueaype peructpauuje 3a anat u
ycucuBay y UcTo Bpeme.

Papavo-cveThse of Apyrvx anaparta
Koju ofajy paguno-Tanace BUCOKOr
WHTEeH3uTeTa.

[pxuTe anaT 1 ycucueay nogarbe o anapara
nonyT Wi-Fi ypehaja n mukpotanacHux nehHuua.

Ycucusad ce He akTmBupa Kag ce
NpuUTUCHe Npeknaad Ha anary.

BexuyHa jeuHuua Huje noctasrbeHa y anar.
BexwuyHa jeanHuua Huje npaBunHo
nocTaerbeHa y anar.

[MpaBunHo noctaBuTe BEXNYHY jEANHNLLY.

KoHTaKTW Ha BeXuU4HOj jeanHuumn n/vnu
Y OTBOPY Cy Nprbasu.

MaxrbnBo 0GpULLMTE NpALLNHY U NPrbaBLUTUHY ca
KOHTakaTa GexuyHe jeanHULE N O4UCTUTE OTBOP.

[lyrme 3a GEeXUYHO akTUBMpat-e Ha
anary je NpUTUCHYTO.

HakpaTko nputucHWTE Ayrme 3a GEXUYHO
aKTUBMpatLe M cavekajTe fa namnuua 3a 6exniHo
aKTUBMpake NoYHE Aa TPenTu Nnaso.

I'lpeKM/:Laq 3a CTake NpunpaBHOCTU Ha
ycucuBady Huje noctaerbeH Ha ,AUTO".

MocrasuTe npekuMgad 3a ctake NpunpaBHOCTU Ha
ycucuady Ha ,AUTO".

Buwe op 10 anata je peructposaHo Ha
ycucusay.

[MoHoBwWTe pernctpauujy anara.

AKo je Ha ycucmBay permcTpoBaHo BULLIE Of,
10 anarta, HajpaHuje pernctpoBaHu anat he
ayTomaTtcku 6uTn nsdpucan.

Yeucvsad je 06pucao Cse pervcTposaHe anare.

[MoHoBwWTe pernctpauujy anara.

Hewma Hanajarsa cTpyjom

O6e36eaunTe Hanajake anara u ycucusada CTpyjoM.

Anar n ycucusau cy npesuile
MefycobHo yaarbenm (BaH gomera).

MpubnuxwuTe anat n ycucvsay. MakcumanaH
AoMeT usHocu oko 10 m, anu Moxe Aa Bapupa y
3aBMCHOCTU O] YCrOBa.

Papavo-cveThse of Apyrvix anaparta
Koju ofajy paauno-Tanace BUCOKOr
WHTEeH3uTeTa.

[pxwuTe anaT v ycucueay nogarbe of anapara
nonyT Wi-Fi ypefaja n mukpotanacHux nehHuua.

YeuevBay pagy Aok anat Huje
YKIbYYeH.

[Apyrvi KOpUCHULWM kopucTe YHKLU]Y
GexXnyHoOr aKTUBMpatba ycucrBaya Ha
CBOjM anatuma.

Wckrbyuute ayrme 3a G6exvyHo akTMBMpake Ha
[pyrvM anatuma unm oTkaxuTe pervctpaumjy
Apyrvx anara.
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OOPXXABAHE .

AI‘IA)KH::A: Mpe Hero WTO NOYHETe C Nperneaom
WUNK oapXaBakeM anara, MCKIbyuuTe anaT n
YKITOHUTE ynoxak 6arepuje.

AI'IA)KH::A: OumncTUTE FOPH-Y M AOH:M WITUTHMK Aa Gucte
GUNK CUIypHU 1a Ha tbMMa HeMa HaroMunaHe NUILEBUHE
Koja MOXe Aa omMeTa paj AOHEr CUCTeMa WTUTHMKA. 3anprbaH
CMCTEM LUTUTHIKA MOXe Aa OrpaHuyM NpaBunaH paj v Josene
[0 Teluke TenecHe noepefne. Hajedunkachujn HaunH ynwhera

je unwhetbe KOMNPUMOBAHUM Ba3ayxOM. AKO npalunHa netu

ca WTUTHWKA, 06aBe3HO HocuTe ofroBapajyhe 3awWTUTHe
Hao4ape W 3alITUTY 3a AucajHe nyTeBe.

AI‘IA)KH:A: HakoH cBake ynotpeGe npe6puwimre
onurbke ca anara. CUTHM onurbLy Mory Aa gocnejy y
YHYTPaLLH0CT anata u npoy3pokyje KBap Uim noxap.

OBABEILLTEHSE: Hukapn HemojTe Aa kopucTute
HadTy, 6eH3MH, pa3peljuBay, ankoxon U cNUYHa cpeacTBa.

Moxe aohu go ry6utka 6oje, aepopmauuje unm owrehema.

BE3BE[AH v MOY3[AH pap anata rapaHTyjeMo camo ako
ronpaske, CBaKo pyro ofpXaBatbe UNK NofjeLuaBatse, npenycTute
osnatheHom cepaucy komnanuje Makita nnu dabpuukom cepsucy,
y3 ynotpeby OpurMHanHux pesepBHIX fenosa komnanuje Makita.

MopewaBakwe NPeLM3HOCTU pe3ata

y nonoxajy 0° unu 45°

OBABELUTEHSE: Hemojte noBnaunTu nonyre
3a yrao pesata o -1° npunukom nogellaBawa
NpeLU3HOCTU pe3aka y nonoxajy 0°.

OBABELUTEHSE: HemojTe noBrnauyuTy 3aTBapay 3a
yrao pesatba og 22,5° unu 60° npunukom nogelaBatba

NpeLn3HOCTH pe3atba y nonoxajy o 45°.

OBo nofeluaBamse je habpuyku noctaBrbeHO. Anu
ako je 0BO nofellaBak-e UCKIby4YeHo, MoXeTe Aa je
nogecute cnegehmMm NocTynkom.

1. OnabaBwuTe 3aBpTH:e 3a NpuUBpLUAMBatLE ca Npeate 1
3aHe CTpaHe anara kako 6ucte Mornu Aa NPOMEHNTE yrao
3aKoLuetba. [NopecuTe 3aTBapay y nonoxaj yrna pesarsa of
45° aKo xenuTe Aa NofecuTe NPeLM3HOCT pesatba Ha 45°.

» Cnukad6: 1.3aspthu 3a npuyspLihueare 2. 3aTBapay

2.  T[loctaBuTe OCHOBHY NNOYY YpaBHO UK Nnog, yriom og 45°
Ha LMpKynapH1 N1CT TecTepe NomMoNy TPOYrNacTor netbipa Tako
wwTo heTe OKPeHYTH 3aBpTakb 3a NofieLuaBatbe MBYC KrbyyeMm.
MoxeTe aa KOpUCTUTE U yraoHuk Aa bucte nogecunu yrao og 0°.
» Cnuka4d7: 1. Tpoyrao

» Cnukad8: 1.[logewasarbe 3aBpTHa nog yrnom og 0°

2. MopelwaBakbe 3aBpTHa Nog yrnom og 45°

3. [MpuTerHute 3aBpTHE 3a NpuyBpLUhnBake n
HanpaBwuTe NpobHoO pesate Aa GrcTe npoBepunu Aa nv
CTe MOCTUIN XEerbeHW yrao.

MopelwaBawe rpaHMYHUKA AyOUHe

AKO OCHOBa He KIM3K HECMETaHO Harope Unu Hagone,

rpaHny4HuK aybuHe ce moxe nckocutn. Moxete aa

nogecute rpaHnyHuKa aybuHe Ha cnegehu HaumH:

1. TNocTaBuTe OCHOBHY N4y yCrpaBHO 1 nogecute
HajBehy Oy6uHy ceversa.
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OpnBpHWTe 3aBPTH-€ 3a NoAeLlaBake rpaHnyHuKa

nybuHe.

Monoxaj rpaHnyHnka gybrHe he ce aytomatckm

nogecuTu.

3. 3arerHute 3aBpTH€ 3a NofellaBame 3a
rpaHUYHUK Ay6GuHe.

4. TogecwTe NnapanenHocT Tako wro hete nornegatn
oferbak 0 napanesniHocTy.

» Cnukad9: 1. 3aBpTHU 3a NnodelLaBake 3a

rpaHUYHUK Oy6uHe

NMopewaBane napanesqiHoCcTu

Anaxma: MapanenHocT Tpeba Aa 6yne
npeumsHa. Y cynpoTHOM, LIMPKyNapHW NMcT Tectepe
MOXe [ia Ce yceye y LUMHY Boaunuuy a owteheHa
LUMHa BOAMNMLA MOXeE [a foBeAe A0 NoBpeaa.

OBo nogeluaBamse je habpuukn noctaBrbeHo. Anu
ako je OBO NnopellaBarbe NCKIbYYeHO, MoXeTe Aa je
nogecute criegehmm NocTynkom.

1. TMNogecute anat Ha MakcumarnHy Ay6uHy pesawa.
2.  YBepwuTe ce fja Cy CBE Monyre 1 3aBpTH M 3aTErHYTU.
3. OnabaBuTe 3aBpTHE KO LUTO je NPKKa3aHo Ha CNLK.

4. [lok oTBapaTe AOH:M WTUTHWK, NOMepUTe 3aaky
CTpaHy OCHOBe Tako Aa pasgarbuHe A v B noctany
jenHake.

» Cnuka50: 1. 3aBprtan 2. OcHOBHa nnoya

5.  3aterHute 3aBpTHE U HanpaBuTe NPOGHO pesare
fa 6ucte npoBepuny napanenuaam.

OMNMnuUMUOHU NPUBOP

AnaxmA: Osa onpema u npuéop cy
npeaBuijeHu 3a ynotpeby ca anatom Makita
OMNMCaHMM y OBOM YNyTCTBY 3a ynotpeoy.
Ynotpeba apyre onpeme 1 npubopa mMoxe Ja Aoseae
no nospepa. Kopuctute genose npubopa nnm
onpeMy UCKIby4MBO 3a NpeaBuieHy HameHy.

[a 6ucte pobunu BULWLITE AeTarba y Be3u ca OBUM
npubopom, obpaTtuTe ce NoKarHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY
KomnaHwuje Makita.

. LinpkynapHu nuct Tectepe

. [MomohHa ocHoBa

. LLnna Bogunuua

. Boawmnuua 3a koco cevere

. CnojHuua

. Moanouwka

. lymeHa noanowka

. Mopnoluka 3a No3nUMOHMUpare

. NmByc krbyy

. Mpearun npukrbyyak 24

. BexwuyHa jeguHuua

. Makita opurnHanHa 6atepuja 1 nyway

HAMNOMEHA: MNMojeavHe cTaBke Ha NUCTU Mory
6UTK yKIbyYeHe y caapikaj nakoBaka anara kao
cTaHaapaHa onpema. OHe ce Mory pasnukoBaTi o,
3emrbe [0 3eMrbe.
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ROMANA (Instructiuni originale)

SPECIFICATII

Model: HS011G

Diametrul panzei 255 mm 260 mm 270 mm

Adancime maxima de taiere la 0° 94 mm 97 mm 101 mm
la o inclinatie de 45° 65 mm 68 mm 71 mm
la o inclinatie de 60° 45 mm 48 mm 51 mm

Turatie in gol 3.500 min™

Lungime totala 453 mm

Tensiune nominala

Max. 36 V - 40 V cc.

Greutate neta

5,5-6,7 kg

. Datorita programului nostru continuu de cercetare si dezvoltare, specificatiile pot fi modificate fara o notificare

prealabila.

. Specificatiile si cartusul acumulatorului pot diferi de la tara la tara.
. Greutatea poate diferi in functie de accesoriu(ii), inclusiv cartusul acumulatorului. In tabel se prezinti combina-
tia cea mai usoara si cea mai grea, conform Procedurii EPTA 01/2014.

Cartusul acumulatorului si incarcatorul aplicabile

Cartusul acumulatorului

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BLA0O50F* / BL4080OF*
*: Acumulator recomandat

incarcator

DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

functie de regiunea dvs. de resedinta.

. Este posibil ca unele cartuse ale acumulatorilor si incarcatoare mentionate mai sus sa nu fie disponibile in

AAVERTIZARE: Utilizati numai cartusele de acumulator si incarcétoarele enumerate mai sus. Utilizarea
oricaror altor cartuse de acumulator si incarcatoare poate duce la ranire si/sau incendiu.

Destinatia de utilizare

Masina este destinatéd executarii taierilor longitudinale
si transversale, drepte si oblice, in lemn, mentinand un
contact ferm cu piesa de prelucrat.

Nivelul de zgomot normal ponderat A determinat in
conformitate cu EN62841-2-5:

Nivel de presiune acustica (L;a): 93 dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustica (Lwa): 104 dB (A)

Marja de eroare (K): 3 dB(A)

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) total(e) a (ale) emisiilor
de zgomot declarate a(u) fost masurata(e) in confor-
mitate cu o metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) total4(e) a (ale) emisiilor
de zgomot declarate poate (pot) fi, de asemenea,
utilizata(e) intr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

AAVERTIZARE: Purtati echipament de protec-
tie pentru urechi.

AAVERTIZARE: Emisiile de zgomot in timpul
utilizarii efective a uneltei electrice poate diferi de
valoarea (valorile) nivelului declarat, in functie de
modul in care unealta este utilizata, in special ce
fel de piesa este prelucrata.

AANVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca identificati
masurile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul,
acestea fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in
conditii reale de utilizare (luand in considerare
toate partile ciclului de operare, precum timpii in
care unealta a fost opritd, sau a functionat in gol,
pe langa timpul de declansare).

Valoarea totala a vibratiilor (suma vectorilor tri-axiali)
determinata conform EN62841-2-5:

Mod de lucru: taiere lemn

Emisie de vibratji (anw): 2,5 m/s® sau mai putin

Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’
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NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totald(e) a (ale) nivelulului
de vibratii declarat a (au) fost masuraté(e) in confor-
mitate cu o metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totalé(e) a (ale) nivelulului
de vibratii declarat poate (pot) fi, de asemenea, utili-
zata(e) intr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

AAVERTIZARE: Nivelul de vibratji in timpul
utilizarii efective a uneltei electrice poate diferi de
valoarea (valorile) nivelului declarat, in functie de
modul in care unealta este utilizata, in special ce
fel de piesa este prelucrata.

AAVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca identificati
masurile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul,
acestea fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in
conditii reale de utilizare (luand in considerare
toate partile ciclului de operare, precum timpii in
care unealta a fost oprita, sau a functionat in gol,
pe langa timpul de declansare).

Declaratie de conformitate CE

Numai pentru tarile europene

Declaratia de conformitate CE este inclusa ca Anexa A
in acest manual de instructiuni.

AVERTIZARI DE

SIGURANTA

Avertismente generale de siguranta

pentru masinile electrice

AAVERTIZARE: Cititi toate avertismentele
privind siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile si
specificatiile furnizate cu aceasta scula electrica.
Nerespectarea integrala a instructiunilor de mai jos
poate cauza electrocutari, incendii si/sau vatamari
corporale grave.

Pastrati toate avertismentele si instruc-
tiunile pentru consultari ulterioare.

Termenul ,masina electricad” din avertizari se refera la
masinile dumneavoastra electrice actionate de la retea
(prin cablu) sau cu acumulator (fara cablu).

Avertismente privind siguranta pentru

ferastraul circular cu acumulator

Proceduri de taiere

1. MPERICOL: Tineti mainile la distanta de zona
de taiere gi de panza de ferastrau. Tineti a
doua mana pe manerul auxiliar sau pe carcasa
motorului. Daca tineti ferastraul cu ambele maini,
acestea nu pot fi taiate de panza.

2. Nuintroduceti mainile sub piesa prelucrata.
Aparatoarea nu va poate proteja impotriva panzei
sub piesa prelucrata.

3. Reglati adancimea de taiere la grosimea piesei
de prelucrat. Sub piesa de prelucrat trebuie sa fie
vizibil mai putin decat un dinte complet al panzei.

4. Nutineti niciodata piesa de lucru in maini
sau pe picioare in timpul taierii. Fixati piesa
de lucru pe o platforma stabila. Este important
sa sprijiniti piesa de lucru in mod corespunzator,
pentru a minimiza expunerea corpului, riscul de
intepenire a panzei sau de pierdere a controlului.

» Fig.1

5.  Tineti masina electrica de suprafetele de prin-
dere izolate atunci cand executati o operatie la
care unealta de taiere poate intra in contact cu
cabluri ascunse. Contactul cu un cablu aflat sub
tensiune va pune sub tensiune si componentele
metalice neizolate ale masinii si ar putea duce la
electrocutarea utilizatorului.

6.  Atunci cand taiati, folositi intotdeauna un ghidaj
opritor sau un ghidaj paralel. Aceasta va creste
acuratetea taierii i reduce riscul de blocare a panzei.

7.  Folositi intotdeauna panze cu gauri pentru arbore
de dimensiuni si forme corecte (romboidale
versus rotunde). Panzele care nu se potrivesc cu
sistemul de montare al ferdstraului vor functiona
excentric, provocand pierderea controlului.

8.  Nu folositi niciodata saibe sau suruburi pentru
panza deteriorate sau necorespunzatoare. Saibele
si surubul pentru panza au fost special concepute
pentru acest ferdstrau, in vederea obtinerii unei
performante optime si a sigurantei in exploatare.

Cauze ale reculului si avertismente aferente

— reculul este o reactie brusca la intepenirea, blo-
carea sau abaterea de la coliniaritate a panzei de
ferastrau si cauzeaza o deplasare necontrolata a
ferastraului in sus si catre operator;

— cand panza este intepenita sau prinsa strans de
inchiderea fantei, panza se blocheaza si reactia
motorului respinge rapid magina catre operator;

— daca panza se rasuceste sau nu mai este colini-
ara cu linia de taiere, dintii de la marginea poste-
rioard a panzei se pot infige in fata superioara a
lemnului, cauzand iegirea panzei din fanta si saltul
acesteia catre operator.

Reculul este rezultatul utilizarii incorecte a ferastraului

si/sau al procedurilor sau conditiilor de lucru necores-

punzatoare, putand fi evitat prin adoptarea unor masuri
de precautie adecvate prezentate in continuare.

1.  Mentineti o priza ferma cu ambele maini pe
ferastrau si pozitionati-va bratele astfel incat
sa contracarati fortele de recul. Pozitionati-va
corpul de-o parte sau de cealalta a panzei, insa
nu pe aceeasi linie cu aceasta. Reculul poate
provoca un salt inapoi al ferastraului, insa fortele
de recul pot fi controlate de operator, daca se
adopta masuri de precautie adecvate.

2. Atunci cand panza se blocheaza sau atunci
cand intrerupeti taierea indiferent de motiv, eli-
berati butonul declangator si mentineti feras-
traul nemiscat in material pana cand panza
se opreste complet. Nu incercati niciodata sa
scoateti ferastraul din piesa prelucrata sau sa
trageti ferastraul inapoi cu panza aflata in mis-
care deoarece exista riscul de recul. Investigati
cauza blocarii panzei si luati masuri de eliminare a
acesteia.
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3. Atunci cand reporniti ferastraul din piesa de
lucru, centrati panza de ferastrau in fanta ast-
fel ca dintii ferastraului sa nu fie angrenati in
material. Daca panza de ferastrau se blocheaza,
aceasta poate urca pe piesa de lucru sau poate
recula din aceasta la repornirea ferastraului.

4.  Sprijiniti panourile mari pentru a minimiza ris-
cul de intepenire si reculare a panzei. Panourile
mari tind sa se incovoaie sub propria greutate.
Sub panou trebuie amplasate suporturi pe ambele
laturi, langa linia de taiere si langa marginea
panoului.

» Fig.2

» Fig.3

5.  Nufolositi panze uzate sau deteriorate.
Panzele neascutite sau reglate necorespunzator
genereaza o fanta ingusta care cauzeaza frecare
excesiva, intepenirea panzei si recul.

6.  Parghiile de reglare si blocare a adancimii gi
inclinatiei de taiere trebuie sa fie stranse si fixate
nainte de inceperea taierii. Deplasarea reglajului
panzei in timpul taierii poate cauza frecare si recul.

7.  Lucrati cu mare atentie atunci cand executati o
taiere in peretii existenti sau in alte zone mascate.
Pénza poate taia obiecte care pot provoca un recul.

8.  Tineti INTOTDEAUNA masina ferm cu ambele
maini. Nu va pozitionati NICIODATA mana, picio-
rul sau orice parte a corpului sub talpa masinii
sau in spatele ferastraului, in special atunci cand
executati retezari. Dacd apare un recul, ferastraul
poate sdri cu usurinta inapoi peste mana dumnea-
voastra, provocand vatamari corporale grave.

» Fig.4

9. Nu fortati niciodata ferastraul. impingeti feris-
traul inainte la o viteza care sa permita panzei
sa taie fara sa incetineasca. Fortarea ferastra-
ului poate genera taieturi neuniforme, reducerea
preciziei si posibile reculuri.

Functia aparatoarei

1. inainte de fiecare utilizare, verificati inchide-
rea corecta a aparatorii inferioare. Nu folositi
ferastraul daca aparatoarea inferioara nu se
misca liber i nu se inchide instantaneu. Nu
blocati si nici nu legati niciodata aparatoarea
inferioara in pozitia deschisa. Daca scapati
accidental ferastraul, aparatoarea inferioara se
poate indoi. Ridicati aparatoarea inferioara cu
maneta de retragere si asigurati-va ca aceasta se
misca liber si nu atinge panza sau orice alta piesa,
la toate unghiurile si adancimile de taiere.

2. Verificati functionarea arcului aparatorii infe-
rioare. Daca aparatoarea si arcul nu functio-
neaza corect, acestea trebuie reparate inainte
de utilizare. Aparatoarea inferioara ar putea
functiona anevoios din cauza unor piese defecte,
acumulari cleioase sau depuneri de resturi.

3.  Aparatoarea inferioara trebuie retrasa manual
numai pentru taieri speciale, cum ar fi ,,decu-
parile prin plonjare” si ,,taierile combinate”.
Ridicati aparatoarea inferioara cu maneta
de retragere si eliberati-o imediat ce panza
patrunde in material. Pentru toate celelalte tipuri
de taiere, aparatoarea inferioara trebuie sa functi-
oneze automat.

4.  Aveti grija intotdeauna ca aparatoarea infe-
rioara sa acopere panza inainte de a agseza
ferastraul pe banc sau podea. O panza neprote-
jata, aflata in rotire libera, va provoca deplasarea
ferastraului inapoi, taind orice obiecte din calea
ei. Aveti in vedere timpul necesar pentru oprirea
completa a panzei dupa eliberarea comutatorului.

5. Pentru a verifica aparatoarea inferioara, des-
chideti-o cu mana, apoi eliberati-o si urmariti
inchiderea ei. Verificati, de asemenea, ca
maneta de retragere sa nu atinga carcasa
masinii. Lasarea panzei expuse este FOARTE
PERICULOASA si poate conduce la vatamari
corporale grave.

Avertismente suplimentare privind siguranta

1.  Lucrati cu mare atentie atunci cand taiati lemn
umed, cherestea impregnata sub presiune sau
lemn cu noduri. Pastrati o viteza de avansare
uniforma pentru masina fara reducerea vitezei
panzei, pentru a evita supraincalzirea dintilor
panzei.

2. Nuincercati sa indepartati materialul taiat in
timp ce panza se misca. Asteptati ca panza sa
se opreasca inainte de a apuca materialul taiat.
Panzele se rotesc liber dupa oprire.

3.  Evitati taierea cuielor. Inspectati piesa de pre-
lucrat si eliminati toate cuiele din cherestea
inainte de taiere.

4.  Asezati portiunea mai lata a talpii ferastraului
pe acea portiune a piesei de prelucrat care
este sprijinita solid, si nu pe portiunea care va
cadea in urma taierii. Daca piesa de prelucrat
este scurta sau mica, fixati-o. NU INCERCATI
SA TINETI PIESELE SCURTE CU MANA!

» Fig.5

5. inainte de a aseza masina dupi finalizarea unei
taieri, asigurati-va ca aparatoarea inferioara
s-a inchis si ca panza s-a oprit complet.

6. Nuincercati niciodata sa taiati cu ferastraul
circular fixat in pozitie rasturnata intr-o men-
ghina. Acest mod de utilizare este extrem de
periculos si poate duce la accidente grave.

» Fig.6

7. Unele materiale contin substante chimice care
pot fi toxice. Aveti grija sa nu inhalati praful si
evitati contactul cu pielea. Respectati instructi-
unile de siguranta ale furnizorului.

8.  Nu opriti panzele aplicand o presiune laterala
asupra panzei de ferastrau.

9. Nufolositi discuri abrazive.

10. Utilizati numai panze de ferastrau cu diametrul
marcat pe masina sau specificat in manual.
Utilizarea unei panze de altd marime poate afecta
protectia corespunzatoare a panzei sau functiona-
rea aparatorii, putand rezulta accidentari grave.

11. Pastrati panza ascutita si curata. Cleiul si rasina
intarite pe panze incetinesc ferastraul si maresc
riscul de recul. Pastrati panza curata prin demon-
tarea de pe masina si curatarea acesteia cu solu-
tie de indepartat cleiul si rasina, apa fierbinte sau
petrol lampant. Nu folositi niciodata benzina.

12. Purtati o masca de protectie contra prafului
si mijloace de protectie auditiva atunci cand
folositi masina.

111 ROMANA



13. Intotdeauna utilizati panza de ferastriu previ-
zuta pentru taierea materialului pe care il veti
taia.

14. Utilizati doar panze de ferastrau care sunt mar-
cate cu o turatie egala cu sau mai mare decat
turatia marcata pe masina.

15. (Numai pentru tarile europene)
intotdeauna utilizati lama care este conforma
cu EN847-1.

16. Pozitionati masina si piesele pe o suprafata
plana si stabila. Tn caz contrar, masina sau pie-
sele pot cadea, cauzand accidentari.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.

AAVERTIZARE: NU permiteti comoditatii si
familiarizarii cu produsul (obtinute prin utilizare
repetatd) sa inlocuiasca respectarea stricta a
normelor de securitate pentru acest produs.
FOLOSIREA INCORECTA sau nerespectarea nor-
melor de securitate din acest manual de instructi-

uni poate provoca vatamari corporale grave.

Instructiuni importante privind

siguranta pentru cartusul
acumulatorului

1. Inainte de a folosi cartusul acumulatorului,
cititi toate instructiunile si atentionarile de pe
(1) incarcatorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator
si (3) produsul care foloseste acumulatorul.

2. Nudezasamblati si nu interveniti asupra car-
tusului acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate cauza
incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

3. Daca timpul de functionare s-a redus excesiv,
intrerupeti imediat functionarea. Aceasta poate
prezenta risc de supraincalzire, posibile arsuri
si chiar explozie.

4.  Daca electrolitul patrunde in ochi, clatiti bine
ochii cu apa curata si consultati imediat un
medic. Exista risc de orbire.

5.  Nu scurtcircuitati cartusul acumulatorului:

(1) Nu atingeti bornele cu niciun material
conductor.

(2) Evitati depozitarea cartugului acumula-
torului la un loc cu alte obiecte metalice
cum ar fi cuie, monede etc.

(3) Nu expuneti cartusul acumulatorului la
apa sau ploaie.

Un scurtcircuit al acumulatorului poate

provoca un flux puternic de curent electric,

supraincalzire, posibile arsuri si chiar defecta-
rea masinii.

6.  Nu depozitati si nu utilizati masina si cartusul
acumulatorului in locuri in care temperatura
poate atinge sau depasi 50 °C (122 °F).

7.  Nuincinerati cartusul acumulatorului chiar
daca acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet
uzat. Cartusul acumulatorului poate exploda in
foc.

8. Nuintroduceti cuie in cartusul acumulatorului,
nu il taiati, striviti, aruncati sau scapati si nu il
loviti cu un obiect dur. Astfel de actiuni pot pro-
voca incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

9.  Nu utilizati un acumulator deteriorat.

10. Acumulatorii Li-lon incorporati se supun cerin-
telor Legislatiei privind substantele pericu-
loase.

Pentru transporturi comerciale, efectuate de
exemplu de catre parti terte, expeditori, trebuie
respectate cerintele speciale de ambalare si eti-
chetare.

Pentru pregatirea articolului care urmeaza sa fie
expediat, este necesara consultarea unui expert
in materiale periculoase. Va rugam sa respectati,
de asemenea, reglementarile nationale, care pot
fi mai detaliate.

I1zolati sau acoperiti contactele deschise si impa-
chetati acumulatorul in asa fel incat sa nu se
poata misca in ambalaj.

11. Atunci cand eliminati la deseuri cartusul acu-
mulatorului, scoateti-l din masina si eliminati-I
intr-un loc sigur. Respectati normele nationale
privind eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului.

12. Utilizati acumulatoarele numai cu produsele
specificate de Makita. Instalarea acumulatoa-
relor in produse neconforme poate cauza incen-
dii, caldura excesiva, explozii sau scurgeri de
electrolit.

13. Daca masina nu este utilizata o perioada lunga
de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din acesta.

14. In timpul utilizérii si dupa aceea, cartusul
acumulatorului se poate incalzi, ceea ce poate
cauza arsuri sau arsuri la temperaturi scazute.
Fiti atenti la manipularea cartuselor de acumu-
lator atunci cand sunt fierbinti.

15. Nu atingeti borna masinii imediat dupa uti-
lizare, intrucat se poate incalzi foarte tare si
poate provoca arsuri.

16. Nu lasati sa patrunda aschii, praf sau pamant
in borne, in orificii i in canelurile cartusului
acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate provoca incal-
zirea, aprinderea, explozia si defectarea masinii
sau a cartusului acumulatorului, cauzand arsuri
sau vatamari corporale.

17. Nu utilizati cartusul acumulatorului in apro-
pierea liniilor electrice de inalta tensiune, cu
exceptia cazului in care magina suporta utili-
zarea in apropierea liniilor electrice de inalta
tensiune. Acest lucru poate duce la functionarea
necorespunzatoare sau la defectarea masinii sau
a cartusului acumulatorului.

18. Tineti acumulatorul la distanta de copii.

PASTRA]’I ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNL.

AATENTIE: Folositi numai acumulatori Makita
originali. Acumulatorii Makita care nu sunt originali si
acumulatorii care au suferit modificari se pot aprinde,
provocand incendii, leziuni corporale si daune. De
asemenea, anuleaza garantia oferita de Makita pen-
tru unealta si incarcatorul Makita.
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Sfaturi pentru obtinerea unei
durate maxime de exploatare a

acumulatorului

1. incércati cartusul acumulatorului inainte de a
se descarca complet. intrerupe;i intotdeauna
functionarea masinii si incarcati cartusul acu-
mulatorului cand observati o scadere a puterii
masinii.

2. Nureincarcati niciodata un acumulator com-
plet incarcat. Supraincarcarea va scurta durata
de exploatare a acumulatorului.

3. Incércati cartusul acumulatorului la tempera-
tura camerei, intre 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F).
Lasati un acumulator fierbinte sa se raceasca
inainte de a-l incarca.

4.  Atunci cand nu utilizati cartusul acumulatoru-
lui, scoateti-l din masina sau din incarcator.

5. incarcati cartusul acumulatorului in cazul in
care nu a fost utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga
(mai mult de sase luni).

Instructiuni importante privind

siguranta pentru unitatea wireless

1.  Nu dezasamblati sau interveniti asupra unitatii
wireless.

2. Tineti unitatea wireless la distanta de copii
mici. Daca este inghitita accidental, consultati
imediat un medic.

3. Utilizati unitatea wireless numai cu masini
Makita.

4. Nu expuneti unitatea wireless la ploaie sau la
conditii de umiditate.

5. Nu utilizati unitatea wireless in locuri unde
temperatura depaseste 50 °C.

6. Nu operati unitatea wireless in apropierea unor
instrumente medicale, precum stimulatorul
cardiac.

7.  Nu operati unitatea wireless in apropierea unor
dispozitive automate. Daca sunt operate, dispo-
zitivele automate pot dezvolta functionari defectu-
oase sau erori.

8.  Nu operati unitatea wireless in locuri cu
temperaturi ridicate sau in locuri in care s-ar
putea genera electricitate statica sau zgomot
electric.

9. Unitatea wireless poate produce campuri
electromagnetice (CEM), insa acestea nu sunt
daunatoare pentru utilizator.

10. Unitatea wireless este un instrument de preci-
zie. Aveti grija sa nu scapati sau sa loviti unita-
tea wireless.

11. Evitati sa atingeti borna unitatii wireless cu
mainile neacoperite sau cu materiale metalice.

12. Scoateti intotdeauna acumulatorul din pro-
dus atunci cand instalati unitatea wireless in
acesta.

13. Atunci cand deschideti clapeta de inchidere
a fantei, evitati locurile unde praful sau apa
poate patrunde in fanta. Mentineti intotdeauna
curat orificiul de admisie al fantei.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Introduceti intotdeauna unitatea wireless in
directia corecta.

Nu apasati cu forta excesiva butonul de acti-
vare wireless de pe unitatea wireless si/sau
nu apasati butonul cu un obiect cu o margine
ascutita.

Inchideti intotdeauna clapeta de inchidere a
fantei atunci cand lucrati.

Nu scoateti unitatea wireless din fanta in
timp ce masina este alimentata cu energie.

in caz contrar, unitatea wireless poate functiona
defectuos.

Nu indepartati autocolantul de pe unitatea
wireless.

Nu aplicati niciun autocolant pe unitatea
wireless.

Nu lasati unitatea wireless intr-un loc unde
s-ar putea genera electricitate statica sau
zgomot electric.

Nu lasati unitatea wireless intr-un loc supus
temperaturilor ridicate, cum ar fi o masina
parcata in soare.

Nu lasati unitatea wireless intr-un loc in care
se produce praf sau pulbere sau intr-un loc
unde s-ar putea genera gaze corozive.
Schimbarea brusca de temperatura poate duce
la inrourarea unitatii wireless. Nu utilizati uni-
tatea wireless inainte ca picaturile de roua sa
se fi uscat complet.

Atunci cand curatati unitatea wireless, stergeti
delicat cu o lavetd moale si uscata. Nu utilizati
benzina, diluant, vaselina conductiva sau alt
produs similar.

Atunci cand depozitati unitatea wireless, pas-
trati-o in cutia furnizata sau intr-un recipient
fara electricitate statica.

Nu introduceti in fanta de pe masina alte dis-
pozitive in afara de unitatea wireless Makita.
Nu utilizati masina daca clapeta de inchidere
a fantei este deteriorata. Apa, praful si murdaria
care patrund in fanta pot provoca defectarea.

Nu trageti si/sau rasuciti clapeta de inchidere
mai mult decat este necesar. Puneti la loc
clapeta de inchidere daca se desprinde de pe
masina.

inlocuiti clapeta de inchidere a fantei daca se
pierde sau daca este deteriorata.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.
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DESCRIEREA FUNCTIILOR

AATEN'[IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a ajusta sau verifica functionarea
masinii.

Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului

acumulatorului

AATEN]'IE: Opriti intotdeauna magina ina-
inte de montarea sau demontarea cartusului de
acumulator.

AATEN]'IE: Tineti ferm masina si cartusul acu-
mulatorului la montarea sau demontarea cartusu-
lui. In cazul in care nu tineti ferm masina si cartusul
de acumulator, acestea va pot aluneca din maini,
rezultand defectarea masinii si cartusului de acumu-
lator, precum si in accidentari personale.

» Fig.7: 1. Indicator rosu 2. Buton 3. Cartusul
acumulatorului

Pentru a scoate cartusul acumulatorului, glisati-l din magina
n timp ce glisati butonul de pe partea frontald a cartusului.

Pentru a monta cartusul acumulatorului, aliniati limba de
pe cartusul acumulatorului cu canelura din carcasa si
introduceti-l in locas. Introduceti-l complet, pana cand se
nclicheteaza in locas. Daca vedeti indicatorul rosu, astfel
cum se arata in imagine, acesta nu este blocat complet.

AATEN]'IE: Instalati intotdeauna cartusul acu-
mulatorului complet, pana cand indicatorul rosu
nu mai este vizibil. In caz contrar, acesta poate
cadea accidental din masina provocand ranirea dum-
neavoastra sau a persoanelor din jur.

AATEN]'IE: Nu fortati cartusul acumulatorului
la montare. Daca acesta nu gliseaza usor, inseamna
ca a fost introdus incorect.

Protectie la supradescarcare

Cand capacitatea acumulatorului scade, masina se
opreste automat. Daca produsul nu functioneaza desi
intrerupatoarele sunt actionate, scoateti acumulatorii
din masina si incarcatj-i.

Masuri de protectie impotriva altor
cauze

Sistemul de protectie este, de asemenea, conceput

pentru alte cauze care ar putea deteriora masina si

permite masinii sa se opreasca automat. Parcurgeti

toti pasii urmatori pentru a elimina cauzele, atunci cand

masina a fost oprita temporar sau a fost scoasa din

functiune.

1. Opriti masina, apoi porniti-o din nou pentru a
reporni.

2. Incarcati acumulatorul (acumulatorii) sau fnlocuiti-I
(fnlocuiti-i) cu un acumulator (acumulatori) incar-
cat (incarcati).

3.  Lasati masina si acumulatorul (acumulatorii) sa se
raceasca.

Daca nu se poate observa nicio imbunatatire prin rese-
tarea sistemului de protectie, contactati centrul local de
service Makita.

Indicarea capacitatii ramase a

acumulatorului

Apasati butonul de verificare de pe cartusul acumula-
torului, astfel incat sa se indice capacitatile ramase ale
acumulatorului. Lampile indicatorului vor lumina timp de
cateva secunde.

» Fig.8: 1.Lampiindicatoare 2. Buton de verificare

Lampi indicatoare

i ]

Capacitate

ﬂ ramasa

lluminare
intermitenta

Sistem de protectie masina/acumulator

Masina este prevazuta cu un sistem de protectie masina/
acumulator. Sistemul intrerupe automat alimentarea moto-
rului pentru a extinde durata de viatd a masinii si acumu-
latorului. Masina se va opri automat in timpul functionarii
daca masina sau acumulatorul se afla intr-una din situatiile
urmétoare. in unele situatii, indicatoarele lumineaza.

Protectie la suprasarcina

Céand masina/acumulatorul este utilizata/utilizat intr-un
mod care duce la un consum de curent anormal de
ridicat, masina se va opri automat. in aceasts situatie,
opriti masina si intrerupeti aplicatia care a dus la supra-
solicitarea masinii. Apoi, reporniti masina.

Protectie la supraincalzire

Céand masina/acumulatorul se supraincalzeste, masina
se opreste automat. In aceasta situatie, lasati masina
sa se raceasca nainte de a o reporni.

NOTA: In momentul in care masina se supraincél-
zeste, lampa lumineaza intermitent.

lluminat Oprit
ntre 75% si

iiNl oo
I I I I:I ntre 50% si
75%
I I I:I I:I ntre 25% si
50%
I |:| |:| |:| ntre 0% si
25%
ti

Jomn

NOTA: In functie de conditiile de utilizare si tempe-
ratura ambientald, indicatia poate fi usor diferita de
capacitatea reala.

Incarcati
acumulatorul.

Este posibil
ca acumu-
latorul sa fie
defect.

NOTA: Prima lampa indicatoare (extremitatea
stanga) va lumina intermitent cand sistemul de pro-
tectie a acumulatorului functioneaza.
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Actionarea intrerupatorului

Taiere inclinata

AAVERTIZARE: inainte de a introduce cartusul
acumulatorului in masina, verificati intotdeauna
daca butonul declansator functioneaza corect si
revine in pozitia ,,OFF” (oprit) cand este eliberat.

AAVERTIZARE: Nu dezactivati NICIODATA
butonul de deblocare prin fixare cu banda sau
prin alte mijloace. Un comutator de deblocare anulat
poate duce la operarea accidentala, cauzand potentj-
ale leziuni grave.

AAVERTIZARE: Nu utilizati NICIODATA masina
daca aceasta porneste la simpla apasare a buto-
nului declansator, fara a apasa butonul de deblo-
care. Un comutator defect poate duce la operarea
accidentala, cauzand leziuni grave. Returnati masina
la un centru de service Makita pentru efectuarea
reparatiilor corespunzatoare INAINTE de a continua
utilizarea acesteia.

Pentru a preveni actionarea accidentala a butonului
declansator, este prevazut un buton de deblocare.
Pentru a porni masina, apasati butonul de deblocare si
trageti butonul declangator. Eliberati butonul declansa-
tor pentru a opri masina.

» Fig.9: 1. Buton declansator 2. Buton de deblocare

NOTA: Nu apasati puternic butonul declansator
fara a apasa butonul de deblocare. Comutatorul se
poate rupe.

AATEN]'IE: Masina incepe sa franeze rotatia
panzei de ferastrau circular imediat dupa ce
eliberati butonul declansator. Tineti masina
ferm pentru a controla reactia franei atunci cand
eliberati butonul declansator. Ca urmare a unei
reactii bruste, masina va poate scapa din mana,
vatamandu-va.

Reglarea adancimii de taiere

AATEN]'IE: Dupi reglarea adancimii de taiere,
strangeti intotdeauna ferm parghia.

Slabiti parghia de la ghidajul de reglare a adancimii si
deplasati talpa in sus sau in jos. Fixati talpa la adanci-
mea de taiere dorita prin strangerea parghiei.

Pentru taieturi mai curate si mai sigure, reglati adan-
cimea de taiere astfel incat sa nu iasa mai multi dinti
ai panzei sub piesa de lucru. Utilizarea unei adancimi
de taiere corecte ajuta la reducerea potentialului de
aparitie a unui RECUL periculos, care poate provoca
vatamari.

» Fig.10: 1. Parghie

NOTA: Dacé talpa nu gliseaz in sus sau in jos cu
usurinta, este posibil ca ghidajul de reglare a adan-
cimii s fie inclinat. In acest caz, reglati ghidajul de
reglare a adancimii (consultati sectiunea referitoare la
reglarea ghidajului de reglare a adancimii).

AATEN]'IE: Dupi reglarea unghiului de incli-
natie, strangeti intotdeauna ferm suruburile de
strangere.

Slabiti suruburile de strangere. Stabiliti unghiul dorit prin incli-
nare adecvata, apoi strangeti ferm suruburile de strangere.
» Fig.11: 1. Surub de stréangere

Opritor pozitiv

Opritorul pozitiv este util pentru setarea rapida a unghiului
indicat. Rotiti opritorul pozitiv astfel incat sdgeata de pe
acesta sa fie orientata spre unghiul de inclinatie dorit
(aproximativ 22,5°/45°/60°). Slabiti parghia si apoi inclinati
talpa masinii pana cand se opreste. Pozitia in care se
opreste talpa masinii este unghiul setat cu opritorul pozitiv.
Strangeti parghia cu talpa masinii in aceasta pozitie.

» Fig.12: 1. Opritor pozitiv

Taiere inclinata la -1°

Pentru a executa taierea inclinata la -1°, slabiti surubu-
rile de strangere si apasati parghiile spre directia sagetii
din figura. Apoi, setati unghiul de inclinatie la -1° si
strangeti suruburile de strangere.

» Fig.13: 1. Parghie

Re re

Pentru taieri drepte, aliniati pozitia de 0° din partea

frontala a talpii cu linia dumneavoastra de taiere. Pentru

taieri inclinate la 45°, aliniati pozitia de 45°.

» Fig.14: 1. Linie de taiere (pozitie de 0°) 2. Linie de
taiere (pozitie de 45°)

Aprinderea lampii

AATEN]'IE: Nu priviti direct in raza sau in sursa
de lumina.

Pentru a aprinde lampa féra a porni masina, actionati
butonul declansator fara a apasa butonul de deblocare.
Pentru a aprinde lampa cu masina in functiune, tineti apa-
sat butonul de deblocare si actionati butonul declansator.
Lampa se stinge dupa 10 secunde de la eliberarea
butonului declansator.

» Fig.15: 1.Lampa

NOTA: Folositi o lavetd uscaté pentru a sterge murdaria
de pe lentila Iampii. Aveti grija sa nu zgariati lentila lampii
deoarece, in caz contrar, iluminarea va fi redusa.

Frana electrica

Aceasta masina este echipata cu o frana electrica pentru
panza. Daca, de regula, masina nu opreste rapid panza de
ferastrau circular dupa eliberarea parghiei de comutare,
solicitati repararea acesteia la un centru de service Makita.

AATEN]'IE: Sistemul de franare al panzei nu inlo-
cuieste aparatoarea panzei. NU UTILIZATI NICIODATA
MASINA FARA O APARATOARE FUNCTIONALA A
PANZEI. VA PUTETI ACCIDENTA GRAV.
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Functie electronica

Masinile echipate cu functie electronica sunt usor de
utilizat datoritd urmatoarei (urmatoarelor) caracteristici.

Functie de pornire lina
Pornire lina datorita suprimarii socului de pornire.

Control constant al vitezei

Control electronic al vitezei pentru obtinerea unei viteze
constante. Permite obtinerea unei finisari de calitate,
deoarece viteza de rotatie este mentinuta constanta
chiar si in conditii de sarcina.

ASAMBLARE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a executa orice lucrari la masina.

Depozitarea cheii imbus

Atunci cand nu este utilizata, depozitati cheia imbus
dupa cum se vede in figura pentru a nu se pierde.
» Fig.16: 1. Cheie imbus

Montarea suportului

Montati suportul si strangeti bine suruburile de stran-
gere astfel cum se arata in figura.

Utilizati intotdeauna masina cu suportul, cu exceptia
cazului in care utilizati sina de ghidare.

» Fig.17: 1. Surub de strangere 2. Suport

Montarea sau demontarea panzei de

ferastrau circular

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va ca panza de ferastrau
circular este montata cu dintii indreptati in sus in
partea frontala a masinii.

AATEN]'IE: Folositi numai cheia Makita la mon-
tarea si demontarea panzei de ferastrau circular.

1. Slabiti parghia de la ghidajul de reglare a adanci-
mii si deplasati talpa in jos.
» Fig.18: 1. Parghie

2. Montati flansa interioara, inelul (in functie de tara),
panza de ferastrau circular, flansa exterioara si surubul
cu cap hexagonal. In acest moment, aliniati directia
sagetii de pe panza cu sageata de pe masina.

Pentru masina fara inel

» Fig.19: 1. Surub cu cap hexagonal 2. Flansa
exterioara 3. Panza de ferastrau circular
4. Flansa interioara 5. Sdgeata pe panza de
ferastrau circular 6. Sageatd pe masina

Pentru masina cu inel

» Fig.20: 1. Surub cu cap hexagonal 2. Flansa exte-
rioara 3. Panza de ferastrau circular 4. Inel
5. Flansa interioara 6. Sageata pe panza de
ferastrau circular 7. Sageata pe masina

3.  Apasati complet parghia de blocare a axului astfel

ncat panza de ferastrau circular sa nu se poata roti si

folositi cheia imbus pentru a strange surubul cu cap

hexagonal.

» Fig.21: 1. Parghie de blocare a axului 2. Cheie
imbus 3. Slabire 4. Strangere

Pentru a demonta panza de ferastrau circular, executati
n ordine inversa operatiile de montare.

Pentru masina cu flansa interioara
pentru o panza de ferastrau cu un
orificiu diferit de orificiul cu diametru
de 15,88 mm

Flansa interioara are o proeminenta cu un anumit dia-
metru pe o parte si 0 proeminenta cu un diametru diferit
pe cealalta parte. Alegeti partea corecta cu proeminenta
care se incadreaza perfect in orificiul panzei de feras-
trau. Montati flansa interioara pe axul de montare, astfel
incéat partea corecta a proeminentei de pe flansa interi-
oara sa fie orientata in exterior si apoi instalati panza de
ferastrau si flansa exterioara.
» Fig.22: 1.Ax de montare 2. Flansa interioara
3. Panza de ferastrau circular 4. Flansa
exterioara 5. Surub cu cap hexagonal

AAVERTIZARE: ASIGURATI-VA CA
STRANGETI FERM, IN SENS ORAR, SURUBUL
CU CAP HEXAGONAL. Aveti grija sa nu fortati
surubul la strangere. Alunecarea mainii pe cheia
imbus poate provoca vatamarea personala.

AAVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca proeminenta
»a’ de pe flansa interioara, pozitionata in exterior,
se incadreaza perfect in orificiul ,,a” al panzei

de ferastrau. Montarea panzei pe partea incorecta
poate duce la vibratii periculoase.

Pentru masina cu flansa interioara
pentru o panza de ferastrau cu
orificiul cu diametru de 15,88 mm (in
functie de tara)

Montati flansa interioara cu cavitatea orientata in
exterior spre axul de montare, apoi instalati panza de
ferastrau (cu inelul atasat, daca este necesar), flansa
exterioara si surubul cu cap hexagonal.

Pentru masina fara inel

» Fig.23: 1.Ax de montare 2. Flanga interioara
3. Panza de ferastrau circular 4. Flansa
exterioara 5. Surub cu cap hexagonal

Pentru masina cu inel

» Fig.24: 1.Ax de montare 2. Flansa interioara
3. Panza de ferastrau circular 4. Flansa
exterioara 5. Surub cu cap hexagonal
6. Inel
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AAVERTIZARE: ASIGURATI-VA CA
STRANGETI FERM, IN SENS ORAR, SURUBUL
CU CAP HEXAGONAL. Aveti grija sa nu fortati
surubul la strangere. Alunecarea mainii pe cheia
imbus poate provoca vatamarea personala.

MAAVERTIZARE: Daci este nevoie de inel
pentru a monta panza pe arbore, asigurati-va
intotdeauna ca intre flanga interioara si cea exte-
rioara este instalat inelul corect pentru orificiul de
arbore al panzei pe care intentionati sa o folositi.
Utilizarea unui inel de arbore incorect poate duce la
montarea necorespunzatoare a panzei, rezultand
miscarea si vibrarea puternica a acesteia, posibila
pierdere a controlului si accidentari grave.

Curatarea aparatorii panzei

La schimbarea panzei de ferastrau circular, aveti

grija sa curatati si rumegusul acumulat pe aparatorile
superioara si inferioara ale panzei, conform sectiunii
Intretinerea. Aceasta operatie nu elimind necesitatea de
a verifica functionarea aparatorii inferioare inainte de
fiecare utilizare.

Conectarea unui aspirator

Accesoriu optional

Daca doriti sa executati operatii de taiere curate, conec-

tati la masina dumneavoastra un aspirator Makita.

Conectati un furtun al aspiratorului la duza de praf

utilizand garniturile frontale 24.

» Fig.25: 1. Furtunul aspiratorului 2. Garnituri frontale
24 3. Duza de praf

Reglarea unghiului duzei de praf

Unghiul duzei de praf poate fi reglat prin rotirea duzei
de praf.

Atunci cand utilizati masina fara sa conectati un aspira-
tor, orientati duza de praf in jos pentru ca operatorul sa
fie protejat impotriva rumegusului.

Atunci cand utilizati masina cu un aspirator conectat,
orientati duza de praf in sus pentru ca furtunul aspirato-
rului sa nu se incurce in piesa de prelucrat sau in sina
de ghidare.

» Fig.26: 1. Duza de praf

OPERAREA

Aceastd masina este destinata numai taierii produselor
din lemn.

Consultati site-ul nostru web sau contactati distribuitorul
local Makita pentru panzele de ferastrau circular adec-
vate materialului care va fi taiat.

Nu utilizati masina fara suport, cu exceptia cazului in
care utilizati sina de ghidare.
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Verificarea functionarii aparatoarei panzei

Scoateti cartusul acumulatorului.
Setati unghiul de inclinatie la 0° si apoi retrageti manual
opritorul inferior pana la capat si eliberati-l. Opritorul
inferior functioneaza corespunzator daca:
— este retras deasupra talpii fara a fi impiedicat de
obstacole si
— revine automat si intrd Tn contact cu opritorul.
» Fig.27: 1. Opritorul superior 2. Opritorul inferior
3. Talp4 4. Opritor 5. Deschis 6. Inchis

Daca opritorul inferior nu functioneaza corespunzator,
verificati daca s-a acumulat rumegus in interiorul opri-
toarelor superioare si inferioare. Daca opritorul inferior
nu functioneaza corespunzator chiar daca ati indepartat
rumegusul, solicitati repararea masinii la un centru de
service Makita.

Operatia de debitare

AATEN]'IE: Purtati o mascé de protectie contra
prafului atunci cand executati operatia de debitare.
AATEN]'IE: Aveti grija sa deplasati masina ina-
inte lent, in linie dreapta. For{area sau rasucirea masi-
nii vor avea ca efect supraincalzirea motorului si recu-
luri periculoase, prezentand risc de vatamare grava.

NOTA: Cand temperatura cartusului acumulatorului
este redusa, masina nu va lucra la capacitatea nomi-
nald. in acest caz, utilizati un timp masina pentru a
efectua taieri usoare pana cand cartusul acumulato-
rului ajunge la temperatura incaperii. Apoi, masina
poate fi utilizata la capacitatea nominala.

> Fig.28

Tineti bine masina. Masina este echipata cu un maner frontal
de prindere, precum si cu un maner in partea din spate.
Folositi-le pe ambele pentru a apuca ferm masina. Daca {ineti
ferastraul cu ambele maini, nu exista riscul taierii acestora
cu panza de ferastrau circular. Asezati talpa pe piesa de
prelucrat fara ca panza de ferastrau circular sa intre in con-
tact cu aceasta. Apoi porniti masina si asteptati ca panza de
ferastrau circular sa atinga viteza maxima. Acum, deplasati
masina inainte pe suprafata piesei de prelucrat, pastrand-o
orizontala si avansand usor pana cand taierea este finalizata.
Pentru a obtine tdieturi curate, mentineti o linie de taiere
dreapta si o viteza de avans uniformd. Daca nu reusiti

sa urmariti corect linia de taiere preconizata, nu incercati
sa rotiti sau sa fortati masina inapoi catre linia de taiere.
Daca faceti acest lucru, puteti sa indoiti panza de ferastrau
circular, existand riscul unor reculuri periculoase si posibile
vatamari grave. Eliberati butonul declangator, asteptati ca
panza de ferdstrau circular sd se opreasca si apoi retrageti
masina. Realiniati masina cu noua linie de taiere si reince-
peti téierea. Incercati s& evitati pozitiile care expun opera-
torul la agchiile si rumegusul aruncate de ferastrau. Utilizati
dispozitive de protectie a ochilor pentru a evita vatamarea.

NOTA: Cand executati taieri oblice pentru imbinéri la
45° etc., aparatoarea inferioara nu se misca usor in
unele situatji. in acest caz, folositi parghia de retra-
gere pentru a ridica aparatoarea inferioara la incepe-
rea taierii, imediat ce panza patrunde in material, apoi
eliberati parghia de retragere.

» Fig.29: 1. Parghie de retragere
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Suport (rigla de ghidare)

A ATENTIE: Asigurati-va c suportul (rigla de
ghidare) este montat in conditii de siguranta in
pozitia corecta inainte de utilizare. Atasarea neco-
respunzatoare poate cauza un recul periculos.

Prin utilizarea suportului ca rigla de ghidare, puteti
executa taieri drepte foarte precise. Slabiti suruburile
de strangere si glisati suportul afara din masina, apoi
introduceti-l in pozitie inversata.

» Fig.30: 1. Surub de strangere 2. Suport

Glisati pur si simplu rigla de ghidare perfect pe latura
piesei de prelucrat si fixati-o n pozitie cu suruburile de
strangere. Aceasta permite, de asemenea, executarea

de taieri repetate de latime uniforma.
» Fig.31: 1. Surub de strangere 2. Suport

Sina de ghidare

Accesoriu optional

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a executa orice lucrari la masina.

NOTA: Scoateti suportul atunci cand utilizati sina de
ghidare.

Asezati masina pe capatul posterior al sinei de ghidare.
Rotiti doua suruburi de reglare de pe talpa masinii, ast-
fel incat masina sa gliseze lin, fara batai. Tineti masina
ferm atat de manerul frontal, cat si de manerul posterior.
Montati cartusul acumulatorului. Porniti masina si taiati
aparatoarea de aschii pe toata lungimea dintr-o singura
miscare. Acum, muchia aparatoarei de aschii cores-
punde cu muchia de taiere.

» Fig.32: 1. Suruburi de reglare

Cand executati taierea inclinata cu sina de ghidare, utilizati
parghia glisanta pentru a preveni rasturnarea masinii.
Mutati parghia glisanta pe talpa masinii in directia sagetii,
astfel incat sa intre in canelura interioara din sina de ghidare.
» Fig.33: 1. Parghie glisanta

FUNCTIA DE ACTIVARE
WIRELESS

Ce puteti face cu functia de activare
wireless

Functia de activare wireless face posibila o utilizare
curata si confortabild. Conectand un aspirator acceptat
la masina, puteti rula automat aspiratorul, impreuna cu
operatia de comutare a masinii.

» Fig.34

Pentru a utiliza functia de activare wireless, pregatiti

urmatoarele elemente:

. O unitate wireless (accesoriu optional)

. Un aspirator care accepta functia de activare
wireless
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Prezentarea generala a setarii functiei de activare
wireless este dupa cum urmeaza. Consultati fiecare
sectiune pentru proceduri detaliate.

1. Instalarea unitatii wireless
2. Inregistrarea masinii pentru aspirator
3.  Pornirea functiei de activare wireless

Instalarea unitatii wireless

Accesoriu optional

AATEN]'IE: Asezati magina pe o suprafata plana
si stabila atunci cand instalati unitatea wireless.

NOTA: Curéatati praful si murdaria de pe magina
inainte de a instala unitatea wireless. Praful sau
murdaria poate cauza functionarea defectuoasa daca
patrunde in fanta unitatii wireless.

NOTA: Pentru a preveni functionarea defectuoasa
cauzata de energia statica, atingeti un material

de descarcare statica, precum o parte din metal a
masinii, inainte de a ridica unitatea wireless.

NOTA: Atunci cand instalati unitatea wireless,
asigurati-va intotdeauna de introducerea unitatii
wireless in directia corecta si de inchiderea com-
pleta a clapetei de inchidere.

1. Deschideti clapeta de inchidere de pe masina
dupa cum se vede in figura.
» Fig.35: 1. Clapeta de inchidere

2. Introduceti unitatea wireless in fanta si apoi inchi-
deti clapeta de inchidere.

Atunci cand introduceti unitatea wireless, aliniati proe-

minentele cu portiunile infundate de pe fanta.

» Fig.36: 1. Unitate wireless 2. Proeminenta 3. Clapeta
de inchidere 4. Portjune infundata

Atunci cand scoateti unitatea wireless, deschideti lent

clapeta de inchidere. Carligele de pe partea din spate a

clapetei de inchidere ridica unitatea wireless pe masura

ce trageti in sus clapeta de inchidere.

» Fig.37: 1. Unitate wireless 2. Carlig 3. Clapeta de
Tnchidere

Dupa ce scoateti unitatea wireless, pastrati-o in cutia
furnizata sau intr-un recipient fara electricitate statica.

NOTA: Utilizati intotdeauna carligele de pe partea
din spate a clapetei de inchidere atunci cand
scoateti unitatea wireless. In cazul in care carligele
nu prind unitatea wireless, inchideti complet clapeta
de inchidere si deschideti-o din nou lent.

inregistrarea masinii pentru aspirator

NOTA: Pentru inregistrarea masinii este necesar
un aspirator Makita care accepta functia de activare
wireless.

NOTA: Finalizati instalarea unit&tji wireless la masina
fnainte de a incepe inregistrarea masinii.

NOTA: In timpul inregistrarii masinii, nu trageti buto-
nul declansator si nu porniti intrerupatorul de pornire/
oprire de pe aspirator.

NOTA: Consultati de asemenea manualul de instruc-
tiuni al aspiratorului.
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Daca doriti sa activati aspiratorul odata cu operatia de
comutare a masinii, finalizati mai intai inregistrarea
masinii.

1.  Instalati acumulatorii la aspirator si la masina.

2.  Setati comutatorul de stare de asteptare de pe
aspirator pe ,AUTO".

» Fig.38: 1. Comutator de stare de asteptare

3.  Apasati butonul de activare wireless de pe aspi-

rator timp de 3 secunde pana cand lampa de activare

wireless lumineaza intermitent cu verde. Apoi, apasati

butonul de activare wireless de pe masina in acelasi

mod.

» Fig.39: 1. Buton de activare wireless 2. Lampa de
activare wireless

Daca aspiratorul si masina sunt conectate cu succes,
lampile de activare wireless se vor aprinde cu verde
timp de 2 secunde si vor incepe sa lumineze intermitent
cu albastru.

NOTA: Lampile de activare wireless inceteaza sa
lumineze intermitent cu verde dupa scurgerea a 20
de secunde. Apasati butonul de activare wireless de
pe masina in timp ce lampa de activare wireless de
pe aparatul de curatat lumineaza intermitent. Daca
lampa de activare wireless nu lumineaza intermitent
cu verde, apasati scurt butonul de activare wireless si
tineti-1 din nou apasat.

NOTA: Atunci cand efectuati doua sau mai multe
nregistrari ale masinii pentru un aspirator, finalizati
pe rand fiecare inregistrare.

Pornirea functiei de activare

WIEESS

NOTA: Finalizati inregistrarea masinii pentru aspira-
tor Tnainte de activarea wireless.

NOTA: Consultati de asemenea manualul de instruc-
tiuni al aspiratorului.

Dupa inregistrarea unei masini la aspirator, aspiratorul
va rula automat, impreuna cu operatia de comutare a
masinii.

1. Instalati unitatea wireless la masina.

2.  Conectati furtunul aspiratorului cu masina.
» Fig.40

3.  Setati comutatorul de stare de asteptare de pe
aspirator pe ,AUTO".
» Fig.41: 1. Comutator de stare de asteptare

4.  Apasati scurt butonul de activare wireless de pe

masina. Lampa de activare wireless va lumina intermi-

tent cu albastru.

» Fig.42: 1. Buton de activare wireless 2. Lampa de
activare wireless

5. Porniti magina. Verificati daca aspiratorul functio-
neaza n timp ce masina este functiune.

Pentru a opri activarea wireless a aspiratorului, apasati
butonul de activare wireless de pe masina.
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NOTA: Lampa de activare wireless de pe masina va
inceta sa lumineze intermitent cu albastru atunci cand
nu exista functionare timp de 2 ore. In acest caz,
setati comutatorul de stare de asteptare de pe aspi-
rator pe ,AUTQO” si apasati din nou buton de activare
wireless.

NOTA: Aspiratorul porneste/se opreste cu o ama-
nare. Exista o intarziere atunci cand aspiratorul
detecteaza o operatie de comutare a masinii.

NOTA: Distanta de transmisie a unitatji wireless
poate varia in functie de locatie si circumstantele
aferente.

NOTA: Atunci cand dou& sau mai multe masini sunt
inregistrate la un aspirator, acesta poate incepe sa
functioneze chiar daca nu porniti masina, deoarece
un alt utilizator foloseste functia de activare wireless.
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Descrierea sta

lampii de activare wireless

» Fig.43: 1. Lampa de activare wireless

Lampa de activare wireless indica starea functiei de activare wireless. Consultati tabelul de mai jos pentru semnifica-

tia starii [ampii.

Stare Lampa de activare wireless Descriere
Culoare (] (4] Durata
Pornit lluminare
intermi-
tenta
Standby Albastru ﬂ 2 ore Activarea wireless a aspiratorului este disponibild. Lampa se va
stinge automat atunci cand nu are loc nicio operatie timp de 2 ore.
. Atunci Activarea wireless a aspiratorului este disponibila si masina este
cand in functiune.
masina
este in
functiune.
Inregistrarea Verde !] 20 Gata pentru inregistrarea masinii. Se asteapta inregistrarea de
masinii secunde | catre aspirator.
. 2 secunde | inregistrarea masinii a fost finalizata. Lampa de activare wireless
va incepe sa lumineze intermitent cu albastru.
Anularea Rosu U 20 Gata pentru anularea inregistrarii masinii. Se asteapta anularea
fnregistrarii secunde | de catre aspirator.
masinii N T o R
as . 2 secunde | Anularea inregistrarii masinii a fost finalizata. Lampa de activare
wireless va incepe sa lumineze intermitent cu albastru.
Altele Rosu [ 3 secunde | Unitatea wireless este alimentata cu energie si se lanseaza
functia de activare wireless.
Oprit - - Activarea wireless a aspiratorului este oprita.

Anularea inregistrarii masinii pentru

aspirator

Efectuati urmatoarea procedura atunci cand anulati
inregistrarea masinii pentru aspirator.

1.  Instalati acumulatorii la aspirator si la masina.

2.  Setati comutatorul de stare de asteptare de pe
aspirator pe ,AUTO”.
» Fig.44: 1. Comutator de stare de asteptare

3.  Apasati butonul de activare wireless de pe aspi-

rator timp de 6 secunde. Lampa de activare wireless

lumineaza intermitent cu verde si apoi devine rosie.

Dupa aceasta, apasati butonul de activare wireless de

pe masina in acelasi mod.

» Fig.45: 1. Buton de activare wireless 2. Lampa de
activare wireless

Daca anularea este efectuata cu succes, lampile
de activare wireless se vor aprinde cu rosu timp de
2 secunde si vor incepe sa lumineze intermitent cu
albastru.

NOTA: Ladmpile de activare wireless inceteaza s&
lumineze intermitent cu rosu dupa scurgerea a 20
de secunde. Apasati butonul de activare wireless de
pe masina in timp ce lampa de activare wireless de
pe aparatul de curatat lumineaza intermitent. Daca
lampa de activare wireless nu lumineaza intermitent
cu rosu, apasati scurt butonul de activare wireless si
tineti- din nou apasat.
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Depanarea functiei de activare wireless

Tnainte de a solicita reparatji, efectuati mai intai propria inspectie. Tn cazul in care gésiti o problema care nu este
explicata in manual, nu incercati sa demontati echipamentul. In schimb, adresati-va Centrelor de service autorizate
Makita, utilizand intotdeauna piese de schimb Makita pentru reparatii.

Stare de anormalitate

Cauza probabila (defectiune)

Remediu

Lampa de activare wireless nu se
aprinde/nu lumineaza intermitent.

Unitatea wireless nu este instalatd in magina.
Unitatea wireless este instalata neco-
respunzator in masina.

Instalati corect unitatea wireless.

Borna unitatji wireless si/sau fanta este
murdara.

Stergeti delicat praful si murdaria de pe borna
unitatii wireless si curatati fanta.

Butonul de activare wireless de pe
masina nu a fost apasat.

Apasati scurt butonul de activare wireless de pe
masina.

Comutatorul de stare de asteptare de
pe aspirator nu este setat pe ,AUTO".

Setati comutatorul de stare de asteptare de pe
aspirator pe ,AUTO".

Nicio sursa de alimentare

Alimentati cu energie masina si aspiratorul.

inregistrarea masinii/anularea inre-
gistrarii masinii nu poate fi finalizata
cu succes.

Unitatea wireless nu este instalatd in masina.
Unitatea wireless este instalata neco-
respunzator in masina.

Instalati corect unitatea wireless.

Borna unitatii wireless si/sau fanta este
murdara.

Stergeti delicat praful si murdaria de pe borna
unitatii wireless si curatati fanta.

Comutatorul de stare de asteptare de
pe aspirator nu este setat pe ,AUTO".

Setati comutatorul de stare de asteptare de pe
aspirator pe ,AUTO”.

Nicio sursa de alimentare

Alimentati cu energie masina si aspiratorul.

Functionare incorecta

Apasati scurt butonul de activare wireless si efectu-
ati din nou procedurile de nregistrare/anulare.

Masina si aspiratorul se afla la dis-
tanta unul de celalalt (in afara ariei de
transmisie).

Aduceti masina si aspiratorul mai aproape unul
de celalalt. Distanta maxima de transmisie este
de aproximativ 10 m, insa aceasta poate varia in
functie de circumstante.

Inainte de incheierea inregistrariifanulérii masinii;
- comutatorul masinii este activat sau;
- butonul de pornire de pe aspirator este activat.

Apaésati scurt butonul de activare wireless si efectu-
ati din nou procedurile de inregistrare/anulare.

Procedurile de fnregistrare a masinii pentru
masina sau aspirator nu au fost finalizate.

Efectuati procedurile de inregistrare a masinii atat
pentru masina, céat si aspirator, in acelasi timp.

Perturbatii radioelectrice de la alte
aparate care genereaza unde radio de
mare intensitate.

Tineti masina si aspiratorul la distanta de aparate
precum dispozitive Wi-Fi si cuptoare cu microunde.

Aspiratorul nu functioneaza odata cu
operatia de comutare a masinii.

Unitatea wireless nu este instalatéd in masina.
Unitatea wireless este instalata neco-
respunzator in masina.

Instalati corect unitatea wireless.

Borna unitatii wireless si/sau fanta este
murdara.

Stergeti delicat praful si murdaria de pe borna
unitatii wireless si curatati fanta.

Butonul de activare wireless de pe
masina nu a fost apasat.

Apasati scurt butonul de activare wireless si asi-
gurati-va ca lampa de activare wireless lumineaza
intermitent cu albastru.

Comutatorul de stare de asteptare de
pe aspirator nu este setat pe ,AUTO".

Setati comutatorul de stare de asteptare de pe
aspirator pe ,AUTO".

La aspirator sunt inregistrate mai mult
de 10 masgini.

Efectuati din nou inregistrarea masinii.
Daca la aspirator sunt inregistrate mai mult de 10
masini, masina inregistraté prima va fi anulata automat.

Aspiratorul a sters toate inregistrarile
masinii.

Efectuati din nou inregistrarea masinii.

Nicio sursa de alimentare

Alimentati cu energie masina si aspiratorul.

Masina si aspiratorul se afla la dis-
tanta unul de celalalt (in afara ariei de
transmisie).

Aduceti magina si aspiratorul mai aproape unul de cela-
lalt. Distanta maxima de transmisie este de aproximativ
10 m, insa aceasta poate varia in functie de circumstante.

Perturbatji radioelectrice de la alte
aparate care genereaza unde radio de
mare intensitate.

Tineti masina si aspiratorul la distanta de aparate
precum dispozitive Wi-Fi si cuptoare cu microunde.

Aspiratorul functioneaza atunci cand
masina nu este in functiune.

Alti utilizatori folosesc activarea
wireless a aspiratorului cu masinile
acestora.

Opriti butonul de activare wireless al celorlalte
masini sau anulati inregistrarea celorlalte masinii.
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INTRETINERE

AATEN'[IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului scos inainte
de a executa lucrarile de inspectie si intrefinere.

AATEN TIE: Curatati aparatorile superioara si inferioara
pentru a va asigura ca nu existd rumegus acumulat care ar
putea afecta functionarea sistemului de protectie inferior.

Un sistem de protectie murdar poate limita functionarea corecta,
rezultdnd vatamari personale grave. Cea mai eficienta metoda de
efectuare a acestei operatji de curatare este cu aer comprimat.
Daca praful este suflat dinspre aparatori, asigurati-va ca
folositi o protectie corespunzatoare pentru ochi si respiratie.

AATEN]'IE: Dupa fiecare utilizare, stergeti rumegu-
sul de pe masina. Particule fine de rumegus pot patrunde
n masina si pot provoca defectiuni sau incendiu.

NOTA: Nu utilizati niciodata gazolina, benzina, dilu-
ant, alcool sau alte substante asemanatoare. In caz
contrar, pot rezulta decolorari, deformari sau fisuri.

Pentru a mentine SIGURANTA si FIABILITATEA produsu-
lui, reparatiile si orice alte lucrari de intretinere sau reglare
trebuie executate de centre de service Makita autorizate
sau proprii, folosind intotdeauna piese de schimb Makita.

Reglarea preciziei taierii la 0° sau a

taierii la 45°

NOTA: Nu cuplati parghiile pentru tiierea incli-
nata la -1° in timp ce reglati precizia de taiere la 0°.
NOTA: Nu cuplati opritorul pozitiv pentru tiierea
inclinata la 22,5° sau la 60° in timp ce reglati preci-
zia de taiere la 45°.

Acest reglaj este efectuat din fabrica. Daca insa are loc o depla-
sare, puteti regla paralelismul conform procedurii urméatoare.

1. Slabiti suruburile de strangere de pe partea fron-
tala si de pe cea din spate a masinii, astfel incat unghiul
de inclinatie sa poata fi modificat. Fixati opritorul pozitiv
la o pozitie a unghiului de inclinatie de 45° in cazul in
care urmeaza sa reglati precizia de taiere la 45°.

» Fig.46: 1. Surub de strangere 2. Opritor pozitiv

2.  Asezati talpa perpendicular sau la 45° pe panza
de ferastrau circular cu ajutorul unui echer, rasucind
surubul de reglare cu o cheie imbus. Pentru reglare la
un unghi de 0°, puteti folosi, de asemenea, un vinclu.
» Fig.47: 1. Echer

» Fig.48: 1. Surubul de reglare pentru un unghi de 0°
2. Surubul de reglare pentru un unghi de 45°

3.  Strangeti suruburile de strangere si apoi faceti o proba
de debitare pentru a verifica daca obtineti unghiul dorit.

Reglarea ghidajului de reglare a adancimii

Daca talpa nu gliseaza in sus sau in jos cu usurinta, este

posibil ca ghidajul de reglare a adancimii sa fie inclinat. Puteti

regla ghidajul de reglare a adancimii dupa cum urmeaza:

1. Asezati talpa perpendicular si setati cea mai mare
adancime de taiere.

2. Slabiti suruburile de reglare a ghidajului de reglare a adancimii.
Ghidajul de reglare a adancimii isi regleaza pozitia automat.
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3.  Strangeti suruburile de reglare a ghidajului de
reglare a adancimii.
4.  Reglati paralelismul consultand sectiunea referi-
toare la paralelism.
» Fig.49: 1. Suruburi de reglare a ghidajului de
reglare a adancimii

Reglarea paralelismului

AATEN]'IE: Mentineti precizia paralelismului.
Tn caz contrar, panza de ferastrau circular poate lovi
sina de ghidare, iar sina deterioraté poate cauza
vatamari corporale.

Acest reglaj este efectuat din fabrica. Daca insa are loc
o deplasare, puteti regla paralelismul conform procedu-
rii urmatoare.

1. Fixati masina la adancimea maxima de taiere.

2. Asigurati-va ca toate manetele si suruburile sunt
stranse.

3. Slabiti suruburile prezentate in figura.

4. Intimp ce deschideti aparatoarea inferioara, mis-
cati talpa spate astfel incat distantele A si B sa devina
egale.

» Fig.50: 1. Surub 2. Talpa

5.  Strangeti suruburile si faceti o taiere de proba
pentru a verifica paralelismul.

ACCESORII OPTIONALE

AATENTIE: Folositi accesoriile sau piesele
auxiliare recomandate pentru masina dumnea-
voastra Makita in acest manual. Utilizarea oricaror
alte accesorii sau piese auxiliare poate prezenta risc
de vatamare corporala. Utilizati accesoriile si piesele
auxiliare numai in scopul destinat.

Daca aveti nevoie de asistenta sau de mai multe detalii
referitoare la aceste accesorii, adresati-va centrului
local de service Makita.

. Panza de ferastrau circular
. Suport

. Sina de ghidare

. Ghidaj de taiere oblica

. Dispozitiv de strangere

. Foaie

. Foaie de cauciuc

. Foaie de pozitie

. Cheie imbus

. Garnitura frontala 24

. Unitate wireless

. Acumulator si incarcator original Makita

NOTA: Unele articole din list4 pot fi incluse ca acce-
sorii standard in ambalajul de scule. Acestea pot
diferi in functie de tara.
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YKPAIHCBKA (OpwriHanbHi BkasiBku)

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Mopgenb: HS011G

[fiameTp aucka 255 Mmm 260 Mm 270 mm

Makc. rmmbuHa pisaHHs 0° 94 Mmm 97 Mm 101 Mm
nig kytom 45° 65 Mm 68 Mm 71 Mm
nig kytom 60° 45 mm 48 Mmm 51 Mm

YacTtoTa obepTaHHs B peXnMi XOnoCcToro Xony 3500 xg™

3aranbHa foBXuHa 453 MM

HominanbHa Hanpyra

36-40 B nocT. cTpymy. makc.

Maca HeTTO

5,5-6,7 kr

. Ockinbku Hala nporpama HaykoBWUX AOCHiAKeHb | po3pobok TpuBae 6e3nepepBHO, HaBEeAEHI TYT TEXHIYHI
XapaKkTepUCTUKN MOXYTb ByTu 3MiHeHi 6e3 nonepeaKeHHs.

. TexHiuHi xapakTepucTukv npunagy Ta kaceta 3 akyMynsiTopoM MOXYTb BiAPi3HATUCS B Pi3HUX KpaiHax.

. Bara moxe Bigpi3HATUCA 3anexHOo Bif AOMOMIXHOrO obnagHaHHs, Hanpuknag KaceTu 3 akyMynsTopoM.
Havinerwi Ta HaBax4i KoMnnekTu, BianosigHo Ao ctaHaapTy EPTA (EBponeiicbka acouiaList BUpOGHMKIB
eneKTPOoIHCTPYMEHTY) Bif ciuHa 01/2014 poky, npeactaBneHo B Tabnuui.

3acTocoBHa KaceTa 3 aKkyMyrnsiTOPOM i 3apsAaHUIA NpUCTpin

Kaceta 3 akymynatopom

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4050F* / BL408OF*
*: peKkOMeHA0BaHUI akyMynaTop

BapsagHui npucTpin

DC40RA/ DC40RB / DC40RC

BiJ BaLLoro perioHy abo micusa nepebyBaHHs.

. [eski kaceTn 3 akymynsiTOpoM i 3apsigHi NPUCTPOI, AKi BKa3aHO BULLE, MOXYTb OyT HEQOCTYNHUMM 3anexHo

BaHHS 11/abo noxexi.

AI'IOHEPE,Q)KEHHFI: BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NULLE KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsiTOPOM i 3apsigHi NPUCTPOI, 3a3HayeHi
BuLe. BukopucTaHHs 6yab-skux iHLLMX KAaceT 3 akyMynsaTOpOM i 3apsiAHUX NPUCTPOIB MOXe NPU3BECTU 10 TPaBMy-

Mpu3HayeHHA

IHCTPYMEHT npu3HayYeHo Anst N03[0BXHLOro Ta rnorne-
PEYHOrO pi3aHHs AepeBUHU Nig NPAMUM | KOCUM KyTamm
B TICHOMY KOHTaKTi 3 AeTanso.

Lym

PiBeHb Wwymy 3a wkanot A B TUMOBOMY BYKOHaHHI,
BM3HaYeHW BianoBiaHo fo ctaHaapTy EN62841-2-5:
PiBeHb 3BykoBOro T1cky (Lpa): 93 A6 (A)

PiBeHb 3BykoBOI NOTYXHOCTi (Lwa): 104 o6 (A)
Moxwmbka (K): 3 ab (A)

MPUMITKA: 3asBneHe 3Ha4yeHHs Lwymy 6yno Bumi-
PSIHO BiANOBIAHO A0 CTaHAAPTHUX METOAIB TeCTy-
BaHHS 1 MOXXe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS ANSt NOPIBHSHHS
O[HOrO IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLWWM.

NMPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3Ha4eHHs LMYy MOXe TaKoX
BUKOPWCTOBYBATUCS ASA NMONepPeaHbOro OLiHIOBaHHS
BMNMUBY.

A OMNEPEMXEHHSI: Kopuctyiitecs saco6amu
3axuCTy opraHiB cnyxy.

A OMNEPEMXEHHS: 3anexHo sin ymos
BUKOPUCTaHHSA piBeHb WyMy nig Yyac hakTU4YHOT
po6OTH eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa MoXe Biapi3HA-
TUCA Bif 3asiBNEHOro 3Ha4eHHs BiGpauii; oco-
6nMBO CUNMBbHO Ha Lie BNAMBae TN aeTani, Wwo
0bpo6nETLCA.

A\ OMNEPEMXKEHHS: 3a6esneute HanexHi
3ano6iXHi 3axoau Ans 3axucTy onepartopa,

o BiANOBIiAaTUMYTb yMOBaM BUKOPUCTaHHSA
iHCTpyMeHTa (cnig 6paTu go yBaru Bci cknaposi
po6oyoro uukny, AK-0T 4ac, KON iHCTPYMEHT
BUMMKHEHO Ta KONy BiH NOYMHaE npauioBaT Ha
XOIIoOCTOMY XOAi Nif 4ac 3anycky).

BaranbHa BenunumHa Bibpauii (BeKTopHa cyma Tpbox
HanpsiMKiB) BU3HayeHa 3rigHo 3 EN62841-2-5:
Pexum poboTu: TUNaHHA AepeBrHn

BiGpaLisi (anw): 2,5 M/c® abo MeHLLe

Moxu6ka (K): 1,5 m/c?

123 YKPAIHCBKA




MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3aranbHe 3Ha4eHHs Bibpauii
6yno BMMIipsHO BiAMOBIAHO 4O CTaHAAPTHUX METoAIB
TECTYyBaHHS 1 MOXe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS A1 NOpPiB-
HSIHHS1 OAHOrO iIHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLMM.

MPUMITKA: 3asBneHe 3aranbHe 3Ha4eHHs Bibpauii

MOXe TakoXX BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA ONA nonepeaHboro
OLliHIOBaHHﬂ BNAuBY.

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHFI: 3anexHo Big yMoB
BUKOPMCTaHHA BiOpauifa nip yac dakTnyHoi
po6OTN eNeKTPOiHCTPYMEHTa MoXe Bifpi3HA-
TUCA BiA 3asiBNeHOro 3Ha4YeHHsA BiGpauii; oco-
6nuBO CUNbLHO Ha Le BNMBae TMN aeTani, Wwo
obpobnioeTbes.

AI'IOHEPE,LDKEHHFI: 3abesneuTe HanexHi
3anobixHi 3axoau ANA 3aXMCTy oneparopa,

Wwo BiANOBiAaTMMYTb YMOBaM BUKOPUCTaHHA
iHcTpymeHTa (cnip 6paTtn oo yBaru Bci cknaposi
po60oYOro LMKy, AK-OT Yac, KON iHCTPYMEHT
BVWMKHEHO Ta KONW BiH NOYMHAE NpawuoBaTh Ha
XONoCTOMY XOoAi nia vac 3anycky).

Hdeknapauis npo BignoBigHICTb

ctaHpaptam €C

Tinbku dns KpaiH €eponu

[eknapauito npo BiANoBigHiCTb cTaHgaptam €C Hase-
neHo B flogatky A fo uiei iHCTpyKUii 3 ekcnnyarauii.

NMONEPEOXEHHA NPO
AOTPUMAHHA TEXHIKU
BES3IMNEKU

3aranbHi 3acTepexXeHHs LWoAao

TexHiku 6e3neku npu poobori 3
eneKTpoiHCTPyMeHTaMu

A\OMEPEN)XEHHSI: YsaxHo o3HaiiomTecs 3
ycima nonepeaxeHHIMU NPO AOTPMMAaHHSA NpaBun
TexHiku 6e3neku, iHCTpyKuUisMu, inocTpauismm Ta
TeXHIYHMMM XapaKTePUCTUKAMMU, LLIO CTOCYHOTLCS
LbOro eneKkTpoiHcTpymeHTa. HeBrkoHaHHs Byab-
AKMX IHCTPYKLIiN, NepenivyeHnx Hmk4e, Moxe npusse-
CTW [0 YpaxeHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, Noxexi Ta/
abo TSHKKMX TpaBM.

36epexiTb yci iHCTPYKLUil 3 TEX-
HiKM 6e3neKku Ta ekcnryarTauii Ha
ManbyTHE.

TepMiH «eneKkTPOIHCTPYMEHT», 3a3HaYeHu y IHCTPYKLiT
3 TexHiku 6e3nekun, cTocyeTbCst eNeKTPOiHCTPYMeHTa,
KNI DYHKLIOHYE Bif, enekTpoMepexi (eNneKTpoiH-
CTPYMEHT 3 kabenem XuBMeHHs ), abo enekTpoiH-
CTPYMEHTa 3 XMBNeHHsAM Big 6aTapei (6e3npoBigHMii
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT).

MonepepxeHHsA Npo Hebe3neKy

nig yac po6oTu 3 6e3[pOoTOBOKO
LIMPKYTSIPHOKO MUIIOHO.

Nopspok ekcnnyaTtauii

1. AHEBE3I‘IE‘-IHO! 3aBxau TpumanTe pyku
Ha BiAcTaHi Bif 30HK pi3aHHA Ta NONOTHa.
TpumaiTe Apyry pyKy Ha AOMOMiXHIN py4ui
abo koxXyci ABUryHa. AKLIO TpUMaTh iHCTPYMEHT
oboma pykamu, ix HemoxnuBo 6yae nopizatv 06
NonoTHO.

2. 3abOpOHSIETLCA NPOCTAraTU PyKU HUXYE
petani. Koxxyx He 3axuLiae Big NonoTtHa BHU3Y
aetani.

3. Heob6xiaHo BigperynoBaTn rMUGuUHY pisaHHsA
BiANOBIAHO A0 TOBLWUWHK AeTani. LLoHaimeHwe
oavH 3y6eLb nonoTHa Mae ByTu NOBHICTIO BUAHO
BHUW3y AgeTani.

4. 3abopoHAETLCA NiA Yac pisaHHA TPUMaTH
aetanb y pykax abo Ha koniHax. Heo6xigHo
3aKpinuTK geTanb Ha CTiWKin noBepxHi. [lyxe
BaXnnBo 3abe3neunTn HanexHy onopy poboyoro
micus, Wwo6 3BecTn A0 MiHIMyMy BNMB Ha Tino,
3aifaHHsa NonoTHa Ta BTpaTy KepyBaHHS.

» Puc.1

5. TpumaiiTe enektponpunag 3a i3onbLoBaHi
noBepXHi AepXaka nia Yac BUKOHaHHSA Aii, 3a
AIKOI pi3anbHUIN IHCTPYMEHT MOXe 3a4enuTn
CXOBaHy eneKkTponpoBoAaKy. TopkaHHs ApoTy
niJ Hanpyrow Moxe NpU3BECTM A0 NepefaBaHHs!
Hanpyru 10 MeTarieBnx YacTUH eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTa
1 [0 ypaXKeHHs1 onepaTtopa enekTpUYHUM CTPYMOM.

6. Nip 4yac No3noBXHBLOro NUIsIHHA 060B’A3KOBO
BUKOPUCTOBYIATE HanpsiMHy NaHKy a6o npsmy
niHivKy. Lle nokpalwmTb TOYHICTb pi3aHHs Ta
3MEeHLWTb IMOBIPHICTb 3aifaHHsA NONOTHa.

7. O6OB’sI3KOBO BUKOPUCTOBYWUTE NONOTHA 3i
WnNuHAeNnLHMMKU OTBOPaMM BignoBsigHoro
po3mMipy Ta doopmu (pom6iuHi a6o kpyrni).
[MonoTHa, Lo He BignoBiaatoTb Npunaaato ans
KpIiNmeHHst NUnu, NpauloBaTUMYTb EKCLIEHTPUYHO,
LLIO Npu3BeAe A0 BTPaTU KOHTPOTIO.

8. 3abopoHeHO BUKOPWUCTOBYBaTM MOLUKOA-

XeHi abo HeBiANOBIAHI WanWbu Ta GonTn Ansa
nonortHa. LLainbu ta 6onTn nonoTtHa cneujiansHo
po3pobneHi ans uiei nunu ans 3abeanevyeHHs
onTUManbHKX po6oUMX XxapakTepucTuk Ta beaney-
HOI ekcnnyarauii.

MpuyunHK Bipaavi Ta BiANoOBiAHI nonepeMKeHHA:

— Bippaya — ue HecnoaiBaHa peakLisi 3aTUCHYTOrO,
3acTpsirnoro abo 3mileHoro aucka nunu, LWwo
NpU3BOAUTL [0 HEKOHTPONILOBAHOIO BUCTPINHO-
BaHHSA NWUNW Bropy Ta 3 AeTari B HanpsMKy 4o
oneparopa.

—  Konu anck 3aTucHyno abo LWwinsbHo 3aino B npo-
nWni, BiH 3yNUHAETLCS, a NPaLoYnin ABUTYH
NpU3BOAUTL A0 LUBMAKOTO BiAKMAAHHSI NPUCTPOI
[0 oneparopa.

—  AKLO NONOTHO 3aKpyTunocs abo amicTunocs B
npopisi, 3ybeLb 3aHLOrO Kpato NonoTHa Moxe
BCTPOMMUTUCS Y BEPXHIO MOBEPXHIO AEPEBUHU, LLO
B CBOIO Yepry npusseae A0 BUXOAY NOMoTHa i3
nponuny Ta BiAckakyBaHHIO NOro Jo onepaTopa.
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MpuunHamu Bigaavi € HenpaBuUbHE KOPUCTYBaHHS
nunoto Ta/abo HenpaBUNbHUI NOPSAOK abo yMOBU
ekcrnyartauii. [i MoXHa YHUKHYTW, AOTPUMYIOUNCH 3amMo-
BiXkHUX 3ax0piB, HaBEAEHUX HIDKYE.

1.

HeobxiaHo mMiLHO oGoma pykamu TpumaTtu
nuny 3a pyyYKy Ta pO3MiCTUTU PYKU TakKUM
YMHOM, W06 NPOTUCTOATU 3yCUNIIO Bigaaui.
Heo6xiaHO 3aiHATM NONOXEHHS 3 6yAb-AKOro
6OKy NOMoTHa, ane He Ha OAHIN NiHii 3 HUM. Y
pasi Biogayi nuna BiAckounTb Ha3aj, ane onepa-
TOp 3MOXe KOHTPOIoBaTH 3yCUnns Bigaavi, AKLLo
6yne BXUTO BCiX 3anobibkHMX 3axopiB.

Y pasi 3aigaHHA nonoTHa abo nepepuBaHHA
pi3aHHA 3 OyAb IKUX NPUYUH NOTPiIOGHO BiANYy-
CTUTU KYPOK Ta yTpMMyBaTH Nuny B MaTtepiani
HepyXxoMo A0 NOBHOI 3yNUHKK nonoTtHa. Hi B
AIKOMY pa3si He MOXHa HaMaraTucsi BUNHATH
nuny 3 getani abo BUTArTK ii Nig Yyac pyxy
NONOTHa — Lie MOXe CNPUYUHUTY Biggauvy.
PeTenbHO ornsiHeTe NUny Ta BUKOHaWTe HeOobXiaHi
Aii 3 yCYHEHHS MPUYMHK 3ai4aHHS NonoTHa.

Mia Yac NOBTOPHOro BCTaHOBMEHHSI MUK Ha
peTanb Heo6XigHO BiALEHTPYBaTH AUCK MUK
B Nponuni Tak, Wwo6 3y6ui nunu He 3ayenunucs
3a maTtepian. AKLO ANCK MUKW 3aTUCHYNO, BiH
MOXe BUINTK abo 3ickounTy 3 AeTani nig 4ac nos-
TOPHOTO BBIMKHEHHS MMM

Heo6xigHo 3a6e3neunTn onopy BeNUKUX naHe-
newn, wWo6 MiHiMi3yBaTu pu3unK 3awemMneHHsA
nonoTHa Ta BigAadi. Benuki naHeni nporuHa-
10TbCSA Mif, CBOEIO Baroto. HeobxigHo posTtaiuysatu
onopwu 3 06ox 6okiB naHeni, 6insa niHii pisaHHs Ta
6inga kpato naHeni.

» Puc.2
» Puc.3

5.

He MoxHa kopucTyBaTUCa Tynmumm a6o nowuko-
AKeHUMU nonoTHaMu. HesaroctpeHi abo Henpa-
BWINbHO BCTAHOBIEHI NONOTHA pobnsiTb BY3bKUi
nponwun, Lo Npu3BOAUTL A0 HAAMIPHOTO TEPTS,
3aigaHHa nonotHa abo Bigaadi.

MNepen noyaTkoM pizaHHsl HEOGXiAHO 3aTAr-
HYTM Ta 3aKpinUTK 3aTUCKHi Baxeni perynio-
BaHHA MMUGMHU Ta HaXUIy NONOTHA. 3MilLEHHS
peryntoBaHHs MOMoTHa Nif 4ac pisaHHs Moxe
npv3BecTn Ao 3aifaHHa abo Bigaavi.

Heo6xigHa oco6nuBa o6epexHicTb nig yac
Bpi3aHHA B HasiBHi CTiHM abo iHWi HeBUAUMI
30HU. Buctynatoue NnonoTHO Moxe 3iTKHyTUCS 3
npeamMeTamu, Lo CrpUYMHATL Bigaady.
OBOB’A3KOBO miyHO TpUmamnTe iHCTPYyMeHT
o6oma pykamu. HI B AKOMY PA3I He knagitb
PYKY, HOTY 4/ 6yAb-siKy YaCTUHY Tina HUX4e
OCHOBM iHCTPYMeHTa a6o nosaay numnu, oco-
6nuBo nig Yac nonepevyHoro pisaHHA. Y pasi
Bigaadi nuna mMoXxe NpocTo NePeckoYnTn Yepes
PYKY Ta CNPUYUHUTU CEPIAIO3HY TPaBMY.

» Puc.4

9.

Hi B skomy pasi He npuknapaiTe cuny Ao
nunu. HatuckanTe Ha Nnuny Bnepep i3 Takow
WBUAKICTIO, W06 NONOTHO pi3ano, He 3MeHLy-
oum WBKMAKocCTI. MNprknagaHHa cuny 4o nunm
MOXe NPU3BECTU 0 HEPIBHOTO NPOPI3y, BTpaTu
TOYHOCTi Ta MOXIMBOI Bigaadi.

DyHKLiA 3aXMCHOro KoXyXxa

1.

Lllopa3 nepepn noyaTkoM po6oTu cnig nepe-
BiPATU HanexHe 3aKPUTTS HUXKHbOTO KOXYXY.
He cnig nounHatu po6oTy 3 nunoto, AKWo
HWKHIN 3aXMCHUMA KOXYX HE PYyXa€TbCH BiNlbHO
Ta oapa3y He 3akpuBaeTbcA. Hikonu He cnig
3aTmckKaTi abo 3aTAryBaTh HUKHIN KOXYX Y
BiAKPMTOMY MONOXeHHI. AKLIO nuna BMnNagkoso
Briage, HUXHIN 3aXMCHUI KOXKYX MOXe NOTHYTUCS.
Cnia NigHATY HWKHI 3aXMCHUIA KOXYX 3a A0MNOo-
MOTOI0 PYYKM Ta NEPEKOHATUCS, LLO BiH BiNbHO
nepecyBaeTbCsi Ta HEe TOPKAETbCA ANCKY abo iHWOoi
YacCTWHM Npu ByAb-AKOMY KyTi Ta IMUOUHI pi3aHHS.
Cnia nepeBipuTH byHKLIOHYBaHHA NPYXUHU
HWXHbOrO 3aXMCHOrO KoXyXa. Y pasi HeHanex-
Horo cpyHKLiOHYBaHHA 3aXMCHOro KoXyxa Ta
NpY>XWHU iX Heo6XiAHO BiApeMOHTYBaTH nepea
BUKOPUCTaHHAM. HIDKHI 3aXMCHUIN KOXYX MOXe
NOBINbHO NpaLBaTh NPV HAABHOCTI NOLLKOAXE-
HUX YaCTUWH, KNenknx BigknageHb abo Hakonu-
YEHHSI CMITTS.

HwxxHi 3aXMCHUI KOXYX MOXHA BiABOAUTH
pyKamu TinbKuU Npyu BUKOHAHHI cneuianbHUX
npopi3iB, TakMX AK «BPi3aHHAA» Ta KKOMGiHO-
BaHe pi3aHHAY. MigHIMITb HUXKHIN 3axucHUn
KOXYX 3a JONOMOrol0 PY4KM BiABeAEHHSs Ta,
fIK TINbKKU AWUCK NUNU yBilAe y maTepian, Bia-
NYCTiTb HMXKHIA 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX. [Ins pewTtn
BWAIB Pi3aHHS HUWXXHIV KOXYX NOBUHEH MpaLoBaTu
aBTOMaTUYHO.

MNepen BcTaHOBNEHHSIM NUNM Ha BepcTaTt abo
nianory cnif 3aBxamn nepeBipATH, WOG HUXKHIN
3aXMCHUI KOXYX MOKPMBaB AUCK. HesaxuieHnn
[AVNCK, WO pyXaeTbCsi 3a iHepuieto, Npu3seae Ao
nepecyBaHHs NNy Hasag, pixyuu byab-ski npea-
MeTW Ha cBOeMY Lnaxy. Cnig nam’siTaty, Wo nicns
BiANyCckaHHA BMUKa4a AUCKY NOTPibGeH Aesikuin yac
[ONS NOBHOI 3YMUHKN.

LLlo6 nepeBipMTU HUXKHIN KOXYX, Oro cnia Bia-
KPUTU BPYUHY, a NOTiM Heo6XigHO BiaNyCcTUTK i
NoAVBUTMUCS, SIK BiH 3aKpUBaeTbcs. Takox cnig
nepeKoHaTUCS, Lo pyyKa BiABeAEHHS He TopKa-
€TbCA KOXyXa iHCTPYMeHTa. 3anuLueHHs pixy4oro
aucka Hesaxuwenum e YXXE HEBE3IMEYHUM,
aflxe MOXe NpU3BECTU JO CEPAO3HUX TPaBM.

[opaTkoBi nonepemKkeHHs NPo HeobXiaHy o6epexHicTb

1.

BusBnsante ocobnuey obepexHicTb nig yac
pi3aHHA cMpoi AepeBUHU, NicomaTepiany,
o6pobneHoro nip TUCKOM, abo cy4KyBaToi
AepeBuHU. [TNaBHO NpocyBaWiTe iIHCTPYMEHT
Briepes, He 3MEHLLIYIoUM LIBMAKOCTI NOSOTHA, LWo6
YHUKHYTV neperpiBaHHs 3y6uiB.

He HamaranTecs 3abuparu BigpizaHuit maTepian
nia yac pyxy nonotHa. 3ayekaiTe A0 3ynUHKU
NONoTHa, NepL Hix 6paTu BiapizaHui maTepian.
MonoTHa pyxatTbcs 3a iHepLieto MiCNs BUMKHEHHS.
YHukanTte pisaHHsA uBsaxiB. [lepen noyaTkom
po6oTu ornsAHbLTe nicomartepian Ta BUAanNIThb i3
HbOTO BCi LBAXMU.

PosTaluyiiTe wmnpLuy YacTUHY OCHOBM NWMK Ha Tin
4YacTUHI AeTani, Wo mMae HagiHy onopy, a He Ha
TiN, Aika Bignage nicns pisaHHs. KopoTki a6o mani
npeTani HeobxiaHo nputuckatn. SABOPOHEHO
TPUMATU KOPOTKI OETAI PYKAMMU!

» Puc.5

125 YKPAIHCBKA



Mepen TUM fAK BiACTaBNATU iIHCTPYMEHT nicnsA
3aBepLUeHHs pi3aHHs, NepeKkoHamlTecs, Lo
3aXMCHUI KOXYX 3aKPUTUM | NONOTHO NOBHICTIO
3yNUHUNOCH.

Hi B skomy pa3i He HamaraWTecs pi3aTu 3aTuc-
HYTOIO neljaTaMm nepeBepHYTOO LIMPKYNsip-
Hoto nunoto. Lle ayxe HeGe3neuHo Ta Moxe
NPU3BECTU A0 TSHKKUX HelacHMX BUNaaKiB.

» Puc.6

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Lesiki maTepianu MicTATb TOKCUYHI XiMiYHI
peuyoBuHU. ByabTe o6epexHi, Wob He gony-
CTUTWU BAUXaHHSA NUIY Ta NOro KOHTAaKTY 3i
wkipoto. [loTpumynTecs npaBun TexHiku 6e3-
neku BUpoGHUKa maTepiany.

3abopoHeHOo 3yNUHATK NONOTHa, NpuKnaaa-
104N GOKOBUI TUCK A0 PiXKY4Oro NornoTHa.
3abopoHeHO BMKOpUCTOBYBaTH abpa3mnBHi
AVCKWN.

BukopucToBy#Te TiNbKu pixy4ye NONoTHO,

o Mae giameTp, 3a3Ha4eHUN Ha iIHCTPYMEHTI
a6o BKa3aHMM B iHCTPYKLIii 3 ekcnnyarauii.
BukopucTaHHa nonoTHa HeBiANOBIAHOMO PO3Mipy
MOXe 3aBaAuTN HanexHOMY 3axuCTy NosfioTHa abo
hYHKLIiOHYBaHHIO 3aXMCHOTO KOXYyXa, L0 MOXYTb
Npu3BECTU 40 CEPNO3HUX TPaBM.

MonoTHo Mae 6yTn roCTPUM Ta YUCTUM.
[lepeBHWI Nek Ta cmMona, 3acTUrMi Ha NonoTHax,
CMOBINbHIOIOTb NIy Ta 36iNbLUYOTb PU3MK BiA-
Aadi. MiaTpyumynTe YncToTy NnonoTtHa. [Ansa uboro
3HIMIiTb Or0 3 iHCTPYMEHTa, a NOTiM OYUCTITb

3a lonomoroto 3acoby Ans BUAaneHHs cMonu,
raps4oi Bogu abo racy. BukoprctoByBatn 6eH3vH
3abopoHeHo.

Mia yac KOpUCTYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTOM BUKO-
PUCTOBYITE NUNO3axXMCHY MacKy Ta 3acobmn
3axuUCTy opraHiB cnyxy.

3aBxAan BUKOPUCTOBYMTE ANCK MUK, LLIO NPK-
3Ha4YeHWU AnA pisaHHA came Toro marepiany,
SIKMI BN 36UpacTecs pizaTu.

BukopucToBYy#Te TiNbKM Taki AUCKU NUNU, Ha
AKMX YKa3aHa WBUAKICTb AOPiBHIOE WBUAKO-
CTi, 3a3HaYeHin Ha iHCTpyMeHTi, a6o € 6inb-
LIOHO 3a Hel.

(Tinbkn ans kpaiH €sponun.)

3aBxAau BUKOPUCTOBYMTE AUCK, LWO BianoBigae
ctaHgapty EN847-1.

Po3MicTiTb iHCTPYMeHT i AeTani Ha piBHiN Ta
CTilKi noBepxHi. B iHWOMY BUNagky iHCTpyMeHT
abo aetani MOXyTb BNacTu i CNPUYUHWUTYI TPaBMK.

3BEPIFAATE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A OMNEPEXEHHSI: HIKONW HE eTpavaiite
NUNbHOCTI Ta He po3cnabntonTecs nig Yac Kopuc-
TyBaHHsl BUPOGOM (L0 MOXKITMBO MpY YacToMy
KOPUCTYBaHHi); 060B’A3KOBO CTPOro AOTPUMYM-
Tecs BignoBiaHuX npasun 6e3neku. HEHAJNEXXHE
BUKOPUCTAHHS a6o HepoTpuMaHHA npaBun
6e3neku, BUKNageHUX y Uil iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnya-

Tauii, MoXxe Npu3BecTu [0 CePAO3HUX TPaBM.

BaxnuBi iHCTPyKLUii 3 6e3neku ans

KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsTOPOM

10.

11.

Mepea TUM ik KOPMCTYBATUCH KaceTolo 3 aKy-
MYJATOPOM, CIlifi NPOYMTaTH BCi IHCTPYKLii Ta
3acTepexHi 3Haku wopo (1) 3apsaaHoro npu-
CTPOIO aKyMynATopa, (2) akymynstopa Ta (3)
BMpPOGiB, L0 NpaLoloTh Bif akymynsaTopa.

He po3bupaiTe kaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoM i He

3MiHoWTe il KOHCTPYKUilo. Lle Moxe npu3secTn

[0 noxexi, neperpisy abo B1Gyxy.

Akwo nepioa po6oTu Ayxe NoKopoTwLAB, cNif

HeramHo NPUNUHUTY KOpUCTyBaHHSA. Lle moxe

NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHSA PU3UKY NeperpiBy,

oniky Ta HaBiTb BUOYXYy.

Y pasi noTpannsiHHA enekTPoniTy B odi cnig npo-

MUTH IX YUCTO BOAOHO Ta HEramHoO 3BepHYTUCS

Ao nikaps. Lie Mmoxe npusBecTn Ao BTpaTu 30py.

He 3akopoTiTk KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopom.

(1) He cnin TopkaTucs knem 6yab AKUM CTpy-
MOMpPOBIAHUM MaTepianom.

(2) He cnip 36epiraTv kaceTy 3 akKymynsTopom
Yy EMHOCTI 3 iIHLUWWMK MeTaneBuMuU npeame-
TaMu, TaKUMM K LBAXU, MOHETHU TOLLO.

(3) He 3anuwanTe KaceTy 3 akyMmynsTopom
nia aowem, 3anobiraiTe KOHTaKTy 3
BOJAOH0.

KopoTke 3aMuKaHHA MOXe NpU3BecTU 40

NosiBM 3HAYHOTO CTPYMY, NeperpiBy, MOXIUBUX

onikiB Ta HaBiTb BuXoAy 3 naay.

He cnin 36epirat 1 BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH iHCTPY-

MEHT i KaceTy 3 aKkyMymnATOPOM Y Micusix, Ae

TemnepaTtypa MoXe CArHYTU Y1 NepeBULLUTH

50 °C (122 °F).

He cnig cnantoBaTth KaceTy 3 akyMynsaToOpomM,

HaBiTb fAKLLIO BOHa Gyna HeogHOPa30BO MNOLUKO-

[xeHa abo NoBHICTIO cnpauboBaHa. Kacerta 3

aKyMynsTOPOM MoXe BUGYXHYTHU Y BOTHi.

3abopoHeHo 3a61BaTK LUBAXM B KaceTy 3 aKymyns-

TOPOM, pi3aTh, namaTu, KuaaTm, ByckaTu KaceTty 3

aKymynsTopom abo BAapATY ii TBEpAUM NpeaMeToM.

Lie moxe npu3secTu o noxexi, neperpisy abo Bubyxy.

He cnia BUkopucToBYBaTU NOLLIKOAKEHUN

akymynsTop.

NiTin-ioHHi akymynaTopwm, Wo MicTATLCA B

iHCTpyMeHTi, MaloTb BignoBiaaTn BUMoram

3aKoHiB Npo Hebe3neyHi ToBapu.

Mig yac TpaHCNoOpTyBaHHA 3a 4OMOMOIOK KOMep-

LiNHUX NepeBe3eHb, HanpuKnag, i3 3any4aHHsm

TPETLOI CTOPOHM Ta ekcneauTopis, HeobXiaHO

[AOTPUMYBATUCL OCOBNMBUX BUMOT, BKa3aHUX Ha

nakyBaHHi 1 y MapKyBaHHi.

Mig yac nigrotTyBaHHs No3wLi 4o BiAnpaBneHHs Heob-

XiJHO NPOKOHCYNbLTYBaTUCH 3i crieLianicTom 3 Hebes-

neyvHnx matepianis. Kpim Toro, cnig BUKOHyBaTyt GinbLu

[oknafHi HauioHanbHi HACTaHOBM, AIKLLO Taki €.

3aknenTe BigKpUTi KOHTaKTK CTPiYKo abo 3axo-

BaliTe iX i 3anakyviTe akyMynsaTop TakuM YMHOM,

o6 BiH He Mir pyxaTucsi B NakyBaHHi.

[Ansa yTunisauii kaceTu 3 akymynsTopom

BUTAMHITB 1l 3 iHCTPYyMeHTa Ta yTunisynTte

6e3ne4yHnM cnocob6om. [loTpumyiTecs Hopm

MicLeBOro 3akoHoAaBCTBaA WoAO0 yTUni3auii

aKyMynaTopiB.
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12.

BukopucTtoBynTe akyMynaTopu nuwe 3
BUpoGamMu, ykazaHuMu komnaHiero Makita.
YCTaHOBNEHHSA akyMynsTopiB y HEBIAMNOBIAHI
BMPOBM MOXe NpU3BECTH A0 NOXeXi, HaAMipHOro

BaxnuBi iHCTPyKLUii 3 6e3neku ans

6e3apoToBoro Moayns

HarpiBaHHs, BUGYXY Y1 BUTOKY €NEKTPOmiTy. 1. He posbupaiite GesnpoTosuii MOAyk i He

13. $IKWo iIHCTPYMEHTOM He KOPUCTYBaTUMYThCS HamaraiiTecs BTpy4aTUCA B HOro PoGoTy.
NpoTsIroM TPMBasnoro nepioay 4acy, BUNMITL 2. 3bepiraiiTe 6e3ApOTOBMUI MOAYIIL Y HEAOCHX-
aKyMynsiTop 3 IHCTPYMeHTa. HOMY Ans ,c_|,iTel7| I\flicLl,i. Mpwn BUNaaKoOBOMY Npo-

14. Mip 4ac i nicnA BUKOPUCTaHHA KaceTa 3 akymy- KOBTyBaHHI HeraHo 3sepHITLCA A0 nikaps.
NATOPOM MOXe HarpiBaTucs, WO MoXe CTaTu BukopucToByiiTe GesapoToBuit MOAYIL nuwe
NPUYMHOIO ONiKiB a60 HU3LKOTEMNepaTypPHUX 3 iHcTpymeHTamyu Makita.
onikie. ByabTe o6epexHi nig Yac NOBOAXEHHA 4.  He TpumanTte 6e3apoToBMIA MOAYNL MiA AoLLEM
3 rapsiyoto KaceTolo 3 aKkymynsTOpoMm. a6o B ymoBax niaABULLIEHOT BONOrOCTi.

15. He TopkanTecsi KOHTaKTiB iHCTPyMeHTa Biapa3sy 5. He BukopucToByiiTe 6e3apoTOBUI MOAYNb Y
nicns BUKOPUCTaHHSA, OCKiNbKK BiH MoXe 6yTun Mmicusx, ae Temnepatypa nepesuiiye 50°C.
AOCUTL rapsiinm, o6 BUKAMKaTH ONiku. 6. He BukopucToByiTe 6e34pOTOBMIA MOAYIb

16. He ponyckauTe, Wo6 ynamku, nun ao semns HenopAanik BiA MeAMYHUX NPUGOPIB, TakMX AK
npununanu Ao KOHTaKTiB, OTBOPIB i NnasiB Ha KapaiocTumynaTopu.

KaceTi 3 akymynsaTopom. Lie moxe npmasectn o 7. He BuKkopucToBYiiTe 6€34pOTOBUII MOAY b
neperpisy, 3aiiMaHHs1, Bubyxy Ta BuxoAy 3 nagy nopy4 3 aBTOMaTu3oBaHMMU NPUCTPOSAMMU.
iHCTpymeHTa abo KaceTn 3 akyMynsaTopom i cnpu- Take BUKOPUCTAHHSA MOXe CNpUYnHUTYK 360i abo
YMHUTK Onikn abo TpaBmMu. noMunku B poboTi aBTOMaTM30BaHMX NMPUCTPOIB.

17. $IKwo iHCTPYMEHT He po3paxoBaHO Ha BUKOPUCTAHHSA 8. He BukopucrtoByiiTe 6e3apoToBUI MOAYNb
no6nu3y BUCOKOBOMNLTHUX fiHil enekTponepe- y Micusx, Aie BiH MOXe nigaaBaTvucst BNvBY
Aay, He BUKOPUCTOBYITE KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopom BMCOKOI TemnepaTtypu, CTaTUYHOI eNeKTPUKu
no6nu3y BUCOKOBONLTHUX NiHiN enekTponepeaay. a60 eneKTPMYHNX NepeLuKoa.

Lle Moxe npn3BecTn A0 HeCNPaBHOCTI, MONOMKM iHCTPY- 9. Be3npoTOBMI MOAYNbL MOXe reHepyBaTH
MeHTa aBo KaceTit 3 akyMynsTopoM. enekTpomarHiTHi nons (EMM), Hewkianuei gna
18. TpumanTe aKkymynaTop y HeAOCTYNHOMY Ans KOpMCTyBaua.
AlTen micul. 10. Be3gpoToBMit MOAYIb € TOYHUM iIHCTPYMEH-
3BEPITAUTE |_u BKA3IBKMW. Tom. ByabTe yBaxHi, wWo6 He BNycTUTH abo He
BAApuTH 6e3ApoTOBMI MOAYNb.
A OBEPEXHO: BukopucToBYMTE TiNbKMU aKymy- 11. He TopkanTecsi KOHTaKTiB 6e3apoTOBOro
natopu Makita. BukopuctaHHa akymynsaTopis, iHLLKX MoAyIns ronMMu pykammu abo metaneBumm
HiX opuriHanbHi akymynsatopu Makita, abo akymynsi- npeameTamu.
TOPIB, KOHCTPYKLIitO AKX BYno 3MiHEHO, MOXe Npu3Be- 12. Mepw Hix ycTaHOBNOBaTM 6€3APOTOBUM

CTV Ao BUBYXY akyMynsaTopa i CIpUYNMHUTI NMOXEXY,
TpaBMy ab0 NOLUKOMKEHHS. Y 3B'A3KY 3 LM TaKoX 13
6yne aHynboBaHo rapaHTito Makita Ha iHCTpyMeHT

Moayrb, 060B’A3KOBO BUNMITb aKyMynsiTop.
He BigkpuBaiiTe KpulLKy Biaciky B micusax, Ae B
HbOrO MOXe NnoTpanuTu nNun aéo Boaa. 3aBXxAn

Makita i Ha 3apsgHWI NpUCTpIN.

TpuManTe BXiAHWUI OTBIp BiACiKy B YNCTOTI.

14. 3aBxau BcTaBnsuTe 6e3a4poToBUi Moaynb
Mopaau 3 3ab6e3nevyeHHA MaKcu- NPABUNLHOIO CTOPOHONO.
ManbHOro CTPOKY eKcnnyaTauiT 15. He HaTMCKaiTe 3aHaATO CUABLHO KHOMKY aKTH-
BauUii Ha 6e3apoToBOMY MOy i Ta He Po6iTh
aKyMynﬂTopa Lie rocTpMM npeamMeToM.
Kacety 3 akymynsTopom cnia sapsgxarti ao 16. Mip yac po60TH 3aBXKAMN 3aKPMBANTE KPULLKY
Toro, Ak BiH pO3psiAMTLCA NOBHICTIO. 3aBXAKN BiACiKy.
cnip synunaTi pogoty IHCTpyMeHTa Ta 3apa- 17. He BuimaiitTe 6e3apoToBuiA MOAYND i3 BiACIKY,
AUTH aKyMYNATOP, AKILO B NOMITUIN IMEH- MOKMN Ha IHCTPYMEHT NoAacTbCA XKMBMEHHs. Lle
"”.e""" "°Ty”f"°°ﬂ IHCTpyMeHTa. MO>e Npu3BecTH A0 HecnpaBHOCTi 6e3apoToBoro
2. Hikonu He cnig 3apaaXaT NOBTOPHO MOB- MOoZyrst.
HICTIO 3apsMKEHY KaceTy 3 aKyMyNiaTopoM. 18. He BupansanTe Haknewnky Ha 6e3gpoToBoMy
Mepe3apaaXeHHA CKOPOUY€E CTPOK eKcrnyara- mozyni
il akymynstopa. !
u Y yv P . 19. He po3miwyiiTe Oyab-AKi HaKnNewWkun Ha 6e3apo-
3. 3apspxanTe KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOPOM NMpU Kim- ToBOMY MOAy
HaTHi Temnepatypi 10°C - 40°C (50°F - 104°F). 20. H _ 6 N .
Mepen TUM AK 3apaaXaT KaceTy 3 aKyMynsATo- - hesanuuante besApoToBMn Mo,qﬁy Ak MA
poM, criig 3a4eKaTu, JIOKM BOHa OXONOHe. ::;T_;o':u‘:::mq"o' €NeKTPUKI abO enekTpu-
4.  Konwu kaceTta 3 akyMyniTOPOM He BUKOPUCTO- P . A- o .
BYETbLCSH, BUMManTe ii 3 iHCTpymeHTa abo 21. He sanuwaiite GesnpoToBuii MOAy”Nb NiA
3ap;|.q|-|o,ro npNcTpolo BMNAMBOM BUCOKOI TemnepaTypu, Hanpuknag
! Ha cuAiHHi aBTOMOGINA Ha COHU,.
5.  SKuwo kaceTa 3 aKkyMynsiTOPOM He BUKOPUCTO- - N
22. He 3anuwanTe 6e34poTOBMUI MOAYNb Y 3anu-

ByBanacs TpyMBanuu yac (noHapg WicTb mics-
uiB), ii cnig 3apaguTu.

neHomy a6o 3anopolieHomy Mmicui a6o B Micui,
Aie MOXe YTBOPUTUCS KOPO3ilHMIA ras.
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23. PantoBa 3MiHa TeMnepaTypu MoOXe NpU3BecTU
[0 KOHAeHcauii Bonoru Ha 6e3gpoToBoMy
moayni. He BukopucTtoByiiTe 6e3nporoBui
MoAyJb, MOKW BoJiora He BUCOXHE NOBHICTHO.

24. Mip 4ac yMweHHs 6e3QpoToBOro Moayns o6e-
PeXHO NpoTUpanTe NOro CyXor M’SKOH TKaHU-
Hoto. He BUKkopUucTOBYITE GEH3UH, PO3YUHHUK,
eneKTponpoBiAHe MacTUO ToLO.

25. 3b6epirainTte 6e3apoTOBUIA MOAYIb B YNaKoBLi
3 KOMNMEKTY NOCTa4YaHHsl abo B KOHTeWHepi,
3axuvleHoMy Bif Aii CTaTUYHOT eNeKTPUKM.

26. He BcTtaBnanTe y BiAcik iHCTpymeHTa Oyab-AKi
iHWi npucTpoi, Kpim 6esgpoToBoro moayns
Makita.

27. He BukopucToByiTE iIHCTPYMEHT i3 NOLLKO-
[OKEHOI0 KPULLKOHO BiAciKy. MoTpannsHHs y
BiACik BOAW, Nuny Ta 6pyay Moxe npuBecTu 40
HEeCcnpaBHOCTI.

28. He TArHiTL | He CKPy4yWTe KPULIKY BiACiKy
6inbLie, HiXX HeOGXiAHO. YCTaHOBITb KPULLIKY Ha
Micue, SKLLO BOHa BiA'egHanacs Bif iHCTpyMeHTa.

29. 3amiHiTb KpULIKY BiAciKy, sikwo ii 6yno 3ary-
©6neHo abo NOLWKOOXKEHO.

3BEPITAATE LI BKA3IBKMW.

Uc POBO

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 0608’s3x0B0 nepekoHamnTecs,
Lo Npunaa BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMynsiTopom
3HATO, Nepepn perynioBaHHAM abo nepeBipKol
pyHKLiOHYBaHHA iIHCTPyMeHTA.

BcTaHOBNEHHSA Ta 3HATTA KaceTun 3

aKyMynsiTopoM

A OBEPEXHO: 3aBxau BUMUKaNTE iIHCTPYMEHT
nepes BCTaHOBMEHHSIM a60 3HATTAM KaceT 3
aKyMynaTopom.

A\ OBEPEXHO: MNig 4ac BcTaHOBNEHHA a6o
3HATTA KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsiTOPOM Crlif MiLiHO Tpu-
MaTu iIHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3 aKkyMyrnsaTOpOM.
AKLLIO BU yTPUMyBaTUMeTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3
aKyMynsiTOpoM HEAOCTaTHBO MILIHO, BOHU MOXYTb
BUCMN3HYTU 3 PYK, LLO MOXe NPU3BECTU O MOLLIKO-
[PKEHHS! iIHCTpyMeHTa Ta KaceTu 3 akymynsatopoM abo

MOXe CMPUHUHUTU TPaBMU.

» Puc.7: 1.YepBoHuit iHgukaTop 2. KHonka 3. Kaceta
3 aKyMynsaTopoM

LLlo6 3HSATK KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm, Ciif BUTATHYTH
il 3 iHCTPyMeHTa, HaTUCHYBLLW Ha KHOMKY B NepeaHiin
YacTUHI KaceTu.

LLlo6 ycTaHOBWTYM KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm, chif CyMmi-
CTWUTW BUCTYN Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsTOpoM i3 nasom y
KOpnyci 1 BCTaBUTW KaceTy Ha Micue. BectasnanTe ii o
KiHUS, W06 BoHa 3adikcyBanacs 3 nNerkumM KnauaHHaMm.
Akwo B1 6aumTe YepBOHUI iHOMKATOP, SK MOKa3aHo Ha
PUCYHKY, Ti He 3achikCOBaHO MOBHICTIO.

A\ OBEPEXHO: 3aBxAn BCTaBnsiINTe KaceTy 3
aKyMynAaTOPOM MOBHICTHO, W06 4YepPBOHOIO iHAK-
KaTopa He 6yno BuaHO. AKLLO LbOro He 3pobuTy,
KaceTa MOXe BMNaAKOBO BUMACTK 3 iIHCTPyMeHTa Ta
3aBAaTi TpaBMu Bam abo nioAsM, Lo 3HAX0AATLCS
nopsia.

A OBEPEXHO: He scranoenioiiTe KaceTy 3
aKyMynATOPOM i3 3ycunnsam. FKLIo kaceTa He
BCTaBMSAETLCA N1Erko, TO Lie 03Havae, Lo By ii Henpa-
BUIIbHO BCTaBMsETe.

Cucrema 3axucTty iHCTpymeHTa/

aKyMmynsTopa

IHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLLEHO CUCTEMOIO 3aXMCTY IHCTPYMeHTa/
akymynsaTtopa. Lis cuctema aBTomMaTuyHo BUMUKaE
XKMBIIEHHS AABUTYHA 3 METOH0 36iMbLUEeHHSI TEpMiHY
cnyx6u iHCTpymeHTa Ta akymynsitopa. IHCTpyMeHT
aBTOMAaTUYHO 3YNUHSIETLCS Nig Yac poboTK, SKLO BiH
abo akymynaTop nepebyBaloTb Y 3a3HaYEHUX HUXYE
ymMoBax. 3a NEBHUX YMOB 3aropsitoTbCsl iHaUKaTopu.

3axucT Big nepeBaHTaXXeHHS

AKLO Nif Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS iIHCTPYMeHTa/akymyns-
TOpa CMOXMBaETbCS 3abarato CTPyMmy, iHCTPYMEHT
aBTOMATUYHO 3yNUHAETHLCA. Y TakOMy pasi BUMKHITb
iHCTPYMEHT i NPUNUHITE POBOTY, Nif Yac BUKOHAHHS SKOT
cTanocsa nepeBaHTaXeHHs iHCTpymeHTa. [NoTiM 3HoBY
BBIMKHiTb iHCTPYMEHT, o6 nepesanycTuTu Aoro.

3axucT Bia neperpiBaHHA

Konu iHCTpyMeHT/akyMynsaTop neperpieTbesi, iHCTpy-
MEHT 3yMUHUTLCA aBTOMAaTUYHO. Y Takii cuTyaulii 3ave-
KanTe, JOKM iHCTPYMEHT OXOMOHE, MepLL HiXK 3HOBY Oro
BMUKaTU.

NPUMITKA: Y pasi neperpisy iHCTpyMeHTa noymHae
6numatn namna.

3axucT Big HaAMIPHOro pPo3psAAKEeHHS

Konwu 3apsig akymynstopa ctae 3aMmanum, iHCTpYMEHT
aBTOMAaTUYHO 3YNUHSIETBCS. SKLLO IHCTPYMEHT He npa-
LIHO€E, HaBiTb KONMW 3afisiHi BMUKadi, HEOBGXiAHO BUTSATHYTH
3 IHCTpyMeHTa akyMynsiTopu Ta 3apsiguTm ix.

3axucT Big iHWKMX Henonaaok

Cuctema 3axucty Takox 3abeanedye 3axmcT Big iHLWMX

Henonagok, siki MOXyTb MPU3BECTU A0 NOLUKOMKEHHS

iHCTpyMeHTa, | 3abe3neyye aBTOMaTUYHE 3yNMHEHHS

iHCTpyMeHTa. Y pasi TuM4YacoBoi 3ynuHKkM abo npunu-

HeHHs poboTK IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOHaWTe BCi 3a3HayeHi

HWXYe Aii AN YCYHEHHS NPUYMHN 3YMUHKN.

1. BWMKHITb i 3HOBY BBIMKHIiTb iHCTPYMEHT, 06 nepe-
3anycTuTu 1oro.

2. 3apsgitb akymynsTop(u) abo 3amiHiTb noro(ix)
3apsgxeHnm(n).

3. [anTte iHCTPYMEHTY 11 aKyMynaTopy (akyMynsTo-
pam) OXONOoHyTU.

AKwo nicns Bi4HOBMNEHHS BUXiAHOMO CTaHy cUcTeMMU

3axUCTy CUTyaLis He 3MIHUTbCS, 3BEPHITbCS A0 MicLe-

BOro cepBicHOro LeHTpy Makita.
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Bino6paxeHHsA 3anuLLIKOBOro

3apsay akymynsitopa

HaTuCHIiTb KHOMKY NepeBipkun Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsaTopom
ONns Binobpa)KeHHs 3anuvLLIKOBOro pecypcy akymyns-
Topa. IHAMKaTOPHI NamMny 3aropsiTbCsA Ha Kinlbka CeKyHA.
» Puc.8: 1. IHankatopHi namnu 2. KHonka nepesipkn

IHavkaTopHi namnu 3anuwKkoBun
il ] |
Foputb Bumk. Bnumae
I I I I BiA 75 oo
100%

T
T
I |:| |:| D Bin 0 fo 25%
AN
00

Bapagite
aKymynsTop.

Moxnuso,
aKkymynstop
BUIALLOB 3
nagy.

MPUMITKA: 3anexHo Bif yMOB BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta
TemrepaTypu OTOHYHHOro CepefoBHLLa NoKa3aHHs
MOXYTb HE3HAYHUM YMHOM BiOPI3HATUCS Bif OiINCHOrO
pecypcy.

MPUMITKA: lMNMepLia (ganbHs nisa) iHaMkaTopHa
namna 6numae nig Yac poboTu 3axMCHOI cucTemu
akymynsTopa.

AI'IOHEPE,H)KEHHFI: Mepep TUM 5K BCTaBAATU
KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOPOM B iHCTPYMEHT, 060B’si3-
KOBO MepeBipTe, YN KYPOK BMUKaya cripalboBy€e
HaneXHWM YNHOM Ta NOBEPTAETLCS Y NONOXEHHS
«BUMK.», konu noro BianyckawTb.

A\ OMEPEMXEHHSI: 3AEOPOHEHO 3mi-
HIOBaTU CTaH KHOMKU GrNOKYyBaHHA BUMKHEHOIo
NOJIOXEHHSA LWAAXOM ii 3aTUCKaHHA 3a gono-
MOrOI0 CTPiYKM a60 ByAb-AKUM iHLLMM YUHOM.
BurkopucTaHHs BMUKayva 3 HecripaBHOK KHOMKO 6ro-
KyBaHHS! BUMKHEHOTO MOMOXEHHS MOXe NpU3BeCTU A0
HEHaBMWCHOTO YBIMKHEHHS Ta CEPO3HUX TPaBM.

A\OMEPE)XEHHS: 3ABOPOHEHO kopu-
CTyBaTUCH iIHCTPYMEHTOM, AAKLO BiH BMMKAETbCA
NPOCTUM HaTUCKaHHAM Kypka BMUKayva 6e3
HaTUCKaHHS KHOMKM GNOKyBaHHA BUMKHEHOro
nonoxeHHs1. BukopuctaHHs BMukaya, sikuii notpebye
PEMOHTY, MOXE CNPUYNHUTN HEHABMUCHE YBIMKHEHHSI
Ta cepvosHi Tpasmu. NMEPE[ nogansLivm BUKOPUC-
TaHHAM IHCTPYMEHT Cnif nepeaaTtun 4o CepBiCHOro
ueHTpy Makita ona pemoHTy.

[ns 3anobiraHHs BUNaZKOBOMY HaTUCKaHHIO Kypka BMUKaya

nepefGayeHo KHomky 6rokyBaHHs BUMKHEHOTO MOMOXEHHS.

LLlo6 yBiMKHYTV IHCTPYMEHT, HATUCHITb KHOMKY BIIOKYBaHHS

BYMKHEHOTO MOMOXEHHS Ta HAaTUCHITL Ha KypoK BMUKaya.

LLlo6 3ynuHWTK poboTy, BiAMYCTiTh KypOK BMUKaYa.

» Puc.9: 1. Kypok BMukaya 2. KHonka 6nokyBaHHs
BUMKHEHOTO MOSIOXEHHS!

YBATIA: Hikonu He HaTUCKalTe i3 cUnoto Ha
KypPOK BMMKaua, SIKLIO KHOMKa 6/1IOKyBaHHA BUMK-
HEHOro NoNoXeHHA He HaTUCHYTa. Lle Moxe npu-
3BECTU [0 MOMOMKM BMUKaYa.

A OBEPEXHO: Oppasy nicns BignyckaHHsA
KypKa BMUKa4ya aKTMBYETLCSA CUCTEMA ranbmy-
BaHHA AUcKa umpKynspHoi nunu. MiuHo TpumanTte
iHCTPYMEHT, Wo6 npoTuAiaTK BiaAavi cuctemm
ranbMyBaHHS, ika BUHUKAE Nifa Yac BiAnycKaHHA
KypKa BMuUKaya. B iHLoMy pasi Bu moxeTe Buny-
CTUTW IHCTPYMEHT i3 pyK | TpaBMyBaTUCS.

PerynioBaHHA rMMUOWHM pi3aHHA

A OBEPEXHO: Nicnsa perynioBaHHs rMMGUHN
pi3aHHA Heo6XiAHO HaAiNHO 3aTArHYTU BaxXinb.

MocnabTe Baxinb Ha HANPAMHIA rMUBUHN Ta nepe-
CYyHbTe OCHOBY Bropy abo BHM3. Ha HeobxigHin rmnbuHi
pi3aHHs 3aKpiniTb OCHOBY, 3aTAMHYBLUWN BaXiNb.

[ins 3abe3neyeHHs akypaTHiLWoro Ta 6e3neyHilloro
pi3aHHs BigperynoiTe rMubnHy pisaHHsi TakUM YMHOM,
o6 3a Mexi AeTani BUXoauno He BinbLue ogHoro 3y6us
aucka. HanexHa rmmburHa pisaHHa gonomarae 3HU3UTu
noteHuiiHy Hebeaneky BIAOAYI, ska Mmoxe npussectu
[0 TPaBMyBaHHS.

» Puc.10: 1. Baxinb

YBATA: Sikwo ocHoBa He nepecyBaeTbcs Bropy abo
BHI3 MaBHO, MOXIIMBO, HanpsiMHa rMbuHu posTta-
LoBaHa nig KyToM. Y LbOMy BUNaAKy Bigperynonte
HanpsiMHy rMGUHK (AMB. PO34iNn NpPo perynioBaHHs
HanNPsIMHOT rMUGUHW).

PizaHHA KYyTOM

A OBEPEXHO: nicns perynioBaHHs KyTa
Haxuny HeobXxiAHO HaAINHO 3aTArHYTU 3aTUCKHUIA
FBUHT.

BignycTiTe 3aTUCKHI rBUHTU. LLINAXOM HaxunaHHA
BCTaHOBITb MNOTPIGHMI KyT, MiCMs YOro MiLLHO 3aTSArHITh
3aTUCKHI TBUHTW.

» Puc.11: 1. 3aTuUCKHWUIA TBUHT

Ynop-o6mexyBay

Ynop-obmexxyBay4 KOPUCHWI ANS LLIBUOKOMO BCTAHOB-
TNeHHs1 BU3HayeHoro KyTa. MNoBepHiTb ynop-obmexysay
Tak1M YMHOM, LG CTpinka Ha HbOMYy BkasyBana Ha
noTpiGHUIA KyT Haxuny (NpmbnusHo 22,5°/ 45°/ 60°).
MocnabTe Baxinb, a NOTIM HAXUNAWTE OCHOBY IHCTpPY-
MeHTa [0 NOro 3ynuHKK. MNonoxeHHs, y SKOMy OCHOBa
iHCTpyMeHTa 3yNUHAETLCS, BiANOBIAaE KyTy, yCTaHOB-
NIeHOMY 3a JOMOMOroto ynopa-obmexysaya. 3akpinite
OCHOBY B LIbOMY MOSIOXEHHI, 3aTArHYBLUN BaXinb.

» Puc.12: 1. Ynop-obmexysa4
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PizaHHsA 3 kyTOM Haxuny —1°

LL{o6 BMKkoHaTH pi3aHHsA 3 KyToM Haxuny —1°, Biany-
CTiTb 3aTUCKHi FBUHTYW 1 MOBHICTIO HATUCHITL BaXXeni B
HanNpPsIMKy 3a CTPINKo, Ik MOKa3aHo Ha PUCYHKY. MoTim
YCTaHOBITb KyT Haxuny —1° i 3aTArHiTb 3aTUCKHI rBUHTK.
» Puc.13: 1. Baxinb

BisyBaHHs

[Ins BUKOHAHHA NPSIMUX PO3Pi3iB HEOBXIAHO CYMICTUTK

nonoxeHHsi 0° cnepegy OCHOBM 3 MiHi€l0 pizaHHs. [Ana

pi3aHHsi 3 KyTOM Haxuny 45° HeobxigHO cyMicTUTH

nonoxeHHs 45° 3 niHieto pisaHHs.

» Puc.14: 1. JliHis pizaHHsa (nonoxeHHs 0°) 2. JiHis
pi3aHHs (MOMNoXeHHs 45°)

YBIMKHEeHHSA namMnu

A\ OBEPEXHO: He OVBITbLCA Ha CBiTNO a6o
6eanocepeAHLO Ha AXepeno ceiTna.

LLlo6 yBiIMKHYTW nammy, He 3yNUHSIOYN iHCTPYMEHT,
NOTSITHITb KYPOK BUMMKAYa, He HaTUCKatoum KHOTKY
6rokyBaHHS Y BAMKHEHOMY MOMOXEHH.

LLlo6 yBiMKkHYTV namny nig yac poboTu iHCTpyMeHTa,
HaTUCHITb i yTPUMYITE KHOMKY BrIOKyBaHHS y BUMKHeE-
HOMY MOMNOXEHHI Ta NOTArHITb KYPOK BMMKaYa.

INlamna sracHe NpnbnusHo yepes 10 cekyHAa nicns Biany-
CKaHH$ Kypka BMUKava.

» Puc.15: 1.Jlamna

MPUMITKA: [ins ounLleHHsa ckna namnu niacei-
YyBaHHS NPOTPITh i Cyxoto TkaHuHot. Byabte
obepexHi, Wob He nogpsinaTh ckno namnu Niaceivy-
BaHHS, TOMY LLO Lie NOripLUNTb OCBITIIOBAHHS.

EHEKTpMHHe ranbmo

Lle iHCTpyMEHT oCHaLLeHO enekTpUYHUM ranbmMom
ancka. AKLo nicns BiANycKaHHA NyCKOBOrO BaXento
[AVCK LMPKYNSIPHOT MUK YacTo nNpofoBxye obepTatucst
NpOTAroM NEBHOTO Yacy, BiAHECITb IHCTPYMEHT A0 cep-
BicHOro ueHTpy Makita ons o6cnyroByBaHHs.

A\ OBEPEXHO: ranumisna cucrema AncKa He
3aMiHIO€ 3axUcHU KoXyx aucka. SABOPOHEHO
BUKOPUCTOBYBATU IHCTPYMEHT, AKLLO
KOXYX OUCKA HE MPALIKOE. LIE MOXE
NMPU3BECTU OO BAXKUX TPABM.

DyHKLIi| eNeKTPOHHOro obrnagHaHHA

IHCTPYMEHTU 3 enekTPOHHUMYU (PYHKLiAMM € NPOCTUMM B
ekcnnyarauii 3aBasikv 3a3HaYeHnM Hipkye ocobnmneoc-
TAM KOHCTPYKLIiT.

®DYHKLiA NNaBHOro 3anycKy
MnaBHUIA 3anyck 3a paxyHOK CTPUMYBaHHS puBKa nif,
Yac 3anycky.

KoHTponb nocTiiHOi YacToTn o6epTaHHs

MpuWCTpilt eneKTPOHHOro KOHTPOSIO YacTOTV 06epTaHHS
ONs NiATPUMKM NOCTINHOT YacToTu obepTaHHs. [lae
3MOory oTpMmaTh YiCTy 06pobKy 3aBASKM NiATPUMAHHIO
LWIBMAKOCTI 06epTaHHs Ha NOCTIMHOMY PiBHi, HaBITb Nig
HaBaHTAXEHHSIM.
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3BOPKA

A OBEPEXHO: 0608’a3k0B0 nepekoHamTecs,
Lo Npunaj BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMynsTOpoOM
3HATO, NepL HiX NpoBOAUTM ByAbL-AKi po6oTh 3
iHCTpyMeHTOM.

36epiraHHs LWeCcTUrpaHHOro Krko4a

Konw wecTurpaHHui kntoy He BUKOPUCTOBYEThCS, 36epirante
11010, Sk NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKY, LLOG BiH He 3arybuscs.
» Puc.16: 1. lLecturpaHHum kntoy

YcTaHOBNEHHs1 4OAATKOBOI OCHOBM

YCTaHOoBITb 4OAATKOBY OCHOBY W HAliiHO 3aTAMHITb
3aTUCKHi TBUHTU, SIK NOKA3aHO Ha PUCYHKY.

3aBXaun BUKOPUCTOBYITE IHCTPYMEHT i3 4OAATKOBOIO
OCHOBOI0, 32 BUHATKOM BMNaAKiB, KON BUKOPUCTOBY-
€TbCS HaNpsIMHa peika.

» Puc.17: 1. 3atuckHuii rBuHT 2. [logatkoBa OCHOBa

YcTaHOBRNEHHs1 aG0 3HATTS AUCKa

LMPKYNAPHOI NUnn

A OBEPE)XHO: 0608’a3k0B0 BCTaHOBMIOMTE
AWCK LMPKYNAAPHOI NUNu 3y6usimm Bropy Ha nepe-
AHIN YaCTUHI iHCTpyMeHTa.

A OBEPEXHO: [ns BcTaHOBNEeHHsi a0 3HATTA
AVNCKa LIUPKYNAPHOI NUIK cnif BUKOPUCTOBYBATH
TiNbKK KN4 BUpoGHMUTBA KoMnaHii Makita.

1. TNocnabTe Baxinb Ha HANPSMHIA MUOWHW 1
NOCYHbLTE OCHOBY BHI3.
» Puc.18: 1. Baxinb

2. YcTaHOBITb BHYTPILLHIN chnaHeLlp, KinbLe
(3anexHo Bifa perioHy), ANCK LMPKYNSIPHOI MUK, 30B-
HiLLHI doraHeub | GONT i3 LWECTUrPaHHO rofIOBKOO.
Ha ubomy eTani BCTaHOBITb ANCK HA IHCTPYMEHTI Taknum
YMHOM, LWOG CTpinka Ha ANCKY BkaldyBarna B TOMY X
HanpsiMKy, WO 1 CTPifnika Ha iIHCTPYMEHTI.

Ans iHcTpymeHTa 6e3 Kinbus

» Puc.19: 1. bonT i3 WwecTurpaHHoo ronoBKow
2. 3oBHiWHiV hnaHeub 3. UCkK LUMPKy-
napHoi nunu 4. BHyTpiWwHin dpnaHeub
5. CTpinka Ha AVCKY LMPKyNApHOT Nunu
6. CTpinka Ha iHCTpPyMeHTI

[ns iHCTpyMeHTa 3 KinbLem

» Puc.20: 1. BonT i3 WwecTnrpaHHoo ronoBKo
2. 3oBHiLWHiIN bnaHeub 3. [iuck Lunpkynsap-
Hoi nunu 4. Kinbue 5. BHYTpiLWwHin donaHeub
6. CTpinka Ha AWCKY LMPKYyNspHOT Nunu
7. CTpinka Ha iHCTPYMEHTI

3.  TloBHICTIO HAaTUCHITb 3aMOK Bana, LWob AnCK LMpKynsp-
HOT N1nK He Mir obepTaTuCh, | 3a 4ONOMOrOHO LIECTUTPAHHOTO
KMoy 3aTsrHiTb 6ONT i3 WeCcTUrpaHHOK ronoBKOK.
» Puc.21: 1. 3amok Bana 2. lecturpaHHuii kntoy

3. Mocnabwutn 4. 3atarHyTn

LLlo6 3HSTW AMCK LMPKYNSIPHOT MUKW, BUKOHaWTe npoue-
[lypy NOro BCTAHOBIIEHHS Y 3BOPOTHOMY MOPSiAKY.
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[ns iHCTpyMeHTa i3 BHYTPiLLHIM
donaHuem ana gucka nunu 3 giameTpom
OTBOpY, BiamMiHHUM Big 15,88 MM

BHyTpiLHii dhnaHewb Mae BUCTYN NEBHOTO AiaMeTpa 3 OAHOM0
60Ky Ta BUCTYN 3 BiAMIHHAM AiaMeTPOM 3 iHLIOrO BOKY.
BubepiTb npaBunbHMiA Bik, Ha AKOMY BUCTYN TOYHO NiAXOANUTH
[10 OTBOPY AKcka Nunu. BCTaHOBITb BHYTPILLHINA dnaHewpb Ha
Ban ANs KpinneHHs TakuM YUHOM, LLoB npaBunbHa CTOPOHa
BUCTYNY Ha BHYTPILLHBOMY chnaHLi Byna cnpsiMoBaHa Ha30BHi,
niCNs 4Oro BCTAHOBITb ANCK MUV Ta 30BHILLHI (bnaHeLb.
» Puc.22: 1.Ban kpinneHHs 2. BHyTpiwHii dnaHeub
3. Ouck umpkynsipHoi nunu 4. 30BHILLHIN dna-
Helb 5. BonT i3 WecTUrpaHHO roNoBKOKO

A\OMEPE)XEHHS: OBOB’AI3KOBO
HALIAHO 3ATAMHITbL BONT I3 LULECTUIPAHHOIO
rofloOBKOKO 3A TOOAMHHUKOBOIO CTPINKOILO.
Takox He MOXHa 3aTaryBaTu 6onT i3 HagMipHOO
cunoto. 3icKoB3yBaHHS PYKU 3 LLECTUIPAHHOIO
Kro4a Moxe CpUUYUHUTU TPaBMyBaHHS.

A\ OMEPEXEHHSI: Nepekonaiitecs, wo
BUCTYN «a» Ha BHYTPilWWHbOMY chnaHui, cnpsamo-
BaHWUM Ha30BHi, TOYHO NiAXOAUTL A0 OTBOPY «a»
AucKa nunu. BcTaHOBNEHHA AWCKa Ha BUCTYN iHLLOMO

niameTpa Moxe Npr3BecTn [0 HebeaneyHoi BiGpaLii.

[Ansa iHcTpyMeHTa 3 BHYTpPILLHIM
cdonaHuem ana gucka nunu 3
AiameTpom otBopy 15,88 mm
(3anexuThb BiA KpaiHM npoaxy)

BcTaHoBITE BHYTPILLHINA dhriaHelb BUTOYEHOK YaCTUHO
Ha30BHi Ha Ban KpinmneHHsi, NoTiM yCTaHOBITb AWNCK MUK
(3a HeobXiAHOCTI i3 NPMKPINIEHNM KinbLeMm), 30BHiLLHIN
naHelb Ta 60NT i3 LECTUIPaHHOIO FOMOBKOH.

[ns iHcTpymeHTa 6e3 Kinbus

» Puc.23: 1.Ban kpinneHHs 2. BHyTpiluHii donaHeLb
3. Anck umpkynsipHoi nunu 4. 3oBHiLLHIi dna-
Helpb 5. BonT i3 LWeCTUrpaHHO ronoBKoK

[nsA iHCTpyMmeHTa 3 KinbLem

» Puc.24: 1.Ban kpinnexHs 2. BHyTpiluHin dnaHeub
3. [iuck umpkynsipHoi nunm 4. 30BHiLLHi dnaHeLb
5. bonT i3 WecTturpaHHoto ronoskoto 6. Kinbue

A\ OMEPE)XEHHSI: 0BOB’A3KOBO
HALINHO 3ATAMHITL BONT I3 LUECTUTPAHHOLIO
roIOBKOKO 3A rOOAMHHUKOBOIO CTPINTIKOIO.
Takox He MOXHa 3aTsiryBaTu 60nT i3 HaamipHOK
cunoto. 3iCKOB3yBaHHA PYKU 3 LLECTUIPAHHOIO
Kro4a MoXke CPUYUHUTU TPaBMyBaHHS.

A\ OMNEPEXEHHSI: Nepen BcTaHOBNEHHSIM
AWCKa Ha WnuHAenbL 060B’A3KOBO NepeKoHan-
Tecs, WO MiX BHYTPILIHIM Ta 30BHilWHiM dnaH-
LMW BCTaHOBIEHO NpaBUnbHe KinbLie ANsA Toro
LWNWHAENbHOro OTBOPY AUCKa, AKMIA Byae BUKO-
pucToBYyBaTUCS. BUKOpYCTaHHSt HENpaBUbHOTO
KinbLsa ANs LWNMHAENBHOTO OTBOPY MOXeE NpU3BeCTH
[0 HEHaNexXHOro KPInneHHs aucka i, Ak Hacnigok, 4o
Oro 3MiLLEeHHS | cunbHOT BiGpaLii, Wo moxe cnpu-
UYMHWUTY BTPATy KOHTPOMIO HaZ iHCTPYMEHTOM Mif Yac
po6OTM | OTPMMAHHS BaXKUX TPaBM.

OunLLEeHHA 3aXUCHOro KOXyXa AUCKa

Mig vac 3amiHm Ancka LupKynspHoi nunm o6oB’sa3koBo
TaKOX NPOYUCTITb BEPXHIN Ta HUXKHIN 3aXUCHI KOXYXW
Au1cKa Bifl TUPCK, L0 HaKONUYMnach, sik 3a3HayeHo B
po3aini « TexHiuHe o6cnyroByBaHHA». OgHak Taki ail
He € 3aMiHOI HeobXiQHOT NepeBipkM POBOTH HMKHBOTO
3aXMCHOIO KOXyXa nepes KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHSAM.

Mia’egHaHHA nunococa

Hodamkoee npunadds

LLio6 3a6e3neunT YUCTOTY Nig Yac pisaHHs, Nig'eqHanTe fo

iHcTpymeHTa nunococ Makita. MpuegHaiTe wnaHr nunococa

[0 WTyLepa Anis Nnny 3a 4OMOMOTOK NepPeaHix MaHxeT 24.

» Puc.25: 1. lUnaHr nunococa 2. MepegHi MaHxeTn
24 3. Wryuep ansa nuny

PerynioBaHHSA KyTa Haxuny wtyuepa

AnA nuny

KyT Haxuny wTyuepa Ans nuny MoxHa Biaperyniosatu,
NOBEPHYBLUM LITYLEp Ans nuiny.

Mig yac po6oTu 3 iHCTpymeHTOM 6€3 nig’egHaHoro
nunococa onyckanTe WTyLep AN NUny BHU3, LWO6
onepaTop He nigaaBaBcsi BNAMBY MOTOKY CTPYXKM.

Nig yac po60TK 3 iIHCTPYMEHTOM i3 NPUEAHAHNUM NKIO-
COCOM NigHiMalTe WTyuep ANs Nuy Bropy, Wwob wnaxr
nunococa He NoTpanuB y 3arotoBky abo HanpsIMHy peviky.
» Puc.26: 1. lUtyuep ans nuny

POBOTA

Llef iIHCTPYMEHT Npu3Ha4eHo Tinbkn Ans pidaHHA
nicomatepianis.

[ns oTpumaHHs iHdopmaLii Npo ANCKN LIMPKYNSPHOT
nUnK, Wo NiAXoaATh AN po3pisaHHs BubpaHoro mate-
piany, 3aBiTanTe Ha Haw Be6-canT abo 3BepHITLCS A0
MicueBoro aunepa komnaii Makita.

He BukopucTOBYITE iIHCTPYMEHT 63 foAaTKOBOT
OCHOBW, 32 BUHAITKOM BMNaAKiB, KON BUKOPUCTOBY-
€TbCS HaNpsIMHa pevika.

MepeBipka po60OTH 3aXUCHOIO KOXKYXY

3HiIMITb KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm.

YcTaHoBITb KyT Haxuny Ha 0°, ypy4Hy BUCYHbLTE HIDK-

Hill 3aXMCHUI KOXYX A0 KiHUSA 1 BUAMITb MOro. HWxHIn

KOXYX MpaLoe NpaBuIibHO, AKLLO:

—  BiH BUXOAWTb HaA OCHOBOK 6e3 Byab-SkVX NepeLLKos;

—  BiH aBTOMaTM4HO NOBEPTAETLCA 10 TOPKAHHS

obmexyBaya.

» Puc.27: 1. BepxHiit 3axucHuin Koxxyx 2. HuxHin
3axucHum koxyx 3. OcHoBa 4. O6mexyBay
5. Hanpsamok BigkpvBaHHsa 6. Hanpsimok
3aKpMBaHHS

FAKLLO HVDKHIV 3aXMCHUI KOXYX HE MpaLtoe NpaBuIbHO,
nepekoHanTecs B TOMY, LLIO OLLYPKU 361patoTbCs BCcepe-
AVHI BEPXHIX | HUXKHIX 3aXUCHUX KOXYXIB. SAKLLO HUXHIN
KOXYX He npaLtoe NpaBuIibHO HaBiTh NICNSt BUAANEHHS
nuny, BiAHECITb IHCTPYMEHT A0 CEPBICHOTO LEHTPY
Makita ons o6crnyroByBaHHs.
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A OBEPEXHO: Mig yac pisaHHs HagsraitTe pecnipatop.

A\ OBEPE)HO: 0608’s3K0B0 nnaeHo pyxanTte
iHCTPYMEHT B3A0BX NpAMOI NiHii. [loknagaHHsa 3ycunb
ab0o nepekpy4vyBaHHS iIHCTPyMeHTa MOXYTb NPU3BECTM
[0 1noro neperpisy Ta HebeaneyHoi Bigaaui, Lo B CBOKO
Yepry Moxe Npu3BeCT O CEPIO3HNX TPaBM.

MPUMITKA: fAkwo Temnepatypa kacetu 3 akyMmynsro-
POM HUW3bKa, IHCTPYMEHT He MOXe MpaLiioBaTh Ha NOBHY
MOTYXHICTb. Y TakoMy pasi iHCTPYMEHT CIlii BUKOpUCTO-
ByBaTW Ha Nerk1x pexumax pisaHHs, Jok1 Temnepatypa
KaceTu 3 akyMynsiTopoM He NiAHIMETbCS [0 KIMHATHOI.
[oTiM IHCTPYMEHT MOXe NpaLoBaTit Ha NOBHY NOTYXHICTb.

» Puc.28

TpumaitTe IHCTPYMEHT MILHO. [HCTPYMEHT OCHALLEHO NepeaHbLOo
Ta 3a4HbOI0 pyykamu. Tpumalite iHCTPyMeHT 3a 0buaBi pyyKm.
LL{o6 He nopiaaTy pykv AMCKOM LMpKYNSIpHOI kK, TpUMaiiTe

ii 06oma pykamu. BcTaHoBiTb OCHOBY Ha poGoyy AeTarb Takim
YMHOM, LLOB AMCK LMPKYNSPHOI NUNKW He TOpKaBcs AeTani.
YBIMKHITb IHCTPYMEHT Ta 3a4ekaiiTe, NOKW AUCK LMPKYNSpHOT
nunu He Habepe NoBHOI LWBKAKOCTI. Togi NPOCTO NNaBHO nepecy-
BaliTe iHCTPyMeHT npsiMo No poboviit AeTani, npuTnckaro4n noro
10 NOBEPXHi, A0 3aBEPLUEHHS PO3NUMIOBAHHS.

LLlo6 po3nuntoBaHHs 6yno YNCTUM, HamaraiTecs JOTPUMYBATUCh
NPAMOI NiHii PO3NMMIOBaHHA Ta PIBHOMIPHOT WBMAKOCTI NPOCY-
BaHHS. FKLLO NiHiA pO3nNMMOBaHHA He BiAnoBigaTyMe BalnM
notpefam, He HamaraiTeCb HAaCUIbHO NOBEPHYTU IHCTPYMEHT
[0 NiHii po3nunioBaHHs. Lie Moxe Npru3BecTn Ao 3riHaHHs gucka
LMPKYNSIPHOT MMM Ta CNPUYMHATY Hebe3neyHy Binaady Ta Baxki
TpaBmu. BignyctiTe BMKKau, JouekaiiTecst NOBHOI 3ynMUHKM AUCKa
LMPKYNSIPHOT NN Ta BUTSMHITB IHCTPYMEHT i3 poboyoi aetani.
BucTaBTe IHCTPYMEHT Ha HOBY NiHil0 Pi3aHHs Ta 3HOBY MOYHITL
pi3aHHs. YHWKalTe Takoro po3TallyBaHHs MUK, KOMK CTPYXKa
Ta nun 3-nig Hei noTpannsTb Ha onepatopa. BukopucTosyiite
3acobu 3axucTy o4en, OB YHUKHYTU TpaBMyBaHHS.

MPUMITKA: IHkonK, nig Yac KyToBuX Npopisis Ta iH.,
HWXHIN KOXYX HEe nepecyBaeTbCA nerko. Y Takomy
pasi cnig kopucTaTMCh BaXKenem BiABeAeHHS Anst
TOro, o6 ONyCTUTM HUXHI KOXYX OrOpoXy nepes
NnoYaTKoOM pi3aHHs, @ KoMK NMOIOTHO ypiKeTbCs B
mMaTepian - BignycTuTy Baxinb BigBeAEeHHS.

» Puc.29: 1. Baxinb BiaBeaeHHs

JopaTtkoBa 0CHOBa (HanpsiMHa NiHivka)

A\ OBEPE)XHO: MNepen noyaTkom po60oTH
nepeKkoHanTecs B TOMY, L0 O0AATKOBY OCHOBY
(HanpsimHa niHika) HaainHO BCTAaHOBNEHO B Npa-
BWUINbHOMY MONOXeHHi. HenpaBunbHe nNpykpinneHHs
MOXke NpuMBeCTN 00 HebGe3neyHoi Bigaaui.

Y pasi BUKOpUCTaHHS A0LATKOBOI OCHOBU Y SIKOCTi HAaNpsIMHOT
TiHIKM MOXXHa OTPUMATH NPSIMi PO3PI3u MiABULLEHOT TOYHOCTI.
BianycTiTh 3aTUCKHI rBUHTW il BUCYHBTE 0AATKOBY OCHOBY 3
{HCTPyMeHTa, a NOTIM YCTaHOBITb ii B NepeBepHyTOMY NOMNOXEHHI.
» Puc.30: 1. 3atuckHuii rBuHT 2. [logaTkoBa OCHOBa

MepecyHbTe NnaHKy JOAATKOBOT OCHOBW BNPUTYN A0 Kpako
po6oyoi feTani i 3akpiniTh ii B HEOBXiAHOMY NONOXEHH 3a
[10MOMOTOH0 3aTUCKHKX rBUHTIB. Lle Takox aae amory 6ara-
TOPa30BO BVKOHYBATU PO3pPi3an OQHAKOBOI LUMPUHW.

» Puc.31: 1. 3atuckHuii rBuHT 2. [logaTkoBa OCHOBA

HanpsimHa peika

Jodamkoee npunadds

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 060r’s13x080 nepekoHanTecs,
Lo npunag BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopoM
3HATO, NepLU HiX NpoBOAUTM OyAbL-AKi po6oTh 3
iHCTpyMeHTOM.

YBATA: Y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHSA HaNpsIMHOI perku
3HIMiTb JOAATKOBY OCHOBY.

YCTaHOoBITh IHCTPYMEHT 6inst 3aAHBOrO KiHLS Hanpsim-
HOI peiku. MoBEpHITb ABa NBUHTU PErynioBaHHA Ha
OCHOBI iHCTPYMEHTa TakUM YMHOM, LLOG IHCTPYMEHT
nepecyBaBcs nnaBHo, 6e3 cTykoTy. MiuHo TpumaiiTecs
3a NepeaiHio N 3a[HI0 PyYKM IHCTPYMeHTa. YCTaHOBITb
KaceTy 3 akyMynaTOpOM. YBIMKHITb iIHCTPYMEHT i 3pixTe
NpUCTpilt 3anobiraHHs CKONIOBaHHIO MO BCill AOBXWHI 3a
oAMH npoxia. Tenep kpaW NpUcTpoto 3anobiraHHs CKo-
NIOBaHHIO BiANOBIAAE pi3anbHin KpOML.

» Puc.32: 1. [BUHTK perynioBaHHsA

Y pasi pidaHHs nig KyToM i3 HAaNPSIMHOK PENKOI BUKO-
pYCTOBYWTE NEpeCcyBHUI Baxinb, Wo6 3anobirtn nepe-
BepTaHHI0 iHCTPyMeHTa.

[MepecyHbTe NepecyBHWIN Baxinb Ha OCHOBI iIHCTPY-
MEHTa B HaNpsIMKY, L0 BKa3aHWI CTPinkoto, o6 BiH
YBIMLLOB Yy Nigpi3aHyin Na3 Ha HanpPsIMHIN penLi.

» Puc.33: 1. lepecyBHuii Baxinb

®YHKLISA BE3APOTOBOI

AKTUBALI

[nsa yoro npusHavyeHa PyHKLiA

6e3npoToBOI aKkTUBaLil

BuikopucTaHHs dyHkuiT 6e3gpoToBoi akTvBaLii 3abesne-
4ye YnCTOoTy Ta KoMdOopTHY poboTy. Micns nig’eaHaHHA
[0 IHCTPyMEeHTa CyMiCHOro nunococa oro MoxHa byae
aBTOMaTUYHO 3anyckaTtyt pa3oM 3 iHCTPYMEHTOM.

» Puc.34

LLlo6 ckopucTaTuca dyHKuUieto 6e3npoToBOi akTMBaLli,

NiAroTynTe HacTyNHi KOMMOHEHTW:

. 6e3poToBUit MOAyIb (oAaTkoBe 0bnagHaHHS);

. nunococ, kUi NiATPMMYe dyHKLito 6e38poToBOI
aKTmBaLlii.

HanawTtyBaHHs dyHKLii 6e3apoToBOT akTVBaLii HaBe-
AeHo aani. LWo6 otpumaty goknagHi iHCTpykLii, 3Bep-
HITbCSA A0 BIAMNOBIAHOIMO PoO3ainy.

1. YcTtaHoBneHHsi 6e30poToBOro Moayns
2. PeecTpauisa iHCTpymMeHTa Ans nunococa
3. YBiMKHeHHS dyHKLUii 6e3npoToBOI akTUBaLii
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YcTaHOBneHHsi 6e34poTOBOro MoAyns

Hodamkoee npunadds

A\ OBEPEXHO: MNig yac ycraHoBneHHs 6e3apo-
TOBOro MOAYNA po3TallyinTe iIHCTPYMEHT Ha PiBHIN
i CTiNKiN NoBepxXHi.

YBATA: Nepep ycTaHOBRNeHHsIM 6e34poTOBOro
MOAYNA OYUCTITb IHCTPYMEHT BiA nuny Ta 6pyAy.
Mun abo 6pya MOXyYTb CTaTW NPUYMHOIO HECTIPABHO-
CTi, AIKLLO BOHW NOTPannsiTh Yy BiAcik 6e30poToBoro
NpUCTPOIO.

YBATA: o6 yHUKHYTW HecnpaBHOCTEN,
BUKIUKAHNX CTaTUYHOIO eNeKTPUKOIO, NepLu Hixk
TopKaTucs 6e34pOTOBOro MoAy-si, AOTOPKHITLCA
[0 AeTani, ika JONOMOXe 3HATU eNneKTpocTaTuy-
HWUW 3apsAf, Hanpuknag Ao MeTaneBoi YacTUHU
iHCTPYMeHTY.

YBATIA: Nig yac ycTaHOBrneHHst 6e34poTOBOro
MOAYNA 3aBXAU CTEXTe 3a TUM, LWo6 ycTaBnATH
M0ro NpaBUNbLHOK CTOPOHOIO Ta WOG6 KpuLKa
BiAciky 6yna noBHicTIo 3akpuTa.

1.  BigkpuiiTe KpULLKY Ha iIHCTPYMEHTI, ik NoKa3aHo
Ha MartoHKy.
» Puc.35: 1. Kpuwka

2. BcraBTe 6e3apoToBuMIA MOAYMb Y BIACIK | 3aKkpuiTe
KPWILLIKY.
Mig yac yctaHoBnNeHHs 6e34pOTOBOro MOAYNS CYMICTITh
BUCTYNY i3 3arnnbneHHsiMu y BiaCiKy.
» Puc.36: 1. BesgpoTtosuit mogynb 2. Buctyn

3. Kpuwka 4. 3arnmbneHHs

Mia Yac BMBINbHEHHSA 6€30pOTOBOrO MOAYNS BiAKPU-
BaliTe KPMLLKY NOBINbHO. [@4kn Ha 3BOPOTHOMY GoLli
KpULLKY 3a4ennsTe 6e30poToBUA MOAY b, SKLO NOTSI-
HYTU 33 KPULLKY.
» Puc.37: 1. BeagpotoBuii mogynb 2. [avok

3. Kpuwka

Micns 3HaTTS 6e3gpoToBOro Modyns 36epiranTe “oro B
ynakoBLi 3 KOMNIEKTY NocTayaHHs abo B KOHTEWHepI,
3axvLLEHOMY Bif Aii CTaTUYHOT eNEeKTPUKNA.

YBATIA: Nig yac BuBinbHeHHs 6e3apoTOBOro
MOAYNA 3aBXAN BUKOPUCTOBYWTE rayku Ha 3BO-
POTHOMY 60U KPpULIKK. AKLLO raykn He 3axonunm
6e30poTOBMIN MOAYMb, MOBHICTIO 3aKPUINTE KPULLIKY Ta
3HOBY NOBINbLHO BiAKpPUIATE Ti.

PeecTpauisn iHCTpymMeHTa Ansa

nunococa

NPUMITKA: ins peecTpadii iHCTpyMeHTa NoTpibHO
maTtu nunococ Makita, skui nigTpumye yHKL o
6e3apoToBOI akTUBaLji.

MPUMITKA: YcTtaHoBiTb 6e34p0TOBUIA MOAYIb B
IHCTPYMEHT nepepa novaTkoM peectpalii.

MPUMITKA: IMig Yac peecTpauii iHCTpyMmeHTa He
HaTuckaiiTe Kypok BMu1Kkaya abo KHOMKY XVBIEHHS
nunococa.

MPUMITKA: QuB. Takox NocibHuK 3 ekcrnyarauii
nunococa.

[ns BBIMKHEHHS NNOCOca OAHOYACHO 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM
crnoyaTky BUKOHaNTe peecTpawiio iHCTpyMeHTa.

1.  YcTtaBTe akyMynsTopu B MUMOCOC Ta iIHCTPYMEHT.

2.  YCTaHOBITb NEepemMuKay pexmnmMy ovikyBaHHs Ha
nunococi B nonoxeHHs «<AUTO».
» Puc.38: 1. lNepemukay pexumy o4vikyBaHHS

3. HaTtucHiTb kHoMkKy 6e34pOTOBOI akTUBaLi Ha
nurococi Ta BTpUMyITe ii NpoTArom 3 cekyHa, noku
iHoukaTop 6e34poTOBOI akTMBaLii He NoYHe 6rmaTu
3eN1eHnM KonbopoM. MoTiM Tak caMo HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY
6e34poTOBOI akTUBaLlii Ha IHCTPYMEHTI.
» Puc.39: 1. KHonka 6e3gpoTtoBoi akTuBauji

2. IHgukaTop 6e3apoToBOT akTMBaUii

AKLWO NUMnococ Ta iHCTPYMEHT 3’eAHaHi yCnilwHo, iHAN-
kaTopu 6e34pOTOBOI aKTUBALLl CBITUTUMYTLCS 3ENIEHNUM
CBIiTNOM NPOTSAroM 2 CeKyHA, a NOTiM NOoYHYTb 6numaTti
CVIHIM KOMbOPOM.

MPUMITKA: IHankaTopu 6e3apoToBoi akTuBaLii
NpUNUHATL GNMaT 3eneHnM konbLopom 3a 20
cekyHA. HaTucHiTb kHonky 6e3apoToBoi akTmBaLii Ha
iHCTPYMEHTI, Nokn 6nvmae iHgnkaTop 6e30poToBoi
akTuBauii Ha nunococi. AkLWo iHankaTop 6e3apoToBOT
akTuBalii He briMmae 3eneHum, KOpoTKOYacHO HaTuc-
HiTb KHOMKY 6€34pOTOBOI aKTMBALlii, @ NOTIM 3HOBY
HaTUCHITb | BTPUMY/ATE .

NMPUMITKA: Akwo noTtpibHo 3apeectpyBatu ABa abo
GinbLue iHCTPYMEHTIB ANSt OAHOTO NUNOcoca, BUKO-
HanTe peecTpaLito iIHCTPYMEHTIB NOCMiA0BHO, OANH
3a OQHUM.

YBiMKHeHHSA (byHKLUii 6e38p0oTOBOI

aKkTuBauii

MPUMITKA: 3aBepLuiTb peecTpaLito iHCTpyMeHTa
[ONs nunococa A0 BUKOPUCTaHHsA 6e34poToBoi
akTuBaLii.

NPUMITKA: [uB. Takox NocibHMK 3 ekcnnyaTauii
nunococa.

Micns peecTpadii iHCTpyMeHTa NUNOCoC BMUKATH-
MeTbCSi aBTOMaTUYHO, KON NOYNHAE MpaLioBaTu
iHCTPYMEHT.

1. YcTaHoBiTb 6€30pOTOBUIA MOAYMb B iHCTPYMEHT.

2. 3’egHanTe LWNaHr NUococa 3 iHCTPYMEHTOM.
» Puc.40

3. YcTaHOoBITb MepeMukay pexmmy odikyBaHHS Ha
nunococi B nonoxeHHs «kAUTO».
» Puc.41: 1. lNepemukay pexumy odikyBaHHS

4. HaTtucHiTb i BignycTiTb KHOMKY 6€34pOTOBOI aKkTu-
BaUii Ha iHCTpyMeHTi. IHAnkaTop 6e3apoToBOi akTMBaLi
noyHe 6MMMaTh CUHIM KONIbOPOM.
» Puc.42: 1. KHonka 6e3npoToBoi akTuBaLji

2. IHgukaTop 6e3apoToBOT akTMBaUii

5. YBiIMKHITb iHCTpyMeHT. epesipTe, 4n npautoe
nunococ nig vyac poboTu iHcTpymeHTa.

LL{o6 BUMKHYTM 6e30pOTOBY akTVBaLiitO NKUMo-
coca, HaTUCHITb KHOMKy 6e34poToBOI akTuBaLi Ha
IHCTPYMEHTI.
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MPUMITKA: IHamkaTop 6e30poToBOi akTUBaLii Ha
{HCTPYMEHTI NPUNUHUTL BNMMATKN CUHIM, SKLLO BiH
He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS NPOTSATOM 2 roauH. Y LibOMy
BUMNaAKy BCTAHOBITb NepeMMKay pexnumMy odikyBaHHs
Ha nunococi B nonoxeHHs «AUTO» Ta 3HOBY HaTuC-
HiTb KHOMKY 6€34pOTOBOI aKTUBaLii Ha IHCTPYMEHTI.

MPUMITKA: MNunococ BMUKaETbCA Ta 3yNUHSETLCS i3
3aTpPUMKOI0. ICHY€E 3aTpMMKa, KoY MMNOCcoC BU3HAYae
nepeMmnKaHHs iHCTpyMeHTa B po60oymii pexnm.

MPUMITKA: JanbHicTb nepefavi 6e3apotoBoro
MOAynsa 3MIHIOETLCA B 3aNeXHOCTI Bif Micus po3Ta-
LYBaHHS 1 HABKOMULLIHIX YMOB.

MPUMITKA: AkLo Ana o4HOro Nunococa 3apeecTpo-
BaHO ABa a6o GinbLue iIHCTPYMEHTU, MMOCOC MOXe
rnoyaTtu npauloBaTy, HaBiTb SIKLLO BU HE BMUKany
{HCTPYMEHT, KOMK iHLUWI KOPUCTYBaY 3aCTOCOBY€E
dyHkLito 6e3apoToBOI akTMBaLii.

Onuc cTaHy iHAuKaTopa 6e3ApOoTOBOI aKTUBA

» Puc.43: 1. IHgukatop 6e3n0poToBOi akTuBaLii

IHamkaTop 6e3apoToBOI akTUBALi Binobpaxkae cTaH dyHKUiT 6e3a0poToBOi akTBaLii. 3Ha4YeHHsi CTaHy iHgukaTopa

OMB. y Tabnuui Huxk4e.

CtaH IHavKaTop 6e3apoToBOi akTUBALT Onuc
Konip (] (4] TpuBanicte
YBiMK. Bnumae
Pexum CuHin Z] 2 roguHn | JoctynHa 6e3gpoToBa akTuBaLis nunococa. lnavkatop asToma-
OuiKyBaHHsI TUYHO BUMKHETbLCS, SIKLLO NPOTSArom 2 roauH He Byae BUKOHyBa-
TUCS Hisika onepawlisi.
. Konwu [ocTtynHa 6e3apoToBa akTUBaLis NUNOCOCa, IHCTPYMEHT NpaLioe.
iHCTpyMeHT
npauoe.
Peectpauis | 3enexun !] 20 cekyHp | loToBHiCTb A0 peecTpallii iHCTpymMeHTa. OuikyBaHHS peecTpadii
iHCTpY- nMIococoMm.
MeHTa o "
[ 2 cekyHau | PeecTpalist iHcTpymeHTa 3aBeplueHa. IHavkaTop 6e3gpoToBoi
akTMBaLlii no4nHae 6rnmmaTi CHIM KONbopoM.
CkacyBaHHsi | YepBoHuii Z] 20 cekyHp, | FOTOBHICTb A0 ckacyBaHHs peecTpalii iHCTpymeHTa. OvikyBaHHsS
peecTpauii cKacyBaHHS MIOCOCOM.
iHCTpyMeHTa .
(] 2 cekyHam | CkacyBaHHs peecTpallii iHCTpyMeHTa 3aBepLueHo. IHavkaTop
6e3apoToBOI akTVBALlii NoYnHae BriMmMaTyt CUHIM KONIbOPOM.
IHwe YepsoHui . 3 cekyHam | Ha 6esgpoTtoBuit Mofynb NofaeTbCs XUBNEHHs, hyHKUis 6e3apo-
TOBOI aKTMBAaLlii BMMKAETbCS.
Bumik. — — BesgpoToBa akTuBaLis nunococa BUMKHEHA.

CkacyBaHHs1 peecTpauii

iHCTPYMeHTa AnsA nunococa

BukoHalTe HacTynHi aii, Wwob ckacyBaTu peecTtpaliiio
iHCTpyMeHTa Ans nunococa.

1. YcraBTe akyMynsiTopu B NMUIOCOC Ta IHCTPYMEHT.

2. YcTaHOBITb NepeMuKay pexxrMy OYiKyBaHHS Ha
nunococi B nonoxeHHs «<AUTO».
» Puc.44: 1.lepemukay pexummy odvikyBaHHs

3.  HatuckaiTe kHonky 6e3apoToBoi akTuBaLii Ha
nunococi Npotsrom 6 cekyHa. lHamkaTop 6e3npoToBoi
akTuBaLii noyHe 6numaTt 3eneHnM, a NoTiM 3aropuTbes
4epBOHMM KONbOpoM. IMicnsa Lboro Tak camo HaTUCHITb
KHOMKy 6€34p0oTOBOI akTMBALi Ha IHCTPYMEHTI.
» Puc.45: 1. Knonka 6e3gpoToBoi akTuBaLii

2. IngukaTop 6e3apoTOBOI aKTUBALi
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AKLWOo ckacyBaHHS BUKOHAHO ycnillHo, iHankaTopu 6es-
OpOTOBOI akTUBALi CBITUTUMYTHCA YEPBOHUM CBITIIOM
NPOTAroM 2 CeKyHA, a NOTiM NMOYHYTb 6GriMMaTn CUHIM
KOMNbOPOM.

MPUMITKA: IHankaTopu 6e3apoToBoi akTuBaLii
NPUNUHATL BnMaT YepBOHMM KONbOPOM 3a 20
cekyHA. HaTucHiTb kHoMKy 6e3apoToBoi akTMBaLii Ha
iHCTpyMeHTi, Nokn 6nnmMae iHamkaTop 6e3apoToBoi
akTuBaLii Ha nunococi. AkLWo iHankaTop 6e3apoTo-
BOI akTMBaUii He 6rMmae 4epBOHUM, KOPOTKOYACHO
HaTUCHITb KHOMKY 6e3apoToBOT akTMBaLi, a NoTiM
3HOBY HATWUCHITb | BTpUMYyWTE Ti.
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MepLu Hixx 3BepTaTUCS 3 NPUBOAY PEMOHTY iHCTPYMEHTA, NPOBEAITb MOro NepeBipKy CaMOCTINHO. Y pasi BUSIBNEHHS
HeCnpaBHOCTI, Ky He ONMCaHO B LibOMY MOCIOHKKY, He HamaranTecs posibpaTyt IHCTPYMeHT. HaToMiCTb 3BEpHITLCA
[0 aBTOPM30BaHNX CepBiCHMX LieHTpiB Makita Ta BUKOPMCTOBYITE ANSt PEMOHTY TiflbKM 3anacHi YaCTVHW BUPOGHM-
utBa komnaHii Makita.

CTaH BiAXWUNeHHA Bia HOpMU

MoxnuBa npuumnHa (HecnpaBHICTb)

Cnoci6 BunpaBneHHs

IHaukaTop 6e3apoToBOi akTUBaLli He
CBITUTbCS 260 He Bnnmac.

Be3npoToBuit Moaynb HE BCTAHOBIEHO
B iHCTPYMEHT.

BesnpoToBuit Mogynb yCTaHOBINEHO B
iHCTPYMEHT HenpaBuIbHO.

YcTaHoBiTb 6€3ApoTOBWMIA MOAYTb.

KoHTakTn 6e3gpotoBoro moayns abo
po3’em 3abpyaHeHi.

AkypaTHo BUTpITb Nun i 6pya Ha KoHTakTax 6eaapo-
TOBOTO MOAYSIS Ta OYUCTITb PO3'EM.

KHonky 6e3npoToBoi akTuaLii Ha
IHCTPYMEHTi He HaTUCHYTO.

HaTucHiTb i BignycTiTh kKHOMNKy 6€3ApoTOBOI akTvBa-
Uil Ha IHCTPYMEHTI.

Mepemukay pexxvmy odikyBaHHSA Ha
NWUIoCcoCi He BCTAHOBMEHO B MOJI0-
*eHHst KAUTO».

YCTaHOBITb NepemuKay pexvmy odikyBaHHA Ha
nmnococi B nonoxeHHs «kAUTO».

BiacyTHe xuBneHHs

MigKnoYiTL IHCTPYMEHT | nMnococ Ao mxepena
KUBNEHHA.

HemoxnuBo ycnilwHo 3akiHinTh pee-
cTpaLito iHCTpymeHTa abo ckacyBaTtu
peecTpaLuito iHCTpyMeHTa.

BeagpoToBuit Moayrb He BCTAHOBMEHO
B iHCTPYMEHT.

BesgpoToBuit Moaynb ycTaHOBNEHO B
IHCTPYMEHT HenpaBumbHO.

YcTaHoBITbL 6€34pOTOBWMI MOAYTb.

KoHTakTn 6e3gpoTtosoro moayns abo
po3’em 3abpyaHeHi.

AkypaTHO BUTpiTb NN | BPYA Ha KoHTakTax 6esnpo-
TOBOro Moayns ta OYUCTITb pOSYCM.

Mepemukay pexumy odikyBaHHS Ha
NMNococi He BCTAHOBIEHO B MOJI0-
XeHHs «AUTO».

YCTaHOBITb NEpemMmKay pexmnmMy oYikyBaHHsi Ha
nunococi B nonoxeHHs «KAUTO».

BiacyTHe xuBnexHs

MiaknoYiTh IHCTPYMEHT | Nnnococ Ao mxepena
XKUBMNEHHA.

HenpasunbHa onepauis

HaTucHiTb i BignycTiTh kKHOMKY 6€34pOTOBOI akTMBa-
uii, a noTiM 3HOBY BMKOHalTe nNpoLeaypy peecTpauii
abo ckacyBaHHs peecTpallii.

IHCTPYMEHT i NMnococ 3HaxoanTLCA
[Aaneko ofVH Big OAHOTO (3a Mexamu
papiyca aii nepepasaya).

PosTaluyiiTe iIHCTPYMEHT i nunococ Gnvkye oauH Ao
opHoro. MakcmanbeHa BiAcTaHb Nepefadi cknagae
6nm3bko 10 M, NpoTe BOHa 3anexuTb Bif KOHKPET-
HVX YMOB eKcnnyaradlii.

Mepen 3aBepLUeHHAM peecTpalii
iHCTpyMeHTa / ckacyBaHHAM:

— BYNo HaTUCHYTO BUMMKAY Ha iHCTPY-
MeHTi; abo

— BYN0 HaTUCHYTO KHOMKY XXUBMEHHS Ha
nMnococi.

HatucHiTh i BignycTiTh KHONKY 6e3apoToBOI akTMBa-
Lii, @ NoTimM 3HOBY BUKOHaITe NpoLeaypy peecTpadii
abo ckacyBaHHs peecTpallii.

Mpouenypa peectpadii Ans iHCTpy-
MeHTa abo nunococa He 3aBepLueHa.

BuikoHaiiTe aii 3 peectpallii, ki CTOCYOTLCS IHCTPY-
MEHTa 1 MMNococa, B OAVH YacoBUI MPOMIKOK.

Papionepelukoau Big iHWKX npunagis,
AKi reHepyloTb pafioXBUni BUCOKOT
NOTYXHOCTI.

TpwmaiTe iHCTPYMEHT i Nnnococ nogani Bia npuna-
aiB, sk-oT npuctpoi Wi-Fi i MikpoxBunboBi neui.

135 YKPAIHCBKA




CTaH BiAXWNeHHsA Big HOpMU

MoxnuBa npuunHa (HecnpaBHICTb)

Cnoci6 BunpaBneHHs

Munococ He BMyKaeTbCA Mia Yac
po6oTH iHCTpyMeHTa.

Ee3}:lpOTOBI/I7I MOAYnb He BCTaHOBMNEHO
B iHCTPYMEHT.

BeaapoToBuit Moaynb yCTaHOBNEHO B
{HCTPYMEHT HenpaBUIbHO.

YcTaHoBITL 6€3ApOTOBNIT MOAYIb.

KoHTakTtn 6e3gpoToBoro moayns abo
po3’eM 3a6pyaHeHi.

AkypaTtHo BUTpiTb Nun i 6pyA Ha koHTakTax 6e3apo-
TOBOrO MOZYSSA Ta OYUCTITb PO3'EM.

Knonky 6e3npoToBoi akTuBaLii Ha
IHCTPYMEHTI He HaTUCHYTO.

HatucHiTk i BignycTiTe kHOMNKy 6e3apoToBOi akTuBa-
Lii Ta nepekoHaiiTecs, Lo iHAvKaTop 6e3apoToBoi
akTuBaLii 6briMMmae CHIM KONbOPOM.

Mepemukay pexumy odikyBaHHS Ha MMNOCOCH
He BCTaHOBMEHO B NonoxeHHs «AUTO».

YCTaHOBITb NEpeMUKaYy PeXnMy o4ikyBaHHS Ha
nunococi B nonoxeHHs «kAUTO».

Y nunococi 3apeectpoBaHo noHag 10
IHCTpYyMeHTIB.

BukoHaiiTe peecTpalito iHCTpyMeHTa Liie pas.

Akwio B nunococi 3apeectposaHo noHaa 10 iHCTpy-
MEHTIB, laHi Npo IHCTPYMEHT, sikuii Byno 3apeecTpo-
BaHO HalnepLmm, 6yayTe aBTOMaTUYHO BUMYYEH.

Munococ BUNyY1B AaHi Npo peecTpadito
BCiX iHCTPYMEHTIB.

BukoHaiiTe peecTpalito iIHCTpyMeHTa Le pas.

BiacyTHe XuBNeHHs

[MiAKNioYiTh IHCTPYMEHT | NUNOCOC A0 AKepena XUBMEeHHS.

IHCTPYMEHT i nMnococ 3HaxoasaTbeA
[Aaneko oAviH Bif, 0AHOrO (3a Mexamu
papiyca aii nepenasava).

PosTaluyiiTe iHCTPYMEHT i IUNococ Bnvkye OANH 40 OHOTO.
MakcumanbHa BigcTaHb nepefadi cknagae 6nuasko 10 M,
NpoTe BOHA 3aNeXWTb Bifl KOHKPETHWX YMOB ekcrnyartali.

PapionepeLukoau Bif iHWKUX Npunagais, siki
reHepyloTb pPagioxXBUni BUCOKOT NMOTYXHOCTI.

TpvmainTe iIHCTPYMEHT i nunococ nogani Big npuna-
AiB, sik-oT npuctpoi Wi-Fi i MikpoxBunboBi nevi.

Munococ npauioe, Konu iHCTpyMeHT
He BUKOPWCTOBYETLCS.

IHLWI KopKCTyBaYi 3aCTOCOBYHOTb PyHK-
Ljito 6e3apoToBOi akTMBaLlii nunococa 3

BWMKHITb 3@ JONOMOTrOH0 KHOMKW 6e3apoToBy
aKTMBaLito iHLWKX IHCTPYMeEHTIB abo ckacyiiTe ix

iXHIMW IHCTpYyMeHTamu.

peecTpauito.

TEXHIMHE

OBCITYTOBYBAHHA

A OBEPEXHO: MNepepn 3QINCHEHHAM NepeBipKn
abo o6cnyroByBaHHA 3aBXAuW nepeBipsanTe, Woo6
iHCTpyMeHT 6yB BUMKHEHUN, a KaceTa 3 aKkyMyns-
Topom Gyna 3HATa.

A OBEPEXHO: Ouncrits nuxHili Ta BePXHii
3aXMUCHI KOXyXU AUCKa | nepeKkoHanTecs y Tomy, Lo

Ha HUX HeMae TUPCH, ika MOXe 3allKoANTHU POGoTi
3aXMCHOI CUCTEMM HKHBOTO 3aXUCHOTO KOXYXa.
3acMiveHiCTb 3aXMCHOI CUCTEMU MOXeE OBMEXMTN HanexHy
yHKLiOHANBHICTb, i Lie MOXe NPU3BECTM 0 OTPUMaHHS
CEepIo3HMX TpaBM. HaredekTBHILLMM cnocoBOM YNLLEHHS
€ BUKOPUCTaHHS CTUCHYTOro nosiTps. Mig Yyac BuayBaHHSA
nuny 3 3aXUCHOro KoXyxa Aucka o60B’A3KOBO BAsAranTe
BiANOBIAHI 3acO6M 3aXUCTY OpraHiB 30py Ta AUXaHHS.

A OBEPEXHO: Nicns koxHoro BUKOPUCTaHHA
BUAansnTe owypKu 3 iHCTPYMeHTY. [1piGHi oLypku
MOXYTb NOTPANUTU BCEPEANHY IHCTPYMEHTa 1 npu-
3BeCTV A0 Henonaakv abo 3aropsiHHs.

YBATIA: Hikonu He BUKOPMCTOBYTE ra3oniH,
©6eH3uH, po3piaxyBay, CnMpT Ta NoAi6Hi peyo-
BUHM. [X BUKOPMCTaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 3MiHK
Konbopy, Aedopmauii a6o NosABU TPILLUUH.

[ns 3a6esnevenHs BE3MEKN Ta HAQIMHOCTI npo-
abo perynoBaHHs NOBUHHI BUKOHYBaTUCh YNOBHOBAaXe-
HUMK abo 3aBOACHKMMM cepBicHUMYU LieHTpamu Makita
i3 BUKOPUCTAHHSIM 3an4acTUH BUPOBHMLTBA KOMNaHii
Makita.

PeryntoBaHHs TOYHOCTI pi3aHHSA 3

KyTOoM Haxuny 0° abo 45°

YBATIA: He 3actocoBymnTe Baxeni Ans pisaHHA 3
KyTOM Haxuny -1° nig yac perynioBaHHsA TOYHOCTi
pi3aHHA 3 KyTOM Haxuny 0°.

YBATIA: He kopucTyiiTecsi ynopom-o6mexyBa-
YyeM AnsA KyTa Haxuny 22,5° a6o 60° nig yac pery-
NoBaHHSA TOYHOCTI pi3aHHA 3 KyTOM Haxuny 45°,

Lle peryntoBaHHs 6yno BUkoHaHO Ha 3aBofi. 3a Heob-
XiHOCTi pErynoBaHHa MOXHA BUKOHATHU, SIK ONUCAHO
aani.

1. BignycTiTb 3aTUCKHi rBUHTYK cnepeay i 33aay Ha
iHCTPYMEHTI, o6 3MiHUTK KYT Haxuny. YCTaHOBITb
yrnop-obmesxyBay y NMofoXeHHs, Lo Bianosigae KyTy
45°, aKLo NOTpiGHO 3aAaTV TOYHICTb pi3aHHs Nid KyToM
45°,

» Puc.46: 1. 3aTUCKHWI rBUHT 2. Ynop-o6mexyBay

2.  YcraHoBITb 0cHOBY nig KyTom 90° abo 45°
BiHOCHO AMCKa LMPKYNAPHOT Nunu, 3acTocyBaBLLK
TPUKYTHY NiHiNKY, A5 YOro NOBEPHITb perynoBanbHUi
FBMHT 3a AOMOMOTOI0 KJH04a i3 LIeCTUrpaHHO ronoB-
Koto. [N BCTAHOBINIEHHS OCHOBY Mif KyTom 0° Takox
MOXHa CKOPUCTaTUCA YOTUPUKYTHOIO NiHIKOI0.

» Puc.47: 1. KocuHeupb

» Puc.48: 1. PerynioBanbHui rBuHT Ans kyta 0°

2. PerynioBanbHui rBuHT Ans kyta 45°

3.  3ardArHiTe 3aTUCKHI rBUHTH, @ NOTIM 3p0biTb TECTO-
BWI PO3pi3 AN NepeBipku TOYHOCTI 3a4aHoro KyTa.
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erynioBaHHSA HanpsiMHOI MMOUHK

AKLo ocHoBa He NepecyBaeTbCs Bropy abo BHU3

NNaBHO, MOXIMBO, HaNPsIMHa rMUBUHK po3TalloBaHa

nig kyToM. HanpsamHy rmmbuHn MoxkHa BigperyntoBatu,

SIK 3a3HayeHo Jani.

1. YcTaHOBITb OCHOBY Mif NPSIMUM KyTOM i BCTAHOBITb
MakcuManbHy rmMbuHy pisaHHs.

2. TocnabTe rBUHTU perynioBaHHsi HaNPSIMHOT

rMUBUHN.
MonoxeHHs HanpsIMHOT rMMBWHKM BiaperynoeTbes
aBTOMaTUYHO.

3. 3aTarHiTb perynioBarnbHi rBUHTU HAaNPAMHOT
rMMBMHW.

4. Bigperynionte napanensHicTb (A1B. po3ain, Wo
CTOCYETbCS NapanenbHOCTi).
» Puc.49: 1. PerynioBaHHS rBUHTIB HANpPsIMHOI
rMUBuHN

PerynioBaHHsA napanenbHOCTi

A OBEPEXHO: Touno AOTpUMyiTECS napa-
nenbHOCTI. B iHWOMY BUnagky AnCK LMPKyNspHoOT
NUN MOXe NPopi3aTh HaNPSMHY Peiky, a MOLIKO-
[KeHa HanpsiMHa peika Moxe 3aBaaTu Tpasmy.

Lle peryntoBaHHs 6yno BUKOHaHO Ha 3aBogi. 3a Heob-
XiHOCTi perynioBaHHA MOXHa BUKOHATU, Ik ONUCaHO
nani.

1. YCTaHOBITb Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 3HA4YeHHSI MakcuMarb-
HOT IMMBWHW pi3aHHs.

2. [lepekoHanTecs B TOMY, WO BCi BaXkeni Ta rBUHTU
3aTArHyTO.

3. BignycTiTb rBUHTKM, SIK NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKY.

4.  BigkpuBar4m HUXHIN 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX, Nepe-
MICTiTb 3a[HI0 YaCTUHY OCHOBMW, o6 BiacTaHi ATa B
6ynu ogHaKoBUMM.

» Puc.50: 1.IBuHT 2. OcHOoBa

5.  3aTsarHitb rBuUHTM i 3pobiTb TECTOBMIA PO3pi3 Ans
nepeBipKy napanenbHoCTi.

AOOAOATKOBE NPUNAAOAA

A\ OBEPEXHO: Lle nonatkoBse Ta AONOMiXHe
obnagHaHHA peKOMeHAO0BaHO BUKOPUCTOBY-
BaTu 3 iHCcTpymeHTOM Makita, 3a3Ha4yeHuM y Uin
iHCTPYKUIii 3 ekcnnyaTauii. BukopuctanHs byab-
SIKOTO iHLLOro 4OAATKOBOIO Ta A0MNOMiXHOro obnaga-
HaHHS MOXe CTaHOBUTU HebeaneKy TpaBMyBaHHS.
BukopucToByiiTe fonaTkoBe Ta AonoMixHe obnaa-
HaHHS Nu1LLIe 3a NPU3HaYEHHSIM.

Y pasi HeobXxigHOCTI oTpuMaTu gonomory B 6inbLu
AeTanbHOMY 03HaWOMIEHHI 3 OCHALLEHHAM 3BepTai-
Tecb A0 MiCLLeBOro cepBicHOro LeHTpy Makita.

. [nck uMpKynspHOT Nunu

. LopaTtkoBa ocHoBa

. HanpsamHa pevika

. HanpsamHa kyTta Haxuny

. 3atnck
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Tlver
lymoBuin nuct

. JINCT KOHTPOMIO NONOXEHHS

. LLlecTurpaHHmin knoy

. [MepenHa maHxeTa 24

. BesnpoTtoBuii mogynb

. OpuriHanbHWIN akyMynaTop Ta 3apsagHUn NpUCTpin
Makita

MPUMITKA: Jeski eneMeHTu Cnncky MOXyTb BXO-
OWTW 1O KOMMNEKTY iIHCTPYMEHTa sik CTaHaapTHe
npunagas. BoHn MoXyTb BiAPI3HATUCS 3aNeXHO Bif
KpaiHu.
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PYCCKWW (OpuruHanbHble MHCTPYKLWK)

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Mopgenb: HS011G

[vameTp ancka 255 Mm 260 Mm 270 mm

Make. rny6uHa pesku nog yrnom 0° 94 Mm 97 Mm 101 Mm
Co ckocom 45 65 Mm 68 Mm 71 Mm
co ckocom 60 45 Mmm 48 Mm 51 mm

Yucno obopoTos 6e3 Harpy3ku 3500 muH™

O6uwasn gnuHa 453 MM

HomuHanbHoe Hanpsp>keHne

36 B - 40 B nocT. Toka makc.

Macca HeTTO

5,5-6,7 kr

. Bnarogaps Hallen NoCTOSIHHO AeNCTBYOLLEN NporpaMmMe “ccnefoBaHni U pa3paboTok ykasaHHble 34ech
TEeXHWYECKNe XapakTepUCTUKN MOTYT ObiTb M3MEHeHbI 6e3 NpeaBapUTENbLHOMO YBEAOMITEHNS.

. TexHUYecKkMe XxapakTePUCTUKN U aKKyMyNATOPHbIA GNOK MOryT OTNNYaTbCS B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT CTPaHb.

. Macca mMoxeT oTnnyaTbCs B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT JOMOMHUTENbHOro o6opyaosaHusi. ObpaTtute BHUMaHue, 4To
6ok akkymynsTopa Takke cymtaeTcs AononHuTensHeIM obopyaosaHuem. B Tabnuue npeactaBneHbl KOMOMHa-
LMK ¢ HanbonbLUMM M HAMMEHbLLMM BECOM B COOTBETCTBUU C npouenypoit EPTA 01/2014.

Mopxoasawmin Grnok akKkymyrnsiTopa U 3apsigHoe YCTPOMCTBO

Bnok akkymynsitopa

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4050F* / BL408OF*
*: peKOMeHAYyeMblii akkyMynsiTop

BapsigHoe ycTponcTBo

DC40RA/DC40RB / DC40RC

JeHHbI€ BbIlle, MOryT ObITb HEOOCTYMNHbI.

. B 3aBMCYMOCTM OT permoHa NpoXnBaH1s HEKOTOpble BIIoKK aKkKyMynSiTOPOB ¥ 3apsiiHbIE YCTPOWCTBA, Nepeymnc-

n/vnu noxapy.

A OCTOPOXHO: Mcnonb3ynTe TONbLKO NepeuncrieHHble Bbilue 6510KM akKyMynATOPOB U 3apsiaHble
ycTpoucTea. Vcnonb3osaHue apyrix 6r10KOB akkyMynsiTOPOB U 3apsifHbIX YCTPOWMCTB MOXKET NPUBECTY K TPaBMe

HasHayeHue

[aHHbIA MHCTPYMEHT NpeaHa3HaveH Ans NpsiMonmHen-
HOrO MPOAOILHOIO U MOMNEPEYHOro NMUMEHMS, @ TaKKe
NUNeHNs ApeBeCUHbI NOA YIMOM NP HaNM4un Hagex-
HOTO KOHTaKTa C pacnunmBaemoii Aetanbto.

Lym

TUNWYHBI YypOBEHL B3BELLEHHOTO 3BYKOBOTO AABMNEHMs!
(A), n3amepeHHbI B cooTBeTCTBUM ¢ EN62841-2-5:
YpoBeHb 3BykoBOro Aabnenns (Lya): 93 ab (A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKoBOW MOLLHOCTM (Lwa): 104 b (A)
MorpewwHocTb (K): 3 AB (A)

NMPUMEYAHUE: 3asiBneHHOe 3Ha4YeHne pacnpo-

A OCTOPOXXHO: Ucnon b3ynTe cpeacTBa
3aWMTHI cryxa.

A OCTOPOXHO: PacnpocTpaHeHue wyma Bo
BpeMms (paKTM4EeCKOro UCMOSb30BaHMUS NEKTPO-
VHCTPYMEHTa MOXeT OTNMYaThbCsl OT 3asiBNIeHHOro
3Ha4YeHUs1 B 3aBUCMMOCTHM OT cnoco6a npumeHe-
HUA MHCTPYMEHTa U B 0COGEHHOCTH OT TUna o6pa-
6aTbiBaemMou getanu.

A OCTOPOXXHO: O6sizatentHo onpegenuTe
Mepbl 6e30MacHOCTM ANs 3aWmThl onepaTopa,
OCHOBaHHbLIe Ha OLeHKe BO3AeNCTBMUSA B pearb-
HbIX YCIIOBUSIX UCNOMb30BaHUA (C y4eToM Bcex
3TanoB paboyero UMKNa, TakMx Kak BbIKITIO-
YeHMe UHCTPYMeHTa, paboTta 6e3 Harpysku n
BKITIOYEHME).

CTpaHeHUsi LyMa U3MepeHo B COOTBETCTBUN CO
CTaHAapTHON METOAMKON UCTIbITAHWI N MOXET ObiTb
MCMonNb30BaHO ANs CPaBHEHWS UHCTPYMEHTOB.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3asBneHHoe 3Ha4YeHne pacnpo-
CTpaHeHUs LyMa MOXHO Takxe UCronb3oBaTh AN
npeABapuTenbHbIX OLIEHOK BO3AENCTBUS.

Bubpauus

CyMmapHoe 3HayeHve Bubpauum (CyMmma BEKTOPOB
no TpeM ocsiM), OnpeAerieHHoe B COOTBETCTBUM C
EN62841-2-5:

Pabouwnin pexum: pacnunveaHue ApeBecyiHbl
PacnpocTpaHeHue Bubpaumm (ayw): 2,5 M/c> unn mevee
MorpetwHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c®
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NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3anBneHHoe obLuee 3HaYeHne pac- I'IpaBMna TeXHUKU 0e30nacHOCTU

npocTpaHeHust BUGpaLmm N3MepeHo B COOTBETCTBUN ~
CO CTaHZ4apTHOM METOAMKOM UCTMbITaHUIA Y MOXET npwu 3kcnnyaralnmn akKymynaTopHou

ObITb MCMOMb30BAHO ANS CPABHEHWNSA NHCTPYMEHTOB. LUUPKYIA pHOI71 nunbl

NMPUMEYAHUE: 3asBrneHHoe obLyee 3Ha4YeHne

pacnpocTpaHeHusi BUBpaLmn MOKHO Takke UCTOMb- Mpoueaype! pesku

30BaTh AN NpeaBapuUTenbHbIX OLLEHOK BO3AENCTBUS. 1. AOI’IACHO: [epxuTe pyKu Ha pacCTOSiIHUM OT
MecTa pacnuna v nunbl. flepXxuTte BTOPYH PyKy
A OCTOPOXXHO: PacnpoctpateHue Bubpa- Ha AOMONHUTENLHOM PyUke UK Kopyce ABY-

ratens. YaepxaHvue UHCTpyMeHTa obenmu pykamm

Uuu BO Bpemsa cbal(Tvmecxoro ucnonb3oBaHusA
no3BonuT usbexartb nonagaHus PYK AUCK NMUNbI.

ANEKTPONHCTPYMEHTa MOXeT OTNIM4aThbCA OT 3asiB-

NEeHHOrO 3HaYeHMs B 3aBMCUMOCTH OT cnocoba 2. He HaknoHsinTeck nop obpabartbiBaemyto
NpPUMeHeHNst UHCTPYMEHTa U B 0COBeHHOCTH OT AeTanb. 3alUMTHbIN KOXYX HE 3aLuTuT Bac ot
Tuna o6pabaTbiBaeMoi AeTanu. aucka nog obpabatbiBaemor Aetanbio.

3.  OTtperynupynTte rmy6uHy pacnuna B COOTBET-
CTBUM C TonwmHom aetanu. MNoa pacnunuea-
emoli aeTarnbto AOMKeH ObITb BUAEH NOYTH BECb
3y6 nunbl.

4. 3anpeljaeTcs gepxaTb AeTanb pykamu u
CTaBUTb ee nonepek Horv Bo Bpemsi paboThl.
3akpenute o6pabaTbiBaemylo AeTanb Ha
YCTONYMBOM OCHOBaHuU. BaxHo obecneunTb

npaBunbHy0 UKCaLMIO AeTanu AN CHWKEHNS 0
ﬂeKnapauvm o coorBetcTBUM EC MWHMMYMa puUcka Nony4yeHus TpaBMm, 3aKnnHNBa-
N HWS AMCKa UK NOTepU KOHTPONS.
TonbKo Onsi eeponelickux cmpaH » Puc.1

A OCTOPOXHO: O6szatennHo onpegenute
Mepbl 6€30MNacHOCTY AN 3alWKTbl onepaTopa,
OCHOBaHHbIe Ha OLleHKe BO3AeiCTBUSA B pearb-
HbIX YCIIOBMSAX NCMONb30BaHUA (C y4eTOM BCex
3TanoB paboyero UMKNa, TakMX KaK BbIKIHO-
yeHne MHCTPYMeHTa, paboTa 6e3 Harpysku u
BKIllOYEHue).

ﬂeKnapauMﬂ o cooTBeTCcTBMM EC BKNtoYeHa B pyKoBOA-

CTBO N0 akenAyaTaunm (Mprnoxenie A). 5. Ecnv npu BbINofiHeHUM paboT CyLiecTByeT puck

KOHTaKTa pexyLLero UHCTPYMEHTa CO CKPbITON
3MeKTPONPOBOAKOW, ACPKUTE ANEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHT 3a cneumanbHO npegHasHauYeHHbIe
M30NUPOBaHHbIE MOBEPXHOCTU. KOHTaKT C npo-
BOZOM MOJ HaNpshKeHUEM MPUBELET K TOMY, 4TO

MEPbI BE3O oC
MeTannuyeckue getann UHCTpyMeHTa Takxe GyAyT

Oﬁmue peKOMeHnauMM no noa HanpskeHnem, 4To MOXET CTaTb anHMHOVI

TexHUKe 6e30NacHOCTH - nopaxeHwWsi onepaTopa 3M1eKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
an 6. 0O6sA3aTenbHO Nonb3yWTech HanpaBnsoLen

ANEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB NnaHKoW Unu HanpaensowWwein ¢ NPsiMbIM Kpaem
Npu NpoAonbHoW pacnunoBke. 310 NosbILaeT
TOYHOCTb pacnua u CHKaeT pUck narnba gucka.

7. 06sa3aTenbLHO UCNONb3yWTe AUCKA COOTBET-
cTByHOLero pasmepa U popMbl OTBEPCTUIA Ans
onpaBku (poM6oBUAHbIE UNU Kpyrnbie). ducku
C HECOOTBETCTBYOLMM KpenneHnem byayT pabo-

A OCTOPO)XHO: OznakombTec co Bcemm
npeAcTaBneHHbIMA MHCTPYKLUMUSIMUA NO TEXHUKe
6e30nacHOCTH, YKasaHMAMM, UNNIOCTPALUAMUN
W TEXHUYECKUMM XapaKTepucTUKamu, npuna-
raeMbIMM K 4AHHOMY 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY.
HecobniopgeHune kakux-nmbo MHCTPYKLUUIA, yKkasaHHbIX TaTb SKCLEHTPUHECKN, HTO NMPUBEAET K noTepe
HUXKE, MOXET NPUBECTYU K NOPAXKEHUIO ANIEKTPUYECKUM KOHTPONSA Hafl NHCTPYMEHTOM.

TOKOM, MOXapy /MM CEpbEe3HOM TPaBMe. 8.  3anpelaeTcs ucnonb3oBaTb NOBpPeXAEHHbIe
WNU HecoOTBeTCTBYOLWME NuUNe Wanbbl unu
6onT KpenneHus. LLainbbl  6onT kpenneHus
avcka 6binu cneuymanbHO paspaboTtaHbl ANs AaH-

CoxpaHuTe OpoLUIOpPY C UHCTPYK-

unMAaAMnN n peKkomeHgaunamMm ons HOW MUIbI C LieMNbio 0GecneyeHnst onTUMarbHbIX
o 6 -
AanbLHeNWero UCNosbL30BaHMU. 2$;I‘I;1ayﬁa(;rf:!/|0HHbIX XapaKkTepUCTUK 1 6e30MmacHo

TepMyH "aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT" B MpeaynpexaeHnsax

OTHOCMTCS KO BCEMY MHCTPYMEHTY, paBoTatoLemy MpuumHeI 0TAAUM M coOTBETCTBYIOWNE

OT ceT (C NPOBOAOM) N Ha akkymynaTopax (6e3 npeaynpexaexHus

npogoaa). —  oThava - 3TO MrHOBEHHas peakLMs Ha 3allemne-
HWe, 3acTpeBaHWe UM HapyLLeHe COOCHOCTM
NUMLHOTO AUCKA, NPUBOASLLAS K HEKOHTPOMNMPYe-
MOMY NOALEMY MUMbI 1 ee ABKEHMIO 13 AeTanu
Mo HanpaBNeHMIo K ONepaTopy;

—  €CMn AMCK 3aLLEMIIEH UMW XECTKO OrpaHniuBa-

€TCS NPOMUMOM CHU3Y, OH MPEKPaTUT BpaLLaThCs,
1 peaKkuus apuratens npuseaeT k ToMy, YTo
MHCTPYMEHT HayHeT BbICTPO 4BMraTbCA B CTOPOHY
oneparopa;
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eCcnu OUCK CTaHOBUTCA N3OTHYTbIM UK Henpa-
BUJTbHO OPUEHTUPOBaHHbIM B pacnune, 3y6bﬂ Ha
3agHen CTOPOHE gMUCKa MOryT LennAaTbCA 3a Bepx-
HIOK0 NOBEPXHOCTb pacnvmvlsaemoﬁ OpeBeCUHblI,
YTO NpuBeaeT K BbICKaknBaHUIO Ancka 13 nponuna
W ero ABMXeHU0 B CTOPOHY onepaTopa.

Otaava - 370 pesynbTaT HenpaBUbHOMo UCMoMNb3oBa-
HUSI MUl W/WNW HEeNpaBUmbHBIX NPOLEAYP UK YCro-
BUWI akcnnyaTtauuu. Ee moxHo nsbexatb, cobnogas
Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTU, YKa3aHHbIE HUXKE.

1.

Kpenko gepxute nuny o6emmu pykamm u pacno-
naraiTe pyku Tak, 4YTo6bl OHM MOFMM CPaBUTLCSA
c otAavel. Pacnonaraitecb ¢ 60KOBOW CTOPOHbI
LIMPKYNAPHOMN NUMbI, @ He Ha OJHON NTIMHUU C HEW.
OTaaya MOXET NPUBECTU K OTCKAKVUBaHWIO IMCKOBOA
nunbl Hasag, 04HaKO CUMbl OTAAYU MOTYT KOHTPOIU-
poBaTbCs ONepaTopoM Npy ycroBun cobniogeHuns
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX MEpP NPELOCTOPOXKHOCTY.

Mpw n3rmbéaHnm Nnunbl UNKU NpeKpalieHnum
NUNeHUs No KaKou-NMG0o NpUYMHe oTNyCTUTE
TpUrrepHbIV NepekntoyaTenb U gepxuTe nuny
6e3 ee nepemelleHNs B AeTanu 4o NonHon
OCTaHOBKM BpalleHus gucka. He nbitantecb
BbITalMTb NUNY U3 pacnunMBaemMon getanu
WUNU NOTSIHYTb NUNY Ha3apf, korAa nuna npo-
[OMKaeT BpawaTbCA. ATO MOXET NPUBECTU K
otaave. [poBepbTe 1 BbINONHUTE AENCTBUS MO
YCTPaAHEHUIO NPUYMHBI 3aKMUHUBAHWS WCKa.
Mpu NOBTOPHOM BKMIOYEHMU NUIbI, KOTAA OHA
HaxoAMTCA B AeTanM, OTLeHTPUPYIATE NUIbHbINA
AVCK B Nponune Tak, YTo6bl 3y6bs NUbI He kaca-
nucb pacnunuBaeMon aetanu. Ecnv nunbHein agnck
M30THETCS, NUINa MOXET NPUNOAHSATLCS UMM BO3HUKHET
obpaTHas oTaada npy NOBTOPHOM 3arnycke Nubl.
MopnaepxuBaiiTe GonbluMe NaHenm Ans CHU-
XEeHUs pyUcKa 3aKNMHMBAHUSA U OTAAYUN AUCKA.
Bonbluve naHenu npoBmcatoT nog co6CTBEHHBIM
Becom. Onopbl Heo6xoauMo pacnonaratb nog
naHerbto ¢ 06enx CTOPOH, OKOIO NNHWK pacnuna
1 OKONO Kpasi NaHenu.

» Puc.2
» Puc.3

5.

He ucnonb3ayite Tynbie Unu noBpexaeHHbIe
AnckN. HeaaToueHHble Unu HenpaBubHoO ycTa-
HOBMEHHbIe JUCKN NPUBEAYT K Y3KOMY pacnuny,
4TO BbI30BET Ype3MepHOe TpeHue, 3aknMHuBaHue
aucka n otgady.

MepeA pe3koit HEOGXOAMMO Kpenko 3aTAHYTb
Gnokupyowme pblyaru rnyouHbl pacnuna u
perynupoBku ckoca. Ecnv npu peske perynu-
poBKa Ancka HapyLLUUTCS, 3TO MOXET NPUBECTYU K
3aKNMUHMBAHWIO AUCKa U BO3HUKHOBEHWIO OTAAYM.
ByabTe 0co6eHHO 0CTOPOXHBLI NPU pacnunnBa-
HUK YXKe UMEIOLUXCH CTEH UMK UHbIX MOBEPXHO-
cTell, HeJOCTYNHbIX ANA ocMoTpa. BeicTynatowwmin
ZVCK NUMbI MOXET CTONKHYTLCS C NpeaMeTamu, KoTo-
pble MOryT BbI3BaTb OTAAYY UHCTPYMEHTA.

BCEIA gepXute MHCTPYMEHT Kpenko o6emmmu
pykamu. HUKOIJA He nomellainTe CBOM pyKu,
HOTYW UINN UHbIE YacTU Tena nop ocHoBaHue
MHCTPYMEeHTa UMK No3aam Nuibl, 0COGEHHO Npu
BbINOSIHEHMU NoNepeyHbIX pacnunos. B cnyyae
OTAAuM nna MOXeT ferko OTCKOYNTb Hasaf Ha
Bally pyKy, 4TO NpuUBeAET K Cepbe3HON TpaBme.

» Puc.4

Hukoraa He npunaranTe NOBbIWEHHbIX YCUNUN
K nune. [1BuraiiTe nuny Bnepen co CKOPOCThbIO,
KOTOpas No3BonsieT AUCKOBOW Nure NuUnuTb
6e3 CHUXeHUA ckopocTu. MNpunoxeHne Nosbl-
LLIEHHBIX YCUMNWIA K ANCKOBOW NUMe MOXeT npu-
BECTV K HepaBHOMEPHOMY Pacnuy, CHUXEHNo
TOYHOCTY 1 BO3MOXHOW oTAaye.

DYHKLMOHUPOBaHNE OrpaxaeHus

1.

MNepen kaxAbIM Ucnonb3oBaHWeM yoexaantecb

B TOM, Y4TO HWXHMWIA 3aLMTHbIN KOXYX HaAEeXHO
3aKpbIT. He akcnnyaTtupyinte nuny, eCnu HUXHUIA
3alMTHBIN KOXYX He nepemMeLlaeTcs CBOGOAHO 1
MrHOBEHHO He 3aKpbiBaeTcsl. 3anpeLyaeTcs uk-
CUPOBaTb HWXHMWIA 3aLMUTHBIN KOXYX B OTKPLITOM
NONOXeHWUM Kakum Gbl TO HU Gbino cnoco6om. Mpu
crnyyatHoM nageHnn NnIbl KOXKYX MOXET NOTHYThCS.
MOAHNMUTE HUXKHUI 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX MPU NOMOLLN
pyykn nogbema n ybeautecs B ero cBobogHOM nepe-
MELLEHUMN W B TOM, YTO OH HE KacaeTcsi NUMbl Unu
apyrvix getaneu npv nobom yrne u rny6uxe pacnuna.
MNpoBepbTe paboTy NPYXUHbI HUXKHEro 3awWwmT-
Horo Koxyxa. Ecnu wuTok u npyxuHa He pa6o-
TaloT HaAnexawmm o6pa3omM, ux Heo6xoaMmMo
OTPEMOHTMPOBAaTh NepeA UCNONb30BaHUEM
nunbl. HWKHWIA 3aLUTHBIA KOXYX MOXeT pabo-
TaTb MEANEHHO U3-3a NOBPEXAEHHbIX AeTanew,
OTMOXEHWUS CMON UM CKOMNMEHUst Mycopa.
HWXHUI 3aMTHBIA KOXYX MOXHO NOAHM-
MaTb BPYYHYH TONLKO NPU cneuuanbHbIX
pacnunax, Takux Kak “Bpe3aHue” unum “kom-
nrnekcHas peska”. ToAHUMUTE HUXKHUI KOXYX,
OTOABMHYB PYKOATKY Ha3aA,; KaK TONbKO ANCK
BOWAET B MaTepuan, HWKHUNA 3alUTHbIN
KOXYX 06513aTeNIbHO HY>XHO BEPHYTb Ha MecTo.
Mpw ocywecTBneHun Nobbix Apyrux pacnmnos
HWKHUIA 3aLWUTHBIN KOXYX [orkeH pabotaTb
aBTOMaTUYECKM.

Mepepn TeM Kak NONMOXMUTbL MUY Ha BepcTak
“nu Ha non, o6sA3aTtenbHo y6eguTech, YTO
HWXHUM 3aLMTHBIN KOXYX 3aKpbIBaeT pPexy-
WM gUcK. HesawmileHHbIV, BpallaoLwuiics no
VHEepLUMM ONCK NWMbl MOXET HenpeaHaMepeHHo
[ABVHYTbCS Ha3af, pacnunueas Bce, YTo nona-
faetcs Ha nyTu. MomHUTE 0 BpeMeHu, Heobxoan-
MOM 115t MOMHOM OCTaHOBKM NWMbl MOCHE OThycKa-
HUS BbIKMIOYaTENS.

[nA npoBepKU HUKHETO KOXYyXa BPYUHYHO
OTKPOMNTE HWXHUI 3aLUUTHBIN KOXYX, 3aTeM
oTnycTuTe N y6eanTech, YTO OH 3aKpbINcs.
Takxe y6eanTechb B TOM, 4TO youparowascs
pyuKka He kacaeTcsl kopnyca. OTkpbiTas nuna
OYEHb OIMACHA 1 MOXeT NpMBECTH K CEPbEe3HOW
TpaBme.

[ononHutenbHbIe NpeaynpexaeHus o
6e3onacHocTH

1.

ByabTe 0cO6€HHO OCTOPOXHbI NPU pacnumnu-
BaHUM CbIPOW, NPeCCOBaHHOW UNN CY4YKOBaTOMN
ApeBecuHbl. CoXpaHsiiTe NOCTOSIHHYIO CKOPOCTb
nopauyv 6e3 cHxeHnss o6opoToB Ancka, YTOObI
n3bexartb neperpesa KPOMKM Aucka.

He nbiTanTtech youpatb oTpe3aHHble AeTanun
npu BpalleHun gucka. Mepen ynaneHnem
pacnuneHHbIX aeTanei AoOXAUTECH NOMHON
OCTaHOBKW NUnbI. [Nocne BbIKMIOYeHNst ANCK
6yneT BpalaTbCs eLle HeKOTopoe BpeMsi.
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U36eranTte nonagaHus pexyLuero MUHCTPyMeHTa
Ha reo3aum. Mepen pacnunuBaHuem ocMoTpute
[eTanb U yaanuTe U3 Hee BCce rso3am.
YcTaHaBnuBanTe 6onee LUIMPOKYH YacTb OCHO-
BaHWUs NUNbI Ha Ty YacTb obpabaTbiBaemoW
AeTanu, KoTopas MMeeT XOpOoLLYIo onopy, a He
Ha Ty YacTb, KOTOpas ynageT nocre oTnunnBa-
Hus. Ecnu pacnunuBaemas getanb KopoTkas
WUNK ManeHbKasi, ee Heo6X0ANMO 3aKpenuThb.
HE MbITAUTECb YAEPXWUBATb KOPOTKUE
OETANU PYKOW!

» Puc.5

5.

Mepea pa3melyeHneM NUNbI Nocne 3aBeplue-
HUA pacnuna yéeauTech, YTO HUXKHUM 3aWmT-
HbI KOXYX 3aKpbIJSICA U NUMa NONMHOCTbLIO
npekpaTuna BpawaTbCca.

Hukorpa He nbiTaTech oCcyLIeCTBNATL pac-
nUnNuUBaHue, 3aKpenuB LIUPKYNAPHYIO Nnuny

B nepeBepHyTOM Bupe. 3To o4eHb ONACHO U
MOXET NPUBECTU K Cepbe3HbIM TpaBMaM.

» Puc.6

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

HekoTopble MaTepuanbl MOryT coaepxaTb TOK-
CUYHble XuMU4eckue BelecTsa. Mpumute coot-
BETCTBYOLLME MePbl NPEJOCTOPOXHOCTH, YTOObI
n3bexatb BAbIXaHWUSA UMM KOHTAKTa C KOXeW Takux
BeluecTB. Cobniopante Tpe6oBaHUsA, yKaszaHHbIe
B nacnopte 6e3onacHoOCTM maTepuana.

He nbiTanTecb ocTaHOBUTL Ny nyTem 6oko-
BOTO AaBIE€HUA Ha NUIbHbIA AUCK.

He ucnonb3yite abpasuBHbie Kpyru.
PaspelaeTcs ucnonb3oBaTh TONLKO NUMbHbIE
AWUCKM C MamMeTPOM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM yKa-
3aHHOMY Ha UHCTPYMEHTE UMK B PYKOBOACTBE.
MprmeHeHWe ancka HEBEPHOTO pa3mepa MOXET
NpensiTCTBOBaTh HaAnexallen 3alyuTe aucka unm
MeLaTh paboTe 3aLUTHOrO KOXyXa, YTO, B CBOIO
oyepeab, MOXET CTaTb NMPUYMHO CEPbE3HBIX TPABM.
Munbl AONMXHBI 6bITb OCTPLIMU U YACTLIMU.
Cwmona 1 apeBecHbIN Nek, 3aTBepAeBsLUne Ha
MUIbHBIX AUCKaX, CHKAOT NPOVN3BOAUTENBHOCTb
MUIbl U NOBbILAIT NOTEHLMANbHbINA PUCK OTAAYN.
CopepxuTte nuny B YucToTe. [nsa 9TOro CHUMUTE
€€ C VHCTPYMEHTa U 04MCTUTE pacTBopUTenemM
CMOTbI ¥ APEBECHOIO NeKa, ropsyern Bogow nnm
KepocuHoM. 3anpeLlaeTcs NCnonb3oBaTb GeH3NH.
Mpwn ncnonb3oBaHMM UHCTPYMEHTa HapgeBanTe
Nbine3alwmnTHY0 Macky U ucnonb3ymnTe cpea-
CTBa 3aluThbl cryxa.

Ucnonb3yiiTe NUNbHbIE ANCKKN, COOTBETCTBYIO-
Wwue maTepuany 3arotToBKu.

Ucnonb3yiiTe TONLKO NUMbHbLIE ANCKKU, Map-
KMPOBKa MaKCMMarbHOW CKOPOCTU KOTOPbIX
paBHa UNU Bbllle CKOPOCTH, YKa3aHHON Ha
VMHCTPYMeHTe.

(Tonbko Ans eBponencKnx cTpaH)
Wcnonb3yinte ANCKK, COOTBETCTBYIOLMNE
EN847-1.

Pa3mecTuTe MHCTPYMEHT 1 AeTanu Ha POBHON
M YyCTOMYUBOM NOBEPXHOCTU. B NnpoTuBHOM
cryyae VHCTPYMEHT Unu AeTany MoryT ynacTb 1
cTaTb NPUYNHON TPaBMbI.

COXPAHWUTE AAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUW.

A OCTOPOXXHO: HE ONYCKAMNTE, uto6bi
yAo6CTBO UMM ONbIT 3KCNNyaTauum AaHHOro
yCTPOMCTBA (MONy4YeHHbIN OT MHOTOKPaTHOro
“cnonb3oBaHUA) AOMUHUPOBAnuW Hag CTPOrMM
cob6niogeHMeM npaBun TeXHUKN 6esonacHo-

CTW Npu o6palleHnn ¢ ITUM YCTPOMCTBOM.
HEMNPABUINNbHOE UCMOJIb3OBAHMUE uHcTpy-
MeHTa UNu HecobGntoaeHne NpaBun TeEXHUKK 6e3-
OMacHOCTH, yKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBeE,
MOXET MPUBECTU K TAXKENION TpaBMme.

BaxHble npaBusia TeXHUKU

6e3onacHocTu gnA paboTkbl ¢
AKKyMYTNATOPHbLIM GrIOKOM

Mepea ucnonb3oBaHWEM aKKyMynATOPHOIO
6noka npounTanTe BCe MHCTPYKLMM U Npe-
[ynpexaarowme Hagnucu Ha (1) 3apsgHom
yCTpPOMUCTBe, (2) aKkKkyMynATopHOM 6roke u (3)
VHCTPYyMeHTe, paboTaloleM OT aKKyMynsiTop-
Horo 6noka.

He pa36upaite 6nok akkymynsatopa v He

MEHSTe ero KOHCTPYKLMI0. 3TO MOXKET npuBe-

CTM K NoXapy, NeperpeBy N B3pbIBY.

Ecnu Bpems paboTbl akkyMynsAiTOpHoOro 6noka

3HAYUTENbHO COKPaTUIOCh, HEMEANEHHO npe-

KpaTute pa6oTty. B npoTuBHOM cnyyae, MoxeT

BO3HMKHYTb Neperpes 6roka, 4To npueeaeT K

oXoram 1 faxe K B3pbIBy.

B cnyyae nonagaHusa aneKkTponuTa B rnasa

NPOMONTE X OGMIbHbLIM KONIMYECTBOM YNCTON

BO/Abl M HEMeANIeHHO obpaTuTech K Bpauy. 3To

MOXeT MPUBECTU K MOoTepe 3peHUs.

He 3amblkaiiTe KOHTaKTbI aKKyMYyNSITOPHOro

6noka mexay coboi:

(1) He npukacanTecb K KOHTaKTam
KaKMMU-MGo TOKONPOBOAALMUMMU
npeaMmeTamu.

(2) He xpaHUTe aKKyMyNATOPHbIN 651OK B KOH-
TeliHepe BMecTe C APYTMMU MeTannuye-
CKMMU NpeaMeTamMM, TaKUMM Kak rBo3au,
MOHEeTbI U T. .

(3) He monyckanTe nonagaHuA Ha akKyMyns-
TOPHbIV GNOK BOAbI NN AOXASA.

3aMblkaHMe KOHTaKTOB aKKyMynsiTOPHOro

6noka mexay coboi MoXeT NpUBeCTU K BO3-

HMKHOBEHMIO GONbLLIOro ToKa, Neperpesy,

BO3MOXHbIM OXOraM U fiaxe Noriomke 6noka.

He xpaHuTe 1 He ncnonNb3yTe UHCTPYMEHT

W aKKyMynATOpPHbIN 6ok B MecTax, rae Tem-

nepartypa MoXeT AOCTUraTb UMK NpeBbIaTh

50 °C (122 °F).

He 6pocaiiTe akkyMynATOpPHbIN GMOK B OFOHb,

[aXe ecriv OH CUIIbHO NOBPEXAEH UMK non-

HOCTbIO Bblilen U3 CTPOsi. AKKYMYTATOPHbIN

60K MOXeT B30pBaTbCsl NoA AeCTBUEM OrHsl.

3anpelieHo B6MBaTh reo3amn B 6rnok akkymyns-

Topa, pe3aTb, lomaTb, 6pocaTb, POHATL Gnok

aKKymynsiTopa Wnv yaapsite ero TBepabiM

npeaMeToM. OTO MOXET NMPUBECTU K NOXapy,
neperpeBy VN B3pbIBY.

He ncnonb3yite noBpexaeHHbIN akKyMyns-

TOPHbIV GNOK.
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10.

Bxopsiime B KOMNNEKT NMUTUN-UOHHbIE aKKyMy-
NATOPbI AOMKHbI 3KCMIyaTUPOBaTbCA B COOT-
BETCTBUM C Tpe6GOBaHUSIMU 3aKOHOAATeNbLCTBA
06 onacHbIX ToBapax.

Mpy kKOMMepYecKorn TpaHCMOPTUPOBKE, Hanpumep,
TpeTbeii CTOPOHON UMK 3KCNeaNTOPOM, Heobxo-
MO HaHeCTN Ha ynakoBKy cnevumarbHble npeay-
NpexaeHnst 1 MapKkupoBKY.

B npouecce noarotoBkM yCTpOMCTBA K OTNpaBke
06s3aTenbHO NPOKOHCYNBTUPYITECH CO Creuna-

CoBeTbl N0 obecne4yeHUI0 Mak-
CUManbHOro CpokKa Cnyxobl

aKKymynﬂTopa

3apsikaiiTe 610K aKKyMynsiTOpoB nepes ero
nonHoi paspsigkon. O6s3aTenbHO NpekpaTuTe
paboTy c UHCTPYMEHTOM U 3apsiauTe 6rnok
aKKyMyIsiTOPOB, €CN Bbl 3aMeTUIYN CHUXEHNe
MOLLHOCTN MHCTPYMEHTA.

NMCTOM MO OnacHLIM MaTepuanam. Takke cobnio- 2. Hukorga He noasapsikanTe NOMHOCTbLIO 3apsi-
faiitTe MecTHble TpeGoBaHusi U HopMbl. OHU MOTYT XeHHbIN 610K akKkyMynsaTopoB. lNepesapsaaka
GbITb CTPOXKE. COKpallaeT CPoK CNnyX0bl akkymynaTopa.
3akpoiiTe Unu 3akpenuTe pa3oMKHYTbIe KOHTaKTbI 3.  3apsnkanTe GNOK aKKyMyJnATOPOB NpPU KOM-

1 ynakynte akkyMynsTop Tak, YTobbl OH He nepe- HaTHoW TemnepaTtype B 10 - 40 °C (50 - 104 °F).
MeLlancsi no ynakoske. Mepen 3apaakoi ropayero 6rnoka akKymynsrTo-

11. [Ans yTunusaumm 6noka akkymynatopa ussne- POB AaiTe eMy OCTbITb.

KWUTE ero U3 UHCTPYMEHTa 1 yTUnu3npyiTe 4.  Ecnu 6nok akkymynsitopa He UCMOMnb3yeTcs,
6e3onacHbIM cnoco6oM. BeinonHsanTe Tpe6o- V3BIIEKUTE ero U3 MHCTPYMEHTa Unu 3apsg-
BaHWA MECTHOro 3aKoHoAaTeNnbCTBa Mo yTUNu- HOro ycTpoMncTBa.

3aLMM aKKyMynATOpPHOTO Groka. 5. 3apsauTe MOHHO-NUTUEBbLIN aKKyMymnsATOP-

12. WUcnonb3ynTe akKyMynAaTOPbI TONbKO C NpPO- HbI GNOK, ecniv Bbl He ByaeTe nonb3oBaTbCs
AykKuunen, ykazaHHon Makita. YctaHoBka akky- WHCTPYMEHTOM AnutensHoe Bpems (6onee
MYNSTOPOB Ha NMPOAYKLMIO, He COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO wecTu mecsiLes).

TpeboBaHNAM, MOXET NPUBECTU K NoXxapy, nepe-
rpeBy, B3pbIBY UN yTeyke anekTponuTa. BaxHble npaBusa TeXxHUKun

13. Ecnu MHCTpPyMEeHTOM He B6yAyT nonb3oBaTbCs 0e3onacHoOCTU ans paGOTbI c
B Te4YeHue ANUTEeNbHOro nepuoaa BpeMeHu, 6eCI'IpOBO,D,HbIM GrIoKOM
V3BMeKUTe akKyMymnsaTop U3 UHCTPYMEHTa.

14. Bo BpeMs 1 nocrne ucnonb3oBaHus 6rmok 1. He pas6upaitte v He MEHsIATE KOHCTPYKLMIO
aKKyMYnNATOPa MOXET HarpeBaThCs, YT MOXeT GecrnpoBoAHOro 6110Ka.
cTaThb MPUUYUHOMN OXKOFOB UMK HU3KOTEMIE- o
paTypHbIX 0X0roB. ByabTe 0CTOPOXHbI NpU 2. Xpauwure i?ecnpoao,quow 6"0'5 B HEAOCTYNHOM
0BPALLEHMM C rOPAYMM BNOKOM aKKYMyNIATOPA. AnsA petei mecte. NMpu cnyvatHoM npornaTbl-

. BaHUU HeMeANeHHO o6paTuTech K Bpayy.

15. He npukacanTecb K KOHTaKTaM UHCTPYMEHTa 3 McnonbayiiTe GeCrpOBOAHOM BNOK TONEKO
cpa3sy nocrie UCMornb30BaHUA, MOCKONbLKY OHN ) !

MOryT 6bITb OCTAaTOYHO FOPAYUMMU, YTOOBI MHCprMe"TavM" Makita. . .
BbIZBaTh OXOIMN. 4. He noasepraiite 6ecnpoBogHoO 6510k Bo3aen-

16. He ponyckaiiTe HanMNaHWA Ha KOHTaKTbl, OTBEp- cTBuo .qomp.;{ unu enaru. .

CTUA 1 Na3bl 6rIoKa aKKyMymsiTopa OnuIIOK, Nbinn 5. He ucnone3yiite GecnpoBoAHoM Griok B Tex

1 3emnun. ATo MOXET CTaTb NPUUNHON Neperpesa, MecTax, rAe Temneparypa npesbiwaet 50 °C.
BO3rOpaHMsl, B3pbiBa UMM HEUCNPABHOCTM UHCTPY- 6. He ucnonb3yite 6ecnpoBoaHoOil 60K B Tex

MeHTa Unu Brioka akkyMmynstopa, 4To MOXeT npuse- mMecTax, rae nobnmM3ocTv MOryT HaxoANTbLCS

CTV K OKOram Wnn TpasMam. MeAULMHCK1E UHCTPYMEHTbLI, Hanpumep,

17. ECnM MHCTPYMEHT He pacCUMTaH Ha UCMONbL30Ba- KapanMocTUMynaTopbl.

HUe B6NM3M BbICOKOBOMNLTHBLIX JIMHUII 3NeKTPO- 7. He ncnonb3syinte 6ecnpoBofHom 6ok B Tex
nepepad, He MCMONb3yiiTe ONOK akKymynsaTopa MecTax, rae MoryT HaxoAMTbCA aBTOMaTU3nNpo-
B6NN3M BLICOKOBONLTHLIX JIMHWMIA AneKTpone- BaHHble ycTpourcTBa. [1py Ucnonb3oBaHUM aBTo-
peaay. 3T0 MOXKET NPUBECTU K HEUCNIPABHOCTH, MaTW3UPOBAHHbIX YCTPOWUCTB MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb
MoNIOMKe MHCTPYMeHTa unu Groka akkymynsitopa. c6ou nnm owmneKu.

18. XpaHuUTe aKKyMynsaToOp B HEAOCTYNHOM Ans 8. He ucnonb3yirte 6ecnpoBoaHoii 6nok B
neTen mecre. MecTax, rae OH MOXeT noABepraTbCsi BO3aeu-

COXPAH MTE nAH H bl E CTBUIO BbICOKOW TemMnepaTtypbl, cCTaTU4eCKoro

3NeKTPUYeCcTBa NN IMEKTPUYECKUX NOMEX.

n HCTPYKU,M n. 9. bBecnpoBoAHOM 6GroOK MOXeT co3AaBaTh JrekK-

TpomarHuTHble nonsa (EMF), koTopble He npea-

MABHUMAHME: WcnonbayiiTe Tonbko dup-
MeHHble aKKyMynsTopHble 6aTtapen Makita. 10.
Vcnonb3oBaHne akkyMynsiTopHbix 6atapei, He npo-
n3BeaeHHbix Makita, unm 6atapen, kotopble 6binun
noABeprHyTbl MOAMMUKALMAM, MOXKET NPUBECTY K 11.
B3pbIBY aKKyMymnsTopa, noxapy, TpaBMam 1 NoBpex-
[eHWIo nMyLLecTBa. OTO Takke aBTOMATUYECKN aHHY-
nupyet rapaHtuio Makita Ha MHCTPYMEHT 1 3apsaHoe
yctpoucTteo Makita.

CTaBnAIOT ONAacHOCTYW AN Nonb3oBaTens.
BecnpoBoaHo 6nok IBNAETCA TOYHbIM
WHCTpyMeHTOM. He poHsiiTe n He yaapsanTe
6ecnpoBoaHOM GOK.

He npukacanTtecb k knemme 6ecnpoBoAHOro
6r10Ka ronbIMM pykamu unu Metannmyeckumm
npeaMmeramu.
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12. Bo BpeMms ycTaHOBKM 6ecnpoBoAHOro 6noka
obsi3aTenbHO BbITalMTe aKKyMynsTop U3
ycTpoucTBa.

13. He oTkpbiBaiTe KpbILKY FHe34a B TaKMX
MecTax, rAe B Hero MoxeT nonacTb MNbinb U
BoAa. BxoaHoe oTBepcTue rHe3aa Bcerga
AOIMKHO BbITb YNCTbIM.

14. O6s3aTenbLHO BCTaBnsanTe 6ecrnpoBoAHOMN
6noK B NpaBUNbLHOM HanpaBneHuu.

15. He HaxvMmanTe CIULWKOM CUNbHO KHOMKY
akTuBauuMu Ha 6ecnpoBoAHOM Grioke u/unu
He HaXMMauTe KHOMKY, UCMONb3ys 06beKTbl C
OCTPbIM Kpaem.

16. Bo Bpems pa6oTbl 06513aTeNnbLHO 3aKpbiBanTe
KPbILIKY FHe34a.

17. He BbITackuBanTe 6ecnpoBoAHON GNOK U3
rHe3aa, ecriv Ha UHCTPYMEHT NoAaHo NUTaHue.
370 MOXeT NpMBECTU K HencnpaBHol paboTe
B6ecnpoBogHoro 6rnoka.

18. He cHMmanTe Haknenky c 6ecnpoBogHOro
6noka.

19. He npukneuBaiTe K 6ecnpoBogHOMY GNOKY
HUKaKUX HaKneek.

20. He ocTtaBnsiiiTe 6ecnpoBoAHON GroOK B TaKUX
MecTax, e MOXeT CKanfuBaTbCs cTaTu4Yeckoe
3NeKTPMYEeCTBO UNU NPUCYTCTBOBATL 3MEKTPU-
Yyeckue nomexu.

21. He octaBnsanTe 6ecnpoBOoAHON GNOK B MecTax
C BbICOKOI TeMnepaTypou, Hanpumep Ha cupe-
Hbe aBTOMOGMNSA B Xapy.

22. He octaBnsinTe 6ecnpoBoaHoON GNok B MecTax,
rae NPUCYTCTBYET Nbiflb UMW NOPOLUIOK, UNK
MOXeT 0bpa3oBaTbCsl KOPPO3UWHbBIN ras.

23. BHe3anHoe nameHeHue TemnepaTypbl MOXeT
NpMBECTU K 06pa3oBaHMIO KOHAEHCAaTa Ha
6ecnpoBogHoM Grnoke. He ucnonb3synre
6ecnpoBoaHOM GIIOK [0 TeX Nop, Noka KOHAEH-
caT NosfIHOCThbI0 He BbICOXHET.

24. Mpwu ynuctke 6ecnpoBoaHOro 6rnoka akkypaTHo
NPOTpUTE ero cyxoW Msrkom TkaHbto. He
ncnonb3ynte 6eH3NH, pa3baBuTenb, NpoBoOASs-
LYo CMa3Ky UM aHanoruyHble matepuansl.

25. Mpwu xpaHeHun 6ecnpoBoaHoro 6rnoka nome-
CTUTe ero B nocTaBnsieMbl chyTnsip unu B
KOHTelHep 6e3 cTaTU4ecKoro aneKTpu4ecTBa.

26. He BcTaBnsiTe B rHe340 Ha UHCTPYMEHTe
HUKaKuX ApYrux yCTpomcTB, KpoMe 6ecnpoBo-
AHoro 6noka Makita.

27. He ucnonb3yinTe UHCTPYMEHT C NOBPEXAEH-
HOW KpbILWKOW rHe3aa. B rHe3no MoxeT nonactb
BOZAA, NMbifb U IPsi3b, 3TO MOXKET NPUBECTU K
HeucnpaBHOCTU.

28. He TAAHWUTE M/MNK He CKPyYMBaWTe KPbILWKY
rHesfa cunbHee, Yem 3To Heobxoaumo. Ecnu
KpbILLKa OTCOeAMHUNACk OT MHCTPYMEHTA, YCTaHO-
BUTE €€ Ha MecTo.

29. 3ameHMTe KpbILWKY rHe3aa, ecnu oHa yTepsiHa
WUInK noBpexaeHa.

COXPAHWUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUN.

UCAHUE PABOTbI

ABHUMAHUE: Mepepn perynuposkoi unu
npoBepKow hyHKLUIA MHCTPYMEHTa 06A3aTenbHO
y6eaunTech, YTO OH BbIKMIOYEH U €ro akKymyns-
TOPHbIN GNOK CHAT.

YcTaHOBKa UInu CHATUe Brioka

AKKyMYTnSiITOPOB

A BHUMAHME: 06s3atentHo BLikntouaiite
VHCTPYMEHT nepea yCTAaHOBKOM U U3BNeYeHUeM
aKKyMynsaTopHOro 6roka.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu ycTaHOBKe U U3BNEeYeHUn
aKKyMynsiTopHoOro 6roka Kpenko yaepxuBante
WHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYNATOPHbIN 6nok. Ecnn He
cobntoaatb aTo TpeboBaHWe, OHWM MOTYT BbICKOIb-
3HYTb K3 PYK, 4TO NPUBEAET K MOBPEXAEHNIO UHCTPY-
MeHTa, akKyMynaTopHoro 6rnoka n TpaBMMpPOBaHNI0
oneparopa.

» Puc.7: 1. KpacHbin nHgmkatop 2. KHonka 3. briok
akkymynsitopa

[Ns CHATUS aKkKyMynsITOPHOTrO Groka HaXXMUTE KHOMKY
Ha N1LEeBOIi CTOPOHE 1 U3BMeKuUTE Brok.

[ns yctaHoBKM Grioka akkymynsitopa COBMECTUTE
BbICTYN GrioKa akKymynsiTopa ¢ nasom B Kopnyce u
3a4BUHbTE €ro Ha MeCTO. YcTaHaBnmBawTe 6rnok oo
ynopa, 4tobbl OH 3adnkcupoBancs ¢ HebonbLNM Leny-
koM. Ecnu Bbl BUAUTE KpacHbIA MHAMKATOP, Kak noka-
3aHO Ha PUCYHKe, OH He 3adMKCUPOBaH MOJTHOCTbIO.

A BHUMAHMUE: O6azatentHo ycTaHaBnuBamnte
6nok akkymynsTopa A0 KOHLa, 4TO6bl KpacHbIN
vHAuKaTop He 6bin BUAEH. B npoTuBHOM cnyyae
6rnok akkyMynatopa MOXeT BbINacTb U3 UHCTPYMEHTa
W HaHEeCTW TpaBMy BaM UK ApYruM MioasM.

ABHUMAHMUE: He npunaranTe Ype3mepHbIX
yCcUnuit Npu ycTaHOBKe aKKyMynsiTopHoro 6noka.
Ecnu 6rok He ABuraetcs cBo60AHO, 3HAYMT OH BCTaB-
NEH HenpaBwuIibHO.

Cucrtema 3almTbl MHCTPYMeHTa/

aKKymynsaTopa

Ha uHCTpymMeHTe npeycMoTpeHa cuctema 3aluTbl
MHCTpyMeHTa/akkymynsitopa. OHa aBTomMaTnyecku
OTKIIOYAET NUTaHUe ABUraTens Ans npoaneHus cpoka
CnyX6bl UHCTPYMEHTA U akKyMynsTopa. VIHCTpyMeHT
aBTOMATUYECKM OCTAHOBUTCS BO BPEMS paGoThl npu
BO3HUKHOBEHUM YKa3aHHbIX HUXeE CUTyauuii. B HekoTo-
pbIX CUTYyaLMsIX 3aropaloTcst UHAUKATOPbI.

3awuTa oT neperpys3ku

Ecnuv npu TekyLiem pexume akcnnyartaumm MHCTPy-
MeHTa/akKyMynsiTopa BO3HWUKaeT CRNLLKOM 60sbLLon
TOK, TO MHCTPYMEHT aBTOMaTU4ECKV OCTaHaBNMBAETCS.
B aTOM criyyae BbIKMIOUUTE MHCTPYMEHT U NpekpaTuTe
paboTy, 13-3a KOTOPOW NPOM30LLa Neperpy3ka MHCTpy-
MeHTa. 3aTeM BKIIOUUTE MHCTPYMEHT ANs nepeaanycka.
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3awumTa ot neperpeBa

Mpu neperpese MHCTPYMeHTa/akkyMynsTopa UHCTPY-
MEHT OCTaHaB/IMBAETCs aBTOMaTMYecku. B Takom
crnyyae Jante MHCTPYMEHTY OCTbITb Nepes NOBTOPHbIM
BKITOYEHNEM.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: lNMpu neperpese NHCTPYMEHTA Hauu-
HaeT muraTb namna.

3awuTa oT nepepa3psaaku

Mpu ucToLeHun 3apsiaa akkyMynsiTopa UHCTPYMEHT
aBTOMaTM4ecku ocTaHaBnueaetcs. Ecnu yctpoiicteo
He paboTaeT Aaxe Mocre HaxaTtus nepeknoyarenei,

CHUMUTE akKKyMynAaToOpbl C UHCTPYMEHTa U 3apagnute nx.

3awmTa oT Apyrux Henonagok

Cuctema 3awwmThl Takke obecneymsaeT 3alwmTy ot

ApYr1x Henomnaaok, CnocobHbIX NOBPeANTb MHCTPY-

MeHT, 1 obecrneymBaeT aBTOMaTU4ECKY0 OCTaHOBKY

WHCTpyMeHTa. B cnyyae BpeMeHHOW 0CTaHOBKM Uin

npekpatieHust paboTbl UHCTPYMEHTA BbIMNOSTHNATE BCE

nepevncrieHHble Huxke AeCTBUS AN yCTpaHeHus!

NPUYUHBI OCTAHOBKY.

1. BblKkntounTe 1 CHOBA BKIMIOYNTE UHCTPYMEHT LSt
ero nepesanycka.

2. BapsiguTe akkymynatop(bl) Unu 3aMmeHnTe ero(ux)
3apsHKEHHBIM(1).

3. [anTe UHCTPYMEHTY U akKyMynsaTopy (akkymynsi-
TOpaMm) OCThbITb.

Ecnu nocne Bo3BpaTa cucTEMbI 3aLLUTbI B UCXOAHOE
COCTOSIHWE CUTYaLMsi He M3MeHuTCs, obpaTuTech B
cepBUCHbBIV LieHTp Makita.

MHaukauma ocTtaBluerocs sapsaga

aKKymynaTopa

HaxMuTe KHOMKy NpoBepku Ha akKyMynsaTopHOMm Groke
Ans npoBepku 3apsiaa. iHavkaTopbl 3aropsATtcs Ha
HECKOIIbKO CeKyH/.

» Puc.8: 1.VHgukatopsbl 2. KHonka npoBepku

WnaukaTopsl YpoBeHb
I |:| n 3apsga
Fopur Bbikn. Mwuraer

I I I I o1 75 po
100%

I I I D o1 50 o 75%

oT 25 no 50%

100

ot 0 8o 25%

000

Bapsiaute
aKKyMmy-
NATOPHY0
Gatapeto.

pot

BoamosxHo,
aKkymynsiTop-
Has Batapes
HevcrnpaBHa.

Tl
o

NMPUMEYAHMUE: B 3aBUCYMOCTM OT YCMOBUI 3KC-
nnyatauuu u TeMnepatypbl OKpy>KatoLLiero Bo3ayxa
VHAMKALUMUA MOXET HE3HAUYUTENbHO OTNNYATLCS OT
haKTN4YeCKOro 3Ha4eHus.

NPUMEYAHMUE: MNepBas (nanbHss nesast) UHAW-
KaTopHas namna 6yaeT muratb BO BpeMs paboTbl
3aLLUUTHOW CUCTEMbI aKKyMynsTopa.

HencTBune BbIKNIOYaTens

A OCTOPOXHO: Mepen ycTaHOBKOW aKKyMy-
NATOPHOro 6510Ka B UHCTPYMEHT 06513aTeNnbHO
y6eauTech, UTO ero TpUrrepHbIN NepeknyaTens
HOpMarnbLHO paGoTaeT 1 BO3BPALLAETCs B NOMoXe-
Hue "OFF" (BbIKI1) npu oTnyckaHuu.

A OCTOPOXHO: 3ANPELIAETCS HapywaTs
paboTy KHONKK pa3bnoknpoBKK, 3aKnenBas ee
CKOTuYeM unu apyrumm cnoco6amu. Boiknioyatens
¢ HepaboTatoLein KHOMKoW pa3briokMpoBKN MOXET
cTaTb NPUYNHOW CIy4aMHOro BKIMKOYEHUS Y NPUYNHE-
HWSI TSHKENOW TpaBMbl.

A OCTOPOXHO: 3ANPELIAETCS ucnone-
30BaTb MHCTPYMEHT, KOrga oH paboTaeT npm
NMPOCTOM HaXXaTUW Ha TPUITEPHbIN Nepeknioya-
Tenb 6e3 HaXaTusi Ha KHOMKY Pa36rnokMpoBKM.
TpebytoLwumin peMoHTa UHCTPYMEHT MOXET CIy-
YaNHO BKITOUYUTHCS M NPUMUHUTD TSHXKENYIO TPaBMy.
BepHWTE MHCTPYMEHT B cepBUCHBIV LieHTp Makita
Ans Haagnexatero pemoHta O npogomkeHust ero
aKcnnyaTaumu.

[na npepgoTBpaLleHns HenpegHaMepPeHHOTo BKITHO-
YeHUsi TPUITEPHOTO NepeKnYaTens UMeeTcst KHOMKa
pa36nokupoBku. [ins 3anycka MHCTPYMEHTa, OTNyCcTUTe
KHOMKY BrIOKMPOBKM, 3aTeM NOTAHUTE TPUITEPHbIN Nepe-
kntoyatenb. OTNycTUTE TPUITEPHBIV NepeksoyaTens
NS OCTaHOBKW.
» Puc.9: 1. TpurrepHblvi nepekntodatens 2. KHonka
pa3BroKMpoBKM

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He naxumainTe CUNLHO Ha TPU-
rrepHbIA NepekntoyaTens 6e3 HaXxaTuA Ha KHOMKY
Pa36noKMPOBKU. ITO MOXKET NPUBECTM K MONOMKE
nepeknioyartens.

MABHUMAHME: Mexannsm TOPMOXEHUs AUCKa
LUMPKYNAPHON Nuibl HaYMHaeT cpabaTbiBaTh
cpasy Xe nocre Toro, kak onepaTop oTnyckaeT
TPUrrepHbI NepekntoyaTtens. Kpenko gepxure
VHCTPYMEHT, YTOGbI NPU OTAYCKaHWUM TpUrrep-
HOro nepeksoyaTens NPoTUBOAENCTBOBaTL
oTAaye MexaHM3Ma TOPMOXeHUs. B NpoTUBHOM
Cry4ae Bbl MOXeTe BbiMyCTUTb MHCTPYMEHT 13 PYK 1
TpaBMMPOBATLCS.
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PerynupoBka rny6uHbI nponuna

BkrniroyeHue namnbi

A BHUMAHME: Nocne perysiupoBKu rny6uHbI
pesa Bceraa Kpenko 3aTArmeanTe pbiyar.

ABHUMAHUE: He CMOTpUTE HeNOCPeACTBEHHO

Ha CcBeT Ui UCTOYHUK cBeTa.

Ocna6bbTe pblyar Ha HanpaensaLen rmybvHbl 1 nepe-
MECTUTE OCHOBaHWE BBEPX UMV BHU3. YCTAHOBUB HEOO-
xoaumyto rmybuHy pesa, 3akpenute OCHOBaHWe NyTem
3aTsHKKU pblyara.

[ins ymcToro n 6es3onacHoro pacnunMBaHus ycTaHoBUTE
rmy6uHy nponuna Tak, 4Tobbl NoA pacnunueaemomn
[AeTanbto AVcKkoBasi Nuna BbiCTynana He 6onee 4Yem Ha
oavH 3y6. YcTaHoBKa Haanexatlen rmy6uHsl nponuna
CHmXaeT BeposATHOCTb onacHown OTOAYU, koTopas
MOXET NPUYUHNUTL TPaBMY.

» Puc.10: 1. Pbiyar

TNMPUMEYAHME: Ecnv ocHoBaHve He nepemella-
€TCA BBEPX UMW BH3 NNaBHO, BO3MOXHO, Hanpas-
nsoLas HaknoHeHa. B aTom cnyyae otperynupyiite
HarnpasnsioLyto ry6buHbI (CM. pa3aen o perynupoBke
HanpaensioLwen rmyGuHsbl).

Pe3ka nog yrnom

ABHUMAHME: Nocne perynupoBKM yrna ckoca
BCerga Kpernko 3aTArusanTe 3aXuMHbIE BUHTbI.

OcnabbTe 3aXNMHble BUHTbI. YCTaHOBUTE XKenaemMbli
yrorn, COOTBETCTBEHHO HaKIMOHSIS OCHOBaHMWe, U 3aTem
HaAEXHO 3aTAHUTE BUHTBI.

» Puc.11: 1. 3aXnMHOW BUHT

Ynop-orpaHnuuTenb

Ynop-orpaHuunTenbs No3BonsieT 6bICTPO 3aaTh HEOO-
XOAUMBINA yron. [oBepHUTE ynop-orpaHnuymTenb Takum
obpa3om, 4Tobbl CTperka Ha HeM ykasbiBana Ha Heo6-
XOAMMBIV yron ckoca (okono 22,5°/45°/60°). Ocnabbte
pblyar v HaKMNoHAWTe OCHOBaHMe MHCTPYMeHTa A0
ocTaHoBKU. MonoxeHne, B KOTOPOM OCTAaHOBUTCS
OCHOBaHWe MHCTPYMEHTA, N €CTb Yron YCTaHOBKM yrno-
pa-orpaHn4uTens. 3aTsHUTe pblyar, Koraa OCHOBaHWe
MHCTPYMEHTa OKaXKeTCsl B 9TOM MONOXEeHUN.

» Puc.12: 1. Ynop-orpaHnuntenn

Yron ckoca -1°

[ns pocTuxeHus yrna ckoca -1° ocnabbre 3axumMmHble
BWHTbI M NEpPEeBEAUTE pblyary B ykasaHHOM CTPEsiKon
HanpaeneHuu, kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke. 3atem ycTa-
HOBUTE yron ckoca -1° 1 3aTAHWUTE 3aXUMHbIE BUHTbI.
» Puc.13: 1. Pblyar

[ns npsiMoro nponwuna coBMecTuTe nonoxexue 0°
NULLEBOV CTOPOHbI OCHOBAHUSI C BalLen NUHWeN pas-
pesa. [ins pe3a co ckocom 45° coBMecTUTe NonoxeHne
45° ¢ NUHWeN pacnunuBaHus.
» Puc.14: 1.JluHus paspesa (nonoxeHve 0°)

2. NnHns paspesa (nonoxeHne 45°)

YT06bI BKINOYMTL Namny 6e3 0CTaHOBKU MHCTPYMEHTA,
MOTSHUTE TPUITEPHBIN NepekrodaTenb, He HaxuMas
KHOMKY pa3brnokvpoBKy.

[lnsa BKMoYeHNs Nnamnbl BO BpeMs paboTbl MHCTPyMeHTa
HaXXMWTe 1 yaepxuBaiTe KHOMKY pa3brnokmpoBky, a
3aTeM NoTSHWUTE TPUITEPHbIA NepeknoyaTerb.

ITamna racHet yepes 10 cekyHA nocne oTnyckaHus
TPUITEPHOro nepeknoyaTens.

» Puc.15: 1.Jlamna

MPUMEYAHMUE: [Ins yoaneHus Nbinuv ¢ fMH3bI
namnbl UCNONb3yNTe CyXyto TkaHb. He gonyckante
BO3HUKHOBEHWS LiapanuH Ha NMH3e namnbl, Tak kak
9TO NPUBEAET K CHUXKEHWIO OCBELLEHHOCTU.

AneKkTpuYeCcKMn TOpmo3

OTOT MHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLieH 3neKTpUYeckmM TOpMO3oM
auvcka. Ecnu nocne oTnyckaHus myckoBOro pblyara AucK
LIMPKYTNSIPHOW NWIbI 3a4acTyto NPoAoMmKaeT HeKoTopoe
BpPeMs BpaLlaTbCsi, OTHECUTE UHCTPYMEHT B CEPBUCHbII
ueHTp Makita ans o6cnyxuneaHus.

ABHUMAHUE: TopMo3Hasi cuctema

[VCKa He AABMSIeTCS 3aMeHO KOXyXa AucKa.
3AMPELWAETCA UCMNOJNIb30OBATb MHCTPYMEHT,
ECINN KOXYX OUCKA HE PABOTAET. 3TO
MOXET MPUBECTU K TSXKENTION TPABME.

AneKTpoHHasA pyHKUUA

MHCTPYMEHTBI, B KOTOPbIX AOCTYMHbI 31IEKTPOHHbIE
chyHKLMK, NPOCTbI B 3KCNyaTauum Gnarogaps cnegyto-
LLIMM XapakTepUcTUKam.

DYHKUMA NNaBHOro 3anycka

MnaBHbIN 3anyck Gnarogaps nogaBneHnio HadanbHOro
ynapa.

KoHTponb nocTosiHHOW cKopocTH

OneKTPOHHOE ynpaBrneHne CKOPOCTbI0 MHCTPYMEHTa
ONst AOCTUXEHWSA NOCTOSAHHOW CKOPOCTU. BO3MOXHOCTb
NoryyYeHusi TOHKOW OTAENKU, MOCKOMNbKY CKOPOCTb
BpaLLEeHUsl AEPXKUTCA Ha MOCTOSIHHOM YPOBHE [laxe B
YCMOBWSAX Harpy3Ku.

CBOPKA

ABHUMAHUE: Mepea npoBeaeHNeM Kaknx-
nmn6o paboT c MHCTPYMEHTOM obsa3aTenbLHO
y6eauTech, YTO MHCTPYMEHT OTKIIOYEH, a 6ok
aKKyMmynsiTopa CHAT.

XpaHeHMe wec PaHHOro Knro4a

Koraa wwecturpaHHbIn KoY He UCMOMb3yeTcst, XpaHuTe
€ero, Kak nokasaHo Ha pUCyHKe, YTOObl He NOTepsiTh.
» Puc.16: 1. lecTturpaHHbin knoy
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YcTaHOBKa NO4OCHOBLI

YcTaHOBUTE NOLOCHOBY 1 HAAEXKHO 3aTSHUTE 3aXUM-
Hbl€ BMHTBbI, KaK NoOKa3aHo Ha PUCYHKE.

Bcerga ucnonb3ayinTe MHCTPYMEHT C NOAOCHOBOM,

3a UCKIIOYEHNEM TEX CIyYaeB, KOraa UCrnosnb3yeTcs
HanpaensoLWmin penbe.

» Puc.17: 1. 3axumHon BuHT 2. NogocHoBa

YcTaHOBKa Unu cHATUE AUCKa

LIMPKYNAPHOW NUIbI

A BHUMAHME: O6satensHo nposepsiiTe npa-
BUNBHOCTb YCTAHOBKM AUCKA LIMPKYNSIPHOI NUsbl. 3y6bsi
BOMKHLI CMOTPETL BBEPX B NepeAHeil YacTh MHCTPYMEHTa.

ABHUMAHUE: [INsi CHATUS UMW YCTaHOBKM
AVCKa LMPKYNSIPHOW NUSbI NOMb3YNTECh TONBLKO
kntoyom Makita.

1. OcnabbTe pblyar Ha HanpaensLwen rmybuHbl 1
nepemecTuTe OCHOBaHVE BBEPX VUMW BHU3.
» Puc.18: 1. Pbluar

2. YcTaHOBMTE BHYTPEHHWIA niaHel, KonbLiO (B 3aBUCKMOCTH
OT CTPaHbl), AUCK LIMPKYNSPHOIA MBI, HAPYXHbI hnaHew n 6ont
C LeCTUrpaHHoA ronoBKoiA. Mpu 3TOM COBMECTUTE HanpaBneHne
CTPernku Ha A1CKe CO CTPENKOI Ha MHCTPYMeHTe.

[Ansa nHcTpymeHTa 6e3 KonbLua

» Puc.19: 1.BonT ¢ WwecTurpaHHom ronoskoit 2. HapyxHbli
¢naHel, 3. INCK LMPKYNAPHOI NWAbI
4. BHyTpeHHuit conanel, 5. CTpenka Ha aucke
LMpKynspHown nunbl 6. CTpenka Ha MHCTpyMeHTe

[nsi UHCTPYMEHTA C KOMNbLIOM

» Puc.20: 1.BonT ¢ WecTurpaHHown ronoskomn 2. HapyxHbin
¢nanew 3. [uck umpkynspHoi nunel 4. KonbLo
5. BHyTpeHHuit naHew 6. CTpenka Ha gucke
LIMPKYNSIPHOW Nunbl 7. CTpenka Ha MHCTpYyMEHTe

3. Haxmute ¢pukcatop Bana ao ynopa, Ytobbl AUcK LMpKY-

TISIPHOIA NUTbI HE MOT BPaLLaThCA, U 3aTsiHUTe 6ONT C LWecTy-

rpaHHO TONOBKOIA C MOMOLLIbIO LLECTUIPAHHOTO Krlioya.

» Puc.21: 1. dukcartop Bana 2. LlecturpaHHsbii koY
3. OcnabuTb 4. 3aTaHyTb

[N CHATUS AUcKa UMPKYNSAPHOW NWIbl BEIMOMHUTE
npoLeaypy yctaHoBku B 06paTHOM Nopsiake.

[ONA UHCTPYMEeHTa C BHYTPEHHUM
c¢hnaHuem noa NUNbHLIV QUCK C
OTBepCTUEM, pa3mMep KOTOPOro He
COOTBETCTBYeT cTaHAapTy B 15,88 mm

Ha oaHoit cTopoHe BHYTpeHHero thnaHLua UMeeTcs BbICTYN
onpefeneHHoro AnameTpa, oTinyaloWwuiics ot AnameTpa
BbICTYMa Ha NPOTUBOMONOXHOI CTOpOHe. [paBumbHO BbIGK-
paiiTe CTOPOHY, BbICTYM Ha KOTOPOIt TOYHO COOTBETCTBYET
OTBEPCTUIO HA NMUIMBHOM AKCKe. YCTaHOBUTE BHYTPEHHNI
dhnaHel Ha Ban Tak, 4Tobbl NpaBUNbHas CTOPOHA BbICTYNa
Ha BHyTpeHHeM dhnaHue bbina obpatleHa Hapyxy, nocne
Yero yCTaHOBUTE INCK W BHELUHWIA chnaHel.
» Puc.22: 1. YcTaHOBOYHbIV Ban 2. BHyTpeHHWUN
dnaHew, 3. MCK LMPKYNSPHON NnmbI
4. HapyxHbii pnaHey 5. bonT ¢ wecTtu-
rpaHHON ronoBKon

A OCTOPOXXHO: OBA3ATENBHO 3ATSHUTE
BONT C LUECTUIPAHHOW rONIOBKOU NO
YACOBOW CTPEJIKE. He nepeTarusaiite 6onT.
Cockanb3biBaHMe PyKM C LUECTUTPAHHOrO Kilo4ya
MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHOMN TPaBMbl.

A OCTOPOXHO: Y6eamTech, YTO HapYXHbIN
BbICTYN "a" Ha BHyTpeHHeM chnaHLe TOYHO BXO-
AUT B oTBepcTue "a" NUNbLHOro Aucka. YctaHoBka
[Avcka HEBEPHOW CTOPOHOI MOXET NPUBECTU K BO3-
HWKHOBEHUIO onacHomn Bubpauum.

[ns UHCTPYMEHTA C BHYTPEHHUM
c¢onaHuem noa NUIbLHLIW AUCK C
oTBepcTMeM aAnameTpom 15,88 mm
(3aBUCUT OT CcTpaHbI)

YcTaHoBUTE BHYTPEHHWI dhniaHel, Ha Ban yTONneHHon
YacTblo HapyXy, 3aTeM YCTaHOBUTE MUMbHBI ANCK (NpK
HeobX0AMMOCTN — C YCTAHOBMEHHbIM KOMbLIOM), BHELL-
HWIA conaHew, 1 6oNT ¢ WeCcTUrpaHHOM rofIOBKOWA.

Ans uHcTpymeHTa 6e3 Konbua

» Puc.23: 1. YcTaHOBOYHbIV Ban 2. BHYyTpeHHWI
dnaHew 3. JMCK LMPKYNSApHOWA NUnbl
4. HapyxHbin naxen 5. bonT ¢ wecTtu-
rpaHHOW ronoBKon

[ns UHCTPYMEHTAa C KONbLIOM

» Puc.24: 1.YctaHoBOYHbIV Ban 2. BHyTpeHHWU
dnaHew 3. JMCK LUPKYNSAPHONA Nunbl
4. HapyxHbin naxey 5. bonT ¢ wecTtu-
rpaHHow ronoskon 6. Konbuo

A OCTOPOXXHO: OBA3ATENBHO 3ATSHUTE
BONT C LUECTUIPAHHOW rONOBKOU NO
YACOBOW CTPEJKE. He nepetsirnsaiite 6onT.
Cockanb3biBaHMe PyKHU C LIECTUFPAHHOrO Krtova
MOXET CTaTb MPUYMHOMN TPaBMblI.

A OCTOPOXXHO: MNMepen yctaHOBKOW AUcka
Ha WNUHAenb Bceraa NpoBepsiiTe, YTo Mexay
BHYTPEHHUM 1 BHELHUM chnaHLuamMm yCTaHOBNEHO
KOMbLO C COOTBETCTBYIOLWMM OTBEPCTMEM ANst
TOro AMCKa, KOTOPbIii Bbl cOBMpaeTech UCNOSb-
30BaTh. /Icnonb3oBaHme HenpaBuIbHOO KonbLa

C OTBEPCTUEM MOXET NPUBECTU K HENPaBUITbHON
YCTaHOBKE [IMCKa, YTO BbI3OBET €ro nepemelleHme 1
CUMbHYI0 BUBpaLWIO, KOTOpasi MOXET CTaTb Npuym-
HOW NOTepyW KOHTPOIS Haf UHCTPYMEHTOM BO BPEMS
paboThbl Y NPUYUHEHNSA TSKENbIX TPABM.

OuucTka orpaxaeHusa aucka

Mpwn 3ameHe ancka LUMpKynspHow nunel ybeamtecs,
YTO Bbl MOYNCTUIIN BEPXHEE U HIDKHEE OrpaxaeHve
[MCKa OT CKOMUBLLMXCS OMUIOK B COOTBETCTBUN C
WHCTpYKUUMsSIMU B pa3gene "TexHuyeckoe obenyxusa-
Hue". NMoaobHble Mepbl He 3aMeHSAT He0bX0aAMMOCTb
MPOBEPKM HYDKHETO 3aLLUTHOO KOXyXa nepes KaxabiM
MCMonb30BaHNEM.
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OKIT0YeHue nbinecoca Pe3ka

,qOﬂOﬂHUmeﬂbele npunadne)KHocmu

Mpy HEOGXOAMMOCTM BbINOMHEHUSI YACTOTO PaCMUIIN-
BaHWS NOAKIIOYMTE K BalleMy UHCTPYMEHTY MblNecoc
Makita. MogcoeauHuTe WNaHr nbinecoca K neinecéop-
HOMY naTpy6Ky C NOMOLLbIO NepeaHnx naTpyokos 24.
» Puc.25: 1. lWnaHr neinecoca 2. MNepeaHune
natpy6ku 24 3. MNbinecbopHbIi naTpy6ok

PerynupoBkKa yrna HaknoHa

NbINIecO0pPHOro NnaTpyobka

Yron HaknoHa nbinecbopHoro naTpybka MOXHO oTpery-
NMpoBaTh NyTEM BPaLLEHNs NbinecbopHoro naTpybka.
Bo Bpemsi paboTbl C MHCTPYMEHTOM 6e3 NoACOeANHEH-
HOTO nblfiecoca onyckawTe nblnec6opHbIn NnaTpybok
BHU3, 4TOObI OnepaTop He noABeprancs Bo3aencTeuo
NnoToKa ONWoK.

Bo Bpemsi paboThbl C UHCTPYMEHTOM C NOACOEANHEHHBIM
NbIfIeCOCOM NoAHUMaNTe NblnecbopHbI naTpyGok
BBEPX, YTOObI LUMAHT Nbiiecoca He nonan B 3aroToBKy
WV HanNpaensoLWUiA pense.

» Puc.26: 1. Mbinec6opHbii naTpy6ok

SKCIMNYATAUUA

OTOT MHCTPYMEHT NpefHa3HaveH Ans pacnunuBaHns
TONbKO NecomaTepmarnos.

MoceTute Haww Beb6-canT nnu obpatutecb K MECTHOMY
avnepy komnaHuv Makita ans nonyyveHns nHgopmauum
0 AMCKax LMPKYNSAPHON NUIbl, NOAXOASALLMX ANt pacnu-
nvBaHua maTepuana.

He ucnonbayinte MHCTpyMeHT 6e3 NOAOCHOBbI, 3a

UCKITIOYEHNEM Tex crydaeB, Korga UcrnonbayeTcst
HanpaensawoLWWIA penbe.

MpoBepka paboTbl 3aWUTHOrO

KOXyXa AUCKa

CHumuTe Bnok akkymynstopa.
YcTaHoBUTE yron ckoca Ha 0°, BpyYHY0 BblABUHbTE
HVKHWIA 3aLUMUTHBIA KOXYX [0 KOHLIA U U3BREKNTE ero.
HWKHWI 3alWnTHBIV KOXYX paboTaeT npaBunbHO, eCru:
—  OH BbIXOAUT Haf, ocHoBaHueM 6e3 nomex;
—  aBTOMaTM4eckn BO3BpaLLAeTCsi A0 KacaHust
orpaHuunTens.
» Puc.27: 1. BepxHuit 3aLUTHBIN KOXYX 2. HUXHWIA
3aLMUTHBIA koXyx 3. OcHOBaHWe
4. OrpaHnuutens 5. HanpasneHue oTkpbl-
Tvsa 6. HanpaeneHue 3akpbITus

Ecnv HMXHWUIA 3aLMTHBI KOXYX He paboTaet npa-
BUIbHO, YbeanTech B TOM, YTO MeNKue onukun cobu-
PaloTCs BHYTPU BEPXHUX U HUXKHUX 3aLLNTHBIX KOXYXOB.
Ecnu HMXHUIA 3aLMTHBIN KOXYX He paboTaet npa-
BUMbHO Aaxe nocne yaaneHus nbinv, OTHECUTE UHCTPY-
MEHT B CepBUCHbIV LieHTp Makita ans o6cnyxusanus.

ABHUMAHMUE: Bo BpeMs pe3Kku HageBanTe
pecnuparop.

ABHUMAHUE: OCTOpOXHO NepemeLyanTte
MHCTPYMEHT Briepes rno npsiMon fINHUK.
MpUMeHEHMe CUITbl UMK KPYYEHUE UHCTPYMEHTA NpU-
BeAyT K Neperpesy ABuraTernsi  onacHoMy OTCKOKY,
pesyrbTaToM Yero MOXeT CTaTb CepbesHasi TpaBma.

NPUMEYAHMUE: Mpwu Hu3koit TemnepaType brnoka akky-
MYNSATOPOB MHCTPYMEHT MOXeT paboTaTh He B MOMHYH0
MOLLHOCTb. B 3T0 Bpems MHCTPYMEHT pekoMeHayeTcst
1CNonb30BaTh ANs pesaHns B Nerkix pexumax, noka 6mok
aKKyMynsTOpoB He HarpeeTcs A0 KOMHATHON TemMnepaTypbl.
3aTeM NHCTPYMEHT MOXeET paboTaTb B MOMHYO MOLLHOCTb.

» Puc.28

Kpenko fiepxute MHCTPYMEHT. VIHCTpYMeHT cHabxeH nepeaHeii

1 3aHelt pydkamu. Micnonbayitte obe pyyku Ans yoepxaHus
MHCTPyMeHTa. Ecrn Bbl AepxuTe nuny obenmin pykamm, Bbl UCKITo-
yaeTe pUCK X TPaBMUPOBAHWS MUNbHBIM AUCKOM. YCTaHOBUTE
OCHOBaHWE LIMPKYSIPHO MMkl Ha pacrun1Baemyto Aetanb

TaK, YToObl NUMbHbIA ANCK HE kacancs Aetanu. 3atem BKouMTe
VHCTPYMEHT M AOXANTECH Habopa MOMHON CKOPOCTU AMCKa LIMPKY-
nspHoit Nunbl. Tenepb NPOCTO NepemelLLaiTe MHCTPYMEHT Bnepen
N0 pacnMnMBaemoit AeTanu, POBHO fiepxa Numy 1 akkypaTHo
noaasas ee Bnepez A0 NONHOMO PacUNMBaHNS JeTany.

[Insi y1CTOrO pacNUANBaHS NepeMeLLaiiTe HCTPYMEHT Briepes
CTPOro N0 NPSIMON NIMHIM 11 C NOCTOSIHHOM CKOPOCTbI0. ECrn npu
pacnun1BaHii MPOU3OLLO OTKIOHEHME OT HAMEYEHHOI NIMHUK, He
NbITaATECH NPUHYANTENBHO BEPHYTb MHCTPYMEHT Ha IMHIIO pacnu-
NMBaHWS. TO MOXET BbI3BATb M3rMB ANCKa LIMPKYNSIPHOA NUMbI 1
BO3HIKHOBEHME ONacHOi 0TAa4M, KoTopas MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMe.
OTnycTuTe BbIKMIOYATENb, AOKANTECH OCTAHOBKM ANCKA LMPKYNSAPHON
NI 1 BbITALLMTE €ro 13 pacnina. 3aHOBO COBMECTUTE UHCTPY-
MEHT C HOBOV NMHEN NPONNa 1 HaYHUTe pacnun1BaHne CHOBa.
Crapaiitech 13beraTb NONOXEHMIA, NPK KOTOPbIX OTOpackiBaeMble
MUTOI ONUMKY 1 APEBECHas Mbirb MonajaloT Ha onepatopa. Bo nbe-
XaHue Nony4YeHnst TPaBM MCNIONb3YITe 3aLLNUTHBIE O4KA.

MPUMEYAHME: Mpu BbINONHEHUU pacnumnoB nog yriom
1 T.0. MIHOTAQ@ HWXKHWIA KOXYX ABUraeTcsi ¢ TpyAoMm. B aax-
HOM CITy4ae, MCMonb3ynTe BbITArMBAIOWMIACS pblyar, 4Tobbl
NOAHATH HUKHWUIA KOXYX ANS Ha4ana pesku, 1 Koraa Anck
KOCHETCA MaTepuana, OTnyCcTUTe BbITATMBAIOLLMIACS pblyar.

» Puc.29: 1. Brarusatowmiica pblyar

[OCHOBA (HanpaBnsoLwas IMHenKa)

ABHUMAHUE: Nepea Hayanom paboTbl y6eauTtech
B TOM, YTO NMOOCHOBA (HaNpPaBnsIoLWast IMHEeNKa) HafeKHO
YCTaHOBIEHa B NPaBUILHOM NOMOXeHUN. HenpasursHoe
3aKpenseHre MOXET NMPUBECTM K ONacHol oTaave.

Mcnonb3ysi noAoCHOBY B Ka4eCTBe HanpaensioLLein
TIMHEWKN, Bbl MOXETE BbINOMHATL CBEPXTOYHYIO NPSIMYI0
pe3ky. OcnabbTe 3aXWMHbIE BUHTbI U BblABUHLTE NOAO-
CHOBY, 3aTeM BCTaBbTE €€ B NepeBepHyTOM BuAE.

» Puc.30: 1. 3axumHon BuHT 2. MNogocHosa

MpocTo BbIABMHETE OrpaxaeHNe NOJOCHOBLI k GOKOBOI NoBEPX-
HOCTW [ieTanu v 3akpenuTe ee B 3TOM MOMOXEHUN NPy NOMOLLM
32)KMMHBIX BUHTOB. OHa NO3BOIISIET TAKXKE OCYLLECTBNSTL
NOBTOPHOE OTNUNMBAHUE LeTanei OAMHAKOBON LUMPUHBI.

» Puc.31: 1. 3axumHol BUHT 2. NogocHoBa
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HanpaBnstowmn penbc

ﬂononHumeanble npunadne)KHocmu

YcTtaHoBKa 6ecrnpoBOgHOro 6roka

ﬂOﬂOﬂHUmeﬂbele npunadne)KHocmu

MABHUMAHME: Mepen nposeaeHneM Kakux-
nn6o paboT ¢ MHCTPYMEHTOM 0b6si3aTenbHO
yb6eauTechb, YTO MHCTPYMEHT OTKITIOYEH, a Grnok
aKKyMyrnsiTopa CHAT.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: Npu ncnonb3oBaHUn Hanpaensio-
LLero penbca CHUMMUTE MOGOCHOBY.

[MomecTnTe NHCTPYMEHT Ha 3a4HUI KOHEL, HanpaBnsito-
Lwero penbca. [oBepHUTE ABa PerynMpoBOYHbIX BUHTA
Ha OCHOBaHWW MHCTPYMEHTa TakuM 06pa3oM, YTobbl
MHCTPYMEHT CKonb3un nnaeHo 1 6e3 apebesra. Kpenko
[epXKNTE MHCTPYMEHT 3a NEPEAHIO U 3a[HIOK PYYKU.
YctaHoBuTe Bnok akkymynsatopa. Bkntounte nHcTpy-
MEHT 1 CpeXbTe NPefoXpaHnTenb ckarbiBaHWs Mo Bcei
[AnWHe 3a ouH npoxogd. Tenepb Kpai npefoxpaHuTens
cKarnblBaHUA coBNajaeT ¢ pexyLuen KpOMKON.

» Puc.32: 1. PerynmpoBoYHble BUHTbI

BbInonHsis pesky nog CKOCOM C MOMOLLbIO Hanpaessi-
loLLero penbca, UCnomnb3ynTe pblvar CKONbXeHWs Ans
npeaoTBpaLLeHns NageH st MHCTPyMeHTa.
MepemecTute pblyar CKOMbXEHUS Ha OCHOBaHWUN
VHCTPYMEHTa B HanpaBleHun CTPerky TaknuM obpasom,
4TOObI OH BOLLEN B KAaHABKY HANPaBISAOLLENO penbea.
» Puc.33: 1. Pbluar ckonbxeHuns

®YHKLMA
BECNPOBOHOU

AKTUBALIUUN

Yto no3BonseT aenatb (PyHKUUA
6ecnpoBOQHON aKTUBaUUN

PyHKUMst BecnpoBoaHO akTuBaLuumn obecnevnsaeT
BecnpenaTcTBEHHYI0 U yao6Hyto paboTy. MNoaknoumns k
MHCTPYMEHTY noaaepxunBaeMbiil Nbinecoc, MOXHO ero
aBTOMaTMYeCcKu 3anyckaTb, UCNONb3ys nepeknoyarenb
MHCTPYMeHTa.

» Puc.34

Y106kl MCNonb30BaTh (PyHKLMIO 6eCrpoBOgHON akTUBa-
LM, MOArOTOBLTE CreaAytoLmMe KOMMOHEHTBI:

. BecnpoBoaHon 6nok (JononHuTenbHble
NPUHaANEXHOCTN)

. Mbinecoc, koTopbIi NoaaepXMBaeT MYHKLUMIO
6ecnpoBofHON aKkTMBaLmm

O630p HacTpomkmn pyHKLMK BECNPOBOAHOW akTMBaLUn
BbIrMAAUT cnegytowmm obpasom. MNMoapobHele npoue-
Oypbl CM. B KaX/A0M pasgene.

1.  YcraHoBka 6ecnpoBofHoro 6noka
2.  Peructpauusa MHCTPyMeHTa Ansi nblnecoca
3. 3anyck dpyHkumm 6ecnpoBogHON akTMBaLMmn

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu yctaHoBKe 6€CNpoBOAHOIO
6110Ka NOMECTUTe MHCTPYMEHT Ha POBHYIO 1
YCTOMUYMBYIO NOBEPXHOCTb.

MPUMEYAHUE: Nepen Hayanom ycTaHOBKM
GecnpoBoAHOro 651o0Kka OYUCTUTE MbiNb U rPsA3b
Ha MHCTpyMeHTe. Ecnu nbifnb unu rpass nonaget B
rHe3go 6ecnpoBoaHoOro 6rnoka, 3To MOXeT NPUBECTU K
HeucrnpaBHOCTY.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Bo n3bexaHune c60eB, BbI3BaH-
HbIX CTaTUYECKUM 3MEeKTPUYECTBOM, Npexae Yem
nogHuMmaTb 6ecnpoBoAHOW GNOK, NPUKOCHUTECH
K MaTepuarny, NoO3BONAOLWEMY CHATb CTaTU4ECKUIN
pa3psaa, Hanpumep, K MeTansInyeckon YyacTu
WHCTPYMEHTa.

MPUMEYAHUE: Npu ycTraHoBke 6ecnpoBo-
[AHoro 6rnoka Bceraga crneauTe 3a TeM, YTo6bl
6ecnpoBoaHOM GNOK GbIN BCTaBNeH B NpaBUNb-
HOM HarnpaBneHun, U KpbILIKa GbiNa NONHOCTLI0
3aKpbITa.

1. OTKpOMTE KPbILIKY HA MHCTPYMEHTE, Kak Noka3aHo
Ha pUCyHKe.

» Puc.35: 1. Kpbiwka

2. Bcrasbre 6eCrpoBoaHoil GrI0K B rHE30 1 3aKPOITE KPbILLKY.

Mpu BcTaBke GecnpoBoAHOro Grioka BbIPOBHSANTE

BbICTYMbI C YrNy6neHHbIMW y4acTkaMu B THe3fe.

» Puc.36: 1. becnposopHoii 6nok 2. 3awuTa
3. Kpblwwka 4. YrnyGneHHbI y4acTok

IMpu n3sneyeHnn GecnposogHoro 6roka MeaneHHo OTkpoTe
KPbILLKY. ECN NOTAHYTb KPbILLKY, TO KPIOYKM Ha 0BpaTHOM
CTOPOHE KPbILLKK NOAHUMYT 6ecnpoBoaHOI BrIokK.
» Puc.37: 1. becnposogHoii 6nok 2. Kptouok

3. Kpbiwwka

Mocne n3eneyeHus 6ecnpoBogHoro 6noka nomecTuTe
€ro B nocTaBnsiemMbln hyTnsp unm B KOHTenHep 6e3
CTaTM4eCKOro aNeKTpuyecTBa.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ons cuatua 6ecnpoBogHoro
6rnoka 06A3aTenbHO MCMOMNb3YUTe KPIOYKN HA
o6paTHOW cTOpoHe KPbIWKK. Ecniu kproyuku He
3axBaTbiBalOT 6ecnpoBoAHON 6ok, MONHOCTbIO
3aKpOWTE KPbILLKY M CHOBA MEeAJIEHHO OTKPOWATE ee.

Pern CTpauus UHCTPyMeHTa Ans

nblyiecoca

NPUMEYAHUE: [insa peructpauum MHCTpyMeHTa
Heobxoaum nbinecoc Makita, noaaepxvsatowni
hyHKUMIO 6ECnpPOBOAHON aKkTMBaLUK.

NMPUMEYAHME: MNepen Havyanom pervctpaumm
VHCTPYMeHTa 3aBepLunTe ycTaHoBKY 6ecrnpoBofHOro
6rnoka B UHCTPYMEHT.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Bo Bpems peructpaumm MHCTpy-
MeHTa He TSHWUTe 3a TPUITepHbI nepeknioyaTens 1
He BKJIlOYaiTe BbIKMNoYaTeslb MUTaHUs Ha Mblnecoce.

MPUMEYAHMUE: Cwm. Takke pyKkOBOACTBO MO 3KCMMy-
aTauumm neinecoca.
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Ecnu Heo6XoauMo akTUBUPOBATb MblIECOC OAHOBpPE-
MEHHO C NepekioYeHneM UHCTPYMEHTA, CHavarna
3aBepLIMTe PEMVCTPALIMIO MHCTPYMEHTA.

1. YcTaHOBUTE akKyMyNsiTOp B MbINECOC U UHCTPYMEHT.

2. YcraHoBWTe BbIKMOYaTENb PeXMMa OXuaaHus Ha
nbinecoce B nonoxeHune «AUTO» (aBTomaTuyeckuin).
» Puc.38: 1. BbikniovaTtens pexuma oxuaaHns

3. HaxmuTe n yoepxwusante kHonky 6ecnposo-
[OHOW aKTUBaLMW Ha Nblfiecoce B TedeHne 3 cekyHn,
noka namna 6ecnpoBOAHOW akTUBALMN He 3aMuraet
3eneHbIM LiBeTOM. 3aTem Takum xe obpa3om HaxmuTe
KHOMKY 6ecnpoBOAHO akTUBALMM Ha UHCTPYMEHTE.
» Puc.39: 1. KHonka 6ecnpoBogHOM akT1BaLmm

2. Namna 6ecnpoBoAHON akTUBaLMK

Ecnu nbinecoc 1 MHCTPYMEHT HAAEXHO COeAUHEHDI

ZpYr C ApYroMm, To namnbl 6ecnpoBOAHON akTUBaLMK
ByayT ropetb 3eneHbIM CBETOM B TeYeHUE 2 CeKyHA,
3aTeM HauHyT MUraTb CUHUM LiBETOM.

NMPUMEYAHME: Yepes 20 cekyHa namnbl 6ecnpo-
BOZHON aKTVMBaLMK CBSI3W 3aKOHYaT MUraTh 3efIeHbIM
uBetom. Ecnu Ha nbinecoce muraet namna 6ecnpo-
BOOHOWN aKTUBALMKN, HAXMUTE KHOMKY B6ecnpoBofHOM
aKTuBaLuumn Ha MHcTpymeHTe. Ecnun namna 6ecnpo-
BOJHON aKTVBaLMKN HE MUTAET 3eSIeHbIM LIBETOM,
HaXXMuTe KHOMKy 6ecnpoBOAHOM akTMBaLMW Ha KOPOT-
Koe BpeMsi, @ 3aTeM CHOBa yepxuBanTe ee.

NPUMEYAHMUE: MNpu BbinonHeHun AByx unu onee
perncTpaumii MHCTpyMeHTa ANt O4HOrO Mblnecoca
3aBepLIMTE perucTpaumio MHCTPYMEHTa OaHy 3a
Opyron.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ecnu B TeuyeHune 2 yacos He Byaet
BbIMOMHATLCS HUKaKWX AeNCTBUiA, TO namna 6ecnpo-
BOJHOW aKTMBALMM HA UHCTPYMEHTE NnepecTaHeT
MuUraTb CUHUM LiBeTOM. B aTom cnyyae ycTaHoBUTE
BbIKIIlOYaTENb PeXnuma OXuaaHus Ha nbinecoce

B nonoxeHne «<AUTO» 1 cHoBa HaXXMUTE KHOMKY
6ecnpoBoAHON aKTUBaLMKN Ha MHCTPYMEHTE.

NPUMEYAHMUE: MNbinecoc 3anyckaeTcs/ocTaHaBnm-
BaeTcs ¢ 3aAepxkoit. Korga nelnecoc obHapyxusaet
nepeknioyeHve BblKIoYaTens UHCTPYMEHTa, BO3HM-
KaeT BpeMeHHas 3afepxka.

MPUMEYAHMUE: JanbHocTb nepeaaym 6ecnposo-
[IHOrO Grioka MOXET BapbypOBaTLCS B 3aBUCKMOCTN
OT MECTOMONMOXEHWS U OKPYXKaKLLMX NPEAMETOB.

NMPUMEYAHME: Ecnn 3a oaHUM MNbINECOCOM
3aKpenneHo AiBa U HECKOMbKO MHCTPYMEHTOB, TO
NblNIecoc MOXET HayaTb paboTaTb, faxe ecnv Bbl
He BKIlo4aeTe CBOW MHCTPYMEHT, MOCKOSbKY ApYyron
nonb3oBaTenb Ucnosnb3ayeT pyHKLUMo GecnpoBogHOM
akTuBauumu.

3anyck ¢yHKLUu 6ecnpoBogHOMN

aKTnBauumn

NMPUMEYAHMUE: MNMepen 6ecnpoBoaHoN akTuBa-
LMen 3aBepLumMTe perncTpauuno MHCTpyMeHTa ans
neinecoca.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Cwm. Takke pyKOBOACTBO MO IKCMIYy-
aTauuu nbinecoca.

Mocne perucTpaumm MHCTpyMeHTa Ans nbinecoca
MOXHO MUCMNOMNb30BaTh NepekntvaTerib UHCTpyMeHTa
Ans aBTOMaTnU4ecKoro 3anycka nblnecoca.

1. YctaHoBuTe 6ecnpoBoAHON 6MOK B MHCTPYMEHT.

2. [lopcoeavHWTe LWNAHT Nbliecoca K MUHCTPYMEHTY.
» Puc.40

3.  YcraHoBWTe BbIKntovaTenb pexvma oXuaaHnsa Ha
nbinecoce B nonoxexHne «<AUTO» (aBTOMaTU4eCKuiA).
» Puc.41: 1. Bbiknioyartenb pexuma oxuaaHums

4. Ha KopoTkoe BpeMsi HaXMuUTe KHOMKy 6ecnpoBo-
[OHOW aKTUBaLMW Ha MHCTpyMeHTe. Jlamna 6ecnpoBo-
[OHOW aKTUBaLMN MUraeT CUHUM LIBETOM.
» Puc.42: 1. KHonka 6ecnpoBofHOM akT1BaLmm

2. Namna 6ecnpoBOAHON akTUBaLMK

5.  Bkniounte nHcTpymeHT. MpoBepkTe, pabotaet nm
nbifiecoc Bo BpeMsi paboTbl MHCTPYMEHTa.

Y106bl 0OCTaHOBUTL GECMIPOBOAHYIO aKTUBALMIO Mbife-
coca, HaXMuTe KHOMKy 6ecrnpoBOAHON aKkTMBaLMK Ha
MHCTpyMeHTe.
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ncaHue ctatyca namnbli 6ecnpOBo,q|-|o nBaLumn
» Puc.43: 1.Jlamna 6ecnpoBogHoM akTuBaLmm

Namna 6ecnpoBoaHoOW akTuBauuy oTobpaxaeT cocTosHme dyHKLuM 6ecnpoBOAHOM akTUBaUun. 3Ha4YeHNs COCTOS-
HWUS Namnbl CM. B Tabnuue Huxe.

CocTosiHne JNamna 6ecnpoBoAHOI aKTUBaLUK Onucaxue
Uset (] (4] Mpopon-
Bkn Muraet Hurent-
HOCTb
Oxupanve CuHunin [ 4] 2 vaca [ocTynHa GecnpoBogHas akTueauus neinecoca. Ecnu B Teve-
HUe 2 YyacoB He GyaeT BbINOMHATLCS HUKaKKUX onepauyii, namna
aBTOMaTUYECKMN BbIKMIOYNTCS.
[ Moka [octynHa 6ecnpoBofHas akTMBaUus nblecoca, UHCTPYMEHT
MHCTPY- | paboTaert.
MEeHT
paboTaert.
Peructpaumns | 3enenas Z] 20 cekyHp, | FOTOBHOCTb K perucTpauum MHCTpymeHTa. OxuaaHue peructpa-
MHCTpYMeHTa LMK NbINECOCOM.
. 2 cekyHabl | Peructpauumsi MHCTpymeHTa 3aBeplueHa. llamna 6ecnpoBoaHoi
aKTUBALMW HAYHET MUraTb CUHUM LIBETOM.
OTmeHa KpacHas ﬂ 20 cekyHp, | FTOTOBHOCTb K OTMEHe perncTpauum MHCTpymeHTa. OxuaaHve
peru- OTMEHbI MbINIECOCOM.
cTpauumn
HCTPY- (] 2 cekyHfpl | OTMeHa pervcTpauumn MHCTpyMeHTa 3aBepLueHa. Jlamna 6ecnpo-
BOJHOW aKTUBaLMN HAYHET MUraTb CUHUM LiBETOM.
MeHTa
Mpoune KpacHas . 3 cekyHn | Ha 6ecnpoBogHol Grok nogaertcs nuTaHue, v 3anyckaeTcst yHK-
unsa 6ecnpoBOAHO akTUBaLUW.
Bbikn - - BecnpoBogHas akT1BaLus nbinecoca npekpalliaeTcs.

OTMeHa perucTpaumm UHCTPYMeHTa

AnA nbinecoca

Mpu 0TMEHe pervcTpaumm MHCTPYMeHTa Ans nblnecoca
BbIMOSHUTE CIEAYHOLLYIO MpoLeaypy.

1. YcTaHOBUTE akKyMynsTop B Mbinecoc 1
VHCTPYMEHT.

2.  YcTaHOBMUTE BbIKMNOYaTENb PEXUMA OXUOAHUA Ha
nbinecoce B nonoxeHune «AUTO» (aBTomaTuyeckuin).
» Puc.44: 1. Bbikntoyatens pexviMa oxvaaHus

3.  HaxwmuTe v yaepxuBaiiTe kHOMKy 6ecrnposo-
[OHON aKTUBaLMK Ha MNbifiecoce B TeveHne 6 cekyHa.
JNlamna 6ecnpoBOAHON aKkTMBaUUM MUraeT 3efeHbiM, a
3aTeM nepeknyaeTes Ha kpacHbIn LBeT. MNocne aToro
HaXXMUTe KHOMKY 6ecnpoBOAHOM akTUBALMMN Ha UHCTPY-
MeHTe TakuMm >xe 06pasom.
» Puc.45: 1. KHonka 6ecnpoBoaHOM akTuBaLmm

2. Jlamna 6ecnpoBoAHON akTMBaLum

Ecnu oTmeHa BbinonHeHa ycnewHo, namMnbl 6ecnpo-
BOZHON aKTVBaLMK 3aropsiTCsl KpacHbIM LiBETOM Ha 2
CeKyHAbl U HA4YHYT MUTaTb CUHUM LBETOM.

MPUMEYAHMUE: Mo ncreveHnn 20 cekyHa namnbl
6ecnpoBoAHON aKTUBaLMK NpekpaLLaloT Muratb
KpacHbIM LBeToM. Ecnu Ha nbinecoce muraet namna
6ecnpoBoHON aKTUBaLMWU, HAXXMUTE KHOMKY Gecnpo-
BOAHOWN aKTMBaLMM Ha MHCTPYMeHTe. Ecnn namna
6ecnpoBoAHON aKT1BaLMN He MUraeT KpacHbIM LiBe-
TOM, HaXXMUTE KHOMKY GecrnpoBOAHOI akTUBaLMK Ha
KOpOTKOe BpeMsi, @ 3aTeM CHOBa yAepXuBanTe ee.
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Mouck n ycTpaHeHne HencnpaBHocTen Ans PyHKUUn 6ecnpoBogHON

aKTnBauuun

Mpexae yem obpallaTbCs MO NOBOAY PEMOHTA, NPOBEANTE OCMOTP camocTosTeNnbHO. Ecnn obHapyxeHa Heucnpas-
HOCTb, He yka3aHHasi B PyKOBOACTBE, He MbiTakTecb pa3obpaTtb MHCTpyMeHT. ObpaTuTech B OAWH U3 aBTOPU30BaH-
HbIX CEPBUCHBIX LIeHTpoB Makita, B KOTOpbIX A5 pEMOHTa BCcerAa UCMonb3yTcs opurmHanbHble getanu Makita.

CocTosiHue HeucnpaBHOCTU Bo3moxHasa npuumHa Cnoco6 ycTpaHeHus
(HemcnpaBHoOCTH)

Ilamna 6ecnpoBoaHoit akTuBauum He | BecnpoBoaHoN GOk He yCTaHOBNEH B MpaBunbHo ycTaHoBWUTE BGecnpoBoaHO Brok.
roput/muraert. VHCTPYMEHT.

BecnpoBoaHom 6ok HenpaBuiibHO
YCTaHOBIEH B MHCTPYMEHT.

[psizb Ha knemme GecnpoBOAHOMO AKKYpaTHO BbITPUTE Mblifb U FPsi3b Ha KNEMMe
6noka n/unu reesga. 6ecnpoBoaHoOro 6roka 1 o4NcTUTe rHeszao.
He Haxarta kHonka 6ecnpoBogHoi akTu- | Ha kopoTkoe Bpems HaxmuTe kHonky 6ecnposo-
BaLMW Ha MHCTPYMEHTe. [IHOW aKTMBaLWW Ha NHCTPYMEHTe.
BbikntouaTernb pexvuMa oxuaaHus Ha YcTaHoBWTE BbIKIIOHaTENb PEXUMA OXUAa-
MbINIECOCE HE YCTAHOBIIEH B MONOXEHMEe | HUs Ha Mblnecoce B nonoxeHue «AUTO»
«AUTO» (aBTOMaTUHECKMI). (aBTOMaTUYECKMIA).
OTcyTCTBYET BneKkTponuTaHne MopaiiTe NMTaHWe Ha MHCTPYMEHT U Mblnecoc.
He ynaetcs ycnelHo 3aBeplumnth BecnposoaHoi 6ok He ycTaHoBneH B | MpaBunbHo ycTaHoBUTe 6ecnpoBoaHON Brok.
perucTpaLmio/oTMEHy PerncTpaumm | MHCTPYMEHT.
VHCTPYMeHTa. BecnpoBoaHon 6nok HenpaeubHO
YCTaHOBIEH B UHCTPYMEHT.
psA3b Ha knemme BecnpoBogHOro AKKYpaTHO BbITPUTE Mbifb U FPsi3b Ha KNEMMe
6noka n/unu rHesaa. 6ecnpoBoaHoro 6roka n o4NCcTUTE rHeszo.
Bbikntouatesnb pexvuMa oxuaanus Ha YcTaHoBWTE BbIKIIOYaTENb PexXuMa oxuaa-
MbIfIECOCE He YCTAHOBIIEH B MONOXEHMEe | HUst Ha Mblnecoce B nonoxeHne «AUTO»
«AUTO» (aBTOMaTUYECKUIA). (aBTOMaTUYECKMIA).
OTcyTCTBYET 9neKTponuTaHne Mopaiite NUTaHMe Ha MHCTPYMEHT U MbINIECOC.
HesepHas onepauus Ha kopoTkoe Bpems HaxxmuTe KHomKy 6ecnposo-
[HOW aKTMBAaLM 1 CHOBA BbINOIHUTE Npoueaypy
perucTpauun/oTMeHbI.
Borblioe paccTosiHie Mexay UHCTPY- | Pacrnonoxure UHCTPYMEHT 1 nbinecoc bnike
MEHTOM W MblNecocoM (BHe AnanasoHa | Apyr k Apyry. MakcumarnbHoe paccTosiHue nepe-
nepepaun). Aayu coctaensieT npubnuantensHo 10 M, ogHako
OHO MOXET U3MEHSITbCS B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
06CTOSTENBCTB.
Mepep 3aBepLUeHMEM pervcTpaLmumn Ha kopoTkoe BpeMsi HaxxmuTe KHorky 6ecnpoBo-
VNHCTPYMEHTa/OTMeHOIA; [HOW aKTMBaLMK U CHOBA BbINOMNHUTE NpoLeaypy
- BbIKMIOYATENb UHCTPYMEHTA NepeBe- | perncTpauun/oTMeHbI.

[eH B nonoxenne «Ony (Bkn.); unu
- KHOMKa MUTaHMs Ha MNblnecoce nepe-
BeaeHa B nonoxexune «Ony» (Bkn.).

Mpoueaypa pernctpauum MHcTpymeHTa | OfHOBPEMEHHO BbIMOMHUTE NpoLeaypbl peru-

[N IHCTPYMEHTa UNi Nblnecoca He CTpaLu MHCTPYMEHTa NSt UHCTPYMeHTa 1 Ans
3aBeplUeHa. nblnecoca.

Papvonomexw oT gpyrvix npubopos, W3beraiiTe akcnnyaTtauum MHCTPYMEHTa 1 Mbinecoca
KOTOPbIE rEHEPUPYIOT PaANOBOIHbI psiAoM ¢ Takumu npubopamu, kak ycrponctea Wi-Fi
BbICOKOW UHTEHCUBHOCTW. 1 MUKPOBOIHOBbIE NEYu.
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CocTosiHue HencnpaBHOCTU

Bo3MoxHast npuunHa
(HencnpaBHOCTH)

Cnoco6 ycTpaHeHus

Mbinecoc He paboTaet npu
1CMONb30BaHNM nepekntoyaTens
MHCTpyMeHTa.

BecnposoaHoi 6ok He ycTaHOBMeEH B
VHCTPYMEHT.

BecnpoBogHon 6nok HenpasuibHO
YCTaHOBIIEH B HCTPYMEHT.

MpaBunbHO ycTaHoBuTe GeCnpPOBOAHOM GOK.

MpA3b Ha knemme 6ecnpoBoaHOrO
6noka n/unu reesga.

AKKypaTHO BbITPUTE Mblf1b N TPA3b Ha KNnemme
6ecnpoBofHOro 6roka u O4UCTUTE FHe3o.

He Haxata kHomnka 6ecrnpoBoAHON akTu-
BaUUn Ha NUHCTPYMEHTE.

Ha kopoTkoe Bpemsi HaxMuUTe KHOMKY GecnpoBo-
[IHOV akTUBauum 1 ybeauteck B TOM, 4TO namna
6eCnpoBOAHON aKTMBALIMM MUrAeT CUHUM LIBETOM.

BbikntoyaTens pexnmMma oxXnaaHus Ha
MbINecoce He YCTAHOBIEH B NONOXEHWE
«AUTO» (aBTOMaTUYECKWIA).

YcTaHoBUTE BbiKNoYaTenb pexuma oxuaa-
HUA Ha Nbinecoce B nonoxexne «KAUTO»
(aBTOMaTUYECKMIA).

B nbinecoce 3apernctpuposaHo 6onee
10 MHCTPYMEHTOB.

BbINonH1Te NOBTOPHYIO PerncTpaLmio MHCTPYMeHTa.
Ecnu B nbinecoce 3apernctpuposaHo 6onee 10
VHCTPYMEHTOB, UHCTPYMEHT, 3aperncTpupoBaHHbIN
cambIM nepBbIM, ByaeT aBToMaTUYeCK OTMEHEH.

Mbinecoc yganun Bce 3anvcu peru-
CTpaLumn UHCTPYMEHTOB.

BbINOMNHUTE NOBTOPHYIO PErvCTPaLIMIO UHCTPYMEHTA.

OTCyTCTBYET 3MEKTPONUTaHNE

nO[J,aI;ITe nuTaHne Ha NHCTPYMEHT U Nblnecoc.

BonbLuoe paccTosiHne Mexay UHCTpY-
MEHTOM U MNblNNecocom (BHe Avanas3oHa
nepepaun).

Pacronoxure MHCTPYMEHT 1 Mblniecoc 6rivxe Apyr

K Apyry. MakcumarnbHoe paccTosiHve nepeaayu
cocTaBnsieT NpubnuanTenbHo 10 M, OAHAKO OHO MOXET
M3MEHSITLCS B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT 0BCTOSTENLCTB.

Pafuonomexu oT apyrux npuopos,
KOTOPbIE FEHEPUPYIOT PaAVOBOSIHbI
BbICOKO UHTEHCUBHOCTU.

Waberaite akcnnyaTtauuy UHCTPYMEHTa 1 Mblnecoca
psiaom ¢ Takumu npubopamu, kak ycrponctea Wi-Fi
1 MUKPOBOITHOBbIE MEYN.

Mbinecoc paboTaeT B TO Bpems,
Korfia UHCTPYMEHT He paboTaer.

[pyrve nonb3oBaTteni UCMonbaytoT
6ecnpoBOAHYI0 aKTUBALMIO Mbliecoca ¢
MOMOLLbIO CBOUX UHCTPYMEHTOB.

OTkntounTE KHOMKY GecnpoBOAHON akTUBaLmMmn
[PYTUX UIHCTPYMEHTOB WS OTMEHUTE PerncTpauuio
VHCTPYMEHTa ANnsl APYrUX UHCTPYMEHTOB.

OBCIYXXUBAHUE

ABHUMAHME: MNepen npoBegeHUEM NPOBEPKU
unm paboT no Texo6cnyxMBaHUio Bcerga npose-
psiNTe, YTO UHCTPYMEHT BbIKIIOYEH, a GNIOK aKKy-
MynSITOPOB CHAT.

A BHUMAHME: Ouncryre BEPXHUIN 1 HUKHUN
KOXYXH, YTOGbI yAaNUTL CKONUBLUMECS OMUIKM, TaK Kak
OHW MOTYT YXYALWMNTb paboTy HUKHEN 3aLUMTHOIH CUCTEMBI.
3arpsisHeHue 3aLLMTHON CUCTEMbI MOXKET NOMeLLaTh ee
paboTe 1 NPUBECTM K TsKENbIM TpaBmam. Camblit addek-
TUBHBIA CNOCOB OYNCTKM — 3TO OYUCTKA C UCMONb30BAHUEM
cxatoro Boayxa. lMpv yaaneHnn nbinm U3 KOXyxoB ¢ NOMO-
Wbl CKAaTOro Bo3Ayxa obs3aTenbHO UCNONb3YiTe Haane-
XallMe CPeACTBa 3aLMThl OPraHOB 3PeHUsl U ObIXaHuS.

MABHUMAHME: Nocre KaXaoro Mcnonb3oBa-
HUA yaananTe onuiikyM ¢ MHCTpyMeHTa. Menkne
OMUIIKM MOTYT NONAacTb BHYTPb MHCTPYMEHTA U NpuBe-
CTM K Henonagke Ui Bo3ropaHuio.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3anpewaetcs ucnonb3osatb
6eH31H, pacTBOPUTENY, CIMPT U Apyrue Nofo6-
Hble XnAKOCTU. ATO MOXeT NpuBecTm k obecuBe-
unBaHuIo, AechopMaLmm 1 TpeLmHaMm.

[Ons o6ecneveHnss BESONMACHOCTU n
HAOEXHOCTW obopynoBaHusi peMoHT, ntoboe apyroe
TexobcnyxuBaHue Unu perynnpoBky HEOGXOANMO Npo-
M3BOAMTL B YNONMHOMOYEHHbIX CepBuc-LeHTpax Makita
UM CepBUC-LIEHTPax NPeanpuaTUsi C UCNONb30BaHNEM
TONbKO CMEHHbIX YacTen npomssoacTea Makita.

PerynupoBKa TOYHOCTU pe3Ku nog

yrrniom 0° unu 45°

TNMPUMEYAHME: He nonb3yiTech pblyaramMmm
AnA yrna ckoca -1° npu perynupoBke TOYHOCTU
pacnuna nop yrnom 0°.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He nonb3yiiTecb ynopom-o-
rpaHuuuTenem Ans yrna ckoca 22,5° unv 60° npu
perynupoBKe TOYHOCTU pe3ku nop yrinom 45°,

[laHHasi perynnpoBka yxke BbINoMHeHa Ha npeanpus-
TUU-n3roToBUTENe. ECnu perynuposka HapyLuaeTcs,
BbINOMHUTE CrieayHoLLyo npoLeaypy.

1. OcnabbTe 3aXVMHble BUHTbI Cnepeaun 1 caagn Ha
WNHCTPYMEHTE, YTOObl U3MEHUTb Yron ckoca. YcTaHoBUTE
yNop-0OrpaHN4mnTEnb B NOSIOKEHWE, COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE
yrny 45°, ecnu TpebyeTcs BbINONHUTL pa3pes nog
yrnom 45°.

» Puc.46: 1. 3aXUMHOW BUHT 2. YNOp-OrpaHnynTens

2. YcraHoBuTe ocHoBaHve nog yrnom 90° unm 45° k
ZVCKY LIMPKYNAPHOWM NWITbI NPU MOMOLLM TPEYrofbHOM
TIMHENKW, AN Yero NoBepHUTE PeryriMpoBOYHbIN BUHT,
MCMnonb3yst WeCTUrpaHHBblii kY. [ns ycTaHoBKY yrna
0° MOXHO MCNOMb30BaTh KBAAPATHYHO NMUHENKY.

» Puc.47: 1. TpeyronbHas nuHemnka

» Puc.48: 1. PerynupoBka BiHTa ANns YCTaHOBKM yrna
0° 2. PerynvipoBka BUHTa ANSt yCTaHOBKM
yrna 45°

3. 3araHuTe 3aKMMHbIE BUHTbI U BbINONHUTE NPO6-
HbI HaZpe3 ANs NPOBEPKU TOYHOCTM 3aJaHHOrO yrna.
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rynupoBKa Hanpasnsio

NyOUHbI

Ecrnu ocHoBaHwe He nepemeLLaeTcst BBEPX UIi BHU3 MIaBHO,

BO3MOXHO, HanpaBnstoLLas HaknoHeHa. HanpaensioLyto

rnyBuHBI MOXHO OTPerynmpoBaTh, kak ykasaHo Aanee.

1. YcTaHoBWTE OCHOBaHWe Noj NPSMbIM YoM U
YCTaHOBUTE MaKcUMarsbHyo rnybuHy pesku.

2. OcnabbTe perynMpoBoYHble BUHTbI Hanpasnsio-
Lew rmy6uHbI.
MonoxeHune HanpasnstLLel rMy6uHbI oTperynu-
pyeTcs aBTOMaTU4eCcKu.

3. 3arsHuUTe perynupoBOYHbIE BUHTHI HANPABNSHOLLEN FyOUHbI.

4.  OTtperynupyiTe napannenbHocTb (CM. pasgen,
KacaroLuiics napannensHocTy).

» Puc.49: 1. PerynupoBka BUHTOB HanpaensoLen

rny6uHbl

PerynupoBka napannesnbHOCT

MABHUMAHME: Touno cobniogaiite napan-
NenbLHOCTL. B NPOTVBHOM Cryyae ANCK LMPKYNApHOI
MUMbl MOXET NPope3aTh HaNpPaBNALWA penbe, a
NOBPEXAEHHbIN HAaNPaBALWMIA PErbC MOXET NPUYK-
HUTb TPaBMy.

[aHHas perynupoBka yxe BbINOMHeHa Ha npeanpusi-
Tun-usrotoeutene. Ecnu perynupoBka HapyluaeTcs,
BbINOMHUTE CrieayoLLyto npoueaypy.

1. YcTaHOBWUTE Ha MHCTPYMEHTE HACTPOWKN MaKCu-
ManbHON rMy6uHbI pesku.

2. Y6eguTech B TOM, YTO BCE pblvari U BUHTbI 3aTAHYThI.
3.  OcnabbTe BMHTBI, Kak MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKE.

4.  OTKpbIBasi HWKHEE OrpaxaeHue, nepeMecTmuTe
3a/JHI0I0 YaCTb OCHOBAHWS Takum 06pa3om, 4TobbI

paccTosiinst A u B 6bInn oanHaKoBbI.
» Puc.50: 1. BuHT 2. OcHOBaHWe

5.  3aTsHWTE BUHTbI U BbINOMHWUTE NPOGHLIN HAaape3
[N NPOBEPKYM NapasnnensHOCTU.

AONOJNTHUTEINbHbIE

NMPUHAONEXHOCTU

MABHUMAHME: [aHHble NPUHAANEXHOCTU Unn
NpMCNocoGreHnst peKOMEHAYHTCS ANA UCNONb-
30BaHusA ¢ MHCTpyMeHTom Makita, ykasaHHbIM B
HacTosiLeM pykoBoAcTBe. /icnonb3oBaHne Apyrux
NPUHaANEeXHOCTEN UK NPUCNOCOBNEeHNIn MOXET
NpUBECTM K NOMyYeHWio TpaBMbl. MicnonbayiTte npu-
HaANEeXHOCTb UMW NpUcnocobneHne TonbKo Mo yka-
3aHHOMY Ha3Ha4YeHuto.

Ecnun Bam HeobxoamMmo cofencTame B NonyYeHnm
[OOMNONHUTENBHOW MHOPMaLIMK MO STUM NPUHAATIEXHO-
CTAM, CBSXKMUTECH C BalLMM cepBuc-LeHTpoM Makita.

. [nCK LMPKYNSPHON Nnnbl

. MNMopocHoBa

. Hanpasnsowmi pensc

. Hanpasnstowas ans cHATsA dackm
. 3axum
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Jlner
PeanHoBbI nucT
. Mo3numnoHnpyoLwmii NucT
. LLlecTurpaHHbIv Koy
. MepenHuii natpy6ok 24
. BecnpoBogHoi 6rnok

. OpurmHanbHbIN akkyMynsiTop U 3apsgHoe yCTpon-
ctBo Makita

NMPUMEYAHMUE: HekoTopble anemMeHTbl cnucka
MOTyT BXOANTb B KOMMMEKT MHCTPYMEHTa B kKa4yecTBe
cTaHgapTHbIX Npucnocobnenuin. OHW MoryT OTnu-
4YaTbCs B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT CTPaHbI.
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